
*: модель ARES 150 Tec не розповсюджу-
ється на італійському ринку

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Конденсаційний модульний котел

UAІнструкції і заходи безпеки
Монтажник
Монтажник
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Виготовлено Іммергаз С.П.А. Вулиця 
Чиза Лигуре, 95 42041 Бресцело, Італія

Теплова потужність 
корисна: 
150: макс. - 150,00 кВт,
мін. 12,8 кВт 
200: макс. - 200,40 кВт, 
мін. 12,8 кВт 
250: макс. - 251,25 кВт, 
мін. 12,8 кВт
300: макс. - 302,70 кВт, 
мін. 12,8 кВт
350: макс. - 354,61 кВт, 
мін. 12,8 кВт

Тип камери 
згорання: 
герметична камера 
згорання

Клас NOx: 5

Напруга 
електроживлення: 
220 В 

 Частота струму: 
50 Гц

Споживана 
потужність: 
210 Вт - 150
290 Вт - 200
362 Вт - 250
435 Вт - 300
507 Вт - 350

IPX5D
Максимальний 
тиск в контурі 
опалення: 0,6 MПа
Габарити вантажного місця (довжина х 
ширина х висота, см): 
150: 84x89x125
200 / 250: 111x89x125
300 / 350: 137,5x89x125

*: модел ARES 150 Tec не се предлага 
на италианския пазар

*1
.0

39
29

2B
U

L*

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP
Модулен топлогенератор с конденз

BGИнструкции и предупреждения
Монтажник

Техник по поддръжка

*: model ARES 150 Tec nie je  
dostupný na talianskom trhu
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*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Modulárny kondenzačný kotol

SKPokyny a upozornenia
Inštalatér

Technik

*: the ARES 150 Tec model is not 
available for the Italian market
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*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Modular condensing boiler

IEInstructions and warnings
Installer

Maintenance technician

*: modelul ARES 150 Tec nu este 
disponibil pentru piaţa italiană
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*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP
Centrală modulară cu condensare

ROInstrucţiuni şi recomandări
Instalator
Tehnician

*: az ARES 150 Tec modell az olasz 
piacon nem kerül forgalomba

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Moduláris kondenzációs kazán

HUUtasítások és figyelmeztetések
Kivitelező
Szervizes
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*: model ARES 150 Tec ni na voljo 
za italijanski trg

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Modularni kondenzacijski kotel

SINavodila in opozorila
Inštalater

Vzdrževalec
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*: model ARES 150 Tec není k dis-
pozici pro italský trh

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Modulární kondenzační kotel

CZPokyny a upozornění
Instalatér

Uživatel
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ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP

Yoğuşmalı modüler kazan

TRTalimat ve uyarılar
Montaj personeli
Bakım personeli
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*: model ARES 150 Tec nie jest  
dostępny na rynek włoski

*ARES 150 TEC ERP
ARES 200 TEC ERP
ARES 250 TEC ERP
ARES 300 TEC ERP
ARES 350 TEC ERP
Kocioł kondensacyjny modułowy

PLObjaśnienia i ostrzeżenia
Instalator

Konserwator
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Увага! Інструкції, які містяться у цьому керівництві, призначені виключно для монтажника і/
або для фахівців з технічного обслуговування, відповідно до чинного законодавства.
Відповідальний за обладнання НЕ має прав на проведення операцій всередині котла.
В разі травмування фізичних осіб або тварин або пошкодження майна внаслідок недотриман-
ня інструкцій, які містяться в цьому керівництві у додатку до котла, виробник знімає з себе від-
повідальність будь-якого роду.

ЗМІСТ

Immergas S.p.A. відхиляє будь-яку відповідальність в результаті друкарських помилок або помилок при написанні, залишаючи за со-
бою право на внесення змін та доповнень у технічні та комерційні посібники та матеріали без будь-якого попереднього повідомлення.
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Внимание! Този наръчник съдържа инструкции за употреба, предназначени само за монтажнита 
и/или техника по поддръжка, с професионална квалификация, в съответствие с действащото 
законодателство.
Отговорникът на инсталацията НЕ не е квалифициран за намеса на топлогенератора.
При щети на лица, животни или предмети, в резултат на неспазване на инструкцийте, включени 
в наръчниците, доставени заедно с топлогенератора, производителят не носи отговорност.

СЪДЪРЖАНИЕ

Фирма Immergas S.p.A. не поема никаква отговорност, дължаща се на грешки при печата или преписването, като си запазва правото 
да внася всякакви изменения без предизвестие в своите технически и търговски брошури.

Мауро Гуарески

Директор на звено "Проучване & Развитие"

Подпис:

ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ СЕ
 (съгласно ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Дружество IMMERGAS S.p.A. със седалище на ул. "Чиза Лигуре" 95, 42041 Брешело (пров. Реджо Емилия), чиито процеси по проек-
тиране, производство и следпродажбено обслужване съответстват на реквизитите на стандарт UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

ДЕКЛАРИРА, че:
Котлите модел ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP съответстват на 
посочените по-долу европейски директиви и европейски делегирани регламенти: 
Директива “екодизайн” 2009/125/ЕО, Директива “енергийно етикетиране” 2010/30/ЕО, Директива “Газови уреди” 2009/142/ЕО, Дирек-
тива “Електромагнитна съвместимост” 2004/108/ЕО, Директива “Ефективност” 92/42/ЕО и Директива “Ниско напрежение” 2006/95/ЕО.
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Upozornenie Táto príručka obsahuje pokyny pre obsluhu výhradne kvalifikovaným a profe-
sionálnym inštalatérom a/alebo technikom, v súlade s platnými právnymi predpismi.
Zodpovedný vedúci zariadenia NIE JE oprávnený zasahovať na kotli.
V prípade poškodenia osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, vyplývajúceho z nedodržania pokynov v ná-
vodoch dodaných s kotlom, nemôže výrobca niesť zodpovednosť.

OBSAH

Spoločnosť Immergas S.p.A nenesie zodpovednosť za tlačové chyby alebo chyby v prepise a vyhradzuje si právo na zmeny v technickej a obchodnej 
dokumentácii bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia.

Mauro Guareschi

Riaditeľ Výskumu & Vývoja

Podpis:

ES PREHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
 (podľa ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Spoločnosť IMMERGAS S.p.A., so sídlom via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) ktorej procesy projektovania, výroby a popredajného servisu 
sú v súlade s požiadavkami normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

PREHLASUJE, že
Kotle ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP sú v súlade s európskymi smer-
nicami a ustanoveniami, ktoré sú uvedené nižšie: 
Smernica “ekodesign” 2009/125/ES, Smernica “energetické štítky” 2010/30/ES, Smernica “Spotrebiče plynných palív” 2009/142/ES, Smernica 
“Elektromagnetická kompatibilita” 2004/108/ES, Smernica “Energetická účinnosť” 92/42/ES a Smernica “Nízke napätie” 2006/95/ES.
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Warning this manual contains the exclusive instructions for use for professionally qualified 
installers and/or maintenance technicians, in compliance with laws in force.
The individual in charge of the system is NOT authorised to work on the boiler.
The manufacturer will not be held liable in the case of damage to people, animals or property 
due to the failure to observe the instructions contained in the manuals supplied with the boiler

INDEX

Immergas S.p.A. declines all liability due to printing or transcription errors, reserving the right to make any modifications to its technical and 
commercial documents without prior notice.

Mauro Guareschi

Research & Development Director

Signature:

CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
 (according to ISO/IEC 17050-1)

The company IMMERGAS S.p.A., with registered office in via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) whose design, manufacturing, and after sale 
assistance processes comply with the requirements of standard UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

DECLARES that:
The ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP model boilers comply with the 
following European Directives and Delegated European Regulations: 
“Eco-design” Directive 2009/125/EC, “Energy labelling” Directive 2010/30/EC, “Gas Appliance” Directive 2009/142/EC, “Electromagnetic Com-
patibility” Directive 2004/108/EC, “Performance” Directive 92/42/EC and “Low Voltage” Directive 2006/95/EC.
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Atenţie, acest manual conţine informaţii de utilizare care se adresează exclusiv instalatorului 
şi/sau tehnicianului calificat, conform legilor în vigoare.
Responsabilul instalaţiei NU este autorizat să efectueze intervenţii asupra centralei.
Producătorul nu este responsabil în caz de daune aduse persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor 
datorate nerespectării instrucţiunilor din manualele care însoţesc centralele.

CUPRINS

Immergas S.p.a. nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea pentru greşeli de tipar sau transcriere, rezervându-şi dreptul de a aduce modificări fără preaviz, 
propriilor documente tehnice şi comerciale.

Mauro Guareschi

Director Cercetare & Dezvoltare

Semnătura:

DECLARAŢIE DE CONFORMITATE CE
 (conform normei ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Societatea IMMERGAS S.p.A., cu sediul pe via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) a cărei procese de proiectare, fabricare şi asistenţă post 
vânzare sunt conforme cu cerinţele normei UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

DECLARĂ că:
Centralele ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP sunt conforme cu prevederile 
Directivelor europene şi Regulamentele delegate europene indicate în continuare: 
Directiva 2009/125/CE privind proiectarea ecologică, Directiva 2010/30/CE privind etichetarea energetică, Directiva 2009/142/CE privind 
stabilirea condițiilor de introducere pe piață a aparatelor consumatoare de combustibili gazoși, Directiva 2004/108/CE privind compatibilitatea 
electromagnetică, Directiva 92/42/CE privind cerințele de eficiență pentru centralele noi de apă caldă şi Directiva 2006/95/CE de Joasă tensiune.
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Figyelem a jelen útmutató kizárólag a kivitelező és/vagy a szervizes szakember számára tar-
talmaz a törvényi előírásoknak megfelelő utasításokat.
A rendszerfelügyelő NEM végezhet a kazánon beavatkozásokat.
Amennyiben a kazánhoz mellékelt útmutatókban szereplő utasítások betartásának hiánya sze-
mélyi sérüléseket vagy vagyoni károkat eredményez, a gyártó ezekért nem vonható felelősségre.

TARTALOM

Az Immergas S.p.A. nem vállal felelősséget a nyomtatási, tipográfiai hibákért. Az Immergas fenntartja magának a jogot arra, hogy termékeinek 
és szolgáltatásainak műszaki vagy kereskedelmi tartalmát előzetes bejelentés nélkül megváltoztassa!

Mauro Guareschi

Fejlesztési és Kutatási Igazgató

Aláírás:

CE MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
 (ISO/IEC 17050-1 szerint)

Az IMMERGAS S.p.A (székhely: Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE)) a tervezés, gyártás valamint a vevőszolgálati segítségnyújtás során az UNI 
EN ISO 9001:2008 szabvány előírásainak megfelelően jár el, továbbá,

KIJELENTI, hogy
A ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP típusú kazánok megfelelnek a kö-
vetkező európai uniós irányelveknek és rendeleteknek:
A 2009/125/EK környezetbarát tervezés irányelv, 2010/30/EK energiacímkézési irányelv, 2009/142/EK Gázkészülékekre vonatkozó irányelv, az 
EMC 2004/108 EK az Elektromágneses összeférhetőségre vonatkozó irányelv, a 92/42/EK a folyékony vagy gáznemű tüzelőanyaggal működő új 
melegvíz kazánok hatásfok-követelményeinek irányelve és a 2006/95/EK Alacsony feszültségű berendezések irányelve.
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Pozor, ta priročnik vsebuje navodila, ki so namenjena izključno strokovno usposobljenemu 
inštalaterju in/ali vzdrževalcu, v skladu z veljavnimi zakoni.
Odgovorna oseba sistema NI pristojna za izvajanje kakršnih koli posegov na kotlu.
Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, ki bi nastale zaradi neupo-
števanja navodil iz kotlu priloženih priročnikov.

KAZALO

Družba Immergas S.p.A. zavrača vsakršno odgovornost za napake v tisku ali prepisu ter si pridržuje pravico do kakršnih koli sprememb na 
lastnih tehničnih in komercialnih prospektih brez predhodnega obvestila.

Mauro Guareschi

Vodja sektorja za raziskave in razvoj

Podpis:

IZJAVA O SKLADNOSTI CE
 (skladno z ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Družba IMMERGAS S.p.A., s sedežem na via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) katere postopki projektiranja, izdelave in post prodajne pomoči 
so skladni z zahtevami norme UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

IZJAVLJA, da:
je kotel ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP skladen z evropskimi direktivami 
in z delegiranimi evropskimi uredbami, ki so navedene spodaj: 
Direktiva “eco-design” 2009/125/CE, Direktiva “energijskiega etiketiranja” 2010/30/CE, Direktiva o “Plinskih napravah” 2009/142/CE, Direktiva 
o “Elektromagnetni združljivosti” 2004/108/CE, Direktiva o “Izkoristkih” 92/42/CE in Direktiva o “Nizki napetosti” 2006/95/CE.
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Upozornění Tato příručka obsahuje pokyny k obsluze výhradně kvalifikovaným a profesio-
nálním instalatérem a/nebo údržbářem, v souladu s platnými právními předpisy.
Odpovědný vedoucí zařízení NENÍ oprávněn provádět zásahy na kotli.
V případě poškození osob, zvířat nebo věcí, vyplývajícího z nedodržení pokynů v návodech 
dodaných s kotlem, výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

OBSAH

Společnost Immergas S.p.A nenese žádnou odpovědnost za tiskové chyby nebo chyby v přepisu a vyhrazuje si právo na provádění změn ve své 
technické a obchodní dokumentaci bez předchozího upozornění.

Mauro Guareschi

Ředitel výzkumu & vývoje

Podpis:

ES PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
 (dle ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Společnost IMMERGAS S.p.A., se sídlem via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) jejíž procesy projektování, výroby a poprodejního servisu jsou 
v souladu s požadavky normy UNI EN ISO 9001:2008,

PROHLAŠUJE, že:
Kotle ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP jsou v souladu s evropskými 
směrnicemi a ustanoveními, které jsou uvedeny níže: 
Směrnice “ekodesign” 2009/125/ES, Směrnice “energetické štítky” 2010/30/ES, Směrnice “Spotřebiče plynných paliv” 2009/142/ES, Směrnice 
“Elektromagnetická kompatibilita” 2004/108/ES, Směrnice “Energetická účinnost” 92/42/ES a Směrnice “Nízké napětí” 2006/95/ES.
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Dikkat! İşbu kullanım kılavuzu, sadece yasalar uyarınca mesleki vasıflara sahip montaj ve/
veya bakım personellerine yöneliktir.
Tesisat sorumlusu kazana müdahale etme yetkisine sahip DEĞİLDİR.
Kazan ile birlikte temin edilen kullanım kılavuzlarındaki talimatlara uyulmamasından kay-
naklı olarak kişi, hayvan ve nesnelere gelen zararlardan, üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

İÇİNDEKİLER

Immergas S.p.A. haber vermeden her türlü teknik ve ticari değişiklik yapma hakkını saklı tutarak baskı ve yazım hatalarına bağlı tüm sorum-
lulukları reddeder.

Mauro Guareschi

Araştırma ve Geliştirme Müdürü

İmza:

AB UYGUNLUK BEYANI
 (ISO/IEC 17050-1 göre)

Via Cisa Ligure 95 42041 Brescello (RE) merkez ofisli IMMERGAS S.p.A. firmasının, tasarlama, üretim ve satış sonrası yardım süreçleri UNI 
EN ISO 9001:2008 düzenlemesine uygundur,
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Uwaga, niniejsza instrukcja zawiera objaśnienia skierowane wyłącznie do zawodowo wykwa-
lifikowanego instalatora i/lub konserwatora, zgodnie z obowiązującymi prawami.
Kierownik instalacji NIE jest upoważniony do wykonywania prac na kotle.
W przypadku obrażeń osób, zwierząt lub szkód na mieniu wynikłych na skutek nieprzestrze-
gania zaleceń zawartych w instrukcjach dołączonych do kotła, konstruktor nie może być po-
ciągany do odpowiedzialności.

SPIS TREŚCI

Firma Immergas S.p.A. uchyla się od odpowiedzialności spowodowanej błędami w druku lub odpisu, zachowując prawo do nanoszenia, bez 
uprzedzenia, wszelkich zmian we własnych broszurach technicznych i handlowych.

Mauro Guareschi

Dyrektor Badań i Rozwoju

Podpis:

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI CE
 (zgodnie z ISO/IEC 17050-1)

Spółka IMMERGAS S.p.A., z siedzibą przy via Cisa Ligure 95, 42041 Brescello (RE), w której proces projektowania, produkcji i obsługi posprze-
dażnej spełnia wymagania normy UNI EN ISO 9001: 2008 ,

DEKLARUJE, że:
Kotły modelu ARES 150 TEC ERP, ARES 200 TEC ERP, ARES 250 TEC ERP, ARES 300 TEC ERP, ARES 350 TEC ERP spełniają wymogi dyrektyw 
europejskich i delegowanych rozporządzeń europejskich wymienionych poniżej: 
Dyrektywa "ekoprojekt" 2009/125/WE, dyrektywa "etykietowanie energetyczne" 2010/30/WE, dyrektywa "Urządzenia gazowe" 2009/142/WE, 
dyrektywa "Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna" 2004/108/WE, dyrektywa "Osiągi" 92/42/WE oraz dyrektywa "Niskonapięciowa" 2006/95/WE.
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Загальна інформація

1.2	 ВИКОРИСТАННЯ АПАРАТУ ЗА ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯМ

Апарат ARES Tec вироблений на сучасному рівні техніки і визнаних стандартів з безпеки. 
Незважаючи на це, в результаті неналежного використання існують можливі ризики для здоров'я і життя користувача або 
інших осіб, а також небезпека пошкодження апарату або іншого майна. 
Апарат призначений для роботи в опалювальних системах з циркуляцією гарячої води.
Будь-яке інше використання вважатиметься неналежним і небезпечним. 
В разі будь-яких збитків, пов'язаних з неналежним використанням виробу, компанія Immergas не вважатиме себе відпові-
дальною.
Використання апарату за призначенням передбачає також ретельного дотримання інструкцій з цього керівництва.

1.3	 ІНФОРМАЦІЯ, ЯКУ СЛІД ПОВІДОМИТИ КОРИСТУВАЧЕВІ

Користувач має бути проінструктований щодо використання і принципів роботи опалювальної системи, зокрема:
-	 Необхідно передати користувачеві ці інструкції, а також інші документи, які постачаються разом з апаратом у знаходяться у спе-

ціальному пакеті. Користувач повинен зберігати цю документацію, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у будь-який момент. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про важливість вентиляційних отворів і системи відведення диму, підкресливши абсо-

лютну неприпустимість будь-яких змін. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про контроль тиску води в опалювальній системі, а також про операції з відновлення 

потрібного тиску. 
-	 Необхідно проінформувати користувача про правильне регулювання температури, блоків управління/термостатів і радіаторних 

батарей з метою заощадження електричної енергії.
-	 Підкреслити важливість регулярного технічного обслуговування опалювальної системи раз на рік, а також аналізу згоряння кожні 

два роки (відповідно до національного законодавства).
-	 В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі переїзду власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, 

що брошура з інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або монтажник маже у будь-який момент звернутися до неї. 

В разі травмування фізичних осіб або тварин і пошкодження майна внаслідок недотримання інструкцій, які містяться в цьому керівництві, 
виробник знімає з себе відповідальність будь-якого роду.

1	ЗАГАЛЬНА  
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

1.1	 СИСТЕМА СИМВОЛІВ, ЯКА ВИКОРИСТОВУЄТЬСЯ В КЕРІВНИЦТВІ
Під час ознайомлення з цим керівництвом особливу увагу необхідно приділити частинам, які виокремленні такими символами:

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Серйозна небезпека для 

здоров'я і життя

УВАГА!
Можлива небезпечна ситуація 

для виробу і довкілля

УВАГА!
Рекомендації для користувачів

Обща информация

1.2	 ПРАВИЛНО ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ НА УРЕДА

Уреда ARES Tec е проектиран, на основа текущото ниво техническо ниво и на доказани технически правила за безопасност.
Независимо от това, в резултат на неправилно приложение, могат да възникнат рискове за безопасността и живота на потребителя 
или за други лица или за щети на уреда или други предмети.
Уредът е предвиден за работа на отоплителни инсталации с циркулация на топла вода.
Всяко друго приложение се смята за не по предназанчение.
За всякакви щети в резултат на неправилно приложение Immergas не носи никаква отговорност.
Приложение съгласно целите, включва и стриктно придържане към инструкцийте включени в този наръчник.

1.3	 ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНА ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

Потребителя трябва да е обучен, за използване и работа с неговата отоплителна инсталация, и по-специално:
-	 Предайте на потребителя тези инструкции, заедно с други документи, свързани с уреда, включени към доставката, в плик към 

опаковката. Потребителя трябва да съхранява тази документация, и да я държи на разположение, за извършване на бъдещи 
справки.

-	 Информирайте потребителя, за важността на отворите за вентилация и на системата за отвеждане на дима, като подчертаете 
задължителното прилагане и абсолютна забрана на промени.

-	 Информирайте за контрола на налягането на водата в инсталацията, и за операцийте по възстановяване на налягането.
-	 Информирайте потребителя за правилното регулиране на температурата, централи/термостати и радиатори за енергоспестяване.
-	 Не забравяйте, че е задължително извършване на редовна поддръжка на инсталцията, веднъж годишно, и извършване на проверка 

на горенето на всеки две години (съгласно националното законодателство).
-	 При продажба или предаване на уреда на друг собственик или при пренасяне и оставяне на уреда, винаги проверявайте, дали книжката 

е заедно с уреда, за справка от новият собственик/техник по монтажа. 

При щети на лица, животни или предмети, свързани с неспазване на инструкцийте, включени в този наръчник, производителя не носи отговорност.

1	 ОБЩА 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ

1.1	 СИМВОЛИ ИЗПОЛЗВАНИ В НАРЪЧНИКА
При четене на този наръчник, трябва да се отдели специално внимание на частите, отбелязани с представените символи: 

ОПАСНОСТ!
Сериозен риск за 

Безопасността и живота

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Очаквана опасна ситуация 

за продукта и средата

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА!
Предложения за потреблението

Všeobecné informácie

1.2	 SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA

Prístroj ARES Tec bol skonštruovaný na základe súčasnej úrovne techniky a uznávaných bezpečnostných technických 
pravidiel. 
Napriek tomu v dôsledku neodborného použitia môže byť ohrozené zdravie alebo život užívateľa či iných osôb, môže dôjsť 
k poškodeniu zariadenia alebo iného majetku. 
Prístroj je určený na prevádzku vo vykurovacích zariadeniach s cirkulujúcou teplou vodou.
Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované za nevhodné. 
Pre akékoľvek škody vyplývajúce z nesprávneho použitia spoločnosť IMMERGAS nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť.
Pre použitie v súlade so stanoveným určením je nutné prísne dodržovať pokyny uvedené v tomto návode.

1.3	 INFORMÁCIE PRE UŽÍVATEĽA

Užívateľ musí byť poučený o používaní a prevádzke vlastného vykurovacieho systému, najmä:
-	 Musia mu byť dodané tieto pokyny, ako i ďalšie dokumenty, týkajúce sa prístroja, všetky vložené do obálky nachádzajúcej sa 

v obale. Užívateľ je povinný uchovávať túto dokumentáciu tak, aby bola k dispozícii pre ďalšie konzultácie. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o význame vetracích otvorov a systéme odvodu dymov, je potrebné zdôrazniť ich nevyhnutnosť 

a absolútny zákaz modifikácií. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o spôsobe kontroly tlaku vody v zariadení, ako i postupoch pre jeho obnovu. 
-	 Užívateľ musí byť informovaný o správnom nastavení teplôt, riadiacich jednotiek/termostatov a radiátorov za účelom úspory 

energie.
-	 Zdôrazňujeme, že je potrebné vykonávať pravidelnú údržbu systému raz do roka a analýzu spaľovania každé dva roky (podľa 

vnútroštátnych predpisov).
-	 V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu zariadenia na iného majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, 

aby príručka doprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť konzultovaná novým vlastníkom a/alebo inštalatérom. 

V prípade poškodenia osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, vyplývajúceho z nedodržania pokynov, uvedených v tomto návode, nemôže výrobca niesť 
zodpovednosť.

1	VŠEOBECNÉ  
INFORMÁCIE

1.1	 SYMBOLY POUŽÍVANÉ V PRÍRUČKE
Pri čítaní tejto príručky musí byť zvláštna pozornosť venovaná častiam, ktoré sú označené týmito symbolmi:

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Vážne ohrozenie 
zdravia a života

POZOR!
Možná nebezpečná situácia 

pre výrobok a prostredie

POZNÁMKA!
Rady pre užívateľa

General information

1.2	 COMPLIANT USE OF THE APPLIANCE

The ARES Tec appliance was built based on the current technical level and recognised technical safety rules. 
Nevertheless, following improper use the safety and life of the user or other people may be exposed to danger, i.e. damage 
to the appliance or other objects. 
The appliance is designed for operation in hot water circulating heating systems.
Any other use is considered improper. 
Immergas will not be held liable for any damage resulting from improper use. 
Any use in accordance with the envisioned purposes includes the strict observance of the instructions in this manual.

1.3	 INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED TO THE USER

The user must be instructed in the use and operation of his/her heating system, in particular:
-	 Deliver these instructions to the user, as well as the other documents relative to the appliance contained in the packaging in 

an envelope. The user must keep this documentation safe so that it is available for future consultation. 
-	 Inform the user of the importance of aeration vents and the flue exhaust system, highlighting how essential they are and how 

it is strictly forbidden to change them. 
-	 Inform the user on how to control the water pressure in the system as well as the operations required to restore it. 
-	 Inform the user on how to correctly regulate the temperature, control units/thermostats and radiators in order to save energy.
-	 Remember it is compulsory to carry out regular maintenance on the system once a year and a combustion analysis every two 

years (as per national legislation).
-	 If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the owner moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the 

manual accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new owner and/or installer. 

The manufacturer will not be held liable in the case of damage to people, animals or property due to the failure to observe the instructions 
contained in this manual.

1	GENERAL  
INFORMATION

1.1	 SYMBOLS USED IN THE MANUAL
When reading this manual, pay special attention to the parts marked with these symbols:

DANGER!
Serious danger to 

safety and life

ATTENTION!
Possibly dangerous situation 

for the product and environment

NOTE!
Tips for the user

Informaţii generale

1.2	 UTILIZAREA CONFORMĂ A APARATULUI

Aparatul ARES Tec a fost fabricat conform cunoştinţelor actuale în domeniul tehnic şi conform regulilor tehnice de 
siguranţă. 
Cu toate acestea, în cazul utilizării neadecvate se pot prezenta situaţii periculoase pentru sănătatea şi viaţa utilizatorului 
sau a altor persoane, iar aparatul sau alte obiecte din jur pot fi deteriorate. 
Aparatul a fost proiectat pentru a funcţiona în cadrul instalaţiilor de încălzire prin circulaţia apei calde.
Orice utilizare diferită este considerată improprie. 
Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de daune datorate utilizării neadecvate.
Utilizarea conform scopurilor prevăzute prevede şi respectarea cu stricteţe a instrucţiunilor din acest manual.

1.3	 INFORMAŢII CARE TREBUIE PUSE LA DISPOZIŢIA UTILIZATORULUI

Utilizatorul trebuie instruit adecvat privind utilizarea şi funcţionarea instalaţiei de încălzire, mai exact:
-	 Instrucţiunile de faţă trebuie predate utilizatorului împreună cu celelalte documente aflate în plicul din ambalaj. Utilizatorul 

trebuie să păstreze aceste documente pentru a le avea la dispoziţie şi pentru consultarea ulterioară. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la importanţa gurilor de aerisire şi a sistemului de evacuare a gazelor arse; subliniaţi faptul că 

acestea sunt indispensabile şi este strict interzisă modificarea lor. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la controlul presiunii apei din instalaţie precum şi cu privire la operaţiile care trebuie efectuate 

pentru restabilirea acesteia. 
-	 Informaţi utilizatorul cu privire la reglarea corectă a temperaturii, centralelor/termostatelor şi a caloriferelor pentru un consum 

redus de energie.
-	 Amintiţi utilizatorului că este obligatorie efectuarea operaţiilor de întreţinere o dată pe an şi analiza combustiei o dată la doi 

ani (conform prevederilor legilor naţionale).
-	 Dacă aparatul este vândut sau este cedat unui alt proprietar sau în cazul în care schimbaţi casa dar lăsaţi aparatul, asiguraţi-vă 

ca manualul care însoţeşte aparatul să poată fi consultat de noul proprietar şi/sau instalator. 

Producătorul nu este responsabil în caz de daune aduse persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor datorate nerespectării instrucţiunilor din 
acest manual.

1	INFORMAŢII  
GENERALE

1.1	 SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE ÎN MANUAL
În timpul consultării acestui manual trebuie acordată deosebită atenţie părţilor evidenţiate cu simbolurile reprezentate în continuare:

PERICOL!
Pericol pentru 

sănătate şi viaţă

ATENŢIE!
Situaţie periculoasă 

pentru produs şi mediu

NOTĂ!
Sugestii pentru utilizator

Általános utasítások

1.2	 A KÉSZÜLÉK RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLATA

Az ARES Tec készülék a pillanatnyi műszaki ismereteknek és a jelenleg elismert biztonsági szabályoknak megfelelően készült. 
Ennek ellenére a nem rendeltetésszerű használat veszélyeztetheti a felhasználó és más személyek testi épségét, és károsít-
hatja a készüléket vagy egyéb berendezéseket. 
A készüléket meleg víz keringtetésű fűtési rendszerek számára tervezték.
Bármilyen ettől eltérő használat nem rendeltetésszerűnek minősül. 
A nem rendeltetésszerű használat okozta károk esetében az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre.
A rendeltetésszerű használat egyben a jelen útmutatóban szereplő utasítások pontos betartását is jelenti.

1.3	 A FELHASZNÁLÓ SZÁMÁRA SZÜKSÉGES INFORMÁCIÓK

A felhasználót meg kell ismertetni a fűtési rendszer működésével és használatával, pontosabban:
-	 Adja át a felhasználónak a jelen útmutatót a csomagolásban található zacskóban szereplő egyéb dokumentációval együtt. A 

felhasználónak meg kell őriznie a jelen dokumentációt egy esetleges későbbi tanulmányozás céljából. 
-	 Hívja fel a felhasználó figyelmét a szellőző rendszer és az égéstermék elvezető rendszer fontosságára, kiemelve, hogy a rendszerek 

bármilyen módosítása tilos. 
-	 Hívja fel a felhasználó figyelmét a rendszerben uralkodó víznyomás ellenőrzésének fontosságára, valamint mutassa meg, hogyan 

állítható helyre a rendszerben a víznyomás. 
-	 Ismertesse meg a felhasználót a helyes hőmérsékletszabályozás, termosztátok/szabályozók és radiátorok beállításának módjával, 

amely lehetővé teszi az energia megtakarítást is.
-	 Hívja fej a figyelmet arra, hogy a rendszer éves szintű karbantartást igényel, és minden második évben szükség van a tüzelő-

anyag minőségének ellenőrzésére (lásd a nemzeti szintű előírásokat).
-	 Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben hagyja, vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, 

hogy a használati útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új tulajdonos és/vagy kivitelező számára a használatot. 

Amennyiben a jelen útmutatóban szereplő utasítások betartásának hiánya személyi sérüléseket vagy vagyoni károkat eredményez, a gyártó 
ezekért nem vonható felelősségre.

1	ÁLTALÁNOS  
UTASÍTÁSOK

1.1	 AZ ÚTMUTATÓBAN HASZNÁLT JELEK ÉS JELÖLÉSEK
Az útmutató használata során fordítson különös figyelmet az alábbiakban bemutatott jelek által kiemelt részekre:

VESZÉLY!
Fokozott, akár halált okozó 

balesetveszély

FIGYELEM!
A környezetet és a készüléket 
fenyegető lehetséges veszélyek

MEGJEGYZÉS!
Javaslatok a használathoz

Temeljne informacije

1.2	 PREDVIDENA UPORABA NAPRAVE

Kotel ARES Tec je bil izdelan na osnovi trenutnih tehničnih dosežkov in priznanih varnostnih pravil. 
Kljub temu lahko pride zaradi nepravilne uporabe do ogrožanja varnosti in zdravja upravljavca ali drugih oseb, ali pa do 
poškodbe naprave ali drugih predmetov. 
Naprava je zasnovana za delovanje v sistemih ogrevanja s kroženjem vroče vode.
Vsakršna drugačna uporaba velja za nepravilno. 
Immergas ne prevzema odgovornosti za kakršne koli poškodbe, ki bi bile posledica nepravilne uporabe.
Uporaba v skladu s predvidenimi nameni zahteva tudi strogo upoštevanje navodil iz tega priročnika.

1.3	 INFORMACIJE, S KATERIMI JE TREBA SEZNANITI UPORABNIKA

Uporabnika je treba poučiti o uporabi in delovanju njegovega ogrevalnega sistema, in sicer:
-	 Uporabniku izročite ta navodila in drugo dokumentacijo o napravi, ki je priložena v ovojnici v embalaži. Uporabnik mora to 

dokumentacijo shraniti, tako da jo ima vselej pri roki, če bi jo v prihodnje potreboval. 
-	 Uporabnika poučite o pomembnosti prezračevalnih odprtin in sistema za izločanje dimnih plinov, poudarite, da so nujni in 

da jih je strogo prepovedano predelovati. 
-	 Uporabnika obvestite o preverjanju vodnega tlaka v sistemu in o postopkih za ponovno vzpostavitev pravilne vrednosti sle-

dnjega. 
-	 Uporabnika poučite o pravilni nastavitvi temperature, krmilnikov/termostatov in radiatorjev, tako da se zagotovi prihranek 

energije.
-	 Ne pozabite, da je treba enkrat letno opraviti redno vzdrževanje sistema, vsaki dve leti pa analizo zgorevanja (skladno z naci-

onalnimi zakoni).
-	 Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite 

navodila, tako da si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta. 

Proizvajalec ne odgovarja za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, ki bi nastale zaradi neupoštevanja navodil iz tega priročnika.

1	TEMELJNE  
INFORMACIJE

1.1	 SIMBOLI, UPORABLJENI V PRIROČNIKU
Pri branju tega priročnika bodite posebej pozorni na dele, ki so označeni z naslednjimi simboli.

NEVARNOST!
Huda nevarnost 

za varnost in zdravje

POZOR!
Morebitne nevarne razmere 

za izdelek in okolje

OPOMBA!
Nasveti za uporabnike

Všeobecné informace

1.2	 SPRÁVNÉ POUŽITÍ PŘÍSTROJE

Přístroj ARES Tec byl zkonstruován na základě současné úrovně techniky a uznávaných bezpečnostných technických 
pravidel. 
Nicméně v důsledku neodborného použití může být ohroženo zdraví nebo život uživatele či jiných osob, může dojít k 
poškození zařízení nebo jiného majetku. 
Přístroj je určen pro provoz ve vytápěcích zařízeních s cirkulující horkou vodou.
Jakékoli jiné použití je považováno za nevhodné. 
Pro jakékoli škody vyplývající z nesprávného použití společnost IMMERGAS nenese žádnou odpovědnost.
Pro použití v souladu se stanoveným určením je nutné striktně dodržovat pokyny uvedené v tomto návodu.

1.3	 INFORMACE PRO UŽIVATELE

Uživatel musí být poučen o používání a provozu vlastního topného systému, zejména:
-	 Musí mu být dodány tyto pokyny, jakož i další dokumenty, týkající se přístroje, všechny vložené do obálky obsažené v obalu. 

Uživatel je povinen uchovávat tuto dokumentaci tak, aby byla k dispozici pro další konzultace. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o významu větracích otvorů a systému odvodu kouřů, je třeba zdůraznit jejich nezbytnost a 

absolutní zákaz modifikací. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o způsobu kontroly tlaku vody v zařízení, jakož i o postupech pro jeho obnovení. 
-	 Uživatel musí být informován o správném nastavení teplot, řídících jednotek/termostatů a radiátorů za účelem úspory energie.
-	 Zdůrazňujeme, že je nutné provádět pravidelnou údržbu systému jednou za rok a analýzu spalování každé dva roky (dle vni-

trostátních předpisů).
-	 V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného majitele; anebo pokud se přestěhujete bez přístroje, vždy 

zajistěte, aby příručka doprovázela přístroj a mohla být konzultována novým vlastníkem a/nebo instalatérem. 

V případě poškození osob, zvířat nebo věcí, vyplývajícího z nedodržení pokynů, obsažených v tomto návodu, výrobce nenese zodpovědnost.

1	VŠEOBECNÉ  
INFORMACE

1.1	 SYMBOLY POUŽÍVANÉ V PŘÍRUČCE
Při čtení této příručky musí být zvláštní pozornost věnována částem, které jsou označeny těmito symboly:

NEBEZPEČÍ!
Vážné ohrožení 
zdraví a života 

POZOR!
Možná nebezpečná situace 

pro výrobek a prostředí

POZNÁMKA!
Rady pro uživatele

Genel bilgiler

1.2	 CIHAZIN DOĞRU KULLANIMI

ARES Tec cihazı, bilinen teknikler ve güvenlik kuralları esas alınarak imal edilmiştir. 
Bununla birlikte, hatalı kullanım sonucunda, kullanıcının veya başkalarının sağlık ve güvenliği bakımından risk veya 
cihazda veya başka nesnelerde hasarlar oluşabilir. 
Bu cihaz, sıcak su sirkülasyonlu ısıtma tesisatlarında kullanım içindir.
Farklı her türlü kullanımı hatalı kabul edilir. 
Hatalı kullanımdan kaynaklanan her türlü hasar için, Immergas firması herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmez.
Cihazın amacına uygun kullanımı için, bu kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara da titizlikle uyulması gerekmektedir.

1.3	 KULLANICIYA SAĞLANMASI GEREKEN BILGILER

Kullanıcı, ısıtma tesisatının kullanımı ve işleyişi ile ilgili bilgilendirilmelidir; ayrıca:
-	 Kullanıcıya bu talimatlar kitapçığını ve ambalajın içindeki, cihaza ait diğer bütün belgeleri teslim edin. Kullanıcı bu belgeleri 

daha sonra danışabilmek üzere saklamalıdır. 
-	 Kullanıcı, havalandırma ağızları ve duman tahliye sisteminin önemi ve zorunluluğu hakkında bilgilendirilmeli ve değişiklik 

yapılmasının kesinlikle yasak olduğunun altı çizilmelidir. 
-	 Kullanıcı, tesisattaki su basıncının kontrolü ve gerekli basıncın sağlanması için yapılacak işlemler hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir. 
-	 Enerji tasarrufu için kullanıcı doğru sıcaklık, kontrol ünitesi/termostat ve radyatör ayarları hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir.
-	 Tesisata yılda bir kez düzenli bakım ve iki yılda bir yanma analizi yapılmasının zorunlu olduğunu unutmayın.
-	 Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakılacağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli 

tarafından danışılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin olun. 

Bu kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara uyulmamasından kaynaklanan can veya mal kayıplarından, üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

1	GENEL  
BILGILER

1.1	 KILAVUZDA KULLANILAN SEMBOLLER
Bu kılavuz okunurken, aşağıdaki sembollerle belirtilen bölümlere özellikle dikkat edilmelidir:

TEHLİKE!
Ciddi hayati  

tehlike

DİKKAT!
Çevre ve ürün için  

tehlike riski  

NOT!
Kullanımla ilgili  

tavsiyeler

Informacje ogólne

1.2	 PRAWIDŁOWA OBSŁUGA URZĄDZENIA

Urządzenie ARES Tec zostało wykonane w oparciu o aktualną wiedzę techniczną i uznane techniczne normy bezpieczeństwa. 
Niemniej jednak na skutek nieprawidłowego użytkowania może dojść do zagrożenia zdrowia i życia użytkownika lub 
innych osób, a także szkód na urządzeniu lub innym mieniu. 
Urządzenie zostało przewidziane do działania w układach grzewczych z obiegiem wody gorącej.
Każde inne użycie jest uznawane za niewłaściwe. 
Spółka Immergas nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek szkody poniesione na skutek nieprawidłowego 
użytkowania.
Użytkowanie zgodnie z przewidzianym przeznaczeniem to również skrupulatne stosowanie się do zaleceń zawartych w 
niniejszej instrukcji.

1.3	 INFORMACJE SKIEROWANE DO UŻYTKOWNIKA

Użytkownik musi być poinstruowany o sposobie obsługi i działania własnego układu grzewczego, a w szczególności należy:
-	 Dostarczyć użytkownikowi niniejszą instrukcję, a także inne dokumenty dotyczące urządzenia, znajdujące się w kopercie 

umieszczonej w opakowaniu. Użytkownik musi przechowywać tę dokumentację w taki sposób, aby była zawsze dostępna 
do kolejnej lektury. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat znaczenia otworów napowietrzających oraz systemu odprowadzania dymów, podkreślając 
ich niezbędny charakter i całkowity zakaz ich modyfikowania. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat kontroli ciśnienia wody w układzie, a także o czynnościach, jakie należy wykonać, aby 
przywrócić poziom ciśnienia. 

-	 Poinformować użytkownika na temat prawidłowej regulacji temperatur, centralek/ termostatów i chłodnic, w celu oszczędzania 
energii.

-	 Przypomnieć o obowiązku przeprowadzania regularnej konserwacji instalacji, raz do roku, oraz analizy spalania co dwa lata 
(zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi).

-	 W przypadku sprzedaży lub przeniesienia własności urządzenia na innego właściciela lub w przypadku przemieszczenia i 
pozostawienia urządzenia w innym miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że towarzyszy mu niniejsza broszura i nowy właściciel 
i/lub instalator mogą się zapoznać z jej treścią. 

W przypadku obrażeń osób, zwierząt lub szkód na mieniu wynikłych na skutek nieprzestrzegania zaleceń zawartych w niniejszej instrukcji, 
konstruktor nie może być pociągany do odpowiedzialności.

1	INFORMACJE  
OGÓLNE

1.1	 SYMBOLE ZASTOSOWANA W INSTRUKCJI
Podczas lektury tej instrukcji należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na części oznaczone przedstawionymi symbolami:

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Poważne niebezpieczeństwo 

dla zdrowia i życia

UWAGA!
Możliwość zaistnienia sytuacji niebezpiecz-

nej dla produktu i środowiska

PAMIĘTAJ!
Sugestie dla użytkownika
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1.4	 ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ

УВАГА!
Апарат не має використатися особами з обмеженими фізичними, розумовими або сенсорними властивостями, без досвіду і необ-
хідних навичок. Такі особи мають пройти попередній інструктаж і потім, під час роботи, знаходитися під безперервним наглядом. 

УВАГА!
Монтаж, регулювання і технічне обслуговування апарату має проводитися кваліфікованими фахівцями, з дотриманням чинних 
стандартів і розпоряджень,оскільки неправильний монтаж може нанести фізичним особам, тваринам і майну збитки, за які 
виробник не вважатиме себе відповідальним.

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Операції з технічного обслуговування або ремонту котла мають проводитися кваліфікованими фахівцями, уповноваженими 
компанією Immergas; ми радимо підписати договір з технічного обслуговування.
Нерегулярне або неправильно виконане технічне обслуговування може порушити робочу небезпеку апарату і призвести до 
збитків фізичним особам, тваринам і майну. Виробник не вважатиме себе відповідальним за такі збитки.

Внесення змін у частини, під'єднані до апарату
Забороняється вносити зміни у такі елементи: 
-	котел 

-	 лінії подачі газу, повітря, води і електричного струму 
-	 димарі, запобіжний клапан зі своїм зливним трубопроводом 
-	 конструктивні елементи, які впливають на робочу безпеку апарату.

Увага!
Щоб затягнути або послабити укрутні штуцери, слід використовувати виключно відповідні ріжкові (жорсткі) ключи.
Використання не за призначенням і/або невідповідні інструменти можуть викликати ушкодження і збитки (напр. витоків води або газу).

УВАГА!
Вказівки щодо апаратів, працюючих на газі пропані 
Переконатися, що перед монтажем апарату з газового балону видалене повітря. 
Щоб правильно видалити повітря з балону, зверніться до постачальник зрідженого газу або до уповноваженого персоналу, відпо-
відно до вимог закону.
Якщо неправильно видалити повітря з балону, можливі проблеми з запаленням.
В цьому випадку слід звернутися до постачальника балону зі зрідженим газом.

Запах газу
При появі запаху газу необхідно дотримуватися таких заходів з безпеки: 
-	 не вмикати електричні вимикачі 
-	 не палити 
-	 не користуватися телефоном 
-	 закрити газовий кран 
-	 провітрити приміщення, де трапився витік газу 
-	 повідомити в компанію-газопостачальник або в спеціалізовану фірму з монтажу і технічного обслуговування опалювальних 

систем.

Вибухонебезпечні і легкозаймисті речовини
Не використовувати і не складувати вибухонебезпечні і легкозаймисті речовини і матеріали (напр., бензин, фарби, папір) у при-
міщенні, де встановлюється апарат. 

УВАГА!
Тепловий блок має встановлюватися таким чином, щоб запобігти, у передбачених умовах використання, замерзання рідини в ньому. 
Органи управління і контролю не повинні піддаватися температурам нижче за -15°C і вище за +40°C.
Необхідно захистити тепловий блок від перепадів у кліматі/умовах оточуючого середовища завдяки:
-	 ізоляції водопроводів і зливних трубопроводів для конденсату 
-	 використанню спеціальних антифризів (продуктів проти замерзання) в гідравлічному контурі.

Обща информация

1.4	 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Уредът не трябва да се използва от лица с намалени физически, умствени, сензорни способности, без опит и познания. Такива лица, 
трябва предварително да се инструктират и наблюдават по време на операцийте на маневра. 

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Монтажа, регулирането и подддръжката на уреда, трябва да се извършват от професионално квалифициран персонал, в съответствие 
с действащите норми и разпоредби, предвид, че грешния монтаж може да доведе до щети на хора, животни и предмети, във връзка 
с което производителя не носи никаква отговорност.

ОПАСНОСТ!
Дейностите по монтаж и ремонт на топлогенератора, трябва да се извършват от професионално квалифициран персонал, 
оторизиран от Immergas; препоръчва се сключване на договор за поддръжка.
Липсата или нередовна поддръжка, може да намали оперативната безопасност на уреда, и да доведе до щети на на хора, животни 
и предмети, за което производителят не носи отговорност. 

Промяна на частите свързани на уреда
Не правете промени на следните части:
-	 на топлогенератора 
-	 на линиите за захранване с газ, въздух, вода и електрически ток 
-	 на тръбата за дим, предпазният клапан и на тръбата и за извеждане 
-	 на конструктивните части, които влияят на оперативната безопасност на уреда.

Внимание!
За стягане или разхлабване на съединенията с болтове, използвайте само подходящи гаечни ключове (постоянни ключове).
Неправилно използване, несъответстващо и/или на неподходящи инструменти, може да доведе до щети (например изтичане на вода 
или газ).

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Указания за уреди работещи с газ пропанбутан
Проверете дали преди монтажа, е обезвъздушен резервоара за газ.
За обезвъздушаване съгласно техническите правила на резервоара, се обърнете към доставчика на втечнения газ, и при всички случаи 
към квалифицирано лице, съгласно закона.
Когато резервоара не е обезвъздушен съгласно техническите правила, могат да възникнат проблеми при запалване.
В този случай, се обърнете към доставчика на резервоара на втечнения газ.

Мирис на газ
При усещане на мирис на газ, се придържайте към следните указания за безопасност: 
-	 не задействайте електричеки прекъсвачи 
-	 не пушете 
-	 не използвайте телефон 
-	 затворете крана за прихващане на газ 
-	 проветрете помещението, където е настъпило изтичане на газ 
-	 уведомете дружеството-доставчик на газ или специализираната фирма.

Експлозивни или леснозапалими вещества 
Не използвайте или съхранявайте експлозивни или леснозапалими материаи (напр. бензин, бои, хартия), в помещението където е 
монтиран уреда. 

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Термичната група, трябва да се монтира така, че да се избегнат, при предвидените условия на работа, замръзване на течността 
съдържаща се в него, и запазване на органите за управление и контрол от излагане на температури под -15°C и по-високи от +40°C.
Термичната група трябва да се защити от климатични/на средата промени със:
-	 изолиране на водните тръби и тръбите за отвеждане на конденза
-	 използване на специални продукти против замръзване на водната инсталация.

Všeobecné informácie

1.4	 BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA

POZOR!
Prístroj nesmie byť používaný osobami s obmedzenými fyzickými, duševnými a zmyslovými schopnosťami, bez skúseností 
a znalostí. Tieto osoby musia byť najprv poučené a musia byť pod dohľadom pri manipulácii. 

POZOR!
Inštalácia, nastavenie a údržba musia byť vykonávané kvalifikovaným personálom, v súlade s pravidlami a predpismi, pretože 
nesprávna inštalácia môže spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo veciach, za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť.

NEBEZPEČENSTVO!
Údržby alebo opravy kotla musí vykonávať kvalifikovaný personál, autorizovaný spoločnosťou Immergas; odporúča sa 
spísať zmluvu o údržbe.
Chýbajúca alebo nepravidelná údržba môže ohroziť bezpečnosť zariadenia a spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách a 
veciach, za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť.

Modifikácie častí pripojených k zariadeniu
Nevykonávajte zmeny na týchto častiach: 
-	 na kotli 
-	 na prívodnej linke plynu, vzduchu, vody a elektrického prúdu 
-	 na dymovode, poistnom ventile a odvádzacom potrubí 
-	 na štrukturálnych prvkoch, ktoré majú vplyv na prevádzkovú bezpečnosť prístroja.

Pozor!
Pre utiahnutie alebo uvoľnenie spojov so skrutkami používajte výhradne adekvátne vidlicové kľúče (pevné kľúče).
Nesprávne použitie a/alebo neadekvátne nástroje môžu spôsobiť škody (napr. úniky vody alebo plynu).

POZOR!
Pokyny pre zariadenia fungujúce na propán 
Pred inštaláciou prístroja sa uistite, že nádrž na plyn bola odvzdušnená. 
Pre správne odvzdušnenie nádrže kontaktujte dodávateľa kvapalného plynu, a v každom prípade sa obráťte vždy na oprávnených 
pracovníkov, v súlade s právnymi predpismi. 
Ak nádrž nebola správne odvzdušnená, môžu nastať problémy pri zapaľovaní. 
V takom prípade kontaktujte dodávateľa nádrže na kvapalný plyn.

Zápach plynu
Pokiaľ ucítite plyn, dodržujte nasledujúce bezpečnostné pokyny: 
-	 neaktivujte elektrické spínače 
-	 nefajčite 
-	 nepoužívajte telefón 
-	 zatvorte uzatvárací plynový kohútik 
-	 vyvetrajte prostredie, v ktorom došlko k úniku plynu 
-	 informujte spoločnosť, dodávajúcu plyn, alebo spoločnosť, špecializujúcu sa na inštaláciu a údržbu vykurovacích systémov.

Výbušné a ľahko horľavé látky
Nepoužívajte ani neskladujte horľavé alebo výbušné materiály (napr. benzín, laky, papier) v miestnosti, kde je prístroj inštalovaný. 

POZOR!
Tepelná jednotka musí byť inštalovaná takým spôsobom, aby sa zabránilo, v určených prevádzkových podmienkach, zmrazeniu 
kvapaliny v nej obsiahnutej, a tiež aby riadiace a kontrolné jednotky neboli vystavené teplote nižšej ako -15°C a vyššej ako +40°C.
Tepelná jednotka musí byť chránená pred zmenami klímy/životného prostredia:
-	 tepelnou izoláciou hydraulických trubiek a trubiek na odvod kondenzátu 
-	 použitím špecifických nemrznúcich produktov v hydraulickom zariadení.

General information

1.4	 SAFETY WARNINGS

ATTENTION!
The appliance must not be used by people with reduced physical, mental and sensorial capabilities, without experience and 
knowledge. These people must be duly instructed and supervised during manoeuvring operations. 

ATTENTION!
Installation, adjustment and maintenance of the appliance must be carried out by professionally qualified staff, in compliance 
with regulations and provisions in force, as incorrect installation can cause damage to people, animals and property, for 
which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

DANGER!
Maintenance or repair work on the boiler must be carried out by professionally qualified staff, authorised by Immergas; 
it is advisable to sign a maintenance contract.
Poor or irregular maintenance can compromise the operational safety of the appliance and cause damage to people, animals 
and property for which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

Changes to parts connected to the appliance
Do not make changes to the following elements: 
-	 to the boiler 
-	 to the gas, air, water and power supply lines 
-	 to the flue pipe, safety valve and exhaust pipe 
-	 to the constructive elements that affect the operational safety of the appliance.

ATTENTION!
To tighten or loosen the screw-attached fittings, use suitable wrenches only.
Improper use and/or unsuitable tools can cause damage (for ex. water and gas leaks).

ATTENTION!
Instructions for appliances running on propane gas 
Make sure that the gas tank has been deaerated prior to installing the appliance. 
For a thorough deaeration of the tank contact the liquid gas supplier and in any case authorised staff, in accordance with the law. 
Ignition problems can arise if the tank is not thoroughly deaerated. 
In this case contact the liquid gas tank supplier.

Smell of gas
In case of the smell of gas observe the following safety instructions: 
-	 do not use electric switches 
-	 do not smoke 
-	 do not use the telephone 
-	 shut off the gas cut-off valve 
-	 aerate the room where the gas leak occurred 
-	 notify the gas supply company or a company specialised in the installation and maintenance of heating systems.

Explosive and easily flammable substances 
Do not use or deposit explosive or easily flammable materials (for ex. petrol, paints, paper) in the room where the appliance is 
installed. 

ATTENTION!
The heating unit must be installed so as to avoid, under the envisioned operating conditions, the liquid contained in it from 
freezing and avoid exposing the command and control parts to temperatures below -15°C and over +40°C.
The heating unit must be protected from climatic/environmental variations by:
-	 insulating the hydraulic and condensation exhaust pipes 
-	 adopting specific anti-freeze products in the hydraulic system.

Informaţii generale

1.4	 RECOMANDĂRI PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

ATENŢIE!
Aparatul nu trebuie folosit de persoane cu capacităţi fizice, mentale sau senzoriale reduse, fără experienţă sau fără instruirea 
necesară. Aceste persoane trebuie instruite adecvat şi trebuie supravegheate în timpul operaţiilor de manipulare. 

ATENŢIE!
Instalarea, reglarea şi întreţinerea aparatului trebuie efectuată de personal calificat şi autorizat, conform normelor şi dis-
poziţiilor în vigoare, deoarece instalarea greşită poate provoca daune persoanelor, animalelor şi lucrurilor, pentru care 
producătorul nu poate fi considerat responsabil.

PERICOL!
Lucrările de întreţinere sau reparaţie ale centralei trebuie efectuate de personal calificat şi autorizat de către Immergas; se 
recomandă stipularea unui contract de întreţinere.
Întreţinerea neadecvată sau neregulată poate afecta siguranţa de funcţionare a aparatului şi poate provoca daune persoa-
nelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu poate fi considerat responsabil.

Modificarea părţilor racordate la aparat
Nu aduceţi modificări următoarelor elemente: 
-	 centralei 
-	 liniilor de alimentare cu gaz, aer, apă şi curent electric 
-	 conductei pentru gaze arse, valvei de siguranţă şi conductelor de evacuare 
-	 elementelor de fabricaţie care afectează siguranţa de funcţionare a aparatului.

Atenţie!
Pentru a strânge sau slăbi racordurile cu şurub, utilizaţi numai chei fixe adecvate.
Utilizarea neconformă şi/sau a uneltelor neadecvate pot provoca daune (de ex. scurgeri de apă sau gaz).

ATENŢIE!
Recomandări privind aparatele cu funcţionare cu gaz propan 
Înainte de instalarea aparatului asiguraţi-vă că rezervorul de gaz a fost aerisit. 
Pentru aerisirea corectă a rezervorului adresaţi-vă furnizorului de caz lichid şi personalului calificat, conform normelor în vigoare. 
Dacă rezervorul nu a fost aerisit corect pot apărea probleme în momentul aprinderii. 
În acest caz adresaţi-vă furnizorului de gaz lichid.

Miros de gaz
În cazul în care simţiţi miros de gaz, respectaţi următoarele recomandări de siguranţă: 
-	 nu acţionaţi întrerupătoarele electrice 
-	 nu fumaţi 
-	 nu folosiţi telefonul 
-	 închideţi robinetul de separare a gazului 
-	 aerisiţi încăperea în care a avut loc scurgerea de gaz 
-	 informaţi societatea de distribuţie a gazului sau o societatea specializată în întreţinerea instalaţiilor de încălzire.

Substanţe explozive şi uşor inflamabile
Nu utilizaţi şi nu depozitaţi materiale explozive sau uşor inflamabile (de ex. benzină, vopsele, hârtie) în încăperea în care este 
instalat aparatul. 

ATENŢIE!
Grupul termic trebuie instalat astfel încât să fie prevenită, în condiţiile prevăzute de funcţionare, congelarea lichidului aflat în 
acesta; asiguraţi-vă că organele de comandă şi control nu sunt expuse temperaturilor mai mici de -15°C sau mai mari de +40°C.
Grupul termic trebuie protejat de variaţii climatice/ambientale prin intermediul următoarelor soluţii:
-	 izolarea conductelor hidraulice şi a celor de evacuare a condensatului 
-	 folosirea produselor speciale antiîngheţ în instalaţia hidraulică.

Általános utasítások

1.4	 BIZTONSÁGI TÁRGYÚ FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FIGYELEM!
A készüléket nem használhatják korlátozott fizikai, érzékelési és szellemi képességű személyek, valamint olyanok, akik nem 
rendelkeznek a készülék használatához szükséges ismeretekkel és tapasztalattal. Ezen személyeket előbb meg ismertetni a 
készülék használatával, és a készülék használata során felügyeletet kell biztosítani a számukra. 

FIGYELEM!
A készülék beszerelését, beállítását, karbantartását kizárólag szakemberek végezhetik el a hatályok jogszabályoknak és 
előírásoknak megfelelően. A helytelen beszerelés olyan személyi sérüléseket illetve vagyoni károkat okozhat, amelyekért a 
gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

VESZÉLY!
A kazán karbantartását vagy javítását kizárólag az Immergas szerviz által megbízott szakemberek végezhetik el. Azt ta-
nácsoljuk, kössön karbantartási szerződést.
Az elégtelen vagy nem szabályos karbantartás a veszélyeztetheti a gép biztonságos működését, és olyan vagyoni károkat 
vagy személyi sérüléseket okozhat, amelyekért a gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

A géphez csatlakoztatott alkatrészek módosítása
Az alábbi alkatrészeken módosításokat végezni tilos: 
-	 kazán, 
-	 gázcső, levegő, víz és elektromos áram ellátás, 
-	 égéstermék elvezető cső, biztonsági szelep és a hozzá csatlakoztatott elvezető cső, 
-	 a készülék biztonságos működését befolyásoló alkatrészek.

Figyelem!
A menetes csatlakozók megszorításához kizárólag megfelelő villáskulcs használható.
A nem rendeltetésszerű használat és/vagy a nem megfelelő szerszámok alkalmazása károkat (pl. gázszivárgást okozhat).

FIGYELEM!
Utasítás propángázzal üzemelő kazánokhoz 
A készülék beszerelése előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a gáztartályt légtelenítették. 
A gáztartály műszakilag megfelelő légtelenítését kérje a folyékony gáz szolgáltatójától vagy más engedéllyel rendelkező szakembertől. 
Ha a tartály légtelenítés nem megfelelő, a begyújtás során problémák léphetnek fel. 
Ebben az esetben forduljon a folyékony gáz szolgáltatójához.

Gázszag
Amennyiben gázszagot érez, kövesse az alábbi biztonsági szabályokat: 
-	 ne hozzon működésbe elektromos kapcsolókat, 
-	 ne gyújtson rá, 
-	 ne használja a telefont, 
-	 zárja el a gázcsapot, 
-	 szellőztesse ki azt a helyiséget, ahol a szivárgás történt, 
-	 értesítse a gázműveket vagy egy fűtésrendszerek beépítésére és karbantartására szakosodott céget.

Fokozottan gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagok
Ne használjon, és ne tároljon fokozottan gyúlékony vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagokat (pl. benzin, festék, papír) abban a helyi-
ségben, ahová a készüléket beszerelték. 

FIGYELEM!
A fűtőegységet úgy szerelje fel, hogy az előírt üzemi körülmények között ne fagyjon meg a víz a rendszerben, és a vezérlő és 
ellenőrző berendezések ne legyenek kitéve -15°C-nál alacsonyabb vagy +40°C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletnek.
Gondoskodjon a fűtőegység időjárási/éghajlati tényezőkkel szembeni védelméről:
-	 a vízvezetékek és kondenzvíz elvezető csövek szigetelésével, 
-	 speciális fagyálló folyadékok használatával.

Temeljne informacije

1.4	 OPOZORILA GLEDE VARNOSTI

POZOR!
Naprave naj ne uporabljajo osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, umskimi in senzoričnimi zmožnostmi oziroma s premalo 
izkušnjami in znanja. Te osebe morajo biti vnaprej seznanjene s postopki upravljanja in jih je treba med delom nadzirati. 

POZOR!
Za namestitev, nastavitev in vzdrževanje naprave mora poskrbeti strokovno usposobljeno osebje, v skladu z veljavnimi določ-
bami, saj ima napačna namestitev lahko za posledico poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, za katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

NEVARNOST!
Za vzdrževanje in popravila kotla mora poskrbeti strokovno usposobljeno osebje, ki ga v ta namen pooblasti podjetje 
Immergas. Priporočamo vam sklenitev vzdrževalne pogodbe.
Pomanjkljivo ali nepravilno vzdrževanje lahko ogrozi varnost naprave in povzroči poškodbe oseb, živali in predmetov, za 
katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

Sprememba delov, priključenih na napravo
Prepovedano je spreminjanje naslednjih elementov: 
-	 kotla 
-	 vodov za dovajanje plina, zraka, vode in električne energije 
-	 dimovodov, varnostnega ventila in njegove odvodne cevi 
-	 sestavnih delov, ki vplivajo na varnost naprave med njenim delovanjem.

Pozor!
Za privijanje in odvijanje vijačnih priključkov uporabljajte izključno ustrezne viličaste ključe (fiksni ključi).
Neprimerna uporaba in/ali uporaba neprimernega orodja lahko povzroči poškodbe (npr. izhajanje vode ali plina).

POZOR!
Navodila za naprave, ki delujejo na propan 
Pred namestitvijo naprave se prepričajte, da je rezervoar plina odzračen. 
Za pravilno odzračevanje rezervoarja se obrnite na dobavitelja utekočinjenega plina ali na ustrezno usposobljeno osebo v skladu 
z zakoni. 
Če rezervoar ni pravilno odzračen, lahko prihaja do težav z vžigom. 
V tem primeru se obrnite na dobavitelja rezervoarja za utekočinjeni plin.

Vonj po plinu
Če zaznate vonj po plinu, upoštevajte naslednja varnostna navodila: 
-	 ne pritiskajte električnih stikal 
-	 ne kadite 
-	 ne uporabljajte telefona 
-	 zaprite plinski zaporni ventil 
-	 prezračite prostor, v katerem je prišlo do uhajanja plina 
-	 obvestite podjetje za oskrbo s plinom ali pa specializirano podjetje za nameščanje in vzdrževanje sistemov ogrevanja.

Eksplozivne in lahko vnetljive snovi
V prostoru, kjer je nameščena naprava, ne uporabljajte in ne shranjujte eksplozivnih ali lahko vnetljivih materialov (npr. bencina, 
barv, papirja). 

POZOR!
Ogrevalno enoto je treba namestiti tako, da se v predvidenih delovnih pogojih prepreči zmrzovanje vsebovane tekočine in izpo-
stavljanje krmilnih in kontrolnih elementov temperaturam, nižjim od -15°C in višjim od +40°C.
Ogrevalna enota mora biti zaščitena pred podnebnimi/prostorskimi spremembami z:
-	 izolacijo vodovodnih cevi in odtoka za kondenz 
-	 posebnimi izdelki za zaščito pred zmrzovanjem v vodovodni napeljavi.

Všeobecné informace

1.4	 BEZPEČNOSTNÍ UPOZORNĚNÍ

POZOR!
Přístroj nesmí být používán osobami s omezenými fyzickými, duševními a smyslovými schopnostmi, bez zkušeností a 
znalostí. Tyto osoby musí být nejprve poučeny a být pod dohledem při manpulaci. 

POZOR!
Instalace, nastavení a údržba musí být prováděna kvalifikovaným personálem, v souladu s pravidly a předpisy, protože 
nesprávná instalace může způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, za které výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

NEBEZPEČÍ!
Údržby nebo opravy kotle musí být prováděny kvalifikovanými pracovníky, autorizovanými společností Immergas; do-
poručuje se sepsat smlouvu o údržbě.
Chybějící nebo nepravidelná údržba může ohrozit bezpečnost zařízení a způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech a věcech, 
za které výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

Modifikace částí připojených k zařízení
Neprovádějte změny na těchto částech: 
-	 na kotli 
-	 na přívodní lince plynu, vzduchu, vody a elektřiny 
-	 na kouřovodu, pojistném ventilu a odváděcím potrubí 
-	 na strukturálních prvcích, které mají vliv na provozní bezpečnost zařízení.

Pozor!
Pro utažení nebo uvolnění spojů se šrouby používejte výhradně adekvátní vidlicové klíče (pevné klíče).
Nesprávné použití a/nebo neadekvátní nástroje můžou způsobit škody (např. úniky vody nebo plynu).

POZOR!
Pokyny pro zařízení fungující na propan 
Před instalací přístroje se ujistěte, že nádrž na plyn byla odvzdušněna. 
Pro správné odvzdušnění nádrže kontaktujte dodavatele kapalného plynu, a v každém případě se obraťte vždy na oprávněné 
pracovníky, v souladu s právními předpisy. 
Pokud nádrž nebyla správně odvzdušněna, mohou nastat problémy při zapalování. 
V takovém případě kontaktujte dodavatele nádrže na kapalný plyn.

Zápach plynu
Pokud ucítíte plyn, dodržujte následující bezpečnostní pokyny: 
-	 neaktivujte elektrické spínače 
-	 nekuřte 
-	 nepoužívejte telefon 
-	 zavřete uzavírací ventil plynu 
-	 vyvětrejte prostředí, kde došlo k úniku plynu 
-	 informujte společnost, dodávající plyn, nebo společnost specializující se na instalaci a údržbu topných systémů.

Výbušné a snadno hořlavé látky
Nepoužívejte ani neskladujte hořlavé nebo výbušné materiály (např. benzín, laky, papír) v místnosti, kde je přístroj instalován. 

POZOR!
Tepelná jednotka musí být instalována takovým způsobem, aby se zabránilo, v určených provozních podmínkách, zmrazení 
kapaliny v ní obsažené a rovněž aby se zabránilo, aby řídící a kontrolní jednotky byly vystaveny teplotě pod -15°C a nad +40°C.
Tepelná jednotka musí být chráněna před změnami klimatu/životního prostředí:
-	 tepelná izolace hydraulických trubek a trubky na odvod kondenzátu 
-	 použití specifických nemrznoucích produktů v hydraulickém zařízení.

Genel bilgiler

1.4	 GÜVENLIK UYARILARI

DIKKAT!
Cihaz, fiziksel, zihinsel ve algısal kapasitesi yetersiz, deneyim ve bilgi sahibi olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanılmamalıdır. 
Bu kişiler, önceden eğitilmeli ve manevra işlemleri sırasında gözetim altında tutulmalıdır. 

DIKKAT!
Cihazın montajı, ayarı ve bakımı, vasıflı personel tarafından, yasalara uygun şekilde yapılmalıdır; hatalı montaj, kişi, hayvan 
veya nesnelere zarar verebilir ve bu zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

TEHLİKE!
Kazanın bakım veya onarım işleri, Immergas tarafından yetki verilmiş vasıflı personel tarafından yapılmalıdır; bakım 
sözleşmesi yapılması tavsiye edilir.
Yetersiz veya düzensiz bakım, cihazın güvenli çalışmasını engelleyebilir ve kişi, hayvan veya nesnelerin zarar görmesine 
neden olabilir; bu zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

Cihazın parçalarında yapılan değişiklikler
Aşağıdaki öğeler üzerinde değişiklik yapmayın: 
-	 kombide 
-	 gaz, hava, su ve elektrik akımı besleme hatlarında 
-	 baca kanalları, emniyet valfi ve tahliye borusunda 
-	 cihazın güvenli çalışmasını etkileyecek öğelerde.

Dikkat!
Vidalı rakorları sıkmak veya gevşetmek için sadece uygun (sabit) İngiliz anahtarlarını kullanın.
Hatalı kullanım ve/veya uygun olmayan araç gereçlerin kullanımı hasarlara (örn. su veya gaz kaçaklarına) neden olabilir.

DİKKAT!
Propan gazı ile çalışan cihazlarla ilgili talimatlar 
Cihazın montajından önce gaz tankının havasının giderilmiş olduğundan emin olun. 
Tankın havasının doğru şekilde giderilmesi için, sıvı-gaz (LPG) tedarikçisine veya yasalar uyarınca yetkili kişilere danışın. 
Tankın havası doğru şekilde giderilmezse ateşlemede sorunlar oluşabilir. 
Böyle bir durumda sıvı-gaz (LPG) tedarikçisine danışın.

Gaz kokusu
Gaz kokusu alınması halinde, aşağıdaki güvenlik talimatlarını uygulayın: 
-	 elektrik düğmelerini kullanmayın 
-	 sigara içmeyin 
-	 telefonu kullanmayın 
-	 gaz vanasını kapatın 
-	 gaz kaçağının oluştuğu mekanı havalandırın 
-	 gaz dağıtım kurumuna veya ısıtma tesisatlarının montaj ve bakımında uzman bir şirkete haber verin.

Patlayıcı ve kolay alev alan maddeler
Cihazın monte edildiği ortamda patlayıcı veya kolay alev alan maddeler (örn. benzin, boya, kağıt) kullanmayın veya bulundurmayın. 

DİKKAT!
Isıtma ünitesi, öngörülen kullanım koşullarında, içinde bulunan sıvının donmasını ve kumanda ve kontrol aksamlarının -15°C'nin 
altında ve +40°C'nin üzerindeki sıcaklıklara maruz kalmasını önleyecek şekilde monte edilmelidir.
Isıtma ünitesi, aşağıdaki yöntemlerle iklimsel/çevresel değişikliklere karşı korunmalıdır:
-	 su ve yoğuşma tahliye borularının izolasyonu 
-	 su tesisatında donmayı önleyici özel ürünlerin kullanımı.

Informacje ogólne

1.4	 OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

UWAGA!
Urządzenie nie może być obsługiwane przez osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, psychicznych i sensorycznych 
oraz przez osoby bez doświadczenia i wiedzy. Osoby takie muszą być wcześniej przeszkolone, a następnie nadzorowane w 
czasie operacji manewrowych. 

UWAGA!
Instalacja, regulacja i konserwacja urządzenia musi być przeprowadzana przez wykwalifikowanych zawodowo pracowni-
ków, zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami i zaleceniami, ponieważ błędna instalacja może doprowadzić do obrażeń osób 
i zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent nie może być pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.

NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO!
Konserwacja i naprawy kotła muszą być przeprowadzane przez wykwalifikowanych zawodowo pracowników, upoważnio-
nych przez Immergas; zaleca się zawarcie umowy o prace konserwacyjne.
Niewystarczająca lub nieregularna konserwacja może obniżyć stopień bezpieczeństwa operacyjnego urządzenia lub 
doprowadzić do obrażeń osób i zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent nie może być pociągnięty do od-
powiedzialności.

Wprowadzanie zmian do części połączonych z urządzeniem
Nie wolno wprowadzać zmian do następujących elementów: 
-	 do kotła 
-	 do linii doprowadzających gaz, powietrze, wodę i prąd elektryczny 
-	 do przewodu dymnego, do zaworu bezpieczeństwa i do jego przewodów odprowadzających 
-	 do elementów struktury, które wpływają na bezpieczeństwo pracy urządzenia.

Uwaga!
Aby dokręcić lub poluzować mocowania śrubowe należy używać wyłącznie odpowiednich kluczy płaskich.
Obsługa niezgodna z przeznaczeniem i/lub nieodpowiednie narzędzia mogą doprowadzić do szkód (np. wyciek wody lub gazu).

UWAGA!
Zalecenia dla urządzeń działających na propan 
Należy się upewnić, że przed zainstalowaniem urządzenia zbiornik gazu został odpowietrzony. 
Aby przeprowadzić odpowietrzanie zgodnie z zasadami sztuki, należy zwrócić się do dostawcy gazu ciekłego, lub innych pod-
miotów posiadających odpowiednie upoważnienie, zgodnie z przepisami prawa. 
Jeśli zbiornik nie został odpowietrzony zgodnie z zasadami sztuki, mogą wystąpić problemy z włączaniem. 
W takim przypadku należy zwrócić się do dostawcy zbiornika na gaz ciekły.

Zapach gazu
W przypadku wykrycia zapachu unoszącego się gazu należy zastosować następujące środki bezpieczeństwa: 
-	 nie uruchamiać wyłączników elektrycznych 
-	 nie palić papierosów 
-	 nie korzystać z telefonu 
-	 zamknąć kurek odcinający dopływ gazu 
-	 przewietrzyć pomieszczenie, w którym nastąpił wyciek gazu 
-	 powiadomić przedsiębiorstwo dostarczające gaz lub firmę specjalizującą się w instalowaniu i konserwacji instalacji grzewczych.

Substancje wybuchowe i łatwopalne
Nie stosować i nie magazynować materiałów wybuchowych lub łatwopalnych (np. benzyny, lakierów, papieru) w pomieszczeniu, 
w którym zainstalowano urządzenie. 

UWAGA!
Jednostka cieplna musi być zainstalowana w taki sposób, aby nie dopuścić w przewidzianych warunkach działania do zamarzania 
zawartego w niej płynu oraz do narażenia urządzeń sterowania i kontroli na działanie temperatur poniżej -15°C i powyżej +40°C.
Należy zabezpieczyć jednostkę termiczną przed zmianami klimatycznymi/ otoczenia poprzez:
-	 zaizolowanie przewodów hydraulicznych i odprowadzenia skroplin 
-	 zastosowanie w instalacji hydraulicznej specjalnych produktów przeciwko zamarzaniu.
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Загальна інформація

1.5	 ПРАВИЛА МОНТАЖУ

ARES Tec - тепловий блок, передбачений для газу категорії II2H3P.

Монтаж приладу має проводитися згідно з інструкціями, які містяться 
в цьому керівництві.

Монтаж має проводитися уповноваженим кваліфікованим фахівцем, 
який приймає на себе відповідальність за дотримання всіх вимог за-
кону на місцевому і/або національному рівні, опублікованим в офі-
ційних засобах комунікації, а також технічних вимог.

Під час монтажу необхідно дотримуватися стандартів, норм і приписів, 
які ми наводимо далі і які складають приблизний список, який може бути 
поширений. Нагадуємо, що слідкування за оновленням норм і стан-
дартів покладається на фахівців, які займаються монтажем апарату. 

Необхідно дотримуватися всіх норм, які стосуються теплоцентралі, а та-
кож правил з будівництва і приписів щодо опалення і згоряння у країни, 
де використовується цей апарат.

Апарат має встановлюватися, вводитися в роботу і обслуговуватися 
згідно до норм і правил, чинних на той момент. Це стосується також 
гідравлічної системи, системи з відведення диму, приміщення для вста-
новлення і електрообладнання.

Недотримання наведених норм і правил призводить 
до скасування гарантії.

Увага! 
Якщо замінити старий котел новим, але не виконати мит-
тя старої системи, описане у попередньому параграфі, 
наявні залишки продукту в контурі можуть заповнити 
генератор. 
Рекомендується звернутися до спеціалізованої фірми з 
обробки води. 

В разі монтажу апарату ARES Tec в нову систему 
рекомендується все рівно виконати миття всієї системи із застосуванням 
відповідних продуктів і встановити на зворотній трубі у котел Y-фільтр з 
двома відсічними клапанами, щоб за необхідністю забезпечити очищення.
Цей фільтр захистить котел від забруднень, які можуть потрапити з 
опалювальної системи.

В обох випадках необхідно взяти до уваги втрати напору у первинному 
контурі і на основі цього правильно розрахувати потужність циркуля-
ційного насосу.

1.6	 МОНТАЖ

У разі встановлення приладу в існуючі системи необхідно переконати-
ся, що:
-	 Димар відповідає конденсаційним котла, температурі продуктів зго-

ряння, розрахованій відповідно до чинних норм. Димар по можливос-
ті прямий, герметичний, ізольований і не має закупорювань або звуже-
них ділянок.

-	 Димар оснащений патрубком для зливу конденсату.
-	 Теплоцентраль оснащена трубопроводом для зливу конденсату, який 

виробляється котлом.
-	 Електроустаткування здійснено кваліфікованим фахівцем, який дотри-

мується спеціальних норм.
-	 Продуктивність, напір і напрямок потоку з циркуляційних насосів від-

повідає номінальним значенням для котла.
-	 Лінія підведення пального і наявний бак виготовлені відповідно до чин-

ного законодавства.
-	 Розширювальні баки гарантують повне поглинання розширення ріди-

ни, яка знаходиться в опалювальній системі.
-	 Опалювальна система очищена від шламу і накипу. 
	 В разі монтажу апаратів ARES Tec в існуючі системи:
	 Якщо можна запрограмувати заміну, необхідно виконати попереднє 

миття із застосуванням диспергувальних агентів. Миття необхідно ви-
конати за чотири тижні перед заміною, коли система працює при тем-
пературі 35°C - 40°C.

Обща информация

1.5	 НОРМИ ЗА МОНТАЖ

ARES Tec е термична група, предвидена за категория на газ II2H3P. 

Монтажа на уреда трябва да се извършва, в спазване на инструкцийте 
включвни в този наръчник.

Монтажът трябва да се извършва от професионално квалифициран техник, 
който поема отговорност за спазване на всички местни закони и/или 
национални, публикувани в държавен вестник, и на приложимите 
технически нормативи.

При монтажа трябва да се спазват нормира, правилата и указанията, 
включени по-долу, които са примерен а не пълен списък, задължителни 
за запазване "техническото състояние". Напомняме, че нормативнот 
актуализиране, е отговорност на квалифицираните за монтажа техници.

Спазвайте и нормативите свързани с топлоелектрическата централа, 
строителните разпоредби и разпоредбите във връзка с отопления с горивни 
газове, в страната на монтажа.
Уредът трябва да се монтира, пуска в действие, и извършване на поддръжка, 
съгласно текущото "техническото състояние".
Това се отнася и за водната инсталация, инсталацията за отвеждане на дим, 
помещението за монтаж и електрическата инсталация.

Неспазването на тези нормативи, води до загуба на 
гаранцията.

Внимание! 
Когато се извърши смяната с нов топлогенератор, на 
мястото на старата, без извършване на измиване, съгласно 
указанто в предишната точка, не мийте инсталацията, 
предвид, че наличните остатъци от продукта във веригата, 
могат след смяната да напълнят генератора с отпадъци.
Препоръчва се да се свържете със специализирана фирма 
за обработка с вода. 

При монтаж на ARES Tec на нова инсталация се препоръчва също 
извършване на добро измиване на цялата инсталация, с подходящи 
продукти и монтиране на тръбата за връщане инсталация, филтър ипсилон 
с два клапана за прихващане, така че, при необходимост, да може да се 
почиства.
Този филтър предпазва топлогенератора от замърсяванията подавани от 
отоплителната инсталация.

И в двата случая, трябва да се държи сметка за закубите на товар, по 
първичния кръг, с цел правилно оразмеряване на циркулатора.

1.6	 МОНТАЖ

Когато уреда се монтира на съществуващи инсталации, проверете дали:
-	 Кумина е подходящ за уреди с конденз, при температура на продуктите от 

горенето, изчислен и изработен, съгласно действащите нормативи в тази 
връзка. Да е възможно най-прав, с добра изолация, и да няма запушвания 
или стеснения.

-	 Кумина разполага с връзка за извеждане на конденза.
-	 Топлоелектрическата централа, разполага с тръба за извеждане на 

конденза произвеждан от топлогенератора.
-	 Електрическата инсталация, е изпълнена в спазване на специалните 

норми и от квалифициран технически персонал.
-	 Капацитета, превеса и посоката на потока на помпите за циркулиране са 

подходящи.
-	 Линията за подаване на газ и наличния резервоар, са изпълнени съгласно 

действащите нормативи за това.
-	 Разширителните съдове осигуряват общо поглъщане на разширения 

флуид съдържащ с ев инсталацията.
-	 Инсталацията е почистена от утайки и наслагвания. 
	 При монтиране на ARES Tec на Съществуващи инсталациии:
	 Про възможност за програмиране на смяната, трябва да се извърши 

намеса за предварително измиване, с използване на основни дисперсанти. 
Миемето трябва да се извърши, четири седмици преди смяната, при 
действаща инсталация при температура от 35°C - 40°C.

Všeobecné informácie

1.5	 PRAVIDLÁ PRE INŠTALÁCIU

ARES Tec je tepelná jednotka pre kategóriu plynu II2H3P.

Inštalácia zariadenia musí byť vykonaná v súlade s pokynmi uvedený-
mi v tomto návode.

Inštalácia musí byť vykonaná kvalifikovaným technikom,ktorý je zod-
povedný za dodržiavanie všetkých miestnych a/alebo národných zá-
konov, zverejnených v úradnom vestníku, ako i platných technic-
kých pravidiel.

Pri inštalácii sa musia dodržiavať pravidlá, normy a predpisy, ktoré sú 
nižšie popísané s čiste orientačným a demonštratívnym úmyslom, na-
koľko je vždy nevyhnutné sledovať vývoj "stavu techniky". Pripomí-
name, že povinnosťou technikov, kvalifikovaných pre inštaláciu, je 
oboznámiť sa s aktualizovanými právnymi predpismi. 

Dodržujte právne predpisy, vzťahujúce sa na tepelné zariadenia, sta-
vebné zákony a predpisy, vzťahujúce sa na spaľovacie vykurovacie sys-
témy v krajine inštalácie.

Prístroj musí byť inštalovaný, uvedený do prevádzky a udržiavaný v 
súlade s aktuálnym "stavom techniky". To isté platí aj pre hydraulický 
systém, systém na odvod spalín, miestnosť určenú pre inštaláciu a 
elektrické zariadenie.

Nedodržanie vyššie uvedených predpisov vedie k 
zániku záruky.

Pozor! 
Pokiaľ dôjde k inštalácii nového kotla v starom systé-
me bez toho, že bude vykonané vypláchnutie, ako je 
uvedené v predchádzajúcom odstavci; nepreplachujte 
systém, nakoľko zvyšky produktu, nachádzejúceho 
sa v okruhu by mohli po výmene znečistiť generátor. 
Odporúča sa kontaktovať firmu, špecializovanú na 
úpravu vody. 
	

V prípade inštalácie ARES Tec na novom zariadení sa tiež odporúča 
vykonať vypláchnutie celého zariadenia vhodnými prostriedkami a 
namontovať na spiatočke ku kotlu filter v tvare "Y" s dvomi uzatváracími 
ventilmi, ktorý v prípade potreby umožňuje čistenie.
Tento filter chráni kotol pred nečistotami, pochádzajúcimi z vykuro-
vacej sústavy.

V obidvoch prípadoch je potrebné vziať do úvahy straty zaťaženia, lo-
kalizované v primárnom okruhu, za účelom správneho dimenzovania 
obehového čerpadla.

1.6	 INŠTALÁCIA

Keď sa prístroj inštaluje na už existujúce systémy, skontrolujte, či:
-	Dymovod je vhodný pre kondenzačné zariadenie, pre teplotu spaľo-

vacích produktov; je kalkulovaný a skonštruovaný v súlade s platný-
mi predpismi. Je pokiaľ možno čo najrovnejší, utesnený, izolovaný a 
nie je zablokovaný alebo zužovaný.

-	Dymovod je vybavený prípojkou na odvod kondenzátu.
-	Tepelná jednotka je vybavená potrubím na odvod kondenzátu, pro-

dukujúceho kotlom.
-	Elektrické zariadenie je realizované v súlade so špecfickými predpis-

mi a kvalifikovaným technickým personálom.
-	Prietok, výtlak a smer toku obehových čerpadiel je adekvátny.
-	Prívodná linka paliva a prípadné nádrže sú vyrobené v súlade s plat-

nými normami.
-	Expanzné nádoby zaručujú celkové vstrebávanie expanzie kvapaliny, 

obsiahnutej v systéme.
-	Zariadenie bolo očistené od kalov a usadenín. 
	 V prípade inštalácie ARES Tec na existujúcich systémoch:
	 V prípade, že je možné vykonať výmenu, je nutné zaistiť preventív-

ne vypláchnutie použitím zásaditých dispergátorov. Vypláchnutie sa 
musí vykonať štyri týždne pred výmenou, so zariadením v prevádz-
ke a pri teplote 35°C - 40°C.

General information

1.5	 REGULATIONS FOR INSTALLATION

ARES Tec is a gas category II2H3P heating unit.

The appliance must be installed in accordance with the instructions 
contained in this manual.

Installation must be carried out by an authorised professional 
technician, who is in charge of enforcing observance of all local 
and/or national laws published in the Official Gazette, as well as all 
applicable technical regulations.

It is necessary to observe the standards, regulations and requirements 
for installation provided below, constituting a rough and non-exhaustive 
list, in order to follow the evolution of the "state of the art". We 
would like to underline that updating the list of standards is the 
responsibility of the technicians authorised to carry out installation. 

Also observe the standards regarding the heating control unit, 
construction regulations and requirements on combustion heating in 
the country of installation.

The appliance must be installed, commissioned and subject to 
maintenance in accordance with the current "state of the art". This also 
applies to the hydraulic system, the flue exhaust system, the installation 
room and the electrical system.

Failure to observe the above regulations will void 
the warranty.

ATTENTION! 
If the new boiler has been replaced in an old system 
without having preventively washed it as described 
above, do not wash the system, as any residues of 
the product in the circuit may fill the generator with 
residues after replacement. 
It is advisable to contact a company specialised in 
water treatment. 

Otherwise, if ARES Tec is being installed on a new system it is advisable 
to wash it thoroughly in any case, using products that are suitable for 
the entire system, and install a Y-strainer with two cut-off valves on the 
return pipe to the boiler, so that it can be cleaned as needed.
This filter will protect the boiler from sediments coming from the 
heating system.

In both cases it is necessary to keep the head losses localised in the 
primary circuit, for the correct sizing of the pump.

1.6	 INSTALLATION

When the appliance is installed on existing systems, make sure that:
-	The flue is suitable for condensation appliances, for the temperatures 

of the combustion products, calculated and built in accordance with 
regulations in force. That is it a straight as possible, water-tight and 
insulated and does not have any obstructions or constrictions.

-	The flue is equipped with an attachment to evacuate the condensation.
-	The heating control unit is equipped with a pipe for the evacuation 

of the condensation produced by the boiler.
-	The electrical system is built in accordance with specific regulations 

and qualified technical personnel.
-	The flow rate, head and direction of flow of the circulation pumps is 

appropriate.
-	The fuel feed line and any existing tanks are set up in accordance with 

regulations in force.
-	The expansion vessels ensure complete absorption of the dilation of 

the fluid contained in the system.
-	Slurry and build-up have been cleaned out of the system. 
	 If ARES Tec is being installed on existing Systems:
	 If it is possible to schedule the replacement, it is necessary to wash 

the system preventively, with alkaline dispersants. Washing must be 
carried out four weeks prior to replacement, with a system operating 
between 35°C - 40°C.

Informaţii generale

1.5	 INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU INSTALARE

ARES Tec este un grup termic pentru gaz de categoria II2H3P.

Aparatul trebuie instalat conform instrucţiunilor din acest manual.

Aparatul trebui instalat de un tehnician calificat şi autorizat, care îşi 
asumă responsabilitatea să respecte toate legile locale şi/sau naţiona-
le publicate în gazeta oficială, precum şi normele tehnice aplicabile.

Pentru instalarea aparatului trebuie respectate normele, regulile şi 
recomandările prezentate în continuare care au caracter indicativ şi 
nu exhaustiv, iar instalarea trebuie făcută conform regulilor meseriei. 
Vă amintim că alinierea la normele în vigoare şi aducerea la zi a 
instalaţiei este în sarcina tehnicienilor autorizaţi şi responsabili cu 
instalarea. 

Trebuie respectate normele privind centralele termice, regulamentele 
privind construcţiile şi dispoziţiile legale privind sistemele de încălzire 
prin combustie în vigoare în ţara de instalare.

Aparatul trebuie instalat, pus în funcţiune şi supus operaţiilor de 
întreţinere conform regulilor în vigoare. Acest lucru este valabil şi 
pentru instalaţia hidraulică, instalaţia de evacuare a gazelor arse, locul 
de instalare şi instalaţia electrică.

Nerespectarea normelor amintite duce la neacor-
darea garanţiei.

Atenţie! 
Dacă centrala a fost înlocuită în cadrul unei instalaţii 
vechi fără a o spăla, conform indicaţiilor din paragraful 
precedent, nu mai spălaţi instalaţia deoarece reziduuri-
le de produs din circuit pot umple generatorul. 
Se recomandă să apelaţi la o firmă specializată în 
tratarea apei. 

În cazul instalării unui aparat ARES Tec în cadrul 
unei instalaţii noi se recomandă să spălaţi oricum circuitul cu produse 
adecvate, să montaţi conducta de retur la instalaţie, un filtru Y cu două 
robinete de separare pentru a putea fi curăţat la nevoie.
Acest filtru va proteja centrala de impurităţile care provin de la insta-
laţia de încălzire.

În ambele cazuri trebuie să ţineţi cont de pierderile de sarcină din cir-
cuitul primar pentru a alege corect dimensiunile pompei de circulaţie.

1.6	 INSTALARE

Când aparatul este instalat în cadrul unor instalaţii deja existente 
verificaţi ca:
-	Coşul de fum să fie potrivit pentru aparate cu condensare, pentru 

temperatura atinsă de produsele rezultate în urma combustiei şi să 
fie calculat şi construit conform normelor în vigoare. Acesta trebuie 
să fi amplasat în linie dreaptă, să fie etanş, izolat şi să nu aibă porţiuni 
blocate sau restrânse.

-	Coşul de fum trebuie să fie prevăzut cu racord pentru evacuarea 
condensatului.

-	Centrala termică trebuie să fie dotată cu conductă pentru evacuarea 
condensatului produs de centrală.

-	Instalaţia electrică trebuie să fie realizată conform normelor specifice 
şi de către personal tehnic calificat.

-	Capacitatea, sarcina hidraulică şi direcţia fluxului pompelor de cir-
culaţie să fie adecvate.

-	Linia de alimentare cu combustibil şi rezervorul, dacă este prevăzut, 
trebuie realizate conform normelor în vigoare.

-	Vasele de expansiune trebuie să asigure absorbţia totală a dilataţiei 
fluidului aflat în instalaţie.

-	Instalaţia trebuie curăţată de depuneri de mâl şi calcar. 
	 În cazul instalării unui aparat ARES Tec în cadrul instalaţiilor deja 

existente:
	 În cazul în care este posibilă programarea înlocuirii, instalaţia trebuie 

mai întâi spălată cu substanţe dispersante bazice. Spălările trebuie 
efectuate cu patru săptămâni înainte de înlocuire, cu instalaţia în 
funcţiune la o temperatură de 35°C - 40°C.

Általános utasítások

1.5	 A BESZERELÉSSEL KAPCSOLATOS ELŐ-
ÍRÁSOK

Az ARES Tec kazánt II2H3P kategóriába sorolható gázzal történő mű-
ködésre tervezték.

A készülék telepítését a jelen útmutatóban foglaltaknak megfelelően 
kell elvégezni.

A beépítést megfelelő engedélyekkel rendelkező szakembernek kell el-
végeznie, aki vállalja a felelősséget a hivatalos közlönyben megjele-
nő helyi és/vagy országos előírások és a vonatkozó szabványok be-
tartásáért.

A telepítéshez tartsa be az alábbiakban felsorolt előírásokat, szabványo-
kat és szabályokat. Az alábbi lista nem teljes, minden esetben köves-
se a technológia fejlődését. Felhívjuk a figyelmét arra, hogy a törvé-
nyi előírások és szabványok változásairól a beszerelést végző szak-
embernek kötelessége tájékozódni. 

Tartsa be a kazánházakkal kapcsolatos szabványokat, építészeti előírá-
sokat és belső égésű fűrési rendszerekkel kapcsolatos a beszerelési or-
szágban hatályos előírásokat.

A készülék beszerelését, üzembe helyezését és karbantartását az adott 
pillanatban a legfrissebb műszaki ismereteknek megfelelően kell el-
végezni. Ugyanez vonatkozik a vízvezeték rendszerre, az égéstermék 
elvezető csövekre, a kazánházra és az elektromos hálózatra is.

A fenti előírások betartásának hiánya a jótállás 
megszűnését vonja maga után.

Figyelem! 
Ha az új kazán egy régi rendszerbe kerül beszerelésre 
azelőtt, hogy az előző bekezdésben említett átmosás-
ra sor került volna, ne mossa át a rendszert, mert a 
rendszerben található esetleges termékmaradványok 
hatására a készülék a cserét követően megtelhet lera-
kódásokkal. 
Azt tanácsoljuk lépjen kapcsolatba egy vízkezelésre 
szakosodott céggel. 
	

Ha az ARES Tec berendezést egy új rendszerbe szereli be, azt tanácsol-
juk, hogy ebben az esetben is végezze el a rendszer alapos átmosását a 
rendszer tulajdonságainak megfelelő termékekkel, és a kazán visszatérő 
csövére szereljen fel egy Y-szűrőt és két elzáró szelepet, amelyekkel 
szükség esetén elvégezheti a rendszer tisztítását.
Ez a szűrő megvédi a kazánt a fűtési rendszerből érkező szennyező-
désektől.

A keringtető szivattyú helyes méretezése érdekében mindkét esetben 
vegye figyelembe a primer körben fellépő nyomásveszteséget.

1.6	 BESZERELÉS

Amikor a készüléket egy már meglévő rendszerbe szereli be, ellenőrizze:
-	hogy a kéménykürtő alkalmas-e a kondenzációs berendezések számá-

ra, megfelel-e az égéstermékek hőmérsékletének, és a tárgykörben ha-
tályos előírásnak megfelelő számítások szerint készült-e. A kémény-
kürtőnek a lehető legegyenesebbnek kell-e lennie, és nem lehetnek 
benne szűkületek vagy elzáródások.

-	a kéménykürtő rendelkezik-e kondenzvíz elvezető csatlakozóval.
-	a hőközpont rendelkezik-e a kazán által termelt kondenzvíz elveze-

tésére szolgáló csővezetékkel.
-	az elektromos hálózat az előírásoknak megfelelően készült-e, és a há-

lózatot szakemberek alakították-e ki.
-	a térfogatáram, az emelőmagasság és a szivattyúk keringtetési iránya 

megfelelőek-e.
-	a gázellátó cső és az esetleges tartály a tárgykörben hatályos előírá-

soknak megfelelően készült-e.
-	a tágulási tartályok képesek-e teljesen elnyelni a rendszerben találha-

tó folyadék tágulását.
-	a rendszerben nincs-e sár vagy lerakódások. 
	 Amennyiben az ARES Tecet már meglévő rendszerbe szereli be:
	 Amennyiben lehetőség van a csere előzetes megtervezésére, végez-

ze el a rendszer átmosását savas iszaptalanító szerrel. Az átmosást a 
csere előtt négy héttel kell elvégezni akkor, amikor a rendszer 35°C 
és 40°C közötti hőmérsékleten üzemel.

Temeljne informacije

1.5	 NAPOTKI ZA NAMESTITEV

Kotel ARES Tec je plinski ogrevalni kotel kategorije II2H3P.

Pri nameščanju naprave je treba upoštevati navodila iz tega priročnika.

Za namestitev mora poskrbeti strokovno usposobljen strokovnjak, ki 
prevzame odgovornost za upoštevanje vseh lokalnih in/ali nacio-
nalnih zakonskih predpisov, ki so objavljeni v uradnem listu, ter 
veljavnih tehničnih standardov.

Pri nameščanju je treba upoštevati navodila, pravila in predpise, ki so 
navedeni v nadaljnjem besedilu. Gre zgolj za okvirni seznam, ki morebiti 
ni popoln, saj se zakonodaja iz dneva v dan spreminja. Z najnovejšim 
stanjem zakonodaje morajo biti seznanjeni usposobljeni strokov-
njaki, ki so zadolženi za namestitev naprave. 

Upoštevati je treba tudi obvezne predpise v zvezi s toplotno centralo, 
gradbene predpise in določbe glede ogrevanja z grelniki, delujočimi na 
principu zgorevanja, ki veljajo v državi namestitve naprave.

Pri nameščanju, zagonu in vzdrževanju naprave je treba upoštevati tre-
nutno veljavno zakonodajo. To velja tudi za vodovodno napeljavo, sis-
tem za odvod dimnih plinov, prostor namestitve in električno napeljavo.

Neupoštevanje zgoraj navedenih pravil ima za po-
sledico prenehanje veljavnosti garancije.

Pozor! 
Če ste novi kotel vgradili v že obstoječi sistem brez zgo-
raj opisanega predhodnega pranja, sistema ne operite, 
saj morebitni ostanki izdelka v sistemu po zamenjavi 
lahko zamašijo generator. 
Svetujemo vam, da se obrnete na specializirano pod-
jetje za obdelavo vode. 
	
V primeru vgradnje kotla ARES Tec v novi sistem pa 

vam svetujemo, da celotno napeljavo prav tako operete z ustreznimi 
izdelki in da na povratno cev v kotlu namestite filter v obliki črke ipsilon 
z dvema zapornima ventiloma, tako da jo po potrebi lahko očistite.
Ta filter ščiti kotel pred nečistočo iz ogrevalnega sistema.

V obeh primerih je treba upoštevati lokalizirane izgube tlaka v primar-
nem sistemu, tako da se zagotovi pravilno dimenzioniranje obtočne 
črpalke.

1.6	 NAMESTITEV

V primeru namestitve naprave na že obstoječe sisteme preverite, ali:
-	je dimna cev primerna za kondenzacijske naprave in temperature 

produktov zgorevanja ter ali je zasnovana in izdelana po veljavnih 
predpisih s tega področja; ali je kar se da ravna, neprepustna, izolirana 
in brez zapor ali stisnjenih predelov;

-	je dimna cev opremljena s priključkom za odvod kondenzata;
-	je toplotna centrala opremljena s cevovodom za odvajanje kondenzata, 

ki ga ustvarja kotel;
-	je električna napeljava izdelana ob upoštevanju ustreznih predpisov 

in s strani strokovno usposobljenega osebja;
-	so pretok, tlak in smer pretoka obtočnih črpalk ustrezni;
-	sta cev za dovod goriva in morebitni rezervoar izdelana v skladu z 

veljavnimi predpisi s tega področja;
-	raztezne posode zagotavljajo popolno absorpcijo raztezanja tekočine 

v sistemu;
-	je sistem čist, brez blata in usedlin. 
	 V primeru namestitve kotla ARES Tec na obstoječe sisteme:
	 Če zamenjavo lahko načrtujete, poskrbite za predhodno pranje z 

bazičnimi dispergatorji. Pranje je treba izvesti štiri tedne pred zame-
njavo, z delujočim sistemom pri temperaturi 35°C - 40°C.

Všeobecné informace

1.5	 PRAVIDLA PRO INSTALACI

ARES Tec je tepelná jednotka pro kategorii plynu II2H3P.

Instalace zařízení musí být provedena v souladu s pokyny uvedený-
mi v tomto návodu.

Instalace musí být provedena kvalifikovaným technikem, který je odpo-
vědný za dodržování všech místních a/nebo národních zákonů, zve-
řejněných v úředním věstníku, jakož i platných technických pravidel.

Při instalaci se musí dodržovat pravidla, normy a předpisy, které jsou 
níže popsány s čistě orientačním a demonstrativním úmyslem, poně-
vadž je vždy nezbytné sledovat vývoj "stavu techniky". Připomínáme, 
že povinností techniků, kvalifikovaných pro instalaci, je obeznámit 
se s aktualizovanými právními předpisy. 

Dodržujte právní předpisy, vztahující se na tepelná zařízení, staveb-
ní zákony a předpisy, vztahující se na spalovací topné systémy v zemi 
instalace.

Přístroj musí být instalován, uveden do provozu a udržován v souladu 
s aktuálním "stavem techniky". To samé platí i pro hydraulický systém, 
systém na odvod spalin, místnost určenou pro instalaci a elektrické 
zařízení.

Nedodržení výše uvedených předpisů vede k zniku 
záruky.

Pozor! 
Pokud dojde k instalaci nového kotle ve starém sys-
tému, aniž by bylo provedeno mytí, jak je uvedeno v 
předchozím odstavci; neproplachujte systém, poněvadž 
zbytky produktu nacházející se v okruhu by mohli po 
výměně znečistit generátor. 
Doporučuje se kontaktovat firmu, specializovanou na 
úpravu vody. 
	

V případě instalace ARES Tec na novém zařízení se rovněž doporučuje 
přistoupit k mytí celého zařízení vhodnými prostředky a namontovat na 
zpátečce ke kotli filtr ve tvaru "Y" se dvěma uzavíracími ventily, který, 
v případě potřeby, umožňuje čištění.
Tento filtr chrání kotel před nečistotami, pocházejícími z otopné 
soustavy.

V obou případech je třeba vzít v úvahu ztráty zatížení, lokalizovány 
v primárním okruhu, za účelem správného dimenzování oběhového 
čerpadla.

1.6	 INSTALACE

Pokud je přístroj instalován na stávající zařízení, zkontrolujte, zda:
-	Kouřovod je vhodný pro kondenzační zařízení, pro teplotu spalova-

cích produktů; je kalkulován a zkonstruován v souladu s platnými 
předpisy. Je pokud možno co nejrovnější, utěsněn, izolován a není 
zablokován nebo zužován.

-	Kouřovod je vybaven přípojkou na odvod kondenzátu.
-	Tepelná jednotka je vybavena potrubím na odvod kondenzátu, pro-

dukujícího kotlem.
-	Elektrický systém je proveden v souladu se specifickými předpisy a 

kvalifikovaným technickým personálem.
-	Průtok, výtlak a směr toku oběhových čerpadel je adekvátní.
-	Přívodní linka paliva a případné nádrže jsou vyrobeny v souladu s 

platnými normami.
-	Expanzní nádoby zaručují celkové vstřebávání expanze tekutiny ob-

sažené v systému.
-	Zařízení bylo očištěno od kalů a usazenin. 
	 V případě instalace ARES Tec na stávajících zařízeních:
	 V případě, že je možné provést výměnu, je nutné zajistit preventiv-

ní mytí se základními dispergátory. Mytí se musí provést čtyři týdny 
před výměnou, se zařízením v provozu při teplotě 35°C - 40°C.

Genel bilgiler

1.5	 MONTAJ KURALLARI

ARES Tec, II2H3P sınıfı gazlar için imal edilmiş bir ısıtma ünitesidir.

Cihazın montajı, bu kullanım kılavuzunda verilen talimatlara uygun 
şekilde yapılmalıdır.

Montaj, yetkili personel tarafından yapılmalıdır; resmi gazetede ya-
yımlanan yerel ve/veya bölgesel bütün kanunlara ve uygulanabilir 
bütün teknik mevzuatlara uyma sorumluluğu, montajı yapan per-
sonele aittir.

Montaj sırasında, aşağıda verilen kural ve talimatlara uyulması gerek-
mekle birlikte, tekniğin bilinen durumunun ilerleyişi de takip edilme-
lidir. Talimatların güncellenmesi, montaj yetkisine sahip teknik per-
sonelin sorumluluğudur. 

Ayrıca, cihazın kurulduğu ülkedeki ısı üniteleri ile ilgili zorunlu stan-
dartlar, inşaat mevzuatları ve yanmalı ısıtma tesisatları ile ilgili tali-
matlarına uyun.

Cihaz, tekniği bilinen durumuna göre monte edilmeli, çalıştırılmalı ve 
bakım yapılmalıdır. Aynı koşul, su, duman tahliye tesisatı, monte edi-
leceği mekan ve elektrik tesisatı için de geçerlidir.

Yukarıda verilen talimatlara uyulmaması sonucun-
da, garanti geçerliliğini kaybeder.

Dikkat! 
Yeni kazan, eski bir tesisata yukarıda belirilen şekilde 
yıkama yapılmadan monte edilirse, devredeki ürün 
kalıntıları kazanı doldurabileceklerinden, tesisatı 
yıkamayın. 
Su işleme uzmanı bir şirket ile temas kurulması tavsiye 
edilir. 
	
ARES Tec cihazının yeni bir tesisata monte edildiği 

durumlarda ise, tesisatın tamamının uygun ürünlerle iyice yıkanması 
ve geri dönüş borusuna, gerektiğinde temizlenmesini sağlamak amacıy-
la, iki adet çek valfli bir y-filtre monte edilmesi tavsiye edilir.
Bu filtre, kazanı ısıtma tesisatından gelen kirlere karşı korur.

Her iki durumda da, sirkülasyon pompasının doğru ölçülendirilebilme-
si amacıyla, ana devredeki yük kayıplarının dikkate alınması gereklidir.

1.6	 MONTAJ

Cihaz mevcut tesisatlara monte edilecekse aşağıdakileri kontrol edin:
-	Bacanın yoğuşmalı cihazlara, yanma ürünlerinin sıcaklıklarına uy-

gun olup olmadığını, konu ile ilgili kanunlar uyarınca hesaplanıp 
imal edilmiş olup olmadığını. Mümkün olduğu kadar doğrusal, sız-
dırmaz, yalıtımlı olup olmadığını ve tıkanıklık veya daralma bulun-
durup bulundurmadığını.

-	Bacada, yoğuşmanın tahliyesi için bağlantı bulunup bulunmadığını.
-	Isı ünitesinde, kazan tarafından üretilen yoğuşmanın tahliyesi için 

kanal bulunup bulunmadığını.
-	Elektrik tesisatının standartlara uygun şekilde ve vasıflı teknik per-

sonel tarafından yapılmış olup olmadığını.
-	Sirkülasyon pompalarının debi, basma yüksekliği ve akış yönlerinin 

doğru olup olmadığını.
-	Yakıt tedarik hattı ve tankının konu ile ilgili standartlara uygun şe-

kilde imal edilmiş olup olmadığı.
-	Genleşme tanklarının, tesisattaki sıvı dilatasyonunu tamamen absor-

be edip etmediğini.
-	Tesisattaki çamur ve tortuların temizlenmiş olup olmadığını. 
	 Mevcut tesisatlara bir ARES Tec cihazı monte edilecekse:
	 Cihaz değiştirileceği zaman, bazik dispersiyon maddeleri ile yıka-

ma yapılması gereklidir. Yıkama, değişimden dört hafta önce, tesisat 
35°C - 40°C sıcaklıkta çalışır halde yapılabilir.

Informacje ogólne

1.5	 ZASADY DOTYCZĄCE INSTALOWANIA

Urządzenie ARES Tec to jednostka cieplna zaprojektowana do pracy 
z gazem kategorii II2H3P.

Instalację urządzenia należy przeprowadzić zgodnie z zaleceniami 
przedstawionymi w niniejszej instrukcji.

Instalacja musi być wykonana przez przygotowanego zawodowo techni-
ka, który przyjmuje na siebie odpowiedzialność za przeprowadzenie 
prac zgodnie ze wszystkimi przepisami prawa lokalnego i/lub kra-
jowego, opublikowanymi w gazetach urzędowych, a także z zasada-
mi technicznymi mającymi zastosowanie w tego typu instalacjach.

Wykonując instalację należy postępować zgodnie z zasadami, reguła-
mi i zaleceniami przedstawionymi w dalszej części dokumentu, któ-
re należy traktować jako zespół wskazówek, niewyczerpujący w pełni 
zagadnienia, w związku z czym, należy się oprzeć na aktualnym stanie 
wiedzy. Należy pamiętać o tym, że technicy odpowiedzialni za in-
stalację są zobowiązani do aktualizowania swojej wiedzy z zakresu 
aktualnie obowiązujących regulacji prawnych. 

Ponadto należy postępować zgodnie z zasadami obowiązującymi dla 
centrali cieplnych, z przepisami prawa budowlanego oraz zaleceniami 
w zakresie ogrzewania spalinowego, obowiązującymi w kraju instalacji.

Urządzenie należy zainstalować, oddać do użytku i objąć konserwacją 
zgodnie z bieżącym stanem wiedzy. Zasada ta dotyczy również insta-
lacji hydraulicznej, instalacji odprowadzającej spaliny, pomieszczenia 
instalacyjnego i instalacji elektrycznej.

Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych zasad powoduje 
utratę gwarancji.

Uwaga! 
Jeżeli dokonuje się wymiany na nowy kocioł w starej 
instalacji, która nie została umyta zgodnie z objaśnie-
niami przedstawionymi w poprzednim punkcie, nie 
należy myć instalacji, ponieważ ewentualne pozosta-
łości produktu znajdujące się w obwodzie mogłyby po 
wymianie dostać się do generatora. 
Zalecamy, aby skontaktować się z przedsiębiorstwem 
specjalizującym się w uzdatnianiu wody.
	

Jeżeli natomiast kocioł ARES Tec jest instalowany na nowej instalacji 
zalecamy przeprowadzenie gruntownego mycia całej instalacji przy 
użyciu odpowiednich produktów oraz zamontowanie na przewodzie 
zwrotnym w kotle filtra Y z dwoma zaworami odcinającymi, aby w 
razie potrzeby można go było wyczyścić.
Filtr ten chroni kocioł przed brudem pochodzącym z instalacji grzew-
czej.

W obu przypadkach należy uwzględnić straty na obwodzie głównym, 
aby prawidłowo zwymiarować pompę obiegową.

1.6	 INSTALACJA

W przypadku instalowania urządzenia na istniejących już układach, 
należy sprawdzić czy:
-	Kanał kominowy może być stosowany dla urządzeń kondensacyj-

nych, temperatur produktów spalania i czy został obliczony i wyko-
nany zgodnie z prawem obowiązującym w tym zakresie. Kanał ko-
minowy musi być jak najbardziej prosty, szczelny, pozbawiony nie-
drożności i przewężeń.

-	Kanał kominowy jest wyposażony w złącze do odprowadzania skro-
plin.

-	Centrala cieplna jest wyposażona w kanał do odprowadzania skro-
plin wytwarzanych przez kocioł.

-	Instalacja elektryczna została wykonana zgodnie ze specjalnymi za-
sadami przez wykwalifikowanych techników.

-	Pojemność, wysokość i kierunek przepływu w pompach obiegu są 
odpowiednie.

-	Linia doprowadzająca paliwo oraz ewentualny zbiornik są wykona-
ne zgodnie z normami obowiązującymi w tym zakresie.

-	Naczynia wyrównawcze są w stanie pomieścić płyn zawarty w ukła-
dzie na wypadek jego dylatacji.

-	Instalacja została oczyszczona z błota i skrzepów. 
	 W przypadku instalowania kotła ARES Tec w istniejących już in-

stalacjach:
	 Jeżeli istnieje możliwość zaprogramowania wymiany, należy przepro-

wadzić wcześniejsze mycie przy użyciu podstawowych środków dys-
pergujących. Mycie należy przeprowadzić cztery tygodnie przed wy-
mianą, na instalacji działającej z temperaturą 35°C - 40°C.
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Загальна інформація

1.7	 ОБРОБКА ВОДИ

Обробка води попереджує неполадки і забезпечує справну і ефектив-
ну роботу теплогенератора протягом часу.

Така обробка призначена для видалення або до значного зменшення та-
ких аномалій:
накип
корозія
відкладення
розвиток біологічних організмів (цвіль, грибки, водорості, бактерії, тощо). 

Хімічний аналіз води дозволяє отримати багато інформації про стан і 
"здоров'я" системи.
pH - це цифровий індикатор кислотності або лужності розчину. 
Шкала pH розрахована від 0 до 14, де 7 відповідає нейтральному рівневі. 
Значення нижче 7 вказують на кислотність, значення більше 7 вказу-
ють на лужність.
Значення pH, яке вважається ідеальним для води в опалювальних 
системах з алюмінієвими котлами, знаходиться в межі від 6,5 до 8, з 
жорсткістю води 15°F.
Якщо вода в системі не знаходиться в наведених межах параметру pH, 
значно прискорюється руйнування захисного оксидного шару, який при-
родно утворюється всередині алюмінієвого корпусу і не відновлюєть-
ся: якщо pH нижче 6, вода має підвищену кислотність, якщо pH вище 
8, вода є лужною або з причини лужних речовин, які використовують-
ся для обробки (наприклад, з фосфатами або гликолем в антифризах), 
або в деяких випадках з причини природного утворення луг в системі.
І навпаки, якщо значення pH знаходиться у межі між 6,5 і 8, алюмінієві 
поверхні корпусу захищені від можливої корозії.

Щоб зменшити корозію, необхідно використовувати присадку-
інгібітор проти корозії, але для її ефективної дії металеві поверхні 
мають бути чисті.
Кращі присадки-інгібітори, наявні у продажу,містять також захисну 
систему для алюмінію, яка служить для стабілізації pH до значення 
води, яка поповнює систему, перешкоджаючи непередбачені перепа-
ди (ефект амортизації).
Рекомендується регулярно перевіряти (не менше двох разів на рік) зна-
чення pH води в системі. Для цього немає необхідності в проведенні 
лабораторного аналізу, достатньо виконати контроль за допомогою 
спеціальних "комплектів", які знаходяться в переносних валізках і які 

можна легко знайти в продажу.

Тому перш ніж виконувати монтаж апарату, необхідно 
передбачити пристрої, показані на малюнку.

З'ЄДНАННЯ ПОВИННО БУТИ ПЕРЕДБАЧЕНЕ 
НА ЗВОРОТНІЙ ТРУБІ ПЕРВИННОГО КОНТУРУ 
ПІСЛЯ ЦИРКУЛЯЦІЙНОГО НАСОСУ.

Також необхідно виконати всі запобіжні заходи, спрямовані на те, щоб 
уникнути утворення і локалізацію кисню у воді системи. Тому необхідно, 
щоб в підлогових опалювальних системах використовувані пластикові 
труби не пропускали б кисень.

При використанні антифризів слід переконатися, що 
вони є сумісними з алюмінієм і іншими компонентами і 
матеріалами системи.

УВАГА!
Будь-яке ушкодження котла внаслідок утворення на-
кипу або внаслідок дії корозивних вод, не покривається 
гарантією.

УВАГА!
Ці апарати спроектовані розроблені для передачі тепла 
рідині-теплоносію з зазначеними тут характеристи-
ками і не можуть використатися для безпосереднього 
нагріву води побутового призначення.

Умовні позначення:
	 1	 -	 Кульковий кран
	 2	 -	 Чаша для відбору проб
	 3	 -	 Вузол заповнення
	 4	 -	 Роз'єднувач
	 5	 -	 Вузол обробки води
	 6	 -	 Лічильник літрів (рекомен-

дується)
	 7	 -	 Фільтр у формі "Y"

Приклад вузла для обробки води

Обща информация

1.7	 ОБРАБОТКА НА ВОДАТА

Обработката на подаваната вода, позволява предпазване от проблеми и 
поддържане работа и ефективност на генератора във времето.

Целта на тази обработка, е да премахва или значително да намалява 
проблемиет свързани с:
наслагвания
корозия
утайки
биологични образувания (мухъл, гъбички, водорасли, бактерии, друго).

Химичният анализ на водата, позволява получаване на богата информация, 
за доброто състояние на инсталацията.
pH-то е цифрово показания, за киселинността и алкалността на разтвора.
Скалата за pH е от 0 до 14, където 7 отговаря на неутралност. 
Стойности по-ниски от 7, указват киселинност, а стойности по-високи от 
7 указват алкалност.
Стойността на идеалното pH на водата в отоплителните инсталации 
при алуминиеви топлогенератори, е между 6,5 и 8, с твърдост от 15°F.
Водата в инсталацията със стойност на pH извън този интервал, увеличава 
значително, премахването на защитния слой от окисляване, което 
естествено се образува отвътре на алуминиеви тела и не може да се забележи 
естествено образуване: когато pH-то е под 6, е налична киселинност, 
когато е над 8, водала е алкална или поради наличие на алкална обработка 
(например с фосфати или гликоли при действие против замръзване) или 
в някои случаи, поради естествено генериране на алкали в системата.
И обратно когато стойността на pH-то е в рамките между 6,5 и 8, 
алуминиевите повърхности на тялото, са пасивни и защитени от 
последващи корозивни образувания.
За намаляване на корозията, е важно използване на инхибитор на 
корозия, при всички случаи за да работи добре, металните повърхности 
трябва да са чисти.

Най-добрите продавани инхибитови, съдържат и система за защита на 
алуминий, действаща за стабилизиране на pH-то на стойност на водата 
за пълнене, непозволявайки случайни промени (ефект тампон).
Препоръчва се, системна проверка (минимум два пъти годишно) на 
стойността на pH-то на водата в инсталацията. При тази проверка, не се 
налага извършване на лабораторни химически анализи, а е достатъчна 
проверка с обикновен "кит" за анализ, включен в преносими куфарчета, 
налични в търговската мрежа.

За целта, се налага да се вкарат предварително в отоплителната инсталация, 
устройствата указани на схемата.

ТРЯБВА ДА СЕ ПРЕДВИДИ ВРЪЗКА НА ТРЪБАТА ЗА 
ВРЪЩАНЕ ОТ ПЪРВОНАЧАЛНИЯТ КРЪГ В КРАЯ 
НА ЦИРКУЛАТОРА.

Трябва да се вземат всички предпазни мерки, за предпазване от образуване 
наличие на кислород във водната инсталация. Затова, се налага, в подовите 
отоплителни инсталации, използваните пластмасови тръби да пропускат 
кислород.

За налични продукти против замръзване, проверете дали са съвместими с 
алуминий и налични други части и материали на инсталацията.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Всякакви щети нанесени на топлогенератора, свързани 
с образуване на наслагвания или на корозионни води, 
не се покриват от гаранцията.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Тези уреди са проектирани и разработени, за пренасяне 
на топлина от термопреносим флуид, с указаните по-долу 
характеристики, не са подходящи за директно затопляне 
на вода за употреба от хора.

Легенда:
	 1	 -	 Сферичен клапан
	 2	 -	 Кладенче за преливане
	 3	 -	 Група з апълнене
	 4	 -	 Изключвател
	 5	 -	 Група обработка на вода
	 6	 -	 Литроброяч (препоръчва се)
	 7	 -	 Флтър "Y"

Пример за група за обработка на вода

Všeobecné informácie

1.7	 ÚPRAVA VODY

Úprava napájacej vody pomáha predchádzať problémom a zachová-
vať výkonnosť a účinnosť generátora v priebehu času.

Účelom tejto úpravy je odstrániť alebo podstatne znížiť poruchovosť 
v dôsledku:
usadenín
korózie
nánosov
látok biologického pôvodu (plesní, húb, rias, baktérií, apod.).

Chemická analýza vody vám umožní získať mnoho informácií o sta-
ve a "zdraví" zariadenia.
Faktor pH je číselný údaj o kyslosti alebo zásaditosti roztoku. 
Stupnica pH ide od 0 do 14,kde 7 zodpovedá neutrálnej hodnote. 
Hodnoty nižšie než 7 označujú kyslosť, a hodnoty vyššie než 7 ozna-
čujú zásaditosť.
Ideálna hodnota pH vody vo vykurovacích systémoch s kotlom z 
hliníka je medzi 6,5 a 8, s tvrdosťou 15°F.
Voda zariadenia, ktorá má hodnotu pH mimo tento rozsah, značne 
urýchľuje zničenie ochrannej oxidačnej vrstvy, ktorá sa nachádza na 
vnútorných komponentoch z hliníka: v prípade, že je pH nižšie než 6, 
je tu prítomné kyslé prostredie; pokiaľ je vyššie než 8, ide o zásaditú 
vodu alebo o prítomnosť alkalickej úpravy (napríklad s fosfátmi alebo 
glykolmi vo funkcii proti zamrznutiu), alebo v niektorých prípadoch 
sa jedná o prirodzené vytváranie alkalických látok v systéme.
Naopak, pokiaľ je hodnota pH medzi 6,5 a 8, hliníkový povrch kom-
ponentov je pasívny a ochránený pred ďalšou koróziou.

Pre zníženie korózie je dôležité použitie inhibítora korózie; na-
priek tomu pre účinné fungovanie musia byť kovové povrchy čisté.
Neajlepšie inhibítory na trhu obsahujú tiež systém na ochranu hli-
níka, ktorý pôsobí na stabilizáciu hodnoty pH vody pri plnení a za-
braňuje neočakávaným zmenám (vyrovnávací účinok).
Odporúča sa systematicky kontrolovať (aspoň dvakrát za rok) hod-
notu pH vody v systéme. K tomu nie je potrebná chemická analý-
za v laboratóriu, ale je postačujúca kontrola pomocou jednoduchej 
analytickej "súpravy" obsiahnutej v prenosnom kufríku, ktorá je 
ľahko dostupná na trhu.

K tomuto účelu bude nevyhnutné pred prívodom do 
vykurovacieho systému pripraviť zariazdenia, znázor-
nené na obrázku.

SPOJKA MUSÍ BYŤ NA TRUBKE SPIATOČKY 
PRIMÁRNEHO OKRUHU, V DOLNEJ ČASTI 
OBEHOVÉHO ČERPADLA.

Musia byť prijaté všetky opatrenia, aby sa zabránilo vzniku a lokalizácii 
kyslíka vo vode systému. Z tohto dôvodu je nutné, aby plastové trubky, 
použité vo vykurovacích podlahových systémoch, neprepúšťali kyslík.

Pri použití eventuálnych produktov proti zamrznutiu sa uistite, či sú 
kompatibilné s hliníkovými a inými komponentmi a 
materiálmi systému.

POZOR!
Akékoľvek škody spôsobené na kotli v dôsledku vy-
tvárania usadenín alebo korózie vody nebudú kryté 
zárukou.

POZOR!
Tieto zariadenia sú navrhnuté a vyvinuté pre prenos 
tepla do teplonosnej kvapaliny s charakteristikami 
uvedenými v tomto návode; nie sú vhodné pre priamy 
ohrev vody určenej k ľudskej spotrebe.

Vysvetlivky:
	 1	 -	 Guličkový ventil
	 2	 -	 Odberová šachta
	 3	 -	 Plniaca jednotka
	 4	 -	 Rozdeľovač
	 5	 -	 Jednotka na úpravu vody
	 6	 -	 Počítadlo litrov (odporučené)
	 7	 -	 Filter tvaru "Y"

Príklad jednotky na úpravu vody

General information

1.7	 WATER TREATMENT

Treating the supply water allows you to prevent problems and 
maintain the functionality and efficiency of the generator over time.

The purpose of this treatment is to eliminate or significantly reduce 
problems that can be outlined as:
build-up
corrosion
sediments
biological growth (mould, fungus, algae, bacteria, etc.).

The chemical analysis of the water provides a lot of information on the 
state and "health" of the system.
The pH level is a numerical indication of the acidity or alkalinity of 
a solution. 
The pH scale goes from 0 to 14, where 7 corresponds to neutral. 
Values below 7 indicate acidity, values above 7 indicate alkalinity.
The ideal pH value in heating systems with aluminium boilers is 
between 6.5 and 8, with a hardness of 15°F.
Water in a system with a pH value outside of this range considerably 
accelerates the destruction of the protective oxide layer which forms 
naturally inside the aluminium bodies, and would not occur naturally: 
if the pH level is lower than 6 it contains acid, if it is above 8 the water is 
alkaline, either due to an alkaline treatment (for example phosphates or 
glycols operating as antifreeze) or in some cases the natural generation 
of alkalis in the system.
Vice versa, if the pH value is between 6.5 and 8, the aluminium surfaces 
in the body are passivated and protected from further corrosive attacks.
To minimise corrosion, it is essential to use a corrosion inhibitor. 
In order for it to work efficiently, however, the metal surfaces must 
be clean.

The best inhibitors on the market also contain an aluminium 
protection system that stabilises the pH levels of the filler water, 
preventing sudden changes (buffer effect).
It is advisable to systematically check (at least twice a year) the 
pH value of the water in the system. In order to do so a chemical 
laboratory analysis is not required, but a simple check using a 
analysis "kit" contained in a carry cases, easily available on the 
market. 

It will therefore be necessary to set up the devices shown in the figure 
in the heating system.

THE COUPLING MUST BE SET UP ON THE 
RETURN PIPE TO THE PRIMARY CIRCUIT 
DOWNSTREAM OF THE PUMP.

All of the precautions required to avoid the formation and localisation of 
oxygen in the water of the system. For this reason the plastic pipes used 
in the under-floor heating systems must not be permeable to oxygen.

Make sure that any anti-freeze products are compatible with aliminium 
and any other parts and materials in the system.

ATTENTION!
Any damage caused to the boiler, due to the formation 
of build-up or corrosive water, will not be covered by 
the warranty.

ATTENTION!
These appliances are designed and developed to 
transfer heat to a heat carrying fluid possessing the 
characteristics described here, they are not suitable to 
directly heat water intended for human consumption. 

Key:
	 1	 -	 Ball valve
	 2	 -	 Sample trap
	 3	 -	 Filling unit
	 4	 -	 Cut-off device
	 5	 -	 Water treatment unit
	 6	 -	 Litre meter (recommended)
	 7	 -	 "Y" strainer

Example of water treatment unit

Informaţii generale

1.7	 TRATAREA APEI

Tratarea apei de alimentare are scopul de a preveni situaţiile neplă-
cute şi de a păstra funcţionalitatea şi eficienţa generatorului de-a 
lungul timpului.

Scopul tratamentului este de a elimina şi a reduce substanţial incon-
venientele provocate de:
incrustaţii
coroziune
depuneri
organisme biologice (mucegaiuri, ciuperci, alge, bacterii, etc.).

Analiza chimică a apei oferă multe informaţii privind starea "de sănă-
tate" a instalaţiei.
pH-ul este indicaţia numerică a acidităţii şi alcalinităţii unei soluţii. 
Scara pH-ului este cuprinsă între 0 şi 14, iar 7 corespunde pH-ului 
neutru. 
Valorile mai mici de 7 indică aciditatea, iar valorile mai mari de 7 
indică alcalinitatea.
Valoarea ideală a pH-ului apei din instalaţiile de încălzire cu cen-
trale din aluminiu este cuprinsă între 6,5 şi 8, iar valoarea durităţii 
trebuie să fie de 15°F.
Apa din instalaţie care are o valoare a pH-ului în afara acestui interval 
duce la distrugerea considerabilă a stratului de protecţie din oxizi care 
se formează în mod natural în interiorul corpurilor din aluminiu; acest 
strat nu se poate forma în mod natural dacă: pH-ul este mai mic de 6 şi 
se formează acizi, dacă este mai mare de 8 şi apa este alcalină sau în urma 
unui tratament cu substanţe alcaline, de exemplu cu fosfaţi sau glicoli 
cu funcţie de antigel) sau din cauza formării naturale de alcali în sistem.
În schimb, dacă valoarea pH-ului este cuprinsă între 6,5 şi 8, suprafaţa 
din aluminiu a corpului este acoperită de un strat de protecţie împotriva 
atacurilor substanţelor corozive.

Pentru a reduce la minim efectul de coroziune este obligatorie folo-
sirea unui agent de inhibare a acestui proces; pentru ca acest agent 
să funcţioneze, suprafeţele metalice trebuie să fie curate.
Cei mai buni agenţie de inhibare din comerţ, conţin şi un sistem de 
protecţie a aluminiului care acţionează pentru a stabiliza pH-ul la 
valoarea pe care o are apa la umplere şi pentru a împiedica variaţii 
neprevăzute (efect tampon).
Se recomandă verificarea regulată (cel puţin de două or pe an) a 
valorii pH-ului apei din instalaţie. Pentru a face acest lucru este 
necesară o analiză chimică de laborator dar este suficient controlul 
cu ajutorul kit-urilor de analiză uşor de găsit în comerţ.

Este necesară montarea în cadrul instalaţiei de încălzire 
a dispozitivelor indicate în figură.

PE CONDUCTĂ DE RETUR A CIRCUITULUI PRI-
MAR TREBUIE MONTATĂ ÎMBINAREA PRIN 
MUFARE ÎN AVAL DE POMPA DE CIRCULAŢIE.

Trebuie luate toate măsurile de precauţie pentru a preveni formarea şi 
localizarea oxigenului în apa din instalaţie. Din acest motiv este necesar 
ca conductele din plastic utilizate pentru sistemele de încălzire în podea, 
să nu fie permeabile la oxigen.

Asiguraţi-vă ca produsele antiîngheţ să fie compatibile 
cu aluminiul şi celelalte componente şi materiale ale 
instalaţiei.

ATENŢIE!
Orice daună adusă centralei, datorată depunerilor şi 
coroziunii apei, nu este acoperită de garanţie.

ATENŢIE!
Aceste aparate au fost proiectate şi fabricate pentru 
a transfera căldura unui fluid cu caracteristicile 
indicate în acest manual; nu sunt potrivite pentru 
încălzirea directă a apei destinate consumului uman.

Legendă:
	 1	 -	 Supapă cu sferă
	 2	 -	 Priză pentru măsurare
	 3	 -	 Grup de umplere
	 4	 -	 Separator
	 5	 -	 Grup de tratare a apei
	 6	 -	 Contro litri (recomandat)
	 7	 -	 Filtru "Y"

Exemplu de grup de tratare a apei

Általános utasítások

1.7	 VÍZKEZELÉS

A kazánt ellátó víz kezelésével megelőzheti az üzemzavarokat, és 
biztosíthatja a kazán tartós működését.

A vízkezelés célja az olyan problémák kiküszöbölése vagy jelentős mér-
tékű csökkentése, mint:
a lerakódások,
a korrózió,
üledékképződés,
szerves anyagok képződése (penész, gombák, algák, baktériumok, stb.). 

A víz kémiai elemzésével számos információt megtudhat a rendszer 
állapotával és "egészségével" kapcsolatosan.
A pH az oldat savasságának vagy lúgosságának kifejezése számértékkel. 
A pH skála 0-től 14-ig terjed, ahol a 7 érték jelöli a semleges kémhatást. 
7 alatt a kémhatás savas, 7 felett a kémhatás lúgos.
Alumínium kazánokkal felszerelt fűtésrendszerekben az ideális pH-
érték 6,5 és 8 között van, 15°F-os vízkeménység mellett.
Ha a rendszerben keringő víz pH értéke ezen a tartományon kívül esik, 
érezhetően felgyorsul az alumínium felületeken természetesen kialaku-
ló védő oxidréteg lerombolása, amely nem tud újraképződni: ha a pH 
értéke 6-nál kisebb, a vízben savak vannak, míg 8-as feletti érték esetén 
a kémhatás valamilyen kezelés következtében (pl. foszfátot vagy glikolt 
tartalmazó fagyállók használata esetén) vagy néhány esetben a rend-
szerben természetesen megtalálható sók hatására lúgos.
Ha azonban a pH érték 6,5 és 8 között van, az alumínium felület 
passzivált, és a korrozív anyagokkal szembeni védelme biztosított.

A korrózió csökkentése érdekében alapvető fontosságú egy korro-
dálódást gátló anyag használata. Annak érdekében azonban, hogy 
ez megfelelően működjön, a fém felületeknek tisztának kell lenniük.
A kereskedelmi forgalomban kapható inhibitorok egy alumínium 
védő rendszert is tartalmaznak, amely stabilizálja a rendszerbe töl-
tött víz pH értékét, és megakadályozza annak hirtelen megváltozá-
sát (puffer hatás).
Azt tanácsoljuk, ellenőrizze rendszeresen (évente legalább kétszer) 
a rendszerben található víz pH értékét. Az ellenőrzéshez nincs 
szükség laboratóriumi elemzésekre, elegendő, ha az ellenőrzéshez a 
kereskedelmi forgalomban általánosan elterjedt elemzőkészleteket 

használja.

Ezért mielőtt megtörténne a víz rendszerbe történő 
bevezetése, az alábbi ábrán látható berendezésekre.

A BERENDEZÉSEKET A PRIMER KÖR VISSZA-
TÉRŐ CSŐVEZETÉKÉRE KELL BESZERELNI A 
KERINGTETŐ SZIVATTYÚ UTÁN.

Tegye meg a szükséges óvintézkedéseket annak érdekében, hogy ne 
kerüljön oxigén a vízbe, és ne képződjön oxigén a rendszer vizében. 
Ezért a műanyag csöveket alkalmazó padlófűtés esetén gondoskodjon 
arról, hogy a műanyag csövek ne eresszék át az oxigént.

Az esetleges fagyálló szerek alkalmazása esetén győ-
ződjön meg arról, hogy a fagyálló nem tartalmaz-e az 
alumíniumot vagy a rendszert alkotó egyéb anyagot 
károsító vegyületeket.

FIGYELEM!
A jótállás nem terjed ki a kazán lerakódások vagy 
korrozív víz jelenléte okozta meghibásodásaira.

FIGYELEM!
Ezeket a készüléket a megadott tulajdonságokkal 
rendelkező hővezető folyadékok segítségével megva-
lósított hőátadásra tervezték. Nem alkalmasak az em-
beri fogyasztásra szánt víz közvetlen felmelegítésére.

Jelmagyarázat:
	 1	 -	 Golyós szelep
	 2	 -	 Vizsgálónyílás
	 3	 -	 Feltöltő egység
	 4	 -	 Visszafolyás gátló
	 5	 -	 Vízkezelő egység
	 6	 -	 Számláló (ajánlott)
	 7	 -	 Y-szűrő

Példa vízkezelő egységre

Temeljne informacije

1.7	 OBDELAVA VODE

Z obdelavo napajalne vode se prepreči morebitne težave ter ohranja 
dolgoročno funkcionalnost in učinkovitost kotla.

Namen te obdelave je odpravljanje ali bistveno zmanjšanje težav, ki se 
lahko pojavijo kot:
obloge
razjedanje
usedline
razvoj živih organizmov (plesen, glivice, alge, bakterije ipd.).

Kemijska analiza vode postreže s številnimi podatki o stanju in "zdrav-
ju" sistema.
pH je številski kazalnik kislosti ali bazičnosti raztopine. 
pH lestvica sega od 0 do 14, pri čemer vrednost 7 pomeni, da je raz-
topina nevtralna. 
Vrednosti, nižje od 7, pomenijo, da je raztopina kisla, višje od 7 pa, da 
je raztopina bazična.
Idealna pH vrednost vode v ogrevalnih sistemih z aluminijastimi 
kotli je med 6,5 in 8, pri trdoti vode 15°F.
Voda v sistemu z vrednostmi zunaj tega intervala občutno pospešuje 
uničevanje ogljikovega zaščitnega sloja, ki se naravno tvori v alumini-
jastih grelnih telesih in ne more nastajati, če je pH vrednost nižja od 
6, saj je prisotna kislina, ali če je višja od 8, saj je voda bazična, ali pa 
zaradi prisotnosti alkalnega sredstva (na primer s fosfati ali glikolom v 
sredstvu za preprečevanje zmrzovanja) ali v nekaterih primerih zaradi 
naravnega tvorjenja alkalov v sistemu.
In obratno, če se vrednost pH nahaja med 6,5 in 8, so aluminijaste 
površine grelnega telesa pasivirane in zaščitene pred razjedanjem.

Da bi čim bolj omejili razjedanje, je treba uporabiti sredstvo, ki 
zavira razjedanje, vendar da bi to sredstvo učinkovito delovalo, 
morajo biti kovinske površine čiste.
Najboljša sredstva za zaviranje razjedanja, ki so na voljo na trgu, 
vsebujejo tudi sistem za zaščito aluminija, ki uravnava pH vrednost 
vode v sistemu in preprečuje nepredvidena nihanja (pufer).
Svetujemo vam redno preverjanje pH vrednosti vode v sistemu 
(najmanj dvakrat letno). Za to storiti ni potrebna laboratorijska 
kemijska analiza, temveč zadošča preverjanje s preprostimi anali-
znimi kompleti, ki so shranjeni v prenosnih kovčkih in so na voljo 
v prosti prodaji.

Pred napolnjenjem ogrevalnega sistema si je zato treba 
priskrbeti naprave, ki so prikazane na sliki.

PRIKLJUČEK JE TREBA IZDELATI NA POVRA-
TNI CEVI PRIMARNEGA TOKOKROGA, ZA 
OBTOČNO ČRPALKO.

Uporabiti je treba vse potrebne previdnostne ukrepe v izogib tvorjenju 
in lokalizaciji kisika v sistemski vodi. Zato morajo biti plastične cevi 
pri sistemih talnega ogrevanja neprepustne za kisik.

V primeru uporabe sredstev za preprečevanje zmrzovanja se prepričajte, 
ali so primerna za aluminij ter druge dele in materiale, 
ki tvorijo sistem.

POZOR!
Garancija ne krije poškodb kotla, ki bi nastale zaradi 
tvorjenja oblog ali korozivne vode.

POZOR!
Te naprave so zasnovane in izdelane tako, da prena-
šajo toploto na toplotno prevodno tekočino s tukaj 
navedenimi lastnostmi in niso primerne za neposre-
dno segrevanje vode, namenjeni človeški uporabi.

Legenda:
	 1	 -	 Kroglični ventil
	 2	 -	 Brezno za tipala
	 3	 -	 Polnilna enota
	 4	 -	 Ločevalnik
	 5	 -	 Enota za obdelavo vode
	 6	 -	 Števec litrov (priporočeno)
	 7	 -	 Filter v obliki črke "Y"

Primer enote za obdelavo vode

Všeobecné informace

1.7	 ÚPRAVA VODY

Úprava napájecí vody pomáhá předcházet problémům a udržet vý-
konnost a účinnost generátoru v průběhu času.

Účelem túto úpravy je odstranit nebo podstatně snížit poruchovost 
v důsledku:
usazenin
korozí
nánosů
látek biologického původu (plísně, houby, řasy, baktérie, atd.). 

Chemická analýza vody vám umožní získat mnoho informací o sta-
vu a "zdraví" zařízení.
Faktor pH je číselný údaj o kyselosti nebo zásaditosti roztoku. 
Stupnice pH jde od 0 do 14, kde 7 odpovídá neutralitě. 
Hodnoty nižší než 7 označují kyselost a hodnoty vyšší než 7 označu-
jí zásaditost.
Ideální hodnota pH vody v topných systémech s kotlem z hliníku je 
mezi 6,5 a 8, s tvrdostí 15°F.
Voda zařízení, která má hodnotu pH mimo tento rozsah, značně urych-
luje zničení ochranné oxidační vrstvy, která se nachází na vnitřních 
komponentech z hliníku: v případě, že je pH nižší než 6, je zde přítom-
né kyselé prostředí; pokud je vyšší než 8, jde o zásaditou vodu nebo o 
přítomnost alkalické úpravy (například s fosfáty nebo glykoly ve funk-
ci proti zámrazu), anebo v některých případech se jedná o přírodní ge-
neraci alkalických látek v systému.
Naopak, pokud je hodnota pH mezi 6,5 a 8, hliníkový povrch kompo-
nentů je pasivní a ochráněn před další korozí.

Pro snížení koroze je důležité použití inhibitor koroze; nicméně pro 
účinné fungování musí být kovové povrchy čisté.
Nejlepší inhibitory na trhu obsahují také systém na ochranu hliní-
ku, který působí na stabilizaci hodnoty pH vody při plnění a zabra-
ňuje neočekávaným změnám (vyrovnávací účinek).
Doporučuje se systematicky kontrolovat (alespoň dvakrát za rok) 
hodnotu pH vody v systému. K tomu není zapotřebí chemické ana-
lýzy v laboratoři, ale je postačující kontrola pomocí jednoduché ana-
lytické "soupravy" obsažené v přenosném kufříku, které jsou snad-
no dostupné na trhu.

K tomu účelu bude nezbytné před přívodem do topné-
ho systému připravit zařízení, znázorněná na obrázku.

SPOJKA MUSÍ BÝT NA TRUBCE ZPÁTEČKY 
PRIMÁRNÍHO OKRUHU, V DOLNÍ ČÁSTI OBĚ-
HOVÉHO ČERPADLA.

Musí být přijata veškerá opatření, aby se zabránilo vzniku a lokalizaci 
kyslíku ve vodě systému. Z tohoto důvodu je nutné, aby v topných 
podlahových systémech použité plastové trubky nepropouštěli kyslík.

Při použití eventuálních produktů proti zámrazu se ujistěte, zda jsou 
kompatibilní s hliníkovými a jinými komponenty a materiály systému.

POZOR!
Jakékoli škody způsobené na kotli v důsledku vy-
tváření usazenin nebo korozí vody nebudou kryty 
zárukou.

POZOR!
Tato zařízení jsou navržena a vyvinuta pro přenos 
tepla do teplonosné kapaliny s charakteristikami 
uvedenými v tomto návodu; nejsou vhodné pro přímý 
ohřev vody určené k lidské spotřebě.

Vysvětlivky:
	 1	 -	 Kuličkový ventil
	 2	 -	 Odběrná šachta
	 3	 -	 Plnící jednotka
	 4	 -	 Rozdělovač
	 5	 -	 Jednotka na úpravu vody
	 6	 -	 Počítadlo litrů (doporučeno)
	 7	 -	 Filtr tvaru "Y"

Příklad jednotky pro úpravu vody

Genel bilgiler

1.7	 SUYUN IŞLENMESI

Besleme suyunun işlenmesi, arızaların önlenmesine ve kazanın uzun 
süreli veriminin sağlanmasına imkan verir.

Bu işlemin amacı, aşağıdaki maddeler halinde özetlenen sorunların gi-
derilmesi veya azaltılmasına yöneliktir:
tortu
korozyon
birikintiler
biyolojik oluşumlar (küf, mantar, yosun, bakteriler, vb.). 

Suyun kimyasal analizi, tesisatın durumu ve "sağlığı" ile ilgili bir çok 
bilgi verir.
pH değeri, herhangi bir çözeltinin asitlik veya alkaliliğini sayısal ola-
rak ifade eder. 
pH ölçeği, 0'dan 14'e kadar olup, 7 değeri nötrdür. 
7'nin altındaki değerler asitliği, 7'nin üzerindeki değerlerse alkalili-
ği gösterir.
Alüminyum esaslı kazanların bulunduğu ısıtma tesisatlarındaki su-
yun ideal pH değeri 6,5 ile 8 arasında olup, sertlik değeri 15°F'tir.
pH değeri bu aralığın dışında olan bir tesisat suyu, alüminyum gövde-
lerin içinde doğal olarak oluşan oksit tabakasının tahribini büyük öl-
çüde hızlandırır: pH değeri 6'nın altında ise asit söz konusu iken, 8'in 
üzerinde ise, su, alkali (örneğin antifriz fosfat veya glikollerle) bir iş-
lem nedeniyle veya bazı durumlarda sistemde kendiliğinden alkali 
oluşması nedeniyle alkalidir.
Aynı şekilde, pH değeri 6,5 ile 8 arasında ise, gövdenin alüminyum yü-
zeyleri pasifleştirilerek korozif ataklara karşı korunur.

Korozyonun en aza indirmek için, korozyon önleyici kullanımı çok 
önemlidir; bu maddenin verimli şekilde çalışabilmesi için, metal yü-
zeylerin temiz olması gereklidir.
Piyasada bulunan en iyi korozyon önleyiciler, pH değerinin dolum 
suyunun değerinde sabit tutarak ani değişiklikleri engelleyen (tam-
pon etkisi) bir alüminyum koruyucu sistem de içerir.
Tesisat suyunun pH değerinin düzenli olarak (yılda en az iki kez) 
kontrol edilmesi tavsiye edilir. Bunun için herhangi bir kimyasal 
laboratuar analizi gerekmeyip, piyasada kolaylıkla bulunan, por-
tatif çantalar içindeki basit "kit" ler aracılığıyla yapılacak bir kont-
rol yeterlidir.

Bu nedenle, ısıtma tesisatında kullanılmadan önce, 
şekilde gösterilen cihazlar edinilmelidir.

MANŞON, DEVIRDAIM POMPASINDAN SON-
RAKI ANA DEVRENIN GERI DÖNÜŞ BORUSU-
NA YERLEŞTIRILMELIDIR.

Tesisat suyunda oksijen oluşumunu önlemek için gerekli bütün ted-
birlerin alınması gereklidir. Bu nedenle, yerden ısıtmalı tesisatlarda 
kullanılan plastik borular oksijen geçirmeyen türden olmalıdır.

Kullanılan antifrizin, tesisattaki alüminyum ve diğer aksam ve malze-
melerle uyumlu olduğundan emin olun.

DIKKAT!
Tortu oluşumu veya korozif sular nedeniyle kazan-
da meydana gelecek hasarlar garanti kapsamının 
dışındadır.

DIKKAT!
Bu cihazlar, burada belirtilen özelliklere sahip bir ısı 
transfer akışkanına iletmek amacıyla tasarlanmış ve 
geliştirilmiştir; suyun doğrudan evsel tüketim için 
ısıtılmasında kullanıma uygun değildir.

Açıklamalar :
	 1	 -	 Küresel valf
	 2	 -	 Numune alma deliği
	 3	 -	 Dolum ünitesi
	 4	 -	 Geri akış engelleyicisi
	 5	 -	 Su işleme ünitesi
	 6	 -	 Sayaç (tavsiye edilir)
	 7	 -	 Y-filtre

Su işleme ünitesi örneği

Informacje ogólne

1.7	 UZDATNIANIE WODY

Uzdatnianie wody doprowadzanej do układu pozwala zapobiec pro-
blemom i utrzymać sprawne działanie i skuteczność generatora po-
mimo upływu czasu.

Celem uzdatniania jest wyeliminowanie lub znaczne zredukowanie 
problemów, takich jak:
osady
korozja
pozostałości
rozwój organizmów (pleśń, grzyb, glony, bakterie itp.).

Analiza chemiczna wody pozwala uzyskać obszerne informacje na te-
mat stanu i kondycji instalacji.
pH to liczbowe oznaczenie odczynu kwaśnego lub zasadowego dane-
go roztworu. 
Skala pH obejmuje wartości od 0 do 14, gdzie 7 odpowiada odczyno-
wi obojętnemu. 
Wartości poniżej 7 wskazują odczyn kwaśny, powyżej 7 - zasadowy.
Idealna wartość pH wody w instalacjach grzewczych z kotłami 
aluminiowymi zawiera się w przedziale od 6,5 do 8, ze stopniem 
twardości 15°F.
Woda w instalacji o wartości pH nie mieszczącej się w podanym zakre-
sie w znacznym stopniu będzie przyspieszać niszczenie warstwy ochron-
nej tlenku, która w normalnych warunkach tworzy się wewnątrz ele-
mentów aluminiowych, lecz nie powstaje w naturalny sposób: pH niż-
sze niż 6 wskazuje obecność kwasu; pH wyższe od 8 oznacza, że woda 
jest zasadowa lub zawiera czynnik zasadowy (np. fosforany lub glikole 
pełniące funkcję zapobiegania zamarzaniu) lub w niektórych przypad-
kach świadczy o naturalnym wytwarzaniu zasad w systemie.
I na odwrót: jeśli wartość pH zawiera się w przedziale 6,5 i 8, alumi-
niowe powierzchnie ulegają pasywacji i są chronione przed dalszym 
działaniem korodującym.

Podstawowym sposobem na zminimalizowanie zjawiska korozji jest 
stosowanie środka zapobiegającego korozji, jednakże, aby działał on 
skutecznie, powierzchnie metalowe muszą być czyste.
Najlepsze środka zapobiegającego korozji, dostępne na rynku za-
wierają również system ochrony aluminium, który stabilizuje pH 
do wartości wody używanej do napełniania, uniemożliwiając nie-
przewidziane zmiany (efekt buforowy).
Zalecamy przeprowadzanie systematycznych kontroli (co najmniej 
dwa razy do roku) wartości pH wody w układzie. W tym celu nie 
potrzeba wykonywać analizy laboratoryjnej, wystarczy kontrola 
przy użyciu prostych zestawów do analizy, dostępnych na rynku 

jako komplet w przenośnej walizeczce.

W związku z tym należy wcześniej umieścić w układzie 
grzewczym urządzenia pokazane na ilustracji.

WŁĄCZNIK NALEŻY UMIEŚCIĆ NA PRZEWO-
DZIE POWROTNYM GŁÓWNEGO OBWODU, 
ZA POMPĄ OBIEGOWĄ.

Należy podjąć wszystkie środki ostrożności, aby zapobiec formowaniu 
się i odkładaniu tlenu w wodzie w układzie. Z tego powodu ważne 
jest, aby w podłogowych instalacjach grzewczych zastosowane rury 
plastikowe nie przepuszczały tlenu.

Stosując produkty zapobiegające zamarzaniu należy 
upewnić się, że mogą być stosowane w instalacjach 
aluminiowych oraz nadają się do użycia z innymi 
komponentami i surowcami, z których wykonana jest 
instalacja.

UWAGA!
Gwarancja nie obejmuje żadnych uszkodzeń kotła 
spowodowanych tworzeniem się osadów lub koro-
dującym działaniem wody.

UWAGA!
Urządzenia te zostały zaprojektowane i wykonane w 
celu przekształcania ciepła w płyn przenoszący ciepło 
o podanych tu właściwościach; nie są przeznaczone 
do bezpośredniego podgrzewania wody z przezna-
czeniem do spożycia.

Legenda:
	 1	 -	 Zawór kulowy
	 2	 -	 Studzienka poboru
	 3	 -	 Zespół napełniania
	 4	 -	 Wyłącznik
	 5	 -	 Zespół uzdatniania wody
	 6	 -	 Licznik litrów (zalecany)
	 7	 -	 Filtr Y

Przykład jednostki uzdatniania wody
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Загальна інформація

1.8	 ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ

Керівництво з інструкціями є невід'ємною частиною виробу і має збері-
гатися відповідальним за обладнання. 

Уважно ознайомитися з заходами безпеки, які містяться в брошурі і на-
дають важливі вказівки щодо безпечного монтажу, експлуатації і техніч-
ного обслуговування котла. 

Зберігати брошуру з інструкціями, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї 
у будь-який момент. 

Монтаж і технічне обслуговування апарату повинні бути виконані 
відповідно до існуючих місцевих стандартів, норм та правил, відпо-
відно до інструкцій виробника кваліфікованим персоналом, що має 
досвід роботи в цій галузі. 

Кваліфікованим персоналом вважається такий персонал, який має 
технічну компетенцію в галузі компонентів опалювальних систем по-
бутового призначення, виробництва гарячої сантехнічної води і тех-
нічного обслуговування таких систем. Персонал повинен мати всі не-
обхідні дозволи, передбачені чинним законодавством. 

Виробник не несе ніякої договірної або іншої відповідальності за збиток 
фізичним особам, тваринам або майну, заподіяний неправильним монта-
жем або неналежним технічним обслуговуванням обладнання.

Перш ніж виконувати будь-які дії з очищення або технічного обслугову-
вання, необхідно вимкнути прилад з електромережі за допомогою вими-
кача обладнання і/або відповідних відсічних органів. 

Не закривати кінцеві частини повітроводів або димарів. 
В разі поламки і/або несправної роботи апарату необхідно вимкнути 
його, не намагаючись самостійно відремонтувати його. Звертатися по 
допомогу тільки до уповноваженого персоналу, як передбачено законом. 

Ремонт виробу має здійснюватися тільки персоналом, авторизованим 
компанією Immergas, використовуючи виключно оригінальні запасні 
частини. Недотримання наведених вище умов може порушити безпеку 
апарату і призвести до скасування гарантії. 

Щоб гарантувати ефективність апарату і його справну роботу, необхід-
но щорічно запрошувати фахівців для проведення технічного обслуго-
вування. 

Якщо вирішено не використовувати апарат, необхідно вивести з робочо-
го стану ті частини, які можуть викликати загрозу і небезпеку. 

Перш ніж знову увести в експлуатацію апарат, який деякий час не екс-
плуатувався, необхідно виконати миття системи гарячого водопостачан-
ня, зливши воду протягом часу, необхідного для повного водообміну. 

В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі переїз-
ду власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, що брошу-
ра з інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або монтажник 
маже у будь-який момент звернутися до неї. 

Для всіх апаратів з факультативним приладдям або комплектами (вклю-
чаючи електричні) необхідно використовувати тільки оригінальні за-
пасні частини. 

Даний апарат має використовуватися виключно за призначенням. 
Будь-яке iнше використання вважатиметься не за призначенням i, тоб-
то, небезпечним.

Обща информация

1.8	 ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ

Книжката с инструкции е неразделна и важна част от продукта, и трябва 
да се съхранява от отговорника ан инсталацията.

Прочетете внимателно указанията, включени в книжката, за запознаване 
с важни указания, свързани с безопасността при монтаж, работа и 
поддръжка.

Съхранявайте книжката с грижа, за извършване на бъдещи справки.

Монтажа и поддръжката на вашият топлогенератор, трябва да се 
извършват в спазване на действащите нормативи, съгласно указанията 
на производителя, на техническите правила и от професионално 
квалифициран техник съгласно законовите норми.

Под професионално квалифициран персонал, се има предвид, персонал 
със специална техническа компетентност, в сферата на частите за 
отоплителни инсталации за гражданско приложение, производство 
на топла вода за санитарни нужди и поддръжка. Персоналът трябва 
да притежава предвидената от действащото законодателство 
квалификация.

Неправилният монтаж или лоша поддръжка, могат да доведат до щети на 
лица, животни или предмети, за което производителя не носи отговорност.

Преди извършване на някаква операция по почистване или поддръжка, 
изключете уреда от захранващата мрежа, действайки на прекъсвача на 
инсталацията, и/или с помощта на съответните органи за прихващане.

Не запушвайте терминалите на тръбите за засмукване/отвеждане.
При повреда и/или лоша работа на уреда, го изключете, без да предприемате 
действия за ремот или директна намеса. Обръщайте се само към 
квалифициран персонал съгласно действащото законодателство.

Ремонтите на продуктите, трябва да се извършват само от оторизиран 
персонал от Immergas, с използване единствено на оригинални резервни 
части. Неспазването на указаното по-горе, може да намали безопасността 
на уреда и да доведе до загуба на гаранцията.

За осигуряване ефективност на уреда, и за правилната му работа, е 
задължително извършване на годишна поддръжка от квалифициран 
персонал.

Когато решите да не използвате уреда, трябва да се обезопасят, частите с 
потенциален риск за настъпване на опасна ситуация. 

Преди повторно пускане в експлоатация на уреда, изведен от употреба, 
извършете измиване на инсталацията за производство на топла санитарна 
вода, като пуснете да тече вода, колкото е необходимо за цялостна смяна.

При продажба или предаване на уреда на друг собственик, или при 
пренасяне и оставяне на уреда, винаги проверявайте дали книжката е с 
уреда, за извършване на справка от новият собствени и/или техник по 
монтажа.

При всички уреди с опция или кит (включително електрическите), трябва 
да се използват само оригинални аксесоари.

Този уред трябва да се използва само за целите, за които е специално 
предвиден.
Всяко друго приложение, следва да се смята за неправилно и следователно 
за опасно.

Všeobecné informácie

1.8	 VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA

Návod na použitie je neoddeliteľnou a podstatnou súčásťou tohto vý-
robku a musí byť uchovávaný zodpovedným pracovníkom systému. 

Dôkladne si prečítajte pokyny uvedené v tejto príručke, lebo poskytujú 
dôležité informácie o bezpečnej inštalácii, použití a údržbe. 

Starostlivo si uschovajte tieto pokyny pre budúce použitie. 

Inštalácia a údržba vášho prístroja musí byť v súlade s platnými 
predpismi, podľa pokynov výrobcu, vykonaná odborným spôso-
bom a kvalifikovaným a oprávneným personálom v súlade s práv-
nymi predpismi. 

Pod kvalifikovaným personálom sa rozumie personál so špecifickou 
technickou kvalifikáciou v oblasti vykurovacích zariadení pre civil-
né vykurovanie, produkciu teplej úžitkovej vody a údržby. Personál 
musí mať kvalifikáciu stanovenú platným zákonom. 

Chybná inštalácia alebo nedôsledná údržba môže spôsobiť škody na 
osobách, zvieratách alebo na veciach, za ktoré výrobca nezodpovedá.

Pred akýmkoľvek čistením alebo údržbou odpojte prístroj od elektric-
kej siete pomocou vypínača a/alebo zvláštnych uzatváracích zariadení. 

Neupchávajte koncové diely trubiek sania/výfuku. 
V prípade poruchy a/alebo zlého fungovania prístroj vypnite, nepokú-
šajte sa ho opraviť alebo priamo doň zasahovať. Servis prenechajte kva-
lifikovanému personálu v súlade s právnymi predpismi. 

Akékoľvek opravy musia byť vykonávané iba oprávnenými pracov-
níkmi IMMERGAS s použitím originálnych náhradných dielov. Ne-
dodržanie vyššie uvedených zásad môže ohroziť bezpečnosť zariade-
nia a viesť k strate záruky. 

Pre zaistenie účinnosti prístroja a jeho správneho fungovania je ne-
vyhnutné nechať vykonať ročnú údržbu kvalifikovaným personálom. 

Pokiaľ sa rozhodnete, že nebudete prístroj používať, je nutné zneškodniť 
tie časti, ktoré môžu predstavovať zdroj potenciálneho nebezpečenstva. 

Pred opätovným uvedením nepoužívaného zariadenia do prevádzky 
sa postarajte o prepláchnutie zariadenia na produkciu teplej úžitkovej 
vody, nechajte vodu cirkulovať po dobu potrebnú k dokončeniu kom-
pletnej výmeny. 

V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu zariadenia na iného 
majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, aby prí-
ručka doprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť konzultovaná novým vlastní-
kom a/alebo inštalatérom. 

U všetkých zariadení s voliteľnými prvkami alebo sadami (vrátane elek-
trických) musíte použiť iba originálne príslušenstvo. 

Tento prístroj sa môže používať iba pre účel, na ktorý je vyslovene ur-
čený. 
Akékoľvek iné použitie je považované za nevhodné, a teda nebezpečné.

General information

1.8	 GENERAL WARNINGS

The instruction book is an integral and essential part of the product and 
must be kept safe by the individual in charge of the system. 

Read the warnings contained in the manual carefully, as they provide 
important instructions regarding installation, user and maintenance 
safety. 

Keep the manual safe for future consultation. 

The appliance must be installed and maintained in accordance 
with regulations in force, pursuant to the instructions of the 
manufacturer, the state of the art and by authorised and qualified 
personnel, in accordance with the law. 

Professionally qualified personnel means staff with specific technical 
skills in the sector of heating system parts for civil use, hot water 
production for domestic use and maintenance. This personnel must 
have the authorisations required by legislation in force. 

Incorrect installation or poor maintenance can cause injury to persons 
and animals and damage to objects, for which the manufacturer is 
not liable.

Before carrying out any cleaning or maintenance operations, cut the 
appliance off from the power mains by acting on the switch on the 
system and/or using the cut-off devices. 

Do not obstruct the intake/exhaust pipe terminals. 
In case of breakdown and/or poor operation of the appliance, switch it 
off, and do not attempt in any way to repair it or intervene directly. Only 
contact personnel that has been authorised in accordance with the law. 

Any repairs to the products must be carried out by authorised Immergas 
personnel only, using original spare parts only. Failure to observe 
the above can jeopardise the safety of the appliance and will void the 
warranty. 

The guarantee the efficiency of the appliance and its correct operation it 
is essential for authorised personnel to carry out annual maintenance. 

If the appliance is put out of use for downtime, any part that is 
susceptible to posing a potential source of danger must be made safe. 

Before re-commissioning an appliance that has been put out of use, 
proceed to washing the domestic hot water production system, making 
water flow through it for the amount of time required to change the 
water completely. 

If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the 
owner moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the manual 
accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new 
owner and/or installer. 

All appliances with optionals or kits (including electric) must only use 
original spare parts. 

The appliance must only be employed for its expressly foreseen use. 
Any other use must be considered improper and therefore dangerous.

Informaţii generale

1.8	 RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE

Manualul de instrucţiuni reprezintă parte integrantă şi esenţială a 
produsului; acesta trebuie păstrat de responsabilul cu instalaţia. 

Citiţi cu atenţie recomandările din acest manual deoarece furnizează 
informații importante pentru siguranţă, fazele de instalare, utilizare 
și întreținere. 

Păstraţi cu grijă manualul pentru consultarea succesivă. 

Instalarea şi întreţinerea aparatului trebuie făcute conform norme-
lor în vigoare, conform instrucţiunilor producătorului, conform 
regulilor meseriei, de către personal calificat şi autorizat conform 
prevederilor legale. 

Prin personal profesionist calificat se înţelege persoana cu com-
petenţe tehnice de specialitate în domeniul componentelor pentru 
instalaţii de încălzire pentru uz civil, instalaţii de apă caldă de 
consum şi întreţinerea acestora. Personalul trebuie să fie în posesia 
autorizaţiilor prevăzute de legile în vigoare. 

Instalarea incorectă sau întreţinerea neadecvată poate provoca daune 
persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu 
este responsabil.

Înainte de a realiza orice operaţie de curăţare sau întreţinere, deconectaţi 
aparatul de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie - pentru a face acest 
lucru acţionaţi întrerupătorul instalaţiei şi/sau celelalte dispozitive de 
separare. 

Nu blocaţi terminalele conductelor de aspiraţie/evacuare. 
În caz de defecte şi/sau funcţionare defectuoasă a aparatului, scoateţi-l 
din funcţiune şi nu încercaţi în nici un caz să-l reparaţi sau să efectuaţi 
orice fel de intervenţie asupra acestuia. Adresaţi-vă exclusiv persona-
lului autorizat conform legilor în vigoare. 

Reparaţia produselor trebuie făcută numai de către personal autorizat 
Immergas, folosind numai piese de schimb originale. Nerespectarea 
indicaţiilor de mai sus poate afecta siguranţa aparatului şi poate duce 
la retragerea garanţiei. 

Pentru a asigura eficienţa aparatului şi a funcţionării adecvate a acestuia, 
este obligatoriu ca operaţiile de întreţinere anuale să fie efectuate de 
personal autorizat. 

În cazul în care aparatul nu este utilizat, trebuie scoase din funcţiune 
părţile care pot constitui surse de pericol. 

Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a aparatului neutilizat, spălaţi mai întâi 
instalaţia de apă caldă de consum şi lăsaţi să curgă apa atât cât este 
necesar pentru schimbarea totală a acesteia. 

Dacă aparatul este vândut sau este cedat unui alt proprietar sau în cazul 
în care schimbaţi casa dar lăsaţi aparatul, asiguraţi-vă ca manualul 
care însoţeşte aparatul să poată fi consultat de noul proprietar şi/sau 
instalator. 

Pentru toate aparatele prevăzute cu opţionale sau kit-uri (inclusiv cele 
electrice) trebuie folosite numai accesorii originale. 

Aparatul trebuie destinat numai utilizării pentru care a fost proiectat. 
Orice utilizare diferită este considerată neadecvată şi deci periculoasă.

Általános utasítások

1.8	 ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

A használati útmutató a termék szerves és alapvetően fontos részét ké-
pezi. Az útmutatót a rendszerfelügyelőnek kell megőriznie. 

Olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen útmutatóban szereplő figyelmeztetéseket, 
mert fontos utasításokat tartalmaz a biztonságos beszereléssel, haszná-
lattal és karbantartással kapcsolatban. 

Őrizze meg gondosan az útmutatót, mert a későbbiekben még szük-
sége lehet rá. 

A készülék beszerelési és karbantartási műveleteit végeztesse az elő-
írásoknak megfelelő engedéllyel rendelkező szakemberrel a törvényi 
és gyártói előírásoknak illetve a szakma szabályainak megfelelően. 

Szakembernek minősül az a személy, aki megfelelő ismeretekkel és 
tapasztalattal rendelkezik a lakossági fűtőrendszerek és használati 
meleg víz előállítására alkalmas berendezések terén. A szakember-
nek a törvény által meghatározott engedélyekkel kell rendelkeznie. 

A kazán hibás beszereléséből vagy nem kielégítő karbantartásból ere-
dő személyi sérülésekért vagy egyéb tulajdonban keletezett károkért a 
gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

Bármilyen karbantartási vagy tisztítási művelet megkezdése előtt a rend-
szerbe szerelt főkapcsoló vagy egyéb megszakító segítségével áramta-
lanítsa a készüléket. 

Ne takarja le a kazán égési levegő/égéstermék kivezető végelemét. 
A készülék meghibásodása és/vagy üzemzavar esetén kapcsolja ki a ké-
szüléket, és ne próbálja meg megjavítani vagy a készüléken egyéb be-
avatkozásokat végezni. Kizárólag engedélyekkel rendelkező szakem-
berhez forduljon. 

A készülék esetleges javítását kizárólag az Immergas márkaszerviz 
szakembere végezheti el eredeti cserealkatrészek használatával. A fen-
tiekben foglalt utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyása esetén nem bizto-
sítható a készülék biztonságos működése, és a jótállás érvényét veszti. 

A készülék hatékony és megfelelő működése érdekében elengedhetet-
len, hogy az éves karbantartást szakemberek végezzék. 

Ha úgy dönt, hogy a készüléket nem használja tovább, az esetleges ve-
szélyforrásokat jelentő alkatrészeket ártalmatlanítani kell. 

A készülék újraindítása előtt mossa át a használati meleg víz rendszert 
úgy, hogy addig folyatja a vizet, amíg a rendszerben lévő összes víz ki 
nem cserélődik. 

Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben hagy-
ja, vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, hogy a hasz-
nálati útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új tulajdo-
nos és/vagy kivitelező számára a használatot. 

Az opciós tartozékokkal vagy készletekkel (beleértve az elektromos al-
katrészeket is), kizárólag eredeti tartozékok használhatók. 

A kazánt használja rendeltetési célnak megfelelően. 
Minden más használat nem rendeltetésszerűnek, és mint ilyen veszé-
lyesnek minősül.

Temeljne informacije

1.8	 TEMELJNA OPOZORILA

Uporabniški priročnik je sestavni in bistveni del izdelka in ga mora 
hraniti odgovorna oseba sistema. 

Pozorno preberite vsebino te knjižice, saj vsebuje pomembne informa-
cije glede varnosti pri nameščanju, uporabi in vzdrževanju naprave. 

Skrbno shranite to knjižico, tako da jo boste imeli vedno pri roki. 

Za namestitev in vzdrževanje vaše naprave mora poskrbeti strokovno 
usposobljeno osebje v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi, po navodilih 
proizvajalca in strokovno. 

Za strokovno usposobljeno osebje velja tisto, ki ima ustrezno stro-
kovno znanje s področja komponent ogrevalnih sistemov za civilno 
uporabo, priprave tople sanitarne vode in vzdrževanja. Te osebe 
morajo biti ustrezno usposobljene v skladu z zakonom. 

Nepravilna namestitev ali pomanjkljivo vzdrževanje imata lahko za 
posledico poškodbe ljudi, živali in predmetov, za katere proizvajalec 
ne odgovarja.

Pred vsakršnim vzdrževanjem ali čiščenjem izključite električno na-
pajanje aparata, kar storite s pomočjo stikala sistema in/ali posebnih 
odklopnih elementov. 

Ne prekrivajte zaključkov cevi za zajem zraka/odvod dimnih plinov. 
V primeru okvare in/ali nepravilnega delovanja napravo izključite in 
na njej ne izvajajte nikakršnih posegov ter je ne poskušajte popraviti 
na lastno pest. Obrnite se izključno na strokovno usposobljeno osebje 
v skladu z zakonom. 

Za morebitno popravilo izdelkov mora poskrbeti osebje, ki ga v ta 
namen pooblasti podjetje Immergas, pri tem pa uporabiti originalne 
nadomestne dele. Neupoštevanje zgornjega opozorila lahko ogrozi 
varnost aparata in ima za posledico prenehanje veljavnosti garancije. 

Za zagotovitev učinkovitosti in pravilnega delovanja naprave je 
temeljnega pomena letno vzdrževanje, za katerega mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeno osebje. 

Če se odločite, da naprave ne boste več uporabljali, morate onemogočiti 
vse tiste dele, ki bi lahko predstavljali tveganje. 

Pred ponovnim zagonom naprave, ki dlje časa ni bila v uporabi, operite 
sistem za pripravo tople sanitarne vode, pri tem pa pustite skozenj teči 
vodo toliko časa, kolikor je potrebno za zamenjavo vse vode. 

Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite 
in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite navodila, tako da 
si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta. 

Pri napravah z dodatno opremo ali kompleti (vključno z električnimi) 
je treba uporabljati izključno originalne dele. 

Ta naprava je namenjena izključno uporabi, za katero je bila izrecno 
predvidena. 
Vsakršna drugačna uporaba šteje za neprimerno in torej nevarno.

Všeobecné informace

1.8	 VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ

Návod k použití je nedílnou a podstatnou součástí tohoto výrobku a 
musí být uchováván odpovědným vedoucím systému. 

Pečlivě si přečtěte pokyny uvedené v této příručce, neboť poskytují dů-
ležité informace o bezpečné instalaci, použití a údržbě. 

Pečlivě si uschovejte tyto pokyny pro budoucí použití. 

Instalace a údržba vašeho přístroje musí být v souladu s platný-
mi předpisy, podle pokynů výrobce, provedena odborným způso-
bem a kvalifikovaným a oprávněným personálem v souladu s práv-
ními předpisy. 

Pod kvalifikovaným personálem se rozumí personál se špecifickou 
technickou kvalifikací v oblasti topných zařízení pro civilní vytápě-
ní, produkci teplé užitkové vody a údržby. Personál musí mít kvali-
fikaci stanovenou platným zákonem. 

Chybná instalace nebo špatná údržba mohou způsobit škody na oso-
bách, zvířatech nebo věcech, pro které výrobce nenese odpovědnost.

Před jakýmkoli čištěním nebo údržbou odpojte přístroj od elektrické 
sítě pomocí vypínače a/nebo zvláštních uzavíracích zařízení. 

Neucpávejte koncové díly trubek sání/výfuku. 
V případě poruchy a/nebo špatného fungování přístroj vypněte, nepo-
koušejte se jej opravit nebo přímo do něj zasáhnout. Servis přenechejte 
kvalifikovanému personálu v souladu s právními předpisy. 

Jakékoli opravy musí být prováděny pouze oprávněnými pracovníky Im-
mergas s použitím originálních náhradních dílů. Nedodržení výše uve-
dených zásad může ohrozit bezpečnost zařízení a vést ke ztrátě záruky. 

Pro zajištění účinnosti přístroje a jeho správného fungování je nezbyt-
né nechat provést roční údržbu kvalifikovaným personálem. 

Pokud se rozhodnete, že nebudete přístroj používat, je nutné zneškod-
nit ty části, které mohou představovat zdroj potenciálního nebezpečí. 

Před opětovným uvedením nepoužívaného zařízení do provozu se po-
starejte o přepláchnutí zařízení na produkci teplé užitkové vody, nechte 
vodu cirkulovat po dobu nezbytnou k dokončení kompletní výměny. 

V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného ma-
jitele; anebo pokud se přestěhujete bez přístroje, vždy zajistěte, aby pří-
ručka doprovázela přístroj a mohla být konzultována novým vlastní-
kem a/nebo instalatérem. 

U všech zařízení s volitelnými prvky nebo sadami (včetně elektrických) 
musíte použít pouze originální příslušenství. 

Tento přístroj se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému byl výslov-
ně určen. 
Jakékoliv jiné použití je považováno za nepatřičné a nebezpečné.

Genel bilgiler

1.8	 GENEL UYARILAR

Kullanım kılavuzu, ürünün tamamlayıcı bir parçası olup, tesisat so-
rumlusu tarafından saklanmalıdır. 

Montaj, kullanım ve bakım güvenliği ile ilgili önemli bilgiler içerdik-
lerinden, kılavuzdaki uyarıları dikkatle okuyun. 

Kılavuzu, daha sonra kullanmak üzere titizlikle saklayın. 

Cihazının montaj ve bakımı yasalara uygun şekilde, üreticinin ta-
limatları doğrultusunda ve vasıflı ve yasaların gerektirdiği şekilde 
yetki sahibi personel tarafından yapılmalıdır. 

Vasıflı personel ile, bina ısıtma tesisatı sektörü, sıcak kullanım suyu 
üretimi ve bakımı ile ilgili teknik bilgi sahibi personel kastedilmek-
tedir. Bu personel, yasalar uyarınca yetki sahibi olmalıdır. 

Yanlış montaj veya yetersiz bakım, üretici firmanın sorumlu tutula-
mayacağı ve kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere zarar verebilecek tehlikele-
re sebebiyet verebilir.

Her hangi bir temizlik ve bakım işleminden önce, tesisatın şalteri ve/
veya kapama cihazları aracılığıyla, cihazı elektrik şebekesinden ayırın. 

Emiş/tahliye borularının terminallerinin tıkanmasını önleyin. 
Herhangi bir arıza ve/veya cihazın iyi çalışmaması halinde, onarmak-
tan veya müdahale etmekten kaçınarak cihazı devre dışı bırakın. Sa-
dece yasalar uyarınca yetki sahibi personele başvurun. 

Ürünlerin onarımı, sadece Immergas yetkili personeli tarafından, sade-
ce orijinal yedek parçalar kullanılarak yapılmalıdır. Bu talimata uyul-
maması, cihazın güvenliğini tehlikeye atabilir ve garantinin geçerlili-
ğini kaybetmesine neden olabilir. 

Cihazdan verim alabilmek ve doğru şekilde çalışmasını sağlamak için, 
yetkili personel tarafından yıllık bakım yapılmalıdır. 

Cihaz kullanılmayacağı zaman, tehlike kaynağı olabilecek parçaları za-
rarsız hale getirilmelidir. 

Cihaz bir süre kullanılmadıktan sonra tekrar hizmete sokulmadan 
önce, su tamamen değiştirilene kadar akıtarak sıcak kullanım suyu 
üretme tesisatını yıkayın. 

Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakıla-
cağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli tarafından danı-
şılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin olun. 

Aksesuar veya (elektrikli aksamlar dahil) kit içeren cihazlarda sadece 
orijinal aksesuarlar kullanılmalıdır. 

Bu cihazın yalnızca tasarlanarak üretilmiş olduğu amaçlara uygun şe-
kilde kullanılması gerekmektedir. 
Bunun dışındaki her türlü kullanım uygun olmamanın yanı sıra teh-
likelidir de.

Informacje ogólne

1.8	 OSTRZEŻENIA O CHARAKTERZE 
OGÓLNYM

Instrukcja obsługi stanowi integralną i istotną część produktu i musi 
być przechowywana przez kierownika instalacji. 

Należy uważnie zapoznać się z ostrzeżeniami zawartymi w niniejszej 
broszurze, ponieważ zawierają one ważne informacje dotyczące bez-
pieczeństwa instalacji, obsługi i konserwacji. 

Broszurę należy przechowywać z dbałością, aby była dostępna do 
wglądu. 

Instalacja i konserwacja urządzenia muszą być wykonywane zgod-
nie z obowiązującymi normami i instrukcją producenta, wg zasad 
sztuki, przez pracowników wykwalifikowanych i upoważnionych 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa. 

Pod pojęciem wykwalifikowanych pracowników rozumie się oso-
by posiadające odpowiednie kompetencje techniczne w branży in-
stalacji grzewczych do użytku prywatnego, w branży wytwarzania 
wody ciepłej do użytku sanitarnego i w zakresie konserwacji. Pra-
cownicy muszą posiadać uprawnienia określone przepisami prawa. 

Niewłaściwy montaż lub nieprawidłowa konserwacja mogą być powo-
dem obrażeń u osób i zwierząt oraz szkód na rzeczach, za które produ-
cent nie jest odpowiedzialny.

Przed wykonaniem jakichkolwiek prac w zakresie czyszczenia lub 
konserwacji należy odłączyć urządzenie od sieci zasilania, przekrę-
cając wyłącznik instalacji i/lub korzystając z odpowiednich urządzeń 
odcinających. 

Nie wolno zastawiać wylotów przewodów zasysania i odprowadzania. 
W przypadku usterki i/lub nieprawidłowego działania urządzenia, na-
leży je wyłączyć i nie podejmować żadnych prób napraw lub prac bez-
pośrednio na urządzeniu. Należy zwrócić się wyłącznie do pracowni-
ków z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami. 

Ewentualne naprawy produktów mogą być wykonywane wyłącznie 
przez osoby upoważnione przez Immergas, z zastosowaniem wyłacz-
nie oryginalnych części zamiennych. Nieprzestrzeganie powyższych za-
sad może w negatywny sposób wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo urządzenia 
oraz doprowadzić do utraty gwarancji. 

Aby zapewnić skuteczność urządzenia oraz jego prawidłowe działa-
nie, należy zlecić wyznaczonym pracownikom przeprowadzanie co-
rocznej konserwacji. 

W przypadku podjęcia decyzji o zaprzestaniu używania urządzenia, 
należy zabezpieczyć te jego części, które mogą stać się potencjalnym 
źródłem zagrożenia. 

Przed przywróceniem do eksploatacji urządzenia, które pozostawało 
nieużywane, należy przeprowadzić mycie instalacji wytwarzającej cie-
płą wodę, poprzez przepłukanie ażdo całkowitej wymiany wody na-
pełniającej instalację. 

W przypadku sprzedaży lub przeniesienia własności urządzenia na 
innego właściciela lub w przypadku przemieszczenia i pozostawienia 
urządzenia w innym miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że towarzy-
szy mu niniejsza broszura i nowy właściciel i/lub instalator mogą się 
zapoznać z jej treścią. 

W przypadku wszystkich urządzeń z wyposażeniem dodatkowym lub z 
zestawami (włącznie z zestawami elektrycznymi) należy stosować wy-
łącznie oryginalne akcesoria. 

Urządzenie można wykorzystać wyłącznie do celu, dla którego zosta-
ło zaprojektowane. 
Jakiekolwiek inne użycie należy uważać za niewłaściwe i w konsekwen-
cji niebezpieczne.
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2	 ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИ-
КИ І РОЗМІРИ

2.1	 ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
-	 Тепловий генератор для газового опалення конденсаційного типу, низь-

кі викиди Nox
-	 Складається з теплового модулю, який може працювати окремо або за 

каскадною схемою з іншими
-	 Розташовується безпосередньо назовні (IP X5D) 
-	 Низький вміст води
-	 Висока швидкість відповіді на перепади напору
-	 Одинарна труба для випуску диму, яка може розташовуватися з 3 боків
-	 Уніфіковані гідравлічні колектори прямої (подачі) і зворотної лінії (зі 

спрощеною інверсією, див. пар. 3.5)
-	 Складається з 2 або більше теплових елементів (від 2 до 7) зі сплаву алю-

мінію/кремнію/магнію
-	 Оснащені модульними пальниками з загальним попереднім змішуван-

ням шляхом опромінення 
-	 Жодний тепловий елемент не оснащений гідравлічним відсічними при-

строями
-	 Єдина реверсивна труба для подачі газу
-	 Модульована потужність 12 ÷ 50 кВт/елемент.

ПРИСТРІЙ КОНТРОЛЮ ЗА ТЕМПЕРАТУРОЮ:
-	 Датчик NTC локальний (кожній тепловий елемент)
-	 Термостат обмеження локальний (кожній тепловий елемент)
-	 Датчик NTC на прямій лінії - подачі (загальний)
-	 Датчик NTC на зворотній лінії - у котел (загальний)
-	 Сертифікований запобіжний термостат (замовити і встановити на па-

трубку INAIL, див.пар. 3.8)
-	 Температурний датчик на лінії подачі - загальний GCI.

Інші запобіжні пристрої, відповідно до ЗБІРНИКА R.
Див.параграф 3.8.

Спливаюча панель управління, яка складається з таких компонентів:
-	 Вимикач (ON-OFF), див.пар. 3.25
-	 Терморегулятор/блок управління котлом TGC
-	 GCI (плата управління внутрішнім каскадом)
-	 Плавкі запобіжники
-	 Можливий обмежувальний термостат > 350 кВт
-	 Реле тиску повітря вентиляторів
-	 Датчик рівню конденсаційної води
-	 Реле тиску газу
-	 Реле тиску диму (проти закупорювання)
-	 Увесь тепловий блок оснащений датчиками NTC для загального контролю 

температури на колекторах прямої і зворотної лінії

-	 Цілісна ізоляція з синтетичної протиалергійної вати
-	 Пальник з загальним попереднім змішуванням, модулюючий, з камерою 

згоряння з "металевої губки", шляхом опромінювання. Попереднє змішу-
вання у вентиляторі. Автоматична роздільна діафрагма проти зворотно-
го потоку з камери згоряння

-	 Звукова сигналізація, максимальна потужність якої не перевищує 49 дБа
-	 Робота системи опалення: визначення миттєвої потужності за допомогою 

мікропроцесорної системи управління, з можливістю попереднього завдан-
ня параметрів для порівняння між необхідною температурою (або розра-
хованою зовнішнім терморегулятором) і загальною температурою води 
на подачі

-	 Принципи роботи: 
	 -	 Можливість контролю за потужністю окремих теплових елементів, щоб 

надати змогу і здійснити регулювання і/або допомогу за допомогою коду 
доступу

	 -	 Виробництво води для системи ГВП із застосуванням пріоритетного 
температурного датчика NTC, для управління за допомогою насосу бой-
леру або триходового клапану, використовуючи терморегулятор TGC з 
комплекту постачання

-	 Можливість контролю за потужністю окремих теплових елементів
-	 Контроль за запитом на тепло: температурна уставка і рівень модулюван-

ня
-	 Моніторинг робочого стану і температури
-	 Сигналізація несправностей
-	 Завдання параметрів
-	 Реле для активації насосу на постійній швидкості
-	 Аналоговий вихід 0÷10В для контролю за модулювальним циркуляцій-

ним насосом
-	 Робота в аварійному режимі: дозволяє уникнути простою устаткування, 

наприклад, внаслідок втрати зв'язку з системою регулювання або можли-
вого дистанційного управління з цетрального блоку:

-	 З можливістю вибрати аварійну температуру завдяки резисторам, які по-
стачаються разом з апаратом - "Постійна уставка": 70°C, максимальна по-
тужність 50%

-	 Робота з сигнальними повідомленнями
-	 Вхід для скидання сигналізації
-	 Реле для сигналізації неполадки
-	 Бачок для збирання конденсату зі зливним сифоном з неіржавіючої сталі
-	 Цілісна і легкознімна панельна обшивка зі сталевих панелей, пофарбова-

них з використанням полум'я і придатних для зовнішнього монтажу 
-	 Бачок для збирання конденсату зі зливним сифоном з неіржавіючої ста-

лі.
-	 Вбудований деаератор
Запит на тепло може генеруватися з боку терморегулятора/блоку управлін-
ня TGC або з боку GCI (плата управління внутрішнім каскадом).
Логіка управління передбачає одночасну роботу максимальної кількості те-
плових елементів, щоб завжди забезпечувати максимальну ефективність. 
Оскільки гарантується максимальна поверхня для теплообміну в залежнос-
ті від виробленої потужності. Елементи працюють таким чином, щоб ефек-
тивно використати робочий час.
Вироблена гаряча вода проштовхується насосом, розташованим на зворот-
ній лінії первинного контуру, на пряму лінію (подачі) гідравлічного сепа-
ратора. Звідти вторинний насос (опалювальна система - див.рекомендова-
ні схеми) розподілить воду по різним споживальним вузлам. У зворотно-
му трубопроводі опалювальної системи охолоджена вода всмоктується на-
сосом через гідравлічний сепаратор, щоб відновити цикл через генератор.

Технически характеристики и размери

2	 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ 
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ И 
РАЗМЕРИ

2.1	 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
-	 Топлогенератор за отопление на газ с конденз, Low Nox
-	 Съставен от термомодул, за независима работа или на батерия
-	 За поставяне директно навън (IP X5D)
-	 С ниско съдържание на вода
-	 Бързина на действие при промени в натоварването
-	 Отвеждане на дима единично, с тристранно разполагане
-	 Унифицирани водни колектори за подаване и връщане (с опростено 

обръщане точка 3.5)
-	 Съставен от 2 или повече термоелементи (от 2 до 7), сплав от алуминий/

силиций/магнезий
-	 Окомплектовани с модулиращи горелки с предварително цялостно 

радиационно смесване 
-	 Всеи термоелемент е изолиран от водни прихващания
-	 Една тръба с обръщане за захранване с газ
-	 Модулираща мощност от 12 ÷ 50 kW/елемент.

УСТРОЙСТВА ЗА КОНТРОЛ НА ТЕМПЕРАТУРАТА: 
-	 Сензор NTC ЛОКАЛЕН (на всеки термоелемент)
-	 Термостат Граница Локален (на всеки термоелемент)
-	 Сензор NTC за подаване (Общо)
-	 Сензор NTC за връщане (Общо)
-	 Одобрен термостат за безопасност (За поръчка и монтаж на гнездо INAIL 

в точка3.8)
-	 Сонда подаване общоGCI.

ДРУГИ УСТРОЙСТВА за безопасност съгласно СПИСЪК R.
Вижте точка 3.8.

Команден пулт с прибиране POP-UP съставен от:
-	 Прекъсвач ON-OFF вижте точка 3.25
-	 Терморегулиране/управление топлогенератор TGC
-	 GCI (схема управление вътрешна каскада)
-	 Защитни предпазители
-	 Налична граница термостат > 350kW
-	 Датчик въздух вентилатори
-	 Сензор за ниво вода от конденз
-	 Датчик газ
-	 Датчик дим (против запушване)

-	 Цялата термогрупа разполага със сензори NTC за контрол на общо 
температурата на колекторите за подаване и за връщане

-	 Цялостна изолация със синтетична, противоалергична вата
-	 Горелка с предварително общо смесване, модулираща, с горивна камера 

от "метална гъба", с радиация. Предварително смесване във вентилатора. 
Автоматична диафрагма против връщане, за разделяне от горивната 
камера

-	 Звукови емисии при максимална мощност от 49 dBA
-	 Действие при загряване: определяне на моментната мощност, с 

помощта на микропроцесор за управление, с пердварително задаване на 
параметрите за сравнение между исканата температура (или изчислена 
от външно терморегулиране) и обшо температурата на подаване

-	 Принцип на действие:
	 -	 Възможност за проверка на мощността на единичните термоелементи, 

за калибриране и/или сервиз със запазен код за достъп
	 -	 Производство на A.C.S. с помощта ан сонда NTC за превес, за 

управление с трипътен клапан чрез терморегулатор TGC, включен в 
доставката

-	 Възможност за проверка на мощността на единичните термоелементи
-	 Проверка на заданието за топлина: задание за температура и ниво на 

модулация
-	 Наблюдение на действието и на температурата
 -	Сигнализиране на аларми
-	 Задаване на параметри
-	 Реле за управление за активиране на помпа с постоянна скорост
 -	Аналогов изход 0÷10V за контрол на модулиращ циркулатор
-	 Работа при авария: позволява избягване спиране на инсталацията, в 

резултат на прекъсване връзката със ситемата за регулиране или налично 
дистанционно централно управление:

-	 С възможност за избор на температурата при аватия, с помощта на 
съпротивления включени в доставката "Постоянно Задание": 70°C, 
потенциална мощност 50%

-	 Управление на аларми
-	 Вход ресет Аларми
-	 Реле за сигнализация Аларми
-	 Вана за събиране на конденз със сифон от неръждаема стомана, за 

отвеждане
-	 Вградени панели с лесно сваляне, с панели от емайлирана стомана, 

подходящи за монтиране навън
-	 Вана за събиране на конденз със сифон за отвеждане, и газова камера от 

неръждаема стомана
 -	Вграден обезвъздушител.
Заданието за топлина, може да се генерира от терморегулиране/уоравление 
TGC или в алтернатива на GCI (схема управление вътрешна каскада).
Принципа на действие, включва едновременна работа на максимално 
възможен брои термоелементи, за постигане постоянно на маскиамален 
резултат. Предвид осигуряване на максимална повърхност на обмен, в 
зависимост от подаваната мощност. Елементите се пускат в действие, 
заедно с времето за пускане.
Произведената топла вода се подава от помпата разположена на връщане 
от първичният пръстен на подаване на водния разделител. Откъдето 
втора помпа (инсталация –виждат се препоръчваните схеми), извършва 
разпределение към различните потребления. От връщане на инсталцията, 
охладената вода се засмуква от помпата на връщане, чрез воден разделител, 
за повторно започване на цикъла през генератора.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2TECHNICKÉ  
CHARAKTERISTIKY A 
ROZMERY

2.1	 TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
-	Kondenzačný plynový výhrevný generátor pre vykurovanie, Low Nox
-	Skladá sa z tepelného modulu, usporiadaného k samostatnej alebo 

kombinovanej prevádzke (v baterii)
-	Pripojiteľný priamo k vonkajšiemu prostrediu (IP X5D) 
-	S nízkym obsahom vody
-	Rýchla reakcia na zmeny zaťaženia
-	Samostatný odvod spalín nastaviteľný na 3 stranách
-	Unifikované hydraulické kolektory prívodu a spiatočky (zjednodu-

šená inverzia, odst. 3.5)
-	Skladá sa z 2 alebo viac tepelných prvkov (2-7), zliatina hliníka/kre-

míka/horčíka
-	Vybavené modulovanými horákmi s kompletným predmiešavacím 

sálavým systémom 
-	Každý tepelný prvok je bez hydraulických odchytov
-	Jediná reverzná trubka na prívod plynu
-	Modulovaný výkon od 12 ÷ 50 kW/prvok.

ZARIADENIA NA KONTROLU TEPLOTY:
-	NTC LOKÁLNY senzor (každý tepelný prvok)
-	Lokálny Limit. Termostat (každý tepelný prvok)
-	NTC senzor na prívode do vykurovacej sústavy (Hlavný)
-	NTC senzor spiatočky z vykurovacej sústavy (Hlavný)
-	Homologovaný bezpečnostný termostat (Na objednávku a montáž 

na vylamovacom kuse INAIL v odst. 3.8)
-	Globálna sonda GCI na prívode.

ĎALŠIE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ ZARIADENIA pre SPOJE R. Pozri odst. 3.8.

Zasúvací ovládací panel POP-UP sa skladá:
-	Vypínač ON-OFF viz odst. 3.25
-	Termoregulátor/riadenie kotla TGC
-	GCI (vnútorná riadiaca doska pre kaskádové usporiadanie)
-	Ochranné poistky
-	Eventuálny limitní termostat > 350kW
-	Presostat vzduchu ventilátorov
-	Senzor hladiny vody z kondenzácie
-	Presostat plynu
-	Presostat dymov (proti upchaniu)

-	Celá tepelná jednotka je vybavená globálnymi NTC senzormi na kon-
trolu teploty na kolektoroch na prívode do vykurovacej sústavy a spia-
točke

-	Integrálna izolácia so syntetickou analergickou vlnou
-	Horák s kompletným predmiešavacím sálavým systémom, modulačný, 

so spaľovacou komorou typu "kovovej špongie". Predmiešavanie vo 
ventilátore. Automatická diafragma proti spätnému toku na oddele-
nie od spaľovacej komory

-	Emisie hluku pri maximálnom výkone sú nižšie ako 49 dBA
-	Prevádzka v režime vykurovania: stanovenie okamžitého výkonu 

prostredníctvom mikroprocesora, s prednastavenými parametrami pre 
provnanie medzi požadovanou teplotou (alebo teplotou, vypočítanou 
pomocou externej termoregulácie) a globálnou nábehovou teplotou

-	Prevádzková logika: 
	 -	Možnosť regulácie výkonu jednotlivých vykurovacích telies pre even-

tuálnu kalibráciu a/alebo asistenciu s vyhradeným prístupovým kó-
dom

	 -	Produkcia TUV prostredníctvom prioritnej NTC sondy, pre ovlá-
danie pomocou plniaceho čerpadla ohrievača alebo trojcestného 
prepínacieho ventilu termoregulátora TGC, ktorý je vo vybavení

-	Možnosť kontroly výkonu jednotlivých vykurovacích prvkov
-	Riadenie požiadaviek o teplo: nastavenie teploty a stupňa modulácie
-	Monitorovanie prevádzkového stavu a teplôt
-	Signalizácia alarmov
-	Nastavenie parametrov
-	Riadiace relé pre aktiváciu čerpadla na stálej rýchlosti
-	Analógový výstup 0÷10V pre kontrolu modulačného čerpadla
-	Núdzová prevádzka: zabraňuje zastaveniu zariadenia v dôsledku pre-

rušenia komunikácie s riadiacim systémom alebo eventuálnym diaľ-
kovým riadením teplárne:

-	S možnosťou výberu núdzovej teploty cez odpory dodávané s radou 
"Konštantný setpoint": 70°C, maximálny výkon 50%

-	Riadenie alarmov
-	Vstup pre reset Alarmu
-	Relé pre signalizáciu Alarmu
-	Nádrž na zber kondenzátu s odvádzacím sifónom z nerezovej ocele
-	Integrálne panelové obloženie, ľahko demontovateľné, so smalto-

vanými oceľovými panelmi vhodnými pre inštaláciu vo vonkajšom 
prostredí

-	Nádrž na zber kondenzátu s odvádzacím sifónom a spaľovacia ko-
mora z nerezovej ocele

-	Zaintegrovaný odvzdušňovač.
Žiadosť o teplo môže byť generovaná zo strany termoregulátora/riade-
nia TGC alebo alternatívne GCI (vnútorná riadiaca doska kaskády).
Riadiaca logika zaisťuje súčasnú prevádzku maximálního počtu vyku-
rovacích telies, aby sa vždy dosiahol maximálny výnos. Je zaistený ma-
ximálny povrch pre výmenu tepla v závislosti na dodanej energii. Tie-
to telesá sú uvádzané do prevádzky tak, aby si rozdelili rovnakým po-
dielom prevádzkovú dobu.
Produkovaná teplá voda je tlačená čerpadlom, umiestneným na spia-
točke primárneho okruhu k nábehu hydraulického oddeľovača. Tu 
druhé čerpadlo (zariadenie - viď príslušné schémy) zaisťuje distribú-
ciu pre jednotlivých užívateľov. Zo spiatočky zariadenia je ochladená 
voda nasávaná čerpadlom prostredníctvom hydraulického oddeľovača, 
aby sa potom opätovne obnovil jej cyklus prostredníctvom generátora.

Technical characteristics and dimensions

2	TECHNICAL  
CHARACTERISTICS AND 
DIMENSIONS

2.1	 TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
-	Heat generator, to heat Low Nox condensation gas
-	Comprised of a heat module designed to operate on its own or in a 

set
-	Can be set up directly outside (IP X5D) 
-	Low water content
-	High response speed to load changes
-	Single flue exhaust that can be positioned on 3 sides
-	Unified hydraulic flow and return manifolds (simplified inversion 

parag. 3.5)
-	Comprised of 2 or more heating elements (between 2 and 7), 

aluminium/silicon/magnesium casting
-	Including total irradiation premixing modulating burners 
-	None of the heating elements have hydraulic cut-off devices
-	Reversible single gas supply pipe
-	Modulated power between 12 ÷ 50 kW/element.

TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICES:
-	ROOM NTC sensor (every heating element)
-	Room Limit Thermostat (every heating element)
-	Flow NTC sensor (General)
-	Return NTC sensor (General)
-	Approved safety thermostat (To be ordered and installed on INAIL 

section in parag. 3.8)
-	GCI global flow probe.

OTHER SAFETY DEVICES according to the R COLLECTION.
See parag. 3.8

POP-UP control panel composed of:
-	ON-OFF switch see parag. 3.25
-	TGC boiler thermoregulation/manager
-	GCI (internal cascade management board)
-	Protection fuses
-	Any limit thermostats > 350kW
-	Fan air pressure switch
-	Condensation water level sensor
-	Gas pressure switch
-	Exhaust pressure switch (anti-obstruction)

-	The entire heating unit is equipped with global temperature control 
NTC sensors on the flow and return manifolds

-	Integral insulation with non-allergenic synthetic wool
-	Total premix burner, modulating, with "metal foam" radiation 

combustion chamber. Premixing in the fan. Automatic separating 
backflow diaphragm from the combustion chamber

-	Sound emissions at maximum power below 49 dBA
-	Operation during heating: determining the instantaneous power 

through a control microprocessor, with preset comparison parameters 
between requested temperature (or calculated by the outdoor 
thermoregulation) and global flow temperature

-	Logic of operation: 
	 -	Possibility of controlling the power of the single heating elements 

for calibration and/or assistance with reserved access code
	 -	D.H.W. production through priority NTC probe, to control the 

storage tank load through a pump or three-way deviator valve 
through the supplied TGC thermoregulator

-	Possibility of controlling the power of the single heating elements
-	Heat request control: temperature setpoint and modulation level
-	Monitoring the state of operation and temperatures
-	Alarm notification
-	Parameter setting
-	Control relay to switch on a pump at a fixed speed
-	Analogue 0÷10V output to control a modulating pump
-	Emergency operation: this allows you to avoid the system from 

stopping due to an interruption in communication with the adjusting 
system or possible remote management of the control unit:

-	The possibility of selecting the emergency temperature through 
supplied "Constant Setpoint" heating elements: 70°C, maximum 
power 50%

-	Alarm management
-	Alarm reset input
-	Alarm notification Relay
-	Condensation collection tray with stainless steel exhaust trap
-	Easily removable integral panelling comprised of oven-painted steel 

panels suitable for outdoor installation
-	Condensation collection tray with stainless steel exhaust trap and flue 

chamber
-	Incorporated deaerator.
The request for heat can be generated by the TGC thermoregulation/
manager or alternatively by the GCI (internal cascade management 
board).
The management logic envisions simultaneous operation of the 
maximum number of heating elements, so as to always obtain the 
maximum efficiency. Since it guarantees the maximum exchange area 
based on the delivered power. The elements are made to operate so as 
to equally divide the operating time.
The hot water that is produced is pushed by the pump located on the 
return of the primary ring to the flow of the hydraulic separator. From 
here a second pump (system - see suggested diagrams) will distribute to 
the various utilities. From the system, return the cooled water is taken 
in by the pump on the return, through the hydraulic separator, to start 
the cycle towards the generator again.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2	CARACTERISTICI  
TEHNICE ŞI DIMENSIUNI

2.1	 CARACTERISTICI TEHNICE
-	Generator de căldură pentru încălzirea cu gaz cu condensare, Low 

Nox
-	Format dintr-un modul termic proiectat pentru a funcţiona singur 

sau în baterie
-	Poate fi amplasat direct în exterior (IP X5D) 
-	Cu conţinut redus de apă
-	Viteză mare de răspuns la variaţii ale sarcinii
-	Coş de evacuare a gazelor arse care poate fi poziţionat pe 3 părţi
-	Colectoare hidraulice unite de tur şi retur (cu inversiune simplificată 

parag. 3.5)
-	Format din 2 sau mai multe elemente termice (de la 2 la 7), fabricate 

prin fuziune din aluminiu/siliciu/magneziu
-	Sunt prevăzute cu arzătoare cu modulaţie cu pre-amestecare totală 

prin iradiere 
-	Fiecare element termic este lipsit de dispozitive de separare hidraulice
-	O singură conductă de alimentare cu gaz reversibilă
-	Putere modulată de la 12 ÷ 50 kW/element.

DISPOZITIVE DE CONTROL A TEMPERATURII:
-	Senzor NTC LOCAL (fiecare element termic)
-	Termostat Limită Local (fiecare element termic)
-	Senzor NTC pe tur (General)
-	Senzor NTC pe retur (General)
-	Termostat de siguranţă omologat (Trebuie comandat şi montat pe 

conducta INAIL, vezi parag. 3.8)
-	Sondă tur globală GCI.

ALTE DISPOZITIVE DE SIGURANŢĂ conform COLECTARE R.
Vezi parag. 3.8

Panou de comandă ascuns POP-UP compus din:
-	Întrerupător ON-OFF vezi parag. 3.25
-	Termoregulator/gestionare centrală TGC
-	GCI (placă gestionare cascadă internă)
-	Siguranţe de protecţie
-	Termostat limită opţional > 350kW
-	Presostat aer ventilatoare
-	Senzor de nivel condensat
-	Presostat gaz
-	Presostat gaze arse (anti-blocare)

-	Întregul grup termic este prevăzut cu senzori NTC de control al tem-
peraturii globale montate pe colectoarele de tur şi retur

-	Izolaţie completă din lână sintetică anti-alergică
-	Arzător cu pre-amestecare totală, cu modulaţie, cu combustor din 

"burete metalic", cu iradiere. Pre-amestecare în ventilator. Diafragmă 
automată anti-reflux pentru separarea camerei de combustie

-	Emisii sonore la putere maximă mai mici de 49 dBA
-	Funcţionare în modalitate încălzire: determinarea puterii instantanee 

prin intermediul unui microprocesor de comandă, cu setarea para-
metrilor de comparare a temperaturii solicitate (sau calculate de către 
dispozitivul de termoreglare extern) şi temperatura globală de pe 
circuitul de tur

-	Modul de funcţionare: 
	 -	Posibilitate de control al puterii fiecărui element termic pentru 

eventuale etalonări şi/sau asistenţă cu cod de acces
	 -	Producţie de A.C.S. prin intermediul sondei NTC de prioritate, 

pentru comanda prin intermediul pompei de încărcare a boilerului 
sau prin supapă deviatoare cu trei căi prin intermediul termoregu-
latorului TGC din dotare

-	Posibilitatea de control al puterii fiecărui element termic
-	Controlul solicitării de căldură: setpoint al temperaturii şi nivelul 

modulaţiei
-	Monitorizarea modului de funcţionare şi al temperaturii
-	Semnalarea alarmelor
-	Setarea parametrilor
-	Releu de comandă pentru activarea unei pompe cu viteză fixă
-	Ieşire analogică 0÷10V pentru controlul unui circulator cu modulaţie
-	Funcţionare în stare de urgenţă: permite prevenire opririi instalaţiei 

ca şi consecinţă a întreruperii comunicării cu sistemul de reglare sau 
de gestionare a centralei:

-	Există posibilitatea de selectare a temperaturii de urgenţă prin in-
termediul rezistenţelor din dotare "Setpoint constant": 70°C, putere 
maximă 50%

-	Gestionarea alarmelor
-	Intrare reset alarme
-	Releu de semnalizare alarme
-	Bazin de colectare a condensatului cu sifon de evacuare din oţel inox
-	Cadru integral uşor de înlăturat format din panouri din oţel vopsite 

la temperaturi înalte, potrivite pentru instalarea în exterior
-	Bazin de colectare a condensatului cu sifon de evacuare din oţel inox
-	Dezaerator încorporat.
Solicitarea de căldură poate fi făcută de către dispozitivul de termore-
glare/gestionare TGC sau, alternativ, de către GCI (placa de gestionare 
a cascadei interne).
Modul de funcţionare prevede funcţionarea în acelaşi timp a unui 
număr maxim de elemente termice pentru a obţine întotdeauna ran-
dament maxim. Deoarece este asigurată suprafaţa maximă de schimb 
în funcţie de puterea produsă. Elementele sunt puse în funcţiune astfel 
încât timpul de funcţionare să fie împărţit în mod egal.
Apa caldă produsă este împinsă de pompa aflată pe returul circuitului 
primar către circuitul de tur al separatorului hidraulic. De aici, a doua 
pompă (instalaţie - consultaţi schemele) o va distribui către utilizatori. 
Din circuitul de retur al instalaţiei, apa răcită este aspirată de pompa 
aflată pe retur prin intermediul separatorului hidraulic şi reia ciclul 
prin intermediul generatorului.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2	MŰSZAKI ADATOK ÉS 
 MÉRETJELLEMZŐK

2.1	 MŰSZAKI ADATOK
-	Kondenzációs gázkazán fűtésre, Low Nox
-	Egy modulból áll, amely mind önálló, mind összekapcsolt működés-

re alkalmas
-	Közvetlenül kültérben is beszerelhető (IP X5D) 
-	Alacsony víztartalom
-	Sebesség moduláció a változó terhelésnek megfelelően
-	Egy égéstermék elvezetés, amely 3 oldalra helyezhető el
-	Egyesített előremenő és visszatérő vízvezeték cső (egyszerűsített in-

verzió elvén működik 3.5 ábra)
-	2 vagy több (2-7) alumínium-szilícium-magnézium ötvözetből ké-

szült hőelemből áll
-	Teljes előkeveréses modulációs sugárzó égőkkel 
-	A hőelemeken nincsen vízáramlás elzárás
-	Egy megfordítható gázcső
-	Modulálható teljesítmény 12 ÷ 50 kW/elem.

HŐMÉRSÉKLETSZABÁLYOZÓ BERENDEZÉSEK:
-	HELYI NTC érzékelő (minden hőelemen)
-	Helyi határoló termosztát (minden hőelemen)
-	NTC érzékelő az előremenő ágon (Fő)
-	NTC érzékelő a visszatérő ágon (Fő)
-	Típusjóváhagyott biztonsági termosztát (Külön megrendelendő, az 

INAIL csonkra felszerelendő, 3.8 bekezdés)
-	Általános GCI előremenő víz érzékelő.

EGYÉB BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK az R JEGYZÉK előírásainak 
megfelelően lásd 3.8 bekezdést.

Előreugró vezérlő (POP-UP), amely az alábbiakból épül fel:
-	Kapcsoló (ON-OFF) lásd a 3.25 bekezdést
-	Hőmérsékletszabályozás/TGC kazánvezérlés
-	GCI (belső áramköri kártya a kaszkád vezérléshez)
-	Biztosítékok
-	Esetleges határoló termosztát > 350 kW
-	Levegő nyomáskapcsoló a ventilátorokhoz
-	Kondenzvíz szint érzékelő
-	Gáz nyomáskapcsoló
-	Égéstermék nyomáskapcsoló (elzáródás megakadályozására)

-	A teljes egység rendelkezik globális NTC hőmérséklet vezérlő érzéke-
lőkkel az előremenő és visszatérő oldali gyűjtőcsöveken

-	Teljes hőszigetelés antiallergén műgyapjúval
-	Teljes előkeveréses, modulációs sugárzó fémszövet égő. Előkeverés a 

ventilátorban. Automatikus égéstér leválasztó visszacsapó szelep
-	A zajkibocsátás a legnagyobb teljesítményen nem haladja meg a 49 

dBA-t
-	Működés fűtés üzemmódban: a pillanatnyi teljesítmény meghatáro-

zása a vezérlő mikroprocesszorral, összehasonlítási paraméterek beál-
lításának lehetősége a kért (vagy a külső hőmérsékletszabályozó által 
mért) és az általános előremenő hőmérséklet között

-	Működési elv: 
	 -	Lehetőség az egyes hőelemek teljesítményének vezérlésére az eset-

leges kalibráláshoz és/vagy a titkos belépési kód segítségével vég-
zett szervizhez

	 -	Használati meleg víz előállítás NTC prioritás érzékelővel a me-
legvíz tároló feltöltését végző szivattyúval vagy a mellékelt TGC 
hőszabályozó által működtetett váltószeleppel történő vezérléséhez

-	Az egyes hőelemek elkülönített teljesítmény vezérlésének lehetősége
-	A hőigény vezérlése: hőmérséklet alapérték és a moduláció szintje
-	Az üzemi állapot és a hőmérsékletek ellenőrzése
-	Vészjelzések kijelzése
-	Paraméter beállítás
-	Vezérlő relé az állandó sebességű szivattyú bekapcsolásához
-	0÷10 V-os analóg kimenet a modulációs keringtető szivattyú vezér-

léséhez
-	Üzem vészhelyzet esetén: nem engedi, hogy a rendszer leálljon abban 

az esetben, ha megszakad a kommunikáció a szabályozó rendszerrel 
vagy az esetleges távvezérlő rendszerrel:

-	A mellékelt ellenállások segítségével beállítható egy vészhelyzeti ér-
ték; "Állandó alapérték": 70°C, maximális teljesítmény 50 %-a

-	A vészjelzések kezelése
-	Vészjelzés visszaállítása bemenet
-	Vészhelyzet jelző relé
-	Kondenzvíz gyűjtő rozsdamentes acél kondenzátum elvezető szifon-

nal
-	Könnyen eltávolítható teljes burkolat, amely kültéri telepítésre is al-

kalmas zománcfestékkel bevont acélból készült
-	Kondenzvíz gyűjtő rozsdamentes acél kondenzátum elvezető szifon-

nal és égéstérrel
-	Beépített légtelenítő.
A hőigényt a hőmérséklet szabályozó/TGC vezérlő vagy a GCI (belső 
kaszkád vezérlő kártya) hozza létre.
A mindenkori legnagyobb teljesítmény biztosítása érdekében a vezér-
lési logikát az összes lehetséges hőelem együttes működésére tervez-
ték. Mivel ebben az esetben a leadott teljesítmény függvényében biz-
tosított a lehető legnagyobb hőcserélő felület. Az egyes elemek mű-
ködtetése úgy történik, hogy mindkét elem egyenlő ideig működjön.
Az előállított meleg vizet a primer kör visszatérő ágára felszerelt szi-
vattyú továbbítja a levegő leválasztó nyomócsövéhez. Innen egy má-
sodik szivattyú (rendszer - tekintse meg a javasolt rajzokat) elosztja az 
egyes felhasználókhoz. A rendszer visszatérő csövétől a kihűlt vizet a 
visszatérő csővezetékre szerelt szivattyú felszívja, és a hidraulikai vál-
tóba juttatja, majd a körforgás újra kezdődik.

Tehnični podatki in mere

2	TEHNIČNI  
PODATKI IN MERE

2.1	 TEHNIČNI PODATKI
-	Kondenzacijski kotel za ogrevanje, ki deluje na plin z nizkimi emisij-

skimi vrednostmi "Low Nox"
-	Sestavljen je iz toplotnega modula, ki lahko deluje samostojno ali v 

nizu
-	Namestiti ga je mogoče na prosto (IP X5D) 
-	Nizka vsebnost vode
-	Hitra odzivnost na spremembe tlaka
-	Enojni odvod dimnih plinov, ki ga je mogoče namestiti na 3 strani
-	Združeni vodni zbiralniki za dovod in povratek (z enostavnim obra-

tom, odstavek 3.5)
-	Sestavljen iz 2 ali več toplotnih elementov (od 2 do 7), zlitina alumi-

nija/silicija/magnezija
-	Vključno z modulacijskimi predmešalnimi gorilniki z izžarevanjem 
-	Vsak toplotni element je brez zapornih ventilov
-	Ena obračljiva cev za dovod plina
-	Modulirana moč od 12 do 50 kW/element.

NAPRAVE ZA NADZOR TEMPERATURE:
-	LOKALNI NTC senzor sobne temperature (vsak toplotni element)
-	Lokalni termostat mejne sobne temperature (vsak toplotni element)
-	NTC senzor na dovodu (glavni)
-	NTC senzor na povratku (glavni)
-	Homologiran varnostni termostat (za naročiti in vgraditi na cev 

INAIL, v odstavku 3.8)
-	Sskupna sonda na dovodu GCI.

DRUGE VARNOSTNE NAPRAVE IZ ZBIRKE R. 
Oglejte si odstavek 3.8.

Odmična krmilna plošča POP-UP, sestavljena iz:
-	Vklopno-izklopno stikalo, oglejte si odstavek 3.25
-	Termoregulator/nadzorni sistem kotla TGC
-	GCI (notranja kartica za kaskadno upravljanje)
-	Varovalke
-	Morebitni mejni termostat > 350kW
-	Zračni presostat ventilatorjev
-	Nivojski senzor kondenzne vode
-	Plinski presostat
-	Presostat dimnih plinov (za preprečevanje mašenja)

-	Celotna ogrevalna naprava je opremljena z NTC senorji za nadzor 
temperature v celotnem sistemu na odvodnih in povratnih zbiralnikih

-	Popolna izolacija iz hipoalergijske umetne volne
-	Modulacijski predmešalni gorilnik s popolnim mešanjem, z zgoreval-

no glavo v obliki žarilne "kovinske gobice". Predmešanje z ventilator-
jem. Samodejna protipovratna membrana za ločevanje od zgorevalne 
komore

-	Emisije zvoka pri najvišji moči so nižje od 49 dBA
-	Delovanje v načinu ogrevanja: določitev trenutne moči s krmilnim 

mikroprocesorjem, s prednastavitvijo primerjalnih parametrov med 
zahtevano temperaturo (ali tisto, ki se izračuna na podlagi zunanje 
termoregulacije) in skupno temperaturo v dovodu

-	Način delovanja: 
	 -	Možnost nadzora moči posameznih grelnih členov zaradi morebi-

tnega umerjanja in/ali servisiranja z osebno dostopno kodo
	 -	Priprava tople sanitarne vode s prednostno NTC sondo za nadzor s 

polnilno črpalko grelnika ali s tripotnim preusmeritvenim ventilom 
s pomočjo priloženega termoregulatorja TGC

-	Možnost nadzora moči posameznih grelnih elementov
-	Nadzor zahteve po ogrevanju: nastavitvena točka temperature in raven 

modulacije
-	Spremljanje stanja delovanja in temperatur
-	Signalizacija alarmov
-	Nastavitev parametrov
-	Krmilni rele za omogočenje delovanja črpalke s stalno hitrostjo
-	Analogni izhod 0÷10 V za nadzor modulacijske obtočne črpalke
-	Delovanje v sili: preprečuje nedelovanje naprave zaradi izpada ko-

munikacije z regulacijskim sistemom ali morebitnega daljinskega 
upravljanja centrale:

-	Z možnostjo izbire temperature prekinitve delovanja v sili s pomočjo 
priloženih uporov, "stalna nastavitvena točka": 70°C, najvišja moč 50%

-	Upravljanje alarmov
-	Vhod za ponastavitev alarma
-	Rele za signalizacijo alarma
-	Rezervoar za odtekanje kodenza z odtočnim sifonom iz nerjavečega 

jekla
-	Enostavno snemljiv plašč z jeklenimi ploščami, lakiranimi in sušenimi 

v peči, ki so primerne za namestitev na prostem
-	Rezervoar za odtekanje kodenza z odtočnim sifonom in komoro 

dimnih plinov iz nerjavečega jekla
-	Vgrajen odzračevalni ventil.
Zahtevo po ogrevanju lahko sproži termoregulator/nadzorni sistem 
TGC ali GCI (notranja kartica za kaskadno upravljanje).
Logika upravljanja predvideva sočasno delovanje največjega možnega 
števila grelnih elementov, tako da je vselej zagotovljen največji izko-
ristek. Zagotovljena je namreč največja površina izmenjave glede na 
doseženo moč. Elementi delujejo tako, da je čas delovanja enakomerno 
razporejen.
Črpalka, ki je vgrajena na povratku glavnega obroča, potiska pripravlje-
no toplo vodo v dovod hidravličnega ločevalnika. Tukaj jo druga črpalka 
(sistem - oglejte si priporočene sheme) dovaja različnim porabnikom. 
V povratku sistema črpalka črpa ohlajeno vodo skozi hidravlični lo-
čevalnik, tako da nadaljuje cikel preko generatorja.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2	TECHNICKÉ  
CHARAKTERISTIKY A 
ROZMĚRY

2.1	 TECHNICKÉ CHARAKTERISTIKY
-	Kondenzační plynový výhřevný generátor pro vytápění, Low Nox
-	Skládá se z tepelného modulu, uspořádaného k samostatnému nebo 

kombinovanému provozu (v baterii) 
-	Připojitelný přímo k venkovnímu prostředí (IP X5D) 
-	S nízkým obsahem vody
-	Rychlá reakce na změny zatížení
-	Samostatný odvod spalin nastavitelný na 3 stranách
-	Unifikované hydraulické kolektory přívodu a zpátečky (zjednoduše-

ná inverze, odst. 3.5)
-	Skládá se ze 2 nebo více tepelných prvků (2-7), slitina hliníku/kře-

míku/hořčíku
-	Vybaven modulačními hořáky s kompletním předmíchacím sálavým 

systémem 
-	Každý tepelný prvek je bez hydraulických odchytů
-	Jediná reverzní trubka na přívod plynu
-	Modulační výkon od 12 ÷ 50 kW/prvek.

ZAŘÍZENÍ NA KONTROLU TEPLOTY:
-	NTC LOKÁLNÍ čidlo (každý tepelný prvek)
-	Lokální Limit. Termostat (každý tepelný prvek)
-	NTC čidlo přívodu do otopné soustavy (Hlavní)
-	NTC čidlo zpátečky z otopné soustavy (Hlavní)
-	Bezpečnostní termostat homologovaný (K objednání a instalaci na 

vylamovacím kusu INAIL v odst. 3.8)
-	Globální čidlo GCI na přívodu.

DALŠÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ pro SPOJE R.
Viz odst. 3.8.

Zasouvací ovládací panel POP-UP se skládá z:
-	Vypínače ON-OFF viz odst. 3.25
-	Termoregulátoru/řízení kotle TGC
-	GCI (vnitřní řídící deska pro kaskádové uspořádání)
-	Ochranné pojistky
-	Eventuální limit. termostat > 350kW
-	Presostat vzduchu ventilátorů
-	Čidlo hladiny vody z kondenzace
-	Presostat plynu
-	Presostat spalin (se zařízením proti ucpání)

-	Celá tepelná jednotka je vybavena globálními NTC čidly na kontrolu 
teploty na kolektorech na přívodu do otopné soustavy a na zpátečce. 

-	Integrální izolace se syntetickou analergickou vlnou
-	Hořák s kompletním předmíchacím sálavým systémem, modulační, 

se spalovací komorou typu "kovová houba" Předmíchání ve ventilá-
toru. Automatická diafragma proti zpětnému toku na oddělení od 
spalovací komory

-	Emise hluku při maximálním výkonu nižší než 49 dBA
-	Provoz v režimu vytápění: stanovení okamžitého výkonu prostřed-

nictvím mikroprocesoru, s přednastavenými parametry pro srovná-
ní mezi požadovanou teplotou (nebo teplotou, vypočtenou pomocí 
externí termoregulace) a globální náběhovou teplotou

-	Provozní logika: 
	 -	Možnost regulace výkonu jednotlivých topných těles pro eventuál-

ní kalibrace a/nebo asistence s vyhrazeným přístupovým kódem
	 -	Produkce TUV prostřednictvím prioritního NTC čidla, pro ovlá-

dání pomocí plnícího čerpadla ohřívače nebo trojcestného přepí-
nacího ventilu termoregulátoru TGC, který je ve vybavení

-	Možnost regulace výkonu jednotlivých topných těles
-	Řízení požadavků o teplo: setpoint teploty a stupně modulace
-	Monitorování provozního stavu a teplot
-	Signalizace alarmů
-	Nastavení parametrů
-	Řídící relé pro aktivaci čerpadla se stálou rychlostí
-	Analogový výstup 0÷10V pro kontrolu modulačního čerpadla
-	Nouzový provoz: zabraňuje zastavení zařízení v důsledku přerušení 

komunikace s řídicím systémem nebo eventuálním dálkovým říze-
ním centrální jednotky:

-	S možností výběru nouzové teploty přes odpory dodávané s řadou 
"Konstantní setpoint": 70°C, maximální výkon 50%

-	Řízení alarmů
-	Vstup pro reset Alarmu
-	Relé pro signalizaci Alarmu
-	Nádrž na sběr kondenzátu s odváděcím sifonem z nerezové oceli
-	Integrální panelové obložení, snadno demontovatelné, se smaltova-

nými ocelovými panely vhodnými pro venkovní instalaci
-	Nádrž na sběr kondenzátu s odváděcím sifonem a spalovací komora 

z nerezové oceli.
-	Zaintegrovaný odvzdušňovač.
Žádost o teplo může být generována ze strany termoregulátoru/řízení 
TGC nebo alternativne GCI (vnitřní řídící deska kaskády).
Řídící logika zajišťuje současný provoz maximálního počtu topných 
těles, aby se vždy dosáhl maximální výnos. Je zajištěn maximální po-
vrch pro výměnu tepla v závislosti na dodané energii. Tyto tělesa jsou 
uváděny do provozu tak, aby sdíleli rovnakým podílem provozní dobu.
Produkovaná teplá voda je tlačena čerpadlem, umístěným na zpáteč-
ce primárního okruhu k náběhu hydraulického oddělovače. Zde druhé 
čerpadlo (zařízení - viz příslušná schémata) zajistí distribuci pro jed-
notlivé uživatele. Ze zpátečky zařízení je ochlazená voda nasávána čer-
padlem prostřednictvím hydraulického oddělovače, aby se pak opětov-
ně obnovil její cyklus prostřednictvím generátoru.

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

2	TEKNIK ÖZELLİKLERİ 
VE BOYUTLARI

2.1	 TEKNIK ÖZELLIKLERI
-	Low Nox gazlı ısıtma için yoğuşmalı kazanı
-	Ayrı olarak veya grup halinde çalışmak üzere yerleştirilmiş bir ısı mo-

dülünden oluşur
-	Doğrudan dış mekana yerleştirilebilir (IP X5D) 
-	Düşük miktarda su içerir
-	Yük değişikliklerine hızlı bir şekilde karşılık verir
-	3 tarafa yerleştirilebilen tekli duman tahliye borusu
-	Birleştirilmiş çıkış ve geri dönüş hidrolik rakorları (kolaylaştırılmış 

ters çevrilebilme özellikli, böl. 3.5)
-	2 veya daha fazla (en az 2, en fazla 7) alüminyum-silisyum-

magnezyum alaşımı ısı bloğundan oluşur
-	Tam modülasyonlu ön karışımlı ışınım brülörü ile donatılmış 
-	Isı bloklarının hiçbirinde hidrolik kapama sistemi yoktur
-	Ters çevrilebilir tek bir gaz besleme borusu
-	Her Termik Modülde 12 ÷ 50 kW modülasyonlu güç.

SICAKLIK KONTROL CİHAZLARI:
-	BÖLGESEL NTC sensör (her bir ısı bloğunda)
-	Bölgesel Limit Termostatı (her bir ısı bloğunda)
-	NTC çıkış sensörü (Genel)
-	NTC geri dönüş sensörü (Genel)
-	Tescilli emniyet termostatı (böl. 3.8'deki INAIL boruya monte edil-

mek üzere sipariş edilmelidir)
-	GCI global çıkış sensörü.

R CİLDİ uyarınca DİĞER EMNİYET CİHAZLARI.
Bkz. böl. 3.8.

Açılır kapanır POP-UP kumanda paneli:
-	Açma kapama düğmesi, bkz. böl. 3.25
-	TGC Kazan ve Bölge Kontrol Paneli
-	Termik Modüller Kaskad Kontrol Kartı (GCI)
-	Sigortalar
-	Varsa limit termostatı > 350kW
-	Fan hava basınç şalteri
-	Yoğuşma suyu seviye sensörü
-	Gaz basınç şalteri
-	Duman basınç şalteri (tıkanma yapmaz)

-	Isıtma ünitesinin tamamında, çıkış ve geri dönüş rakorlarında NTC 
sıcaklık kontrol sensörleri bulunur

-	Antialerjik sentetik yünle izolasyon
-	"Metal köpük" yanma odalı, tam modülasyonlu ön karışımlı ışınım brü-

lörü. Fanda ön karışım. Yanma odasından ayırmak için otomatik geri 
akış diyaframı

-	Maksimum güçte 49 dBA'nın altında ses emisyonu
-	Isıtma fonksiyonu: gerekli (veya harici sıcaklık ayar cihazının hesapla-

dığı) sıcaklıkla global çıkış sıcaklığı karşılaştırma parametrelerini ön-
ceden ayarlayarak kumanda mikroprosesörü aracılığıyla anlık gücün 
belirlenmesi

-	Çalışma mantığı: 
	 -	Gerektiğinde ayar ve/veya özel giriş kodu ile destek için, her bir Ter-

mik Modülün gücünü kontrol olanağı
	 -	Boyler ısıtma pompası veya üç yollu yön değiştirici valf ile dona-

nımdaki TGC termoregülatör aracılığıyla kontrol için NTC sensö-
rü aracılığıyla sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi

-	Her bir Termik Modülün gücünü kontrol olanağı
-	Isı ihtiyacının kontrolü: sıcaklık ayar noktası ve modülasyon düzeyi
-	Çalışma durumu ve sıcaklıkların izlenmesi
-	Alarm bildirimi
-	Parametre ayarı
-	Pompalardan birini sabit hızda çalıştırmak için kumanda rölesi
-	Modülasyonlu sirkülasyon pompalarının kontrolü için 0÷10V ana-

log çıkış
-	Acil durum işletimi: ayar sistemi veya ünitesi uzaktan kontrol birimi 

ile iletişim kesildiğinde tesisatın durmasını engeller:
-	Donanımdaki rezistanslar aracılığıyla acil durum sıcaklığını seçme 

olanağı; "Sabit Ayar noktası": 70°C, maksimum güç %50
-	Alarm yönetimi
-	Alarm sıfırlama girişi
-	Alarm bildirim rölesi
-	Tahliye sifonlu paslanmaz çelik yoğuşma havuzu
-	Dış mekanda montaja uygun, fırınlanmış emaye kaplı çelik paneller
-	Tahliye sifonlu paslanmaz çelik yoğuşma havuzu ve duman odası
-	Entegre hava giderici.
Isı talebi, TGC Kazan ve Bölge Kontrol Paneli veya GCI (kaskad kuru-
lum kontrol kartı) tarafından gönderilebilir.
Kontrol mantığı, mümkün olduğu kadar çok sayıda Termik Modülün, 
maksimum verim elde edilecek şekilde aynı anda çalışmasını sağlar. 
Maksimum ısı alışveriş yüzeyi üretilen güce bağlı olarak sağlandığın-
dan, modüller, çalışma süreleri eşit olarak dağılacak şekilde çalıştırılır.
Üretilen sıcak su, primer devredeki pompadan denge kabının çıkışına 
itilir. Burada, ikinci bir pompa (tesisat - verilen şemalara bakınız) ta-
rafından çeşitli besleme hatlarına dağıtılır. Soğuyan su, kazanda tekrar 
çevrime girmek üzere, geri dönüş hattındaki pompa tarafından, den-
ge kabı aracılığıyla emilir.

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

2	WŁAŚCIWOŚCI  
TECHNICZNE I WYMIARY

2.1	 WŁAŚCIWOŚCI TECHNICZNE
-	Generator ciepła do ogrzewania kondensacyjnego gazowego, Low 

Nox
-	Zbudowany z modułu cieplnego przystosowanego do pracy samo-

dzielnej lub w połączeniu
-	Możliwość ustawienia bezpośrednio na zewnątrz (IP X5D) 
-	Niska zawartość wody
-	Krótki czas odpowiedzi na zmiany obciążenia
-	Pojedynczy wylot dymu, z możliwością ustawienia na trzech bokach
-	Zunifikowane kolektory hydrauliczne dopływu i powrotu (z uprosz-

czonym odwracaniem parag. 3.5)
-	Zbudowany z 2 lub kilku elementów cieplnych (od 2 do 7), odlew z 

aluminium / krzemu / magnezu
-	Z palnikami promiennikowymi modulacyjnymi ze wstępnym mie-

szaniem całkowitym 
-	Każdy element cieplny nie posiada urządzeń odcinających od insta-

lacji hydraulicznej
-	Jeden przewód doprowadzający gaz z możliwością odwracania
-	Moc modulowana od 12 ÷ 50 kW/element.

URZĄDZENIA KONTROLUJĄCE TEMPERATURĘ:
-	Czujnik NTC w pomieszczeniu (każdy element cieplny)
-	Termostat graniczny dla pomieszczenia (każdy element cieplny)
-	Czujnik NTC dopływu (ogólny)
-	Czujnik NTC powrotny (ogólny)
-	Termostat bezpieczeństwa z certyfikatem (na zamówienie, instalowa-

ny na gnieździe INAIL, parag. 3.8)
-	Czujnik dopływu ogólny WZK.

INNE URZĄDZENIA zabezpieczające zgodnie z włoskim zbiorem 
przepisów dotyczących instalacji grzewczych "RACCOLTA R".
Patrz par. 3.8.

Chowany panel sterowania POP-UP, składający się z:
-	Wyłącznika ON-OFF [Włącz/ Wyłącz], patrz parag. 3.25
-	Termoregulacja/zarządzanie kotłem TGC
-	WKZ (karta wewnętrznego zarządzania kaskadą)
-	Bezpieczniki
-	Ewentualny termostat graniczny > 350kW
-	Presostat powietrza w wentylatorach
-	Czujnik poziomu wody ze skroplin
-	Presostat gazu
-	Presostat dymu (zapobiegający zapchaniu)

-	Cała jednostka cieplna jest wyposażona w czujniki NTC kontrolujące 
temperaturę ogólną na kolektorach dopływu i powrotu

-	Pełna izolacja z wełny syntetycznej nieuczulającej
-	Palnik promiennikowy ze wstępnym mieszaniem całkowitym, modu-

lacyjny, z komorą spalania z pianki metalowej. Wstępne mieszanie 
w wentylatorze. Automatyczna przegroda zapobiegająca przepływo-
wi wstecznemu z komory spalania

-	Emisja hałasu przy mocy maksymalnej poniżej 49 dBA
-	Działanie w trybie grzania: określenie mocy chwilowej dzięki mikro-

procesorowi sterującemu, ze wstępnym ustawianiem parametrów do 
porównania temperatury żądanej (lub obliczonej przez termoregula-
cję zewnętrzną) a temperaturą ogólną na wlocie

-	Zasada działania: 
	 -	Możliwość kontrolowania mocy pojedynczych elementów ciepl-

nych w celu przeprowadzenia ewentualnych kalibracji i/lub obsłu-
gi technicznej z zastrzeżonym kodem dostępu

	 -	Wytwarzanie wody ciepłej dzięki czujnikowi pierwszeństwa NTC, 
poprzez polecenie z pompy napełniania podgrzewacza lub zawo-
ru rozdzielającego trójdrożnego poprzez termoregulator TGC do-
łączony do wyposażenia

-	Możliwość kontrolowania mocy pojedynczych elementów cieplnych
-	Kontrola zapotrzebowania ciepła: wartości zadane temperatury i po-

ziom modulacji
-	Monitorowanie stanu działania i temperatur
-	Sygnalizowanie alarmów
-	Ustawianie parametrów
-	Przekaźnik sterujący aktywujący pompę o stałej prędkości
-	Wyjście analogowe 0÷10V do kontroli pompy obiegowej modulują-

cej
-	Działanie w trybie awaryjnym: pozwala uniknąć przestoju urządzenia 

na skutek przerwania komunikacji z systemem regulacji lub z ewen-
tualnym zdalnym zarządzaniem centralą:

-	Możliwość wyboru temperatury awaryjnej dzięki grzałkom dostar-
czonym w wyposażeniu "Stała wartość zadana": 70°C, moc maksy-
malna 50%

-	Zarządzanie alarmami
-	Wejście resetowania Alarmu
-	Przekaźnik sygnalizowania Alarmu
-	Rynna na skropliny z syfonem spustowym ze stali nierdzewnej
-	Obudowa ścian ze stalowych, paneli malowanych ogniowo, łatwo 

zdejmowanych, dostosowanych do instalacji na zewnątrz
-	Rynna na skropliny z syfonem spustowym i komorą spali ze stali nie-

rdzewnej
-	Wbudowany odpowietrzacz.
Zapotrzebowanie na ciepło może być generowane przez jednostkę ter-
moregulującą/ zarządzania TGC lub ewentualnie przez WKZ (karta 
wewnętrznego zarządzania kaskadą).
Zasada zarządzania opiera się na jednoczesnym działaniu możliwie 
jak największej ilości jednostek cieplnych, w celu stałego uzyskiwania 
maksymalnej wydajności. Ponieważ jest gwarantowana maksymalna 
powierzchnia wymiany, zależąca od pobieranej mocy. Elementy pra-
cują w taki sposób, aby równo dzieliły czas działania.
Wytwarzana c.w.u. jest wypychana przy użyciu pompy znajdującej się na 
powrocie z obiegu głównego do wlotu separatora hydraulicznego. Stąd 
kolejna pompa (układ pokazany na sugerowanych schematach) będzie 
rozprowadzała wodę do poszczególnych odbiorców. Z dopływu insta-
lacji ochłodzona woda jest zasysana pompą na dopływie poprzez se-
parator hydrauliczny, aby ponownie rozpocząć cykl poprzez generator.
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A

Profondità min. 100 mm

VENTILATORE

TUBO GAS

COPERCHI O
BR UCIATORE

ACCENSIONE
IONIZZAZIONE

BR UCIATORE

SCAMBI ATORE
ALLUMINIO
SILICIO

USCI TA
SCARICO
CONDENSA

NTC GLOBAL E
DI RITORNO

RITORNO
RISCALD AM.

MANDATA
RISCALD AM.

SOND A
NTC GLOBALE
DI MANDATA

SFI ATO ARIA
AUTOMATICO

TERMOST ATO
LIMITE

RUBINETTO
DI SCARICOBACINELLA

RACCOGL I
CONSENSA -
RACCORDO
CAMINO

TELAIO

VALVOLA GAS

SENSORE
DI LIVELLO

PANNELLO
COMANDI

SOND A NTC
LOCALE

Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.2	 ВИГЛЯД ГОЛОВНИХ КОМПОНЕНТІВ

вихід диму ПРАВОРУЧ (умови постачання) - ЛІВО-
РУЧ і ПОЗАДУ (замовити комплект для відведення 
диму позаду
пряма лінія (подачі) ПРАВОРУЧ (умови постачання) 
- ЛІВОРУЧ 
зворотна лінія ПРАВОРУЧ (умови постачання) - ЛІ-
ВОРУЧ 
підведення Газу ПРАВОРУЧ (умови постачання) - ЛІ-
ВОРУЧ 

Якщо необхідно розташувати трубу для відведення диму 
ліворуч від котла, слід посунути кришку "A" з відповід-
ними проводами, датчик рівня і трубку реле тиску, у 
задню частину котла. 
Задню кришку (попередньо зняту) слід встановити на 
правому боці котла.

ПАНЕЛЬ 
УПРАВЛІННЯ

ГАЗОВИЙ  
КЛАПАН

ГАЗОВА ТРУБА

КРИШКА 
ПАЛЬНИКА

ПАЛЬНИК

ДАТЧИК 
РІВНЯ

ЄМНІСТЬ ДЛЯ 
ЗБИРАННЯ 
КОНДЕНСАТУ
ПАТРУБОК ДИ-
МАРЯ

РАМА

ВИХІД ДЛЯ 
ЗЛИВУ 
КОНДЕНСАТУ

ЗЛИВНИЙ 
КРАН

Мін.глибина 100 мм

ЗВОРОТНА 
ЛІНІЯ ОПАЛ.
СИСТЕМИ

ПРЯМА 
ЛІНІЯ ОПАЛ.
СИСТЕМИ

ВЕНТИЛЯТОР

NTC ЗАГАЛЬНОЇ 
ТЕМП. В 
ЗВОРОТНІЙ ЛІНІЇ

ТЕМПЕР.ДАТЧИК
NTC ЗАГАЛЬНОЇ ТЕМП. 
В ЗВОРОТНІЙ ЛІНІЇ

АВТОМАТИЧНИЙ 
КЛАПАН ДЛЯ 
ВИПУСКУ ПОВІТРЯ

АЛЮМІНІЄВО-
КРЕМНІЄВИЙ ТЕ-
ПЛООБМІННИК

РОЗПАЛЕННЯ
ІОНІЗАЦІЯ
ТЕМПЕР.ДАТЧИК 
NTC ЛОКАЛЬНИЙ

ОБМЕЖУВАЛЬ-
НИЙ ТЕРМОСТАТ

Технически характеристики и размери

2.2	 ИЗГЛЕД ОСНОВНИ ЕЛЕМЕНТИ 

изход дим ДЕСЕН (условия на доставка) – ЛЯВА страна и 
ЗАДНА страна (поръчайте кит изход, дим отзад
подаване ДЯСНА страна (условия на доставка) – ЛЯВА 
страна 
връщане ДЯСНА страна (условия на доставка) – ЛЯВА 
страна 
вход Газ ДЯСНА страна (условия на доставка) – ЛЯВА 
страна.

Когато се налага поставяне на отвеждане за дим, от лявата 
страна, на топлогенератора, трябва да се премести капака 
"А", със съответния кабел, сензор за ниво и тръба датчик, 
от задната страна на топлогенератора. 
Задния капак (свален предварително), трябва да с 
епостави отново отдясно на топлогенератора.

КОМАНДЕН 
ПУЛТ

ГАЗОВ КЛАПАН

ТРЪБА  
ЗА ГАЗА

КАПАК  
ГОРЕЛКА

ГОРЕЛКА

СЕНЗОР ЗА 
НИВО

ЛЕГЕНЧЕ ЗА СЪБИ-
РАНЕ НА КОНДЕНЗ

ВРЪЗКА 
КУМИН

РАМА

ИЗХОД 
ОТВЕЖДАНЕ 
КОНДЕНЗ

КРАН ЗА 
ИЗТОЧВАНЕ

Мин. Дълбочина 100 mm

ВРЪЩАНЕ 
ОТОПЛЕНИЕ

ПОДАВАНЕ 
ОТОПЛЕНИЕ

ВЕНТИЛАТОР

NTC ОБЩА 
ВРЪЩАНЕ

СОНДА 
NTC ОБЩА 
ПОДАВАНЕ

АВТОМАТИЧНО 
ОБЕЗВЪЗДУШАВАНЕ

ОБМЕННИК 
СИЛИЦИЕВ 
АЛУМИНИЙ

ЗАПАЛВАНЕ
ЙОНИЗАЦИЯ
ЛОКАЛНА NTC 
СОНДА

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ 
ТЕРМОСТАТ

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.2	 POHĽAD NA HLAVNÉ KOMPONENTY

výfuk spalín PRAVÁ strana (podľa dodávky) - ĽAVÁ 
a ZADNÁ strana (objednať výfukovú súpravu spalín 
pre montáž na zadnej strane)
prívod PRAVÁ strana (podľa dodávky) - ĽAVÁ strana 
spiatočka PRAVÁ strana (podľa dodávky) - ĽAVÁ 
strana 
prívod plynu PRAVÁ strana (podľa dodávky) - ĽAVÁ 
strana 

V prípade potreby umiestniť výfuk spalín na ľavej 
strane kotla je nevyhnutné presunúť kryt "A" s relatív-
nymi káblami, senzor hladiny a vedenie presostatu na 
zadnú stranu kotla. 
Zadný kryt (predtým odstránený) musí byť opätovne 
umiestnený na pravej strane kotla.

OVLÁDACÍ 
PANEL

PLYNOVÝ 
VENTIL

PLYNOVÁ 
TRUBKA

KRYT HORÁ-
KA

HORÁK

SENZOR 
HLADINY

NÁDRŽKA  
NA ZBER  
KONDENZÁTU
PRÍPOJKA KO-
MÍNA

RÁM

VÝSTUP 
ODVODU 
KONDENZÁTU

VYPÚŠŤACÍ 
KOHÚTIK

Hĺbka min. 100 mm

SPIATOČKA 
Z VYKUR. 
SÚSTAVY

NÁBEH DO 
VYKUR. 
SÚSTAVY

VENTILÁTOR

NTC GLOBÁLNY 
SENZOR NA 
SPIATOČKE

AUTOM.
ODVZDUŠNENIE

HLINÍKO- 
KREMÍKOVÝ  
VÝMENNÍK

ZAPAĽOVANIE
IONIZÁCIA
LOKÁLNA NTC 
SONDA

LIMIT.  
TERMOSTAT

SONDA
NTC GLOBÁLNY 
SENZOR NA 
PRÍVODE

Technical characteristics and dimensions

2.2	 VIEW OF MAIN PARTS

flue gas outlet RIGHT side (supply condition) - LEFT 
side and REAR side (order rear flue gas outlet kit)
flow RIGHT side (supply condition) - LEFT side 
return RIGHT side (supply condition) - LEFT side 
Gas intake RIGHT side (supply condition) - LEFT side 

If it is necessary to position the flue exhaust, on the 
left side of the boiler, it is necessary to move cover "A" 
with relative cabling, level sensor and pressure switch 
pipe, on the rear side of the boiler. 
The rear cover (previously removed) must be put back 
on the right side of the boiler.

CONTROL 
PANEL

GAS VALVE

GAS PIPE

BURNER 
COVER

BURNER

LEVEL 
SENSOR

CONDENSATION 
COLLECTION PAN

FLUE FITTING

FRAME

CONDENSATE 
DRAIN OUTLET

DRAINING 
VALVE

Min. depth 100 mm

HEAT. 
RETURN

HEAT. FLOW

FAN

RETURN 
GLOBAL NTC

PROBE
FLOW GLOBAL 
NTC

AUTOMATIC 
AIR BLEED 
VALVE

SILICON 
ALUMINIUM 
EXCHANGER

IGNITION
IONISATION
ROOM NTC 
PROBE

LIMIT 
THERMOSTAT

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.2	 VEDERE A COMPONENTELOR  
PRINCIPALE

ieşire gaze arse partea DREAPTĂ (livrare standard) - 
partea STÂNGĂ şi partea POSTERIOARĂ (comandaţi 
kit-ul posterior de ieşire a gazelor arse)
tur partea DREAPTĂ (livrare standard) - partea 
STÂNGĂ 
retur partea DREAPTĂ (livrare standard) - partea 
STÂNGĂ 
intrare Gaz partea DREAPTĂ (livrare standard) - 
partea STÂNGĂ 

În cazul în care este necesară poziţionarea coşului 
de evacuare a gazelor arse în partea stângă, trebuie 
să mutaţi capacul "A" şi cablurile corespunzătoare, 
senzorul de nivel şi conducta presostat, în partea din 
spate a centralei. 
Capacul posterior (înlăturat în precedenţă) trebuie 
aşezat în partea dreaptă a centralei.

PANOU DE 
COMANDĂ

VANĂ GAZ

CONDUCTĂ 
DE GAZ

CAPAC  
ARZĂTOR

ARZĂTOR

SENZOR 
DE NIVEL

BAZIN 
COLECTARE 
CONDENSAT

RACORD COŞ

CADRU

IEŞIRE 
EVACUARE 
CONDENSAT

ROBINET DE 
DESCĂRCARE

Adâncime min. 100 mm

RETUR 
ÎNCĂLZIRE

TUR 
ÎNCĂLZIRE

VENTILATOR

NTC GLOBALĂ 
DE RETUR

SONDĂ
NTC GLOBALĂ 
DE TUR

DEZAERARE 
AUTOMATĂ

SCHIMBĂTOR 
ALUMINIU 
SILICIU

APRINDERE
IONIZARE
SONDĂ NTC 
LOCALĂ

TERMOSTAT 
LIMITĂ

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.2	 A FŐBB ALKATRÉSZEK ÁTTEKINTÉSE

égéstermék kivezetés a JOBB oldalon (alapállapot) - 
BAL oldali vagy HÁTSÓ kivezetéshez (rendelje meg 
hátsó égéstermék elvezető készletet)
előremenő cső JOBB oldal (alapállapot) - BAL oldal 
visszatérő cső JOBB oldal (alapállapot) - BAL oldal 
Gáz bemenet JOBB oldal (alapállapot) - BAL oldal 

Amennyiben az égéstermék elvezető csövet a kazán 
bal oldalára kívánja elhelyezni, helyezze át az "A" 
fedelet a hozzá tartozó kábelezéssel, szintérzékelővel 
és nyomáskapcsoló csővel együtt a készülék hátuljára. 
A korábban eltávolított hátsó fedelet pedig, a készülék 
jobb oldalára kell áthelyezni.

VEZÉRLŐ

GÁZSZELEP

GÁZCSŐ

ÉGŐFEDÉL

ÉGŐ

SZINTÉRZÉKELŐ

KONDENZVÍZ 
GYŰJTŐ  
TARTÁLY
KÉMÉNY  
CSATLAKOZÓ

VÁZ

KONDENZVÍZ 
ELVEZETÉS

LEFÚVATÓ 
CSAP

Min. mélység 100 mm

FŰTÉSI 
VISSZAMENŐ 
MELEG V.

FŰTÉSI 
ELŐREMENŐ 
MELEG V.

VENTILÁTOR

ÁLTALÁNOS NTC 
VISSZATÉRŐ 
ÉRZÉKELŐ

ÉRZÉKELŐ 
ÁLTALÁNOS NTC 
ELŐREMENŐ 
ÉRZÉKELŐ

AUTOMATIKUS 
LÉGTELENÍTŐ

ALUMÍNIUM-
SZILÍCIUM HŐ-
CSERÉLŐ

BEGYÚJTÁS
IONIZÁCIÓ
HELYI NTC  
ÉRZÉKELŐ

HATÁROLÓ 
TERMOSZTÁT

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.2	 IZGLED TEMELJNIH SESTAVNIH  
DELOV

izhod dimnih plinov DESNA (odvisno od dobave) - 
LEVA in ZADNJA stran (naročiti je treba zadnji izhod 
dimnih plinov)
dovod DESNA (odvisno od dobave) - LEVA stran 
povratek DESNA (odvisno od dobave) - LEVA stran 
vhod plina DESNA (odvisno od dobave) - LEVA stran 

Če bi želeli izhod dimnih plinov postaviti na levo stran 
kotla, pomaknite pokrov "A" z ustreznim ožičenjem, 
nivojski senzor in cev presostata na zadnjo stran kotla. 
Zadnji pokrov (ki ste ga pred tem sneli) znova postavite 
na desno stran kotla.

KRMILNA 
PLOŠČA

PLINSKI VEN-
TIL

PLINSKA CEV

POKROV GO-
RILNIKA

GORILNIK

NIVOJSKI 
SENZOR

POSODA ZA 
ODTEKANJE 
KONDENZA
DIMNIŠKI 
PRIKLJUČEK

OKVIR

IZHOD 
ODTOKA 
KONDENZA

ODVODNI 
VENTIL

Globina najmanj 100 mm

POVRATEK 
OGREVANJA

DOVOD 
OGREVANJA

VENTILATOR

NTC SONDA NA 
POVRATKU

NTC
SONDA NA 
DOVODU

AVTOMATSKI 
ODZRAČEVALNI 
VENTIL

IZMENJEVAL-
NIK IZ ALUMI-
NIJA SILICIJA

VŽIG
IONIZACIJA
LOKALNA NTC 
SONDA

MEJNI  
TERMOSTAT

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.2	 POHLED NA HLAVNÍ KOMPONENTY

výfuk spalin PRAVÁ strana (dle dodávky) - LEVÁ 
strana a ZADNÍ strana (objednat výfukovou soupravu 
spalin pro umístění na zadní straně)
přívod PRAVÁ strana (dle dodávky) - LEVÁ strana 
zpátečka PRAVÁ strana (dle dodávky) - LEVÁ strana 
přívod plynu PRAVÁ strana (dle dodávky) - LEVÁ 
strana

V případě potřeby umístit výfuk spalin na levé straně 
kotle je nezbytné posunout kryt "A" s odpvídajícími 
kabely, senzorem úrovně a vedením presostatu, na 
zadní stranu kotle. 
Zadní kryt (dřív odstraněn) musí být opětovně umístěn 
na pravé straně kotle.

OVLÁDACÍ 
PANEL

PLYNOVÝ 
VENTIL

PLYNOVÁ 
TRUBKA

KRYT  
HOŘÁKU

HOŘÁK

ČIDLO 
HLADINY

NÁDRŽKA NA 
SBĚR KON-
DENZÁTU
PŘÍPOJKA KO-
MÍNU

RÁM

VÝSTUP 
ODVODU 
KONDENZÁTU

VYPOUŠTĚCÍ 
KOHOUT

Hloubka min. 100 mm

ZPÁTEČKA 
Z OTOP.
SOUSTAVY

NÁBĚH 
DO OTOP.
SOUSTAVY

VENTILÁTOR 

NTC GLOBÁL. 
ČIDLO 
ZPÁTEČKY

ČIDLO NTC 
GLOBÁL. ČIDLO 
NA PŘÍVODU

AUTOM.
ODVZDUŠNĚNÍ 

HLINÍKO-KŘE-
MÍKOVÝ VÝ-
MĚNÍK

ZAPALOVÁNÍ
IONIZACE
NTC LOKÁLNÍ 
ČIDLO 

LIMIT.TERMO-
STAT

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

2.2	 ANA PARÇALARIN GÖRÜNÜMÜ

duman çıkışı SAĞ taraf (standart donanım) - SOL 
taraf ve ARKA taraf (arkadan duman çıkış kitini 
sipariş edin.)
çıkış SAĞ taraf (standart donanım) - SOL taraf 
geri dönüş SAĞ taraf (standart donanım) - SOL taraf 
gaz girişi SAĞ taraf (standart donanım) - SOL taraf 

Duman tahliye borusunun, kombinin sol tarafına 
yerleştirilmesi gerekirse, "A" kapağı ve kabloları, seviye 
sensörü ve basınç şalteri borusunun, kombinin arka 
tarafına taşınması gerekir. 
(Önceden çıkarılan) arka kapak, kazanın sağ tarafına 
yerleştirilmelidir.

KUMANDA 
PANELİ

GAZ VALFİ

GAZ BORUSU

BRÜLÖR  
KAPAĞI

BRÜLÖR

SEVİYE 
SENSÖRÜ
YOĞUŞMA 
SUYU  
TOPLAMA 
HAZNESİ
BACA  
BAĞLANTISI

KASA

YOĞUŞMA 
SUYU 
TAHLİYE 
ÇIKIŞI

TAHLİYE 
MUSLUĞU

Min. derinlik 100 mm

ISITMA 
SİST. GERİ 
DÖNÜŞÜ

ISITMA SİST. 
GİDİŞ HATTI

FAN

KAZAN SUYU 
DÖNÜŞ SICAKLIK 
SENSÖRÜ (NTC)

KAZAN SUYU 
GİDİŞ SICAKLIK 
SENSÖRÜ (NTC)

OTOMATİK 
HAVA TAHLİYE 
VANASI

ALÜMİNYUM-
SİLİSYUM 
EŞANJÖR

ATEŞLEME
İYONİZASYON
BÖLGESEL NTC 
SENSÖRÜ

LİMİT  
TERMOSTATI

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

2.2	 WIDOK GŁÓWNYCH KOMPONENTÓW 

wylot spalin strona PRAWA (wersja standardowa w 
dostawie) - strona LEWA i TYŁ (zamówić zestaw do 
tylnego wylotu spalin
dopływ strona PRAWA (wersja standardowa w dosta-
wie) - strona LEWA 
odpływ strona PRAWA (wersja standardowa w dosta-
wie) - strona LEWA 
wlot Gazu strona PRAWA (wersja standardowa w 
dostawie) - strona LEWA 

W razie konieczności ustawienia wylotu spalin na le-
wym boku kotła, należy przesunąć pokrywę "A" wraz 
z okablowaniem, czujnikiem poziomu i przewodem 
presostatu na tył kotła. 
Tylną pokrywę(wcześniej zdjętą) należy ułozyć na 
prawej stronie kotła.

PANEL STERO-
WANIA

ZAWÓR GAZU

PRZEWÓD 
GAZU

POKRYWA 
PALNIKA 

PALNIK

CZUJNIK 
POZIOMU

RYNIENKA 
GROMADZĄCA 
SKROPLINY
ZŁĄCZE KO-
MINA

RAMA

WYLOT 
ODPROWADZANIA 
KONDENSATU

KUREK 
SPUSTOWY

Głębokość min. 100 mm

ODPŁYW 
OGRZEWANIA

DOPŁYW 
GRZANIA

WENTYLATOR

NTC OGÓLNY 
POWROTU

CZUJNIK
NTC OGÓLNY 
DOPŁYWU

AUTOMATYCZNY 
SPUST 
POWIETRZA

WYMIENNIK 
ALUMINIUM/
KRZEM

WŁĄCZANIE
JONIZACJA
CZUJNIK NTC 
LOKALNY

TERMOSTAT 
GRANICZNY
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.3	 РОЗМІРИ
ВИГЛЯД СПЕРЕДУ ВИГЛЯД З ПРАВОГО БОКУ

(Умови постачання для патрубків з лівого боку)

ВИГЛЯД ЗВЕРХУ

ВИГЛЯД З ЛІВОГО БОКУ

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Оголівок всередині обшивки 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Розміри Блок
Теплові елементи Номер 3 4 5 6 7
Висота мм 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Ширина "L" мм 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Ширина "L1" мм 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Глибина "P" мм 770 770 770 770 770
Глибина "P1" мм 705 705 705 705 705
Розміри з'єднань
Газовий патрубок G мм (дюйм) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Пряма лінія (подачі) опалювальної системи M мм (дюйм) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Зворотна лінія опалювальної системи R мм (дюйм) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Патрубок димаря мм 150 150 200 200 200
Злив конденсату мм 40 40 40 40 40

ЕЛЕМЕНТ 

ЕЛЕМЕНТ 

ЕЛЕМЕНТ 

ПОПЕРЕДНЬОГО 
РОЗ'ЄДНАННЯ 
НА ПРЯМІЙ ЛІНІЇ 
ЛІВОРУЧ

ПОПЕРЕДНЬОГО 
РОЗ'ЄДНАННЯ 
 ЛІНІЇ ПІДВЕДЕННЯ 
ГАЗУ ЛІВОРУЧ

ПОПЕРЕДНЬОГО 
РОЗ'ЄДНАННЯ 
НА ПРЯМІЙ ЛІНІЇ 
ЛІВОРУЧ

Технически характеристики и размери

2.3	 РАЗМЕРИ
ИЗГЛЕД ОТПРЕД ИЗГЛЕД ОТ ДЯСНО

(Условие на доставка за захващане отляво)

ИЗГЛЕД ОТГОРЕ

LИЗГЛЕД ОТЛЯВО

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Терминал отвътре на кожуха

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Размери Единица
Термоелементи n° 3 4 5 6 7
Височина mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Големина "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Големина "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Дълбочина "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Дълбочина "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Размери захващания
Съединение Газ G mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Подаване инсталация M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Връшане инсталация R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Свързване кумин mm 150 150 200 200 200
Отвеждане конденз mm 40 40 40 40 40

ПРЕДВ.ОЧЕРТ.

ПРЕДВ.ОЧЕРТ.

ПРЕДВ.ОЧЕРТ.

ПОДАВАНЕ 
ОТЛЯВО

ГАЗ ОТЛЯВО

ПОДАВАНЕ 
ОТЛЯВО

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.3	 ROZMERY
ČELNÝ POHĽAD PRAVÝ BOČNÝ POHĽAD

(Dodávka s prípojkami na ľavej strane)

HORNÝ POHĽAD

ĽAVÝ BOČNÝ POHĽAD

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminál vo vnútri plášťa 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Rozmery Jednotka
Tepelné prvky č. 3 4 5 6 7
Výška mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Šírka "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Šírka "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Hĺbka "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Hĺbka "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Rozmery prípojek
Plynová prípojka G mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Prívod do vykurovacej sústavy M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Spiatočka z vykurovacej sústavy R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Prípojka komína mm 150 150 200 200 200
Odvod kondenzátu mm 40 40 40 40 40

VYLAMOVACÍ 

VYLAMOVACÍ 

VYLAMOVACÍ 

DIEL NA 
PRÍVODE, 
ĽAVÁ STRANA

DIEL PLYNU, 
ĽAVÁ STRANA

DIEL NA 
PRÍVODE, 
ĽAVÁ STRANA

Technical characteristics and dimensions

2.3	 DIMENSIONS
FRONT VIEW RIGHT SIDE VIEW

(Supply condition for left side attachments)

TOP VIEW

LEFT SIDE VIEW

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminal inside the casing 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Dimensions Unit
Heating elements n° 3 4 5 6 7
Height mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Width "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Width "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Depth "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Depth "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Attachment sizes
G Gas fitting mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
F System flow mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
R System return mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Flue fitting mm 150 150 200 200 200
Condensate drain mm 40 40 40 40 40

LEFT SIDE 

LEFT SIDE  

LEFT SIDE 

FLOW PRE-
SECTION

GAS PRE-
SECTION

FLOW PRE-
SECTION

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.3	 DIMENSIUNI
VEDERE DIN FAŢĂ VEDERE DIN LATERAL DREAPTA

(Standard pentru racordurile din partea stângă)

VEDERE DE SUS

VEDERE DIN LATERAL STÂNGA

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminal în interiorul mantalei 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Dimensiuni Unitate
Elemente termice n° 3 4 5 6 7
Înălţime mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Lăţime "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Lăţime "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Adâncime "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Adâncime "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Dimensiuni racorduri
Racord Gaz G mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Tur către instalaţie M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Retur de la instalaţie R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Racord coş mm 150 150 200 200 200
Evacuare condensat mm 40 40 40 40 40

PORŢIUNE 

PORŢIUNE 

PORŢIUNE 

PRE-FORMATĂ 
TUR PARTEA 
STÂNGĂ

PRE-FORMATĂ 
GAZ PARTEA 
STÂNGĂ

PRE-FORMATĂ 
TUR PARTEA 
STÂNGĂ

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.3	 MÉRETEK
ELÖLNÉZET JOBB OLDALI NÉZET

(Jobb oldali csatlakozás esetén ez az alapállapot)

FELÜLNÉZET

BAL OLDALI NÉZET

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminál a burkolat alatt található 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Méretek Mértékegység
Hőelemek sz. 3 4 5 6 7
Magasság mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Szélesség "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Szélesség "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Mélység "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Mélység "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
A csatlakozások mérete
Gáz csatlakozó G mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Fűtési rendszer előremenő csatlakozás M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Fűtési rendszer visszatérő csatlakozás R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Kéménycsatlakozó mm 150 150 200 200 200
Kondenzvíz elvezetés mm 40 40 40 40 40

BAL OLDALI 

BAL OLDALI  

BAL OLDALI 

ELŐREMENŐ 
KIVÁGÁS

GÁZ KIVÁGÁS

ELŐREMENŐ 
KIVÁGÁS

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.3	 VELIKOSTI
IZGLED OD SPREDAJ IZGLED Z DESNE STRANI

(Odvisno od dobave za priključke na levi strani)

IZGLED OD ZGORAJ

IZGLED Z LEVE STRANI

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Zaključek znotraj plašča 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Velikosti Enote
Grelni elementi št. 3 4 5 6 7
Višina mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Širina "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Širina "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Globina "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Globina "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Velikosti priključkov
Plinski priključek G mm (palci) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Dovod sistema M mm (palci) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Povratek sistema R mm (palci) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Dimniški priključek mm 150 150 200 200 200
Odvod kondenzata mm 40 40 40 40 40

PERFORIRANI 

PERFORIRANI 

PERFORIRANI 

DEL ZA 
DOVOD NA 
LEVI STRANI

DEL ZA PLIN 
NA LEVI 
STRANI

DEL ZA 
DOVOD NA 
LEVI STRANI

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.3	 ROZMĚRY
ČELNÍ POHLED PRAVÝ BOČNÍ POHLED

(Dodávka s přípojkami na levé straně)

HORNÍ POHLED

LEVÝ BOČNÍ POHLED

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminál uvnitř pláště 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Rozměry Jednotka
Tepelné prvky č. 3 4 5 6 7
Výška mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Délka "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Délka "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Hloubka "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Hloubka "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Rozměry přípojek
Plynová přípojka G mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Přívod do otopné soustavy M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Zpátečka z otopné soustavy R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Přípojka komínu mm 150 150 200 200 200
Odvod kondenzátu mm 40 40 40 40 40

VYLAMOVACÍ 

VYLAMOVACÍ 

VYLAMOVACÍ 

DÍL NA 
PŘÍVODU, 
LEVÁ STRANA

DÍL PLYNU 
, LEVÁ STRANA

DÍL NA 
PŘÍVODU, 
LEVÁ STRANA

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

2.3	 BOYUTLARI
ÖNDEN GÖRÜNÜŞ SAĞ TARAFTAN GÖRÜNÜŞ

(Sol taraftaki bağlantılar için standart donanım)

ÜSTTEN GÖRÜNÜŞ

SOL TARAFTAN GÖRÜNÜŞ

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminal kapağın iç tarafındadır 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Boyutları Birimi
Isı blokları ad. 3 4 5 6 7
Boy mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Genişlik "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Genişlik "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Derinlik "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Derinlik "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Bağlantı boyutları
Gaz Rakoru G mm (inç) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Tesisat gidiş hattı M mm (inç) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Tesisata geri dönüş hattı R mm (inç) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Baca bağlantısı mm 150 150 200 200 200
Yoğuşma suyu tahliye hattı mm 40 40 40 40 40

SOL TARAFTAN 

SOL TARAFTAN 

SOL TARAFTAN

HAZIR GİDİŞ 
BAĞLANTISI

GAZ İÇİN 
HAZIR 
BAĞLANTI

HAZIR DÖNÜŞ 
BAĞLANTISI

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

2.3	 WYMIARY
WIDOK Z PRZODU WIDOK Z PRAWEJ STRONY

(Wersja ze złączani po lewej stronie)

WIDOK Z GÓRY

WIDOK Z LEWEJ STRONY

(•)	ARES 200 - 300 Tec Terminal wewnątrz płaszcza 

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Wymiary Jednostka
Elementy termiczne il. 3 4 5 6 7
Wysokość mm 1150 1150 1150 1150 1150
Szerokość "L" mm 764 1032 1032 1300 1300
Szerokość "L1" mm 706 974 974 1242 1242 
Głębokość "P" mm 770 770 770 770 770
Głębokość "P1" mm 705 705 705 705 705
Wymiary złączy
Złącze gazu (G) mm (inch) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2) 50 (2)
Odpływ instalacji M mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Dopływ instalacji R mm (inch) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 64 (2½) 
Złącze komina mm 150 150 200 200 200
Odprowadzenie kondensatu mm 40 40 40 40 40

PROFIL 

PROFIL GAZU 

PROFIL 

DOPŁYWU 
PO LEWEJ 
STRONIE

PO LEWEJ 
STRONIE

DOPŁYWU 
PO LEWEJ 
STRONIE
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.4	 РОБОЧІ ДАНІ / ЗАГАЛЬНІ  
ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

(*)	 Температура оточуючого середовища = 20°C 
(**)	 Див.таблицю "ФОРСУНКА -ТИСК"
(***) Ступінь захисту IP X5D розрахований за умови 
опущеною кришки.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Категорія котла II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Номінальна теплова продуктивність P.C.I. Qn кВт 150 200 250 300 348
Мінімальна теплова продуктивність P.C.I. Q мін кВт 12 12 12 12 12
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn кВт 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min кВт 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Номінальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond кВт 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Мінімальна корисна потужність (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min кВт 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
ККД при номінальній потужності (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
ККД при мінімальній потужності (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
ККД при номінальній потужності (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
ККД при мінімальній потужності (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Клас ККД згідно до директиви 92/42 CEE -- 4 4 4 4 4 
ККД згоряння при номінальній загрузці % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
ККД згоряння при мінімальній загрузці % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Втрати тепла через корпус працюючого пальника % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Втрати тепла через корпус вимкненого пальника -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Температура димів нетто tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Викид димових газів при номінальній потужності (макс) кг/год 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Зайве повітря % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (мін/макс) % - - - - -
NOX (зважений, відповідно до стандарту EN 15420) мг/кВт год 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Клас викиду NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Втрати у димарі при працюючому пальнику (макс) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Витрати води при номінальній потужності (∆T 20°C) л/год 6282,3 8393,6 10513,5 12642,0 14699,1
Мінімальний тиск в опалювальній системі бар 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Максимальний тиск в опалювальній системі бар 8,0 8,0 8,0 8,0 8,0
Вміст води л 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Витрати газу метану G20 (тиск живл. 20 мбар) при Qn м3/год 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Витрати газу метану G20 (тиск живл. 20 мбар) при Qmin м3/год 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Витрати газу метану G25 (тиск живл. 20/25 мбар) при Qn м3/год 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Витрати газу метану G25 (тиск живл. 20/25 мбар) при Qmin м3/год 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Витрати газу пропану (тиск живл. 37/50 мбар) при Qn кг/год 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Витрати газу пропану (тиск живл. 37/50 мбар) при Qmin кг/год 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Макс.тиск в основі димаря Па 100 100 100 100 100 
Макс.вироблення конденсату кг/год 23,0 30,6 38,3 45,9 53,6
Викиди
CO з 0% O2 в димових газах ppm (часток 

на мільйон) <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 

NOx з 0% O2 в димових газах ppm (часток 
на мільйон) <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 

Рівень шуму дБA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Електричні дані
Напруга живлення / Частота В/Гц 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Запобіжник на лінії живлення A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Максимальна потужність Вт 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Ступінь захисту IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Споживання електроенергії в черговому режимі Вт 10 10 10 10 10

Технически характеристики и размери

2.4	 РАБОТНИ ДАННИ /  
ОБЩИ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

(*)	 Температура помещение = 20°C 
(**)	 Вижте таблицата "ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ"
(***) Степентта на защита IP X5D се постига със спуснат 
капак.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Категория на топлогенератора II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Номинален топлинен капацитет на P.C.I. Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Минимален топлинен капацитет на P.C.I. Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12
Полезна номинална мощност (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Полезна минимална мощност (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Полезна номинална мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Полезна минимална мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Възвръщаемост при номинална мощност (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Възвръщаемост при минимална мощност (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Възвръщаемост при номинална мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Възвръщаемост при минимална мощност (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Клас на резултата възвръщаемост съгласно директива 92/42 CEE -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Възвръщаемост при горене с номинален товар % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Възвръщаемост при горене с минимален товар % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Загуби кожух действаща горелка % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Загуби кожух изключена горелка -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Температура дим нетна tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Максимален капацитет дим (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Прекален въздух % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (умерена стойност съгласно EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Клас на NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Загуби кумин с действаща горелка (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Капацитет на водата при номинална мощност (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Минимално налягане на отоплиетлен кръг bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Максимално налягане отоплителен кръг bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Съдържание на вода l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Потребление газ метан G20 (захр.нал. 20 mbar) a Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Потребление газ метан G20 (захр.нал. 20 mbar) a Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Потребление газ G25 (захр.нал. 20/25 mbar) a Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Потребление газ G25 (захр.нал. 20/25 mbar) a Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Потребление газ пропан (захр.нал. 37/50 mbar) a Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Потребление газ пропан (захр.нал. 37/50 mbar) a Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Максимално налягане налично основа кумин Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Производство на комденз max kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Емисии
CO с 0% di O2 в дима ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOX с 0% di O2 в дима ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Звукови dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Електрически данни
Захванващо напрежение /Честота V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Предпазител на захранването A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Максимална мощност W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Степен на защита IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Потребление в stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.4	 PREVÁDZKOVÉ ÚDAJE / VŠEOBECNÉ 
CHARAKTERISTIKY

(*)	 Teplota prostredia = 20°C 
(**)	 Viz tabuľka "TRYSKY - TLAKY"
(***) Stupeň ochrany IP X5D je dosiahnutý so zníže-
ným krytom.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kategória kotla II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Nominálny tepelný výkon na Výhrevnosť Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Minimálny tepelný výkon na Výhrevnosť Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12
Nominálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Minimálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Nominálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Minimálny úžitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Účinnosť pri nominálnom výkone (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Účinnosť pri minimálnom výkone (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Účinnosť pri nominálnom výkone (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Účinnosť pri minimálnom výkone (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Trieda účinnosti podľa smernice 92/42 EHS -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Účinnosť spaľovania pri nominálnom zaťažení % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Účinnosť spaľovania pri minimálnom zaťažení % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Obložkové straty horáku v prevádzke % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Obložkové straty horáku mimo prevádzky -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Čistá teplota spalín tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Maximálny prietok spalín (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Prebytok vzduchu % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (hodnota vážená podľa EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Trieda NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Straty na komíne s horákom v prevádzke (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Prietok vody pri nominálnom výkone (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Minimálny tlak vykurovacieho okruhu bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Maximálny tlak vykurovacieho okruhu bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Obsah vody l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Spotreba metánu G20 (prív.tlak 20 mbar) pri Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Spotreba metánu G20 (prív.tlak 20 mbar) pri Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Spotreba plynu G25 (prív.tlak 20/25 mbar) pri Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Spotreba plynu G25 (prív.tlak 20/25 mbar) pri Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Spotreba propánu (prív.tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Spotreba propánu (prív.tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Maximálny dostupný tlak na bázi komína Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Max. produkcia kondenzátu kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emisie
CO s 0% O2 v spalinách ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx s 0% O2 v spalinách ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Hluk dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Elektrické údaje
Napájacie napätie / Frekvencia V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Poistka na napájaní A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Maximálny výkon W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Stupeň ochrany IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Spotreba v stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10

Technical characteristics and dimensions

2.4	 OPERATING DATA / GENERAL 
CHARACTERISTICS

(*)	 Room Temperature = 20°C 
(**)	 See "NOZZLES - PRESSURES" table
(***) The IP X5D degree of protection is obtained with 
the lid lowered.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Boiler category II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Nominal heat input on L.C.V. Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Minimum heat input on L.C.V. Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12
Nominal effective power (Tr 60 / Tf 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Minimum effective power (Tr 60 / Tf 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Nominal effective power (Tr 30 / Tf 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Minimum effective power (Tr 30 / Tf 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Efficiency at nominal power (Tr 60 / Tf 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Efficiency at minimum power (Tr 60 / Tf 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Efficiency at nominal power (Tr 30 / Tf 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Efficiency at minimum power (Tr 30 / Tf 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Efficiency class according to directive 92/42 EEC -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Combustion efficiency at nominal load % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Combustion efficiency at minimum load % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Losses from operating burner casing % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Losses from burner casing when switched off -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Flue temperature at net of Tf-Ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Maximum flue flow rate (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Air excess % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (weighted value according to EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
NOX class -- 5 5 5 5 5
Flue losses with burner in operation (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Water flow rate at nominal power (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Minimum pressure of heating circuit bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Maximum pressure of heating circuit bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Water content l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Methane gas consumption G20 (supp.press. 20 mbar) at Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Methane gas consumption G20 (supp.press. 20 mbar) at Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Gas consumption G25 (supp.press. 20/25 mbar) at Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Gas consumption G25 (supp.press. 20/25 mbar) at Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Propane gas consumption (supp.press. 37/50 mbar) at Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Propane gas consumption (supp.press. 37/50 mbar) at Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Maximum pressure available at flue base Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Max condensate production kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emissions
CO with 0% of O2 in the exhaust ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx with 0% of O2 in the exhaust ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Sound dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Electrical data
Power supply voltage / Frequency V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Supply fuse A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Maximum power W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Degree of protection IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Consumption in stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.4	 DATE DE FUNCŢIONARE / CARACTE-
RISTICI GENERALE

(*)	 Temperatura Ambientală = 20°C 
(**)	 Vezi tabelul "DUZE - PRESIUNE"
(***) Gradul de protecţie IP X5D se obţine când capacul 
este coborât.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Categoria centralei II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Capacitate termică nominală pe P.C.I Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Capacitate termică nominală pe P.C.I Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12
Putere utilă nominală (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Putere utilă minimă (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Putere utilă nominală (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Putere utilă minimă (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Randament la putere nominală (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Randament la putere minimă (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Randament la putere nominală (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Randament la putere minimă (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Clasa de randament conform directivei 92/42 CEE -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Randamentul combustiei la sarcină nominală % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Randamentul combustiei la sarcină minimă % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Pierderi prin manta cu arzătorul în funcţiune % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Pierderi prin manta cu arzătorul oprit -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Temperatură netă gaze arse tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Debit maxim gaze arse (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Exces de aer % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (valoare ponderată conform EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Clasă de NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Pierderi la coş cu arzătorul în funcţiune (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Debit de apă la puterea nominală (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Presiune minimă a circuitului de încălzire bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Presiune maximă a circuitului de încălzire bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Conţinut de apă l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Consum de gaz metan G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) la Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Consum de gaz metan G20 (p.alim. 20 mbar) la Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Consum de gaz G25 (p.alim. 20/25 mbar) la Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Consum de gaz G25 (p.alim. 20/25 mbar) la Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Consum de gaz propan (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) la Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Consum de gaz propan (p.alim. 37/50 mbar) la Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Presiunea maximă disponibilă la baza coşului Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Producţie condensat max kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emisii
CO cu 0% de O2 în gazele arse ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx cu 0% de O2 în gazele arse ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Acustice dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Date electrice
Tensiunea de alimentare / Frecvenţa V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Siguranţă pe linia de alimentare A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Putere maximă W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Grad de protecţie IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Consum în stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.4	 MŰKÖDÉSI ADATOK / ÁLTALÁNOS 
JELLEMZŐK

(*)	 Környezeti Hőmérséklet = 20°C 
(**)	 Lásd a "FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSÉRTÉKEK" táb-
lázatot
(***) Az IP X5D védelmi szint leengedett burkolat 
esetén biztosítható.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kazán besorolási kategória II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Névleges hőteljesítmény Alsó fűtőértéken Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Minimális hőteljesítmény Alsó fűtőértéken Qn kW 12 12 12 12 12
Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Minimális hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Névleges hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Minimális hasznos hőteljesítmény (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Hatásfok névleges teljesítményen (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Hatásfok minimális teljesítményen (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Hatásfok névleges teljesítményen (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Hatásfok minimális teljesítményen (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Hatásfok osztály a 92/42 EGK irányelv szerint -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Tüzelőanyag hatásfok névleges terhelés mellett % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Tüzelőanyag hatásfok minimális terhelés mellett % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Az égő működése során a köpenynek leadott hőveszteség % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Az égő kikapcsolt állapotában a köpenynek leadott hőveszteség -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Nettó égéstermék hőmérséklet té-tl (max.) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Max. égéstermék térfogatáram (max.) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Többlet levegő % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (az EN 15420 szerint pondreált érték) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
NOX osztály -- 5 5 5 5 5
Veszteség a kémény felé az égő működése során (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Víz térfogatáram névleges teljesítményen (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
A fűtőkör minimális nyomása bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
A fűtőkör maximális nyomása bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Víztartalom l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
G20 Metángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 20 mbar) Qn-en m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
G20 Metángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 20 mbar) Qmin-en m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
G25 Gázfogyasztás (p.táp. 20/25 mbar) Qn-en m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
G25 Gázfogyasztás (p.táp. 20/25 mbar) Qmin-en m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Propángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 37/50 mbar) Qn-en kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Propángáz fogyasztás (p.táp. 37/50 mbar) Qmin-en kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Rendelkezésre álló legnagyobb nyomás kémény alja Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Max. kondenzvíz termelés kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Kibocsátások
CO 0% O2-nel az égéstermékben ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx 0% O2-nel az égéstermékben ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Zaj dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Műszaki adatok
Tápfeszültség / Frekvencia V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Biztosíték a tápvezetéken A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Maximális teljesítmény W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Védelmi osztály IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Fogyasztás készenléti állapotban W 10 10 10 10 10

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.4	 PODATKI O DELOVANJU / TEMELJNE 
ZNAČILNOSTI

(*)	 Sobna temperatura = 20°C 
(**)	 Oglejte si tabelo "ŠOBE - TLAKI"
(***) Stopnja zaščite IP X5D je zagotovljena s spušče-
nim pokrovom.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kategorija kotla II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost na P.C.I. Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Najnižja toplotna zmogljivost na P.C.I. Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12
Nazivna uporabna moč (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Najnižja uporabna moč (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Nazivna uporabna moč (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Najnižja uporabna moč (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Izkoristek pri nazivni moči (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Izkoristek pri najnižji moči (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Izkoristek pri nazivni moči (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Izkoristek pri najnižji moči (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Izkoristek v skladu z Direktivo 92/42/EGS -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Izkoristek zgorevanja pri nazivni obremenitvi % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Izkoristek zgorevanja pri najnižji obremenitvi % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Izgube skozi plašč pri delujočem gorilniku % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Izgube skozi plašč pri ugasnjenem gorilniku -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Neto temperatura dimnih plinov tf-ta (najvišja) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Največji pretok dimnih plinov (največ) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Presežek zraka % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (najmanj/največ) % - - - - -
NOX (vrednotena vrednost po standardu EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Razred NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Izgube skozi dimnik z delujočim gorilnikom (največ) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Pretok vode pri nazivni moči (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Najnižji tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Najvišji tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Količina vode l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Poraba metana G20 (napajalni tlak 20 mbar) pri Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Poraba metana G20 (napajalni tlak 20 mbar) pri Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Poraba plina G25 (napajalni tlak 20/25 mbar) pri Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Poraba plina G25 (napajalni tlak 20/25 mbar) pri Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Poraba propana (napajalni tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Poraba propana (napajalni tlak 37/50 mbar) pri Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Najvišji tlak na podnožju dimnika Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Proizvodnja kondenza največ kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emisije
CO z 0% O2 v dimnih plinih ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx z 0% O2 v dimnih plinih ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Zvočne dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Podatki o električni napeljavi
Napajalna napetost / frekvenca V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Varovalka na napajalnem vodu A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Najvišja moč W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Stopnja zaščite IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Poraba v stanju pripravljenosti W 10 10 10 10 10

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.4	 PROVOZNÍ ÚDAJE / VŠEOBECNÉ CHA-
RAKTERISTIKY

(*)	 Teplota Prostředí = 20°C 
(**)	 Viz tabulka "TRYSKY - TLAKY"
(***) Stupeň ochrany IP X5D je dosažen se sníženým krytem.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kategorie kotle II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon na Výhřevnost Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Jmenovitý tepelný výkon na Výhřevnost Qn kW 12 12 12 12 12
Jmenovitý užitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Minimální užitkový výkon (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Jmenovitý užitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Minimální užitkový výkon (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Účinnost při jmenovitém výkonu (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Účinnost při minimálním výkonu (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Účinnost při jmenovitém výkonu (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Účinnost při minimálním výkonu (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Třída účinnosti podle směrnice 92/42 EHS -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Účinnost spalování při jmenovitém zatížení % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Účinnost spalování při minimálním zatížení % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Obložkové ztráty hořáku v provozu % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Obložkové ztráty hořáku mimo provoz -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Čistá teplota spalin tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Maximální průtok spalin (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Přebytek vzduchu % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (hodnota vážena podle EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Třída NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Ztráty na komínu s hořákem v provozu (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Průtok vody při jmenovitém výkonu (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Minimální tlak topného okruhu bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Maximální tlak topného okruhu bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Obsah vody l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Spotřeba metanu G20 (přív.tlak 20 mbar) při Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Spotřeba metanu G20 (přív.tlak 20 mbar) při Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Spotřeba plynu G25 (přív.tlak 20/25 mbar) při Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Spotřeba plynu G25 (přív.tlak 20/25 mbar) při Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Spotřeba propanu (přív.tlak 37/50 mbar) při Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Spotřeba propanu (přív.tlak 37/50 mbar) při Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Maximální tlak k dispozici na bázi komínu Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Max. produkce kondenzátu kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emise
CO s 0% O2 ve spalinách ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx s 0% di O2 ve spalinách ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Hluk dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Elektrické údaje
Napájecí napětí / Frekvence V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Pojistka na napájení A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Maximální výkon W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Stupeň ochrany IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Spotřeba v stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

2.4	 ÇALIŞMA VERİLERİ / GENEL  
ÖZELLİKLERİ

(*)	 Oda Sıcaklığı = 20°C 
(**)	 "ENJEKTÖR - BASINÇ" tablosuna bakınız
(***) IP X5D koruma sınıfına, kapak indirildiğinde 
ulaşılır.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kazan sınıfı II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Nominal ısıl kapasite Qn (Alt ısıl değer) kW 150 200 250 300 348
Minimum ısıl kapasite Qmin (Alt ısıl değer) kW 12 12 12 12 12
Pn Nominal çıkış gücü (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Pn min Minimum çıkış gücü (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Pcond Nominal çıkış gücü (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Pcond min Minimum çıkış gücü (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Nominal güçteki verim (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Minimum güçteki verim (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Nominal güçteki verim (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Minimum güçteki verim (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
92/42 CEE direktifine göre verim sınıfı -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Nominal yükteki yanma verimi % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Minimum yükteki yanma verimi % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Brülör çalışırken kapaktaki kayıp % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Brülör kapalıyken kapaktaki kayıp -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Net duman sıcaklığı tf-ta (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Maksimum baca gazı kapasitesi (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Hava fazlalığı % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (EN 15420'ye göre ağırlıklı değer) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
NOX sınıfı -- 5 5 5 5 5
Brülör çalışırken bacadaki kayıp (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Nominal güçteki su kapasitesi (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Isıtma devresi minimum basıncı bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Isıtma devresi maksimum basıncı bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Su içeriği l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Qn'de G20 metan gazı tüketimi (20 mbar besl. bas.) m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Qmin'de G20 metan gazı tüketimi (20 mbar besl. bas.) m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Qn'de G25 gazı tüketimi (20/25 mbar besl. bas.) m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Qmin'de G25 gazı tüketimi (20/25 mbar besl. bas.) m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Qn'de propan gazı tüketimi (37/50 mbar besl. bas.) kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Qmin'de propan gazı tüketimi (37/50 mbar besl. bas.) kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Baca tabanındaki maksimum basınç Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Max yoğuşma oluşumu kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emisyonlar
Atık gazda %0 O2 ile CO ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
Atık gazda %0 O2 ile NOx ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Ses dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Elektrik verileri
Besleme gerilimi / Frekans V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Besleme sigortası A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Maksimum güç W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Koruma sınıfı IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Stand-by modunda tüketim W 10 10 10 10 10

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

2.4	 DANE DOTYCZĄCE DZIAŁANIA/ 
OGÓLNA CHARAKTERYSTYKA

(*)	 Temperatura otoczenia = 20°C 
(**)	 Patrz tabela "DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE"
(***) Stopień ochrony IP X5D uzyskuje się z opusz-
czoną pokrywą.

ARES Tec 150 200 250 300 350
Kategoria kotła II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P II2H3P

Znamionowa moc cieplna dla Dolnego Ciepła Spalania Qn kW 150 200 250 300 348
Znamionowa minimalna moc cieplna dla Dolnego Ciepła Spala-
nia Qmin kW 12 12 12 12 12

Moc użytkowa nominalna (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn kW 146,1 195,2 244,5  294,0  341,8
Moc użytkowa minimalna (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) Pn min kW 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7 11,7
Moc użytkowa nominalna (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond kW 150,00 200,40 251,25 302,70 354,61
Moc użytkowa minimalna (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) Pcond min kW 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8 12,8
Wydajność przy mocy nominalnej (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,4 97,6 97,8 98,0 98,2 
Wydajność przy mocy minimalnej (Tr 60 / Tm 80°C) % 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 97,16 
Wydajność przy mocy nominalnej (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 100,0 100,2 100,5 100,9 101,9 
Wydajność przy mocy minimalnej (Tr 30 / Tm 50°C) % 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 106,5 
Klasa wydajności wg Dyrektywy 92/42 EWG -- 4 4 4 4 4 
Wydajność spalania przy obciążeniu nominalnym % 97,8 97,8 98,0 98,1 98,3
Wydajność spalania przy obciążeniu minimalnym % 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3 98,3
Straty na płaszczu przy działającym palniku % 0,4 0,2 0,2 0,1 0,1
Straty na płaszczu przy wyłączonym palniku -- 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1
Temperatura dymów netto t.dym-t.pow. (max) °C 45,1 46,5 47,3 48,2 49,1
Maksymalny przepływ dymów (max) kg/h 245,2 326,9 408,6 490,3 568,8
Nadmiar powietrza % 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 
(**) CO2 (min/max) % - - - - -
NOX (valore ponderato secondo EN 15420) mg/kWh 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 53,8 
Klasa NOX -- 5 5 5 5 5
Perdite al camino con bruciatore funzionante (max) % 2,2 2,2 2,0 1,9 1,7
Przepływ wody przy mocy nominalnej (∆T 20°C) l/h 6282 8394 10514 12642 14695
Minimalne ciśnienie obwodu grzania bar 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
Maksymalne ciśnienie obwodu grzania bar 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0 6,0
Zawartość wody l 14,2 18,3 22,4 26,5 30,6
Pobór metanu G20 (c.zasil. 20 mbar) przy Qn m3/h 15,86 21,15 26,43 31,72 36,80
Pobór metanu G20 (c.zasil. 20 mbar) przy Qmin m3/h 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27 1,27
Pobór gazu G25 (c.zasil. 20/25 mbar) przy Qn m3/h 18,45 24,60 30,74 36,89 42,80
Pobór gazu G25 (c.zasil. 20/25 mbar) przy Qmin m3/h 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48 1,48
Pobór propanu (c.zasil. 37/50 mbar) przy Qn kg/h 11,64 15,52 19,41 23,29 27,01
Pobór propanu (c.zasil. 37/50 mbar) przy Qmin kg/h 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93 0,93
Maksymalne dostępne ciśnienie u podstawy komina Pa 100 100 100 100 100 
Maksymalne wytwarzanie skroplin kg/h 24,15 32,20 40,25 48,30 56,02
Emisje
CO przy 0% O2 O2 w dymach ppm <77 <77 <77 <77 <77 
NOx przy 0% O2 w dymach ppm <44 <44 <44 <44 <44 
Hałasu dBA <49 <49 <49 <49 <49 
Dane elektryczne
Napięcie zasilające / Częstotliwość V/Hz 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 230/50 
Bezpiecznik na linii zasilania A (F) 4 4 4 4 4
Moc maksymalna W 210 290 362 435 507
(***) Stopień ochrony IP X5D X5D X5D X5D X5D
Pobór w stand-by W 10 10 10 10 10
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

2.5	 ТЕХНІЧНІ ПАРАМЕТРИ ДЛЯ КОТЛІВ КОМБІНОВАНОГО ТИПУ  
(ВІДПОВІДНО ДО РЕГЛАМЕНТУ 813/2013).

Показники ефективності, зазначені в наступних таблицях, відноситься до більшої теплотворної здатності.

Модель/і: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Конденсаційні котли ТАК

Низькотемпературний котел: НІ

Котел типу В1: НІ

Когенераційна установка для опалення приміщення: НІ Оснащений додатковою системою опалення: НІ

Установка для опалення змішаного типу: НІ

Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця

Номінальна теплова потужність Pn 146 кВт Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs 92 %

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
теплова потужність

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
віддача

При номінальній тепловій потужності 
у режимі високої температури (*) P4 146,1 кВт При номінальній тепловій потужності 

у режимі високої температури (*) η4 87,7 %

При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-
ності у режимі низької температури (**) P1 49,3 кВт При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-

ності у режимі низької температури (**) η1 96,7 %

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії Інші елементи

При полному навартаженні elmax 0,210 кВт Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstby 0,94 кВт

При частковому навантаженні elmin 0,040 кВт Споживання енергії пальника за-
палювання Pign 0,000 кВт

В режимі стендбай PSB 0,000 кВт Викиди оксидів азоту NOX 54 мг / кВт 
год

Для установок для опалення змішаного типу

Профіль заявленого навантаження Ефективність виробництва гарячої води; ηWH %

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec кВт год Щоденне споживання газу Qfuel кВт год

Контактна інформація IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Режим високої температури означає 60°C на звороті та 80°C на вході.
(**) Режим низькій температурі дляконденсаційних котлів означає 30°С, для низькотемпературних котлів - 37°С і для інших пристроїв - 
50°C на звороті.

Технически характеристики и размери

2.5	 ТЕХНИЧЕСКИ ПАРАМЕТРИ ЗА КОМБИНИРАНИ КОТЛИ  
(В СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ С РЕГЛАМЕНТ 813/2013).

Посочените в таблиците по-долу ефективности се отнасят до горната топлина на изгаряне.

Модел/и: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: НЕ

Елемент Символ Стой-
ност Блок Елемент Символ Стой-

ност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 146 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност
При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 146,1 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 87,7 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 49,3 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,7 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,210 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 0,94 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,040 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,000 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY

(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температура при връщането.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

2.5	 TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE PRE KOMBINOVANÉ KOTLE  
(V SÚLADE S NARIADENÍM 813/2013).

Účinnosti uvedené v nasledujúcich tabuľkách sa vzťahujú k vyššej výhrevnosti.

Model (y): ARES 150 Tec ErP

Kondenzačné kotle ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: NIE

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka
Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 146 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 146,1 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 87,7 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 49,3 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,210 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 0,94 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,040 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,000 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 54 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Technical characteristics and dimensions

2.5	 TECHNICAL PARAMETERS FOR COMBINATION BOILERS  
(IN COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION 813/2013).

Efficiencies in the following tables refer to the gross calorific value.

Model/s: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Condensing Boilers: YES

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: NO

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 146 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 146.1 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 87.7 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 49.3 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.7 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.210 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 0.94 kW

At partial load elmin 0.040 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.000 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tem-
perature.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

2.5	 PARAMETRI TEHNICI PENTRU CENTRALE CU FUNCŢIE DUBLĂ  
(CONFORM PREVEDERILOR REGULAMENTULUI 813/2013).

Randamentele indicate în tabelele de mai jos se referă la puterea calorifică superioară.

Model/e: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură redusă: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea ambientului: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire mixt: NU

Element Simbol Valoare Unitate Element Simbol Valoare Unitate

Debitul caloric nominal Pn 146 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 
temperatură înaltă (*) P4 146,1 kW La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 

temperatură înaltă (*) η4 87,7 %

La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (**) P1 49,3 kW La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 

în regim de temperatură redusă (**) η1 96,7 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alte elemente

Cu sarcină maximă elmax 0,210 kW Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstby 0,94 kW

Cu sarcină parțială elmin 0,040 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În modalitate standby PSB 0,000 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte

Profilul declarat al sarcinii Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum ηWH %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh Consum zilnic de gaz Qfuel kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură înaltă înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur și 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură redusă pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură redusă 37°C și pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

2.5	 KOMBI KAZÁNOK MŰSZAKI PARAMÉTEREI  
(A 813/2013/EU RENDELET SZERINT).

Az alábbi táblázatokban szereplő hatásfok értékek felső fűtőértékre vonatkoznak.

Modell(ek): ARES 150 Tec ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: NEM

Elem Jel Érték Mérték-
egység Elem Jel Érték Mérték-

egység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 146 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 146,1 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 87,7 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 49,3 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,7 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,210 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 0,94 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,040 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,000 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Tehnični podatki in mere

2.5	 TEHNIČNI PARAMETRI ZA MEŠANE KOTLE  
(SKLADNO Z UREDBO 813/2013).

Izkoristki, navedeni v naslednjih tabelah, se nanašajo na večjo toplotno moč.

Model/i: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: NE

Element Simbol Vrednost, Enote Element Simbol Vrednost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 146 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 146,1 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 87,7 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 49,3 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,7 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,210 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 0,94 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,040 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,000 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

2.5	 TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY PRO KOMBINOVANÉ KOTLE  
(V SOULADU S NAŘÍZENÍM 813/2013).

Účinnosti uvedeny v následujících tabulkách se vztahují k vyšší výhřevnosti.

Model/y: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: NE

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 146 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 146,1 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 87,7 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 49,3 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,210 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 0,94 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,040 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,000 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

2.5	 KARIŞIK KOMBILER IÇIN TEKNIK PARAMETRELER  
(813/2013 DÜZENLEMESINE UYGUN).

Aşağıdaki tabelalarda mevcut performasnlar üst kalori gücüne referans edilmiştir.

Modello/ler: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: HAYIR

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 146 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 146,1 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 87,7 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 49,3 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,7 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,210 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 0,94 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,040 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,000 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

2.5	 PARAMETRY TECHNICZNE KOTŁÓW KOMBINOWANYCH  
(ZGODNIE Z ROZPORZĄDZENIEM 813/2013).

Wydajność podana w poniższych tabelach odnosi się do wartości opałowej górnej.

Model/e: ARES 150 Tec ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: NIE

Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 146 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 146,1 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 87,7 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 49,3 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,7 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax 0,210 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 0,94 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,040 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,000 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

Модель/і: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Конденсаційні котли ТАК

Низькотемпературний котел: НІ

Котел типу В1: НІ

Когенераційна установка для опалення приміщення: НІ Оснащений додатковою системою опалення: НІ

Установка для опалення змішаного типу: НІ

Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця

Номінальна теплова потужність Pn 195 кВт Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs 92 %

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
теплова потужність

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
віддача

При номінальній тепловій потужності 
у режимі високої температури (*) P4 195,2 кВт При номінальній тепловій потужності 

у режимі високої температури (*) η4 87,5 %

При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-
ності у режимі низької температури (**) P1 64,4 кВт При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-

ності у режимі низької температури (**) η1 96,7 %

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії Інші елементи

При полному навартаженні elmax 0,290 кВт Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstby 0,98 кВт

При частковому навантаженні elmin 0,040 кВт Споживання енергії пальника за-
палювання Pign 0,000 кВт

В режимі стендбай PSB 0,010 кВт Викиди оксидів азоту NOX 54 мг / кВт 
год

Для установок для опалення змішаного типу

Профіль заявленого навантаження Ефективність виробництва гарячої води; ηWH %

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec кВт год Щоденне споживання газу Qfuel кВт год

Контактна інформація IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Режим високої температури означає 60°C на звороті та 80°C на вході.
(**) Режим низькій температурі дляконденсаційних котлів означає 30°С, для низькотемпературних котлів - 37°С і для інших пристроїв - 
50°C на звороті.

Модель/і: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Конденсаційні котли ТАК

Низькотемпературний котел: НІ

Котел типу В1: НІ

Когенераційна установка для опалення приміщення: НІ Оснащений додатковою системою опалення: НІ

Установка для опалення змішаного типу: НІ

Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця

Номінальна теплова потужність Pn 240 кВт Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs 92 %

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
теплова потужність

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
віддача

При номінальній тепловій потужності 
у режимі високої температури (*) P4 244,5 кВт При номінальній тепловій потужності 

у режимі високої температури (*) η4 88,1 %

При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-
ності у режимі низької температури (**) P1 80,5 кВт При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-

ності у режимі низької температури (**) η1 96,7 %

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії Інші елементи

При полному навартаженні elmax 0,362 кВт Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstby 1,1 кВт

При частковому навантаженні elmin 0,040 кВт Споживання енергії пальника за-
палювання Pign 0,000 кВт

В режимі стендбай PSB 0,010 кВт Викиди оксидів азоту NOX 54 мг / кВт 
год

Для установок для опалення змішаного типу

Профіль заявленого навантаження Ефективність виробництва гарячої води; ηWH %

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec кВт год Щоденне споживання газу Qfuel кВт год

Контактна інформація IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Режим високої температури означає 60°C на звороті та 80°C на вході.
(**) Режим низькій температурі дляконденсаційних котлів означає 30°С, для низькотемпературних котлів - 37°С і для інших пристроїв - 
50°C на звороті.

Технически характеристики и размери

Модел/и: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: НЕ

Елемент Символ Стой-
ност Блок Елемент Символ Стой-

ност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 195 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност
При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 195,2 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 87,5 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 64,4 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,7 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,290 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 0,98 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,040 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,010 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY

(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температура при връщането.

Модел/и: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: НЕ

Елемент Символ Стой-
ност Блок Елемент Символ Стой-

ност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 240 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност
При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 244,5 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 88,1 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 80,5 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,7 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,362 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 1,1 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,040 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,010 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY

(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температура при връщането.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

Model (y): ARES 200 Tec ErP

Kondenzačné kotle ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: NIE

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka
Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 195 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 195,2 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 87,5 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 64,4 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,290 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 0,98 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,040 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,010 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 54 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Model (y): ARES 250 Tec ErP

Kondenzačné kotle ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: NIE

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka
Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 240 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 244,5 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 88,1 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 80,5 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,362 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 1,1 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,040 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,010 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 54 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Technical characteristics and dimensions

Model/s: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Condensing Boilers: YES

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: NO

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 195 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 195.2 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 87.5 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 64.4 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.7 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.290 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 0.98 kW

At partial load elmin 0.040 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.010 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tem-
perature.

Model/s: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Condensing Boilers: YES

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: NO

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 240 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 244.5 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 88.1 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 80.5 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.7 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.362 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 1.1 kW

At partial load elmin 0.040 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.010 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tem-
perature.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

Model/e: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură redusă: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea ambientului: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire mixt: NU

Element Simbol Valoare Unitate Element Simbol Valoare Unitate

Debitul caloric nominal Pn 195 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 
temperatură înaltă (*) P4 195,2 kW La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 

temperatură înaltă (*) η4 87,5 %

La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (**) P1 64,4 kW La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 

în regim de temperatură redusă (**) η1 96,7 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alte elemente

Cu sarcină maximă elmax 0,290 kW Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstby 0,98 kW

Cu sarcină parțială elmin 0,040 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În modalitate standby PSB 0,010 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte

Profilul declarat al sarcinii Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum ηWH %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh Consum zilnic de gaz Qfuel kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură înaltă înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur și 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură redusă pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură redusă 37°C și pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Model/e: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură redusă: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea ambientului: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire mixt: NU

Element Simbol Valoare Unitate Element Simbol Valoare Unitate

Debitul caloric nominal Pn 240 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 
temperatură înaltă (*) P4 244,5 kW La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 

temperatură înaltă (*) η4 88,1 %

La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (**) P1 80,5 kW La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 

în regim de temperatură redusă (**) η1 96,7 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alte elemente

Cu sarcină maximă elmax 0,362 kW Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstby 1,1 kW

Cu sarcină parțială elmin 0,040 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În modalitate standby PSB 0,010 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte

Profilul declarat al sarcinii Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum ηWH %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh Consum zilnic de gaz Qfuel kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură înaltă înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur și 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură redusă pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură redusă 37°C și pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

Modell(ek): ARES 200 Tec ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: NEM

Elem Jel Érték Mérték-
egység Elem Jel Érték Mérték-

egység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 195 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 195,2 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 87,5 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 64,4 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,7 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,290 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 0,98 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,040 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,010 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Modell(ek): ARES 250 Tec ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: NEM

Elem Jel Érték Mérték-
egység Elem Jel Érték Mérték-

egység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 240 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 244,5 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 88,1 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 80,5 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,7 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,362 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 1,1 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,040 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,010 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Tehnični podatki in mere

Model/i: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: NE

Element Simbol Vrednost, Enote Element Simbol Vrednost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 195 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 195,2 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 87,5 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 64,4 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,7 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,290 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 0,98 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,040 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,010 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Model/i: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: NE

Element Simbol Vrednost, Enote Element Simbol Vrednost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 240 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 244,5 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 88,1 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 80,5 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,7 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,362 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 1,1 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,040 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,010 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

Model/y: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: NE

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 195 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 195,2 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 87,5 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 64,4 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,290 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 0,98 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,040 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,010 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Model/y: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: NE

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 240 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 244,5 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 88,1 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 80,5 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,362 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 1,1 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,040 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,010 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

Modello/ler: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: HAYIR

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 195 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 195,2 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 87,5 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 64,4 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,7 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,290 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 0,98 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,040 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,010 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Modello/ler: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: HAYIR

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 240 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 244,5 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 88,1 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 80,5 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,7 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,362 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 1,1 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,040 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,010 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

Model/e: ARES 200 Tec ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: NIE

Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 195 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 195,2 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 87,5 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 64,4 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,7 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax 0,290 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 0,98 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,040 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,010 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.

Model/e: ARES 250 Tec ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: NIE

Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 240 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 244,5 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 88,1 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 80,5 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,7 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax 0,362 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 1,1 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,040 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,010 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.
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Технічні характеристики і розміри

Модель/і: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Конденсаційні котли ТАК

Низькотемпературний котел: НІ

Котел типу В1: НІ

Когенераційна установка для опалення приміщення: НІ Оснащений додатковою системою опалення: НІ

Установка для опалення змішаного типу: НІ

Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця

Номінальна теплова потужність Pn 294 кВт Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs 92 %

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
теплова потужність

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
віддача

При номінальній тепловій потужності 
у режимі високої температури (*) P4 294,0 кВт При номінальній тепловій потужності 

у режимі високої температури (*) η4 88,3 %

При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-
ності у режимі низької температури (**) P1 96,6 кВт При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-

ності у режимі низької температури (**) η1 96,7 %

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії Інші елементи

При полному навартаженні elmax 0,435 кВт Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstby 1,15 кВт

При частковому навантаженні elmin 0,040 кВт Споживання енергії пальника за-
палювання Pign 0,000 кВт

В режимі стендбай PSB 0,010 кВт Викиди оксидів азоту NOX 54 мг / кВт 
год

Для установок для опалення змішаного типу

Профіль заявленого навантаження Ефективність виробництва гарячої води; ηWH %

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec кВт год Щоденне споживання газу Qfuel кВт год

Контактна інформація IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Режим високої температури означає 60°C на звороті та 80°C на вході.
(**) Режим низькій температурі дляконденсаційних котлів означає 30°С, для низькотемпературних котлів - 37°С і для інших пристроїв - 
50°C на звороті.

Модель/і: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Конденсаційні котли ТАК

Низькотемпературний котел: НІ

Котел типу В1: НІ

Когенераційна установка для опалення приміщення: НІ Оснащений додатковою системою опалення: НІ

Установка для опалення змішаного типу: НІ

Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця Елемент Знак Значення Одиниця

Номінальна теплова потужність Pn 342 кВт Сезонна енергоефективність опалення 
приміщення ηs 92 %

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
теплова потужність

Для тільки опалювальних котлів та комбінованих котлів: корисна 
віддача

При номінальній тепловій потужності 
у режимі високої температури (*) P4 341,7 кВт При номінальній тепловій потужності 

у режимі високої температури (*) η4 88,5 %

При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-
ності у режимі низької температури (**) P1 112,0 кВт При 30% номінальної теплової потуж-

ності у режимі низької температури (**) η1 96,7 %

Додаткове споживання електричної енергії Інші елементи

При полному навартаженні elmax 0,507 кВт Теплові втрати в режимі стендбай Pstby 1,39 кВт

При частковому навантаженні elmin 0,040 кВт Споживання енергії пальника за-
палювання Pign 0,000 кВт

В режимі стендбай PSB 0,010 кВт Викиди оксидів азоту NOX 54 мг / кВт 
год

Для установок для опалення змішаного типу

Профіль заявленого навантаження Ефективність виробництва гарячої води; ηWH %

Щоденне споживання електроенергії Qelec кВт год Щоденне споживання газу Qfuel кВт год

Контактна інформація IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Режим високої температури означає 60°C на звороті та 80°C на вході.
(**) Режим низькій температурі дляконденсаційних котлів означає 30°С, для низькотемпературних котлів - 37°С і для інших пристроїв - 
50°C на звороті.

Технически характеристики и размери

Модел/и: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: НЕ

Елемент Символ Стой-
ност Блок Елемент Символ Стой-

ност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 294 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност
При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 294,0 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 88,3 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 96,6 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,7 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,435 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 1,15 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,040 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,010 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY

(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температура при връщането.

Модел/и: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Кондензни котли: ДА

Котел при ниска температура: НЕ

Котел тип B1: НЕ

Когенерационен агрегат за отопление на помещения: НЕ Снабден с допълнителна система за отопление: НЕ

Комбиниран уред за отопление: НЕ

Елемент Символ Стой-
ност Блок Елемент Символ Стой-

ност Блок

Номинална топлинна мощност Pn 342 kW Сезонна енергийна ефективност на 
отоплението на помещението ηs 92 %

За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: топлинна мощност За котли само за отопление и комбинирани котли: ефективност
При номинална топлинна мощност 
във високотемпературен режим (*) P4 341,7 kW При номинална топлинна мощност 

във високотемпературен режим (*) η4 88,5 %

При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-
ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) P1 112,0 kW При 30% от номиналната топлинна мощ-

ност в нискотемпературен режим (**) η1 96,7 %

Допълнителен разход на електроенергия Други елементи

При пълно натоварване elmax 0,507 kW Топлинна загуба в режим standby Pstby 1,39 kW

При частично натоварване elmin 0,040 kW Разход на енергия за запалване на 
горелката Pign 0,000 kW

В режим standby PSB 0,010 kW Емисии на азотни окиси NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

За уреди за комбинирано отопление

Обявен профил на натоварване Ефективност на производство на 
битова гореща вода ηWH %

Дневен разход на електроенергия Qelec kWh Дневен разход на газ Qfuel kWh

Координати "Иммергаз"АД (IMMERGAS S.p.A.) VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY

(*) Високотемпературен режим означава 60°C при връщането и 80°C при подаването.
(**) Нискотемпературен режим за кондензни котли означава 30°C , за котли при ниска температура 37°C и за други уреди 50°C температура при връщането.

Technické charakteristiky a rozmery

Model (y): ARES 300 Tec ErP

Kondenzačné kotle ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: NIE

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka
Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 294 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 294,0 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 88,3 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 96,6 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,435 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 1,15 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,040 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,010 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 54 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Model (y): ARES 350 Tec ErP

Kondenzačné kotle ÁNO

Nízkoteplotný kotol: NIE

Kotol typu B1: NIE

Kogeneračná jednotka pre vykurovanie prostredia: NIE Vybavený doplnkovým systémom vykurovania: NIE

Zariadenie pre kombinované vykurovanie: NIE

Prvok Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Prvok Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka
Menovitý tepelný výkon Pn 342 kW Sezónna účinnosť vykurovania prostredia ηs 92 %

Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: užitočný tepelný výkon Kotle len pre vykurovanie a kombinované kotle: účinnosť
K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (*) P4 341,7 kW K menovitému tepelnému výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (*) η4 88,5 %

K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 
vysokých teplotách (**) P1 112,0 kW K 30% menovitého tepelného výkonu pri 

vysokých teplotách (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotreba pomocnej elektrickej energie Ďalšie prvky

Pri plnom zaťažení elmax 0,507 kW Strata tepla v pohotovostnom režime Pstby 1,39 kW

Pri čiastočnom zaťažení elmin 0,040 kW Spotreba energie pri zapaľovaní horáka Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostnom režime PSB 0,010 kW Emisie oxidov dusíka NOX 54 mg/
kWh

Pre zariadenia pre kombinované vykurovanie:

Deklarovaný profil zaťaženia Účinnosť produkcie TÚV ηWH %

Denná spotreba elektrickej energie Qelec kWh Denná spotreba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakty IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Podmienky vysokej teploty znamenajú 60 °C v spätnom toku a 80 °C pri nábehu.
(**) Podmienky nízkej teploty pre kondenzačné kotle sú 30 °C, pre kotle s nízkou teplotou 37 °C a pre ostatné zariadenia 50 °C teploty vratnej vody.

Technical characteristics and dimensions

Model/s: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Condensing Boilers: YES

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: NO

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 294 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 294.0 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 88.3 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 96.6 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.7 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.435 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 1.15 kW

At partial load elmin 0.040 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.010 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tem-
perature.

Model/s: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Condensing Boilers: YES

Low temperature boiler: NO

Boiler type B1: NO

Co-generation appliance for central heating: NO Fitted with supplementary heating system: NO

Mixed heating appliance: NO

Element Symbol Value Unit Element Symbol Value Unit

Nominal heat output Pn 342 kW Seasonal energy efficiency of central 
heating ηs 92 %

For central heating only and combination boilers: useful heat output For central heating only and combination boilers: useful efficiency
At nominal heat output in high tempera-
ture mode (*) P4 341.7 kW At nominal heat output in high tempera-

ture mode (*) η4 88.5 %

At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 
temperature mode (**) P1 112.0 kW At 30% of nominal heat output in a low 

temperature mode (**) η1 96.7 %

Auxiliary electricity consumption Other items

At full load elmax 0.507 kW Heat loss in standby Pstby 1.39 kW

At partial load elmin 0.040 kW Ignition burner energy consumption Pign 0.000 kW

In standby mode PSB 0.010 kW Emissions of nitrogen oxides NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

For mixed central heating appliances

Stated load profile Domestic hot water production efficiency ηWH %

Daily electrical power consumption Qelec kWh Daily gas consumption Qfuel kWh

Contact information IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) High temperature mode means 60°C on return and 80°C on flow.
(**) Low temperature mode for condensation Boilers means 30°C , for low temperature boilers 37°C and for other appliances 50°C of return tem-
perature.

Caracteristici tehnice şi dimensiuni

Model/e: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură redusă: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea ambientului: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire mixt: NU

Element Simbol Valoare Unitate Element Simbol Valoare Unitate

Debitul caloric nominal Pn 294 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 
temperatură înaltă (*) P4 294,0 kW La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 

temperatură înaltă (*) η4 88,3 %

La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (**) P1 96,6 kW La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 

în regim de temperatură redusă (**) η1 96,7 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alte elemente

Cu sarcină maximă elmax 0,435 kW Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstby 1,15 kW

Cu sarcină parțială elmin 0,040 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În modalitate standby PSB 0,010 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte

Profilul declarat al sarcinii Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum ηWH %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh Consum zilnic de gaz Qfuel kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură înaltă înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur și 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură redusă pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură redusă 37°C și pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Model/e: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Centrale cu condensare: DA

Centrală cu temperatură redusă: NU

Centrală tip B1: NU

Aparat cu cogenerare pentru încălzirea ambientului: NU Dotat cu sistem de încălzire suplimentar: NU

Aparat de încălzire mixt: NU

Element Simbol Valoare Unitate Element Simbol Valoare Unitate

Debitul caloric nominal Pn 342 kW Eficienţa energetică sezonieră a încălzirii 
ambientului ηs 92 %

Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: putere 
calorifică utilă Pentru centrale numai încălzire și centrale cu funcţie dublă: eficiență utilă

La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 
temperatură înaltă (*) P4 341,7 kW La putere calorifică nominală în regim de 

temperatură înaltă (*) η4 88,5 %

La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 
în regim de temperatură redusă (**) P1 112,0 kW La 30% din puterea calorifică nominală 

în regim de temperatură redusă (**) η1 96,7 %

Consum suplimentar de electricitate Alte elemente

Cu sarcină maximă elmax 0,507 kW Dispersie calorifică în standby Pstby 1,39 kW

Cu sarcină parțială elmin 0,040 kW Consum de energie arzător la aprindere Pign 0,000 kW

În modalitate standby PSB 0,010 kW Emisii de oxizi de azot NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Pentru aparate de încălzire mixte

Profilul declarat al sarcinii Randamentul preparării apei calde de 
consum ηWH %

Consum zilnic de electricitate Qelec kWh Consum zilnic de gaz Qfuel kWh

Adrese IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Regim de temperatură înaltă înseamnă 60°C pe circuitul de retur și 80°C pe circuitul de tur.
(**) Regim de temperatură redusă pentru centralele cu condensare înseamnă 30°C , pentru centralele cu temperatură redusă 37°C și pentru celelalte 
aparate 50°C temperatura pe circuitul de retur.

Műszaki adatok és méretjellemzők

Modell(ek): ARES 300 Tec ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: NEM

Elem Jel Érték Mérték-
egység Elem Jel Érték Mérték-

egység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 294 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 294,0 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 88,3 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 96,6 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,7 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,435 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 1,15 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,040 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,010 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Modell(ek): ARES 350 Tec ErP

Kondenzációs kazánok: IGEN

Alacsony hőmérsékletű kazán: NEM

B1 típusú kazán: NEM

Kapcsolt helyiségfűtő berendezések: NEM Rendelkezik kiegészítő fűtőberendezéssel: NEM

Kombinált fűtőberendezés: NEM

Elem Jel Érték Mérték-
egység Elem Jel Érték Mérték-

egység
Névleges hőteljesítmény Pn 342 kW Fűtési szezonális energiahatékonyság: ηs 92 %

Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hőteljesítmény Csak fűtő és kombinált fűtőberendezések: hasznos hatásfok
Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-
sékleten (*) P4 341,7 kW Névleges hőteljesítményen magas hőmér-

sékleten (*) η4 88,5 %

30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 
hőmérsékleten (**) P1 112,0 kW 30%-os részterhelés esetén alacsony 

hőmérsékleten (**) η1 96,7 %

Villamossegédenergia-fogyasztás Egyéb elemek

Teljes terhelés mellett elmax 0,507 kW Készenléti hőveszteség Pstby 1,39 kW

Részterhelés mellett elmin 0,040 kW Gyújtóégő energiafogyasztása Pign 0,000 kW

Készenléti módban PSB 0,010 kW Nitrogénoxid kibocsátás NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Kombinált fűtőberendezések esetén

Bejelentett terhelési profil Használati melegvíz előállítási hatásfok ηWH %

Napi áramfogyasztás Qelec kWh Napi gázfogyasztás Qelec kWh

Elérhetőség IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) A magas hőmérséklet 60°C-os visszatérő és 80°C-os előremenő hőmérsékletet jelent.
(**) A kondenzációs kazánok esetében az alacsony hőmérséklet 30°C-os, alacsony hőmérsékletű kazánok esetében 37°C-os, míg minden más készü-
lék esetében 50°C-os visszatérő hőmérsékletet jelent.

Tehnični podatki in mere

Model/i: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: NE

Element Simbol Vrednost, Enote Element Simbol Vrednost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 294 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 294,0 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 88,3 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 96,6 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,7 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,435 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 1,15 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,040 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,010 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Model/i: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Kondenzacijski kotli: DA

Kotel na nizko temperaturo: NE

Kotel tipa B1: NE

Aparat za soproizvodnjo za ogrevanje okolja: NE Opremljena s sistemom za dopolnilno ogrevanje: NE

Mešani aparat za ogrevanje: NE

Element Simbol Vrednost, Enote Element Simbol Vrednost Enote

Nazivna toplotna moč Pn 342 kW Sezonski energijski izkoristek ogrevanja 
prostora ηs 92 %

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabna 
toplotna moč

Za kotle, namenjene le ogrevanju prostora in mešane kotle: uporabni 
izkoristek

Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 
visoke temperature (*) P4 341,7 kW Pri nominalni toplotni moči v režimu 

visoke temperature (*) η4 88,5 %

Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 
režimu nizke temperature (*) P1 112,0 kW Pri 30% nominalne toplotne moči v 

režimu nizke temperature (*) η1 96,7 %

Pomožna poraba elektrike Drugi elementi

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 0,507 kW Toplotna izguba v načinu stby Pstby 1,39 kW

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 0,040 kW Poraba energije gorilnika pri vžigu Pign 0,000 kW

V načinu stby PSB 0,010 kW Emisije dušikovih oksidov NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Za mešane ogrevalne naprave

Naveden profil obremenitve Izkoristek proizvodnje tople sanitarne 
vode ηWH %

Dnevna poraba električne energije Qelec kWh Dnevna poraba plina Qfuel kWh

Kontakti IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALIJA
(*) Režim visoke temperature pomeni 60°C na povratku in 80°C na dovodu.
(**) Režim nizke temperature pri kondenzacijskih kotlih pomeni 30°C , za kotle na nizko temperaturo 37°C in za druge aparate 50°C temperature na 
povratku.

Technické charakteristiky a rozměry

Model/y: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: NE

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 294 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 294,0 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 88,3 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 96,6 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,435 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 1,15 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,040 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,010 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Model/y: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Kondenzační kotel: ANO

Nízkoteplotní kotel: NE

Kotel typu B1: NE

Kogenerační jednotka pro vytápění : NE Vybaven doplňkovým systémem vytápění: NE

Kombinovaný ohřívač: NE

Položka Symbol Hod-
nota Jednotka Položka Symbol Hod-

nota
Jednot-

ka

Jmenovitý tepelný výkon Pn 342 kW Sezónní energetická účinnost vytápění 
prostředí ηs 92 %

Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: užitečný tepelný výkon Kotle pouze pro vytápění a kombinované kotle: účinnost
K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 
vysokoteplotním režimu (*) P4 341,7 kW K jmenovitému tepelnému výkonu a ve 

vysokoteplotním režimu (*) η4 88,5 %

Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 
v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) P1 112,0 kW Při 30% jmenovitého tepelného výkonu a 

v nízkoteplotním režimu (**) η1 96,7 %

Spotřeba pomocné elektrické energie Další položky

Při plném zatížení elmax 0,507 kW Tepelná ztráta v pohotovostním režimu: Pstby 1,39 kW

Při částečném zatížení elmin 0,040 kW Spotřeba energie zapalovacího hořáku Pign 0,000 kW

V pohotovostním režimu PSB 0,010 kW Emise oxidů dusíku NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

U kombinovaných ohřívačů

Deklarovaný zátěžový profil Účinnost ohřevu TUV ηWH %

Denní spotřeba elektrické energie Qelec kWh Denní spotřeba plynu Qfuel kWh

Kontakt IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Vysokoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 60°C na vstupu do kotle (zpátečka) a 80°C na výstupu do topné soustavy.
(**) Nízkoteplotní režim u kondenzačních kotlů znamená 30°C, u nízkoteplotních kotlů 37°C a u ostatních ohřívačů 50°C teploty na vstupu do kotle 
(zpátečka).

Teknik özellikleri ve boyutları

Modello/ler: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: HAYIR

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 294 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 294,0 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 88,3 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 96,6 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,7 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,435 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 1,15 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,040 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,010 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Modello/ler: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Yoğuşmalı kombiler: EVET

Düşük sıcaklıkta kombi: HAYIR

B1 tipi kombi: HAYIR

Ortam ısıtma için birleşik üretim cihazı: HAYIR Ek ısıtma sistemiyle donatılmış: HAYIR

Karışık ısıtma cihazı: HAYIR

Element Sembol Değer Birimi Element Sembol Değer Birimi

Nominal termik kuvvet Pn 342 kW Ortam ısıtmanın mevsimsel enerji verimi ηs 92 %

Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı termik güç Yalnızca ısıtma için kombiler veya karışık kombiler: kullanışlı performans
Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 
(*) P4 341,7 kW Yüksek sıcaklıkta nominal termik güçte 

(*) η4 88,5 %

Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 
0'da (**) P1 112,0 kW Düşük sıcaklıkta nominal termik gücün 

0'da (**) η1 96,7 %

Elektrik yedek tüketimi Diğer elementler

Tam yüklü elmax 0,507 kW Beklemede termik dağılma Pstby 1,39 kW

Kısmen yüklü elmin 0,040 kW Brülör ateşleme enerji tüketimi Pign 0,000 kW

Bekleme modunda PSB 0,010 kW Azot oksit emilimleri NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Karışık ısıtma cihazları için

Belirtilen yük profili Sıcak kullanım suyu üretimi verimliliği ηWH %

Günlük elektrik enerjisi tüketimi Qelec kWh Günlük gaz tüketimi Qfuel kWh

İletişim bilgileri IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) ITALY
(*) Yüksek sıcaklık kapasitesi 60°C dönüş ve 80°C gönderme anlamına gelir.
(**) Düşük yoğuşma kombileri için düşük sıcaklık kapasitesi 30°C, düşük sıcaklıktaki kombiler 37°C ve diğer cihazlar için 50°C dönüş sıcaklığı 
anlamına gelir.

Właściwości techniczne i wymiary

Model/e: ARES 300 Tec ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: NIE

Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 294 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 294,0 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 88,3 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 96,6 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,7 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax 0,435 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 1,15 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,040 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,010 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.

Model/e: ARES 350 Tec ErP

Kotły kondensacyjne: TAK

Kocioł niskotemperaturowy: NIE

Kocioł typu B1: NIE

Urządzenie kogeneracyjne do ogrzewania otoczenia: NIE Wyposażone w układ dodatkowego ogrzewania: NIE

Urządzenie kombinowane do ogrzewania: NIE

Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka Element Symbol Wartość Jednostka

Znamionowa moc cieplna Pn 342 kW Sezonowa efektywność energetyczna 
ogrzewania otoczenia ηs 92 %

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: użyteczna moc 
cieplna

Dla kotłów do ogrzewania i kotłów kombinowanych: sprawność użytko-
wa

Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 
pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) P4 341,7 kW Ze znamionową mocą cieplną podczas 

pracy w wysokiej temperaturze (*) η4 88,5 %

Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-
czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) P1 112,0 kW Z 30% znamionową mocą cieplną pod-

czas pracy w niskiej temperaturze (**) η1 96,7 %

Dodatkowe zużycie energii elektrycznej. Pozostałe elementy 

Przy pełnym obciążeniu elmax 0,507 kW Straty ciepła w trybie gotowości Pstby 1,39 kW

Z częściowym obciążeniem elmin 0,040 kW Zużycie energii zapłonu palnika Pign 0,000 kW

W trybie czuwania PSB 0,010 kW Emisja tlenków azotu NOX 54 mg / 
kWh

Dla kombinowanych urządzeń do ogrzewania

Deklarowany profil obciążenia wydajność wytwarzania c.w.u. ηWH %

Dzienne zużycie energii elektrycznej Qelec kWh Dzienne zużycie gazu Qfuel kWh

Dane adresowe IMMERGAS S.p.A. VIA CISA LIGURE, 95 - 42041 BRESCELLO (RE) WŁOCHY
(*) Wysoka temperatura oznacza 60°C powrotu i 80°C wyjścia.
(**) Praca w niskiej temperaturze dla kotłów kondensacyjnych oznacza 30°C, dla kotłów niskotemperaturowych 37°C, a dla pozostałych urządzeń 
50°C temperaturę powrotną.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3	ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ 
МОНТАЖНИКА

3.1	 ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ

УВАГА!
Даний котел має використовуватися виключно за 
призначенням. Будь-яке iнше використання вважа-
тиметься не за призначенням i, тобто, небезпечним.
Ці котли використовуються для нагрівання води до 
температури нижче, ніж температура кипіння при 
атмосферному тиску.

УВАГА! 
Апарати спроектовані виключно для монтажу всере-
дині відповідних технічних ніш. 

Перш ніж підключити котел, необхідно запросити фахів-
ців для наступних операцій:
a)	 Ретельне миття всіх трубопроводів опалювальної 

системи з метою видалення наявних забруднень, 
які можуть негативно вплинути на справну роботу 
котла, в тому числі с точки зору санітарно-гігієніч-
них умов. 

б)	 Перевірка того, що котел налаштований на роботу з 
наявним типом пального. Тип пального зазначений на 
упаковці і на табличці з технічними характеристиками 
котла.

в)	 Перевірка того, що повітровід і димар мають від-
повідну тягу, в них відсутні звуження, а також, що 
відпрацьовані гази з інших приладів не викидаються 
в них, за винятком випадків, коли димар передбачає 
обслуговування декількох споживальних блоків згідно 
зі специальними стандартами і чинними приписами. 
Тільки після цих перевірок можна встановлювати 
патрубок між котлом і повітроводом/димарем.

УВАГА!
В приміщеннях, де наявні агресивні пари або пил, 
апарат має працювати незалежно від повітря в при-
міщенні, де він встановлений!

УВАГА!
Монтаж апарату має виконувати кваліфікований 
фахівець з необхідними професійними і технічними 
навичками і допусками, які передбачаються законом, 
який під власну відповідальність гарантує дотримання 
стандартів і норм згідно до правильного і раціональ-
ного монтажу.

УВАГА! 
Під час встановлення апарату слід враховувати необ-
хідну мінімальну відстань для монтажу і технічного 
обслуговування.

Котел повинен бути з'єднаний із системою опалення, що 
відповідає його характеристикам і потужності.

Инструкции за монтажника

3	 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА  
МОНТАЖ

3.1	 ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Този топлогенератор, трябва да се използва само за 
предназначението, за което е специално предвиден. 
Всяко друго приложение, следва да се смята за 
неправилно и следователно за опасно.
Този топлогенератор, служи за загряване на вода 
при температура под тази на кипене при атмосферно 
налягане.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Уредите са проектирани специално за монтиране вътре 
в подходящи технически вани. 

Преди свързване на топлогенератора, извършете с 
професионално квалифициран персонал както следва:
a)	 Внимателно измиване, на всички тръби на 

инсталацията, за отстраняване на налични остатъци 
и замърсяване, които могат да нарушат добрата 
работа на топлогенератора, и от хигиенно-санитарна 
гледна точка.

b)	 Проверка за работа на топлогенератора с наличния 
вид газ. Вида на газа може да се види, от надписа на 
опаковката и от табелката с технически характеристики.

c)	 Проверка за подходящо дърпане на кумина / капата, за 
наличие на проблеми, и за свързване отвеждане от други 
уреди, освен когато капата е изпълнена, за обслужване 
на повече потребления, съгласно действащите 
специалните нормативи и разпоредби. Само след тази 
проверка, може да се монтира съединение, между 
топлогенератора и кумина / капата.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
В помещения с наличие на агресивни пари или 
запрашаване, уреда трябва да работи независимо от 
въздуха в помещението за монтаж!

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Уреда трябва да се монтира от квалифициран техник, 
притежаващ техническо-професионални способности, 
съгласно закона, и който поема отговорност за 
осигуряване спазване на нормите, съгласно правилата 
за добра техника на монтаж.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Монтирайте уреда, в спазване на минималните 
необходими растояния, при монтаж и поддръжка.

Топлогенератора трябва да се свързва с отоплителна 
инсталация, съвместима с нейните характеристики и 
мощност.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3	POKYNY PRE  
INŠTALÁCIU

3.1	 VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA

POZOR!
Tento kotol sa môže používať iba pre účel, na ktorý 
je vyslovene určený. Akékoľvek iné použitie je pova-
žované za nevhodné, a teda nebezpečné.
Tento kotol slúži na ohrev vody na teplotu nižšiu, než 
je bod varu pri atmosférickom tlaku.

POZOR! 
Prístroje sú určené výhradne pre inštalácie v interiéri 
technicky vhodných miestností. 

Pred pripojením kotla nechajte vykonať kvalifikovaným 
personálom:
a)	 Dôkladné prepláchnutie všetkých trubiek systému 

pre odstranenie eventuálnych zvyškov alebo nečis-
tôt, ktoré by mohli ovplyvniť riadne fungovanie 
kotla z hygienicko-zdravotného hľadiska. 

b)	Kontrolu, či je kotol pripravený na prevádzku s 
dostupným typom paliva. Typ paliva je uvedený na 
nápise na obale a na štítku s technickými údajmi.

c)	 Kontrolu, či má komín/dymovod zodpovedajúci ťah, 
nie je zúžený a nevedú do neho výfukové potrubia 
ostatných zariadení; pokiaľ nebol navrhnutý tak, aby 
slúžil viacerým užívateľom, a to v súlade s platnými 
pravidlami a predpismi. Iba po tejto kontrole je 
možné namontovať spoj medzi kotlom a komínom/
dymovodom.

POZOR!
V miestnostiach, kde sa vyskytujú agresívne výpary 
alebo prach, musí prístroj pracovať nezávisle na 
vzduchu miestnosti, v ktorej je inštalovaný!

POZOR!
Prístroj musí byť inštalovaný kvalifikovaným tech-
nikom, ktorý je držiteľom technických a odborných 
osvedčení v súlade s právnymi predpismi, a ktorý 
na svoju vlastnú zodpovednosť ručí za dodržiavanie 
noriem v rámci princípov správnej techniky.

POZOR! 
Prístroj namontujte tak, aby boli rešpektované mini-
málne vzdialenosti potrebné pre inštaláciu a údržbu.

Kotol musí byť pripojený na vykurovací systém kom-
patibilný s jeho výkonom a kapacitou.

Instructions for the installer

3	INSTRUCTIONS FOR  
INSTALLATION

3.1	 GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

ATTENTION!
This boiler must only be employed for its explicitly 
intended use. Any other use must be considered 
improper and therefore dangerous.
This boiler is used to heat water to below boiling 
temperature in atmospheric pressure.

ATTENTION! 
These appliances are designed exclusively for 
installation inside suitable technical compartments. 

Before connecting the boiler, have professionally 
qualified personnel:
a)	 Accurately washing all of the pipes in the system 

to remove any residues or sediments could stop 
the boiler form running efficiently, even in terms 
of health and hygiene. 

b)	Making sure the boiler is set up to operate with the 
available type of fuel. The type of fuel is stated on the 
packaging and technical characteristics plate.

c)	 Make sure that the chimney/flue has an adequate 
draught, that it is not choked, and that there are no 
other exhausts for other appliances, unless the flue 
is designed for multiple utilities, in accordance with 
standard specifications and requirements in force. 
Only once this check has been carried out can the 
fitting between boiler and chimney/flue be set up.

ATTENTION!
In rooms with aggressive vapour or dust, the 
appliance must operate independently of the air in 
the room of installation! 

ATTENTION!
The appliance must be installed by a qualified 
technician possessing professional-technical 
qualifications in accordance with the law, who, under 
his/her own responsibility, enforces the observance of 
regulations according to the rules of good practice.

ATTENTION! 
Assemble the appliance in observance of the minimum 
required distances for installation and maintenance.

The boiler must be connected to a heating system 
compatibly with its specifications and power.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3	INSTRUCŢIUNI PENTRU  
INSTALARE

3.1	 RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE

ATENŢIE!
Această centrală trebuie destinată numai utilizării 
pentru care a fost proiectată. Orice utilizare diferită 
este considerată neadecvată şi deci periculoasă.
Aceste centrale au rolul de a încălzi apa la o tem-
peratură inferioară celei de fierbere la presiunea 
atmosferică.

ATENŢIE! 
Aparatele au fost proiectate pentru instalarea în 
încăperi tehnice adecvate. 

Înainte de racordarea centralei personalul tehnic cali-
ficat trebuie să efectueze următoarele:
a)	 Spălarea cu grijă a conductelor instalaţiei pentru a 

înlătura reziduurile şi impurităţile care pot afecta 
buna funcţionare a centralei şi din punct de vedere 
igienico-sanitar. 

b)	Verificarea ca centrala să fie adecvată pentru funcţi-
onarea cu tipul de combustibil disponibil. Tipul de 
combustibil este indicat pe ambalaj şi pe plăcuţa cu 
date tehnice.

c)	 Verificarea coşului de fum: acesta trebuie să aibă un 
tiraj adecvat, să nu prezinte puncte blocate şi să nu 
fie prezente evacuări de la alte aparate, cu excepţia 
cazului în care coşul a fost realizat pentru a servi 
mai mulţi utilizatori conform normelor şi recoman-
dărilor în vigoare. Numai după efectuarea acestor 
verificări poate fi montat racordul dintre centrală şi 
coşul de fum.

ATENŢIE!
În încăperile în care există vapori agresivi sau praf, 
aparatul nu trebuie să fie alimentat cu aerul din 
încăpere!

ATENŢIE!
Aparatul trebuie instalat de un tehnician calificat din 
punct de vedere tehnic şi profesional, conform legilor 
în vigoare, care garantează pe proprie răspundere 
respectarea normelor şi regulilor de instalare.

ATENŢIE! 
Montaţi aparatul astfel încât să fie respectate distanţele 
minime necesare pentru instalare şi întreţinere.

Centrala trebuie racordată la o instalaţie de încălzire 
conform prestaţiilor şi puterii sale.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3	UTASÍTÁSOK A  
BESZERELÉSHEZ

3.1	 ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

FIGYELEM!
A kazánt kizárólag rendeltetési célnak megfelelően 
használja. Minden más használat nem rendeltetés-
szerűnek, és mint ilyen veszélyesnek minősül.
A kazán légköri nyomáson forráspont alatti vízme-
legítésre szolgál.

FIGYELEM! 
A készülékek kizárólag az erre a célra kialakított 
helyiségekbe szerelhetők be. 

A kazán bekötése előtt, végeztesse el szakemberrel az 
alábbiakat:
a)	 A rendszer csöveinek alapos átmosásra azon 

lerakódások vagy szennyeződések eltávolítása ér-
dekében, amelyek a kazán rendellenes működését 
okozhatják akár higiénés szempontból is. 

b)	Annak ellenőrzése, hogy a kazán alkalmas-e a ren-
delkezésre álló tüzelőanyaggal történő működésre. 
A tüzelőanyag típusa a csomagoláson és a műszaki 
adatokat tartalmazó táblán olvasható.

c)	 Annak ellenőrzése, hogy a kémény/füstcső szellőzése 
megfelelő-e, nincsenek-e benne szűkületek, nincse-
nek-e bekötve egyéb készülékek kivezetései (ez csak 
abban az esetben megengedett, ha a kéményt több 
felhasználó számára tervezték a vonatkozó előírások 
betartásával). Csak ezt az ellenőrzést követően lehet 
felszerelni a kazánt és a kéményt/füstcsövet összekötő 
elemeket.

FIGYELEM!
Azokban a helyiségekben, amelyek levegőjében 
agresszív gőzök vagy por található, a készülék leve-
gőellátását a helyiség levegőjéből biztosítani tilos!

FIGYELEM!
A készülék beszerelését kizárólag a törvényi elő-
írásoknak megfelelő szakmai és műszaki képzéssel 
és ismeretekkel rendelkező szakember végezheti 
el, aki felelősséget vállal az elvégzett munkáért, és 
követi a szabványok előírásokat és a helyes szakmai 
gyakorlatot.

FIGYELEM! 
A készüléket úgy szerelje fel, hogy biztosítja a besze-
reléshez és karbantartáshoz előírt minimális távolsá-
gokat.

A készüléket a hatásfokának és teljesítményének meg-
felelő fűtési rendszerbe kell csatlakoztatni.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3	NAVODILA ZA  
NAMESTITEV

3.1	 TEMELJNA OPOZORILA

POZOR!
Ta kotel se lahko uporablja izključno za namene, za 
katere je bil izrecno zasnovan. Vsakršna drugačna 
uporaba šteje za neprimerno in torej nevarno.
Ta kotel služi za segrevanje vode na temperaturo, 
nižjo od vrelišča, pri atmosferskem tlaku.

POZOR! 
Te naprave so zasnovane izključno za namestitev v 
ustrezne servisne prostore. 

Pred priklopom kotla naj strokovno usposobljeno 
osebje poskrbi za naslednje:
a)	 Temeljito naj opere vse cevi sistema, tako da iz 

njih odstrani morebitne ostanke in nečistočo, ki 
bi lahko negativno vplivali na delovanje kotla, tudi 
s higienskega in zdravstvenega vidika. 

b)	Preveri naj, ali je kotel pripravljen za delovanje z vrsto 
plina, ki je na voljo. Vrsto goriva lahko ugotovite po 
napisu na embalaži in na tipski ploščici.

c)	 Preveri naj, ali je zagotovljen ustrezni vlek v dimniku/
dimni cevi, se prepriča, da ni prisotnih zožitev in od-
vodov drugih naprav, razen če je dimna cev izdelana 
za več porabnikov, v skladu z veljavnimi standardi in 
predpisi s tega področja. Šele po tej kontroli lahko 
med kotel in dimnik/dimno cev namestite dimniški 
priključek.

POZOR!
V prostorih, kjer so prisotni agresivni hlapi ali prah, 
mora kotel delovati neodvisno od zraka v prostoru 
namestitve!

POZOR!
Napravo mora namestiti usposobljeni strokovnjak 
z ustreznim tehnično-strokovnim znanjen skladno 
z zakoni, ki mora pod lastno odgovornostjo zagoto-
viti upoštevanje predpisov v skladu s pravili dobre 
tehnike.

POZOR! 
Pri montaži naprave upoštevajte najmanjše razdalje, ki 
so potrebne za namestitev in vzdrževanje.

Kotel je treba priključiti na ogrevalni sistem, ki ustreza 
njegovim zmogljivostim in moči.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3	POKYNY PRO  
INSTALACI

3.1	 VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ

POZOR!
Tento kotel se smí používat pouze k účelu, ke kterému 
byl výslovně určen. Jakékoliv jiné použití je považo-
váno za nepatřičné a nebezpečné.
Tento kotel slouží k ohřevu vody na teplotu nižší, než 
je teplota varu při atmosférickém tlaku.

POZOR! 
Přístroje jsou určeny výhradně pro instalace v inte-
riéru technicky vhodných místností. 

Před připojením kotle nechte provést kvalifikovaným 
personálem:
a)	 Pečlivé propláchnutí všech trubek systému pro 

odstranění eventuálních zbytků nebo nečistot, 
které by mohly ovlivnit řádné fungování kotle z 
hygienicko-zdravotního hlediska. 

b)	Kontrolu, zda je kotel připraven k provozu s typem 
paliva, které je k dispozici. Typ paliva je uveden na 
nápisu na obalu a na štítku s technickými údaji.

c)	 Kontrolu, zda komín/kouřovod má odpovídající 
tah, není zúžený a nevedou do něj výfuková potrubí 
ostatních zařízení; pokud nebyl navržen tak, aby 
sloužil více uživatelům, a to v souladu s platnými 
pravidly a předpisy. Pouze po této kontrole je možné 
namontovat spoj mezi kotlem a komínem/kouřovo-
dem.

POZOR!
V místnostech, kde se vyskytují agresivní výpary nebo 
prach, musí přístroj pracovat nezávisle na vzduchu 
místnosti, ve které je instalován!

POZOR!
Přístroj musí být instalován kvalifikovaným tech-
nikem, který je držitelem technických a odborných 
osvědčení v souladu s právními předpisy, a který na 
svojí vlastní odpovědnost ručí za dodržování norem 
v rámci principů správné techniky.

POZOR! 
Přístroj namontujte tak, aby byly respektovány mi-
nimální vzdálenosti potřebné pro instalaci a údržbu.

Kotel musí být připojen na topný systém kompatibilní 
s jeho výkonem a kapacitou.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3	MONTAJ  
TALIMATLARI

3.1	 GENEL UYARILAR

DİKKAT!
Bu kazanın, yalnızca tasarlanarak üretilmiş olduğu 
amaçlara uygun şekilde kullanılması gerekmektedir. 
Bunun dışındaki her türlü kullanım uygun olmama-
nın yanı sıra tehlikelidir de.
Bu kombi, suyu atmosferik basınçtaki kaynama 
seviyesinin altında bir derecede ısıtır.

DIKKAT! 
Bu cihazlar sadece uygun teknik odalara monte edil-
mek üzere tasarlanmıştır. 

Kazanı bağlamadan önce, vasıflı personele:
a)	 Kazanın verimli çalışmasını önleyebilecek ve 

hijyen ve sağlık bakımından sorun çıkarabilecek 
kalıntı veya pislikleri yok etmek için tesisattaki 
bütün boruları iyice temizletin. 

b)	Kazanın, kullanılacak yakıt türü ile çalıştırmaya 
uygun olup olmadığını kontrol ettirin. Yakıt türü, 
ambalajın üzerindeki yazıda ve teknik verilerin 
bulunduğu plakada görülebilir.

c)	 Baca/atık gaz deliğinin yeterli çekişe sahip olup ol-
madığını, daralma yapıp yapmadığını, baca, yasa ve 
standartlara uygun şekilde birden çok cihaza hizmet 
vermek üzere imal edilmediyse başka cihazlara ait 
tahliye borularının bulunup bulunmadığını kontrol 
ettirin. Sadece bu kontrol yapıldıktan sonra kazan ve 
baca/atık gaz deliği bağlantı parçası monte edilebilir.

DIKKAT!
Agresif buhar veya toz bulunan mekanlarda, cihaz 
monte edildiği mekanın havasından bağımsız olarak 
çalışmalıdır!

DIKKAT!
Cihaz, yasaların gerektirdiği teknik ve mesleki vasıf-
lara sahip personel tarafından monte edilmelidir; bu 
personel, kendi sorumluluğu altında mevzuatlara ve 
teknik kurallara uygunluğu garanti etmelidir.

DIKKAT! 
Cihazın montajı sırasında, kurulum ve bakım için 
gerekli minimum mesafeleri bırakmaya dikkat edin.

Kazan ısıtma tesisatına, performans ve kapasitelerine 
uygun şekilde bağlanmalıdır.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3	INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZĄ-
CE INSTALOWANIA

3.1	 OSTRZEŻENIA O CHARAKTERZE 
OGÓLNYM

UWAGA!
Kocioł można wykorzystać wyłącznie do celów, do 
których został wyraźnie przeznaczony. Jakiekolwiek 
inne użycie należy uważać za niewłaściwe i w konse-
kwencji niebezpieczne.
Kocioł ten służy do ogrzania wody do temperatury 
niższej od temperatury wrzenia przy ciśnieniu at-
mosferycznym.

UWAGA! 
Urządzenia zostały zaprojektowane wyłącznie do 
instalowania wewnątrz odpowiednich komór tech-
nicznych. 

Przed podłączeniem kotła należy zlecić wykwalifiko-
wanym zawodowo pracownikom wykonanie następu-
jących czynności:
a)	 Dokładne mycie wszystkich przewodów instalacji, 

w celu usunięcia ewentualnych pozostałości lub za-
nieczyszczeń, które mogłyby utrudnić prawidłowe 
działanie kotła, także z higieniczno-sanitarnego 
puntu widzenia. 

b)	Kontrola czy kocioł jest dostosowany do działania 
z dostępnym rodzajem paliwa. Rodzaj paliwa jest 
podany na opakowaniu i na tabliczce ze specyfikacją 
techniczną.

c)	 Kontrola czy komin/ kanał kominowy mają odpo-
wiedni ciąg, czy nie występują w nim zagięcia, czy nie 
są do niego podłączone wyloty z innych urządzeń, 
chyba że przewód kominowy jest wykonany w celu 
obsługiwania kilku urządzeń, zgodnie ze specjalnymi 
normami i obowiązującymi przepisami. Dopiero 
po takiej kontroli można zamontować połączenie 
między kotłem a kominem/ kanałem kominowym.

UWAGA!
W pomieszczeniach, w których znajdują się agresyw-
ne opary lub pyły, urządzenie musi działać niezależ-
nie od powietrza w pomieszczeniu instalacyjnym!

UWAGA!
Urządzenie musi być zainstalowane przez wykwa-
lifikowanego technika, spełniającego odpowiednie 
wymogi techniczno-zawodowe, zgodnie z przepisami 
prawa, który na własną odpowiedzialność zapewni 
spełnienie norm i realizację zgodnie z zasadami 
sztuki.

UWAGA! 
Urządzenie musi być zamontowane w taki sposób, aby 
były zachowane minimalne odległości wymagane na 
potrzeby instalacji i konserwacji.

Kocioł musi być podłączony do instalacji ogrzewania 
odpowiadającej ich osiągom i ich mocy.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.2	 УПАКОВКА

Котел ARES Tec постачається у зібраному вигляді в міцній картонній коробці. 

Видаливши дві скоби, зняти картонну коробку угору і 
перевірити цілісність вмісту.

Елементи упаковки (картонна коробка, скоби, пластикові 
пакети, тощо..) вважаються джерелами небезпеки, тому 
слід видалити їх у місця, недоступні для дітей.
Компанія Immergas знімає з себе відповідальність будь-
якого роду на випадок травмування фізичних осіб, тварин 
або пошкодження майна внаслідок недотримання наведених 
вище вимог.

Вміст упаковки:
На передній частині котла знаходяться:
-	 Колектор для відведення димових газів, прикріплений гвинтами до пере-

дньої перекладини
-	 Коробка містить:
	 -	 4	опірні ніжки
	 -	 3	заглушки на випадок інверсії колекторів 
	 -	 3	ізолювальні прокладки для колекторів (при зовнішньому монтажі 

котла)
-	 Коробка містить:
	 -	 Прокладка між бачком і оголовком
	 -	 Прокладка-хомут
	 -	 Два коліна + один T-образний елемент + пластикова пробка для зливного 

отвору конденсату
	 -	 Необхідні гвинти для кріплення оголовка труби для відведення диму
	 -	 Температурні датчики: зовнішній, на прямій лінії (подачі), в бойлері
	 -	 Пробка для контролю за димовими газами

	 -	 Комплект резисторів
	 -	 Металева пластинка і кабельний лоток на виході трубопроводу подачі.

На правому боці котла:
-	 Трубка сифона для зливу конденсату
-	 Бічний цоколь ПР і ЛВ.

На задньому боці котла:
-	 Передній і задній цоколь.

Понад кришкою котла:
-	 Пластиковий пакет, який містить:
	 -	 Керівництво з інструкціями для монтажника і ремонтника
	 -	 Керівництво з інструкціями для відповідального за устаткування
	 -	 Інструкція з експлуатації блоку контролю TGC
	 -	 Гарантійне свідоцтво
	 -	 Сертифікат про гідравлічні випробування
	 -	 Брошура для центрального блоку управління
	 -	 Формуляр для запасних частин
	 -	 Стрижні для блокування разом вентиляторів у підвищеному положенні.

Модель А (мм) В (мм) С (мм) Вага-
брутто (кг)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Инструкции за монтажника

3.2	 ОПАКОВАНЕ

Топлогенератора ARES Tec се доставя опакована в твърда картонена кутия.

След сваляне на двете стягащи ленти, извадете картона 
нагоре и проверете целостта на доставката.

Частите на опаковката (картонена кутия, стягащи ленти, 
найлонови пликове, друго) не трябва да се оставят на 
достъпа на деца, предвид че са потенциален източник 
на опасност.
Immergas отхвърля всякаква отговорност, при щети 
нанесени на хора, животни или предмети, навлезли при 
неспазване на посоченото по-горе.

Състав на опаковката:
Отпред на топлогенератора се намират:
-	 Колектор за отвеждане дим, захванат с болтове за предната греда.
-	 Кутията съдържа:
	 -	 4	поддържащи крачета
	 -	 3	тапи за затваряне, при извършване обръщане на колекторите 
	 -	 3	уплътнения за изолиране на колекторите (топлогенератор отвън).
-	 Кутията съдържа:
	 -	 Уплътнение между легенчето и терминала
	 -	 Горно уплътнение
	 -	 Две кривки + един T + една пластмасова тапа за отвеждане на конденза
	 -	 Болтове за захващане на терминал дим
	 -	 Сонди: външна, подаване, бойлер
	 -	 Тапа за инспекция дим
	 -	 Кит съпротивления

	 -	 Пластинка и кабелен канал за извеждане захранване.

Отдясно на топлогенератора:
-	 Тръба на сифона за отвеждане конденз
-	 Страничен цокъл ДЕСЕН и ЛЯВ.

От задната страна на топлогенератора:
-	 Преден и заден цокъл.

Над капака на топлогенератора:
-	 Найлонов плик със:
	 -	 Книжка с инструкции за техника по монтаж и техника по поддръжка
	 -	 Книжка с инструкции за отговорника на инсталацията
	 -	 Книжка за употреба на централата за контрол TGC
	 -	 Сертификат за гаранция
	 -	 Сертификат за воден тест
	 -	 Книжка за централата
	 -	 Свитък резервни части
	 -	 Щифтове за застопоряване заедно на вентилаторите в повдигнато 

положение.

Модел A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Общо Тегло 
(kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.2	 OBAL

Kotol ARES Tec je dodávaný montovaný v pevnej kartónovej krabici. 

Po odstránení dvoch pások kartón zhora stiahnite a 
skontrolujte celistvosť obsahu.

Prvky balenia (kartónová krabica, pásky, umelohmotné 
sáčky, a pod.) nenechávajte v dosahu detí, pretože pre 
ne môžu byť možným zdrojom nebezpečenstva.
Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek zodpovednosť 
v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo veciach, 
spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania vyššie uvedených 
pokynov.

Zloženie balenia:
Na prednej časti kotla sa nachádzajú:
-	Kolektor na odvod spalín, ukotvený pomocou skrutiek na prednej 

traverze
-	Krabica obsahujúca:
	 -	4	podperné nôžky
	 -	3	uzatváracie kryty pre eventuálnu inverziu kolektorov 
	 -	3	izolačné tesnenia pre kolektory (kotol inštalovaný vo vonkajšom 

prostredí)
-	Krabica obsahujúca:
	 -	Tesnenie medzi nádržkou a koncovým dielom
	 -	Kruhové tesnenie
	 -	Dva ohyby + jedno T + jeden plastový uzáver pre odvod kondenzátu
	 -	Skrutky potrebné na upevnenie koncových výfukových dielov
	 -	Sondy: externá, nábehová, ohrievača

	 -	Uzáver inšpekčného otvoru spalín
	 -	Sada odporov
	 -	Plechová pdložka a káblové priechodky pre výstup napájacieho vede-

nia.

Na pravom boku kotla:
-	Trubka sifónu na odvod kondenzátu
-	Bočné podstavce DX a SX.

Na zadnej strane kotla:
-	Predný a zadný podstavec.

Nad krytom kotla:
-	Plastový sáčik obsahujúci:
	 -	Návod na použitie pre inštalatéra a technika
	 -	Návod na použitie pre zodpovedného pracovníka zariadenia
	 -	Návod na použitie riadiacej jednotky TGC
	 -	Záručný list
	 -	Osvedčenie o hydraulickej skúške
	 -	Príručka teplárne
	 -	Zoznam náhradných dielov
	 -	Svorky na zablokovanie zostavy ventilátorov v nadzdvihnutej polohe.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Hrubá 
váha (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Instructions for the installer

3.2	 PACKAGING

The ARES Tec boiler is supplied assembled in a sturdy cardboard box. 

Once the two straps have been removed, slide the box 
off from the top and make sure the contents are intact.

Packaging materials (cardboard box, straps, plastic bags, 
etc.) constitute a potential hazard and must be kept 
out of the reach of children.
Immergas will not be held liable in case of damage 
caused to people, animals or property due to failure to 
observe the above.

Composition of packaging:
On the front of the boiler there are:
-	The flue exhaust manifold anchored to the front crossbeam with screws
-	A box containing:
	 -	4	supporting feet
	 -	3	closing plugs to invert manifolds 
	 -	3	insulating gaskets for manifolds (outdoor boiler)
-	A box containing:
	 -	Gasket between pan and terminal
	 -	Collar gasket
	 -	Two bends + one T + plastic cap for condensate drain
	 -	Screws required to secure the flue terminal
	 -	The probes: external, flow, storage tank
	 -	Flue inspection cap
	 -	Kit of resistances
	 -	Plate and fairlead for power output

On the right side of the boiler:
-	Condensate drain trap pipe
-	RT and LT side platform.

On the rear side of the boiler:
-	Front and rear platform.

Above the boiler cover:
-	A plastic bag containing:
	 -	Installer and maintenance technician instructions handbook
	 -	System manager instructions handbook
	 -	TGC control unit user handbook
	 -	Warranty certificate
	 -	Hydraulic test certificate
	 -	Control unit booklet
	 -	Spare parts stub
	 -	Pins to block the set of fans in raised position.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Gross 
Weight (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.2	 AMBALARE

Centrala ARES Tec este livrată într-o cutie robustă de carton. 

După ce aţi înlăturat benzile scoateţi cartonul prin par-
tea de sus şi asiguraţi-vă de integritatea conţinutului.

Elementele ambalajului (cutia de carton, benzi, pungi 
din plastic etc.) nu trebuie lăsate la îndemâna copiilor 
deoarece reprezintă surse de pericol.
Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de da-
une provocate persoanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor în 
cazul nerespectării recomandărilor de mai sus.

Conţinutul ambalajului:
În partea din faţă a centralei se află:
-	Colectorul de evacuare a gazelor arse fixat cu şuruburi pe traversa 

anterioară
-	O cutie care conţine:
	 -	4	picioare de susţinere
	 -	3	capace de închidere în cazul inversării colectoarelor 
	 -	3	garnituri de izolaţie pentru colectoare (centrala în exterior)
-	O cutie care conţine
	 -	Garnitură între bazin şi terminal
	 -	Garnitură colier
	 -	Două curbe + un T + un capac din plastic pentru evacuarea con-

densatului
	 -	Şuruburile necesare pentru fixarea terminalului pentru gaze arse
	 -	Sonde: externă, tur, boiler
	 -	Capac verificare gaze arse
	 -	Kit rezistenţe
	 -	Tăbliţă şi canal pentru cabluri pentru ieşirea alimentării.

În partea dreaptă a centralei:
-	Conducta sifonului de evacuare a condensatului
-	Bază laterală DR şi ST.

În partea posterioară a centralei:
-	Bază anterioară şi posterioară.

Deasupra capacului centralei:
-	O pungă de plastic care conţine:
	 -	Manualul de instrucţiuni pentru instalator şi tehnicianul de între-

ţinere
	 -	Manual de instrucţiuni pentru responsabilul cu instalaţia
	 -	Manual de utilizare a centralei de control TGC
	 -	Certificat de garanţie
	 -	Certificat de probă hidraulică
	 -	Manual centrală
	 -	Fişă cu piese de schimb
	 -	Pene pentru blocarea ansamblului de ventilatoare în poziţie ridicată..

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Greutate 
brută (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.2	 CSOMAGOLÁS

A ARES Tec kazánt összeszerelt állapotban egy vastag kartondobozban 
szállítjuk. 

A két pánt eltávolítását követően húzza le a kartont 
felülről, és ellenőrizze, hogy a csomag tartalma ép-e.

A csomagolóanyagok (kartondoboz, pántok, műanyag 
tasakok, stb.) potenciális veszélyforrást jelentenek, 
ezért tartsa őket gyermekektől távol.
Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti utasí-
tások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért.

A csomag tartalma:
A kazán első oldalán találhatók:
-	Az első keresztrúdhoz csavarozott égéstermék gyűjtőcső
-	Egy doboz az alábbiakkal:
	 -	4	tartóláb
	 -	3	záró fedelek a gyűjtőcsövek esetleges megfordításához 
	 -	3	tömítés a gyűjtőcsövekhez (a kazán kültéri felszerelése esetén)
-	Egy doboz az alábbiakkal:
	 -	Egy a gyűjtőtartály és végelem közé illő tömítés
	 -	Nyak tömítés
	 -	Két könyök + egy T + egy műanyag fedél a kondenzvíz leeresztéséhez
	 -	Az égéstermék végelem rögzítéséhez szükséges csavarok
	 -	Érzékelők: külső, előremenő, melegvíz tároló. 
	 -	Fedél az égéstermék vizsgálatához
	 -	Fűtőszál készlet
	 -	Lemez és tömszelence a tápvezeték kimenetéhez.

A kazán jobb oldalán:
-	A kondenzvíz szifon ürítő cső
-	Jobb és bal oldali láb.

A kazán hátulján:
-	Első és hátsó láb.

A kazán fedele felett:
-	Egy műanyag zacskó az alábbiakkal:
	 -	Használati útmutató a kivitelező és a szervizes számára
	 -	Használati útmutató a rendszerfelügyelő számára
	 -	A TGC vezérlő központ használati útmutatója
	 -	Jótállási jegy
	 -	Tanúsítvány a vízvezeték kipróbálásáról
	 -	Központ útmutatója
	 -	Cserealkatrész űrlap
	 -	Csapok a ventilátor egység fenti helyzetben történő rögzítéséhez.

Modell A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Bruttó Tö-
meg (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419
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Navodila za inštalaterja

3.2	 EMBALAŽA

Kotel ARES Tec prejmete v celoti sestavljen v čvrsti kartonasti embalaži. 

Ko odstranite dva pakirna traka, od zgoraj snemite 
kartonsko embalažo in se prepričajte, da vsebina ni 
poškodovana.

Embalaže (kartonasta škatla, pakirni trak, plastične 
vrečke ipd.) ne puščajte na dosegu otrok, saj je zanje 
lahko nevarna.
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost za 
poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih bi prišlo 
zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega.

Sestava embalaže:
Na prednji strani kotla se nahajajo:
-	Izpušni zbiralnik za odvod dimnih plinov, ki je privijačen na prednjo 

gred.
-	Škatla z naslednjimi elementi:
	 -	4	podporne noge
	 -	3	zaporni čepi v primeru morebitne drugačne namestitve zbiralnikov 
	 -	3	tesnila za zbiralnike (kotel na prostem)
-	Škatla z naslednjimi elementi:
	 -	Tesnilo med posodo in zaključkom
	 -	Spojno tesnilo
	 -	Dve koleni + en T del + en plastični čep za odtok kondenza
	 -	Vijaki, ki so potrebni za pritrditev dimniškega zaključka
	 -	Sonde: zunanja, v dovodu, grelnika 
	 -	Čep za preverjanje dimnih plinov

	 -	Komplet uporov
	 -	Ploščica in kabelska uvodnica za izhod napajanja.

Na desni strani kotla:
-	Cev sifona za odvod kondenza
-	Levi in desni stranski podstavek.

Na zadnji strani kotla:
-	Prednji in zadnji podstavek.

Na pokrovu kotla:
-	Plastična vrečka z:
	 -	Priročnikom z navodili za inštalaterja in vzdrževalca
	 -	Priročnikom z navodili za odgovorno osebo sistema
	 -	Uporabniškim priročnikom krmilnika TGC
	 -	Garancijsko izjavo
	 -	Potrdilom o hidravličnem preskusu
	 -	Knjižico centrale
	 -	Obrazcem za nadomestne dele
	 -	Zatiči za pritrditev ventilatorja v dvignjeni legi.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Bruto teža 
(kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.2	 OBAL

Kotel ARES Tec je dodáván montovaný v pevné kartonové krabici. 

Po odstranění dvou pásků karton sejměte seshora a 
zkontrolujte celistvost obsahu.

Prvky balení (kartonová krabice, pásky, umělohmotné 
sáčky, apod.) nenechávejte v dosahu dětí, protože pro 
ně mohou být možným zdrojem nebezpečí.
Společnost Immergas odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost 
v případě škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, 
způsobených v důsledku nedodržení výše uvedených 
pokynů.

Složení balení:
Na přední části kotle se nacházejí:
-	Kolektor na odvod spalin, ukotven pomocí šroubů na přední traverze
-	Krabice obsahující:
	 -	4	podpěrné nožky
	 -	3	uzavírací kryty pro eventuální inverzi kolektorů 
	 -	3	izolační těsnění pro kolektory (kotel instalován ve venkovním 

prostředí)
-	Krabice obsahující:
	 -	Těsnění mezi nádržkou a koncovým dílem
	 -	Kruhové těsnění
	 -	Dva ohyby + jedna T + jeden plastový uzávěr pro odvod kondenzátu
	 -	Šrouby potřebné k upevnění koncových výfukových dílů
	 -	Čidla: venkovní, přívodní, ohřívače
	 -	Uzávěr inspekčního otvoru spalin
	 -	Sada odporů

	 -	Plechová podložka a kabelové průchodky pro výstup napájecího 
vedení.

Na pravém boku kotle:
-	Trubka sifonu na vypouštění kondenzátu
-	Boční podstavce DX a SX.

Na zadní straně kotle:
-	Přední a zadní podstavce.

Nad krytem kotle:
-	Plastový sáček obsahující:
	 -	Návod k použití pro instalatéra a technika
	 -	Návod k použití pro pracovníka, odpovědného za zařízení
	 -	Návod k použití řídící jednotky TGC
	 -	Záruční list
	 -	Osvědčení o hydraulické zkoušce
	 -	Příručka teplárny
	 -	Seznam náhradných dílů
	 -	Svěrky pro zablokování sestavy ventilátorů ve zdvižené poloze.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Hrubá 
Váha (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.2	 AMBALAJ

ARES Tec kazan, büyük bir karton kutu içinde tedarik edilir. 

İki adet bandı çıkardıktan sonra kartonu üstten çekin 
ve içeriğinin eksiksiz olduğundan emin olun.

Ambalaj malzemeleri, (karton kutular, bantlar, plastik 
torbalar, vb.) tehlike arz ettiklerinden dolayı çocukla-
rın ulaşabilecekleri yerlere bırakılmamalıdır.
Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata uyulma-
masından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere gelecek 
zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder.

Ambalajın yapısı:
Kazanın ön tarafında aşağıdakiler bulunur:
-	Ön traverse vidalarla sabitlenmiş duman tahliye ağzı
-	Aşağıdakileri içeren bir adet kutu:
	 -	4	adet taşıyıcı ayak
	 -	3	adet tıpa (rakorların ters çevrilmesi için) 
	 -	3	adet izolasyon contası (rakorlar için - kazan dış mekana monte 

edilirse)
-	Aşağıdakileri içeren bir adet kutu:
	 -	Hazne ve terminal arası conta
	 -	Halka conta
	 -	İki adet dirsek + bir adet T boru + yoğuşma tahliyesi için bir adet 

plastik tıpa
	 -	Atık gaz terminalinin montajı için gerekli vidalar
	 -	Sensörler: harici, çıkış, kazan
	 -	Atık gaz gözetleme tıpası

	 -	Rezistans kiti
	 -	Besleme çıkışı için levha ve kablo rakorları.

Kazanın sağ tarafında:
-		Yoğuşma tahliye sifonu borusu
-		Sağ ve sol yan taban.

Kazanın arka tarafında:
-		Ön ve arka taban.

Kazanın kapağının üzerinde:
-	Aşağıdakileri içeren bir adet plastik torba:
	 -	Montaj ve bakım personeli için kullanım kılavuzu
	 -	Tesisat sorumlusu için kullanım kılavuzu
	 -	TGC kontrol cihazı kullanım kılavuzu
	 -	Garanti belgesi
	 -	Hidrolik test sertifikası
	 -	Kontrol birimi kullanım kılavuzu
	 -	Yedek parça formu
	 -	Fanları yukarı konumda sabitlemek için pimler.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Brüt Ağır-
lık (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.2	 OPAKOWANIE

Kocioł ARES Tec jest dostarczany zmontowany, w mocnym kartonowym 
pudle. 

Po zdjęciu dwóch taśm spinających należy od góry zdjąć 
karton i upewnić się, że zawartość nie została uszkodzona.

Elementy opakowania (kartonowe pudło, pasy spinające, 
foliowe torebki itp.) należy trzymać z dala od dzieci, po-
nieważ mogą stanowić potencjalne źródło zagrożenia.
Spółka Immergas nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności w 
przypadku szkód poniesionych przez osoby, zwierzęta lub 
wyrządzonych na mieniu, w następstwie nieprzestrzegania 
wyżej przedstawionych informacji.

Skład opakowania:
Na przednim boku kotła znajduje się:
-	Kolektor spustowy spalin, zaczepiony śrubami do przedniej listwy po-

przecznej
-	Jedno pudełko zawierające:
	 -	4	nogi wspornikowe
	 -	3	zatyczki potrzebne przy ewentualnym przestawianiu kolektorów 
	 -	3	uszczelki izolujące do kolektorów (kocioł na zewnątrz)
-	Jedno pudełko zawierające:
	 -	Uszczelkę między wanną a terminalem
	 -	Uszczelka kołnierzowa
	 -	Dwa kolanka + jeden rozgałęźnik T + plastikowy korek do wylotu 

skroplin
	 -	Śruby potrzebne do mocowania terminala spalin

	 -	Czujniki: zewnętrzny, dopływu, podgrzewacza
	 -	Zatyczka otworu rewizyjnego spalin
	 - Zestaw grzałek
	 -	Blaszka i prowadnica kablowa do wyjścia zasilania.

Na prawym boku kotła:
-	Przewód syfonu odprowadzania kondensatu
-	Prawy i lewy cokół boczny.

Z tyłu kotła:
-	Tylny i przedni cokół.

Na pokrywie kotła:
-	Foliowa torebka zawierająca:
	 -	Instrukcję instalacji i konserwacji
	 -	Instrukcję dla kierownika instalacji
	 -	Instrukcję obsługi centralki sterowania TGC
	 -	Certyfikat gwarancyjny
	 -	Certyfikat prób hydraulicznych
	 -	Instrukcja centrali
	 -	Lista części zamiennych
	 -	Klamry do zablokowania zespołu wentylatorów w pozycji górnej.

Model A (mm) B (mm) C (mm) Masa brut-
to (kg)

150
200
250
300
350

840
1110
1110
1375
1375

890
890
890
890
890

1250
1250
1250
1250
1250

236
295
325
386
419

Back

Front
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Інструкції для монтажника

-	 Зняти обшивку з котла 
-	 Підняти котел за допомогою талю або автонавантажника
-	 Зняти 4 гвинти "A" 
-	 Вставити 4 ніжки, які містяться в коробці
-	 Зафіксувати ніжки до рами за допомогою 4 гвинтів "A", які були попе-

редньо зняті
- 	Встановити котел на робочу поверхню і надягти обшивку. 

3.3	 ЗНЯТТЯ КОТЛА З РОБОЧОЇ ПОВЕРХНІ І 
ВСТАВЛЯННЯ НІЖОК

Инструкции за монтажника

-	 Демонтирайте топлогенератора
-	 Повдигнете топлогенератора с макара с ленти или скеле
-	 Свалете 4-те болта "A" 
-	 Поставете 4-те крачета, включени в кутията
-	 Захванете крачетата за рамата, с помощта на 4-те болта "A", свалени 

предварително
- 	Поставете топлогенератора менгемето и чукнете.

3.3	 СВАЛЯНЕ НА ТОПЛОГЕНЕРАТОРА ОТ 
СКАРАТА И ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА КРАЧЕТАТА

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

-	Demontáž kotla 
-	Zdvihnite kotol pomocou kladkostroja alebo vysokozdvižného vozí-

ka
-	Odstráňte 4 skrutky "A" 
-	Zasuňte 4 nôžky, nachádzajúce sa v krabici
-	Upevnite nôžky k rámu pomocou 4 skrutiek "A", ktoré ste predtým 

odstránili.
- 	Umiestnite kotol na podstavec a opláštite. 

3.3	 ODSTRÁNENIE KOTLA Z PALETY A 
VLOŽENIE PODPERNÝCH NÔŽOK

Instructions for the installer

-	Dismantling the boiler 
-	Lifting the boiler using a sling hoist or forklift
-	Remove the four "A" screws
-	Put in the 4 feet contained in the box
-	Attach the feet to the frame using the 4 previously removed "A" screws
- 	Stand the boiler on the screed and cover with the casing. 

3.3	 REMOVING THE BOILER FROM THE 
PALLET AND PUTTING ON THE FEET

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

-	Scoateţi panourile centralei 
-	Ridicaţi centrala cu un palan cu benzi sau cu un motostivuitor
-	Înlăturaţi cele 4 şuruburi "A" 
-	Introduceţi cele 4 picioare aflate în cutie
-	Fixaţi picioarele de cadru cu ajutorul celor 4 şuruburi "A" înlăturate 

în precedenţă
- 	Sprijiniţi centrala pe bază şi puneţi panourile. 

3.3	 LUAREA CENTRALEI DE PE PALET ŞI 
INTRODUCEREA PICIOARELOR

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

-	Távolítsa el a kazán burkolatát
-	Egy csigasoros emelő vagy egy targonca segítségével emelje fel a ka-

zánt
-	Távolítsa el a 4 "A" jelű csavart
-	Helyezze fel a dobozban található 4 lábat
-	A korábban eltávolított 4 db "A" jelű csavar segítségével rögzítse a lá-

bakat a vázhoz
- 	Helyezze a kazánt az alapra, és szerelje vissza a burkolatot.

3.3	 A KAZÁN ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA A RAKLAP-
RÓL ÉS A LÁBAK FELSZERELÉSE

Navodila za inštalaterja

-	Snemite plašč kotla. 
-	Dvignite kotel z vitlom ali dvižnim vozičkom.
-	Snemite 4 vijake "A".
-	Vstavite 4 noge, ki jih najdete v škatli.
-	Noge pritrdite na ohišje s pomočjo predhodno snetih 4 vijakov "A".
- 	Kotel položite na estrih in nanj namestite plašč. 

3.3	 ODSTRANITEV KOTLA S PALETE IN 
VSTAVLJANJE NOGIC

Pokyny pro instalatéra

-	Demontáž kotle 
-	Zvedněte kotel pomocí kladkostroje nebo vysokozdvižného vozíku
-	Odstraňte 4 šrouby "A" 
-	Zasuňte 4 nožky, nacházející se v krabici
-	Upevněte nožky k rámu pomocí 4 šroubů "A", které jste předtím od-

stranili.
- 	Umístěte kotel na podstavec a opláštěte. 

3.3	 ODSTRANĚNÍ KOTLE Z PALETY A VLO-
ŽENÍ PODPĚRNÝCH NOŽEK

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

-	Kazanın dış kasasını çıkarın 
-	Kazanı halatlı palanga veya forkliftle kaldırın
-	"A" kodlu 4 adet vidayı sökün
-	Kutudaki 4 adet ayağı yerleştirin
-	Önceden çıkardığınız 4 adet "A" kodlu vida ile ayakları kasaya sabit-

leyin
- 	Kazanı tabanın üzerine yerleştirip dış kasasını giydirin. 

3.3	 KAZANIN PALETTEN ÇIKARILMASI VE 
AYAKLARIN TAKILMASI

Instrukcje dla instalatora

-	Zdemontować kocioł 
-	Unieść kocioł przy użyciu podnośnika taśmowego lub wózka widło-

wego
-	Wyjąć 4 śruby "A" 
-	Włożyć 4 nóżli znajdujące się w pudełku
-	Zamocować nóżki do ramy przy pomocy wyjętych wcześniej 4 śrub 

"A"
- 	Oprzeć kocioł na bloczku i osłonić płaszczem. 

3.3	 ZDEJMOWANIE KOTŁA ZE STOŁU I 
WKŁADANIE NÓŻEK



19

A
B

C

Sifone

A > 400 mm
B > 400 mm
C = 100 mm
D = 500 mm

D

Інструкції для монтажника

Дотримуватися мінімальних габаритних відстаней, які 
забезпечуватимуть проведення операцій з технічного 
обслуговування й очищення. 

3.4	 РОЗТАШУВАННЯ ВІДНОСНО  
ТЕПЛОЦЕНТРАЛІ

Особливу увагу слід приділити місцевим стандартам і законам відносно 
теплоцентралей і, особливо, відносно мінімальної відстані навколо котла. 
Монтаж має відповідати приписам, передбачених останніми стандартами 
і законами відносно теплоцентралей, встановлення теплового устатку-
вання і систем гарячого водопостачання, вентиляції, відповідних димарів 

для відведення продуктів згоряння з конденсаційних котлів, а також інше.
Котел можна встановити на плаский і достатньо міцний цоколь, розмі-
ри якого не повинні бути меншими за розміри котла, а його висота - не 
менше 100 мм, щоб мати нагоду встановити сифон для зливу конден-
сати. В якості альтернативи такому цоколю можна зробити колодязну 
нішу поруч з котлом глибиною 100 мм, щоб помістити сифон (пар. 3.16).
Після завершення монтажу котел має займати ідеально горизонтальне і 
стійке положення (що зменшує можливі вібрації і шум). 

Сифон

Инструкции за монтажника

Спазвайте минималните периметрални растояния, за 
извършване операции за нормална поддръжка и по-
чистване.

3.4	 ПОЗИЦИОНИРАНЕ В ТОПЛОЦЕНТРАЛА

Специално значение трябва да се отдели на местните норми и закони, във 
връзка с топлоцентралите, и по-специално, на минималните растояния, 
които трябва да се поддържат свободни около топлогенератора.
Монтажа трябва да съответства, на указанията включени в последните 
нормативи и закони за топлоцентралита, монтаж на топлинни инсталации, 
и производство на топла вода, вентилация, подходящи кумини за 
отвеждане на продуктите при горене на топлогенераторите с конденз, и 
на всичко приложимо.

Топлогенератора може да се поставя на равен и достатъчно устойчив цокъл, 
с размери, по план, не по-малки от тези на топлогенератора, и с височина 
от поне 100 mm, за възможност за монтиране на сифон, за отвеждане на 
конденз. Като вариант вместо цокъла, може да се издълбае вдлъбнатина 
на пода, до топлогенератора, с дълбочина 100 mm, за поставяне на сифона 
(Точка 3.16).
При приключване на монтажа, топлогенератора, трябва да е идеално 
хоризонтален и добре устойчив (за намаляване налични вибрации и шум).
 

Сифон

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Rešpektujte minimálne priestorové vzdialenosti, aby 
bolo možné vykonávať čistenie a údržbárske zásahy. 

3.4	 UMIESTNENIE V TEPLÁRNI

Zvláštny dôraz musí byť kladený na miestne predpisy a zákony, vzťa-
hujúce sa na teplárne; a najmä na minimálne vzdialenosti, ktoré mu-
sia byť rešpektované okolo kotla. 
Inštalácia musí byť v súlade s požiadavkami obsiahnutými v najnovších 
predpisoch a zákonoch, týkajúcich sa teplární, inštalácie zariadení pre 
vykurovanie a dodávku teplej vody, ventilácie, komínov vhodných k 
odvádzaniu produktov spaľovania kondenzačných kotlov, a iných.

Kotol môže byť umiestnený na rovnom a dostatečne pevnom podstav-
ci o rozmeroch nie menších, než sú rozmery kotla, s výškou najmenej 
100 mm tak, aby bolo možné namontovať sifón na odvod kondenzátu. 
Ako alternatívu k tomuto podstavcu je možné vyhĺbiť na podlahe vedľa 
kotla jamku o hĺbke 100 mm pre umiestnenie sifónu (Odst. 3.16). 3.16).
Po inštalácii musí byť kotol dokonale vodorovný a stabilný (s cieľom 
znížiť vibrácie a hluk). 

Sifón

Instructions for the installer

Observe the minimum clearance distances required to 
perform normal maintenance and cleaning operations. 

3.4	 POSITIONING THE HEATING 
CONTROL UNIT

Special attention must be paid to local standards and regulations 
regarding heating control units, especially the minimum distances 
that must be observed. 
Installation must be comply with the requirements contained in the 
most recent standards and legislation regarding heating control units, 
heating system installation and hot water production, ventilation, flues 
suitable for condensation boiler combustion product exhaust, and any 
other applicable regulation.

The boiler can be placed on a flat platform that is sufficiently sturdy 
in size, in plan, no smaller than the boiler measurements and with a 
minimum height of at least 100 mm so that the trap for condensate 
drainage can be installed. Alternatively, a trap can be built from this 
platform, next to the boiler, at a depth of 100 mm so that the trap can 
be placed in it (Parag. 3.16).
When installation is complete the boiler should be perfectly horizontal 
and firmly stable (to reduce vibrations and noise). 

Trap

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Respectaţi distanţele minime de necesare pentru a 
putea efectua operaţiile de întreţinere şi curăţare.

3.4	 AŞEZAREA CENTRALEI TERMICE

Trebuie acordată deosebită atenţie normelor şi legilor locale în ceea ce 
privesc centralele termice, în special distanţelor minime care trebuie 
păstrate în jurul centralei. 
Instalarea trebuie făcută conform indicaţiilor celor mai recente norme 
şi legi din domeniul centralelor termice, instalaţiilor termice şi de 
producere a apei calde, ventilaţiei, coşurilor de evacuare a produselor 
rezultate în urma combustiei a centralelor cu condensare şi alte norme 
care se aplică.

Centrala trebuie aşezată pe o bază dreaptă suficient de rezistentă, cu 
dimensiuni adecvate, care să nu fie mai mică decât dimensiunile cen-
tralei şi care trebuie să aibă o înălţime de cel puţin 100 mm pentru a 
putea monta sifonul pentru evacuarea condensatului. Ca şi alternativă 
la bază, se poate construi un puţ în pardoseală, alături de centrală, cu 
adâncimea de 100 mm pentru montarea sifonului (Parag. 3.16).
După instalare centrala trebuie să fie perfect orizontală şi stabilă (pentru 
a preveni formarea de vibraţii şi zgomot). 

Sifon

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Ahhoz, hogy el tudja végezni a normál karbantartási 
és tisztítási műveleteket, tartsa be az előírt minimális 
távolságokat.

3.4	 ELHELYEZÉS A KAZÁNHÁZBAN

Fordítson különös figyelmet a kazánházakkal kapcsolatos helyi előírá-
sokra, különös tekintettel a kazán környékére előírt minimális szabad 
távolságokkal kapcsolatos kitételekre.
A beszerelést végezze a kazánházakhoz, fűtés és meleg víz rendszerek-
hez, szellőzéshez, a kondenzációs kazánok az égéstermékeinek elveze-
téséhez valamint egyéb alkalmazható tárgykörökhöz kapcsolódó elő-
írásoknak és szabályozásoknak megfelelően.

A kazánt egy sík, megfelelő méretű és alakú alapzatra is támaszthat-
ja. Az alapzatnak meg kell felelnie a kazán méreteinek, és a magassága 
nem lehet kisebb, mint 100 mm, hogy lehetőség legyen kondenzvíz el-
vezetésére szolgáló szifon felszerelésére. A lábazat helyett egy 100 mm 
mély nyílást is kialakíthat a padlózatba a kazán mellé, ahová a kondenz-
víz elvezetésére szolgáló szifon kerül (3.16 bekezdés).
A rezgések és a zaj elkerülése érdekében telepítést követően a kazán-
nak teljesen síknak és stabilnak kell lennie. 

Szifon

Navodila za inštalaterja

Upoštevajte najmanjše razdalje, ki vam omogočajo 
izvedbo običajnega vzdrževanja in čiščenja. 

3.4	 NAMESTITEV V TOPLOTNO  
CENTRALO

Posebno pozornost je treba nameniti standardom in zakonskim pred-
pisom s področja toplotnih central, zlasti najmanjšemu prostoru, ki ga 
je treba zagotoviti okrog kotla. 
Namestitev mora biti skladna z določbami najsodobnejših standardov in 
zakonskih predpisov s področja toplotnih central, nameščanja ogreval-
nih sistemov in priprave tople sanitarne vode, prezračevanja, ustreznih 
dimnikov za izločanje produktov zgorevanja pri kondenzacijskih kotlih 
in drugih uporabnih tematik.

Kotel se lahko namesti na raven in trden podstavek, katerega tloris ne 
sme biti manjši od tlorisa kotla in mora biti visok najmanj 100 mm, 
tako da je vanj mogoče vgraditi sifon za odvod kondenza. Namesto tega 
podstavka je mogoče izdelati jašek v tleh, ob kotlu, globok 100 mm, v 
katerega vstavite sifon (odstavek 3.16).
Po namestitvi mora biti kotel popolnoma vodoraven in stabilen (da se 
omejijo morebitne vibracije in hrup). 

Sifon

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Dodržujte minimální vzdálenosti prostoru pro prová-
dění běžné údržby a čištění.

3.4	 UMÍSTĚNÍ V TEPLÁRNĚ

Zvláštní důraz musí být kladený na místní předpisy a zákony, vztahu-
jící se na teplárny; a zejména na minimální vzdálenosti, které musí být 
respektovány kolem kotle. 
Instalace musí být v souladu s požadavky obsaženými v nejnovějších 
předpisech a zákonech, týkajících se tepláren, instalace zařízení pro vy-
tápění a dodávku teplé vody, ventilace, komínů vhodných k odvádění 
produktů spalování kondenzačních kotlů, a jiných.

Kotel může být umístěn na rovném a dostatečně pevném podstavci 
o rozměrech ne menších, než jsou rozměry kotle, s výškou nejméně 
100 mm tak, aby bylo možné namontovat sifon pro odvod kondenzá-
tu. Jako alternativu k tomuto podstavci je možné vyhloubit na podlaze 
vedle kotle jímku o hloubce 100 mm pro umístění sifonu (Odst. 3.16).
Po instalaci musí být kotel dokonale vodorovný a stabilní (s cílem sní-
žit vibrace a hluk). 

Sifon

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Normal bakım ve temizlik işlemlerini yapabilmek için 
gerekli minimum mesafeleri bırakmaya dikkat edin. 

3.4	 KAZANIN YERLEŞTİRİLMESİ

Isı üniteleri ile ilgili standart ve yasalara büyük önem verilmeli ve ka-
zanın çevresinde bırakılması gereken minimum mesafelere özellik-
le dikkat edilmelidir. 
Montaj, ısı üniteleri, ısı ve sıcak su üretim tesisatları, yoğuşmalı kazan 
yanma ürünlerinin tahliyesine uygun bacalar ile ilgili standart ve ya-
salardaki talimatlara ve uygulanabilir diğer bütün standartlara uygun 
şekilde yapılmalıdır.

Kazan, düz ve plan üzerinde kazanın boyutlarından büyük olacak şe-
kilde yeterli ölçülere sahip ve yoğuşma tahliye sifonunun montajı için 
en az 100 mm yükseklikte bir taban üzerine yerleştirilebilir. Bu tabana 
alternatif olarak, sifonu yerleştirmek için zemin üzerinde kazanın ya-
nına 100 mm derinlikte bir oyuk hazırlanabilir (Böl. 3.16).
Montaj tamamlandıktan sonra kazan (olası titreşim ve gürültüleri ön-
lemek için) tamamen yatay ve stabil konumda olmalıdır. 

Sifon

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Należy zachować minimalne odległości gabarytowe, 
aby było możliwe wykonanie konserwacji zwyczajnej 
i czyszczenia. 

3.4	 USTAWIANIE W CENTRALI CIEPLNEJ

Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na zgodność z normami i lokalnymi 
przepisami dotyczącymi centrali cieplnych, a w szczególności na mini-
malne odległości, jakie należy pozostawić wokół kotła. 
Instalacja musi być zgodna z zaleceniami aktualnych norm i przepi-
sów dotyczących centrali cieplnych, instalacji grzewczych i wytwarza-
nia c.w.u., wentylacji, kominów przeznaczonych do odprowadzania 
produktów spalania w kotłach kondensacyjnych oraz innych przepi-
sów mających zastosowanie.

Kocioł można ustawić na płaskim i wystarczająco wytrzymałym coko-
le, o wymiarach w przekroju poprzecznym nie mniejszych niż wymia-
ry kotła, o wysokości minimalnej 100 mm, aby możliwe było zainsta-
lowanie syfonu do wylotu skroplin. Zamiast cokołu można wyciąć w 
podłodze studzienkę, z boku kotła, o głębokości 100 mm, gdzie zosta-
nie umieszczony syfon (Par. 3.16).
Po zakończeniu instalacji kocioł musi być ustawiony dokładnie w po-
zycji poziomej i musi być idealnie stabilny (aby nie dopuścić do drgań 
i hałasu). 

Syfon
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.5	 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ КОТЛА

Котел ARES Tec відбуває з заводу вже готовим для 
гідравлічних підключень (прямої і зворотної лінії), 
підведення газу і відведення газових димів. Елементи 
для підключення розташовані на правому боці котла. 
Щоб змінити напрямок підключень з правого боку 
(стандартне постачання) на лівий, необхідно виконати 
дії, описані надалі в залежності від типу підключення, 

яке підлягає зміні.

Зміна місця встановлення трубопроводу для відведення диму. Щоб 
перенести трубопровід для відведення диму з правого боку (ПР) на лі-
вий (ЛВ), достатньо поміняти місцями дві панели обшивки котла. Щоб 
перенести трубопровід для відведення диму на задню частину, необхідно 
виконати процедуру, описану надалі, зважаючи на власну модель котла.
-	 ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ МОДЕЛЕЙ 250 - 300 - 350 (Мал. A) необхідно замовити 

комплект для відведення диму, який складається з "T"-образного еле-
менту і замикаючої пластини для отвору на правому боці обшивки.

-	 ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ МОДЕЛЕЙ 150 і 200 (Мал. В) необхідно замовити комп-
лект для відведення диму, який складається з замикаючої пластини для 

Мал. A

Мал. B

Мал. C

Мал. D

Мал. E

отвору на правому боці обшивки.

Зміна місця встановлення трубопроводу для підведення газу (Мал. 
C). Поміняти місцями глухий фланець з фланцевим патрубком.

Зміна місця встановлення прямої і зворотної лінії опалювальної сис-
теми (Мал. D). Поміняти місцями глухий фланець з фланцевим патрубком.

Зміна місця встановлення гідравлічних з'єднань (Мал. E). Вийняти підрізану 
частину біля з'єднань, які необхідно перемістити у протилежний бік (одне або 
обидві) і закрити правий бік обшивки пробками з комплекту постачання котла.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.5	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ НА ТОПЛОГЕНЕРАТОРА

Топлогенератора ARES Tec излиза от производството, 
готова за водно свързване (подаване и връщане), газ и 
изход дим, отдясно на топлогенератора. За обръщане на 
връзките отдясната страна (стандартна доставка) с такава 
отляво, трябва да се действа съгласно описаното по-долу, 
в зависимост от свързването за преместване.

Обръщане отвеждане дим. За преместван отвеждането на дима Отдясно 
на Ляво, трябва само да се обърнат помежду им двете страни на кожуха. 
За преместване (отвеждането от задната страна, извършете указаното по-
долу, съгласно вашия модел топлогенератор.
-	 САМО ПРИ МОДЕЛИ 250 - 300 - 350 (Сх. A) трябва да се изисква кит дим 

съставен от "T" и от затваряща пластинка на отвора от Дясната страна 
на кожуха.

-	 САМО ПРИ МОДЕЛИ 150 и 200 (Сх. B) трябва да се изисква кит дим 
съставен от затваряща пластинка на отвора от Дясната страна на кожуха.

Сх. A

Сх. B

Сх. C

Сх. D

Сх. E

Обръщане Газ (Сх. C). Обърнете помежду им слепият фланец и фланеца.

Обръщане на подаване и връщане (Сх.D). Обърнете между тях 
слепия фланец с фланцираното гнездо.

Обръщане водни връзки (Сх. E). Свалете пред.очерт.част, спрямо 
връзките, която искате да преместите в противоположната страна (само 
едната или двете) и затворете Дясната част на кожуха с тапите в доставката 
на топлогенератора.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.5	 PRIPOJENIE KOTLA

Kotol ARES Tec vychdza z továrne už vybavený pre 
hydraulické prípojky (prívod a spiatočka), prípojky 
plynu a odvodu spalín, ktoré sa nachádzajú na pravej 
strane kotla. Ak chcete obrátiť pripojenie z pravej strany 
(štandardná dodávka) na ľavú stranu, je treba postu-
povať, ako je popísané nižšie v závislosti na pripojení, 
ktoré chcete presunúť. 

Reverzibilita výfuku spalín. Pre presun odvodu spalín z Dx na Sx je 
postačujúce vymeniť medzi sebou dva boky plášťa. Pre presun odvodu 
na zadnú stranu postupujte podľa pokynov, popísaných pre špecifický 
model kotla.
-	IBA PRE MODELY 250 - 300 - 350 (Obr. A) je nevyhnutné zažiadať 

o súpravu "T" a plechovú uzatváraciu podložku na zakrytie otvoru 
na pravom boku plášťa. 

-	IBA PRE MODELY 150 -a 200 (Obr. B) je nevyhnutné zažiadať o sú-
pravu "T" a plechovú uzatváraciu podložku na zakrytie otvoru na pra-
vom boku plášťa. 

Obr. A

Obr. B

Obr. C

Obr. D

Obr. E

Reverzibilita plynu (Obr. C). Prehodiť medzi sebou slepú prírubu 
a prírubový vylamovací diel.

Reverzibilita prívodu a spiatočky zariadenia (Obr. D). Preho-
diť medzi sebou slepú prírubu a prírubový vylamovací diel.

Reverzibilita hydraulických prípojok (Obr. E). Odstrániť vylamova-
cí diel v odpovednosti prípojok, ktoré chcete presunúť na opačnú stra-
nu (iba jeden alebo oba) a zatvoriť pravú stranu plášťa pomocou uzá-
verov, ktoré sú vo vybavení kotla. 

Instructions for the installer

3.5	 CONNECTING THE BOILER

The ARES Tec boiler leaves the factory set up for 
hydraulic (flow and return), gas and flue exhaust 
connections located on the right side of the boiler. To 
invert the connections from the right side (standard 
supply) to the left side it is necessary to carry out the 
operations below, depending on the connection that 
needs to be moved.

Reversing flue exhausts. To move the flue exhaust from Rt to Lt simply 
switch the two sides on the casing around. To move the exhaust located 
on the rear side, proceed as described below, depending on the boiler 
model.
-	ONLY FOR MODELS 250 - 300 - 350 (Fig. A) it is necessary to request 

the flue kit comprised of a "T" and a closing plate over the hole on the 
Rt side of the casing.

-	ONLY FOR MODELS 150 and 200 (Fig. B) it is necessary to request 
the flue kit comprised of a closing plate over the hole on the Rt side 
of the casing.

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. D

Fig. E

Reversing Gas (Fig. C). Switch the blind flange around with the 
flanged stud pipe.

Reversing system flow and return (Fig. D). Switch the blind 
flange around with the flanged stud pipe.

Reversing hydraulic attachments (Fig. E). Remove the pre-sectioned 
part on the attachments that you intend to move to the opposite side 
(only one or both) and close the Rt side of the casing with the caps 
supplied with the boiler.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.5	 RACORDAREA CENTRALEI

Centrala ARES Tec este pregătită din fabrică pentru racor-
darea la circuitul hidraulic (tur şi retur), de gaz şi ieşire a 
gazelor arse; punctele de racordare se află în partea late-
rală - dreapta a centralei. Pentru a inversa racordurile din 
partea dreaptă (livrare standard) în partea stângă, trebuie 
să procedaţi conform indicaţiilor de mai jos în funcţie de 
racordul pe care doriţi să îl mutaţi.

Inversarea evacuării gazelor arse. Pentru a muta evacuarea gazelor arse de 
la dreapta la stânga este suficient să inversaţi între ele cele două laterale ale 
mantalei. Pentru a muta evacuarea în partea din spate, procedaţi conform 
indicaţiilor de mai jos, în funcţie de modelul centralei.
-	NUMAI PENTRU MODELELE 250 - 300 - 350 (Fig. A) solicitaţi kit-ul 

pentru gaze arse format dintr-un "T" şi o tablă pentru închiderea orificiului 
din partea dreaptă a mantalei.

-	NUMAI PENTRU MODELELE 150 şi 200 (Fig. B) solicitaţi kit-ul pentru 
gaze arse format dintr-o tablă pentru închiderea orificiului din partea 
dreaptă a mantalei.

Fig. A

Fig. B

Fig. C

Fig. D

Fig. E

Inversare Gaz (Fig. C). Inversaţi între ele flanşa oarbă şi conducta cu flanşă.

Inversare tur şi retur instalaţie (Fig. D). Inversaţi între ele flanşa oarbă 
şi conducta cu flanşă.

Inversare racorduri hidraulice (Fig. E). Înlăturaţi partea pre-formată aflată 
în dreptul racordurilor pe care doriţi să o mutaţi în partea opusă (una sin-
gură sau ambele) şi închideţi partea dreaptă a mantalei cu capacele livrate 
împreună cu centrala.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.5	 A KAZÁN BEKÖTÉSE

Az ARES Tec kazánt a gyárban úgy szerelik össze, hogy 
a vízvezeték (előremenő és visszatérő), gáz csatlakozások 
valamint az égéstermék kimenet a kazán jobb oldalán ta-
lálhatók. A csatlakozások megfordításához (a normál jobb 
oldali kivitelezésről a bal oldalra) kövesse az áthelyezni 
kívánt csatlakozó alábbi leírásait.

Az égéstermék kivezetés megfordítása. Az égéstermék kivezetés áthelye-
zéséhez a jobb oldalról a bal oldalra elegendő, ha felcseréli a kazánburkolat 
két oldallapját. Ha az égéstermék kivezetést a készülék hátoldalára kívánja 
áthelyezni, kövesse azon alábbi utasításokat, amelyek megfelelnek az ön 
modelljének.
-	CSAK 250 - 300 - 350 MODELLEK ESETÉBEN (A ábra) kérje a "T" 

idomból, és a burkolat jobb oldalán található nyílás lezárására szolgáló 
lemezből álló készletet.

-	CSAK 150 - 200 MODELLEK ESETÉBEN (B ábra) kérje a burkolat jobb 
oldalán található nyílás lezárására szolgáló lemezből álló készletet.

A gázcső megfordítása (C ábra). Cserélje fel a vakkarimát a mene-
tes csőcsonkkal.

A ábra

B ábra

C ábra

D ábra

E ábra

A rendszer előremenő és visszatérő csöveinek megfordítása (D 
ábra). Cserélje fel a vakkarimát a menetes csőcsonkkal.

A vízvezeték csatlakozók megfordítása (E ábra). Távolítsa el a perforált 
részt azon csatlakozók esetében (csak az egyik vagy mindkettő), amelye-
ket át kívánja helyezni a másik oldalra, és zárja le a burkolat jobb oldalán 
található nyílásokat a kazánhoz mellékelt fedelekkel.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.5	 PRIKLOP KOTLA

Kotel ARES Tec je tovarniško že pripravljen za priklop 
na vodovodno omrežje (dovod in povratek), plinsko 
omrežje in na izhod dimnih plinov na desni strani ko-
tla. Če želite priključke premakniti z desne (standardna 
izvedbo) na levo stran, sledite spodnjim navodilom, 
skladno s priključkom, ki ga želite premakniti.

Premik odvoda dimnih plinov. Za premik odvoda dimnih plinov z 
desne na levo stran zadošča, da med seboj zamenjate bočni stranici 
plašča. Za premik odvoda na zadnjo stran sledite postopku, ki je opisan 
v nadaljevanju, skladno z vašim modelom kotla.
-	SAMO PRI MODELIH 250 - 300 - 350 (slika A) je treba zaprositi za 

komplet dimnih plinov, ki ga tvorita člen v obliki črke "T" in ploče-
vinasta plošča za zaprtje desne stranice plašča.

-	SAMO PRI MODELIH 150 in 200 (slika B) je treba zaprositi za kom-
plet dimnih plinov, ki ga tvori pločevinasta plošča za zaprtje desne 
stranice plašča.

Slika A

Slika B

Slika C

Slika D

Slika E

Premik plinskega priključka (slika C). Med seboj zamenjajte 
slepo prirobnico z navojno cevko.

Premik dovoda in povratka sistema (slika D). Med seboj zame-
njajte slepo prirobnico z navojno cevko.

Premik vodovodnih priključkov (slika E). Odstranite perforirani del 
ob priključkih, ki jih želite premakniti na nasprotno stran (le enega ali 
oba) in zaprite desno stran plašča s čepi, ki so priloženi kotlu.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.5	 PŘIPOJENÍ KOTLE

Kotel ARES Tec vychází z továrny již vybaven pro hyd-
raulické přípojky (přívod a zpátečka), přípojky plynu a 
odvodu spalin, které se nachází na pravé straně kotle. 
Chcete-li obrátit připojení z pravé strany (standardní 
dodávka) na levou stranu, je třeba postupovat, jak je 
popsáno níže v závislosti na připojení, které chcete 
přesunout. 

Reverzibilita výfuku spalin. Pro přesun odvodu spalin z Dx na Sx je 
postačující vyměnit mezi sebou dva boky pláště. Pro přesun odvodu 
na zadní stranu postupujte podle pokynů, popsaných pro specifický 
model kotle.
-	POUZE PRO MODELY 250 - 300 - 350 (Obr. A) je nezbytné zažádat 

o soupravu "T" a plechovou uzavírací podložku pro zakrytí otvoru na 
pravém boku pláště. 

-	POUZE PRO MODELY 150 a 200 (Obr. B) je nezbytné zažádat o vý-
fukovou soupravu, skládající se z plechové uzavírací podložky pro za-
krytí otvoru na pravém boku pláště. 

Obr. A

Obr. B

Obr. C

Obr. D

Obr. E

Reverzibilita Plynu (Obr. C). Přehodit mezi sebou slepou příru-
bu a přírubový vylamovací díl.

Reverzibilizta přívodu a zpátečky zařízení (Obr. D). Přehodit 
mezi sebou slepou přírubu a přírubový vylamovací díl.

Reverzibilita hydraulických přípojek (Obr. E). Odstranit vylamovací 
díl v odpovědnosti přípojek, které chcete přesunout na opačnou stra-
nu (pouze jeden nebo oba) a zavřít pravou stranu pláště pomocí uzá-
věrů, které jsou ve vybavení kotle. 

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.5	 KAZANIN BAĞLANMASI

ARES Tec kazan, fabrikadan hidrolik (gidiş ve geri 
dönüş), gaz ve duman çıkış bağlantıları sağ taraftan ya-
pılacak şekilde çıkar. Bağlantıları sağ taraftan (standart 
donanım) sol tarafa taşımak için, yeri değiştirilecek 
bağlantıya göre aşağıda tarif edilen şekilde ilerleyin.

Atık gaz tahliye yönünün değiştirilmesi. Atık gaz 
tahliyesini sağ taraftan sol tarafa taşımak için, dış kasanın yan panel-
lerinin yerinin değiştirilmesi yeterlidir. Atık gaz tahliyesini arka tarafa 
taşımak için kazan modelinize göre aşağıda tarif edilen şekilde ilerleyin.
-	SADECE 250 - 300 - 350 MODELLERİNDE (Şek. A) "T" boru ve ka-

sanın sağ yan paneli için kapatma plakasından oluşan duman kitinin 
talep edilmesi gerekmektedir.

-	SADECE 150 ve 200 MODELLERİNDE (Şek. B) kasanın sağ yan 
paneli için kapatma plakasından oluşan duman kitinin talep edilmesi 
gerekmektedir.

Şek. A

Şek. B

Şek. C

Şek. D

Şek. E

Gaz yönünün değiştirilmesi (Şek. C). Kör flanş ve flanşlı boru-
nun yerlerini değiştirin.

Tesisat çıkış ve geri dönüş yönlerinin değiştirilmesi (Şek. D). 
Kör flanş ve flanşlı borunun yerlerini değiştirin.

Hidrolik bağlantıların değiştirilmesi (Şek. E). Diğer tarafa taşın-
mak istenen bağlantıların (biri veya her ikisi) üzerindeki önceden ke-
silmiş kısımları çıkarıp kasanın sağ tarafını kazan donanımındaki tı-
palarla kapatın.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.5	 PODŁĄCZENIE KOTŁA.

Kocioł ARES Tec opuszcza fabrykę gotowa do podłączenia 
hydraulicznego (dopływ i odpływ), gazowego i wylotu 
spalin, których złącza znajdują się na prawym boku kotła. 
Aby przełożyć złącza z prawej (wersja standardowa) na lewą 
stronę, należy wykonać prace zgodnie z poniższym opisem, 
w zależności od tego, które ze złączy ma być przeniesione.

Możliwość przełożenia wylotu spalin. Aby przełożyć wylot spalin z prawej 
na lewą stronę, wystarczy zamienić dwa boki płaszcza. Aby przesunąć wylot 
do tyłu, należy postępować zgodnie z poniższym opisem, w zależności od 
modelu kotła.
-	TYLKO DLA MODELI 250 - 300 - 350 (Rys. A) należy zamówić zestaw 

wylotu spalin, składający się z rozgałęźnika "T" i płytki zamykającej otwór 
na prawym boku płaszcza.

-	TYLKO DLA MODELI 150 i 200 (Rys. B) należy zamówić zestaw wylotu 
spalin, składający się z płytki zamykającej otwór na prawym boku płaszcza.

Rys. A

Rys. B

Rys. C

Rys. D

Rys. E

Możliwość przełożenia złącza gazowego (Rys. C). Zamienić miej-
scami ślepy kołnierz i gniazdo z kołnierzem.

Możliwość przełożenia wlotu i powrotu instalacji (Rys. D). Zamie-
nić miejscami ślepy kołnierz i gniazdo z kołnierzem.

Możliwość przełożenia złączy hydraulicznych (Rys. E). Zdjąć profil przy 
złączach, które mają być przenoszone na przeciwległą stronę (jedno lub oba) 
i zamknąć prawy bok płaszcza zatyczkami dołączonymi do zestawu z kotłem.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.6	 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ГАЗУ

Трубопровід для підведення газу повинен під'єднуватися до котла через 
відповідний патрубок G 2", як вказано у пар. 2.3. 

Трубопровід для підведення газу повинен мати перетин більший за тру-
бопровід, який використовується в котлі і повинен забезпечувати пра-
вильний тиск газу.

В будь-якому разі, слід дотримуватися спеціальних діючих норм і при-
писів в цієї галузі, передбачаючи відсічний клапан, газовий фільтр, про-
тивібраційну муфту, тощо.

Перш ніж увести в експлуатацію внутрішнє устаткування з газопоста-
чання і тобто, перед підключення його до лічильника, необхідно уваж-
но перевірити його герметичність.

Якщо будь-яка частина устаткування не буде знаходитися зовні, випро-
бування герметичності має проводитися перед покриттям трубопроводу.

НЕБЕЗПЕКА! 
Підключення газу має виконуватися тільки вповнова-
женим монтажником з дотриманням і застосуванням 
всіх вимог, передбачених чинним законодавством, 
оскільки хибний монтаж може призвести до травму-
вання фізичних осіб і тварин, а також до ушкодження 
майна, за які виробник не нестиме ніякої відпові-
дальності.

Умовні позначення:
	 1	 -	 Відсічний клапан для пального
	 2	 -	 Регулятор з подвійною мембраною
	 3	 -	 Газовий фільтр
	 4	 -	 Противібраційна муфта
	 5	 -	 Газовий електроклапан
	 6	 -	 Відсічний кран

ПРИКЛАД СИСТЕМИ ПІДВЕДЕННЯ ГАЗУ

Перш ніж здійснити монтаж, рекомендується ретельно 
очистити всередині всі трубопроводи для підведення 
пального з метою видалити наявні залишки, які можуть 
негативно вплинути на роботу котла.

Якщо відчувається запах газу: 
a)	 Не вмикати електричні вимикачі, телефон або інші 

пристрої, які можуть викликати іскріння; 
б) Негайно відчинити двері і вікна, щоб створити протяг 

і провітрити приміщення; 
в)	 Закрити газові крани; 
г)	 Звернутися по допомогу до кваліфікованого персона-

лу.

Щоб захистити себе від можливих витоків газу, реко-
мендується встановити систему нагляду і захисту, яка 
складається з пеленгатору витоків газу, пов'язаного з 
відсічним електроклапаном на лінії підведення газу. 

ЗОВНІШНЯ 
ЧАСТИНА  
ТЕПЛОЦЕН-
ТРАЛІ

ВНУТРІШ-
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ТЕПЛОЦЕН-
ТРАЛІ

Инструкции за монтажника

3.6	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ ГАЗ

Тръбата заподаване на газ, трябва да е свързана с топлогенератора, на 
съответната връзка G 2", както е указано в точка 2.3.

Тръбата за подаване трябва да бъде с еднакво или по-голямо сечение от 
използваната за топлогенератора, и при всички случаи, трябва да осигурява 
еднакво налягане на газа. 

Добре е да се придържате към специалните действащи норми и разпоредби 
във връзка със свързването, предвиждайки клапан за прихващане, газов 
филтър, антивибрационна връзка, друго.

Преди пускане в експлоатация на инсталация за вътрешно разпределение 
на газ, и преди свързване към брояча, трябва да се провери внимателно 
уплътнението.

Ако някоя част на инсталацията е скрита, теста за уплътнението трябва да 
с еизвърши преди покриване на тръбите.

Опасност! 
Свързването на газа трябва да се извърши само от страна 
на квалифициран техник по монтажа, който трябва 
да спазва и прилага предвиденото от действащото 
законодателства в тази връзка и от местните разпоредби 
на фирмата потребител, предвид че грешният монтаж, 
може да доведе до щети на хора, животни и предмети, 
за което производителят не носи никаква отговорност.

Легенда:
	 1	 -	 Клапан прихващане газ
	 2	 -	 Регулатор с двойна мембрана
	 3	 -	 Газов филтър
	 4	 -	 Антивибрационна връзка
	 5	 -	 Електроклапан газ
 	 6	 -	 Кран з априхващане

ПРИМЕР НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ПОДАВАНЕ НА ГАЗ

Преди монтажа се препоръчва извършване на внимателно 
измиване отвътре на всички тръби за подаване на газ, с 
цел отстраняване на налични остатъци, които могат да 
нарушат добрата работа на топлогенератора.

Предупреждение мирис на газ: 
a)	 Не включвайте електроните прекъсвачи, телефон или 

друг предмет, който може да доведе до искри; 
b)	 Веднага отворете вратите и прозорците, за създаване 

на течение за прочистване на помещението;
c)	 Затворете кранчетата за газ;
d)	 Изисквайте намеса от професионално квалифициран 

персонал.

С цел предпазване от изтичане на газ, се препоръчва 
монтиране на система за следене и защита, съставена 
от уред за течове от газ, свързан с електроклапан за 
прихващане на захранващата линия за газ.

ВЪНШНА 
ТОПЛИННА 
ЦЕНТРАЛА

ВЪТРЕШНА 
ТОПЛИННА 
ЦЕНТРАЛА

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.6	 PRIPOJENIE PLYNU

Plynové potrubie musí byť pripojené ku kotlu prostredníctvom prísluš-
ného spoja "G 2", ako je uvedené v odst. 2.3. 

Prívodné potrubie musí mať rovnaký alebovyšší prierez, než aký bol po-
užitý v kotli a v každom prípade musí byť zaistený správny tlak plynu.

V každom prípade je vhodné riadiť sa špecifickými platnými normami a 
predpismi, vzťahujúcimi sa k danej oblasti, ktoré predpokladajú použi-
tie uzatváracieho ventilu, plynového filtra, antivibračného spojenia, atď.

Preduvedením vnútorného systému distribúcie plynu do prevádzky, 
a teda pred jeho pripojením k plynomeru, je nevyhnutné starostlivo 
skontrolovať tesnosť systému. 

Pokiaľ je niektorá časť zariadenia zakrytá, musí skúška tesnosti pred-
chádzať pokrytiu potrubia.

Nebezpečenstvo! 
Plynová prípojka musí byť vykonaná len kvalifikova-
ným montérom, ktorý bude rešpektovať a uplatňovať 
ustanovenia platných právnych predpisov a požia-
davky miestnej energetickej spoločnosti, pretože ne-
správna inštalácia môže spôsobiť škody na osobách, 
zvieratách alebo veciach, pre ktoré výrobca nemôže 
niesť zodpovednosť.

Vysvetlivky:
	 1	 -	 Uzatvárací palivový ventil
	 2	 -	 Regulátor s dvojitou membránou
	 3	 -	 Plynový filter
	 4	 -	 Antivibračný spoj
	 5	 -	 Plynový elektrický ventil
	 6	 -	 Uzatvárací kohútik

PRÍKLAD SYSTÉMU DODÁVKY PLYNU

Pred inštaláciou sa odporúča dôkladne vyčistiť vnútro 
všetkých potrubí na prívod paliva, aby sa odstránili 
nečistoty, ktoré môžu ohroziť riadnu prevádzku kotla. 

Ak ucítite plyn: 
a)	 Neaktivujte elektrické vypínače, telefón alebo akékoľ-

vek iné predmety, ktoré by mohli produkovať iskry; 
b)	Okamžite otvorte dvere a okná pre zaistenie prúdenia 

vzduchu k vyvetraniu miestnosti; 
c)	 Zatvorte plynové kohútiky; 
d)	Požiadajte o pomoc kvalifikovaný personál.

Za účeleom ochrany proti možným únikom plynu je 
vhodné inštalovať systém dohľadu a ochrany, skladajúci 
sa z detektora úniku plynu spolu s elektromagnetic-
kým uzatváracím ventilom na prívodnom palivovom 
potrubí. 
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ČASŤ VYKU-
ROVACIEHO 
ZARIADENIA

VNÚTORNÁ 
ČASŤ VYKU-
ROVACIEHO 
ZARIADENIA

Instructions for the installer

3.6	 GAS CONNECTION

The gas intake pipe must be connected to the boiler using the respective 
G 2" fitting as indicated in parag. 2.3. 

The supply pipe must have a section equal to or larger than the one used 
in the boiler and must nevertheless provide the correct gas pressure.

It is nevertheless advisable to adhere to the standard specifications 
and requirements in force, setting up a cut-off valve, gas filter, anti-
vibration joint, etc.

Before commissioning an internal gas distribution system and therefore, 
before connecting it to the meter, it is necessary to thoroughly check 
the seal.

If any part of the system is not in view, the sealing test must be carried 
out before covering the pipe.

Danger! 
The gas connection must be set up by an authorised 
installation technician who must observe and apply 
the contents of the legislation in force and the local 
requirements of the gas supply company, as incorrect 
installation can cause damage to people, animals 
and property, for which the manufacturer will not 
be held liable.

Key:
	 1	 -	 Fuel shut-off valve
	 2	 -	 Double membrane regulator
	 3	 -	 Gas filter
	 4	 -	 Anti-vibration joint	
	 5	 -	 Gas electrovalve
	 6	 -	 Cut-off valve

EXAMPLE OF GAS INTAKE SYSTEM

Before installation it is advisable to clean the inside 
of the fuel intake pipe thoroughly, in order to remove 
any residues that could stop the boiler from operating 
smoothly.

If you notice the smell of gas: 
a)	 Do not work the electrical switches, the telephone 

or any other object that can generate sparks; 
b) Immediately open doors and windows to create an 

air current that purifies the room; 
c)	 Close the gas valves; 
d)	Seek the assistance of professionally qualified 

personnel.

In order to prevent any gas leaks it is advisable to install 
a surveillance and protection system composed of a gas 
leak detector combined with a cut-off electrovalve on 
the fuel supply line. 
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Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.6	 RACORDARE GAZ

Conducta de alimentare cu gaz trebuie să fie racordată la centrală la 
racordul G2" conform indicaţiilor din parag. 2.3. 

Conductele de alimentare trebuie să fie egale sau mai mari decât racor-
dul centralei şi oricum trebuie să asigure o presiune adecvată a gazului.

Se recomandă să respectaţi recomandările normelor în vigoare şi să 
montaţi un robinet de separare, un filtru pentru gaz, joncţiune anti-
vibraţii etc.

Înainte de a pune în funcţiune o instalaţie de distribuţie internă a 
gazului şi înainte de o conecta la contor, verificaţi să fie perfect etanşă.

Dacă o parte a instalaţiei nu este la vedere, proba de etanşare trebuie 
făcută înainte de mantaua conductelor.

Pericol! 
Racordarea la instalaţia de gaz trebuie făcută cu grijă 
de un instalator autorizat care trebuie să respecte şi 
să aplice prevederile legilor în vigoare şi recoman-
dările societăţii de distribuţie deoarece instalarea 
greşită poate produce daune persoanelor, animalelor 
şi lucrurilor, pentru care producătorul nu îşi asumă 
responsabilitatea.

Legendă:
	 1	 -	 Robinet separare combustibil
	 2	 -	 Regulator cu membrană dublă
	 3	 -	 Filtru de gaz
	 4	 -	 Joncţiune anti-vibraţii	
	 5	 -	 Electrovalvă gaz
	 6	 -	 Robinet de separare

EXEMPLU SISTEM DE ALIMENTARE CU GAZ

Înainte de instalare se recomandă curăţarea cu atenţie 
a conductelor de alimentare cu combustibil pentru 
a îndepărta eventuale reziduuri care pot afecta buna 
funcţionare a centralei.

În cazul în care simţiţi miros de gaz: 
a)	 Nu acţionaţi întrerupătoarele electrice, telefonul sau 

orice alt obiect care poate produce scântei; 
b) Deschideţi imediat uşile şi ferestrele pentru a crea un 

curent de aer care să purifice încăperea; 
c)	 Închideţi robinetele de gaz; 
d)	Solicitaţi intervenţia personalului calificat.

Pentru a vă proteja împotriva scurgerilor de gaz se 
recomandă instalarea unui sistem de supraveghere şi 
protecţie compus dintr-un detector de gaz combinat 
cu o electrovalvă de separare pe linia de alimentare 
cu combustibil. 
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Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.6	 A GÁZ BEKÖTÉSE

A gázcsövet egy G 2" csatlakozó segítségével csatlakoztassa a kazánhoz 
a 2.3 bekezdésben megadott módon. 

A gázcső keresztmetszetének legalább akkorának vagy nagyobbnak 
kell lennie, mint a kazánban használt cső, és biztosítania kell a szük-
séges nyomást.

Azt tanácsoljuk, kövesse a tárgykörben hatályos előírásokat és szabá-
lyozásokat, valamint építsen be a rendszerbe elzáró szelepet, gázszű-
rőt és csőkompenzátort, stb. is.

A belső gázelosztó rendszer üzembe helyezése és a gázóra bekötése 
előtt, ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszer gáztömör-e.

Ha a rendszer valamely része nem látható, a gáztömörség ellenőrzését, 
még az előtt el kell végezni, hogy a cső takarásba kerülne.

Veszély! 
A gáz bekötését kizárólag a megfelelő engedélyekkel 
rendelkező kivitelező végezheti a hatályos törvényi 
előírásoknak és helyi gázszolgáltató előírásainak 
megfelelően, mert a helytelen beszerelés vagyoni 
károkat és személyi sérüléseket okozhat, és ezekért 
a gyártó nem vonható felelősségre.

Jelmagyarázat:
	 1	 -	 Gázelzáró szelep
	 2	 -	 Két membrános szabályozó
	 3	 -	 Gázszűrő
	 4	 -	 Csőkompenzátor
	 5	 -	 Gáz mágnesszelep
	 6	 -	 Gázelzáró csap

PÉLDA GÁZELLÁTÁST BIZTOSÍTÓ VEZETÉKRE

Azt tanácsoljuk, hogy a beszerelés előtt tisztítsa meg 
alaposan a gázellátást biztosító csővezetékeket, mert 
ezzel eltávolíthatja azokat az esetleges lerakódásokat, 
amelyek a kazán rendellenes működését okozhatják.

Ha gázszagot érez: 
a)	 Ne zárjon elektromos kapcsolókat, ne használjon 

telefont, vagy semmilyen egyéb készüléket, amelyben 
szikra keletkezhet; 

b) Nyissa ki haladéktalanul az ajtókat és az ablakokat, és 
csináljon huzatot, hogy kivigye a gázt a helyiségből; 

c)	 Zárja el a gázcsapokat; 
d)	Forduljon szakemberhez.

Az esetleges gázszivárgás elkerülése érdekében azt 
tanácsoljuk, hogy szereljen fel egy olyan ellenőrző és 
biztonsági rendszert, amely egy a gázvezeték elzáró 
szelepéhez csatlakoztatott mágnesszelepből és egy 
gázszivárgás érzékelőből áll. 

A KAZÁNHÁZON 
KÍVÜL

A KAZÁNHÁZON 
BELÜL

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.6	 PRIKLOP NA PLINOVODNO OMREŽJE

Cev za dovod plina je treba priključiti na kotel z ustreznim priključkom 
G 2", kakor je navedeno v odstavku 2.3. 

Presek te cevi mora biti enak ali večji od preseka cevi v kotlu, vsekakor 
pa mora zagotavljati pravilen tlak plina.

V vsakem primeru je priporočljivo upoštevati posebne standarde in 
predpise s tega področja ter vgraditi zaporni ventil, plinski filter, pro-
tivibracijski spoj ipd.

Pred prvim zagonom notranje plinske napeljave in prvim priklopom 
na števec je treba dobro preveriti tesnjenje.

Če kateri del napeljave ni viden, je treba preizkus tesnjenja opraviti 
pred zakritjem cevovoda.

Nevarnost! 
Za priklop na plinovodno omrežje mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeni inštalater, ki mora upoštevati in udeja-
njiti vse zakonsko predvidene zahteve s tega področja 
in lokalne predpise distribucijskega podjetja, saj ima 
napačna namestitev lahko za posledico poškodbe 
oseb, živali in predmetov, za katere proizvajalec kotla 
ne odgovarja.

Legenda:
	 1	 -	 Zaporni ventil za gorivo
	 2	 -	 Regulator z dvema membranama
	 3	 -	 Plinski filter
	 4	 -	 Protivibracijski spoj
	 5	 -	 Plinski elektromagnetni ventil
	 6	 -	 Zaporni ventil

PRIMER SISTEMA ZA DOVOD PLINA

Svetujemo vam, da pred namestitvijo temeljito operete 
vse cevi za dovor goriva, tako da iz njih odstranite 
morebitne ostanke, ki bi lahko ovirali brezhibno de-
lovanje kotla.

Če zaznate vonj po plinu: 
a)	 ne uporabljajte električnih stikal, telefona in kakršne-

gakoli drugega predmeta, ki lahko povzroča iskrenje; 
b) nemudoma odprite vrata in okna, da naredite prepih, 

s pomočjo katerega prečistite prostor; 
c)	 zaprite plinske ventile; 
d)	zaprosite za pomoč strokovno usposobljeno osebje.

Za zaščito pred morebitnim uhajanjem plina vam 
svetujemo, da namestite nadzorni in varnostni sistem, 
sestavljen iz detektorja uhajanja plina in elektromagne-
tnega zapornega ventila na cevovodu za dovod goriva. 

ZUNANJI 
IZGLED 
TOPLOTNE 
CENTRALE

NOTRANJI 
IZGLED 
TOPLOTNE 
CENTRALE

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.6	 PŘIPOJENÍ PLYNU

Plynové potrubí musí být připojeno ke kotli prostřednictvím přísluš-
ného spoje "G 2", jak je uvedeno v odst. 2.3. 

Přívodní potrubí musí mít stejný nebovyšší průřez než jaký byl po-
užit v kotli a v každém případě musí být zajištěn správný tlak plynu.

V každém případě je vhodné řídit se specifickými platnými norma-
mi a předpisy, vztahujících se k dané oblasti, které předpokládají po-
užití uzavíracího ventilu, plynového filtru, antivibračního spojení atd.

Předuvedením vnitřního systému distribuce plynu do provozu, a tedy 
před jeho připojením k plynoměru, je nezbytné pečlivě zkontrolovat 
těsnost systému. 

Pokud je některá část zařízení zakrytá, musí zkouška těsnosti předcházet 
pokrytí potrubí.

Nebezpečí! 
Plynová přípojka musí být prováděna pouze kva-
lifikovaným montérem, který bude respektovat a 
uplatňovat ustanovení platných právních předpisů 
a požadavky místní energetické společnosti, protože 
nesprávná instalace může způsobit škody na osobách, 
zvířatech nebo věcech, pro které výrobce nemůže nést 
odpovědnost.

Vysvětlivky:
	 1	 -	 Uzavírací palivový ventil
	 2	 -	 Regulátor s dvojitou membránou
	 3	 -	 Plynový filtr
	 4	 -	 Antivibrační spoj
	 5	 -	 Plynový elektrický ventil
	 6	 -	 Uzavírací kohout

PŘÍKLAD SYSTÉMU DODÁVKY PLYNU

Před instalací se doporučuje důkladně vyčistit vnitřek 
všech potrubí na přívod paliva, aby se odstranily nečis-
toty, které mohou ohrozit řádný provoz kotle.

Pokud ucítíte plyn: 
a)	 Neaktivujte elektrické vypínače, telefon nebo jakékoli 

jiné předměty, které by mohly produkovat jiskry; 
b) Okamžitě otevřete dveře a okna pro zajištění prou-

dění vzduchu k očištění místnosti; 
c)	 Zavřete plynové kohouty; 
d)	Požádejte o pomoc kvalifikovaný personál.

Za účelem ochrany proti možným únikům plynu je 
vhodné instalovat systém dohledu a ochrany, skládající 
se z detektoru úniku plynu spolu s elektromagnetickým 
uzavíracím ventilem na přívodním palivovém potrubí. 

VNĚJŠEK 
TOPNÉHO 
ZAŘÍZENÍ

VNITŘEK 
TOPNÉHO 
ZAŘÍZENÍ

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.6	 GAZ BAĞLANTISI

Gaz besleme borusu kazana böl. 2.3'te gösterilen şekilde 2"'lik G rako-
ru aracılığıyla bağlanmalıdır. 

Besleme borusunun kesiti kazanda kullanılan borununkine eşit veya 
daha fazla olmalı ve doğru gaz basıncını sağlayabilmelidir.

Her halükarda, konu ile ilgili standart ve talimatlara uyularak, çek valf, 
gaz filtresi, esnek kaplin vb. yerleştirilmesi tavsiye edilir.

Dahili bir gaz dağıtım tesisatını işletime sokmadan yanı sayaca bağlama-
dan önce, sızdırmazlığının dikkatli bir şekilde kontrol edilmesi gerekir.

Tesisin herhangi bir kısmı görünmüyorsa, boruların üzeri kapatılma-
dan önce sızdırmazlık testi yapılmalıdır.

Tehlike! 
Gaz bağlantısı sadece yetkili bir montaj personeli ta-
rafından yapılmalıdır; hatalı montaj kişi, hayvan veya 
nesnelere zarar verebileceğinden ve bu zararlardan, 
üretici sorumlu olmayacağından, bu personel konu 
ile ilgili yasalar ve tedarikçi kurumun talimatlarına 
uygun şekilde işlem yapmalıdır.

Açıklamalar:
	 1	 -	 Yakıt kapama valfi
	 2	 -	 Çift membranlı regülatör
	 3	 -	 Gaz filtresi
	 4	 -	 Esnek kaplin	
	 5	 -	 Gaz solenoid valfi
	 6	 -	 Kapama musluğu

GAZ BESLEME SİSTEMİ ÖRNEĞİ

Montajdan önce yakıt besleme borularının tamamının 
özenle temizlenerek kazanın iyi çalışmasına engel ola-
bilecek kalıntıların giderilmesi tavsiye edilir.

Gaz kokusu alındığında: 
a)	 Elektrik düğmelerini, telefonu veya kıvılcım oluştu-

rabilecek diğer nesneleri kullanmayın; 
b)	Mekanı temizleyecek bir hava akımı oluşturmak için 

derhal kapı ve pencereleri açın; 
c)	 Gaz vanalarını kapatın; 
d)	Vasıflı personelin müdahalesini talep edin.

Olası gaz kaçaklarına karşı korunmak için, gaz detek-
törü ve yakıt besleme hattı üzerindeki kapama solenoid 
valfinden oluşan bir denetleme ve koruma sisteminin 
kurulması tavsiye edilir. 

ISITMA  
ÜNİTESİNİN 
DIŞ TARAFI

ISITMA  
ÜNİTESİNİN 
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Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.6	 PODŁĄCZENIE GAZOWE

Przewody doprowadzające gaz muszą być podłączone do kotła do od-
powiedniego złącza G 2", jak pokazano w paragrafie 2.3. 

Przewody doprowadzające muszą mieć przekrój równy lub większy niż 
przewody użyte w kotle i muszą zapewniać prawidłowe ciśnienie gazu.

Jakkolwiek, warto zastosować się do specjalnych zasad i zaleceń okre-
ślonych obowiązującymi przepisami, instalując zawór odcinający, filtr 
gazu, złącze amortyzujące itp.

Przed oddaniem do użytku wewnętrznej instalacji rozprowadzają-
cej gaz, a zatem przed podłączeniem jej do licznika, należy dokładnie 
sprawdzić jej szczelność.

Jeśli któraś część instalacji nie jest widoczna, test szczelności należy 
przeprowadzić przed zakryciem przewodów.

Niebezpieczeństwo! 
Podłączenie gazowe musi być wykonane wyłącznie 
przez instalatora o odpowiednich uprawnieniach, 
który musi postępować zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami oraz lokalnymi zaleceniami przedsiębior-
stwa gazowego, ponieważ nieprawidłowo wykonana 
instalacja może doprowadzić do szkód na mieniu oraz 
obrażeń osób i zwierząt, za co producent nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności.

Legenda:
	 1	 -	 Zawór odcinający paliwa
	 2	 -	 Regulator dwumembranowy
	 3	 -	 Filtr gazu
	 4	 -	 Złącze amortyzujące
	 5	 -	 Elektrozawór gazu
	 6	 -	 Kurek odcinający 

PRZYKŁAD INSTALACJI DOPROWADZANIA GAZU

Zalecamy, aby przed instalacją przeprowadzić dokładne 
czyszczenie wewnątrz wszystkich przewodów doprowa-
dzających paliwo, aby usunąć ewentualne pozostałości, 
które mogłyby przeszkodzić w prawidłowym działaniu 
kotła.

W przypadku poczucia zapachu gazu: 
a)	 Nie włączać wyłączników elektrycznych, telefonu 

ani żadnych innych przedmiotów, które mogłyby 
wywołać iskry; 

b) Niezwłocznie otworzyć okna i drzwi, aby powstał 
przeciąg, który oczyści pomieszczenie; 

c)	 Zamknąć kurki gazu; 
d)	Zwrócić się o pomoc do wykwalifikowanych pra-

cowników.

Aby zabezpieczyć się przed ewentualnymi wyciekami 
gazu, zalecamy zainstalowanie systemu ochronnego 
i alarmującego, składającego się z czujnika gazu, ze-
stawionego z zaworem elektrycznym odcinającym na 
liniach doprowadzających paliwo. 

ZEWNĘTRZE 
CENTRALI 
CIEPLNEJ

WNĘTRZE 
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CIEPLNEJ
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.7	 ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ТРУБ ПРЯМОЇ І ЗВОРОТ-
НОЇ ЛІНІЇ ОПАЛЮВАЛЬНОЇ СИСТЕМИ

Пряма і зворотна лінія опалювальної системи мають під'єднуватися до 
відповідних патрубків 2½" M і R на котлі, як описано в пар. 2.3. 

Щоб вибрати розмір для трубопроводів опалювальної системи, необхід-
но взяти до уваги втрати напору, викликані компонентами опалюваль-
ної системи та її конфігурацією.
Маршрут прокладання труб має виконуватися із усіма необхідними за-
ходами безпеки, спрямованими на те, щоб уникнути повітряні мішки і 
полегшити дегазацію опалювальної системи.

УВАГА!
Перш ніж під'єднати котел до опалювальної системи, 
необхідно ретельно промити трубопроводи відповід-
ним засобом згідно до нормативів з тим, щоб уникнути 
металевих залишків обробки і зварювання, наявних 
олії та жирів, котрі при попаданні у котел можуть по-
рушити його справну роботу.
Для миття опалювальної системи не слід використо-
вувати розчинники, тому що вони можуть ушкодити 
систему і/або її компоненти.
Недотримання інструкцій з цього керівництва може 
призвести до травмування фізичних осіб і тварин, а 
також до ушкодження майна, за котрі виробник не 
нестиме ніякої відповідальності.

Необхідно переконатися, що трубопроводи опалювальної 
системи не використовуються в разі заземлення для елек-
троустаткування або телефонних ліній. Вони абсолютно 
не призначені для такого використання. За короткий про-
міжок часу це може призвести до серйозних пошкоджень 
трубопроводів, котла і радіаторних батарей.

УВАГА! 
КАТЕГОРИЧНО ЗАБОРОНІЄТЬСЯ ВСТАНОВЛЮВА-
ТИ НА КОТЛІ ВІДСІЧНІ ЕЛЕМЕНТИ ПЕРЕД ЗАПО-
БІЖНИМИ ПРИСТРОЯМИ.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.7	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ ПОДАВАНЕ ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ

Подаването и връщането на отоплението, трябва да са свързани към 
топлогенератора, на съответните съединения 2½" M и R, както е указано 
в точка 2.3.

За оразмеряването на тръбите на отоплителният кръг, трябва да се 
има предвид течовете, предизвикани от частите на инсталацията и от 
конфигурацията и.

Маршрута на тръбите, трябва да се определи, като се вземат предвид, 
всички необходими мерки, за избягване задържане на въздух и за 
улесняване постоянното обезгазяване на инсталацията.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Преди свързване на топлогенератора на инсталацията, 
извършете внимателно измиване на тръбите, с 
подходящ продукт, съответстващ на нормативата, с 
цел премахване на метални остатъци от обработка и 
заваряване, масло и грес, които може да са налични, 
и които при наличие на топлогенератора, могат да 
променят действието и.
При миене на инсталацията не изполвайте разредители, 
предвид че използването им, може да доведе до 
повреждане на инсталацията и/или частите и.
Неспазването на инструкцийте в този наръчник, може 
да доведе до щети на лица, животни и предмети, за което 
производителят не носи никаква отговорност.

Проверете дали тръбите на инсталацията, се използват 
като заземяване на електрическата или телефонна 
инсталация. Те в никакъв случай не са подходящи за такова 
приложение. В кратък срок може да се наблюдават щети на 
тръбите, на топлогенератора и радиаторите.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
АБСОЛЮТНО Е ЗАБРАНЕНО ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА 
ОРГАНИ ЗА ПРИХВАЩАНЕ НА ГЕНЕРАТОРА, ПРЕДИ 
УСТРОЙСТВАТА ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.7	 PRIPOJENIE PRÍVODNÝCH A SPIA-
TOČKOVÝCH POTRUBÍ ZARIADENIA

Prívodné a spiatočkové potrubie vykurovacieho systému musí byť pri-
pojené ku kotlu k príslušným spojom o 2½" M a R, ako je uvedené v 
odst. 2.3. 

Pre dimenzováanie potrubí z vykurovacieho okruhu je nutné zobrať 
do úvahy straty pri zaťažení, spôsobené zložkami systému a jeho vlast-
nou konfiguráciou.
Usporiadanie potrubí musí byť navrhnuté s ohľadom na všetky opatre-
nia, potrebné na to, aby nevznikali vzduchové miesta a bolo uľahčené 

priebežné odplynenie zariadenia.

POZOR!
Pred pripojením kotla k systému vykonajte dôkladné 
vyčistenie trubiek s vhodným produktom v súlade s 
normou, aby sa odstránili kovové zvyšky z obrábania 
a zvárania, oleje a tuky, ktoré môžu byť prítomné a 
môžu spôsobiť nežiadúcu prevádzku kotla. 
Na preplachovanie systému nepoužívajte rozpúš-
ťadlá, pretože ich použitie môže viesť k poškodeniu 
systému a/alebo jeho komponentov.
Nedodržanie pokynov obsiahnutých v tejto príručke 
môže spôsobiť škody na osobách, zvieratách a ve-
ciach, za ktoré výrobca nenesie zodpovednosť. 

Uistite sa, že potrubný systém nie je použitý pre 
uzemnenie elektrického vedenia alebo telefónu. Nie je 
absolútne vhodný pre tento účel. V krátkej dobe môže 
dôjsť k vážnemu poškodeniu potrubí, kotla a radiátorov.

POZOR! 
JE ABSOLÚTNE ZAKÁZANÉ UMIESTŇOVAŤ SNÍ-
MACIE ZARIADENIA NA GENERÁTORE PRED 
BEZPEČNOSTNÝMI PRVKAMI.

Instructions for the installer

3.7	 SYSTEM FLOW AND RETURN PIPE 
CONNECTION

The heating flow and return must be connected to the boiler by the 
respective 2½" fittings F and R as indicated in parag. 2.3. 

For heating circuit pipe sizing it is necessary to take into account 
the head losses induced by the components of the system and its 
configuration.
The layout of the pipes must be set up taking every necessary precaution 
to avoid air pockets and to facilitate continuous degassing of the system.

ATTENTION!
Before connecting the boiler to the system proceed 
by thoroughly washing the pipes terminating at the 
boiler with a suitable product, in compliance with 
standards, in order to eliminate metal residues from 
machining and welding, any oil and grease that could 
affect its operation.
Do not use solvents to wash the system, as they might 
damage the system and/or its components.
Failure to observe the instructions in this manual 
can cause damage to people, animals and property, 
for which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

Make sure the pipes in the system are not used as 
earthing connections for the electrical or telephone 
system. They are absolutely not suitable for this purpose. 
Serious damage to pipes, boiler and radiators could 
occur in a short amount of time.

ATTENTION! 
IT IS ABSOLUTELY FORBIDDEN TO SET UP CUT-
OFF DEVICES ON THE GENERATOR BEFORE 
THE SAFETY DEVICES.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.7	 RACORDAREA LA CONDUCTELE DE 
TUR ŞI RETUR ALE INSTALAŢIEI

Turul şi returul circuitului de încălzire trebuie conectate la centrală 
prin intermediul racordurilor de 2½" M şi R conform indicaţiilor din 
parag. 2.3. 

Pentru informaţii privind dimensiunile conductelor circuitului de 
încălzire trebuie să ţineţi cont de pierderile de sarcină provocate de 
componentele instalaţiei şi de configuraţia acesteia.
Traseul conductelor trebuie proiectat luând toate precauţiile necesare 
pentru a preveni formarea de pungi de aer şi pentru a facilita degazarea 

continuă a instalaţiei.

ATENŢIE!
Înainte de a racorda centrala la instalaţie spălaţi 
cu grijă conductele cu un produs adecvat conform 
normelor pentru a elimina reziduurile metalice 
rezultate în urma prelucrării metalului şi sudura 
acestuia, de uleiuri şi grăsimi care se pot afla în 
acestea şi care, dacă ajung la centrală ar putea afecta 
modul de funcţionare.
Nu utilizaţi solvenţi pentru spălarea instalaţiei de-
oarece utilizarea acestora poate duce la deteriorarea 
instalaţiei şi/sau a componentelor acesteia.
Nerespectarea instrucţiunilor din acest manual 
poate provoca daune persoanelor, animalelor şi 
lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu îşi asumă 
responsabilitatea.

Asiguraţi-vă ca conductele instalaţiei să nu fie utilizate 
ca şi prize de împământare ale instalaţiei electrice sau 
telefonice. Nu sunt în nici un caz adecvate pentru aceas-
tă utilizare. În scurt timp pot fi grav afectate conductele, 
centrala şi caloriferele.

ATENŢIE! 
ESTE STRICT INTERZISĂ MONTAREA ORGA-
NELOR DE SEPARARE PE APARAT ÎNAINTEA 
DISPOZITIVELOR DE SIGURANŢĂ.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.7	 A RENDSZER ELŐREMENŐ ÉS VISSZA-
TÉRŐ CSÖVEINEK BEKÖTÉSE

Csatlakoztassa a fűtési rendszer előremenő és visszatérő csöveit a kazán 
megfelelő 2½" M és R csatlakozóihoz a 2.3 bekezdésben látható módon. 

A fűtési rendszer csöveinek méretezéséhez vegye figyelembe a rend-
szer konfigurációját és a rendszerbe épített elemek okozta nyomás-
veszteséget.
A csővezeték rendszer kialakításakor tegye meg a szükséges lépéseket 
a légbuborékok képződésének lekerülése és a rendszer folyamatos el-
látásának megkönnyítése érdekében.

FIGYELEM!
Mielőtt a kazánt bekötné a rendszerbe, mossa át 
alaposan a csővezetékeket az előírásoknak megfelelő 
termékkel, ezzel eltávolítja a megmunkálásból és 
hegesztésből származó esetleges fém sorját, olajat 
és zsírt, amelyek a kazánba kerülve rendellenes mű-
ködést okozhatnak.
A rendszer átmosásához ne használjon oldószereket, 
mert az oldószerek károsíthatják a rendszert és/vagy 
az egyes alkatrészeket.
A jelen útmutatóban foglaltak figyelmen kívül 
hagyása olyan vagyoni károkat vagy személyi sérü-
léseket okozhat, amelyekért a gyártó nem vonható 
felelősségre.

Ellenőrizze, hogy a rendszer csővezetékei nem szol-
gálnak-e a villamos vagy telefon hálózat földeléseként. 
A csővezetékek nem használhatók erre a célra. A 
rendszerben,a kazánban és a radiátorokban rövid idő 
alatt súlyos sérülések keletkezhetnek.

FIGYELEM! 
A KAZÁNRA A BIZTONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK 
ELÉ MEGSZAKÍTÓKAT BESZERELNI SZIGORÚ-
AN TILOS.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.7	 PRIKLOP DOVODNE IN POVRATNE 
CEVI

Dovod in povratek ogrevanja je treba priključiti na kotel na ustreznih 
priključkih 2½" M in R, kakor je navedeno v odstavku 2.3. 

Pri dimenzioniranju cevi ogrevalnega sistema je treba upoštevati 
izgube tlaka, ki jih povzročajo komponente sistema in in jih narekuje 
njegova izvedba.
Pri polaganju cevi je treba upoštevati vse potrebne previdnostne ukre-
pe, da se prepreči nastajanje zračnih žepov in se zagotovi lažje talno 
razplinjanje sistema.

POZOR!
Pred priklopom kotla na napeljavo temeljito operite 
cevi z ustreznim izdelkom skladno s predpisi, tako da 
iz njih odstranite vse kovinske ostanke iz obdelav in 
varjenja, olje in mast, ki bi lahko bili prisotni v ceveh 
in bi ob stiku s kotlom lahko onemogočili njegovo 
pravilno delovanje.
Za pranje sistema ne uporabljajte topil, saj bi lahko 
poškodovala napeljavo in/ali njene sestavne dele.
Neupoštevanje navodil iz tega priročnika ima lahko 
za posledico poškodbe oseb, živali in predmetov, za 
katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

Cevi sistema ne uporabljajte za ozemljitev električne 
ali telefonske napeljave. Za to nikakor niso primerne. 
V kratkem lahko nastanejo hude poškodbe cevi, kotla 
in radiatorjev.

POZOR! 
STROGO PREPOVEDANO JE VGRAJEVANJE ZA-
PORNIH ELEMENTOV NA GENERATOR PRED 
VARNOSTNE SISTEME.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.7	 PŘIPOJENÍ PŘÍVODNÍCH A ZPÁTEČ-
KOVÝCH POTRUBÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ 

Přívodní a zpátečkové potrubí topného systému musí být připojeno 
ke kotli k příslušným spojům o 2½" M a R, jak je uvedeno v odst. 2.3. 

Pro dimenzování potrubí z topného okruhu je nutno vzít v úvahu ztrá-
ty při zatížení, způsobené složkami systému a jeho vlastní konfigurací.
Uspořádání potrubí musí být navrženo s ohledem na veškerá opatře-
ní nezbytná pro to, aby nevznikaly vzduchové kapsy a bylo usnadně-
no průběžné odplynění zařízení.

POZOR!
Před připojením kotle k systému proveďte důkladné 
čištění trubek s vhodným produktem v souladu s 
normou, aby se odstranily kovové zbytky z obrábění 
a sváření, oleje a tuky, které mohou být přítomny a 
mohou způsobit nežádoucí provoz kotle.
K proplachování systému nepoužívejte rozpouštědla, 
neboť jejich použití může vést k poškození systému 
a/nebo jeho komponentů.
Nedodržení pokynů obsažených v této příručce může 
způsobit škody na osobách, zvířatech a věcech, za 
které nelze činit výrobce odpovědným.

Ujistěte se, že potrubní systém není použit pro uzemně-
ní elektrického vedení nebo telefonu. Nejsou absolutně 
vhodné pro tento účel. V krátké době může dojít k 
vážnému poškození potrubí, kotle a radiátorů.

POZOR! 
JE ABSOLUTNĚ ZAKÁZÁNO UMÍSŤOVAT SNÍ-
MACÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ NA GENERÁTORU PŘED BEZ-
PEČNOSTNÍMI PRVKY.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.7	 TESISAT GİDİŞ VE GERİ DÖNÜŞ BORU-
LARININ BAĞLANMASI

Isıtma tesisatının gidiş ve geri dönüş hatları kazana, böl. 2.3'te gösteri-
len şekilde 2½"'lik M ve R rakorları aracılığıyla bağlanmalıdır. 

Isıtma devresi borularının boyutlandırılmasında, tesisattaki öğelerden 
ve tesisatın yapısından kaynaklanan yük kayıpları göz önünde bulun-
durulmalıdır.
Boruların planı, hava kabarcıklarının oluşmasını önlemek ve tesisa-
tın devamlı olarak gazının alınması için gerekli her türlü önlem alı-
narak hazırlanmalıdır.

DIKKAT!
Kazanı tesisata bağlamadan önce, boruları standart-
lara uygun bir ürün kullanarak iyice temizleyerek, 
kazana ulaşmaları halinde işleyişini etkileyebilecek 
metal üretim ve kaynak kalıntılarını, yağ ve gres 
atıklarını giderin.
Tesisata ve/veya aksamlarına zarar verebileceğinden, 
temizliğinde solvent kullanmayın.
Kullanım kılavuzundaki talimatlara uyulmaması 
halinde kişi, hayvan veya nesneler zarar görebilir ve 
bu zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

Tesisat borularının elektrik veya telefon tesisatları için 
topraklama prizi olarak kullanılmadığından emin olun. 
Borular bu kullanım için kesinlikle uygun değildir. Kısa 
bir süre içinde boru, kazan ve radyatörlerde ağır hasarlar 
meydana gelebilir.

DİKKAT! 
KAZANA EMNİYET CİHAZLARINDAN ÖNCE 
KAPAMA CİHAZLARININ TAKILMASI KESİN-
LİKLE YASAKTIR.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.7	 PODŁĄCZENIE PRZEWODÓW DOPŁY-
WU I POWROTU W UKŁADZIE 

Dopływ i powrót układu grzewczego muszą być podłączone do ko-
tła do odpowiednich złączy 2½" M (dopływ) i R (powrót), co pokaza-
no w paragrafie 2.3. 

Przy ustalaniu parametrów rur w obwodzie grzania należy uwzględnić 
straty spowodowane komponentami instalacji oraz jej konfiguracją.
Przebieg rur należy ustalić uwzględniając wszelkie środki ostrożności, 
niezbędne do uniknięcia tworzenia się pęcherzy powietrza i do ułatwie-
nia ciągłego odpowietrzania układu.

UWAGA!
Przed podłączeniem kotła do instalacji należy prze-
prowadzić dokładne mycie przewodów, przy uzyciu 
odpowiedniego środka, zgodnego z normami, aby 
usunąć metaliczne pozostałości po obróbce i spawa-
niu, olej i smary, które po dotarciu do kotła mogłyby 
zakłócić jego działanie.
Do mycia instalacji nie wolno używać rozpuszczal-
ników, ponieważ mogłyby one uszkodzić instalację 
i jej komponenty.
Nieprzestrzeganie zaleceń zawartych w niniejszej 
instrukcji może doprowadzić do obrażeń osób i 
zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent 
nie może być pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.

Upewnić się, że przewody instalacji nie zostały użyte 
do uziemienia instalacji elektrycznej lub telefonicznej. 
Instalacje te absolutnie nie są do tego przeznaczone. 
W krótkim czasie mogłoby dojść do uszkodzenia rur, 
kotła i grzejników.

UWAGA! 
OBOWIĄZUJE CAŁKOWITY ZAKAZ UMIESZ-
CZANIA URZĄDZEŃ ODCINAJĄCYCH NA GE-
NERATORZE PRZED URZĄDZENIAMI ZABEZ-
PIECZAJĄCYMI.



23

Інструкції для монтажника

3.8	 ДОДАТКОВІ ЗАПОБІЖНІ, ЗАХИСНІ І 
КОНТРОЛЬНІ ПРИСТРОЇ

Сертифікація додаткових запобіжних пристроїв: слід враховувати по-
ложення чинного законодавства і правила техніки безпеки у країні, де 
встановлений котел. 
Використовувати запобіжні і відсічні клапани для палива, які відповіда-
ють призначенню і нормам чинного законодавства. 
Котел не оснащений розширювальним бачком в опалювальній системі. 
Щоб забезпечити справну роботу котла, необхідно встановити закри-
тий розширювальний бачок. Розширювальний бачок має відповідати ді-
ючим нормативним приписам. Розміри розширювального бака залежать 
від характеристики опалювальної системи, тому при встановленні роз-
ширювального бака слід враховувати вимоги діючих нормативів щодо 
його експлуатаційних покажчиків.

Запобіжні пристрої.
1		 Відсічний клапан для газу: служить для безпосереднього відсічен-

ня газу, якщо температура води досягла граничного значення. Сен-
сорний елемент повинен встановлюватися максимально близько до 
виходу котла (трубопровід подачі) на відстані < 500 мм і не повинен 
відсікатися. Не входить у постачання Immergas.

2		 Запобіжний клапан: служить для зливу в атмосферу рідини з гене-
ратору, коли той з будь-якої причини досягнув максимального робо-
чого тиску. Не входить у постачання Immergas.

2a	 Лійка для зливу. Не входить у постачання Immergas.
Передбачити на трубопроводі подачі, на перших 0,5 м від котла, запо-
біжний клапан, розрахований на продуктивність котла і відповідний до 
вимог чинного законодавства.

Увага!
Нагадуємо, що забороняється встановлювати між кот-
лом і запобіжним клапаном будь-який відсічний при-
стрій. Крім цього, рекомендується використовувати 
клапани, які мають спрацьовувати в разі перевищення 
максимального дозволеного робочого тиску.

Увага!
Передбачити для запобіжного клапана в системі опа-
лення зливну трубку з лійкою і сифоном, які з'єднані 
з відповідною каналізаційною системою. Злив має 
дозволяти візуальний контроль. 
В разі відсутності таких умов можливе спрацювання 
запобіжного клапану може призвести до травмування 
фізичних осіб і тварин, а також до ушкодження майна, 
за котрі виробник не нестиме ніякої відповідальності.

Захисні пристрої.
10	 Запобіжний термостат: служить для зупинки котла в разі відсутньої 

роботи запобіжного термостату, встановленого на котлі. Його нала-
штування мають бути незмінними і складати < 100°C.

15	 Реле мінімального тиску: служить для зупинки котла в разі недотри-
мання мінімального робочого тиску (може налаштовуватися на 0,5 ÷ 
1,7 бар). Він повинен належати до типу з ручним скиданням.

16	 Додаткова муфта G1".
18	 Запобіжне реле тиску: служить для зупинки котла в разі досягнення 

максимального робочого тиску (може налаштовуватися на 1 ÷ 5 бар).

Контрольні пристрої.
13	 (Індикатор тиску - не постачається Immergas) з (12) трубкою амор-

тизатору і (11) краном-утримувачем манометру: вказує фактичний 
тиск в генераторі, повинен бути налаштований на "бари", мати відпо-
відну шкалу для максимального робочого тиску і бути обладнаним 
триходовим клапаном зі з'єданнням для контрольного манометра.

14	 Термометр: вказує на фактичну температуру води і генераторі, має 
бути налаштована в градусах Цельсія зі шкалою, яка не перевищує 
120°C.

17	 Інспекційні колодязі: сертифіковані для вставляння контрольних 
пристроїв.

19	 Патрубки G1 ¼": для вставляння запобіжних клапанів.
20	 Реле протоку: служить для зупинки котла в разі недостатньої цирку-

ляції води всередині первинного контуру.
3		 Випробуваний розширювальний бак: дозволяє абсорбувати збіль-

шення об'єму води в опалювальній системі внаслідок збільшення тем-
ператури. Не входить у постачання Immergas.

8		 Фільтр у формі "Y".
7		 Модулюючий насос (Не входить до комплекту).
5		 Гідравлічний сепартор (Не входить до комплекту).
4		 Клапан для випуску повітря. Не входить у постачання Immergas.
6		 Зливний кран. Не входить у постачання Immergas.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.8	 ДОПЪЛНИТЕЛНИ СРЕДСТВА ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ И КОНТРОЛ

Сертифициране на допълнителни средства за безопасност: разгледайте 
внимателно нормативните законови разпоредби, и тези за безопасност 
действащи в страната на монтаж на уреда.
Използвайте защитни клапани и клапани за прихващане, за безопасност, 
подходящи за приложенията и съответстващи на действащите разпоредби.
Топлогенератора не разполага с разширителен съд на инсталацията. 
Задължително е монтиране на затворен разширителен съд, за осигуряване 
правилна работа на топлогенератора. Разширителният съд трябва да 
съответства на действащите нормативни разпоредби. Размерите на 
разширителният съд зависят от съответните данни на отоплителната 
инсталация, монтирайте съд, с капацитет определен от квалифициран 
техник, отговарящ на изсикванията посочени в действащите нормативи.

Приспособления за безппасност.
1		 Клапан за прихващане на газ: има функция за директно прихващане 

на газ, при достигане на гранична стойност на температурата на водата. 
Чувствителният елемент, трябва да се монтира възможно най-близо 
до изхода на генератора (тръба подаване), на растояние което трябва 
да бъде < от 500 mm и не трябва да е прихванато. Не се доставя от 
Immergas.

2		 Обезопасяващ клапан: служи за извеждане в атмосферата на флуида 
от генератора, когато по някаква причина е достигнато максимално 
работно налягане на флуида. Не се доставя от Immergas.

2а	 Фуния за извеждане. Не се доставя от Immergas.

Предвижда тръба за подаване в рамките на 0,5 m, от топлогенератора 
обезопасителен клапан, оразмерен за капацитета на топлогенератора, и в 

съответствие с действащите нормативи.

Внимание!
Напомняме, че е  з абранено пос тавяне межд у 
топлогенератора и обезопасителният клапан на 
всякакъв вид прихващане и се препоръчва освен това, 
използване на клапани за намеса не над допустимото 
максимално работно налягане.

Внимание!
Предвижда съответствие на обезопасителният клапан 
за отопление, тръба за изтичане с фуния и сифон, за 
извършване на добро извеждане, Изтичането трябва 
да бъде открито.
При липса на такава мярка, извършването на намеса 
на обезопасителният клапан, може да доведе до щети 
на лица, животни и предмети, за което производителят 
не носи никаква отговорност.

Устройства за защита.
10	 Термостта за безопасност: служи за спиране на генератора, при 

изключен термостат за безопасност, монтиран на топлогенератора. 
Трябва да е калибриран INAMOVIBILE < от 100°C.

15	 Датчик минимална: служи за спиране на генератора при падане на 
минималното работно налягане (може да се калибрира от 0,5 ÷ 1,7 бара). 
Трябва да бъде с ръчно възстановяване.

16	 Допълнителен маншон G1".
18	 Датчик за безопасност: служи за спиране на генератора, при достигане 

на максимално работно налягане (може да се калибрира от 0,5 ÷ 1,7 
бара). 

Уреди за контрол.
13	 (Индикатор за налягане – не се доставя от Immergas) с (12) 

амортизационна тръба и (11) кранче с маниметър: указва реалното 
налягане на генератора, трябва да е разграфен на "бар", да е с край на 
скалата съответстващ на маскималното работно налягане и да разполага 
с трипътен кран, с връзка за манометър за контрол.

 14	Термометър: указва реалната температура на водата в генератора, 
трябва да е разграфен на стотици от градуса с край на скалата по-голям 
от 120°C.

17	 Контролни кладенчета: сертифицирани за поставяне на уреди за 
контрол.

19	 Колена G1 ¼": за поставяне на обезопасителни клапано.
20	 Дебитомер: служи за спиране на генератора, при слаба циркулация на 

водата вътре в първичния кръг.
 3	 Одобрен разширителен съд: позволява поемане увеличаване на обема 

на водата в инсталацията, при увеличаване на температурата. Не се 
доставя от Immergas. 

8		 Филтър Y.
7		 Модулираща помпа (Не е включена в кита).
5		 Воден разделител (Не е включена в кита).
4		 Обезвъздушителен клапан. Не се доставя от Immergas.
6		 Кран за обезвъздушаване. Не се доставя от Immergas.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.8	 ĎALŠIE BEZPEČNOSTNÉ, OCHRANNÉ 
A KONTROLNÉ ZARIADENIA 

Certifikácia ďalších bezpečnostných zariadení: dôkladne sa oboz-
námte o právnych a bezpečnostných predpisoch, platných v zemi in-
štalácie prístroja. 
Používajte poistné ventily a uzatváracie palivové kohútiky, vhodné pre 
použitie a v súlade s platnými predpismi. 
Kotol nie je vybavený expanznou nádobou na zariadení. Aby bolo mož-
né zaručiť správnu funkciu kotla, je nutná inštalácia uzavretej expanznej 
nádoby. Expanzná nádoba musí spĺňať požiadavky platných právnych 
predpisov. Rozmery expanznej nádoby závisia na vlastnostiach vyku-
rovacieho systému. Vykonajte inštaláciu takej nádoby, ktorej kapacita 
bude zodpovedať požiadavkám platných smerníc.

Bezpečnostné zariadenia.
1		 Plynový uzatvárací ventil: má funkciu zachytiť priamo prívod ply-

nu v prípade dosiahnutia prahove hodnoty teploty vody. Snímací 
prvok musí byť inštalovaný čo najbližšie k výstupu generátora (vý-
tlačné potrubie) vo vzdialenosti, ktorá musí byť < 500 mm a nesmie 
byť rušený. Nie je dodávaný spoločnosťou Immergas.

2		 Poistný ventil: slúži na vypúšťanie kvapaliny obsiahnutej v generá-
tore do atmosféry prostredia, keď táto kvapalina z nejakého dôvo-
du dosiahne maximálny prevádzkový tlak. Nie je dodávaný spo-
ločnosťou Immergas.

2a	Výfukový lievik. Nie je dodávaný spoločnosťou Immergas.
Namontujte na prívodnom potrubí do vzdialenosti 0,5 m z kotla poistný 
ventil, dimenzovaný na kapacitu kotla a v súlade s platnými predpismi.

Pozor!
Pripomíname, že medzi kotlom a poistným venti-
lom nesmie byť inštalovaný žiadny typ snímacieho 
prvku; okrem toho sa tiež odporúča používať ventily 
pre prevádzku, neprevyšujúcu maximálny povolený 
prevádzkový tlak.

Pozor!
V odpovednosti poistného ventilu vykurovacieho sys-
tému umiestnite vypúšťaciu trubku s lievikom a sifón, 
ktoré vedú do adekvátneho odvádzacieho potrubia. 
Vypúšťacia trubka musí byť kontrolovateľná vizuálne. 
V prípade, že nedôjde k zaisteniu tohto preventívneho 
opatrenia, môže akýkoľvek zásah poistného ventilu 
spôsobiť poškodenie osôb, zvierat alebo vecí, za ktoré 
výrobca nemůôže niesť zodpovednosť.

Ochranné zariadenia.
10	Bezpečnostný termostat: jeho funkciou je zastaviť generátor v prí-

pade poruchy bezpečnostného termostatu umiestneného v kotli. 
Musí byť kalibrovaný NEMENITEĽNE < di 100°C.

15	Presostat minimálneho tlaku: jeho funkciou je zastaviť generátor 
v prípade straty minimálneho prevádzkového tlaku (môže byť ka-
librovaný od 0,5 ÷ 1,7 barov). Musí mať ručné obnovenie.

16	Prídavný nátrubok G1".
18	Bezpečnostný presostat: jeho funkciou je zastaviť generátor v prí-

pade dosiahnutia maximálneho prevádzkového tlaku (môže byť ka-
librovaný 1 ÷ 5 barov).

Kontrolné zariadenia.
13	(Indikátor tlaku - nie je dodávaný společnosťou Immergas) s (12) 

tlmiacou trubkou a (11) kohútikom s manometrom: označuje sku-
točný tlak existujúci v generátore, musí byť kalibrovaný v "baroch", 
so stupnicou odpovedajúcou maximálnemu prevádzkovému tlaku 
a musí byť vybavený trojcestným kohútikom s prípojom pre kon-
trolný manometer.

14	Teplomer: ukazuje skutočnú teplotu vody obsiahnutej v generáto-
re, musí byť kalibrovaný v stupňoch Celsia so stupnicou nepresa-
hujúcou 120°C.

17	Inšpekčné šachty: homologované pre vloženie kontrolných zaria-
dení.

19	Vylamovacie diely G1 ¼": pre vkladanie poistných ventilov.
20	Prietokomer: má funkciu zastaviť generátor v prípade nedostatoč-

nej cirkulácie vody vo vnútri primárneho okruhu.
3		 Kolaudovaná expanzná nádoba: umožňuje absorbovať zvýšenie 

objemu vody v systéme v dôsledku zvýšenia teploty. Nie je dodá-
vaná spoločnosťou Immergas.

8		 Filter tvaru Y.
7		 Modulačné čerpadlo (Nie je vo vybavení).
5		 Hydraulický oddeľovač (Nie je vo vybavení).
4		 Odvzdušňovací ventil. Nie je dodávaný spoločnosťou Immergas.
6		 Vypúšťací kohútik. Nie je dodávaný spoločnosťou Immergas.

Instructions for the installer

3.8	 ADDITIONAL SAFETY, PROTECTION 
AND CONTROL DEVICES

Certificate of additional safety devices: closely consult the legislative 
regulations and safety provisions in force in the country of installation 
of the appliance. 
Use the fuel safety and cut-off valves suitable for application and 
compliant with provisions in force. 
The boiler is not equipped with an expansion vessel on the system. It 
is mandatory to install a closed expansion vessel to guarantee correct 
boiler operation. The expansion vessel must be compliant with standard 
requirements in force. The dimensions of the expansion vessel depend 
on the data for the central heating system. Install a vessel with a capacity, 
determined by an authorised designer, that responds to the requisites 
of the standards in force.

Safety devices.
1		 Gas cut-off valve: this has the function of directly cutting-off the 

gas supply if the limit value of the water temperature is reached. 
The detection element must be installed as close as possible to the 
generator output (flow pipe) at a distance of < 500 mm, and must 
not have a cut-off device installed on it. Not supplied by Immergas

2		 Safety valve: this has the function of unloading the fluid contained 
in the generator into the atmosphere when it reaches the maximum 
operating temperature for any reason. Not supplied by Immergas

2a	Visible draining funnel. Not supplied by Immergas
Set up a safety valve, on the flow pipe, sized for boiler capacity, within 
0.5 m of the boiler, and in compliance with regulations in force.

Attention!
Remember it is forbidden to set up any type of cut-off 
device between the boiler and the safety valve, and it 
is also advisable to use valves for operation that does 
not exceed the maximum allowed operating pressure.

Attention!
Set up a runoff pipe with funnel and trap on the 
heating safety valve, that lead to a suitable drain. The 
drain must be visually controlled. 
The manufacturer will not be held liable in the case of 
failure to observe this precaution, where any work on 
the safety valve may cause damage to people, animals 
and property.

Protection devices.
10	Safety thermostat: this is designed to stop the generator if the safety 

thermostat installed on the boiler fails to operate correctly. It must 
have an IMMOVABLE calibration of < 100°C. 

15	Minimum pressure switch: this is designed to stop the generator if 
the minimum operating pressure drops (can be calibrated between 
0.5 ÷ 1.7 bar). It must be manually re-armed.

16	Extra sleeve G1".
18	Safety pressure switch: this is designed to stop the generator if the 

maximum operating pressure is reached (can be calibrated between 
1 ÷ 5 bar).

Control devices.
13	(Pressure indicator - not supplied by Immergas) with (12) damper 

pipe and (11) pressure gauge valve: it indicates the existing effective 
pressure in the generator, it must be graduated in "bar", its full scale 
must match the maximum operating pressure and be equipped with 
a three-way valve with an attachment for the control pressure gauge.

14	Thermometer: this indicates the effective temperature of the water 
contained in the generator, it must be graduated in centigrade with 
a full scale of no more than 120°C.

17	Inspection traps: approved for the inclusion of control devices.
19	G1 ¼" stub pipes: for the inclusion of safety valves.
20	Flow switch: this is designed to stop the generator in case of poor 

water circulation inside the primary ring.
3		 Approved expansion vessel: this absorbs the increase in volume 

of water in the system following an increase in temperature. Not 
supplied by Immergas.

8		 Y strainer
7		 Modulation pump (Not included in the kit).
5		 Hydraulic separator (Not included in the kit).
4		 Bleeder valve. Not supplied by Immergas.
6		 Draining valve. Not supplied by Immergas.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.8	 DISPOZITIVE SUPLIMENTARE DE SI-
GURANŢĂ, PROTECŢIE ŞI CONTROL

Certificarea dispozitivelor suplimentare de siguranţă: luaţi la cu-
noştinţă toate dispoziţiile normelor şi legilor în vigoare în privinţa 
măsurilor de siguranţă în ţara de instalare a aparatului. 
Folosiţi supape de siguranţă şi robinete de separare a combustibilului 
adecvate aplicaţiei şi conforme dispoziţiilor normelor în vigoare. 
Centrala nu este dotată cu vas de expansiune montat pe instalaţie. Este 
obligatorie montarea unui vas de expansiune închis pentru a asigura 
funcţionarea corectă a centralei. Vasul de expansiune trebuie să fie 
conform dispoziţiilor legilor în vigoare. Dimensiunile vasului de ex-
pansiune depind de caracteristicile instalaţiei de încălzire, instalaţi un 
vas cu capacitate adecvată, care trebuie determinată de un proiectant 
autorizat, conformă cerinţelor normelor în vigoare.

Dispozitive de siguranţă.
1		 Robinet de separare pentru gaz: are funcţia de a întrerupe direct 

alimentarea cu gaz în cazul în care este atinsă valoarea limită a tem-
peraturii apei. Elementul sensibil trebuie instalat cât mai aproape 
posibil de ieşirea generatorului (conducta de tur) la o distanţă mai < 
de 500 mm care să nu poată fi separată. Nu este livrată de Immergas.

2		 Supapă de siguranţă: are funcţia de a evacua în atmosferă fluidul 
aflat în generator când dintr-un motiv oarecare a fost atinsă presi-
unea maximă de funcţionare. Nu este livrată de Immergas.

2a	Pâlnie evacuare vizibilă. Nu este livrată de Immergas.
Pe conducta de tur a instalaţiei, la o distanţă de max. 0,5 m de la cen-
trală, trebuie montată o supapă de siguranţă cu dimensiunile conform 
capacităţii centralei şi conformă normelor în vigoare.

Atenţie!
Vă amintim că este interzisă montarea între centrală 
şi supapa de siguranţă a oricărui tip de dispozitiv de 
separare; de asemenea, se recomandă utilizarea su-
papelor pentru intervenţii mai mici decât presiunea 
maximă de funcţionare admisă.

Atenţie!
Montaţi în dreptul supapei de siguranţă aflată pe 
circuitul de încălzire, o conductă pentru scurgere pre-
văzută cu pâlnie şi un sifon care să ducă la un punct 
de evacuare adecvat. Punctul de evacuare trebuie să 
poată fi controlat vizual. 
În lipsa acestei precauţii, intervenţia supapei de sigu-
ranţă poate provoca daune persoanelor, animalelor 
şi lucrurilor pentru care producătorul nu îşi asumă 
responsabilitatea.

Dispozitive de protecţie.
10	Termostat de siguranţă: are funcţia de a opri generatorul în cazul 

în care nu funcţionează termostatul de siguranţă montat pe centrală. 
Acesta trebuie să fie cu calibrare FIXĂ < de 100°C.

15	Presostat de minimă: are funcţia de a opri generatorul în cazul 
în care presiunea minimă de funcţionare scade sub valoare limită 
(poate fi etalonat de la 0,5 ÷ 1,7 bar). Acesta trebuie să fie cu rearmare 
manuală.

16	Manşon suplimentar G1".
18	Presostat de siguranţă: are funcţia de a opri generatorul în cazul în 

care este atinsă presiunea maximă de funcţionare (poate fi etalonat 
la 1 ÷ 5 bar).

Dispozitive de control.
13	(Indicator de presiune - nefurnizat de Immergas) cu (12) conductă 

de amortizare şi (11) robinet port-manometru: indică presiunea 
efectivă din generator, trebuie să fie gradat în "bari", iar limita mini-
mă a scării trebuie asociată presiunii maxime de funcţionare, trebuie 
prevăzut cu un robinet cu trei căi şi racord pentru manometrul de 
control.

14	Termometru: indică temperatura efectivă a apei din generator, 
trebuie gradat în grade Celsius, iar limita scării nu trebuie să fie mai 
mare de 120°C.

17	Prize de verificare: omologate pentru introducerea dispozitivelor 
de control.

19	Manşoane G1 ¼": pentru introducerea supapelor de siguranţă.
20	Debitmetru: are funcţia de a opri generatorul în cazul unei slabe 

circulaţii a apei în circuitul primar.
3		 Vas de expansiune testat: permite absorbţia excesului de apă din 

instalaţie în urma creşterii temperaturii. Nu este livrat de Immergas.
8		 Filtru "Y".
7		 Pompă cu modulaţie (Nu este livrată în kit).
5		 Separator hidraulic (Nu este livrat în kit).
4		 Dezaerator. Nu este livrat de Immergas.
6		 Robinet de evacuare. Nu este livrat de Immergas.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.8	 KIEGÉSZÍTŐ BIZTONSÁGI ÉS ELLEN-
ŐRZŐ BERENDEZÉSEK

A kiegészítő biztonsági berendezések tanúsítása: tanulmányozza fi-
gyelmesen a készülék felhasználási országában hatályos törvényi és 
biztonsági előírásokat. 
Használjon a berendezésnek, a tüzelőanyagnak valamint a hatályos elő-
írásoknak megfelelő biztonsági és elzáró szelepeket. 
A kazán rendszerében nincs beépített tágulási tartály. A kazán meg-
felelő működésének biztosítása érdekében a rendszerbe kötelező tá-
gulási tartályt felszerelni. Használjon az előírásoknak megfelelő tágu-
lási tartályt. A tágulási tartály méretezése a fűtési rendszer méretétől 
függ. Olyan tágulási tartályt szereljen be, amelynek térfogata megfe-
lel a hatályos jogszabályi előírásoknak (ezt a tervezést végző szakem-
ber határozza meg).

Biztonsági berendezések.
1		 Gáz elzáró szelep: feladata, hogy a vízre beállított hőmérsékleti ha-

tár elérésekor közvetlenül megszakítsa a gázellátást. Az érzékelőt a 
kazán kimenetéhez (előremenő cső) a lehető legközelebb szerelje fel, 
500 mm-nél kisebb távolságra, egy olyan csőszakaszra, amely nem 
zárható el. Az Immergas nem szállítja.

2		 Biztonsági szelep: feladata, hogy kiengedje a kazánban található 
gőzt, amikor az bármilyen okból elérte a megengedett legnagyobb 
üzemi nyomást. Az Immergas nem szállítja.

2a	Lefolyótölcsér. Az Immergas nem szállítja.
Az előremenő vezetékre 0,5 m-es távolságon belül szereljen fel egy a 
kazán teljesítményére méretezett és a hatályos előírásoknak megfelelő 
biztonsági szelepet.

Figyelem!
Felhívjuk a figyelmét arra, hogy a kazán és a bizton-
sági szelep közé bármilyen elzáró elemet beszerelni 
tilos. Azt tanácsoljuk, a szelepek beavatkozási értékét 
ne állítsa a megengedett üzemi nyomásnál nagyobb 
értékre.

Figyelem!
A fűtőkör biztonsági szelepének magasságában sze-
reljen be egy lefolyótölcsérhez csatlakoztatott csövet 
és egy szifont, amelyek egy megfelelő elvezető rend-
szerbe vezetnek. A lefolyót csatlakoztassa úgy, hogy 
ellenőrizhető legyen. 
Amennyiben nem tartja be a fenti biztonsági figyel-
meztetéseket, a biztonsági szelep esetleges bekapcso-
lásakor olyan vagyoni károk vagy személyi sérülések 
következhetnek be, amelyekért a gyártó nem vonható 
felelősségre.

Védőberendezések.
10	Biztonsági termosztát: feladata, hogy leállítsa a kazánt, ha a ké-

szülékre szerelt biztonsági termosztát nem működik. A beállításra 
MINDEN ESETBEN teljesülnie kell < 100°C.

15	Minimális nyomáshatároló szelep: feladata, hogy leállítsa a kazánt, 
ha a nyomás a minimális üzemi szint alá esik (0,5 ÷ 1,7 bar között 
beállítható). Minden esetben kézi visszaállítással kell működnie.

16	Kiegészítő G1" kar.
18	Biztonsági nyomáskapcsoló: feladata, hogy leállítsa a kazánt, ha a 

nyomás eléri a maximális üzemi szintet (1 ÷ 5 bar között beállítha-
tó).

Ellenőrző berendezések.
13	(Nyomásmérő - Az Immergas nem szállítja) (12) amortizációs 

csővel és (11) nyomásmérő tartócsappal: a kazánban uralkodó 
tényleges nyomást jelzi ki, használjon bar beosztású nyomásmérőt, 
és a legnagyobb értéket a megengedett legnagyobb nyomásértéknek 
megfelelően válassza meg. Használjon váltószeleppel és ellenőrző 
nyomásmérő számára kialakított csatlakozóval felszerelt berende-
zést.

14	Hőmérő: a kazánban lévő víz tényleges hőmérsékletét jelzi ki. Vá-
lasszon Celsius fok beosztású hőmérőt, amelynek a legnagyobb ér-
téke nem haladja meg a 120°C-ot.

17	Vizsgálónyílás: az ellenőrző berendezések bevezetéséhez megfele-
lő típusjóváhagyott.

19	G1 ¼" Csőcsonkok: a biztonsági szelepek csatlakoztatásához.
20	Áramláskapcsoló: feladata, hogy leállítsa a kazánt, ha a primer kör-

ben nem kering elegendő víz.
3		 Kipróbált tágulási tartály: elnyeli a hőmérsékletnövekedés követ-

keztében megnövekedett vízmennyiséget. Az Immergas nem szál-
lítja.

8		 Y-szűrő.
7		 Modulációs szivattyú (A készlet nem tartalmazza).
5		 Hidraulikai váltó (A készlet nem tartalmazza).
4		 Légtelenítő szelep Az Immergas nem szállítja.
6		 Lefúvató szelep. Az Immergas nem szállítja.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.8	 DODATNE VARNOSTNE, ZAŠČITNE IN 
NADZORNE NAPRAVE

Certificiranje dodatnih varnostnih naprav: dodobra se seznanite z 
zakonodajo s področja varnosti, ki velja v državi namestitve naprave. 
Uporabite varnostne in zaporne ventile za gorivo, primerne za vrsto 
uporabe in skladne z veljavnimi določbami. 
Kotel nima raztezne posode. Za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja kotla 
je obvezna namestitev zaprte raztezne posode. Raztezna posoda mora 
izpolnjevati zahteve veljavne zakonodaje. Velikosti raztezne posode so 
odvisne od značilnosti ogrevalnega sistema. Namestite tako raztezno 
posodo, katere prostornino določi usposobljeni projektant in bo ustre-
zala zahtevam veljavne zakonodaje.

Varnostne naprave.
1		 Zaporni ventil za plin: služi za neposredno prekinitev dovajanja 

plina v primeru doseganja mejne vrednosti temperature vode. 
Občutljivi element se mora nahajati čim bližje izhodu generatorja 
(dovodna cev), na razdalji, ki mora biti < 500 mm in ne sme imeti 
zapornih ventilov. Ta ventil ni tovarniško priložen kotlu.

2		 Varnostni ventil: služi za odvajanje tekočine iz generatorja v ozračje, 
ko tekočina iz katerega koli razloga doseže najvišji delovni tlak. Ta 
ventil ni tovarniško priložen kotlu.

2a	Odvodni lijak. Ni tovarniško priložen kotlu.
Na dovodni cevi, na razdalji 0,5 m od kotla, vgradite varnostni ventil, 
dimenzioniran glede na moč kotla in v skladu z veljavno zakonodajo.

Pozor!
Med kotel in varnostni ventil je prepovedano vsta-
vljati kakršno koli vrsto zapornega ventila. Poleg 
tega vam priporočamo, da uporabite ventile, katerih 
proženje ne presega najvišjega dovoljenega delov-
nega tlaka.

Pozor!
Ob varnostnem ventilu ogrevalnega sistema predvidi-
te odtočno cev z lijakom in sifon, ki vodita v ustrezni 
odtok. Odtok mora biti izdelan tako, da ga je mogoče 
vizualno preveriti. 
V nasprotnem primeru lahko sprožitev varnostnega 
ventila povzroči poškodbe oseb, živali in predmetov, 
za katere proizvajalec ne odgovarja.

Varnostne naprave.
10	Varnostni termostat: ustavi generator v primeru nedelovanja 

varnostnega termostata, ki je vgrajen v kotlu. Mora biti TRAJNO 
umerjen na < 100°C.

15	Presostat minimalnega tlaka: ustavi generator v primeru preseganja 
najnižega delovnega tlaka (umeriti ga je mogoče na vrednost od 0,5 
do 1,7 barov). Omogočati mora ročno ponastavitev.

16	Dodatna spojka G1".
18	Varnostni presostat: ustavi generator v primeru doseganja najviš-

jega delovnega tlaka (umeriti ga je mogoče na vrednost od 1 do 5 
barov).

Krmilne naprave.
13	(Indikator tlaka - ni tovarniško priložen) z (12) blažilno cevjo in 

(11) ventilom z manometrom: navaja dejanski tlak v generatorju, 
nastavljen mora biti v "barih", vrednost na dnu lestvice mora biti 
povezana z najvišjim delovnim tlakom in imeti mora tripotni ventil 
s priključkom za kontrolni manometer.

14	Termometer: navaja dejansko temperaturo vode v generatorju, 
nastavljen mora biti v stopinjah Celzija, vrednost na dnu lestvice 
pa ne sme biti višja od 120°C.

17	Brezna za preverjanje: odobrena morajo biti za namestitev kon-
trolnih naprav.

19	Cevi G1 ¼": za vgradnjo varnostnih ventilov.
20	Pretočno stikalo: prekine delovanje generatorja v primeru nezado-

stnega obtoka vode v primarnem obroču.
3		 Preizkušena raztezna posoda: omogoča raztezanje vode v sistemu 

zaradi povečanja temperature. Raztezna posoda ni tovarniško 
priložena kotlu.

8		 Filter Y.
7		 Modulacijska črpalka (ni tovarniško priložena kompletu). 
5		 Hidravlični ločevalnik (ni tovarniško priložen kompletu). 
4		 Odzračevalni ventil. Ta ventil ni tovarniško priložen kotlu.
6		 Odvodni ventil. Ta ventil ni tovarniško priložen kotlu.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.8	 DALŠÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ, OCHRANNÁ A 
KONTROLNÍ ZAŘÍZENÍ

Certifikace dalších bezpečnostních zařízení: důkladně se obeznám-
te o právních bezpečnostních předpisech, platných v zemi instala-
ce přístroje. 
Používejte pojistné ventily a uzavírací palivové kohouty, vhodné pro 
použití a v souladu s platnými předpisy. 
Kotel není vybaven expanzní nádobou na zařízení. Aby bylo možné za-
ručit správnou funkci kotle, je nutná instalace uzavřené expanzní ná-
doby. Expanzní nádoba musí splňovat požadavky platných právních 
předpisů. Rozměry expanzní nádoby závisí na vlastnostech vytápěcí-
ho systému. Proveďte instalaci takové nádoby, jejíž kapacita bude od-
povídat požadavkům platných směrnic.

Bezpečnostní zařízení.
1		 Plynový uzavírací ventil: má funkci zachytit přímo přívod plynu v 

případě dosažení mezní hodnoty teploty vody. Snímací prvek musí 
být instalován co nejblíže k výstupu generátoru (výtlačné potrubí) 
ve vzdálenosti, která musí být < 500 mm a nesmí být rušen. Není 
dodáván společností Immergas.

2		 Pojistný ventil: slouží pro vypouštění kapaliny obsažené v generá-
toru do atmosféry prostředí, kdy tato kapalina z nějakého důvodu 
dosáhne maximální pracovní tlak. Není dodáván společností Im-
mergas.

2a	Výfukový trychtýř. Není dodáván společností Immergas.
Zajistěte na přívodním potrubí do vzdálenosti 0,5 m z kotle pojistný 
ventil, dimenzován pro kapacitu kotle a v souladu s platnými předpisy.

Pozor!
Připomínáme, že mezi kotlem a pojistným ventilem 
nesmí být instalován žádný typ snímacího prvku; 
kromě toho se také doporučuje používat ventily pro 
provoz, nepřevyšující maximální povolený pracovní 
tlak.

Pozor!
V odpovědnosti pojistného ventilu topného systému 
umístěte vypouštěcí trubku s nálevkou a sifon, které 
vedou do adekvátního odváděcího potrubí. Vypouš-
těcí trubka musí být kontrolovatelná vizuálně. 
V případě, že nedojde k zajištění tohoto preventivní-
ho opatření, může jakýkoliv zásah pojistného ventilu 
způsobit poškození osob, zvířat nebo věcí, za které 
výrobce nemůže nést odpovědnost.

Ochranná zařízení.
10	Bezpečnostní termostat: jeho funkcí je zastavit generátor v přípa-

dě poruchy bezpečnostního termostatu umístěného v kotli. Musí 
být kalibrován NEMĚNITELNĚ < di 100°C.

15	Presostat minimálního tlaku: jeho funkcí je zastavit generátor v 
případě ztráty minimálního provozního tlaku (může být kalibro-
ván od 0,5 ÷ 1,7 barů). Musí mít ruční obnovení.

16	Přídatný nátrubek G1".
18	Bezpečnostní presostat: jeho funkcí je zastavit generátor v přípa-

dě dosažení maximálního provozního tlaku (může být kalibrován 
1 ÷ 5 barů).

Kontrolní zařízení.
13	(Ukazatel tlaku - není dodáván společností Immergas) s (12) tlu-

mící trubkou a (11) kohoutem s manometrem: označuje skutečný 
tlak existující v generátoru, musí být kalibrován v "barech", se stup-
nicí odpovídající maximálnímu provoznímu tlaku a musí být vyba-
ven trojcestným kohoutem s přípojem pro kontrolní manometr.

14	Teploměr: ukazuje skutečnou teplotu vody obsažené v generáto-
ru, musí být kalibrován ve stupních Celsia se stupnicí nepřesahují-
cí 120°C.

17	Inspekční šachty: homologovány pro vložení kontrolních zařízení.
19	Vylamovací díly G1 ¼": pro vložení pojistných ventilů.
20	Průtokoměr: má funkci zastavit generátor v případě nedostatečné 

cirkulace vody uvnitř primárního okruhu.
3		 Kolaudována expanzní nádoba: umožňuje absorbovat zvýšení ob-

jemu vody v systému v důsledku zvýšení teploty. Není dodávána 
společností Immergas.

8		 Filtr tvaru Y.
7		 Modulační čerpadlo (Není dodáváno v soupravě).
5		 Hydraulický oddělovač (Není dodáván v soupravě).
4		 Odvzdušňovací ventil. Není dodáván společností Immergas.
6		 Vypouštěcí kohout. Není dodáván společností Immergas.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.8	 İLAVE EMNIYET, KORUMA VE KONT-
ROL CİHAZLARI

İlave emniyet cihazlarının sertifikasyonu: cihazın monte edildiği ül-
kedeki yasa ve güvenlik kurallarına dikkatle uyun. 
Uygulamaya ve yasalara uygun emniyet ve yakıt kapama valfleri kul-
lanın. 
Kazan, genleşme tankı ile donatılmamıştır. Kazanın doğru şekilde ça-
lışabilmesi için kapalı bir genleşme tankı monte edilmesi zorunludur. 
Genleşme tankı yasalara uygun olmalıdır. Genleşme tankının boyut-
ları ısıtma tesisatının verilerine bağlı olarak değişir; kapasitesi yetkili 
bir projeci tarafından belirlenen ve yasalara uygun bir genleşme tan-
kı monte edin.

Emniyet cihazları.
1		 Gaz kesme valfi: su sıcaklığı sınır değerine ulaşıldığında gaz besle-

mesini doğrudan kesme işlevine sahiptir. Algılayıcı, kazana çıkışı-
na (gidiş borusuna) mümkün olduğu kadar yakın bir şekilde, 500 
mm'nin altında, fark edilmeyecek bir mesafeye yerleştirilmelidir. 
Immergas tarafından tedarik edilmez.

2		 Emniyet valfi: kazanın içindeki sıvının basıncı herhangi bir neden-
le maksimum çalışma basıncına ulaştığında sıvıyı atmosfere bırak-
ma fonksiyonuna sahiptir. Immergas tarafından tedarik edilme-
mektedir.

2a	Tahliye hunisi. Immergas tarafından tedarik edilmemektedir.
Çıkış borusunun üzerine, kazandan 0,5 m mesafeye, kazanın kapasite-
sine ve yasalara uygun bir adet emniyet valfi yerleştirin.

Dikkat!
Kazan ile emniyet valfinin arasına herhangi bir 
kapama sistemi yerleştirilmesinin yasak olduğunu 
hatırlatır ve valflerin, izin verilen maksimum basınç 
değerlerinin üzerinde kullanılmaması tavsiye edilir.

Dikkat!
Isıtma tesisatı emniyet valfinin yanına, uygun tahliye-
yi sağlayan, hunili bir akıtma borusu sifon yerleştirin. 
Tahliye gözle kontrol edilebilmelidir. 
Bu önlem alınmazsa, emniyet valfinin müdahalesi 
kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere zarar verebilir ve bu 
zararlardan üretici sorumlu tutulamaz.

Koruma cihazları.
10	Emniyet termostatı: kazandaki emniyet termostatının çalışmama-

sı halinde kazanı durdurma fonksiyonuna sahiptir. 100°C'nin altın-
da sabit bir değere ayarlanmalıdır.

15	Minimum basınç şalteri: minimum çalışma basıncının sağlanama-
ması halinde kazanı durdurma fonksiyonuna sahiptir (0,5 ÷ 1,7 bar 
arasında bir değere ayarlanabilir). Manüel aktivasyonlu olmalıdır.

16	Ek G1" manşon.
18	Emniyet basınç şalteri: maksimum çalışma basıncının aşılması ha-

linde kazanı durdurma fonksiyonuna sahiptir (1 ÷ 5 bar arasında 
bir değere ayarlanabilir).

Kontrol cihazları.
13	(Basınç göstergesi - Immergas tarafından tedarik edilmemek-

tedir) amortisör (12) ve manometre musluğu (11) ile: kazanda-
ki mevcut basıncı gösterir, "bar" cinsinden ölçüm yapmalı, skalası-
nın üst değeri maksimum çalışma basıncına bağlı olmalı ve kont-
rol manometresi bağlantısı için bir adet üç yollu vana ile donatıl-
mış olmalıdır.

14	Termometre: kazanın içindeki suyun gerçek sıcaklığını gösterir;°C 
cinsinden ölçüm yapmalı ve skala üst değeri 120°C'nin üzerinde ol-
mamalıdır.

17	Denetleme delikleri: kontrol cihazlarının takılması içindir.
19	G1 ¼" borular: emniyet valfleri bağlantısı için.
20	Akış şalteri: primer devrede yeterli su çevrimi gerçekleşmediğinde 

kazanı durdurma fonksiyonuna sahiptir.
3		 Test edilmiş genleşme tankı: sıcaklık artışı sonrasında tesisattaki 

suyun hacmindeki artışın absorbe edilmesini sağlar. Immergas op-
siyonel aksesuarıdır ve kapasiteye bağlı olarak istenmelidir.

8		 Y-filtre.
7		 Modülasyonlu pompa (Kite dahil değildir).
5		 Denge kabı (Kite dahil değildir). 
4		 Otomatik Hava Tahliye valfi. Immergas tarafından denge kapla-

rı (opsiyonel) ile birlikte tedarik edilir.
6		 Tahliye musluğu. Immergas opsiyonel aksesuarıdır denge kap-

ları (opsiyonel) ile birlikte tedarik edilir.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.8	 DODATKOWE URZĄDZENIA BEZPIE-
CZEŃSTWA, OCHRONNE I KONTROL-
NE

Certyfikowanie dodatkowych urządzeń bezpieczeństwa: wykonać 
szczegółowy przegląd przepisów normatywno-prawnych oraz prze-
pisów z zakresu bezpieczeństwa, obowiązujących w kraju instalacji 
urządzenia. 
Zastosować zawory bezpieczeństwa i zawory odcinające paliwo, od-
powiednie do tego rodzaju zastosowań i zgodne z obowiązującymi 
przepisami. 
Kocioł nie jest wyposażony w zbiornik wyrównawczy na instalacji. Obo-
wiązkowe jest zainstalowanie zbiornika wyrównawczego zamknięte-
go, aby zagwarantować właściwe funkcjonowanie kotła. Naczynie wy-
równawcze musi być zgodne z obowiązującymi przepisami. Wymia-
ry zbiornika wyrównawczego zależą od danych instalacji ogrzewania; 
zainstalować zbiornik, którego pojemność ustalana przez projektanta 
odpowiada wymogom obowiązujących norm.

Urządzenia zabezpieczające.
1		 Zawór odcinający gazu: jego funkcja polega na bezpośrednim od-

cięciu dopływu gazu w przypadku osiągnięcia wartości granicznej 
temperatury wody. Czujnik należy zainstalować możliwie jak naj-
bliżej wyjścia z generatora (rura dopływu) w odległości < 500 mm, 
bez możliwości odcięcia. Nie stanowi przedmiotu dostawy Im-
mergas.

2		 Zawór bezpieczeństwa: jego funkcja polega na odprowadzeniu do 
otoczenia płynu zawartego w generatorze, kiedy z jakiegokolwiek 
powodu osiąga on maksymalne ciśnienie robocze. Nie stanowi 

przedmiotu dostawy Immergas.
2a	 Lejek spustowy. Nie stanowi przedmiotu dostawy 
Immergas
Na rurach dopływu, do ok. 0,5 m od kotła należy 
zainstalować zawór bezpieczeństwa o parametrach 
dobranych do pojemności kotła, spełniający zalecenia 
obowiązujących norm.

Uwaga!
Należy pamiętać, że nie wolno umieszczać między 
kotłem a zaworem bezpieczeństwa żadnego rodzaju 
odcięcia, ponadto zalecane są zawory reagujące na 
ciśnienie nieprzekraczające maksymalnego dopusz-
czalnego ciśnienia roboczego.

Uwaga!
Przy zaworze bezpieczeństwa na przewodzie grzania 
należy zainstalować rurę ściekową z lejkiem oraz 
syfon prowadzące do prawidłowego wylotu. Wylot 
musi być tak umiejscowiony, aby była możliwa jego 
kontrola wzrokowa. 
W przypadku niezastosowania takich środków 
ostrożności, ewentualne zdziałanie zaworu bez-
pieczeństwa może doprowadzić do obrażeń osób i 

zwierząt oraz do szkód na mieniu, za które producent nie może być 
pociągnięty do odpowiedzialności.
Środki ochrony.
10	Termostat bezpieczeństwa: jego funkcja polega na zatrzymaniu 

generatora w przypadku, gdy nie działa termostat bezpieczeństwa 
zamontowany na kotle. Musi być skalibrowany do stałej wartości < 
100°C.

15	Presostat minimalnego ciśnienia: jego funkcja polega na zatrzy-
maniu generatora w przypadku, gdy ciśnienie spadnie poniżej mi-
nimalnej wartości roboczej (może być skalibrowany do wartości w 
zakresie 0,5 ÷ 1,7 bara). Musi być odblokowywany ręcznie.

16	Tuleja dodatkowa G1".
18	Presostat bezpieczeństwa: jego funkcja polega na zatrzymaniu ge-

neratora w przypadku, gdy ciśnienie osiągnie maksymalną wartość 
roboczą (może być skalibrowany do wartości w zakresie 1 ÷ 5 ba-
rów).

Urządzenia kontrolne.
13	(Wskaźnik ciśnienia - nie stanowi przedmiotu dostawy Immer-

gas) z (12) przewodem amortyzującym i (11) kurkiem z mano-
metrem: wskazuje faktyczne ciśnienie panujące w generatorze, musi 
mieć skalę określoną w barach, maksymalna wartość na skali musi 
być równa maksymalnemu ciśnieniu roboczemu i musi być wypo-
sażony w zawór trójdrożny ze złączem pod manometr kontrolny.

14	Termometr: wskazuje faktyczną temperaturę wody w generatorze, 
musi mieć skalę określoną w stopniach Celsjusza z maksymalną 
wartością nieprzekraczającą 120°C.

17	Studzienki rewizyjne: posiadają homologację na montowanie urzą-
dzeń kontrolnych.

19	Gniazda G1 ¼": do podłączenia zaworów bezpieczeństwa.
20	Czujnik przepływu: jego funkcja polega na zatrzymaniu generato-

ra w przypadku niedostatecznego krążenia wody w głównym obie-
gu.

3		 Testowany zbiornik wyrównawczy: pozwala przejąć nadmiar wody 
w układzie, występujący na skutek wzrostu temperatury. Nie stano-
wi przedmiotu dostawy Immergas.

8		 Filtr Y.
7		 Pompa modulująca (Niedołączona do wyposażenia).
5		 Separator hydrauliczny (Niedołączony do wyposażenia).
4		 Zawór odpowietrzający Nie stanowi przedmiotu dostawy Im-

mergas.
6		 Kurek spustowy. Nie stanowi przedmiotu dostawy Immergas.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.9	 ГІДРАВЛІЧНИЙ СЕПАРАТОР

З метою забезпечення справної роботи необхідно застосувати гідравліч-
ний сепаратор, який гарантує:
-	 сепарація і збирання забруднень з контурів
-	 оптимальне видалення повітря
-	 гідравлічне роз'єднання між двома гідравлічними контурами
-	 збалансування контурів

Гідравлічний сепаратор 150 ÷ 350 кВт
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Фільтр в гідравлічному контурі
DN 50

3.10	 ФІЛЬТР В ГІДРАВЛІЧНОМУ КОНТУРІ

Рекомендується встановити на трубі повернення води у 
котел фільтр у формі "Y". 
Цей фільтр захистить котел від забруднень, які можуть 
потрапити з опалювальної системи.

мод.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Рекомендований монтаж 

Контур
Вторинний
Система 
опалення

Контур
Первинний
Котел

Инструкции за монтажника

3.9	 ВОДЕН РАЗДЕЛИТЕЛ

За осигуряване на добра работа, трябва да се използва воден разделител, 
който осигурява:
-	 разделяне и събиране на замърсяването на кръговете
-	 оптимално обезвъздушаване
-	 водно разделяне между двата кръга на водна циркулация
-	 балансиране на кръговете.

Воден разделител 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Филтър водна инсталация
DN 50

3.10	 ФИЛТЪР ВОДНА ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ

Препоръчва се монтирана на тръбата за връщане 
топлогенератор, филтър ипсилон.
Този филтър предпазва топлогенератора от замърсяването 
подавано от отоплителната инсталация.

мод.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Препоръчван монтаж

Вторичен
Кръг
Инсталация

Първичен 
Кръг
Топлогенератор

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.9	 HYDRAULICKÝ ODDEĽOVAČ

Pre zabezpečenie správnej prevádzky je nevyhnutné použiť hydraulic-
ký oddeľovač, ktorý zaručuje:
-	oddeľovanie a zber nečistôt v okruhoch
-	optimálne odvzdušňovanie
-	hydraulické oddelenie medzi dvoma krúžkami hydraulického obehu
-	vyrovnanie okruhov.

Hydraulický oddeľovač 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Filter hydraulického zariadenia
DN 50

3.10	 FILTER HYDRAULICKÉHO  
ZARIADENIA

Odporúča sa inštalovať na spiatočkovom potrubí kotla 
filter v tvare ypsilon. 
Tento filter chráni kotol pred nečistotami, pochádza-
júcimi z vykurovacej sústavy.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Odporučená inštalácia 

Sekundárny
Okruh
Zariadenia

Primárny
Okruh
Kotla

Instructions for the installer

3.9	 HYDRAULIC SEPARATOR

To ensure good operation it is necessary to use a hydraulic separator 
that guarantees:
-	separation and collection of impurities in the circuits
-	optimal deaeration
-	hydraulic decoupling between the two hydraulic circulation rings
-	balancing the circuits

Hydraulic separator 150 ÷ 350 kW
F = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Hydraulic system filter
DN 50

3.10	 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FILTER

It is advisable to install a Y strainer in the boiler return 
pipe. 
This filter will protect the boiler from sediments 
coming from the heating system.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Recommended installation 

Secondary
System
Circuit

Primary
Boiler
Circuit

F

F

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.9	 SEPARATOR HIDRAULIC

Pentru asigura funcţionarea corectă a aparatului trebuie utilizat un 
separator hidraulic care să asigure: 
-	separare şi colectarea impurităţilor din circuite
-	dezaerarea optimă
-	decuplarea hidraulică a celor două circuite hidraulice
-	echilibrarea circuitelor.

Separator hidraulic 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Filtru instalaţie hidraulică
DN 50

3.10	 FILTRU INSTALAŢIE HIDRAULICĂ

Se recomandă montarea unui filtru Y pe circuitul de 
retur al centralei. 
Acest filtru va proteja centrala de impurităţile care 
provin de la instalaţia de încălzire.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Instalare recomandată 

Circuit
Secundar
Instalaţie

Circuit
Primar
Centrală

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.9	 HIDRAULIKAI VÁLTÓ

A megfelelő működés biztosítása érdekében hidraulikai váltó haszná-
latára is szükség van, amely biztosítja:
-	a vezetékekben található szennyeződések összegyűjtését és leválasz-

tását,
-	az optimális légmentesítést,
-	a két keringtető kör vízvezetékeinek elválasztását,
-	a körök kiegyenlítését.

Hidraulikai váltó 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

A vízvezeték rendszer szűrője
DN 50

3.10	 A VÍZVEZETÉK RENDSZER SZŰRŐJE

Azt tanácsoljuk szereljen fel a visszatérő ágra egy 
Y-szűrőt. 
Ez a szűrő megvédi a kazánt a fűtési rendszerből érkező 
szennyeződésektől.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Beépítési javaslat 

Rendszer
Szekunder
Kör

Kazán
Primer
Kör

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.9	 HIDRAVLIČNI LOČEVALNIK

Za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja mora hidravlični ločevalnik 
zagotavljati:
-	ločevanje in zbiranje nečistoče iz napeljave
-	optimalno odzračevanje
-	hidravlično ločevanje med dvema vodovodnima krogoma
-	uravnoteženje tokokrogov.

Hidravlični ločevalnik 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Filter vodovodne napeljave
DN 50

3.10	 FILTER VODOVODNE NAPELJAVE

Priporočamo vam, da na povratno cev v kotlu name-
stite filter v obliki črke Y. 
Ta filter ščiti kotel pred nečistočo iz ogrevalnega 
sistema.

model		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Priporočena namestitev 

Glavni
tokokrog
Sistem

Glavni
tokokrog
Kotel

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.9	 HYDRAULICKÝ ODDĚLOVAČ

Pro zajištění správného provozu je nezbytné použít hydraulický oddě-
lovač, který zaručuje:
-	oddělování a sběr nečistot v okruzích
-	optimální odvzdušňování
-	hydraulické oddělení mezi dvěma kroužky hydraulického oběhu
-	vyrovnání okruhů

Hydraulický oddělovač 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Filtr hydraulického zařízení
DN 50

3.10	 FILTR HYDRAULICKÉHO ZAŘÍZENÍ

Doporučuje se instalovat na zpátečkovém potrubí kotle 
filtr ve tvaru ypsilon. 
Tento filtr chrání kotel před nečistotami, pocházejícími 
z otopné soustavy.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Doporučená instalace 

Sekundární
Okruh
Zařízení

Primární
Okruh
Kotle

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.9	 DENGE KABI

Doğru bir işleyiş için aşağıdaki işlevleri yerine getiren bir denge kabı 
kullanılmalıdır:
-	devrelerdeki pisliklerin ayrılması ve toplanması
-	yeterli hava giderme
-	iki hidrolik dolaşım devresinin birbirinden ayrılması
-	devrelerin dengelenmesi.

Denge kabı 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Hidrolik tesisat filtresi
DN 50

3.10	 HIDROLIK TESISAT FILTRESI

Kazana geri dönüş borusuna bir adet Y-filtre monte 
edilmesi tavsiye edilir. 
Bu filtre, kazanı ısıtma tesisatından gelen kirlere karşı 
korur.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Tavsiye edilen montaj şekli 

Sekonder 
(Isıtma tesi-
satı) devresi

Primer 
(Kazan) 
devre

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.9	 ODDZIELACZ HYDRAULICZNY.

Aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie, należy zastosować separator hy-
drauliczny, gwarantujący: 
-	oddzielanie i zbieranie nieczystości w obwodach
-	optymalne odpowietrzanie
-	rozdzielenie hydrauliczne miedzy dwoma obwodami hydrauliczny-

mi
-	bilansowanie obwodów.

Oddzielacz hydrauliczny 150 ÷ 350 kW
M = DN 100 - (G 4")
R = DN 100 - (G 4")

Filtr układu hydraulicznego
DN 50

3.10	 FILTR UKŁADU HYDRAULICZNEGO

Zaleca się zamontowanie na przewodzie zwrotnym w 
kotle filtra Y. 
Filtr ten chroni kocioł przed brudem pochodzącym z 
instalacji grzewczej.

mod.		  Ø 
ARES Tec 150	 DN 50
ARES Tec 200-250	 DN 50
ARES Tec 300-350	 DN 50

Zalecana instalacja 

Obwód
Wtórny
Instalacja

Obwód
Pierwotny
Kocioł
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3.11	 ВИЗНАЧЕННЯ НАСОСУ У ПЕРВИННОМУ 
КОНТУРІ АБО НАСОСУ КОТЛА

Компанія Immergas постачає ряд первинних контурів у комплекті з на-
сосом відповідних робочих характеристик, якщо необхідні альтерна-
тивні шляхи, насос котла повинен мати такий напір, щоб забезпечити 
продуктивність, значення якої наводяться у параграфі "Втрати напору 
на стороні води". 

В наведеній далі таблиці представлені орієнтовна продуктивність цир-
куляційних насосів залежно від Δt у первинному контурі, якщо монтаж 
передбачає гідравлічний сепаратор.

Визначення насосів покладається на монтажника або 
проектувальника на основі характеристик котла і 
опалювальної системи.
Крива опору на стороні води котла представлена у на-
веденій далі таблиці. 
Насос не є складовою частиною котла. 
Рекомендується вибрати циркуляційний насос з 
продуктивністю і напором приблизно у 2/3 від його 
характерної кривої.

ПРИКЛАД:
При ΔT 20K котел ARES 250 Tec потребує максимальні 
витрати води 10514 л/год.
З графіку втрат напору котла можна визначити, що 
циркуляційний насос повинен гарантувати напір не 
менше за 1,6 м/H2O.

3.12	 КУЛЬКОВИЙ КРАН
Рекомендується встановити відсічні кулькові клапани на трубопрово-
ди подачі води у котел і повернення води з котла (пряма і зворотна лінії 
опалювальної системи). 

УВАГА! 
НІ В ЯКОМУ РАЗІ НЕ ВІДСІКАТИ ВІД ГЕНЕРАТОРА 
ОРГАНИ БЕЗПЕКИ: запобіжний клапан і розширю-
вальний бак.
Таким чином котел, в разі планового або позачергового 
технічного обслуговування можна від'єднати або спо-
рожнити, не опорожнюючи при цьому весь опалюваль-
ний контур. 

Потужність, кВт 150 200 250 300 350
Максимальна продуктивність, л/год (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712
Номінальна необхідна продуктивність, л/год (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Вторинний контур

Зауваження: рекомендується завжди використовувати гідравлічний 
сепаратор між котлом і опалювальною системою.

Продуктивність (л/год)
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Инструкции за монтажника

3.11	 ОПРЕДЕЛЯНЕ НА ПОМПА ПЪРВИЧЕН 
КРЪГ ИЛИ ПОМПА ТОПЛОГЕНЕРАТОР

Immergas доставя серия първични кръгове, окомплектовани с подходящо 
оразмерена помпа, при необходимост от различни варианти, помпата на 
топлогенератора, трябва да има необходимият превес за осигуряване на 
капацитетите, посочени на графиката "Течове от страна отвеждане вода".
Таблицата посочена по-долу посочва примерни капацитети на циркулатора, 
в зависимост от Δt на първичният кръг, когато инсталацията разполага с 
воден разделител.

Помпите трябва да се определят от техника по монтажа 
или от проектанта, в зависимост от данните на 
топлогенератора и на инсталацията.
К ри в а т а  н а  с ъ п р о т и в л е н и е  с т р а н а  в од а  н а 
топлогенератора е показана в таблицата изведена по-
долу.
Помпата не е неразделна част от топлогенератора.
Препоръчва се циркулатор с капацитет и превес от около 
2/3 от кривата с характеристиките на същия.

ПРИМЕР:
За ΔT 20K, на един ARES 250 Tec, максималният 
необходим капацитет е 10514 l/h.
От графиката на загубите на топлогенератора, се вижда 
че циркулатора, трябва да осигурява превес от поне 
1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 СФЕРИЧЕН КЛАПАН
Препоръчва се монтиране на клапани за прихващане, на тръбите за 
подаване и връщане инсталация.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
НИКОГА НЕ ПРИХВАЩАЙТЕ ОБЕЗОПАСИТЕЛНИ 
ОРГАНИ ОТ ГЕНЕРАТОРА, като обезопасителен клапан 
и разширителен съд.
Така, в случай на обичайна/извънредна поддръжка, 
топлогенератора, може да се разкачи или изпразни без 
източване на цялата инсталация.
 

Мощност в kW 150 200 250 300 350
Максимален капацитет в l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Минимален необходим капацитет в l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Вторичен кръг

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: препоръчва се постоянно използване на воден разделител 
межди топлогенератора и инсталацията.

Капацитет (l/h)
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Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.11	 STANOVENIE ČERPADLA PRIMÁR-
NEHO OKRUHU ALEBO ČERPADLA 
KOTLA

Spoločnosť Immergas poskytuje radu primárnych krúžkov, komplet-
ných s presne dimenzovaným čerpadlom, pokiaľ ste sa rozhodli pre 
alternatiívne riešenie; čerpadlo kotla musí mať výtlak schopný zaistiť 
prietoky, uvedené v grafe "Tlaková straty na strane vody." 

Nižšie znázornená tabuľka uvádza orientačné prietoky obehového čer-
padla úmerne k Δt primárneho okruhu v prípade, že systém je vyba-
vený hydraulickým oddeľovačom.

Čerpadlá musia byť stanovené inštalatérom alebo 
projektantom na základe údajov kotla a celého za-
riadenia.
Krivka odporu na strane vody z kotle je uvedená v 
nasledujúcej tabuľke. 
Čerpadlo nie je súčasťou kotla. 
Odporúča sa zvoliť čerpadlo s prietokom a výtlakom 
na zhruba 2/3 príslušnej krivky.

PRÍKLAD:
Pre ΔT 20K kotla ARES 250 Tec je maximálny poža-
dovaný prietok vody 10514 l/h.
Z grafu strát zaťaženia kotla vyplýva, že obehové 
čerpadlo musí zaistiť výtlak aspoň 1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 GULIČKOVÉ VENTILY
Odporúčame montáž uzatváracích ventilov, guličkových ventilov na 
prívodnom a spiatočkovom potrubí systému. 

POZOR! 
NEZACHYTÁVAJTE NIKDY BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
PRVKY Z GENERÁTORAako je poistný ventil a 
expanzná nádoba.
Týmto spôsobom je možné kotol v prípade bežnej/mi-
moriadnej údržby odpojiť alebo vyprázdniť bez potreby 
vyprázdnenia celého systému. 

Výkon v kW 150 200 250 300 350
Maximálny prietok v l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Nominálny požadovaný prietok v l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Sekundárny okruh

POZNÁMKA: odporúča sa vždy použiť hydraulický oddeľovač medzi 
hlavným okruhom kotla a zariadením.
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Instructions for the installer

3.11	 DETERMINING THE PRIMARY 
CIRCUIT PUMP OR BOILER PUMP

Immergas provides a series of primary rings complete with an accurately 
sized pump, if alternative solutions are being used, the boiler pump 
must have a head that is capable of ensuring the flow rates represented 
in the "Water side head losses" graph. 

The table below roughly indicates the flow rates of the pump based 
on the Δt of the primary circuit if the installation is equipped with a 
hydraulic separator.

The pumps must be determined by the installer or 
designer based on the data for the boiler and system.
The resistance curve on the water side of the boiler is 
represented in the table provided below. 
The pump is not an integral part of the boiler. 
It is advisable to choose a pump with a flow rate and 
head of approximately 2/3 of its typical curve.

EXAMPLE:
For a ΔT 20K, of an ARES 250 Tec the maximum 
required flow rate is 10514 l/h.
From the head loss graph it is possible to deduce that 
the pump must ensure a head of at least 1.6 m/H2O.

3.12	 BALL VALVES
It is advisable to install cut-off ball valves on the flow and return pipes 
of the system. 

ATTENTION! 
NEVER CUT OFF SAFETY DEVICES FROM THE 
GENERATOR, such as the safety valve and expansion 
vessel.
In this way the boiler, during scheduled/unscheduled 
maintenance, can be disconnected or emptied without 
emptying the entire system. 

Power in kW 150 200 250 300 350
Maximum flow rate in l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Nominal requested flow rate in l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Secondary circuit

NOTE: it is advisable to always use the hydraulic separator between 
the boiler circuit and the system.

Flow rate (l/h)
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Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.11	 ALEGEREA UNEI POMPE PENTRU CIR-
CUITUL PRIMAR SAU A UNEI POMPE 
PENTRU CENTRALĂ

Immergas pune la dispoziţia clienţilor o serie de circuite primare dotate 
cu o pompă cu dimensiuni adecvate; în cazul în care clientul optează 
pentru soluţii alternative, pompa centralei trebuie să aibă o sarcină hi-
draulică în măsură să asigure debitele reprezentate în graficul "Pierderi 
de sarcină partea apă". 

Tabelul prezentat în continuare oferă informaţii indicative privind 
capacitatea pompei de circulaţie în funcţie de Δt a circuitului primar 
în cazul în care instalaţia este prevăzută cu un separator hidraulic.

Pompele trebuie alese de instalator sau proiectant 
în funcţie de caracteristicile centralei şi a instalaţiei.
Curba rezistenţei pe partea de apă a centralei este 
reprezentată în tabelul prezentat în continuare. 
Pompa nu este parte integrantă a centralei. 
Se recomandă alegerea unei pompe cu capacitatea 
şi sarcina hidraulică de aprox. 2/3 din curba carac-
teristică.

Exemplu:
Pentru o valoare ΔT 20K, a unei centrale ARES 250 
Tec debitul de apă maxim solicitat este de 10514 l/h.
Din graficul pierderilor de sarcină a centralei rezultă 
că pompa de circulaţie trebuie să asigure o sarcină 
hidraulică de cel puţin 1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 SUPAPE CU SFERĂ
Se recomandă montarea robinetelor de separare, cu sferă, pe conductele 
de tur şi retur ale instalaţiei. 

ATENŢIE! 
NU SEPARAŢI NICIODATĂ DISPOZITIVELE DE 
SIGURANŢĂ ALE GENERATORULUI, precum 
supapa de siguranţă şi vasul de expansiune.
În acest fel centrala, în cazul operaţiilor de întreţinere 
ordinară/extraordinară, va putea fi deconectată şi golită 
fără a fi nevoie de golirea întregii instalaţii. 

Putere în kW 150 200 250 300 350
Debit maxim în l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Debit nominal solicitat în l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Circuit secundar

NOTĂ: se recomandă întotdeauna folosirea separatorului hidraulic 
între circuitul centralei şi instalaţie.
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Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.11	 A PRIMERKÖRI VAGY KAZÁN SZIVAT�-
TYÚ MEGHATÁROZÁSA

Az Immergas egy sor megfelelően méretezett szivattyúval felszerelt pri-
mer gyűrűt szállít. Amennyiben alternatív megoldások mellett dönt, 
a kazán szivattyújának elég nagy emelőmagassággal kell rendelkeznie 
ahhoz, hogy biztosítsa a "Víz oldali nyomásvesztés" bekezdésben áb-
rázolt térfogatáramokat. 

Az alábbiakban szereplő táblázat tájékoztatás szerűen ábrázolja a ke-
ringtető szivattyúk térfogatáramát a primer kör Δt változásának függ-
vényében, ha a rendszerben van hidraulikus váltó.

A szivattyúkat a kivitelezőnek vagy a tervezőnek 
kell kiválasztania a kazán és a rendszer adatainak 
függvényében.
A kazán víz oldali ellenállás jelleggörbéjét az alábbi 
táblázat foglalja össze. 
A szivattyú nem képezi a kazán szerves részét. 
Azt tanácsoljuk, olyan keringtető szivattyút válas�-
szon, amelynek térfogatárama és emelőmagassága 
kb. 2/3-a a jelleggörbén ábrázolt értéknek.

PÉLDA:
Egy ΔT 20K esetében az ARES 250 Tecre a kért leg-
nagyobb térfogatáram 10 514 l/h.
A nyomásesési táblázatból kikövetkeztethető, hogy 
a keringtető szivattyúnak legalább 1,6 m/H2O-os 
emelőmagasságot kell biztosítania.

3.12	 GOLYÓS SZELEPEK
Azt tanácsoljuk szereljen fel a rendszer előremenő és visszatérő csőve-
zetékeire golyós elzáró szelepeket. 

FIGYELEM! 
NE ZÁRJA KI A KAZÁN BIZTONSÁGI BEREN-
DEZÉSEIT (pl. biztonsági szelep és tágulási tartály) a 
KAZÁNBÓL.
Így időszakos/rendkívüli karbantartás során a kazánt 
leválaszthatja a rendszerről, és leengedheti belőle a vizet 
úgy, hogy nem kell a teljes rendszert kiürítenie. 

Teljesítmény kW-ban 150 200 250 300 350
Maximális térfogatáram l/h-ban (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Kért névleges térfogatáram l/h-ban (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Szekunder kör

MEGJEGYZÉS: azt tanácsoljuk, hogy a kazán vízvezeték köre és a 
rendszer közé szereljen be egy hidraulika váltót.

Térfogatáram (l/h)
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Navodila za inštalaterja

3.11	 IZBIRA ČRPALKE GLAVNEGA TOKO-
KROGA ALI ČRPALKE KOTLA

Immergas ponuja vrsto glavnih obročev z natančno dimenzionirano 
črpalko. Če bi se odločili za drugačno možnost, mora kotlovna črpalka 
zagotavljati tak tlak, da lahko dosega pretoke iz grafa "Izgube tlaka na 
strani vode". 

Spodnja tabela navaja okvirne pretoke obtočne črpalke glede na Δt 
glavnega tokokroga v primeru namestitve s hidravličnim ločevalnikom.

Črpalke mora izbrati inštalater ali projektant na 
podlagi podatkov o kotlu ali sistemu.
Krivulja upornosti na strani vode v kotlu je prikazana 
v spodnji preglednici. 
Črpalka ni sestavni del kotla. 
Priporočamo vam izbiro obtočne črpalke s pretokom 
in tlakom na približno 2/3 značilne krivulje.

PRIMER:
Pri ΔT 20K kotla ARES 250 Tec je najvišji zahtevani 
pretok vode 10514 l/h.
Z grafa izgub tlaka je razvidno, da mora obtočna 
črpalka zagotavljati tlak najmanj 1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 KROGLIČNI VENTILI
Priporočljiva je namestitev krogličnih zapornih ventilov na dovodne 
in povratne cevi sistema. 

POZOR! 
NIKOLI NE NAMEŠČAJTE ZAPORNIH VENTILOV 
NA VARNOSTNE MEHANIZME GENERATORJA, 
kakršni so varnostni ventili in raztezna posoda.
Na ta način je mogoče kotel, v primeru rednega ali 
izrednega vzdrževana, odklopiti in izprazniti, ne da bi 
bilo treba izprazniti celoten sistem. 

Moč v kW 150 200 250 300 350
Največji pretok v l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Zahtevani nazivni pretok v l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Pomožni tokokrog

OPOMBA: priporočljiva je vgradnja hidravličnega ločevalnika med 
tokokrog kotla in sistem.
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Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.11	 STANOVENÍ ČERPADLA PRIMÁRNÍHO 
OKRUHU NEBO KOTLOVÉHO ČERPA-
DLA

Společnost Immergas poskytuje řadu primárních kroužků, kompletní 
s přesně dimenzovaným čerpadlem, pokud jste se rozhodli pro alter-
nativní řešení; čerpadlo kotle musí mít výtlak schopný zajistit průto-
ky, uvedené v grafu "Tlaková ztráta na straně vody".

Níže znázorněná tabulka uvádí orientačně průtoky oběhového čerpa-
dla úměrně k Δt primárního okruhu v případě, že systém je vybaven 
hydraulickým oddělovačem.

Čerpadla musí být stanoveny instalatérem nebo pro-
jektantem na základě údajů kotle a celého zařízení.
Křivka odporu na straně vody z kotle je uvedena v 
následující tabulce. 
Čerpadlo není součastí kotle. 
Doporučuje se zvolit čerpadlo s průtokem a výtlakem 
na zhruba 2/3 příslušné křivky.

PŘÍKLAD:
Pro ΔT 20K kotle ARES 250 Tec je maximální poža-
dovaný průtok vody 10514 l/h.
Z grafu ztrát zatížení kotle vyplývá, že oběhové 
čerpadlo musí zajistit výtlak alespoň 1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 KULIČKOVÉ VENTILY
Doporučujeme montáž uzavíracích ventilů, kuličkových ventilů na pří-
vodním a zpátečkovém potrubí systému. 

POZOR! 
NEZACHYCUJTE NIKDY BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PRVKY 
Z GENERÁTORU, jako je pojistný ventil a expanzní 
nádoba.
Tímto způsobem je možné kotel v případě běžné/mi-
mořádné údržby odpojit nebo vyprázdnit bez potřeby 
vyprázdnění celého systému. 

Výkon v kW 150 200 250 300 350
Maximální průtok v l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Požadovaný jmenovitý průtok v l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Sekundární okruh

POZNÁMKA: doporučuje se vždy použití hydraulického oddělovače 
mezi hlavním okruhem kotle a zařízením.
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.11	 PRIMER DEVRE POMPASI VEYA KA-
ZAN POMPASININ BELIRLENMESI

Immergas şirketi, itina ile boyutlandırılmış pompa ile teçhiz edilmiş 
bir adet primer devre pompasını opsiyonel olarak tedarik etmektedir; 
başka çözümlerin tercih edilmesi halinde, kazan pompası, "Su tarafın-
daki yük kayıpları" grafiğinde verilen kapasiteleri sağlayabilecek bas-
ma yüksekliğine sahip olmalıdır. 

Aşağıdaki tabloda, denge kabı bulunan bir tesisatta primer devrede-
ki Δt'ye bağlı sirkülasyon pompası debileri yaklaşık olarak gösteril-
mektedir.

Pompalar montaj personeli veya projeci tarafından, 
kazan ve tesisat verilerine bağlı olarak belirlenme-
lidir.
Kazanın su tarafı rezistans eğrisi aşağıdaki tabloda 
verilmiştir. 
Pompa kazanın tamamlayıcı bir parçasını teşkil 
etmemektedir. 
Karakteristik eğrisinin yaklaşık 2/3'ü debi ve basma 
yüksekliğine sahip bir sirkülasyon pompası seçilmesi 
tavsiye edilir.

ÖRNEK:
Bir ARES 250 cihazında 20K'lik bir ΔT için, gereken 
maksimum su debisi 10514 l/h'dir.
Kazanın yük kaybı grafiğinden, sirkülasyon pompa-
sının en az 1,6 m/H2O basma yüksekliği sağlaması 
gerektiği anlaşılmaktadır.

3.12	 KÜRESEL VANALAR
Tesisat çıkış ve geri dönüş borularına küresel kapatma valfleri monte 
edilmesi tavsiye edilir. 

DİKKAT! 
Emniyet valfi, genleşme tankı gibi emniyet donanım-
larını asla kazandan ayırmayın.
Bu şekilde, olağan/olağan dışı bakım için, tesisatın 
tamamı boşaltılmadan kazan bağlantısı kesilerek bo-
şaltılabilir. 

kW cinsinden güç 150 200 250 300 350
l/h cinsinden maksimum debi (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

l/h cinsinden gerekli nominal debi (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Sekonder (Isıtma Tesisatı) Devresi

NOT: kazan devresi ile tesisat arasında daima denge kabı kullanıl-
ması tavsiye edilir.
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Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.11	 OKREŚLENIE POMPY NA OBWODZIE 
GŁÓWNYM I POMPY KOTŁA

Immergas dostarcza szereg obwodów głównych z dokładnie zwymia-
rowaną pompą w komplecie; w przypadku wybrania innych rozwią-
zań należy pamiętać, że wysokość ciśnienia pompy musi gwarantować 
przepływ podany na schemacie "Straty w obwodzie wody". 

Poniżej zamieszczona tabela przedstawia w przybliżeniu przepływy 
pompy obiegowej w zależności od Δt głównego obwodu, w przypad-
ku gdy instalacja posiada rozdzielacz hydrauliczny.

Pompy powinny być określone przez instalatora lub 
projektanta, w oparciu o dane kotła i instalacji.
Krzywa oporu w układzie wody w kotle została przed-
stawiona w poniższej tabeli.
Pompa nie stanowi części wyposażenia kotła. 
Zalecamy wybór pompy obiegowej o przepływie i 
wysokości ciśnienia w około 2/3 krzywej charakte-
rystycznej.

PRZYKŁAD:
Dla ΔT 20K, w modelu ARES 250 Tec maksymalny 
wymagany przepływ wody wynosi 10514 l/h.
Na podstawie wykresu strat kotła wynika, że pompa 
obiegowa musi zapewniać minimalną wysokość 
ciśnienia 1,6 m/H2O.

3.12	 ZAWORY KULOWE
Zaleca się zamontowanie zaworów kulowych odcinających na przewo-
dach dopływu i powrotu instalacji. 

UWAGA! 
OBOWIĄZUJE BEZWZGLĘDNY ZAKAZ OD-
CINANIA ORGANÓW BEZPIECZEŃSTWA OD 
GENERATORA, takich jak zawór bezpieczeństwa i 
naczynie wyrównawcze.
Dzięki temu w przypadku konserwacji zwyczajnej/ 
nadzwyczajnej kocioł będzie mógł zostać odłączony lub 
opróżniony bez opróżniania całej instalacji.

Moc w kW 150 200 250 300 350
Maksymalny przepływ w l/h (Δt = 15 K) 8376 11192 14018 16856 19712

Nominalny żądany przepływ w l/h (Δt = 20 K) 6282 8394 10514 12642 14784

Obwód dodatkowy

PAMIĘTAJ: zawsze zalecamy stosowanie rozdzielacza hydraulicz-
nego między obwodem kotła a instalacją.

Natężenie przepływu (l/h)
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Інструкції для монтажника

Набір зовнішнього покриття для комплекту з пластинчастим тепло-
обмінником.

3.13	 ПОВНІ ФАКУЛЬТАТИВНІ КОМПЛЕКТИ

Захисні комплекти з циркуляційним насосом і пластинчастим тепло-
обмінником.

Захисні комплекти з циркуляційним насосом і гідравлічним сепара-
тором.

Набір зовнішнього покриття для комплекту з гідравлічним сепара-
тором.

Инструкции за монтажника

Кит покриване навън за кит обменник плочи. 

3.13	 ОКОМПЛЕКТОВАН КИТ ОПЦИЯ

Окомплектован кит безопасност за циркулатора и обменника с плочи. Окомплектован кит безопасност за циркулатора и водният разделител.

Кит покриване навън за кит с воден разделител.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Krycia sada pre vonkajšie súpravy s doskovým výmenníkom tepla.

3.13	 KOMPLETNÁ VOLITEĽNÁ SADA

Bezpečnostná sada kompletná s obehovým čerpadlom a doskovým 
výmenníkom tepla.

Bezpečnostná sada kompletná s obehovým čerpadlom a hydraulic-
kým oddeľovačom.

Krycia sada pre vonkajšie súpravy s hydraulickým oddeľovačom.

Instructions for the installer

External covering kit for plate exchanger kit.

3.13	 COMPLETE OPTIONAL KITS

Safety kits including pump and plate exchanger. Safety kits including pump and hydraulic separator.

External covering kit for hydraulic separator.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Kit panouri de protecţie pentru exterior pentru kit-ul cu schimbător 
cu plăci.

3.13	 KIT-URI OPŢIONALE COMPLETE

Kit dispozitive de siguranţă cu pompă de circulaţie şi schimbător 
cu plăci.

Kit dispozitive de siguranţă cu circulator şi separator hidraulic.

Kit panouri de protecţie pentru exterior pentru kit-ul cu separator 
hidraulic.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Külső fedőkészlet lemezes hőcserélővel ellátott készletekhez.

3.13	 TELJES OPCIÓS KÉSZLETEK

Lemezes hőcserélővel és keringtető szivattyúval felszerelt bizton-
sági készlet.

Lemezes hőcserélővel és hidraulikai váltóval felszerelt biztonsá-
gi készlet.

Külső fedőkészlet hidraulikai váltóval.

Navodila za inštalaterja

Komplet za prekritje v primeru namestitve na prosto za komplet 
ploščnega izmenjevalnika.

3.13	 POPOLNI IZBIRNI KOMPLETI

Komplet zaščit z obtočno črpalko in ploščnim izmenjevalnikom. Komplet zaščit z obtočno črpalko in hidravličnim ločevalnikom.

Komplet za prekritje v primeru namestitve na prosto za komplet 
hidravličnega ločevalnika.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Krycí sada pro venkovní soupravy s deskovým výměníkem tepla.

3.13	 KOMPLETNÍ VOLITELNÁ SADA

Bezpečnostní sada kompletní s oběhovým čerpadlem a deskovým 
výměníkem tepla.

Bezpečnostní sada kompletní s oběhovým čerpadlem a hydraulic-
kým oddělovačem.

Krycí sada pro venkovní soupravy s hydraulickým oddělovačem.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Plakalı eşanjörlü kit dış mekan için koruyucu kapak kiti.

3.13	I STEĞE BAĞLI KITLER

Sirkülasyon pompası ve plakalı eşanjörlü emniyet kiti. Sirkülasyon pompası ve denge kaplı emniyet kiti.

Denge kaplı kit dış mekan için koruyucu kapak kiti.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Zestaw zewnętrznych osłon do zestawu z wymiennikiem płytkowym.

3.13	 ZESTAW PEŁNEGO WYPOSAŻENIA 
DODATKOWEGO

Zestaw zabezpieczeń z pompą obiegową i wymiennikiem płytko-
wym.

Zestaw zabezpieczeń z pompą obiegową i oddzielaczem hydrau-
licznym.

Zestaw zewnętrznych osłon do zestawu z oddzielaczem hydrau-
licznym.
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.14	 ЗЛИВ КОНДЕНСАТУ

Злив конденсату в каналізаційну систему має бути:
- 	реалізований таким чином, щоб унеможливити витікання газових про-

дуктів згоряння в приміщення або в каналізацію (сифонування).
-	 має розміри і реалізований таким чином, щоб забезпечити коректний 

стік рідких зливів, попереджаючи можливі витоки (нахил 3%).
-	 встановлений таким чином, щоб унеможливити заморожування рідин, 

які містяться в ньому, за умов передбаченої експлуатації.
-	 легко інспектуватися через спеціальний колодязь
-	 змішуваний, наприклад, з побутовими відходами (зливами з пральних 

або посудомийних машин, тощо) з більш-менш базовим pH, щоб утво-
рювати амортизаційну рідину для злив у каналізацію.

Необхідно уникнути застою конденсатів в системі відведення продук-
тів згоряння (з цією метою трубопровід для відведення повинен вста-
новлюватися під нахилом до зливу щонайменше на 30 мм/м), за винят-
ком можливого напору рідини, наявній в зливному напорі системи для 
відведення продуктів згоряння (яка має заповнюватися після монтажу 
і мінімальна висота якої за умови роботи всіх вентиляторів при макси-
мальній швидкості має становити щонайменше 25 мм - див.малюнок). 

*		 Мінімальний захисний сифон, передбачений нормами.

**	 Мінімальний напір при котлі, працюючому на максимальній по-
тужності.

В раз неможливості або відсутності бажання створити цоколь, дозволя-
ється монтаж котла на рівні підлоги з утворенням колодязя глибиною 
не менше 100 мм для розташування сифону.

Забороняється зливати конденсат водостічні труби через ризик заморо-
жування і розпаду матеріалів, зазвичай використовуваних для виготов-
лення власне водостоків. 

Фітинг на зливному трубопроводі має бути добре помітний. 

Приймаючи до уваги кислотність конденсату (pH від 3 до 5), в якості ма-
теріалу для зливних трубопроводів мають використовуватися тільки від-
повідні пластикові матеріали.

Вихід трубопроводів для зливу конденсату відбувається в бік під'єднання 
димового колектору, шляхом видалення підрізаний елемент на пане-
лі покриття.

Рекомендується використовувати PE (поліетилен) або PPI (поліпропілен).

Перш ніж увімкнути генератор, необхідно заповнити 
сифон за допомогою відповідної кришки. 

ПЕРЕДНЯ СТОРОНА

ПІДЛОГА

НА РІВНІ ЗЛИВУ 
КОНДЕНСАТУ

ЦОКОЛЬ (H мін.100 мм)

ПРОБКА 
ПОЧАТКОВОГО 
ЗАПОВНЕННЯ 
СИФОНУ

Верхній гене-
ратор зливної 

труби не по-
винен знаходити-

ся на рівні, який пе-
ревищує днище бачку.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.14	 ОТВЕЖДАНЕ НА КОНДЕНЗА

Отвеждането на конденза в канала трябва да е:
- 	изпълнен по начин да не допуска изтичане на газови продукти от 

горенето, в околната стреда или в канализацията(софони).
-	 изпълнено така, че да позволява добро изтичане на изхвърляните 

течности, с предвидени загуби (наклон 3%).
-	 монтиран така че да се избягва замръзване на течността в него, в 

предидените условия.
-	 с лесна инспекция през съответното кладенче.
-	 смесен например с домакинските потоци (източване перална, миялна 

машина, друго) при горе долу основно pH, за образуване на тампон, за 
последващо изхвърляне в канализацията.

Трябва да се избягва задържане на конденз в системата за източване на 
продуктите от горенето (за целта, тръбата за извеждане трябва да бъде с 
наклон, към изхода, от поне 30 mm/m) с изключване на налични загуби 
на течност, налични в сифона на системата за източване, за извеждане 
на продуктите от горене (която трябва да се напълни след монтажа, 
и минималната и височина с всички вентилатори, в зависимост от 
макасималната скорост, трябва да бъде поне 25 mm) – вижте схемата. 

*		  Минимален сифон за безопасност, зададен от нормативата.

**	 Минимално крило с топлогенератор в действие на максимална 
мощност.

Когато не се изисква или не може да се направи цокъл, може да се монтира 
топлогенератора на нивото на пода и да се направи кладенце с дълбочина 
100 mm, за поставяне на сифона.

Забранено е отвеждане на конденза през улуците, предвид риска от 
замръзване, и разпадане на материалите, обикновено използвани за 
изработка на самите улуци.
Съединението за извеждане трябва да е открито.
Предвид степентта на киселинност на конденза (pH от 3 до 5) като материал 
за тръби за отвеждане, трябва да се използват само подходящи пластмасови 
материали.
Излизането на тръбите за отвеждане става към страната на свързване на 
колектора каса дим, със сваляне на предв.очерт. част на панела за покриване.
Препоръчваният материал за използване, трябва да бъде PE (полиетилен) 
или PPI (полипропилен).

Преди включване на генератора, напълнете сифона през 
съответните тапи. 

ПРЕДНА СТРАНА

ПОД НА C.T.

НА ОТВЕЖДАНЕ 
КОНДЕНЗ

Генератора 
над тръбата за 
отвеждане, не 

трябва да бъде на 
ниво над дъното на 

легенчето

ЦОКЪЛ (H мин 100 mm)

ТАПА З 
АПЪРВОНАЧАЛНО 
НАПЪЛВАНЕ НА 
СИФОНА

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.14	 ODVOD KONDENZÁTU

Odvod kondenzátu do kanalizácie musí byť:
- 	realizovaný takým spôsobom, aby sa zabránilo úniku plynových pro-

duktov spaľovania do životného prostredia alebo do kanalizácie (si-
fón).

-	dimenzovaný a skonštruovaný tak, aby sa umožnil riadny odvod kva-
palných odpadov a zabránilo sa možným stratám (sklon 3%).

-	inštalovaný takým spôsobom, aby sa zabránilo zmrznutiu kvapaliny 
v ňom obsiahnutej za predpokladaných prevádzkových podmienok.

-	ľahko kontrolovateľný prostredníctvom príslušnej inšpekčnej šachty.
-	kombinovaný napríklad s odvodom domácich odpadových vôd (prač-

ky, umývačky riadu atd.), väčšinou so zásaditým pH tak, aby sa vy-
tvoril neutrálny roztok, ktorý je potom možné odvádzať do kanali-
zácie.

Je potrebné sa vyhnúť hromadeniu kondenzátu vo výfukovom systé-
me spaľovacích produktov (z tohto dôvodu musí mať výfukové potru-
bie sklon smerom k odpadu najmenej 30 mm/m); s výnimkou eventu-
álneho spádu vody v sifóne výfukového systému pre evakuáciu spaľo-
vacích produktov (ktorý musí byť naplnený po montáži a ktorého mi-
nimálna výška so všetkými ventilátormi v prevádzke na maximálnej 
rýchlosti musí byť najmenej 25 mm - viz obrázok). 

*		 Minimálny bezpečnostný sifón stanovený normou.

**	 Minimálny spád s kotlom pri maximálnom výkone.
V prípade, že nechcete alebo nemôžete urobiť podstavec, je možné in-
štalovať kotol na úrovni podlahy a vytvoriť jamku hlbokú najmenej 100 
mm pre umiestnenie sifónu.

Je zakázané odvádzať kondenzát do dažďových odkvapov vzhľadom k 
riziku ľadu a degradácie materiálov, bežne používaných v stavebníctve 
ku konštrukcii odkvapových rúr. 

Prípojka k odvodu musí být viditeľná. 

Vzhľadom na stupeň kyslosti kondenzátu (pH od 3 do 5) musí byť 
ako materiál pre odvádzacie potrubie používaný iba vhodný plasto-
vý materiál.

Výstup potrubia na odvod kondenzátu je na strane pripojenia ku skrini 
kolektora spalín, po odstránení vylamovacieho dielu na krycom paneli. 

Odporúčaný materiál na použitie je PE (polyetylén) alebo PPI (poly-
propylén).

Pred zapnutím generátora naplňte sifón prostredníc-
tvom príslušného plniaceho uzáveru. 
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Instructions for the installer

3.14	 CONDENSATE DRAIN

The condensate drain into the sewer must be:
- 	built to avoid gaseous combustion products from leaking out into the 

environment or the sewer (trap).
-	sized and built to allow liquid discharge to runoff correctly, preventing 

any leaks (gradient of 3%).
-	installed to avoid the liquid contained in it from freezing, under the 

envisioned operating conditions.
-	can be easily inspected from the relative trap.
-	mixed with household wastewater, for example, (washing machine 

and dish washer drains etc.) with a mainly alkaline pH so as to form 
a buffer solution to send it into the sewers.

The condensate must not be left to stagnate in the combustion product 
drainage system (for this very reason the evacuation pipe must be set 
up at an inclination of at least 30 mm/m, running towards the drain) 
except for any liquid head, in the drain trap of the combustion product 
evacuation system (which must be filled after installation and at a 
minimum height with all of the fans operating at maximum speed of 
at least 25 mm) - see figure. 

*		 Minimum safety trap enforced by regulation.

**	 Minimum head with boiler operating at maximum power.
If you do not want to or are able to create a platform, it is possible to 
install the boiler on the floor and set up the trap at a depth of 100 mm.

It is forbidden to drain the condensate towards rain pipes, given the 
risk of ice and degradation of materials normally used to build the rain 
pipes themselves. 

The drain fitting must be visible. 

Given the degree of acidity of the condensate (pH between 3 and 5) 
suitable plastic materials must be used to build the drain pipes.

The condensate drain pipe outlet is set up towards the connection 
side of the flue box manifold, removing the pre-sectioned part on the 
cover panel.

The recommended material for use must be PE (polyethylene) or PPI 
(polypropylene).

Before igniting the generator, fill the trap through 
the relative cap. 

FRONT SIDE

FLOOR OF THE 
H.C.U.

TO THE 
CONDENSATION 
DRAIN

The top 
generator of 

the drain pipe 
must not be higher 
than the bottom of 

the pan

PLATFORM (H min 100 mm)

INITIAL TRAP 
FILLER CAP

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.14	 EVACUAREA CONDENSATULUI

Evacuarea condensatului în canalizare trebuie să respecte următoarele:
- 	trebuie realizat astfel încât să împiedice scurgerea produselor gazoase 

rezultate în urma combustiei în mediul înconjurător sau în canalizare 
(sifon).

-	trebuie să aibă dimensiunile şi să fie realizat astfel încât să permită 
curgerea lichidelor şi să prevină eventuale pierderi (înclinaţie 3%).

-	trebuie instalat astfel încât să fie prevenită îngheţarea lichidului din 
acesta în condiţiile de funcţionare prevăzute.

-	trebuie să fie uşor de verificat prin intermediul prizei corespunzătoare
-	trebuie amestecat cu deşeuri domestice (ape provenite de la maşini 

de spălat haine sau vase etc.) de preferat cu pH bazic pentru a forma 
o soluţie tampon şi a putea fi apoi evacuat în canalizare.

Condensatul nu trebuie să stagneze în sistemul de evacuare a produselor 
rezultate în urma combustiei (din acest motiv, conducta de evacuare 
trebuie să fie înclinată spre canalizare cu cel puţin 30 mm/m) cu excepţia 
cazului în care este montat un dispozitiv de retenţie a lichidului, aflat pe 
sifonul de evacuare a sistemului pentru evacuarea produselor rezultate 
în urma combustiei (acesta trebuie umplut după montare, iar înălţimea 
minimă cu toate ventilatoarele în funcţiune la viteză maximă trebuie 
să fie de cel puţin 25 mm) - vezi figura. 

*		 Sifon minim de siguranţă impus de normele în vigoare

**	 Retenţie minimă cu centrala în funcţiune la putere maximă.
În cazul în care nu se doreşte sau nu este posibilă crearea unei baze, 
centrala poate fi montată la nivelul pardoselii şi poate fi creat un puţ 
cu adâncimea de 100 mm pentru a aşeza sifonul.

Este interzisă evacuarea condensatului prin sistemele de canalizare plu-
viale care provin de la streşini dat fiind riscul de îngheţ şi de degradare 
a materialelor din care sunt realizate aceste canalizări. 

Racordul la evacuare trebuie să fie vizibil. 

Dat fiind gradul înalt de aciditate al condensatului (pH de la 3 la 5) 
conductele pentru evacuarea acestuia trebuie realizate exclusiv din 
materiale plastice adecvate.

Ieşirea conductelor de evacuare a condensatului are loc prin partea 
de racordare a colectorului de gaze arse după îndepărtarea părţii pre-
formate aflate pe panoul de protecţie.

Materialul recomandat este PE (polietilenă) sau PPI (polipropilenă).

Înainte de pornirea generatorului trebuie să umpleţi 
sifonul prin intermediul capacului special. 

PARTEA ANTERIOARĂ

PARDOSEALĂ 
C.T.

LA EVACUARE 
CONDENSAT
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Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.14	 A KONDENZVÍZ ELVEZETÉSE

A csatornába történő kondenzvíz elvezetése esetén:
- 	az elvezetést úgy kell megoldani,hogy ne juthassanak az égés során 

keletkező gázok a környezetbe vagy a csatornába (szifonba).
-	a méretezés és a kivitelezés során ügyeljen arra, hogy biztosítsa a fo-

lyékony anyagok elvezetését számolva az esetleges szivárgásokkal (3 
%-os dőlés).

-	a kivitelezéskor ügyeljen arra, hogy a megadott üzemi feltételek mel-
lett a folyadék ne fagyhasson meg a vezetékben.

-	egy vizsgálónyílás segítségével biztosítani kell a könnyű ellenőrzést.
-	a háztartási szennyvízzel együtt (mosógép, mosogatógép, stb. által 

használt víz) kell a csatornába engedni, mert ennek lúgos pH-ja puf-
fer oldatot képez, amellyel együtt a csatornába vezethető.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy a kondenzvíz ne pangjon az égéstermék elvezető 
csövekben (ezért van szükség arra, hogy a cső méterenként legalább 
30 mm-t lejtsen az elvezetés felé) kivételt képez ez alól az égéstermék 
elvezető rendszer szifonjában található esetleges vízzár (ezt az össze-
szerelést követően kell feltölteni, minimális magassága pedig nem le-
het kevesebb 25 mm-nél akkor, amikor az összes ventilátor maximális 
sebességen működik - lásd az ábrát). 

*		 A jogszabályok által előírt minimum biztonsági szifon.

**	 Minimális vízzár maximális teljesítményen működő kazán mel-
lett.

Amennyiben nem kíván alapzatot létrehozni vagy az alapzat létrehozá-
sára nincs lehetőség, állítsa fel a kazánt a padlózat szintjében, és hozzon 
létre egy legalább 100 mm-es mélyedést, ahová elhelyezheti a szifont.

A kondenzvizet a fagyás veszélye és az esővíz csatornákhoz használt 
anyagok károsodása miatt az esővíz csatornába vezetni tilos. 

A leeresztő csatlakozójának láthatónak kell lennie. 

A kondenzvíz erősen savas (pH 3-5), az elvezető csövek kialakításához 
kizárólag a megfelelő műanyagok használhatók.

A kondenzvíz elvezetés kimenete az füstgáz kamra gyűjtőcsövének 
a csatlakozási oldalán történik úgy, hogy eltávolítja az előre kivágott 
részt a burkolatból.

Használjon PE (polietilén) vagy PPI (polipropilén) anyagokat.

A kazán bekapcsolása előtt a megfelelő fedél segítsé-
gével végezze el a szifon feltöltését. 

ELSŐ OLDAL

A KAZÁNHÁZ 
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KONDENZVÍZ 
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Navodila za inštalaterja

3.14	 ODVOD KONDENZA

Odvod kondenza v kanalizacijo:
- 	je treba izdelati tako, da je onemogočeno izhajanje plinastih produktov 

zgorevanja v ozračje ali v kanalizacijo (sifon);
-	mora biti dimenzioniran in izdelan tako, da omogoča pravilno odte-

kanje tekočih odplak in onemogoča morebitno puščanje (3% naklon);
-	je treba namestiti tako, da je v predvidenih delovnih razmerah pre-

prečeno zmrzovanje v njem vsebovane tekočine;
-	mora biti izdelan tako, da ga je mogoče enostavno pregledati preko 

ustreznega jaška;
-	je treba mešati, na primer, z gospodinjskimi odplakami (odtoki pralnih 

ali pomivalnih strojev ipd.) s kolikor mogoče bazično pH vrednostjo, 
tako da nastaja pufrska tekočina, ki jo lahko odvajate v kanalizacijo.

Preprečiti je treba zastajanje kondenzne vode v odvodnem sistemu 
produktov zgorevanja (zato mora biti cevovod za odvod dimnih plinov 
nagnjen proti iztoku najmanj 30 mm/m), z izjemo morebitnega vodnega 
stolpca, ki je prisoten v odvodnem sifonu sistema za izločanje produktov 
zgorevanja (ki ga je treba po namestitvi napolniti in katerega najmanjša 
višina, z vsemi ventilatorji, delujočimi na najvišji hitrosti, mora znašati 
najmanj 25 mm - oglejte si sliko). 

*		 Najmanjši varnostni sifon v skladu s predpisi.

**	 Najmanjši vodni stolpec s kotlom na najvišji moči.
Če ne bi želeli izdelati podstavka ali tega ne bi bilo mogoče storiti, lahko 
kotel postavite na tla in izkopljete jašek, globok najmanj 100 mm, v 
katerega vstavite sifon.

Prepovedano je izločanje kondenza v meteorni odvodni sistem preko 
žlebov, saj obstaja tveganje tvorjenja ledu in propadanja materialov, ki 
se običajno uporabljajo za izdelavo meteorne kanalizacije. 

Priključek na iztok mora biti viden. 

Zaradi kislosti kondenza (pH od 3 do 5) morajo biti odvodne cevi 
izdelane iz ustreznega plastičnega materiala.

Izhod cevi za odvod kondenza izdelajte na priključni strani zbiralnika 
dimnih plinov, tako da odstranite perforirani del na pokrivni plošči.

Uporabljeni material naj bo izdelan iz PE (polietilena) ali PPI (poli-
propilena).

Pred vžigom generatorja napolnite sifon skozi 
ustrezni čep. 
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Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.14	 ODVOD KONDENZÁTU

Odvod kondenzátu do kanalizace musí být:
- 	realizován takovým způsobem, aby se zabránilo úniku plynných pro-

duktů spalování do životního prostředí nebo do kanalizace (sifon).
-	dimenzován a zkonstruován tak, aby se umožnil řádný odvod kapal-

ných odpadů a zabránilo se možným ztrátám (sklon 3%).
-	instalován takovým způsobem, aby se zabránilo zmrazení kapaliny v 

něm obsažené za předpokládaných provozních podmínek.
-	snadno kontrolovatelný prostřednictvím příslušné inspekční šachty.
-	kombinovaný například s odvodem domácích odpadních vod (prač-

ky, myčky nádobí atd.), většinou se zásaditým pH tak, aby se vytvořil 
neutrální roztok, který je pak možné odvádět do kanalizace.

Je třeba se vyhnout hromadění kondenzátu ve výfukovém systému spa-
lovacích produktů (z tohoto důvodu musí mít výfukové potrubí sklon 
směrem k odpadu nejméně 30 mm/m); s výjimkou eventuálního spá-
du vody v sifonu výfukového systému pro evakuaci spalovacích pro-
duktů (který musí být naplněn po montáži a jehož minimální výška se 
všemi ventilátory v provozu na maximální rychlosti musí být nejmé-
ně 25 mm) - viz obrázek. 

*		 Minimální bezpečnostní sifon nařízený normou.

**	 Minimální spád s kotlem při maximálním výkonu.
V případě, že nechcete nebo nemůžete udělat podstavec, je možné in-
stalovat kotel na úrovni podlahy a vytvořit jímku hlubokou nejméně 
100 mm pro umístění sifonu.

Je zakázáno odvádět kondenzátu do dešťových okapů vzhledem k rizi-
ku ledu a degradace materiálů, běžně používaných ve stavebnictví ke 
konstrukci okapových rour. 

Přípojka ke odvodu musí být viditelná. 

Vzhledem na stupeň kyselosti kondenzátu (pH od 3 do 5) musí být 
jako materiál pro odváděcí potrubí používán pouze vhodný plasto-
vý materiál.

Výstup potrubí na odvod kondenzátu je na straně připojení ke skříni 
kolektoru spalin, po odstranění vylamovacího dílu na krycím panelu. 

Doporučený materiál k použití je PE (polyetylén) nebo PPI (polypro-
pylén).

Před zapnutím generátoru naplňte sifon příslušným 
plnícím uzávěrem. 
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.14	 YOĞUŞMA TAHLIYESI

Yoğuşmanın kanalizasyona boşaltılması:
- 	yanma sonucu oluşan gazların çevreye veya kanalizasyona karışma-

sını önleyecek şekilde (sifon sistemi) yapılmalıdır.
-	sıvı atıkların doğru şekilde akmasını sağlayacak şekilde boyutlandı-

rılmış ve imal edilmiş olmalıdır (%3 eğim).
-	normal çalışma koşullarında içinde bulunan sıvının donmasını en-

gelleyecek şekilde yapılmış olmalıdır.
-	denetleme deliği aracılığıyla kolaylıkla kontrol edilebilmelidir.
-	genellikle bazik pH'a sahip evsel atık sularla (çamaşır makinesi, bu-

laşık makinesi atık suları, vb.) ile karıştırılarak kanalizasyona bırakı-
labilmeleri için bir tampon çözelti oluşturulmalıdır.

Yanma ürünleri tahliye sisteminin sifonunda (montajdan sonra dol-
durulmalıdır ve bütün fanları maksimum hızda çalışır durumda mi-
nimum yüksekliği en az 25 mm olmalıdır) basma yüksekliği mevcut 
olması dışında, yoğuşma sularının yanma ürünleri tahliye sisteminde 
birikmesi önlenmelidir (bunun için boşaltım kanalı, tahliye yönünde, 
en az 30 mm/m kadar eğimli olmalıdır) - şekle bakınız. 

*		 Standartların öngördüğü minimum emniyet sifonu.

**	 Kazan maksimum güçte çalışırken gerekli minimum basma yük-
sekliği.

Taban kullanılamadığında veya kullanılmak istenmezse, kazan döşeme 
ile hemzemin monte edilerek sifonu yerleştirmek için en az 100 mm 
derinlikte bir kuyu oluşturulabilir.

Donma ve olukların imalatında kullanılan malzemelerin bozulma ris-
ki nedeniyle, yoğuşmanın yağmur olukları aracılığıyla tahliye edilme-
si yasaktır. 

Tahliye borusunun rakoru görülür şekilde olmalıdır. 

Yoğuşmanın asitlik derecesi (3 ile 5 arasında pH değeri) nedeniyle, boru 
malzemesi olarak sadece uygun plastikler kullanılmalıdır.

Yoğuşma tahliye borusunun çıkışı, kaplama panelinin üzerindeki ön-
ceden kesilmiş kısım çıkarılarak atık gaz kollektörünün bağlantı tara-
fına doğru yapılır.

Kullanılması tavsiye edilen malzeme PE (polietilen) veya PPI 
(polipropilen)'dir.

Kazanı çalıştırmadan önce tıpası aracılığıyla sifonu 
doldurun. 
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Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.14	 WYLOT SKROPLIN.

Odpływ skroplin do kanalizacji musi być:
- 	wykonany w taki sposób, aby uniemożliwić wydostawanie się gazo-

wych produktów spalania do środowiska lub kanalizacji (syfon).
-	zwymiarowany i wykonany w taki sposób, aby umożliwiał prawidło-

wy przepływ ciekłych spalin zapobiegając ewentualnym przeciekom 
(nachylenie 3%).

-	zainstalowany w taki sposób, aby nie dopuścić do zamarzania zawar-
tego w nim płynu w przewidzianych warunkach eksploatacyjnych.

-	proste przeprowadzanie rewizji dzięki specjalnej studzience.
-	zmieszany na przykład ze ściekami komunalnymi (odpływ z pralek, 

ze zmywarek do naczyń itp.), co więcej o zasadowym pH, aby two-
rzył roztwór buforowy, który można następnie wprowadzić do kana-
lizacji.

Nie wolno dopuszczać do zastojów skroplin w układzie odpływowym 
produktów spalania (z tego powodu przewód odprowadzający musi 
mieć spadek w kierunku odpływu, równy co najmniej 30 mm/m), za 
wyjątkiem zamknięcia wodnego w syfonie odpływowym układu, od-
prowadzającym produkty spalania (musi być napełniony po monta-
żu, a jego minimalna wysokość ze wszystkimi działającymi wentyla-
torami na maksymalnej prędkości musi wynosić co najmniej 25 mm) 
- patrz rysunek. 

*		 Syfon, minimum bezpieczeństwa przewidziane normą.

**	 Minimalne zamknięcie wodne przy działającym kotle, w zależ-
ności od maksymalnej mocy.

Jeżeli wykonanie cokołu nie jest możliwe lub użytkownik nie chce g 
wykonywać, kocioł można zamontować na poziomie podłogi i wy-
konać studzienkę o minimalnej głębokości 100 mm, gdzie zostanie 
umieszczony syfon.

Nie wolno odprowadzać skroplin poprzez rynny, ze względu na ryzy-
ko zamarzania i niszczenia materiałów, które zazwyczaj są stosowane 
do produkcji rynien. 

Złącze do odpływu nie może być zakryte. 

Z uwagi na kwaśny odczyn skroplin (pH od 3 do 5) rury spustowe 
muszą być wykonane wyłącznie z odpowiednich tworzyw sztucznych.

Wylot rur spustowych skroplin następuje w kierunku strony, na której 
jest podłączony komora spalin, po zdjęciu profilu z pokrywy. 

Zalecany surowiec to PE (polietylen) lub PPI (polipropylen).

Przed włączeniem generatora należy napełnić syfon, 
korzystając ze specjalnego korka. 

STRONA PRZEDNIA

PODŁOGA W 
CENTRALI 
CIEPLNEJ

DO WYLOTU 
SKROPLIN

COKÓŁ (H min 100 mm)

KOREK 
POCZĄTKOWEGO 
NAPEŁNIANIA 
SYFONU

Górny wlot do 
rury wylotowej 
nie może znaj-

dować się powyżej 
dna zbiornika.
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Ø21 mm

Інструкції для монтажника

3.15	 ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ ДО  
ДИМАРЯ

В конденсаційному котлі дим випускається при дуже низькій темпера-
турі (Mакс. 84°C - приблизно). Тому необхідно, щоб димар був повністю 
непроникний для конденсату продуктів згоряння і був виготовлений з 
відповідних матеріалів, стійких до корозії.
Різні ніпельні з'єднання повинні бути запечатані й оснащені відповід-
ними прокладками з тим, щоб унеможливити витоки конденсату і вхо-
ду повітря. 
Щодо перетину і висоти димаря, необхідно звернутися до національно-
го і місцевого чинного регламенту. 
Щодо розмірів, необхідно дотримуватися чинних норм.
Щоб уникнути утворення льоду під час роботи, температура внутріш-
ньої стінки в будь-якій точці системи для відведення продуктів згорян-
ня по всій її довжині не повинна бути меншою за 0°C.
В зв'язку з умовами роботи апарату з конденсацією за зовнішньої про-
ектної температури необхідним буде виконати систему зливу конден-
сату, згідно до умов монтажу, у збірний бак котла або окремо від нього.

При під'єднанні до трубопроводу відведення диму необхідно дотри-
муватися місцевих і загальнонаціональних норм. 
При підготуванні трубопроводу для відведення диму необхідно за-
стосовувати матеріали, стійкі до продуктів згоряння, класу друго-
го W1, зазвичай з неіржавіючої сталі або пластикових сертифікова-
них матеріалів.

Як PVDF (полівінілдіметілфлорид) або PPS (поліпропілен напівпрозо-
рий простий) або алюміній, а також інші матеріали.

Постачальник знімає з себе договірну або відпові-
дальність будь-якого іншого роду за збитки, спричи-
нені внаслідок помилкового монтажу і експлуатації, 
пов'язані з недотриманням інструкцій виробника. 

Модель Модулі Ø з'єднання
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 ПІД'ЄДНАННЯ ДО ДИМОВОГО КОЛЕКТОРУ

Для закріплення димового колектору слід використо-
вувати 6 гайок + шайби CH 10, які містяться в пакеті.

Відбірник диму повинен розташовуватися на першій 
прямолінійній ділянці на відстані не більше 1 метру 
від котла.
Щоб здійснити відбірний патрубок для контролю диму, 
необхідно зробити отвір Ø 21 мм на трубі для відведення 
диму і встановити відбірний патрубок згідно до вказаної 
процедури.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.15	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ КЪМ КУМИН

При топлогенератор с конденз, дима се отвежда при много ниска 
температура (Макс около 84°C). Затова трябва кумина да е идеално 
водонепропусклив, за конденз от продуктите от горенето, и да е изграден 
от подходящи материали, устойчиво на корозия.
Различните връзки с чаша трябва да са добре запоени и с подходящи 
уплътнения, за недопускане изтичане на конденз и навлизане на въздух.
Относно сечението и височината на кумина, трябва да се направи справка 
с действащите национални и местни разпоредби.
Във връзка с оразмеряването, направете справка с действащата норматива.
С цел избягване действие, образуване на лед, температурата на вътрешната 
срена по цялата система на отвеждане на продуктите от горенето, по цялата 
и дължина, не трябва да бъде под 0°C.
Относно условията за действие при конденз на уреда, при проектирана 
външна температура, се налага изграждане на система за отвеждане 
на навлизащият конденз, съгласно условията на монтаж, във ваната за 
събиране на топлогенератора или отделно от нея.

За свързване на тръбата за отвеждане дим, трябва да се спазват 
съответните местни и национални нормативи.
При изграждане на тръбата за отвеждане, трябва да се използват 
материали устойчиви на продуктите от горенето, съгласно клас W1, 
обикновено от неръждаема стомана или пластмасови сертифицирани 
материали.

Като PVDF (поливинилдиметилфлуорур) или PPS (обикновен 
полупрозрачен полипропилен) или алуминий или други материали, но 
със същите характеристики, съответстващи на действащите нормативи.

Изключена е всякаква договорна и извъндоговорна 
отговорност на доставчика, за щети вследствие на 
грешки, при монтаж и работа и при всички случаи, при 
неспазване на инструкцийте дадени от производителя.
 

Модел Модули Ø Връзка
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 СВЪРЗВАНЕ КОЛЕКТОР ОТВЕЖДАНЕ 
ДИМ

За захващане на колектора за отвеждане дим, използвайте 
6 гайки + шайби CH 10 включени в плика.

Контакта за дима трябва да е в първата права отсечка 
на 1 метър от топлогенератора.
За извършване контакт за инспекция на дима, 
направете отвор Ø 21 mm, на тръбата за изход дим, и 
монтирайте контакт за инспекция следвайки посочената 
последователност. 

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.15	 PRIPOJENIE K  
DYMOVODU 

U kondenzačného kotla sú spaliny vypúšťané pri veľmi nízkej teplote 
(Max asi 84°C). Je preto nutné, aby bol komín dokonale nepriepustný 
pre kondenzáciu spalín a skonštruovaný s použitím vhodných materi-
álov, odolných voči korózii.
Rôzne spojovacie objímky musia byť dobre utesnené a vybavené vhod-
nými tesneniami tak, aby sa zabránilo úniku kondenzátu a vnikaniu 
vzduchu. 
Pokiaľ ide o sekciu a výšku komína, je treba rešpektovať platné národ-
né a miestne predpisy. 
Pre dimenzovanie je nutné rešpektovať platné predpisy.
Aby sa zabránilo tvorbe ľadu počas prevádzky, teplota vnútornej ste-
ny v ktoromkoľvek bode systému na odvádzanie spalín po celej dĺžke 
nesmie byť nižšia než 0°C.
V prípade prevádzkových podmienok prístroja počas kondenzácie pri 
vonkajšej teplote bude nevyhnutná eventuálna realizácia sútokového 
odvádzacieho systému kondenzátov, v závislosti na podmienkach in-
štalácie, a to do zbernej nádrže kotla, alebo oddelene od nej.

Pre pripojenie dymovodu sa musia rešpektovať miestne a národ-
né predpisy. 
Pri konštrukcii evakuačného potrubia je treba použiť materiály, odo-
lávajúce spaľovacím produktom, podľa triedy W1, obyčejne z nere-
zovej ocele alebo plastové certifikované materiály.

Ako napríklad PVDF (polyvinylfluorid) alebo PPS (jednoduchý prie-
svitný polypropylén), alebo hliník či iné materiály, ale s rovnakými 
vlastnosťami v súlade s predpismi.

Odmieta sa akákoľvek zmluvná a mimozmluvná 
zodpovednosť dodávateľa za škody spôsobené chy-
bami pri montáži a použití, a v každom prípade v 
dôsledku nedodržania pokynov samotného výrobcu. 

Model Moduly Ø Prípojka
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 MONTÁŽ KOLEKTORA NA ODVOD SPALÍN

Pre upevnenie kolektora na odvod spalín použite 6 matíc 
+ kruhových podložiek CH 10, obsiahnutých v sáčku.

Výstupné potrubie na odvod spalín musí byť umiest-
nené na prvom priamočiarom úseku do vzdialenosti 
1 m od kotla.
Pre zaistenie inšpekcie odvodu spalín vyvŕtajte otvor Ø 
21 mm v dymovode a nainštalujte inšpekčnú zásuvku 
v popísanom poradí.

Instructions for the installer

3.15	 CONNECTING THE FLUE

Exhaust is discharged at very low temperatures (Max 84°C approx) in 
condensation boilers. It is therefore necessary for the flue to be perfectly 
impermeable to combustion product condensate and built with suitable 
corrosion-resistant materials.
The various slip on joints must be well-sealed and equipped with suitable 
gaskets to stop condensation from leaking out and air from getting in. 
In terms of flue section and height, it is necessary to refer to national 
and local regulations in force. 
Refer to regulations in force for sizing.
In order to avoid the formation of ice during operation, the temperature 
of the inside wall at every point in the combustion product evacuation 
system, for its entire length, must not drop below 0°C. 
For condensation operating conditions of the appliance at project 
outdoor temperatures, it will be necessary to build a confluent 
condensate drainage system, based on the installation conditions, either 
to the boiler collection tank or separate from it.

The flue exhaust pipe must comply with local and national 
regulations. 
The evacuation pipe must be built using materials that are resistant 
to the combustion products, typically class W1 certified stainless 
steel or plastic materials.

Such as PVDF (polyvinyldimethylfluoride) or PPS (simple translucent 
polypropylene) or aluminium or other materials with the same features, 
in observance of regulation in force.

The supplier is excluded from any contractual and 
extra-contractual liability for damage caused by 
errors in installation and use and nevertheless due 
to failure to observe the instructions provided by 
the manufacturer. 

Model Modules Ø Attachment
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 FLUE EXHAUST MANIFOLD 
CONNECTION

To secure the flue exhaust manifold use the 6 nuts + 
CH 10 washers contained in the bag.

The flue point must be positioned on the first straight 
section, within 1 meter of the boiler.
To set up the flue inspection point, cut a Ø 21 mm hole 
in the flue exhaust pipe, and install the inspection point 
following the sequence provided.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.15	 RACORDAREA LA COŞUL DE FUM

În cadrul centralelor cu condensare temperatura gazelor arse este foarte 
redusă (Max 84°C aprox.). De aceea este necesar ca coşul de fum să fie 
perfect impermeabil la condensarea produselor rezultate în urma com-
bustiei şi să fie fabricat din materiale adecvate rezistente la coroziune.
Joncţiunile trebuie sigilate bine şi prevăzute cu garnituri adecvate, 
pentru a împiedica scurgerea condensatului şi intrarea aerului. 
În ceea ce privesc diametrul şi înălţimea coşului, consultaţi regulamen-
tele naţionale şi locale în vigoare. 
pentru informaţii privind dimensiunile consultaţi normele în vigoare.
Pentru a preveni formarea gheţii în timpul funcţionării, temperatura 
peretelui intern în toate punctele sistemului de evacuare a produselor 
rezultate în urma combustiei şi pe toată lungimea sa, nu trebuie să fie 
mai mică de 0°C.
În cazul condiţiilor de funcţionare în condensare a aparatului la tem-
peratura externă prevăzută în proiect, va fi necesară realizarea unui 
sistem confluent de evacuare a condensatului, conform condiţiilor de 
instalare, în bazinul de colectare al centralei sau separat de aceasta.

Respectaţi normele locale şi naţionale în vigoare în privinţa racor-
dării conductei de evacuare a gazelor arse. 
Materialul din care este fabricată conducta de evacuare trebuie să fie 
rezistente la gazele arse, clasa W1, în general din inox sau materiale 
plastice certificate.

Precum PVDF (polivinildimetilflorură) sau PPS (polipropilenă trans-
lucidă simplă) sau aluminiu sau alte materiale dar cu caracteristici 
echivalente, conform normelor în vigoare.

Se exclude orice responsabilitate contractuală sau 
extracontractuală a furnizorului în caz de daune 
provocate de instalarea sau utilizarea greşită sau în 
caz de nerespectare a instrucţiunilor producătorului. 

Model Module Ø Racord
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 RACORDAREA COLECTORULUI DE 
EVACUARE A GAZELOR ARSE

Pentru fixarea colectorului de evacuare a gazelor arse 
folosiţi cele 6 piuliţe + rondele CH 10 aflate în punguţă.

Priza pentru gaze arse trebuie amplasată pe prima 
porţiune dreaptă la maxim 1 metru de la centrală.
Pentru a realiza priza pentru verificare, efectuaţi o ga-
ură cu Ø 21 mm pe conducta de ieşire a gazelor arse şi 
montaţi priza de inspecţie respectând secvenţa indicată.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.15	 BEKÖTÉS A  
KÉMÉNYKÜRTŐBE

Egy kondenzációs kazánban az égéstermék elvezetése nagyon alacsony 
hőmérsékleten történik (Max. kb. 84°C). Tehát szükség van arra, hogy 
a kémény teljes mértékben ellenálljon az égéstermékekből szárma-
zó kondenzátumnak, és a kémény a korróziónak ellenálló anyagok-
ból készüljön.
Biztosítsa a pohár szerűen egymásba illeszkedő idomok megfelelő tö-
mítéssel legyenek ellátva, hogy a kondenzvíz ne folyhasson ki és a le-
vegő ne kerülhessen be a csőbe. 
A kéménykürtő keresztmetszete és magassága tekintetében olvassa el 
a hatályos helyi és nemzeti jogszabályokat. 
A méretezéshez tanulmányozza a hatályos előírásokat.
A jégképződés elkerülése érdekében az égéstermék elvezetésére kiala-
kított rendszer teljes hosszán a belső fal egyetlen pontjának hőmérsék-
lete sem eshet 0°C alá.
A készülék kondenzációs üzemmódjában, amikor a készülék a terve-
zett külső hőmérséklet mellett üzemel, egyes esetekben szükség lehet 
(a beépítés feltételeitől függően) egy olyan kondenzvíz elvezető rend-
szer kialakítására, amely a kazán gyűjtőtartályába, vagy egy attól kü-
lönálló gyűjtőtartályba folyik.

Az égéstermék elvezető cső bekötésekor tartsa be a hatályos helyi és 
nemzeti szintű előírásokat. 
Az elvezető rendszer kialakulásakor használjon W1 osztályú az égés-
termékeknek ellenálló anyagokat. Ez általában rozsdamentes acél 
vagy tanúsítvánnyal rendelkező műanyag.

Pl. PVDF (polivinilidénfluorid) vagy PPS (egyszerű áttetsző polifenilén-
szulfid), alumínium vagy megegyező tulajdonságokkal rendelkező 
egyéb az előírásoknak megfelelő anyag.

A beszerelés hibáiból vagy a gyártó által adott egyéb 
utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó 
károk esetén a gyártó szerződésben foglalt vagy azon 
kívüli bármilyen nemű felelőssége kizárt. 

Modell Modulok Ø Csatlakozó
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 AZ ÉGÉSTERMÉK GYŰJTŐCSŐ BEKÖTÉSE

Az égéstermék gyűjtőcső rögzítéséhez használja a zacskó-
ban található 6 db CH 10 csavart és alátétet.

Az égéstermék vizsgálónyílását az első egyenes cső-
szakaszon kell elhelyezni a kazántól legfeljebb 1 m-es 
távolságban.
Az égéstermék vizsgálónyílásának kialakításához fúrjon egy 
21 mm átmérőjű furatot az égéstermék elvezető csőbe, és az 
alábbi lépéseknek megfelelően szerelje fel a vizsgálónyílást.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.15	 PRIKLOP NA DIMNO  
CEV

Pri kondenzacijskem kotlu je temperatura izločanih dimnih plinov 
zelo nizka (največ približno 84°C). Zato mora biti dimnik popolnoma 
neprepusten za kondenz produktov zgorevanja in izdelan iz materialov, 
odpornih na rjavenje.
Različni spojniki z obojko morajo biti dobro zatesnjeni in opremljeni z 
ustreznimi tesnili, tako da se preprečita izhajanje kondenza in prodor 
zraka. 
Kar zadeva presek in višino dimnika, upoštevajte določbe veljavnih 
nacionalnih in lokalnih predpisov. 
Glede dimenzioniranja upoševajte veljavno zakonodajo.
Da bi preprečili tvorjenje ledu med delovanjem naprave, temperatura 
notranje stene v vsaki točki sistema za izločanje produktov zgorevanja, 
po celotni dolžini, ne sme biti nižja od 0°C.
Pri takih razmerah, kjer ob načrtovani zunanji temperaturi prihaja do 
tvorjenja kondenza v napravi, je zato treba predvideti sistem za odvod 
kondenza, ki se skladno z načinom namestitve naprave steka v zbirno 
posodo kotla ali pa se iz nje izloča.

Pri priklopu cevovoda za izločanje dimnih plinov je treba upoštevati 
lonalne in nacionalne predpise. 
Za izdelavo cevovoda za izločanje dimnih plinov je treba uporabiti 
materiale, ki so odporni na produkte zgorevanja, drugega razreda 
W1, in sicer nerjaveče jeklo ali certificirane plastične materiale.

Kakršni so PVDF (poliviniliden fluorid) in PPS (enoslojni polipropilen 
prozorne barve), ali pa aluminij ali drugačni materiali, vendar z enakimi 
lastnostmi, ob upoštevanju veljavnih predpisov.

Dobavitelj ni nikakor pogodbeno ali zunajpogod-
beno odgovoren za poškodbe, ki bi bile posledica 
napak pri namestitvi in uporabe ali neupoštevanja 
proizvajalčevih navodil. 

Model Moduli Ø Priključek
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 PRIKLOP ZBIRALNIKA ZA ODVOD 
DIMNIH PLINOV

Za pritrditev zbiralnika za odvod dimnih plinov upo-
rabite 6 matic in podložk CH 10, ki jih najdete v vrečki.

Dimniški priključek se mora nahajati v prvem rav-
nem odseku največ 1 meter od kotla.
Za izvedbo priključka za kontrolo dimnih plinov zavrtajte 
luknjo Ø 21 mm v cev za izločanje dimnih plinov in na-
mestite kontrolni priključek po naslednjem vrstnem redu.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.15	 PŘIPOJENÍ KE KOUŘOVODU  
 

U kondenzačního kotle jsou kouře vypouštěny při velmi nízké teplo-
tě (Max asi 84°C). Je proto nutné, aby byl komín dokonale nepropust-
ný pro kondenzaci spalin a zkonstruován s použitím vhodných mate-
riálů odolných proti korozi.
Různé spojovací objímky musí být dobře utěsněny a vybaveny vhodný-
mi těsněními tak, aby se zabránilo úniku kondenzátu a vnikání vzduchu. 
Pokud jde o sekci a výšku komína, je třeba respektovat platné národ-
ní a místní předpisy. 
Pro dimenzování je nutné respektovat platné předpisy.
Aby se zabránilo tvorbě ledu během provozu, teplota vnitřní stěny v 
kterémkoli bodu systému pro odvádění spalin po celé délce nesmí být 
nižší než 0°C.
V případě provozních podmínek přístroje během kondenzace při vnější 
teplotě bude nutná eventuální realizace soutokového odváděcího sys-
tému kondenzátů, v závislosti na podmínkách instalace, a to do sběr-
né nádrže kotle, nebo odděleně od něj.

Pro připojení kouřovodu se musí respektovat místní a národní 
předpisy. 
Při konstrukci evakuačního potrubí je třeba použít materiály odo-
lávající spalovacím produktům, dle třídy W1, obyčejně z nerezové 
oceli nebo plastové certifikované materiály.

Jako například PVDF (polyvinylfluorid) nebo PPS (jednoduchý prů-
svitný polypropylén), anebo hliník či jiné materiály, ale se stejnými 
vlastnostmi v souladu s předpisy.

Odmítá se jakákoli smluvní a mimosmluvní odpo-
vědnost dodavatele za škody způsobené chybami při 
montáži a použití, a v každém případě v důsledku 
nedodržení pokynů samotného výrobce. 

Model Moduly Ø Přípojka
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 MONTÁŽ KOLEKTORU NA ODVOD 
SPALIN

Pro upevnění kolektoru na odvod spalin použijte 6 ma-
tic + kruhových podložek CH 10, obsažených v sáčku.

Výstupní potrubí na odvod spalin musí být umístěno 
na prvním přímočarém úseku do vzdálenosti 1 m 
od kotle.
Pro zajištění inspekce odvodu spalin vyvrtejte otvor Ø 
21 mm v kouřovodu a nainstalujte inspekční zásuvku 
v popsaném pořadí.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.15	 BACA BAĞLANTISI 

Yoğuşmalı bir kazanda atık gaz tahliyesi çok düşük bir sıcaklıkta gerçek-
leşir (max yaklaşık 84°C). Bu nedenle bacanın, yoğuşan yanma ürünle-
rine karşı mükemmel sızdırmazlığa sahip ve korozyona dayanıklı mal-
zemelerden yapılmış olması gereklidir.
Muflu bağlantılar iyice sıkılmalı ve uygun contalarla donatılarak, yo-
ğuşmanın çıkışı ve hava girişi engellenmelidir. 
Bacanın kesiti ve yüksekliği için, yürürlükteki uluslararası ve yerel dü-
zenlemeleri referans alın. 
Boyutlandırılması ile ilgili olarak standartlara bakın.
İşletim sırasında donmayı önlemek için, yanma ürünleri tahliye siste-
minin iç duvarının her noktasındaki sıcaklığı bütün uzunluğu boyun-
ca 0°C'nin altında olmamalıdır.
Dolayısıyla cihazın dış hava proje sıcaklığında yoğuşmalı çalışabilmesi 
için montaj koşullarına bağlı olarak, kazanın toplama havuzunda veya 
kazandan ayrı, birleşik bir yoğuşma tahliye sistemi oluşturulmalıdır.

Atık gaz tahliye borusunun bağlantısında ulusal ve yerel düzenle-
melere uyulmalıdır. 
Tahliye sisteminin imalatında yanma ürünlerine dayanıklı, W1 sı-
nıfı, genellikle paslanmaz çelik veya sertifikalı plastik malzemeler 
kullanılmalıdır.

Örneğin PVDF (Poli(viniliden klorür)) veya PPS (yarısaydam polipro-
pilen) veya alüminyum veya farklı fakat standartlara uygun, aynı özel-
liklere sahip malzemeler.

Montaj ve kullanım hatalarından ve imalatçı 
tarafından verilen talimatlara uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan hasarlardan tedarikçi hiçbir şekilde 
sorumlu değildir. 

Model Modül sayısı Bağlantı Ø
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 ATIK GAZ TAHLIYE AĞZI BAĞLANTISI

Atık gaz tahliye ağzını bağlamak için ambalajın içinde-
ki 6 adet CH 10 somun ve rondelaları kullanın.

Atık gaz çekişi, kazandan en fazla 1 m mesafedeki 
ilk doğrusal bölümde olmalıdır.
Atık gaz kontrolü için numune almak amacıyla, atık 
gaz çıkış borusunda Ø 21 çaplı bir delik açıp aşağıda 
gösterilen şekilde numune alma çıkışını monte edin.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.15	 PODŁĄCZENIE DO PRZEWODU  
KOMINOWEGO

W kotle kondensacyjnym odprowadzane spaliny mają bardzo niską 
temperaturę (max. ok. 84°C). Ważne jest więc, aby komin był idealnie 
szczelny i nie przepuszczał skroplin produktów spalania oraz aby był 
wykonany z odpowiedniego surowca, odpornego na korozję.
Poszczególne złącza kielichowe muszą być dokładnie zamknięte, z od-
powiednimi uszczelkami, aby nie było możliwości wydostawania się 
skroplin i wdzierania się powietrza. 
Odnośnie przekroju i wysokości komina należy zastosować się do obo-
wiązujących przepisów krajowych i lokalnych. 
Parametry należy ustalić zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami.
Aby uniknąć formowania się lodu w czasie działania, należy zadbać, 
by temperatura wewnętrznych ścianek w każdym miejscu w układzie 
odprowadzającym produkty spalania, na całej długości, nie była niż-
sza niż 0°C.
Jeśli chodzi o warunki działania kondensacyjnego urządzenia w tem-
peraturze zewnętrznej, projektowej, może okazać się konieczne wyko-
nanie zlewowego systemu odprowadzania skroplin, odpowiednio do 
warunków instalacyjnych, do wanny kotła lub oddzielnie.

Realizując podłączenie przewodu odprowadzającego dymy należy 
zastosować się do obowiązujących przepisów krajowych i lokalnych. 
Przewód wylotowy musi być wykonany z materiałów odpornych na 
działanie produktów spalania, w klasie W1, zazwyczaj jest to stal 
nierdzewna lub certyfikowane tworzywa sztuczne.

Na przykład: PVDF (polifluorek winylidenu) lub PPS (polipropylen pół-
przezroczysty) lub aluminium, albo inne materiały o właściwościach 
spełniających wymogi obowiązujących przepisów.

Dostawca nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności i 
nie jest zobowiązany z tytułu rękojmi w przypadku 
szkód spowodowanych błędami w instalacji i w ob-
słudze oraz nieprzestrzeganiem zaleceń producenta. 

Model Moduły Ø Złącza
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

3.16	 PODŁĄCZENIE KOLEKTORA ODPRO-
WADZANIA DYMÓW

Do zamocowania kolektora spalin należy użyć 6 na-
krętek + podkładki CH 10 znajdujące się w woreczku.

Gniazdo rewizyjne spalin musi znajdować się w 
pierwszym prostym odcinku, do 1 metra od kotła.
Aby wykonać gniazdo rewizyjne należy wyciąć otwór Ø 
21 mm w rurze wylotowej spali i zamontować gniazdo 
rewizyjne wykonując czynności w podanej kolejności.
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Dimensionamento camini
secondo DIN 4705

kg/skg/h 10%
10 15 20 25 30

5 10 15 20 25 30

Pressione disponibile
Portata fumi

Temperatura fumi
40 Pa
40¡C

408 250

Інструкції для монтажника

Як PVDF (полівінілдіметілфлорид) або PPS (поліпропілен напівпрозо-
рий простий) або алюміній, а також інші матеріали.

Постачальник знімає з себе договірну або відпові-
дальність будь-якого іншого роду за збитки, спричи-
нені внаслідок помилкового монтажу і експлуатації, 
пов'язані з недотриманням інструкцій виробника. 

Модель Модулі Ø з'єднання
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Приклад: 
ARES 250 Tec
Макс.продуктивність вироблення диму 	 =	 408,6 кг/год
Висота димаря			   =	 25 м
Діаметр 				    =	 250 мм

Зауваження:
На діаграмі наводяться приблизні значення: в будь-
якому разі димар має бути спроектований професійним 
фахівцем з дотриманням вимог чинного законодавства 
и технічних нормативів.

Таблиця з виробництва диму Макс.

ARES Tec Макс.продуктивність виро-
блення диму (макс) кг / год

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Розміри димарів  
згідно з DIN 4705

Виробництво диму

Н
ом

ін
ал

ьн
а т

еп
ло

ва
 п

ро
ду

кт
ив

ні
ст

ь (
кВ

т)

Н
ом

ін
ал

ьн
а т

еп
ло

ва
 п

ро
ду

кт
ив

ні
ст

ь (
кВ

т)
 з 

ви
ки

да
ми

 C
O

2 н
а р

ів
ні

 10
%

Рівень викидів CO2

Температура диму		  40°C
Наявний тиск			  40 Па

Инструкции за монтажника

Пример: 
ARES 250 Tec
Капацитет маса дим	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
Височина кумин	  =	 25 m
Диаметър 		 =	 250 mm

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА:
Диаграмата дава показателни стойности: при всички 
случаи, кумина трябва да бъде проектиран от 
квалифициран специалист, съгласно действащите 
законодателство и техническа норматива.

Таблица капацитет дим Макс

ARES Tec Капацитет маса дим (макс) kg 
/ h

150 245.2
200 326.9
250 408.6
300 490.3
350 572.0

Оразмеряване кумин 
съгласно DIN 4705

Капацитет дим
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Температура дим		  40°C
Налично налягане		  40 Pa

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Ako napríklad PVDF (polyvinylfluorid) alebo PPS (jednoduchý prie-
svitný polypropylén), alebo hliník či iné materiály, ale s rovnakými 
vlastnosťami v súlade s predpismi.

Odmieta sa akákoľvek zmluvná a mimozmluvná 
zodpovednosť dodávateľa za škody spôsobené chy-
bami pri montáži a použití, a v každom prípade v 
dôsledku nedodržania pokynov samotného výrobcu. 

Model Moduly Ø Prípojka
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Príklad: 
ARES 250 Tec
Hmotnostný prietok spalín 	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
Výška dymovodu		  =	 25 m
Priemer 			   =	 250 mm

POZNÁMKA:
Diagram ukazuje orientačné hodnoty: v každom 
prípade musí byť komín navrhnutý kvalifikovaným 
odborníkom v súlade s platnými právnymi a technic-
kými predpismi.

Tabuľka max. prietoku spalín

ARES Tec Hmotnostný prietok spalín 
(max) kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Dimenzovanie komínov  
podľa DIN 4705

Prietok spalín
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Teplota spalín		  40°C
Dostupný tlak		  40 Pa

Instructions for the installer

Example: 
ARES 250 Tec
Maximum flue flow rate 	 =	 408.6 Kg/h
Height of flue		  =	 25 m
Diameter 		  =	 250 mm

NOTE:
The diagram provides rough values: in any case, the 
flue must be designed by a qualified professional in 
compliance with legislation and technical standard 
in force.

Table of max flue flow rate 
ARES Tec Max flue flow rate (max) kg / h

150 245.2
200 326.9
250 408.6
300 490.3
350 572.0

Flue sizing  
according to DIN 4705

Flue flow rate
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Flue temperature		  40°C
Available pressure		  40 Pa

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Precum PVDF (polivinildimetilflorură) sau PPS (polipropilenă trans-
lucidă simplă) sau aluminiu sau alte materiale dar cu caracteristici 
echivalente, conform normelor în vigoare.

Se exclude orice responsabilitate contractuală sau 
extracontractuală a furnizorului în caz de daune 
provocate de instalarea sau utilizarea greşită sau în 
caz de nerespectare a instrucţiunilor producătorului. 

Model Module Ø Racord
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Exemplu: 
ARES 250 Tec
Debit masic gaze arse 	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
Înălţime coş de fum		 =	 25 m
Diametru 		  =	 250 mm

NOTĂ:
Diagrama oferă valori indicative: în toate situaţiile, 
coşul trebuie proiectat de un profesionist calificat 
conform legilor şi normelor tehnice în vigoare.

Tabel debit gaze arse Max

ARES Tec Debit masic gaze arse (max) 
kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Dimensiuni coşuri  
conform DIN 4705
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Temperatură gaze arse	 40°C
Presiune disponibilă		 40 Pa

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Pl. PVDF (polivinilidénfluorid) vagy PPS (egyszerű áttetsző polifenilén-
szulfid), alumínium vagy megegyező tulajdonságokkal rendelkező 
egyéb az előírásoknak megfelelő anyag.

A beszerelés hibáiból vagy a gyártó által adott egyéb 
utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó 
károk esetén a gyártó szerződésben foglalt vagy azon 
kívüli bármilyen nemű felelőssége kizárt. 

Modell Modulok Ø Csatlakozó
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Példa: 
ARES 250 Tec
Égéstermék tömegáram 	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
A kéménykürtő magassága	 =	 25 m
Átmérő 			   =	 250 mm

MEGJEGYZÉS:
A görbe megközelítő értékeket mutat: a kémény ter-
vezését minden esetben szakembernek kell elvégeznie 
a hatályos jogszabályoknak és műszaki előírásoknak 
megfelelően.

Max. égéstermék térfogatáram táblázat
ARES Tec Égéstermék tömegáram (max) kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

A kémények méretezése a  
DIN 4705 szerint

Égéstermék  
térfogatáram
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Égéstermék hőmérséklet	 40°C
Rendelkezésre álló nyomás	 40 Pa

Navodila za inštalaterja

Kakršni so PVDF (poliviniliden fluorid) in PPS (enoslojni polipropilen 
prozorne barve), ali pa aluminij ali drugačni materiali, vendar z enakimi 
lastnostmi, ob upoštevanju veljavnih predpisov.

Dobavitelj ni nikakor pogodbeno ali zunajpogod-
beno odgovoren za poškodbe, ki bi bile posledica 
napak pri namestitvi in uporabe ali neupoštevanja 
proizvajalčevih navodil. 

Model Moduli Ø Priključek
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Primer: 
ARES 250 Tec
Masni pretok dimnih plinov 	 =	 408,6 kg/h
Višina dimne cevi		  =	 25 m
Premer 			   =	 250 mm

OPOMBA:
Diagram prikazuje informativne vrednosti: načrt vsa-
kega dimnika mora izdelati usposobljeni strokovnjak v 
skladu z veljavno zakonodajo in tehničnimi standardi.

Tabela največjega pretoka dimnih plinov

ARES Tec Masni pretok dimnih plinov 
(največji) kg/h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Dimenzioniranje dimnikov  
po standardu DIN 4705
Pretok dimnih 
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Temperatura dimnih plinov	 40°C
Razpoložljivi tlak		  40 Pa

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Jako například PVDF (polyvinylfluorid) nebo PPS (jednoduchý prů-
svitný polypropylén), anebo hliník či jiné materiály, ale se stejnými 
vlastnostmi v souladu s předpisy.

Odmítá se jakákoli smluvní a mimosmluvní odpo-
vědnost dodavatele za škody způsobené chybami při 
montáži a použití, a v každém případě v důsledku 
nedodržení pokynů samotného výrobce. 

Model Moduly Ø Přípojka
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Příklad: 
ARES 250 Tec
Hmotnostní průtok spalin 	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
Výška kouřovodu		  =	 25 m
Průměr 			   =	 250 mm

POZNÁMKA:
Diagram ukazuje orientační hodnoty: v každém pří-
padě musí být komín navržen kvalifikovaným odbor-
níkem v souladu s platnými právními a technickými 
předpisy.

Tabulka max. průtoku spalin

ARES Tec Hmotnostní průtok spalin 
(max) kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Dimenzování komínů  
podle DIN 4705

Průtok spalin
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Teplota spalin		  40°C
Dostupný tlak		  40 Pa

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Örneğin PVDF (Poli(viniliden klorür)) veya PPS (yarısaydam polipro-
pilen) veya alüminyum veya farklı fakat standartlara uygun, aynı özel-
liklere sahip malzemeler.

Montaj ve kullanım hatalarından ve imalatçı 
tarafından verilen talimatlara uyulmamasından 
kaynaklanan hasarlardan tedarikçi hiçbir şekilde 
sorumlu değildir. 

Model Modül sayısı Bağlantı Ø
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Örnek: 
ARES 250 Tec
Atık gaz kütlesel debisi 	 =	 408,6 Kg/h
Baca yüksekliği		  =	 25 m
Çap 			   =	 250 mm

NOT:
Grafikte gösterilen değerler yaklaşık değerlerdir: baca, 
yasa ve standartlara uygun şekilde, bir uzman tarafın-
dan tasarlanmalıdır.

Max atık gaz debisi tablosu

ARES Tec Atık gaz kütlesel debisi (max) 
kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

DIN 4705'e göre baca  
boyutlandırma
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Atık gaz sıcaklığı		  40°C
Mevcut basınç		  40 Pa

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Na przykład: PVDF (polifluorek winylidenu) lub PPS (polipropylen pół-
przezroczysty) lub aluminium, albo inne materiały o właściwościach 
spełniających wymogi obowiązujących przepisów.

Dostawca nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzialności i 
nie jest zobowiązany z tytułu rękojmi w przypadku 
szkód spowodowanych błędami w instalacji i w ob-
słudze oraz nieprzestrzeganiem zaleceń producenta. 

Model Moduły Ø Złącza
150 3 150
200 4 150
250 5 200
300 6 200
350 7 200

Przykład: 
ARES 250 Tec
Przepływ masowy dymów 		  =	 408,6 Kg/h
Wysokość kanału kominowego	 =	 25 m
Średnica				    =	 250 mm

PAMIĘTAJ:
Na wykresie przedstawiono wartości orientacyjne; 
komin musi być zaprojektowany przez wykwalifiko-
wanego profesjonalistę, zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami prawa i normami technicznymi.

Tabela przepływu dymów Max

ARES Tec Maksymalny przepływ maso-
wy dymów (max) kg / h

150 245,2
200 326,9
250 408,6
300 490,3
350 572,0

Parametry kominów  
wg DIN 4705
Natężenie prze-

pływu dymu
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Temperatura dymów	 40°C
Dostępne ciśnienie 		  40 Pa
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.17	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧНІ ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ

ЗАГАЛЬНI ЗАУВАЖЕННЯ
Електробезпечність агрегату гарантується тільки при правильному та 
ефективному підключенні до установки заземлення, яку виконано з до-
триманням чинних норм безпеки: абсолютно ідентичними повинні бути 
заземлення, труби газової, водопровідної і опалювальної систем.

Необхідно переконатися в наявності цього основного принципу безпе-
ки. В разі сумнівів запросити кваліфікованого фахівця для ретельного 
контролю електроустаткування, оскільки виробник не вважається від-
повідальність за будь-які збитки або травмування внаслідок відсутнос-
ті заземлення устаткування.

Панель з затискачами TGC (тильна сторона) Панель з затискачами GCI (тильна сторона)

Кваліфікований фахівець має перевірити відповідність електроустатку-
вання максимальній споживаній потужності апарату, яка вказується на 
табличці, зокрема, звернути увагу на перетин кабелів електроустатку-
вання і їх відповідність споживаній потужності апарату. 

Для електроживлення апарату від електричної мережі ніколи не вико-
ристовуйте адаптери, розгалужувачі або подовжувачі. 

Використання будь-якого компоненту, на який подається електричне 
живлення, вимагає дотримання таких основних правил: 
-	 не торкатися котла мокрими або вологими руками, іншими частинами 

тіла або будучи босоніж. 
-	 не тягнути за електричні кабелі;
-	 не дозволяти користуватися апаратом дітям або недосвідченим особам.

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ

НЕЙТРАЛЬНИХ

ТИЛЬНА
СТОРОНА

ЖИВЛЕННЯ

Инструкции за монтажника

3.17	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО СВЪРЗВАНЕ

ОБЩИ УКАЗАНИЯ
Електрическата безопасност на уреда, е гарантирана само когато, уреда 
е правилно свързан към ефикасна заземителна инсталация, изпълнена 
съгласно предвиденото в действащите норми за безопасност: в никакъв 
случай не са подходящи, като контакти за заземяване, тръбите на газовата, 
водна и отоплителна инсталации.

Трабва да се провери това основно условие за безопасност; При съмнения, 
изисквайте внимателна проверка на електрическата инсталация, от страна 
на квалифициран професионален персонал, предвид че производителя 
не носи отговорност за щети в резултат на липса на заземяване на 
инсталацията.

Клемъчна кутия TGC (отзад) Клемъчна кутия GCI (отзад)

Изисквайте проверка от квалифициран професионален персонал, за това 
дали електрическата инсталация е подходяща за максималната работна 
мощност на уреда, указана на табелката, като се провери по-специално, 
дали сечението на кабелите на инсталацията е подходящо за работната 
мощност ан уреда.

За общо захранване на уреда от електрическата мрежа, не се позволява 
използване на преходници, мултиконтакти и/или удължители.

Използване на всякакъв елемент с ползване на електрическа енергия, е 
свързано със спазване на някои основни правила, като:
-	 не пипайте уреда с мокри и/или влажни части на тялото и/или голи крака;
-	 не дърпайте електрическите кабели;
-	 не позволявайте използване на уреда от деца или неексперте персонал.

НЕУТРАЛНИ 

ВРЪЗКИ

ЗАДНА 
СТРАНА

ЗАХР.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.17	 ELEKTRICKÉ PRIPOJENIA

VŠEOBECNÉ UPOZORNENIA
Prístroj je elektricky zaistený iba vtedy, ak je dokonale pripojený k účin-
nému uzemneniu vykonanému podľa platných bezpečnostných predpi-
sov: pre uzemnenie nie sú vhodné potrubia plynu, vody a vykurovania.

Je treba overiť túto základnú požiadavku na bezpečnosť; v prípade po-
chybností požiadajte o podrobnú kontrolu elektrického systému kva-
lifikovaným technikom, pretože výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpoved-
nosť za prípadné škody vzniknuté v dôsledku neuzemnenia systému.
Nechajte skontrolovať kvalifikovaným personálom, či elektrický systém 

Svorkovnica TGC (zadná strana) Svorkovnica GCI (zadná strana)

zodpovedá maximálnemu príkonu prístroja, ako je uvedené na štít-
ku; uistite sa najmä, aby prierez káblov zodpovedal príkonu prístroja. 

Pre hlavný prívod z elektrickej siete do prístroja nie je dovolené použiť 
adaptéry, združené zásuvky alebo predlžovacie káble. 

Pri použití akéhokoľvek zariadenia, ktoré využíva elektrickú energiu, 
je potrebné dodržiavať niektoré základné pravidlá, ako: 
-	nedotýkajte sa zariadenia vlhkými alebo mokrými časťami tela; ne-

dotýkajte sa ho bosí. 
-	neťahajte za elektrické káble
-	nedovoľte použitie prístroja deťom alebo neskúseným osobám.

PRIPOJENIE

NEUTRÁLU

ZADNÁ
STRANA

NAPÁJANIE

Instructions for the installer

3.17	 ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS
Electrical safety of the appliance is only ensured when it is correctly 
connected to an efficient earthing system as specified by current safety 
standards: gas, water and heating system pipes are not suitable in any 
way whatsoever as earthing connections.

It is necessary to check this fundamental safety requirement; In case 
of doubt, have an accurate inspection of the electrical system carried 
out by professionally qualified personnel, as the manufacturer is not 
responsible for any damage caused by the lack of a earthing connection 
in the system.

TGC Terminal board (rear side) GCI Terminal board (rear side)

Have professionally qualified personnel make sure the electrical system 
is suitable for the maximum power absorbed by the appliance, as stated 
on the plate, making sure in particular that the section of the system's 
cables is suitable for the power absorbed by the appliance. 

For the main power supply to the appliance, never use adapters, multiple 
sockets and/or extension leads. 

The use of components involving use of electrical power requires some 
fundamental rules to be observed such as: 
-	do not touch the appliance with wet and/or moist parts of the body 

and/or barefoot; 
-	do not pull the electric cables;
-	the appliance may not be used by children or unskilled individuals.

NEUTRAL

CONNECTIONS

REAR
SIDE

Power Supply

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.17	 CONEXIUNI ELECTRICE

RECOMANDĂRI GENERALE
Siguranţa electrică în funcționare a aparatului se obține numai atunci 
când acesta este conectat corect la o instalaţie eficientă de împământare, 
executată conform prevederilor normelor de siguranţă în vigoare: nu 
trebuie în nici un caz folosite conductele instalaţiei de gaz, de apă sau 
de încălzire ca şi prize de împământare.

Este obligatorie verificarea acestei condiţii de siguranţă; În caz de 
neclarităţi, solicitaţi un control amănunţit al instalaţiei electrice care 
trebuie efectuat de personal profesionist calificat, deoarece producă-
torul nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de daune provocate de lipsa 
legării la împământare.

Regletă TGC (partea posterioară) Regletă GCI (partea posterioară)

Tehnicienii profesionişti calificaţi trebuie să verifice ca instalaţia 
electrică să fie adecvată puterii maxime absorbite de aparat, indicată 
pe plăcuţa cu date; acesta trebuie să se asigure ca diametrul cablurilor 
instalaţiei să fie adecvat puterii absorbite de aparat. 

Pentru alimentarea generală a aparatului de la reţeaua electrică, nu este 
permisă utilizarea de adaptatoare, prize multiple şi/sau prelungitoare. 

Folosirea oricărui component care utilizează energie electrică presu-
pune respectarea unor reguli fundamentale printre care: 
-	nu atingeţi aparatul cu părţi ale corpului ude şi/sau umede; nu atingeţi 

aparatul dacă sunteţi cu picioarele goale; 
-	nu trageţi de cablurile electrice;
-	nu permiteţi utilizarea aparatului de către copii sau persoane nein-

struite.

CONEXIUNI
NEUTRE

PARTEA

POSTERIOARĂ

ALIM.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.17	 BEKÖTÉS A VILLAMOS HÁLÓZATBA

ÁLTALÁNOS FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A berendezés a megfelelő védelmet csak a helyes földeléssel ellátott há-
lózatba való a hatályos biztonsági szabályoknak megfelelő csatlakozta-
tást követően éri el. A gázcsövek, vízvezeték és fűtéscsövek nem tekint-
hetők megfelelő földelésnek.

Ellenőrizze ezt az alapvető biztonsági kitételt. Amennyiben kétsége 
merülne fel, ellenőriztesse a rendszert egy szakemberrel, mert a gyár-
tó nem vonható felelősségre a földelés hiányából eredő esetleges káro-
kért vagy sérülésekért.
Ellenőriztesse szakemberrel, hogy a villamos hálózat megfelel-e a ké-
szülék által felvett legnagyobb teljesítménynek (az adattáblán látható 
érték), ügyelve arra, hogy a hálózat vezetékeinek keresztmetszete meg-
felel-e a készülék felvett teljesítményének. 

TGC sorkapocs (a készülék hátulján) GCI sorkapocs (a készülék hátulján)

A berendezés csatlakozatásakor ne használjon adaptereket, elosztókat 
és/vagy hosszabbítókat. 

Bármely elektromos árammal működő alkatrész használata esetén tart-
sa be az alábbi alapszabályokat: 
-	ne érintse meg a készüléket vizes és/vagy nedves testrésszel, ill. ha 

mezítláb van; 
-	ne húzza meg az elektromos vezetékeket;
-	ne engedje, hogy a készüléket gyermekek vagy megfelelő tapasztalat-

tal nem rendelkező személyek használják.

SEMLEGES

CSATLAKOZÁS

A KÉSZÜLÉK

HÁTULJÁN

ÁRAM.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.17	 ELEKTRIČNI PRIKLJUČKI

TEMELJNA OPOZORILA
Električna varnost aparata je zagotovljena le takrat, ko je slednji pravilno 
povezan na učinkovito ozemljitveno napeljavo, kakor predvidevajo ve-
ljavni varnostni predpisi: za ozemljitev je strogo prepovedana uporaba 
cevi plinske, vodovodne ali ogrevalne napeljave.

Preveriti je treba, ali je ta temeljna varnostna zahteva izpolnjena. V 
primeru dvomov zaprosite za temeljito kontrolo električne napeljave s 
strani strokovno usposobljenega osebja. Porizvajalec ne odgovarja za 
morebitno škodo, ki bi bila posledica neozemljitve napeljave.
Strokovno usposobljeno osebje naj preveri, ali električna napeljava 

Priključna plošča TGC (zadnja stran) Priključna plošča GCI (zadnja stran)

ustreza največji tokovni porabi naprave, ki je navedena na tipski 
ploščici. Preveri naj zlasti, ali je presek kablov primeren za tokovno 
porabo naprave. 

Pri priklopu naprave na električno napajalno omrežje ni dovoljena 
uporaba adapterjev, razdelilnih vtičnic in/ali podaljškov. 

V primeru uporabe kakršnih koli elementov, ki delujejo na električno 
energijo, je treba upoštevati nekatera temeljna pravila, in sicer: 
-	naprave se ne dotikajte z mokrimi ali vlažnimi deli telesa in/ali bosimi 

nogami; 
-	ne vlecite za električne kable;
-	preprečite uporabo aparata otrokom in neizkušenih osebam.

POVEZAVA

NEVTRALNIH VODOV

ZADNJA
STRAN

DOVOD 
GORIVA

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.17	 ELEKTRICKÁ PŘIPOJENÍ

VŠEOBECNÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ
Přístroj je elektricky jištěn pouze tehdy, je-li dokonale připojen k účin-
nému uzemnění provedenému podle platných bezpečnostních předpi-
sů. pro uzemnění nejsou vhodná potrubí plynu, vody a topení.

Je třeba ověřit tento základní požadavek na bezpečnost; v případě po-
chybností požádejte o podrobnou kontrolu elektrického systému kva-
lifikovaným technikem, protože výrobce nenese žádnou odpovědnost 
za případné škody vzniklé v důsledku neuzemnění systému.
Nechte zkontrolovat kvalifikovaným personálem, zda elektrický sys-

Svorkovnice TGC (zadní strana) Svorkovnice GCI (zadní strana)

tém odpovídá maximálnímu příkonu přístroje, jak je uvedeno na štít-
ku; zejména se ujistěte, aby průřez kabelů odpovídal příkonu přístroje. 

Pro hlavní přívod z elektrické sítě do přístroje není dovoleno použití 
adaptérů, sdružených zásuvek a/nebo prodlužovacích kabelů. 

Při použití jakéhokoliv zařízení, které využívá elektrické energie, je za-
potřebí dodržovat některá základní pravidla, jako: 
-	nedotýkejte se zařízení vlhkými nebo mokrými částmi těla, nedotý-

kejte se ho bosí; 
-	netahejte za elektrické kabely;
-	nedovolte použití přístroje dětem nebo nezkušeným osobám.

PŘIPOJENÍ

NEUTRÁLNÍ

ZADNÍ
STRANA

NAPÁJ.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.17	 ELEKTRIK BAĞLANTILARI

GENEL UYARILAR
Cihazın elektrik güvenliği, yalnızca yürürlükteki güvenlik talimatları-
na uygun şekilde, etkili bir topraklama tesisatına doğru şekilde bağ-
lanması halinde sağlanabilir: gaz, su ve kalorifer boruları, topraklama 
prizi olarak kullanıma kesinlikle uygun değildir.

Bu temel güvenlik koşulunun onaylanması gerekir, tereddüt halinde, 
tesisatın profesyonel anlamda kalifiye bir personel tarafından kontro-
lünü talep edin; üretici toprak hat eksikliğinden kaynaklanan hasar-
lardan sorumlu tutulamaz.

TGC klemens kutusu (arka taraf) GCI klemens kutusu (arka taraf)

Elektrik tesisatının cihazın, plakada belirtilen maksimum emilen güç 
değerine uygun olup olmadığını ve tesisatın kablo kesitlerinin cihazın 
çektiği güce uygun olup olmadığını kalifiye bir personele kontrol ettirin. 

Cihazın ana elektrik girişinin sağlanması amacıyla, hat bağlantısın-
da adaptörler, üçlü prizler ve/veya uzatma kablolarının kullanılma-
sı yasaktır. 

Her türlü elektrikli aletin kullanılması bir takım temel kurallara uyul-
masını gerektirir: 
-	cihazı el ya da ayaklarınız ıslak ve/veya nemli vaziyette ve/veya yalı-

nayak tutmayınız; 
-	elektrik kablolarını çekiştirmeyiniz;
-	cihazın asla çocuklar ve uzman olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanıl-

masına izin vermeyiniz.

NÖTR
BAĞLANTI

ARKA
TARAF

BESLEME

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.17	 PODŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE

OSTRZEŻENIA O CHARAKTERZE OGÓLNYM
Bezpieczeństwo elektryczne urządzenia jest gwarantowane tylko wte-
dy, kiedy jest ono prawidłowo podłączone do sprawnej instalacji uzie-
miającej, wykonanej zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami bezpieczeń-
stwa; absolutnie nie mogą pełnić funkcji uziemienia przewody instala-
cji gazowej, hydraulicznej i grzewczej.

Ten wymóg bezpieczeństwa musi być bezwzględnie spełniony. W ra-
zie wątpliwości należy zwrócić się do wykwalifikowanych techników 
z prośbą o dokładną kontrolę instalacji elektrycznej, ponieważ produ-
cent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody spowodowa-
ne brakiem uziemienia w instalacji.
Wykwalifikowani zawodowo pracownicy muszą sprawdzić czy insta-

Listwa zaciskowa TGC (strona tylna) Listwa zaciskowa WZK (strona tylna)

lacja elektryczna jest dostosowana do mocy pobieranej przez urządze-
nie, podanej na tabliczce, upewniając się w szczególności, że przekrój 
przewodów w instalacji jest odpowiedni do mocy pobieranej przez 
urządzenie. 

Do ogólnego zasilania urządzenia z sieci elektrycznej, zabronione jest 
korzystanie z przejściówek, gniazdek zbiorczych i/lub przedłużaczy. 

Użycie jakiegokolwiek elementu, który korzysta z energii elektrycznej, 
powoduje konieczność uwzględnienia niektórych podstawowych reguł: 
-	nie dotykać urządzenia mokrymi lub wilgotnymi częściami ciała; nie 

dotykać będąc boso; 
-	nie pociągać przewodów elektrycznych;
-	nie dopuszczać do tego, aby urządzenie było obsługiwane przez dzie-

ci lub niedoświadczone osoby.

POŁĄCZENIE
ZER

STRONA
TYLNA

ZASILANIE
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Інструкції для монтажника

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ДО МЕРЕЖІ ЕЛЕКТРОЖИВЛЕННЯ 230 В
Електричні підключення показані у розділі "СХЕМА ПРАКТИЧНОГО 
ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ".
Монтаж котла потребує електричного підключення до мережі 230 В - 50 
Гц: Таке підключення має бути виконане у суворій відповідності до ви-
мог діючого стандарту CEI. 

УВАГА!
Нагадуємо також, що перед лінією живлення необ-
хідно передбачити сервісне реле (НЕ ВХОДИТЬ ДО 
КОМПЛЕКТУ ПОСТАЧАННЯ), яке після спрацювання 
електричного захисту перекриває електричне живлен-
ня від відсічного клапану пального, розташованого 
на газовому контурі, але не від котла; таким чином, 
гарантується робота насосу і, тобто, охолодження 
власне котла.

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Монтаж електричних компонентів повинен виконува-
тися тільки кваліфікованим фахівцем.
Перш ніж виконувати підключення або проводити 
будь-які операції на електричних компонентах, необ-
хідно вимкнути електричне живлення і переконатися, 
що неможливе його випадкове підключення. 

Нагадуємо, що необхідно встановити на лінії електричного живлення 
котла двополюсний вимикач з мінімальною відстанню між контактами 
3 мм, з легким доступом, щоб забезпечити швидке і надійне технічне 
обслуговування. Електричне живлення котла 230 В - 50 Гц, однофазний 
струм, має виконуватися від роз'єму A (входить до постачання), за до-

помогою триполюсного кабелю типу H05VV-F (ФАЗА 
- НЕЙТРАЛЬ - ЗЕМЛЯ) з розчином кабнлю від 0,75 мм 
до 1,5 мм, дотримуючись полярності фази і нейтралі 
в мережі електричного живлення з контактами фази і 
нейтралі, вказаними на роз'ємі. 

УВАГА!
Кабелі для напруги 230 В повинні прокладатися окре-
мо від кабелів для напруги 24 В.

FL = Підключення для реле протоку.

Инструкции за монтажника

СВЪРЗВАНЕ ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО ЗАХРАНВАНЕ 230V
Електрическите връзки са показани в раздела "СХЕМА ЗА ПРАКТИЧЕСКО 
СВЪРЗВАНЕ".
Монтирането на топлогенератора изисква електрическо свързване към 
мрежа с 230 V - 50 Hz: Това свързване трябва да се извърши по техническите 
правила съгласно предвиденото в действащите нормативи CEI. 

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Освен това напомняме, че в началото на захранването, 
трябва да се предвиди обслужващо реле (ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА), което при намеса на електрическите 
безопасности, отнема електрическото захранване на 
клапана за прихващане газ, монтиран на веригата 
за подаване на газ, а не на топлогенератора, с цел 
осигуряване действие на помпата и по този начин, 
охлаждане на самия топлогенератор.

Опасност!
Електрическата инсталация трябва да се изпълни само 
от страна на квалифициран техник.
Преди извършване на връзките или друга операция, 
на електрическите части, винаги изключвайте 
електрическото захранване и проверявайте за риск от 
случайно включване на захранването. 

Напомняме, че е необходимо, монтиране на линията за електрическо 
захранване на топлогенератора, на двуполюсен прекъсвач, с растояние 
между контактите по-голяна от 3 mm, с лесен достъп, с цел осигуряване 
бързи и лесни оепрацийте по поддръжка.
Електрическото захранване на топлогенератора, 230 V - 50 Hz еднофазно, 

трябва да се изпълни на контак A включен в доставката, с 
триполюсен кабел тип H05VV-F (ФАЗА - НУЛА - ЗЕМЯ) 
със сечение от 0.75 mm до 1.5 mm, спазвайки поляритета 
фаза и нула на захранващата мрежа, с указани терминали 
за фаза и нула на контакта.

ВНИМАНИЕ:
Кабелите с напрежение от 230 V, трябва да се пускат 
отделно от кабелите с напрежение от 24 V.

FL = Свързване на Дебитомер

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

PRIPOJENIE ELEKTRICKÉHO NAPÁJANIA 230V
Elektrické pripojenia sú znázornené v časti "PRAKTICKÁ SCHÉMA 
PRIPOJENIA".
Inštalácia kotla vyžaduje elektrické pripojenie k sieti 230 V - 50 Hz: 
Toto pripojenie musí byť vykonané odborným spôsobom v súlade s 
platnými normami IEC. 

POZOR!
Okrem toho pripomíname, že v hornej časti napája-
nia bude nutné inštalovať pomocné relé (NIE JE DO-
DÁVANÉ), ktoré pri zásahu bezpečnostných ističov 
odpojí elektrické napájanie uzatváracieho plynového 
ventilu, namontovaného na prívodnom plynovom 
okruhu; ale nie kotla, takže prevádzka čerpadla, a 
tým aj chladenie samotného kotla, zostanú zaistené.

Nebezpečenstvo!
Elektrickú inštaláciu musí vykonať iba kvalifikovaný 
technik.
Pred vykonaním akéhokoľvek pripojenia alebo akej-
koľvek inej operácie na elektrických častiach vždy 
odpojte napájanie a uistite sa, že nemôže byť náhodne 
znovu zapojené. 

Pripomíname, že je nutné inštalovať na linke elektrického napájania 
kotla bipolárny spínač s otvorením kontaktov väčším než 3 mm, s 
ľahkým prístupom, a to takým spôsobom, aby bolo možné vykonávať 
rýchlu a bezpečnú údržbu. Elektrické napájanie kotla, jednofázové 230 
V - 50 Hz, musí byť vykonané na pätici A, ktorá je dodávaná s kotlom, 
pomocou trojpolárneho kábla typu H05VV-F (PHASE - NEUTRAL 

- EARTH) s prierezom od 0,75 mm do 1,5 mm podľa 
polarity fázy a neutrálu napájacej siete, s terminálmi 
fázy a neutrálu vyznačenými na pätici. 

POZOR:
Káble s napätím 230 V musia byť presne oddelené 
od káblov s napätím 24 V.

FL = Pripojenie prietokomera

Instructions for the installer

230V ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CONNECTION
The electrical connections are illustrated in section "PRACTICAL 
CONNECTION DIAGRAM".
The installation of the boiler requires an electrical connection to a 230 
V - 50 Hz network: This connection must be set up by state of the art, 
as envisioned by IEC regulations in force. 

ATTENTION!
Also bear in mind that, upstream of the supply, 
it will be necessary to set up a service relay (NOT 
SUPPLIED) that, when the electrical safety devices 
are triggered, cuts off the electrical supply to the fuel 
cut-off valve installed on the gas supply circuit, but 
not to electrical supply the boiler, so as to ensure 
pump operation and therefore boiler cooling.

Danger!
Electrical installation must only be carried out by an 
authorised technician.
Before setting up the connections or any operation on 
the electrical parts, always cut-off the electrical supply 
and make sure it cannot be accidentally re-connected. 

Remember that it is necessary to install a bipolar switch on the electrical 
supply to the boiler with a max distance between the contacts of 3 
mm, easy to access, so that maintenance operations can be carried out 
quickly and safely. The electrical supply to the boiler, 230 V - 50 Hz 
single phase, must be carried out on point A, included, with a H05VV-F 
(PHASE - NEUTRAL - GROUND) three-pole cable with a section 
between 0.75 mm and 1.5 mm. 

ATTENTION:
Cables carrying a voltage of 230 V must travel 
separately from cables carrying a voltage of 24 V.

FL = Flow switch Connection

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

CONEXIUNI ALIMENTARE ELECTRICĂ 230V
Conexiunile electrice sunt ilustrate în secţiunea "SCHEMĂ PRACTICĂ 
DE CONEXIUNI".
Instalarea centralei necesită o conexiune electrică la o reţea de 230 V 
- 50 Hz: Această conexiune trebuie efectuată conform normelor CEI. 

ATENŢIE!
Vă reamintim că în amonte de punctul de alimentare 
trebuie amplasat un releu de serviciu (NELIVRAT) 
care, în momentul activării siguranţelor electrice, tre-
buie să întrerupă alimentarea electrică a robinetului 
de separare a combustibilului montată pe circuitul de 
alimentare cu gaz, dar nu a centralei, pentru a putea 
fi asigurată funcţionarea pompei şi răcirea centralei.

Pericol!
Instalaţia electrică trebuie realizată numai de un 
tehnician autorizat.
Înainte de efectuarea conexiunilor sau a oricărei alte 
operaţii asupra părţilor electrice, întrerupeţi alimen-
tarea electrică şi asiguraţi-vă ca aceasta să nu poată 
fi activată accidental. 

Vă reamintim că este obligatorie montarea pe linia electrică de alimen-
tare a centralei, a unui întrerupător bipolar cu distanţa dintre contacte 
mai mare de 3 mm, uşor accesibil, pentru ca operaţiile de întreţinere să 
fie realizate rapid şi sigur. Alimentarea electrică a centralei, 230 V - 50 
Hz monofazică, trebuie realizată prin intermediul prizei A din dotare, 
cu ajutorul unui cablu tripolar tip H05VV-F (FAZĂ - NEUTRU - ÎM-
PĂMÂNTARE) cu secţiunea de 0.75 mm până la 1.5 mm; respectaţi 

polarităţile fază şi neutru ale reţelei de alimentare - aces-
tea trebuie să fie la fel cu terminalele de fază şi neutru 
indicate pe priză. 

ATENŢIE:
Cablurile prin care trece tensiunea de 230V trebuie 
să fie bine separate de cablurile prin care trece ten-
siunea de 24 V.

FL = Conexiune pentru debitmetru

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

TÁPVEZETÉK 230 V
A villamos bekötéseket a "GYAKORLATI KAPCSOLÁSI SÉMA" c. fe-
jezet mutatja be.
A kazánt beszerelésekor a készüléket 230 V - 50 Hz-es hálózatba kell 
csatlakoztatni: A bekötést végezze el a szakma szabályainak és a hatá-
lyos CEI szabványoknak megfelelően. 

FIGYELEM!
Felhívjuk a figyelmét, hogy az áramellátást biztosító 
vezeték elé egy biztonsági relét is be kell szerelni 
(NEM A BERENDEZÉS RÉSZE), amely az elektro-
mos biztonsági berendezések bekapcsolása esetén 
megszünteti a gázvezetékre szerelt gázelzáró szelep 
áramellátását, de biztosítja azt, hogy a kazán továbbra 
is működik, mert így a szivattyú biztosítja a kazán 
kihűtését.

Veszély!
A kazánt kizárólag szakember kötheti be a villamos 
hálózatba.
Mielőtt a csatlakoztatási munkálatokat elvégezné, 
vagy az elektromos alkatrészeken bármilyen egyéb 
munkálatokat végezne, áramtalanítsa a berendezést, 
és győződjön meg arról, hogy azt nem lehet véletlen-
szerűen visszakapcsolni. 

Felhívjuk a figyelmét arra, hogy a kazán tápvezetékére fel kell szerelni 
egy kétpólusú kapcsolót, amelynél az érintkezők távolsága nagyobb mint 
3 mm. A kapcsolót szerelje be könnyen elérhető helyre, így gyorsan és 
biztonságosan elvégezhetők az esetleges karbantartási műveletek. A 

kazán 230 V - 50 Hz egyfázisú árammal működik. Az 
áramellátást biztosító hárompólusú H05VV-F típusú 
(FÁZIS - SEMLEGES - FÖLD) 0,75 -1,5 mm kereszt-
metszetű vezetéket csatlakoztassa a készülékhez mellé-
kelt A csatlakozóba úgy, hogy a hálózat fázis és semleges 
vezetékeit a kapcsoló megfelelő termináljába köti. 

FIGYELEM:
Azokat a vezetékeket, amelyeket 230 V halad át, 
különítse el a 24 V-os vezetékektől.

FL = Csatlakozó az Áramláskapcsolóhoz

Navodila za inštalaterja

PRIKLOP NA ELEKTRIČNO NAPAJALNO OMREŽJE 230 V
Električni priključki so prikazani v delu "PRIKAZ PRIKLJUČNE 
SHEME".
Pri nameščanju je treba kotel priključiti na električno napajalno omrež-
je 230 V - 50 Hz: Ta priključek mora biti izdelan pravilno, skladno z 
veljavnimi CEI standardi. 

POZOR!
Naj spomnimo tudi, da je treba pred napajanje 
vgraditi rele (NI TOVARNIŠKO PRILOŽEN), ki ob 
sprožitvi električnih zaščit izključi električno napa-
janje zapornega ventila za gorivo, ki je vgrajen na 
tokokrogu za dovod plina, vendar le kotlu, tako da 
sta zagotovljeno delovanje črpalke in hlajenje kotla.

Nevarnost!
Za priklop na električno omrežje mora poskrbeti 
usposobljeni strokovnjak.
Pred izvedbo vezave in pred kakršnimi koli posegi 
na električnih delih vselej izključite električno napa-
janje in poskrbite, da ga ne bo mogoče nenamerno 
vključiti. 

Na električni napajalni vod kotla vgradite dvopolno stikalo z razdaljo 
med kontakti, večjo od 3 mm, ki naj bo lahko dostopno, tako da je 
morebitno vzdrževanje hitro in varno. Električno napajanje kotla, 230 
V - 50 Hz, enofazno, je treba izvesti na priloženi sponki A s tripolnim 
kablom tip H05VV-F (FAZA - NEVTRALNI VOD - OZEMLJITEV) 
s presekom od 0,75 do 1,5 mm. Pri tem je treba upoštevati polariteto 
faze in nevtralnega voda napajalnega omrežja s faznim in nevtralnim 

končnikom, ki sta označena na sponki. 

POZOR:
Kabli z napetostjo 230 V morajo biti ustrezno ločeni 
od kablov z napetostjo 24 V.

FL = priključek za pretočno stikalo.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

PŘIPOJENÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO NAPÁJENÍ 230V
Elektrická připojení jsou znázorněna v části "PRAKTICKÉ SCHÉ-
MA PŘIPOJENÍ".
Instalace kotle vyžaduje elektrické připojení k síti 230 V - 50 Hz: Toto 
připojení musí být provedeno odborným způsobem v souladu s plat-
nými normami IEC. 

POZOR!
Kromě toho připomínáme, že v horní části napájení 
bude nutné instalovat pomocné relé (NENÍ DO-
DÁVÁNO), které při zásahu bezpečnostních jističů 
odpojí elektrické napájení uzavíracího plynového 
ventilu, namontovaného na přívodním plynovém 
okruhu; ale ne kotli, takže provoz čerpadla, a tím i 
chlazení samotního kotle, zůstanou zajištěné.

Nebezpečí!
Elektrickou instalaci musí provádět pouze kvalifi-
kovaný technik.
Před provedením jakéhokoliv připojení nebo jakékoli 
jiné operace na elektrických částech vždy odpojte 
napájení a ujistěte se, že nemůže být náhodně znovu 
zapojeno. 

Připomínáme, že je nutné instalovat na lince elektrického napájení kotle 
bipolární spínač s mezery mezi kontakty většími než 3 mm, se snadným 
přístupem, a to takovým způsobem, aby bylo možné provádět rychlou 
a bezpečnou údržbu. Elektrické napájení kotle, jednofázové 230 V - 50 
Hz, musí být vykonáno na patici A, která je dodávána s kotlem, pomocí 
tripolárního kabelu typu H05VV-F (PHASE - NEUTRAL - EARTH) 

s průřezem od 0,75 mm do 1,5 mm podle polarity fáze 
a neutrálu napájecí sítě, s terminály fáze a neutrálu 
vyznačenými na patici. 

POZOR:
Kabely s napětím 230 V musí být přesně odděleny 
od kabelů s napětím 24 V.

FL = Připojení průtokoměru

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

230V ELEKTRIK BAĞLANTISI
Elektrik bağlantıları "PRATİK BAĞLANTI ŞEMASI" bölümünde gös-
terilmiştir.
Kazanın kurulumu için 230 V - 50 Hz'lik elektrik şebekesine bağlan-
ması gerekmektedir: Bu bağlantı CEI standartlarına uygun şekilde ya-
pılmalıdır. 

DİKKAT!
Ayrıca, besleme hattının başına, elektrik emniyet 
cihazlarının müdahalesinde, gaz besleme devre-
sindeki yakıt kapama valfinin elektrik beslemesini 
kesen, kazanın beslemesini kesmeyerek pompanın 
çalışmasını ve kazanın soğumasını sağlayan bir adet 
servis rölesi (TEDARİK İÇERİĞİNDE BULUNMAZ) 
monte edilmesi gerektiğini hatırlatırız.

Tehlike!
Elektrik bağlantısı sadece yetkili bir teknisyen tara-
fından yapılmalıdır.
Elektrikli parçaları bağlamadan veya üzerlerinde 
herhangi bir işlem yapmadan önce daima elektrik 
bağlantısını kesin ve kazara elektrik verilemeyece-
ğinden emin olun. 

Bakım işlerini hızlandırmak ve güvenli şekilde yapabilmek için, kazanın 
elektrik besleme hattına, temas noktaları arasındaki mesafe en az 3 
mm olan, kolay erişilebilir çift kutuplu bir şalter yerleştirilmesi gerek-
tiğini hatırlatırız. Kazanın 230 V - 50 Hz monofaze elektrik beslemesi, 
0.75 mm - 1.5 mm kesitli H05VV-F (FAZ - NÖTR - TOPRAK) tipi 
üç kutuplu kablo ile tedarik dahilindeki A prizinden, prizdeki faz ve 

nötr terminalleri ile şebekenin faz ve nötr kutuplarına 
uyularak yapılmalıdır. 

DİKKAT:
230 V gerilim kabloları 24 V gerilim kablolarından 
iyice ayrılmalıdır.

FL = Gidiş Şalteri Bağlantısı

Instrukcje dla instalatora

PODŁĄCZENIE ZASILANIA ELEKTRYCZNEGO 230V
Połączenia elektryczne zostały przedstawione w dziale "SCHEMAT 
POŁĄCZEŃ".
Instalacja kotła wymaga wykonania podłączenia elektrycznego do sie-
ci 230 V - 50 Hz: Takie podłączenie musi być wykonane zgodnie z za-
sadami sztuki i obowiązującymi normami CEI. 

UWAGA!
Ponadto należy pamiętać, że na wejściu linii zasilają-
cej należy umieścić przekaźnik roboczy (NIE STANO-
WI PRZEDMIOTU DOSTAWY), który w momencie 
zadziałania bezpieczników elektrycznych odetnie 
zasilanie elektryczne od zaworu odcinającego paliwo, 
zamontowanego na obwodzie doprowadzającym gaz, 
lecz nie od kotła, dzięki czemu pompa będzie nadal 
pracować, a wraz z nią chłodzenie kotła.

Niebezpieczeństwo!
Instalacja elektryczna może być wykonana wyłącznie 
przez elektryka z uprawnieniami.
Przed wykonaniem połączeń i jakichkolwiek prac 
na częściach elektrycznych należy odłączyć zasilanie 
elektryczne i upewnić się, że nie może być przypad-
kowo włączone. 

Należy pamiętać o konieczności zainstalowania na linii zasilania elek-
trycznego kotła łatwo dostępny wyłącznik dwubiegunowy, ze stycznika-
mi w odległości większej niż 3 mm, celem usprawnienia i zabezpieczenia 
wykonywania konserwacji. Zasilanie elektryczne kotła 230 V - 50 Hz 
jednofazowe, należy podłączyć do gniazda A dołączonego do zestawu, 

przy użyciu kabla trójżyłowego typu H05VV-F (FAZA 
- ZERO- UZIEMIENIE) o przekroju 0.75 mm do 1.5 
mm, pamiętając o prawidłowym podłączeniu fazy i zera 
z sieci do gniazda. 

UWAGA:
Kable przewodzące napięcie 230 V muszą być po-
prowadzone w taki sposób, aby były oddzielone od 
kabli z napięciem 24 V.

FL = Podłączenie do Czujnika przepływu.
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3.18	 СХЕМА ПІДКЛЮЧЕНЬ
ЖИВЛЕННЯ, ГАЗОВИЙ ЕЛЕКТРОКЛАПАН, УВІМКН/ВИМКН НАСОСУ, ЗОВНІШНІЙ ТЕМПЕРАТУРНИЙ ДАТЧИК, 
РЕЛЕ ПРОТОКУ.

ЖИВЛЕННЯ, ГАЗОВИЙ ЕЛЕКТРОКЛАПАН, МОДУЛЮВАЛЬ-
НИЙ НАСОС, ЗОВНІШНІЙ ТЕМПЕРАТУРНИЙ ДАТЧИК, РЕЛЕ 
ПРОТОКУ.

В разі спрацювання запо-
біжних пристроїв УВІМКН/
ВИМКН насосу продовжує 
працювати, щоб сприяти 
зменшенню високої темпе-
ратури.

В разі спрацювання запо-
біжних пристроїв МОДУ-
ЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ насос на-
лаштовується на мінімальну 
швидкість, щоб сприяти 
зменшенню високої темпе-
ратури.

НЕ ПОСТА-
ЧАЄТЬСЯ

НЕ ПОСТА-
ЧАЄТЬСЯ

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

Клемник в 
панелі котла

Клемник в 
панелі котла

Реле протоку

Реле протоку

Живл.котла 230V - 50Hz

Живл.котла 230V - 50Hz

Зовнішній  
температ.
датчик

Зовнішній  
температ.
датчик

Плата інтерфейсу IF-EXT. МІН 0-10В

Мін. тиск

Мін. тиск

РЕЛЕ

Термостат

Термостат

Макс.тиск

Макс.тиск

Клемник в 
панелі котла

Клемник в 
панелі котла

насос ON-OFF

Инструкции за монтажника

3.18	 ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКА СХЕМА
ЗАХРАНВАНЕ, ЕЛЕКТРОКЛАПАН ГАЗ, ПОМПА ON/OFF, ВЪНШНА СОНДА, 
ДЕБИТОМЕР.

ЗАХРАНВАНЕ, ЕЛЕКТРОКЛАПАН ГАЗ, ПОМПА ON/OFF, 
ВЪНШНА СОНДА, ДЕБИТОМЕР.

При намеса на средствата за 
безопасност, помпата ON/
OFF продължава да действа, 
за улесняване намаляването на 
високата температура.

При намеса на устройствата 
з а  б е з о п а с н о с т , 
МОДУЛИРАЩАТА помпа, 
застава на минимална скорост 
и продължава да действа, за 
улесняване намаляването на 
високата температура.

ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА

ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Дебитомер

Дебитомер

Захр.Топлогенератор 230V - Hz

Захр.Топлогенератор 230V - 50Hz

Външна  
сонда

Външна  
сонда

Схема интерфейс IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Миним.налягане

Миним.налягане

РЕЛЕ

Термостат

Термостат

Макс.налягане

Макс.налягане

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Помпа ON-OFF

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.18	 SCHÉMA PRIPOJENIA
NAPÁJANIE, ELEKTRICKÝ PLYNOVÝ VENTIL, ČERPADLO ON/OFF, 
EXTERNÁ SONDA, PRIETOKOMER

NAPÁJANIE, ELEKTRICKÝ PLYNOVÝ VENTIL, MODULAČ-
NÉ ČERPADLO, EXTERNÁ SONDA, PRIETOKOMER

V prípade zásahu bezpeč-
nostných zariadení čerpadlo 
ON/OFF pokračuje v pre-
vádzke pre uľahčenie zníže-
nia vysokej teploty.

V prípade zásahu bezpeč-
nostných zariadení sa MO-
DULAČNÉ čerpadlo uvedie 
na minimálnu rýchlosť a 
pokračuje v prevádzke pre 
uľahčenie zníženia vysokej 
teploty.

NIE JE  
DODÁVANÉ

NIE JE  
DODÁVANÉ

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

Svorkovnica 
na paneli 
kotla

Svorkovnica 
na paneli 
kotla

Prietokomer

Prietokomer

Napáj. kotla 230V - 50Hz

Napáj. kotla 230V - 50Hz

Externá  
sonda

Externá  
sonda

Doska rozhrania IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Min. tlak

RELÉ 

Termostat

Termostat

Max. tlak

Max. tlak

Svorkovnica 
na paneli 
kotla

Svorkovnica 
na paneli 
kotla

Čerpadlo ON-OFF

Instructions for the installer

3.18	 CONNECTION DIAGRAM
POWER SUPPLY, GAS ELECTROVALVE, ON/OFF PUMP, EXTERNAL PROBE, 
FLOW SWITCH.

POWER SUPPLY, GAS ELECTROVALVE, MODULATING 
PUMP, EXTERNAL PROBE, FLOW SWITCH.

If the safety devices are 
triggered, the ON/OFF pump 
continues operating to lower 
the high temperature.

I f  t h e  s a f e t y  d e v i c e s 
a r e  t r i g g e r e d ,  t h e 
MODULATING pump is 
placed on the minimum 
s p e e d  a n d  c o nt i nu e s 
operating to lower the high 
temperature.

NOT  
SUPPLIED

NOT  
SUPPLIED

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL PANEL

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL PANEL

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Flow switch

Flow switch

Boiler supp. 230V - 50Hz

Boiler supp. 230V - 50Hz

External  
Probe

External 
Probe

Interface board IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Press. min

Press. min

RELAY

Thermostat

Thermostat

Press. max

Press. max

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Pump ON-OFF

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.18	 SCHEMĂ DE CONEXIUNI
ALIMENTARE, ELECTROVALVĂ GAZ, POMPĂ ON/OFF, SONDĂ EXTERNĂ, DEBITMETRU.

ALIMENTARE, ELECTROVALVĂ GAZ, POMPĂ CU MODULA-
ŢIE, SONDĂ EXTERNĂ, DEBITMETRU.

În cazul în care intervin 
dispozitivele de siguranţă, 
pompa ON/OFF continuă să 
funcţioneze pentru a favoriza 
reducerea temperaturii.

În cazul în care intervin 
dispozitivele d siguranţă, 
pompa cu MODULAŢIE 
funcţionează la viteza mi-
nimă şi continuă să func-
ţioneze pentru a favoriza 
reducerea temperaturii.

NU ESTE 
FURNIZAT

NU ESTE 
FURNIZAT

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

Regletă pentru 
panoul de comandă 
al centralei

Regletă pentru 
panoul de 
comandă al 
centralei

Debitmetru

Debitmetru

Alim Centrală 230V - 50Hz

Alim Centrală 230V - 50Hz

Sondă  
pentru exterior

Sondă 
pentru exterior

Placă interfaţă IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Presiunea minimă

Presiunea minimă

RELEU

Termostat

Termostat

Presiune max

Presiune max

Regletă pentru panoul 
de comandă al centralei

Regletă pentru 
panoul de comandă 
al centralei

Pompă ON-OFF

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.18	 ELEKTROMOS KAPCSOLÁSI SÉMA
ÁRAMELLÁTÁS, GÁZ MÁGNESSZELEP, ON/OFF SZIVATTYÚ, KÜLSŐHŐMÉRSÉKLET-ÉRZÉKELŐ, 
ÁRAMLÁSKAPCSOLÓ.

ÁRAMELLÁTÁS, GÁZ MÁGNESSZELEP, MODULÁCIÓS SZIVAT�-
TYÚ, KÜLSŐ ÉRZÉKELŐ, ÁRAMLÁSKAPCSOLÓ.

Ha a biztonsági berendezések 
bekapcsolnak, az ON/OFF 
szivattyú tovább működik, 
hogy segítse a magas hőmér-
séklet csökkentését.

Ha a biztonsági berendezé-
sek bekapcsolnak, a MO-
DULÁCIÓS szivattyú mi-
nimális sebességre kapcsol, 
és tovább működik, hogy 
segítse a magas hőmérséklet 
csökkentését.

NEM  
SZÁLLÍTJUK

NEM  
SZÁLLÍTJUK

FŐ KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

FŐ KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

A kazán 
paneljében 
található 
sorkapocs

A kazán 
paneljében 
található 
sorkapocs

Áramláskapcsoló

Áramláskapcsoló

Kazán Áramell. 230V - 50Hz

Kazán Áramell. 230V - 50Hz

Külsőhőmérséklet- 
érzékelő

Külsőhőmérsék-
let- érzékelő

Interfész kártya IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Min. nyomás

Min. nyomás

RELÉ

Termosztát

Termosztát

Max. nyomás

Max. nyomás

A kazán paneljében 
található sorkapocs

A kazán 
paneljében 
található 
sorkapocs

ON-OFF szivattyúja

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.18	 SHEMA VEZAVE
NAPAJANJE, ELEKTROMAGNETNI VENTIL, VKLOPNO-IZKLOPNA ČRPALKA, 
ZUNANJA SONDA, TLAČNO STIKALO.

NAPAJANJE, ELEKTROMAGNETNI VENTIL, MODULACIJ-
SKA ČRPALKA, ZUNANJA SONDA, TLAČNO STIKALO.

V primeru sprožitve varno-
stnih naprav, vklopno-iz-
klopna črpalka nadaljuje z 
delovanjem, tako da pospeši 
znižanje visoke temperature.

V primeru sprožitve varno-
stnih naprav, modulacijska 
črpalka preide na najnižjo 
hitrost in nadaljuje z de-
lovanjem, tako da pospeši 
znižanje visoke temperature.

NI  
PRILOŽENO

NI  
PRILOŽENO

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Pretočno stikalo

Pretočno stikalo

Napajanje kotla 230V - 50Hz

Napajanje kotla 230V - 50Hz

Zunanja  
sonda

Zunanja  
sonda

Vmesniška kartica IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Najnižji tlak

Najnižji tlak

RELE

Termostat

Termostat

Najvišji tlak

Najvišji tlak

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Črpalka ON-OFF

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.18	 SCHÉMA PŘIPOJENÍ
NAPÁJENÍ, ELEKTRICKÝ PLYNOVÝ VENTIL, ČERPADLO 
ON/OFF, VENKOVNÍ ČIDLO, PRŮTOKOMĚR.

NAPÁJENÍ, ELEKTRICKÝ PLYNOVÝ VENTIL, MODULAČNÍ 
ČERPADLO, VENKOVNÍ ČIDLO, PRŮTOKOMĚR.

V případě zásahu bezpeč-
nostních zařízení čerpadlo 
ON/OFF pokračuje v pro-
vozu pro usnadnění snížení 
vysoké teploty.

V případě zásahu bezpeč-
nostních zařízení se MO-
DULAČNÍ čerpadlo uvede 
na minimální rychlost a 
pokračuje v provozu pro 
usnadnění snížení vysoké 
teploty.

NENÍ  
DODÁVÁNO

NENÍ  
DODÁVÁNO

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Průtokoměr

Průtokoměr

Napáj. kotle 230V - 50Hz

Napáj. kotle 230V - 50Hz

Venkovní 
čidlo

Venkovní 
čidlo

Deska rozhraní IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Min. tlak

RELÉ 

Termostat

Termostat

Max. tlak

Max. tlak

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Čerpadlo ON-OFF

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.18	 BAĞLANTI ŞEMASI
BESLEME, GAZ SOLENOID VALFI, AÇMA/KAPAMA POMPASI, DIŞ HAVA SICAKLIK SENSÖRÜ, 
GİDİŞ ŞALTERI.

BESLEME, GAZ SOLENOID VALFI, MODÜLASYONLU POMPA, DIŞ HAVA SICAKLIK 
SENSÖRÜ, GİDİŞ ŞALTERI.

Emniyet cihazlarının mü-
dahalesi durumunda, açma/
kapama pompası yüksek 
sıcaklığın giderilmesi için 
çalışmaya devam eder.

Emniyet cihazlarının müda-
halesi durumunda, MODÜ-
LASYONLU pompa yüksek 
sıcaklığın giderilmesi için en 
düşük hıza gelerek çalışma-
ya devam eder.

ELEKTRİK  
BESLEMESİ YOK

ELEKTRİK  
BESLEMESİ YOK

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
TABLOSU

ANA  
ELEKTRİK 
TABLOSU

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens 
kutusu

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens 
kutusu

Gidiş şalteri

Gidiş şalteri

Kazan Besl. 230V - 50Hz

Kazan Besl. 230V - 50Hz

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Arabirim kartı IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Min. basınç

Min. basınç

RÖLE

Termostat

Termostat

Max. basınç

Max. basınç

Kazan panelindeki 
klemens kutusu

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens 
kutusu

ON-OFF pompası

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.18	 SCHEMAT POŁĄCZEŃ.
ZASILANIE, ZAWÓR GAZU, POMPA ON/OFF, CZUJNIK ZE-
WNĘTRZNY, CZUJNIK PRZEPŁYWU.

ZASILANIE, ZAWÓR GAZU, POMPA MODULUJĄCA, CZUJ-
NIK ZEWNĘTRZNY, CZUJNIK PRZEPŁYWU.

W przypadku zadziałania 
urządzeń bezpieczeństwa 
pompa ON/OFF nadal pra-
cuje, aby obniżyć wysoką 
temperaturę.

W przypadku zadziałania 
urządzeń bezpieczeństwa 
pompa modulująca prze-
stawia się na prędkość mi-
nimalną i nadal pracuje, 
aby obniżyć wysoką tem-
peraturę.

NIE STANOWI 
PRZEDMIOTU 
DOSTAWY

NIE STANOWI 
PRZEDMIOTU 
DOSTAWY

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła

Czujnik przepływu

Czujnik przepływu

Zasil. Kotła 230V 50Hz

Zasil. Kotła 230V - 50Hz

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Karta interfejsu IF-EXT. MIN 0-10V

Ciśn. min

Ciśn. min

PRZEKAŹNIK

Termostat

Termostat

Ciśn. maks.

Ciśn. maks.

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła

Pompa ON-OFF
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ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ТЕРМОСТАТІВ УВІМКН/ВИМКН.

контакт ПУСК/СТОП 

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ ПРИСТРОЮ БЕЗПЕКИ KIT  
(ПОСТАЧАЄТЬСЯ З МОДУЛЮВАЛЬНИМ НАСОСОМ).

НЕ ПОСТА-
ЧАЄТЬСЯ

П О С Т А Ч А Є  Т Ь С Я 

H E

Зона 1 Зона 2

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

Клемник в 
панелі котла Реле протоку

Живл.котла 230V - 50Hz

Зовнішній  
температ.
датчик

Плата інтерфейсу
IF-EXT.МІН 0-10В

Мін. тиск

Термостат

Макс.тиск

Клемник в 
панелі котла

Инструкции за монтажника

СВЪРЗВАНЕ ТЕРМОСТАТИ ON/OFF.

контакт START/STOP 

ВРЪЗКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТ КИТА  
(ДОСТАВЯ СЕ С МОДУЛИРАЩАТА ПОМПА).

ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА

Д О С Т А В К А Т А

И З В Ъ Н 

Зона 1 Зона 2

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Дебитомер

Захр.Топлогенератор 230V - 50Hz

Външна  
сонда

Схема интерфейс
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Миним.налягане

Термостат

Макс.налягане

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

PRIPOJENIE TERMOSTATOV ON/OFF.

kontakt ŠTART/STOP 

PRIPOJENIE BEZPEČNOSTNÉHO PRVKU KIT  
(DODÁVA SA S MODULAČNÝM ČERPADLOM)

NIE JE  
DODÁVANÉ

Zóna 1 Zóna 2

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

Svorkovnica na 
paneli kotla Prietokomer

Napáj. kotla 230V - 50Hz

Externá  
sonda

Doska rozhrania
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Termostat

Max. tlak

D O D Á V Á N É

N I  E  J  E

Svorkovnica na 
paneli kotla

Instructions for the installer

ON/OFF THERMOSTAT CONNECTION.

START/STOP contact 

SAFETY KIT CONNECTION  
(SUPPLIED WITH MODULATING PUMP).

NOT  
SUPPLIED

S U P P L I E D

N O T 

Zone 1 Zone 2

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL PANEL

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Flow switch

Boiler supp. 230V - 50Hz

External 
Probe

Interface board
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Press. min

Thermostat

Press. max

Terminal 
board on the 
boiler panel

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

CONEXIUNE TERMOSTATE ON/OFF.

contact START/STOP 

CONEXIUNE SIGURANŢĂ KIT  
(FURNIZAT CU POMPA CU MODULAŢIE).

NU ESTE 
FURNIZAT

F U R N I Z A T

N U  E S T E

Zona 1 Zona 2

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

Regletă pentru 
panoul de comandă 
al centralei

Debitmetru

Alim Centrală 230V - 50Hz

Sondă 
pentru 
exterior

Placă interfaţă
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Presiunea minimă

Termostat

Presiune max

Regletă pentru 
panoul de comandă 
al centralei

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

AZ ON/OFF TERMOSZTÁTOK CSATLAKOZÁSA.

START/STOP érintkező 

KÉSZLET BIZTONSÁGI CSATLAKOZÓ  
(A MODULÁCIÓS SZIVATTYÚVAL EGYÜTT SZÁLLÍTJUK).

NEM  
SZÁLLÍTJUK

S Z Á L L Í T J U K

N E M

1. Zóna 2. Zóna

FŐ 
KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

A kazán paneljében 
található sorkapocs Áramláskapcsoló

Kazán Áramell. 230V - 50Hz

Külsőhőmérséklet- 
érzékelő

Interfész kártya
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. nyomás

Termosztát

Max. nyomás

A kazán 
paneljében 
található 
sorkapocs

Navodila za inštalaterja

VEZAVA VKLOPNO-IZKLOPNIH TERMOSTATOV.

kontakt za zagon/zaustavitev 

VEZAVA ZAŠČITE KOMPLETU  
(PRILOŽENA MODULACIJKI ČRPALKI).

NI  
PRILOŽENO

P  R  I  L O Ž  E N O

N I

Cona 1 Cona 2

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Pretočno stikalo

Napajanje kotla 230V - 50Hz

Zunanja  
sonda

Vmesniška kartica
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Najnižji tlak

Termostat

Najvišji tlak

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Pokyny pro instalatéra

PŘIPOJENÍ TERMOSTATŮ ON/OFF.

kontakt START/STOP 

PŘIPOJENÍ BEZPEČNOSTI SOUPRAVĚ  
(DODÁVÁ SE S MODULAČNÍM ČERPADLEM).

NENÍ  
DODÁVÁNO

D O D Á V Á N O

N E N Í

Zóna 1 Zóna 2

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Průtokoměr

Napáj. kotle 230V - 50Hz

Venkovní 
čidlo

Deska rozhraní
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Termostat

Max. tlak

Svorkovnice 
na panelu 
kotle

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

TERMOSTAT BAĞLANTISI.

START/STOP bağlantısı 

KITE EMNIYET BAĞLANTISI  
(MODÜLASYONLU POMPA ILE BIRLIKTE VERILIR).

ELEKTRİK  
BESLEMESİ YOK

1. bölge 2. bölge

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
TABLOSU

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu

Akış şalteri

Kazan Besl. 230V - 50Hz

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Arabirim kartı
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. basınç

Termostat

Max. basınç

B E S L E N M E Y E N 

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu

Instrukcje dla instalatora

PODŁĄCZENIE TERMOSTATÓW ON/OFF [WŁĄCZ/WYŁĄCZ]

styk START/STOP 

PODŁĄCZENIE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA INAL  
(DOSTARCZANE Z POMPĄ MODULUJĄCĄ)

NIE STANOWI 
PRZEDMIOTU 
DOSTAWY

Strefa 1 Strefa 2

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła

Czujnik przepływu

Zasil. Kotła 230V - 50Hz

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Karta interfejsu
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Ciśn. min

Termostat

Ciśn. maks.

N I E S T A N O W Y

P R Z E D M I O T U

D O S T A W Y

Listwa 
zaciskowa na 
panelu kotła
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4
IX

1 2 3III
F17F15

1 2VIII
F14F13

1 2V
F12F11F9F8F6F5F3F2F1

1 2 I
VII II A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6

1 2
A7VI

1 2 3 4 5
A8 A9 A10 A11IV

6 7 8 9 101 2 3 4 5

1 2 1N L1 L1

E8

1

2

Zona 1

1

2

Zona 2

TGC

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1 2 3 4
IX

1 2 3III
F17F15

1 2VIII
F14F13

1 2V
F12F11F9F8F6F5F3F2F1

1 2 I
VII II A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6

1 2
A7VI

1 2 3 4 5
A8 A9 A10 A11IV

6 7 8 9 101 2 3 4 5

1 2 1N L1 L1

E8

1
0

2 3

24

18 6

12

1
0

2 3

24

18 6

12

Zona 1 Zona 2

TGC

Інструкції для монтажника

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ БЛОКУ УПРАВЛІННЯ МОДУЛЮВАЛЬНОЮ  
ЗОНОЮ.

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ КІМНАТНИХ МОДУЛЮВАЛЬНИХ  
ТЕРМОСТАТІВ.

НЕ ПОСТА-
ЧАЄТЬСЯ

НЕ ПОСТА-
ЧАЄТЬСЯ

Зона 1

Зона 1

Зона 2

Зона 2

Инструкции за монтажника

СВЪРЗВАНЕ УПРАВЛЕНИЕ МОДУЛИРАЩА ЗОНА.

СВЪРЗВАНЕ МОДУЛИРАЩИ ТЕРМОСТАТИ ПОМЕЩЕНИЕ.

ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА

ИЗВЪН 
ДОСТАВКАТА

Зона 1

Зона 1

Зона 2

Зона 2

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

PRIPOJENIE MODULAČNÉHO RIADIACEHO PRVKU ZÓNY

PRIPOJENIE MODULAČNÝCH IZBOVÝCH TERMOSTATOV

NIE JE  
DODÁVANÉ

NIE JE  
DODÁVANÉ

Zóna 1

Zóna 1

Zóna 2

Zóna 2

Instructions for the installer

MODULATING ZONE MANAGER CONNECTION.

MODULATING ROOM THERMOSTATS CONNECTION.

NOT  
SUPPLIED

NOT  
SUPPLIED

Zone 1

Zone 1

Zone 2

Zone 2

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

CONEXIUNE DISPOZITIV DE CONTROL AL ZONEI CU 
MODULAŢIE.

CONEXIUNE TERMOSTATE AMBIENT CU MODULAŢIE.

NU ESTE 
FURNIZAT

NU ESTE 
FURNIZAT

Zona 1

Zona 1

Zona 2

Zona 2

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

MODULÁCIÓS ZÓNAVEZÉRLŐ CSATLAKOZÓJA.

MODULÁCIÓS SZOBATERMOSZTÁTOK CSATLAKOZÓJA.

NEM  
SZÁLLÍTJUK

NEM  
SZÁLLÍTJUK

1. Zóna

1. Zóna

2. Zóna

2. Zóna

Navodila za inštalaterja

VEZAVA MODULACIJSKEGA CONSKEGA KRMILNIKA.

VEZAVA MODULACIJSKIH SOBNIH TERMOSTATOV.

NI  
PRILOŽENO

NI  
PRILOŽENO

Cona 1

Cona 1

Cona 2

Cona 2

Pokyny pro instalatéra

PŘIPOJENÍ MODULAČNÍHO ŘÍDÍCÍHO PRVKU ZÓNY.

PŘIPOJENÍ MODULAČNÍCH POKOJOVÝCH TERMOSTATŮ.

NENÍ  
DODÁVÁNO

NENÍ  
DODÁVÁNO

Zóna 1

Zóna 1

Zóna 2

Zóna 2

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

MODÜLASYONLU BÖLGE KONTROL CIHAZI BAĞLANTISI.

MODÜLASYONLU ODA TERMOSTATLARI BAĞLANTISI.

ELEKTRİK  
BESLEMESİ YOK

ELEKTRİK  
BESLEMESİ YOK

1. bölge

1. bölge

2. bölge

2. bölge

Instrukcje dla instalatora

PODŁĄCZENIE URZĄDZENIA ZARZĄDZAJĄCEGO STREFĄ 
MODULUJĄCĄ.

PODŁĄCZENIE MODULUJĄCYCH TERMOSTATÓW OTO-
CZENIA.

NIE STANOWI 
PRZEDMIOTU 
DOSTAWY

NIE STANOWI 
PRZEDMIOTU 
DOSTAWY

Strefa 1

Strefa 1

Strefa 2

Strefa 2
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(   ) N° MODUL I
4
5
6
7

1
2
2
3

N° FI LT RI POSIZIONARE TR A I  MODULI:
2-3

2-3  /  4- 5
2-3  /  4- 5

2-3  /  4-5  /  6- 7

MARRONE

BLU

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

G
IA

LL
O

/V
ER

DE

L1 N
1 2 3

VM (A )
12345

ST 2 FI LT RO

R
O

SS
O

R
O

SS
O

M
AR

RO
NE

M
AR

RO
N

E

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

G
IA

LL
O

/V
ER

DE

L1 N
1 2 3

VM (A)
12345

ST 2

ROSSO

SMG

3¡ - 7¡ MODULO

3¡ - 7¡ MODULO

CENTRALINA DI
TERMOREGOLAZIONE TGC

ALIMENTAZIONE
230 V - 50Hz

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

IIA1A2A3A4A5A6

NL1L1’

M

T1T2

12
A7

T3T4

VI
12345

A8A9A10A11 IV

4

M
2 13

n

1 2 3 4
IX

LH
BUS

1 2 3III

IMP0-10V

F17F15

31 FBR

1 2VIII

PT1000

F14F13

1 2V

SPF

F12F11

VFAFKF/SPFVF

F9F8F6F5F3F2F1

FBR

eBUS

FA

0-10V

1 2 I
VII

678910 12345

121 NL1L1

M2
BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

COLLEGAMENTO
NEUTRI (N)

CONTROLLO
POMP A

MODULANT E

123
Y2

4567

Y3

123

Jp1
123

Y4
4

DL 1 DL2 DL 3

1 2 3
Y1
4 5 6

A1

SW 1

0-
10

V

M
od

b
us

-
B

M
od

b
us

- A

PLC /
BM S

SE
G

N
AL

AZ
IO

N
E

AL
L

AR
M

E

CO
M

A
N

D
O

P
O

M
PA

CI
R

CU
IT

O
CO

LL
ET

TO
RE

GCI

eB
US

-

eB
US

+

+
24

V

SB
LO

CC
O

PR IG
IN

SE
R

IM
EN

TO
SC

H
E

D
A

GRIGIO

ROSA

BIANCO

BIANCO

NERO

MARRONE

M
AR

RO
NE

NE
RO

RO
SS

O

( -
)

( -
)

( +
)

eBUS
remot o

(Gestore di cascata
esterno)

II

I

O1

1a

1b

SE8/BCM

MARRONE

BIANCO

NE
RO

M
AR

RO
NE

BL
U

BL
U

TLTL1

ARANCIO +

NERO (-)

MARRONE (PWM)
BLU (TACHO)

AZZURRO (N)
MARRONE (L1)

RI
L.

/R
EG

.
AL

IM
.

23
0V

TR.ACC.1
E.ACC.1

VG1

TL2...TL7

SR2...SR7

RI
L.

/R
EG

.
AL

IM
.

23
0V

ARANCIO +

NERO (-)

MARRONE (PWM)
BLU (TACHO)

AZZURRO (N)
MARRONE (L1)

ROSSO

ROSSO

BIANCO

BIANCO

BIANCO

AZZURROBIANCO

MARRONE

MARRONE

BIANCO

AZ
ZU

RR
O

AZ
ZU

RR
O

AZ
ZU

RR
O

AZ
ZU

RR
O

AZZURRO

MARRONE

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

G
IA

/V
ER

GIA/VER

RO
SS

O

BIANCO

BIANCO

AZ
ZU

RR
O

AZ
ZU

RR
O

GIA/VER

1¡ Modulo

E.RIL.1

SR1

SRR

SR

E.RIL.2...E.RIL7

RO
SA

G
RI

G
IO

RO
SA

G
RI

G
IO

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

G
IA

/V
ER

G
IA

/V
ER

BIANCO BIANCO

2¡ - 7¡ Modulo

PG

TR.ACC.2...TR.ACC.7

E.ACC.2...E.ACC.7

VG2...VG7

BLU

MARRONE

BLU

MARRONE

BL
U

M
AR

RO
NE

GIA/VER

RO
SS

O

SL

AR
AN

CI
O

NE
AR

AN
CI

O
NE

MARRONE
BIANCO

PF
Solo su

1° modul o
Scheda

+
24

V

eB
US

+

eB
US

-

RO
SS

O

M
AR

RO
NE

NE
RO

BIANCO

MARRONE

(3)(1)

1 (nc)

(c3 )
connessione

con GCI

(   )

ingresso
sonda est .
o set point
emergenza

0
1

2 3 4
5

6

789

0
1

2 3 4
5

6

789

Solo sul
2° modul o

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

NERO

NERO

A
B
VT N

L1

J61

J3
1

BL U
BL U
BL U
MARRONE
MARRONE

J4
1 MARRONE

MARRONE

NERO
NERO

ROSSO

ARANCIONE

J3
1

MARRONE

NERO
BL U

J2
1

MARRONE

MARRONE
BL U

BL U IG(IG1)

(IG2)

5L 4L

1N2N

C
2

1
ROSSO

1b 1a

TLG
LTLG
F10A

F6.3A

M
A

RR
O

N
E

BL
U

N L1

MARRONE

BIANCO

NERO

FL
Solo su l

2° modul o

Optional

Optional

KF

Ext sens
open

100 K
47
22

Short circuit

Ω
K
K

10 K

Ω
Ω
Ω

Set point
82°C
71
60
49
38
27

°C
°C
°C
°C
°C

(*)

Інструкції для монтажника

3.19	 СХЕМА ПРАКТИЧНОГО ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ

СИ
Н

ІЙ

КО
РИ

ЧН
ЕВ

И
Й

Ж
О

ВТ
/З

ЕЛ

Ж
О

ВТ
/З

ЕЛБЛ
АК

И
ТН

ІЙ

БЛ
АК

И
ТН

ІЙ

РО
ЗО

ВИ
Й

СИ
Н

ІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

ПОМАРАНЧЕВИЙ
КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КО
РИ

ЧН
ЕВ

И
Й

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

ЧОРНИЙ 

ЧОРНИЙ 
ЧОРНИЙ 

ЧОРНИЙ 

ЧОРНИЙ 

ЖИВЛЕННЯ
230 В - 50Гц

ЧЕРВОНИЙ

ЧЕРВОНИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ
СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ
СИНІЙ

СИ
Н

ІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

БІЛИЙ

БІЛИЙ

ЧЕРВОНИЙ

БІЛИЙ

БІЛИЙ
БІЛИЙ

БІЛИЙ

БІЛИЙ

ЖОВТ/ЗЕЛ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

ЧЕРВОНИЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИ
Н

ІЙ

КО
РИ

ЧН
ЕВ

И
Й

ЧО
РН

И
Й

 

СІ
РИ

Й

БЛ
АК

И
ТН

ІЙ

БЛ
АК

И
ТН

ІЙ

ЖОВТ/ЗЕЛ

БІЛИЙ

БІЛИЙ

РОЗОВИЙ

ЦЕНТРАЛЬНИЙ БЛОК 
 ТЕРМОРЕГУЛЮВАННЯ TGC

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ 
 НЕЙТРАЛЬНИХ (N)

СІРИЙ

вхід зовн.
темп.датч. 

або уставка 
аварії

КОНТРОЛЬ МО-
ДУЛЮВАЛЬНО-

ГО НАСОСУ

eBUS дистанційного 
управління 

(Зовнішній блок 
управління каскаду)

БІЛИЙ

ЧОРНИЙ 

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

КОРИЧНЕВИЙ

ЧЕРВОНИЙ

БЛАКИТНИЙ (N)
КОРИЧНЕВИЙ (L1)

ЧОРНИЙ (-)
СИНІЙ (TACHO)

ПОМАРАНЧЕВИЙ +
КОРИЧНЕВИЙ (PWM)

1й модуль

Зовн.датч. 
відкр.

Коротке замикання

Уставка

Тільки на 
Плата 

1й модуль

ЧО
РН

И
Й

 

СИ
ГН

АЛ
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АЦ
ІЯ

 Н
Е-

СП
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ВН
О

СТ
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ЕН
Н
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О
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ЧИ
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Н
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Ш
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Ш
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 A

УР
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Н

Н
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Н
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О
СО

М
  

КО
Н

ТУ
Р 

КО
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КТ
О

РА

ЧЕ
РВ

О
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И
Й

КО
РИ

ЧН
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И
Й

Ж
И
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3.19	 СХЕМА ЗА ПРАКТИЧЕСКО СВЪРЗВАНЕ

СИ
Н

КА
ФЯ

В

Ж
ЪЛ

Т/
ЗЕ

ЛЕ
Н

Ж
ЪЛ

Т/
ЗЕ

ЛЕ
Н

СВ
.С

И
Н

СВ
.С

И
Н

РО
ЗА

В

СИ
Н

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

КАФЯВ

КАФЯВ

КАФЯВ

ОРАНЖЕВ
КАФЯВ

КАФЯВ

КА
ФЯ

В

КАФЯВ

ЧЕРЕН

ЧЕРЕН
ЧЕРЕН

ЧЕРЕН

ЧЕРЕН

ЗАХРАНВАНЕ
230 V - 50Hz

ЧЕРВЕН

ЧЕРВЕН

КАФЯВ
СИН

СИН

СИН
СИН

СИ
Н

СИН

СИН

БЯЛ

БЯЛ

ЧЕРВЕН

БЯЛ

БЯЛ
БЯЛ

БЯЛ

БЯЛ

ЖЪЛТ/ЗЕЛЕН

КАФЯВ

КАФЯВ

ЧЕРВЕН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИ
Н

КА
ФЯ

В

ЧЕ
РЕ

Н

СИ
В

СВ
.С

И
Н

СВ
.С

И
Н

ЖЪЛТ/ЗЕЛЕН

БЯЛ

БЯЛ

РОЗАВ

ЦЕНТРАЛА ЗА
ТЕРМОРЕГУЛАТОР TGC

СВЪРЗВАНЕ
НУЛИ (N)

СИВ

Вход 
външ.сонда

или задаване
авария

КОНТРОЛ МО-
ДУЛИРАЩА

ПОМПА 

eBUS
дистанционно

(Управление на външна 
каскада)

БЯЛ

ЧЕРЕН

КАФЯВ

КАФЯВ

ЧЕРВЕН

СВ.СИН (N)
КАФЯВ (L1)

ЧЕРЕН (-)
СИН (TACHO)

ОРАНЖЕВ +
КАФЯВ (PWM)

1ви Модул

Външ сенз
отворен

Верига накъсо

Задание

Само на 
Платка 

1ви Модул

ЧЕ
РЕ

Н УК
АЗ

ВА
Н

Е 
АЛ

АР
М

А

ПО
СТ

АВ
ЯН

Е 
ПЛ

АТ
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О
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ЛО
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Е

M
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 A
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ЪГ
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.
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3.19	 PRAKTICKÁ SCHÉMA ZAPOJENIA

M
O

D
RÝ

H
N

ED
Ý

ŽL
TÝ

/Z
EL

.

ŽL
TÝ

/Z
EL

.BL
ED

O
M

O
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HNEDÝ

HNEDÝ

H
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ČIERNY 

ČIERNY 

ČIERNY 

NAPÁJANIE
230 V - 50Hz
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RIADIACA TERMOREGULAČNÁ  
JEDNOTKA TGC

PRIPOJENIE 
NEUTRÁLU (N)

ŠEDÝ

vstup ext.son-
dy alebo nú-

dzový set 
point

KONTROLA MO-
DULAČNÉHO 

ČERPADLA

eBUS 
záložný 

(Externé riadenie 
kaskády)

BIELY

ČIERNY 

HNEDÝ

HNEDÝ

ČERVENÝ

BLEDOMODRÝ (N)
HNEDÝ (L1)

ČIERNY (-)
MODRÝ (TACHO)

ORANŽOVÝ +
HNEDÝ (PWM)

1. Modul

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

Iba na 
Doska 

1. Modul
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3.19	 PRACTICAL CONNECTION DIAGRAM
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230 V - 50Hz

RED

RED

BROWN
BLUE

BLUE

BLUE
BLUE

BL
U

E

BLUE

BLUE

WHITE

WHITE

RED

WHITE

WHITE
WHITE

WHITE

WHITE

YEL/GRN

BROWN

BROWN

RED

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BL
U

E

BR
O

W
N

BL
A

C
K

G
RE

Y

LI
G

H
T 

BL
U

E

LI
G

H
T 

BL
U

E

YEL/GRN
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TGC THERMOREGULATION 
CONTROL UNIT

NEUTRAL 
CONNECTIONS (N)

GREY

ext. probe 
or emergency 

 set point 
input

MODULATING  
PUMP 

CONTROL

remote 
eBUS 

(External cascade 
manager)

WHITE

BLACK

BROWN

BROWN

RED

LIGHT BLUE (N)
BROWN (L1)

BLACK (-)
BLUE (TACHO)

ORANGE +
BROWN (PWM)

1st Module

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

Only on 
1st Module 

Board
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3.19	 SCHEMĂ PRACTICĂ DE CONEXIUNI
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PORTOCALIU
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MARO

M
A
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MARO

NEGRU
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NEGRU
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ALIMENTARE
230 V - 50Hz

ROŞU

ROŞU

MARO
ALBASTRU
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ST
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ROŞU
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 D

ES
C

H
IS

A
LB

A
ST

RU
 D
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ALB
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ROZ

CENTRALĂ  
TERMOREGLARE TGC

CONEXIUNI 
NEUTRE (N)

GRI

intrare 
sondă ext. 

sau set point 
urgenţă

CONTROL  
POMPĂ  

CU MODULAŢIE

eBUS 
de la distanţă 

(Dispozitiv extern de 
gestionare a cascadei)

ALB

NEGRU

MARO

MARO

ROŞU

ALBASTRU DESCHIS (N)
MARO (L1)

NEGRU (-)
ALBASTRU (TACHO)

PORTOCALIU +
MARO (PWM)

Modulul 1

Senz. ext 
deschis

Scurtcircuit

Set point

Numai pe 
Placă 

Modul 1
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3.19	 GYAKORLATI KAPCSOLÁSI SÉMA
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230 V - 50Hz
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RÓZSASZÍN

TGC  
TERMOSZTÁT

SEMLEGES 
CSATLAKOZÁS (N)

SZÜRKE

külső hőmér-
séklet- érz. be-

menet vagy 
vészjelzési alap-

érték

MODULÁCIÓS 
SZIVATTYÚ  
VEZÉRLÉS

Távoli 
eBUS 

(Külső kaszkád ve-
zérlő)

FEHÉR

FEKETE

BARNA

BARNA

PIROS

VILÁGOSKÉK (N)
BARNA (L1)

FEKETE (-)
KÉKÉ (TACHO)

NARANCSSÁRGA +
BARNA (PWM)

1. Modul

Küls.érz. 
nyitva

Rövidzárlat

Beállított érték

Csak az 
1. Modul 
kártyáján

FE
K

ET
E V
ÉS

ZJ
EL

ZÉ
S

K
Á

RT
YA

 B
EH

E-
LY

EZ
ÉS

E

K
IO

LD
Á

S

M
od

bu
s -

 B
M

od
bu

s -
 A

G
YŰ

JT
Ő

KÖ
R 

SZ
IV

AT
TY

Ú
 V

EZ
ÉR

LÉ
S

PI
RO

S

BA
RN

A

M
ÉR

Ő
/

SZ
A

B.
 Á

RA
M

 2
30

V

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.19	 PRIKAZ VEZAVE
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TERMOREGULACIJSKI  
KRMILNIK TGC

POVEZAVA  
NEVTRALNIH VODOV (N)

SIVA

vhod zunanje son-
de ali nastavitvena 

točka varnostne 
naprave

NADZOR MO-
DULACIJSKE  

ČRPALKE

Oddaljeno  
e-vodilo 

 (zunanji kaskadni 
regulator)

BELA

ČRNA

RJAVA

RJAVA

RDEČA

SVETLO MODRA (N)
RJAVA (L1)

ČRNA (-)
MODRA (TACHO)

ORANŽNA +
RJAVA (PWM)

1. modul

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

Samo na 
kartici  

1. modula

Č
RN

A

A
LA

RM
N

A
 S

IG
N

A-
LI

ZA
C

IJA

V
ST

AV
IT

EV
 

K
A

RT
IC

E

SP
RO

ST
IT

EV

Mo
db

us 
vo

dil
o -

 B
Mo

db
us 

vo
dil

o -
 A

N
A

D
ZO

R 
Č

RP
A

LK
E 

TO
KO

-
K

RO
G

A
 Z

BI
RA

LN
IK

A

RD
EČ

A

RJ
AV

A

D
O

V
O

D
 G

O
RI

VA
RI

L.
/R

EG
. 2

30
V

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.19	 PRAKTICKÉ SCHÉMA PŘIPOJENÍ
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ŘÍDÍCÍ TERMOREGULAČ. 
JEDNOTKA TGC

PŘIPOJENÍ 
NEUTRÁLNÍ (N)

ŠEDÝ

vstup venkov-
ní sondy nebo 
nouzový set 

point

KONTROLA MO-
DULAČNÍHO 

ČERPADLA

eBUS 
záložný 

(Venkovní řízení 
kaskády)

BÍLÝ
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HNĚDÝ

HNĚDÝ
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BLEDĚMODRÝ (N)
HNĚDÝ (L1)

ČERNÝ (-)
MODRÝ (TACHO)

ORANŽOVÝ +
HNĚDÝ (PWM)

1. Modul

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

Jenom na 
Deska 

1. Modul
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3.19	 PRATIK BAĞLANTI ŞEMASI
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ELEKTRİK BESLEME
230 V - 50Hz
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M
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BEYAZ

PEMBE

TGC SICAKLIK AYARI  
KONTROL ÜNİTESİ 

NÖTR (N)  
BAĞLANTI

GRİ

dış hava sı-
caklık sensörü 
veya acil du-

rum ayar nok-
tası girişi

MODÜLAS-
YONLU POMPA 

KONTROLÜ

uzaktan eBUS 
 (Harici kaskad re-

gülatörü)

BEYAZ

SİYAH

KAHVERENGİ

KAHVERENGİ

KIRMIZI

MAVİ (N)
KAHVERENGİ (L1)

SİYAH (-)
MAVİ (TACHO)

TURUNCU +
KAHVERENGİ (PWM)

1. Modül

Dış Hava Sıcaklık 
Sensörü açık

Kısa devre

Ayar noktası

Sadece 
1. Modül kar-

tında 
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3.19	 SCHEMAT POŁĄCZEŃ
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BRĄZOWY

BRĄZOWY

BRĄZOWY

POMARAŃCZOWA
BRĄZOWY

BRĄZOWY

BR
Ą
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W

Y

BRĄZOWY

CZARNY

CZARNY
CZARNY

CZARNY

CZARNY

ZASILANIE
230 V - 50Hz
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BIAŁY
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BIAŁY

BIAŁY

RÓŻOWY

CENTRALKA 
TERMOREGULUJĄCA TGC

POŁĄCZENIE 
ZER (N)

SZARY

wejście czuj-
nika zewn. 

lub set point 
awaryjny

KONTROLA 
POMPY  

MODULUJĄCEJ

eBUS 
zdalny 

(Zarządzanie ze-
wnętrzne kaskadą)

BIAŁY

CZARNY

BRĄZOWY

BRĄZOWY

CZERWONE

NIEBIESKI (N)
BRĄZOWY (L1)

CZARNY (-)
NIEBIESKI (TACHO)

POMARAŃCZOWE +
BRĄZOWY (PWM)

1 Moduł

Zewn czujn 
otwarty

Zwarcie

Zadana wartość

Tylko na 
Karta 

1° Modułu
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Modulo 3
(Pos 2)
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Modulo 6
(Pos 5)

Modulo 7
(Pos 6)

Posizionamento
selettore schede/moduli

Інструкції для монтажника
Умовні позначення:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Електрод розпалення
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Електрод спостереження за полум'ям
	 FL	 -	 Крильчасте реле протоку (факультативно)
	 IG	 -	 Головний вимикач
	 KF	 -	 Температурний датчик на лінії подачі - загальний TGC
	LTGL	 -	 Лампочка термостату обмеження
	 PF	 -	 Реле тиску диму
	 PG	 -	 Реле тиску газу
	 SL	 -	 Датчик рівня конденсату
	SMG	 -	 Температурний датчик на лінії подачі - загальний GCI
	 SR	 -	 Температурний датчик на лінії подачі
	SR 1...7	 -	 Температурний датчик на лінії подачі - локальний
	 SRR	 -	 Датчик на зворотній лінії опалювальної системи
	 TL	 -	 Запобіжний термостат:
	TL 1...7	 -	 Запобіжний термостат локальний:
	TLG	 -	 Обмежувальний термостат загальний
	VG 1...7	 -	 Газовий клапан
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Трансформатор розпалення
	VM 1...7	 -	 Модулювальний вентилятор

Розташування переми-
кача плат / модулей

Модуль 1 
(Пол. 0)

Модуль 2 
(Пол. 1)

Модуль 3 
(Пол. 2)

Модуль 4 
(Пол. 3)

Модуль 5 
(Пол. 4)

Модуль 6 
(Пол. 5)

Модуль 7 
(Пол. 6)
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Инструкции за монтажника
Легенда:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Електрод запалване
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Електрод за отчитане
	 FL	 -	 Дебитомер с с лопатка (опция)
	 IG	 -	 Главен прекъсвач
	 KF	 -	 Обща сонда подаване TGC
	LTGL	 -	 Ограничение лампа термостат
	 PF	 -	 Датчик дим
	 PG	 -	 Датчик газ
	 SL	 -	 Сензор ниво конденз
	SMG	 -	 Обща сонда подаване GCI
	 SR	 -	 Сензор подаване
	SR 1...7	 -	 Сензор подаване на място
	 SRR	 -	 Сензор връщане отопление
	 TL	 -	 Защитен термостат
	TL 1...7	 -	 Защитен термостат на място
	TLG	 -	 Общ термостат ограничение
	VG 1...7	 -	 Газов клапан
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Трансформаторзапалване
	VM 1...7	 -	 Модулиращ вентилатор

Разположение 
ключ платки / модули

Модул 1
(Поз.0)

Модул 2
(Поз.1)

Модул 3
(Поз.2)

Модул 4
(Поз.3)

Модул 5
(Поз.4)

Модул 6
(Поз.5)

Модул 7
(Поз.6)
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Pokyny pre inštalatéra
Vysvetlivky:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Zapaľovacia elektróda
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Detekčná elektróda
	 FL	 -	 Lopatkový prietokomer (voliteľne)
	 IG	 -	 Hlavný vypínač
	 KF	 -	 Globálna sonda TGC na prívode
	LTGL	 -	 Žiarovka limitného termostatu
	 PF	 -	 Presostat spalín
	 PG	 -	 Presostat plynu
	 SL	 -	 Senzor hladiny kondenzátu
	SMG	 -	 Globálna sonda GCI na prívode
	 SR	 -	 Senzor na prívode
	SR 1...7	 -	 Lokálna sonda na prívode
	SRR	 -	 Senzor spiatočky z vykurovacej sústavy
	 TL	 -	 Bezpečnostný termostat
	TL 1...7	 -	 Lokálny bezpečnostný termostat
	TLG	 -	 Hlavný limitný termostat
	VG 1...7	 -	 Plynový ventil
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Zapaľovací transformátor
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modulačný ventilátor

Umiestnenie  
prepínača dosiek / modulov

Modul 1 
(Pol 0)

Modul 2 
(Pol 1)

Modul 3 
(Pol 2)

Modul 4 
(Pol 3)

Modul 5 
(Pol 4)

Modul 6 
(Pol 5)

Modul 7 
(Pol 6)
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Instructions for the installer
Key:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Ignition electrode
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Detection electrode
	 FL	 -	 Blade flow switch (optional)
	 IG	 -	 Main switch
	 KF	 -	 TGC global flow probe
	LTGL	 -	 Limit thermostat lamp
	 PF	 -	 Flue pressure switch
	 PG	 -	 Gas pressure switch
	 SL	 -	 Condensate level sensor
	SMG	 -	 GCI global flow probe
	 SR	 -	 Flow sensor
	SR 1...7	 -	 Local flow sensor
	SRR	 -	 Heating return sensor
	 TL	 -	 Safety thermostat
	TL 1...7	 -	 Local safety thermostat
	TLG	 -	 General limit thermostat
	VG 1...7	 -	 Gas valve
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Ignition transformer
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modulating fan

Board / module selector  
positioning

Module 1 
(Pos 0)

Module 2 
(Pos 1)

Module 3 
(Pos 2)

Module 4 
(Pos 3)

Module 5 
(Pos 4)

Module 6 
(Pos 5)

Module 7 
(Pos 6)
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Instrucţiuni pentru instalator
Legendă:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Electrod de aprindere
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Electrod de detecţie a flăcării
	 FL	 -	 Debitmetru cu paletă (opţional)
	 IG	 -	 Întreruptor general
	 KF	 -	 Sondă tur globală TGC
	LTGL	 -	 Led termostat limită
	 PF	 -	 Presostat gaze arse
	 PG	 -	 Presostat gaz
	 SL	 -	 Senzor nivel condensat
	SMG	 -	 Sondă tur globală GCI
	 SR	 -	 Senzor tur
	SR 1...7	 -	 Senzor tur local
	SRR	 -	 Senzor retur încălzire
	 TL	 -	 Termostat de siguranţă
	TL 1...7	 -	 Termostat de siguranţă local
	TLG	 -	 Termostat limită general
	VG 1...7	 -	 Vană gaz
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Transformator pornire
	VM 1...7	 -	 Ventilator cu modulaţie

Poziţie  
selector plăci / module

Modul 1 
(Poz 0)

Modul 2 
(Poz 1)

Modul 3 
(Poz 2)

Modul 4 
(Poz 3)

Modul 5 
(Poz 4)

Modul 6 
(Poz 5)

Modul 7 
(Poz 6)
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Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Jelmagyarázat:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Gyújtóelektróda
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Mérőeletróda
	 FL	 -	 Lapátos áramláskapcsoló (opciós)
	 IG	 -	 Főkapcsoló
	 KF	 -	 Általános TGC előremenő víz érzékelő
	LTGL	 -	 Határoló termosztát lámpája
	 PF	 -	 Égéstermék nyomáskapcsoló
	 PG	 -	 Gáz nyomáskapcsoló
	 SL	 -	 Kondenzvíz szintérzékelő
	SMG	 -	 Általános GCI előremenő víz érzékelő
	 SR	 -	 Előremenő víz érzékelő
	SR 1...7	 -	 Helyi előremenő víz érzékelő
	SRR	 -	 Érzékelő a visszatérő fűtőcsövön
	 TL	 -	 Biztonsági termosztát
	TL 1...7	 -	 Helyi biztonsági termosztát
	TLG	 -	 Fő határoló termosztát
	VG 1...7	 -	 Gázszelep
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Gyújtó transzformátor
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modulációs ventilátor

Kártya / modul választó 
 helyzete

1. Modul  
(0 Helyz.)

2. Modul  
(1 Helyz.)

3. Modul  
(2 Helyz.)

4. Modul  
(3 Helyz.)

5. Modul  
(4 Helyz.)

6. Modul  
(5 Helyz.)

7. Modul  
(6 Helyz.)
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Navodila za inštalaterja
Legenda:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Vžigalna elektroda
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Elektroda za zaznavo plamena
	 FL	 -	 Pretočno stikalo (izbirno)
	 IG	 -	 Glavno stikalo
	 KF	 -	 Sonda na dovodu TGC
	LTGL	 -	 Lučka mejnega termostata
	 PF	 -	 Presostat dimnih plinov
	 PG	 -	 Plinski presostat
	 SL	 -	 Senzor ravni kondenza
	SMG	 -	 Sskupna sonda na dovodu GCI
	 SR	 -	 Senzor v dovodu
	SR 1...7	 -	 Lokalni senzor na dovodu
	SRR	 -	 Senzor na povratku ogrevanja
	 TL	 -	 Varnostni termostat
	TL 1...7	 -	 Lokalni varnostni termostat
	TLG	 -	 Glavni mejni termostat
	VG 1...7	 -	 Plinski ventil
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Vžigalni transformator
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modulacijski ventilator

Položaj  
izbirnega stikala kartic / modulov

Modul 1 
(pol. 0)

Modul 2 
(pol. 1)

Modul 3 
(pol. 2)

Modul 4 
(pol. 3)

Modul 5 
(pol. 4)

Modul 6 
(pol. 5)

Modul 7 
(pol. 6)
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Pokyny pro instalatéra
Vysvětlivky:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Zapalovací elektroda
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Detekční elektroda
	 FL	 -	 Lopatkový průtokoměr (volitelně)
	 IG	 -	 Hlavní spínač
	 KF	 -	 Globální čidlo TGC na přívodu
	LTGL	 -	 Žárovka limit.termostatu
	 PF	 -	 Presostat spalin
	 PG	 -	 Presostat plynu
	 SL	 -	 Čidlo hladiny kondenzátu
	SMG	 -	 Globální čidlo GCI na přívodu
	 SR	 -	 Čidlo na přívodu
	SR 1...7	 -	 Lokální čidlo na přívodu
	SRR	 -	 Čidlo na zpátečce otopné soustavy
	 TL	 -	 Bezpečnostní termostat
	TL 1...7	 -	 Lokální bezpečnostní termostat
	TLG	 -	 Hlavní limit.termostat
	VG 1...7	 -	 Plynový ventil
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Zapalovací transformátor
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modulační ventilátor

Umístění  
přepínače desek / modulů

Modul 1 
(Pol 0)

Modul 2 
(Pol 1)

Modul 3 
(Pol 2)

Modul 4 
(Pol 3)

Modul 5 
(Pol 4)

Modul 6 
(Pol 5)

Modul 7 
(Pol 6)
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Montaj personeli için talimatlar
Lejant:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Ateşleme elektrodu
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Denetleme elektrodu
	 FL	 -	 Akış şalteri (isteğe bağlı)
	 IG	 -	 Ana şalter
	 KF	 -	 TGC genel çıkış sensörü
	LTGL	 -	 Limit termostat lambası
	 PF	 -	 Atık gaz basınç (anahtarı)
	 PG	 -	 Gaz basınç şalteri
	 SL	 -	 Yoğuşma seviye sensörü
	SMG	 -	 GCI genel çıkış sensörü
	 SR	 -	 Çikiş sensörü
	SR 1...7	 -	 Bölgesel çıkış sensörü
	SRR	 -	 Kalorifer geri dönüş sensörü
	 TL	 -	 Emniyet termostatı
	TL 1...7	 -	 Bölgesel emniyet termostatı
	TLG	 -	 Genel limit termostatı
	VG 1...7	 -	 Gaz valfi
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Ateşleme transformatörü
	VM 1...7	 -	 Modülasyonlu fan

Kart / modül selektörü 
yerleşimi 

Modül 1 
(Poz 0)

Modül 2 
(Poz 1)

Modül 3 
(Poz 2)

Modül 4 
(Poz 3)

Modül 5 
(Poz 4)

Modül 6 
(Poz 5)

Modül 7 
(Poz 6)
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Instrukcje dla instalatora
Legenda:
	E.ACC 1...7	 -	 Elektroda zapłonowa
	E.RIL 1...7	 -	 Elektroda pomiarowa
	 FL	 -	 Czujnik przepływu płytkowy (opcja)
	 IG	 -	 Główny wyłącznik
	 KF	 -	 Czujnik dopływu ogólny TGC
	LTGL	 -	 Lampa termostatu granicznego
	 PF	 -	 Presostat dymu
	 PG	 -	 Presostat gazu
	 SL	 -	 Czujnik poziomu skroplin
	SMG	 -	 Czujnik dopływu ogólny WZK
	 SR	 -	 Czujnik dopływu
	SR 1...7	 -	 Czujnik dopływu lokalny
	SRR	 -	 Czujnik powrotu grzania
	 TL	 -	 Termostat bezpieczeństwa
	TL 1...7	 -	 Termostat bezpieczeństwa lokalny
	TLG	 -	 Termostat graniczny ogólny
	VG 1...7	 -	 Zawór gazu
	TRA.ACC 1...7	 -	 Transformator zapłonowy
	VM 1...7	 -	 Wentylator modulujący

Umiejscowienie  
przełącznika karty / moduły

Moduł 1 
(Poz 0)

Moduł 2 
(Poz 1)

Moduł 3 
(Poz 2)

Moduł 4 
(Poz 3)

Moduł 5 
(Poz 4)

Moduł 6 
(Poz 5)

Moduł 7 
(Poz 6)
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.20	 СХЕМА ПІДКЛЮЧЕНЬ І УПРАВЛІННЯ

На тильній стороні блоку управління розташовані дві клемні панелі, одна 
з котрих призначена для мережних підключень, інша для підключень на 

низькій напрузі. Основні елементи, необхідні для управління і контро-
лю за генератором, деякі компоненти, які є складовою частиною тепло-
централі, мають під'єднуватися до клемних панелей.

Опис клемної панелі для мережного підключення.

Клемна панель 
мережна

Клемна панель 
низької напруги 

Затискач IV

Затискач VI

Затискач II

багатофункціональне реле

1
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5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

багатофункціональне реле
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4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV
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n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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3
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3
4
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A

8
A

9
A
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A

11
IV
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3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Зміш.клапан опал.конт. 1 ВІДКРИТИЙ / багатофункціональне реле1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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3
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4
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A

8
A

9
A
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A

11
IV

4

M
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n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Зміш.клапан опал.конт. 1 ЗАКРИТИЙ / багатофункціональне реле

1
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A
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A
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A
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IV
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n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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4
3

Номер: Мережний кабель нейтральний
L1: Живлення від мережі для апаратури
L1': Живлення від мережі для реле

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A
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A
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M
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T
2

6
7

8
9
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1
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3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Насос опалювального контуру Опал.контур 1

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
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3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
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L
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T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9
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2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Насос опалювального контуру Опал.контур 2

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’
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T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9
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1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Заправний насос бойлера

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1
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M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9
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1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 2 ВІДКРИТИЙ

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6
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L1
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M

T
1

T
2

6
7
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3

4
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N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 2 ЗАКРИТИЙ

Темп.
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Темп.
датчик 
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подачі - 
загаль-
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Инструкции за монтажника

3.20	 СХЕМА ВРЪЗКИ И УПРАВЛЕНИЕ 

Отазад на централата за контрол, има две клемъчни кутии, едната за 
мрежовите връзки, а другата за връзките с ниско напрежение. 

Основните команди, необходими за управление и контрол на генератора, 
някои части, част от топлоцентралата, трябва да се свържат на клемъчните 
кутии.

Описание клемъчна кутия връзки за мрежата. 

Клемъчна ку-
тия за мрежата

Клемъчна кутия на 
ниско напрежение

Клема IV

Клема VI

Клема II

мултифункционално реле
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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мултифункционално реле
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IV
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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: Смес.клапан Кръг Отопл. 1 ОТВОРЕН / мултифункционално реле1
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A
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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: Смес.клапан Кръг Отопл. 1 ЗАТВОРЕН / мултифункционално реле
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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4
3

N: Неутрален мрежови кабел
L1: Мрежово захранване уреди
L1': Мрежово захранване реле

Morsetto II
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II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Помпа отоплителен кръг Кръг отопл. 1

Morsetto II
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T
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N
L1
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II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Помпа отоплителен кръг Кръг отопл. 2

Morsetto II
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T
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N
L1

L1
1

2
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II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Помпа за зареждане на бойлера

Morsetto II
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II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Смесителен клапан Кръг Отопл. 2 ОТВОРЕН

Morsetto II
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Смесителен клапан Кръг Отопл. 2 ЗАТВОРЕН
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Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.20	 SCHÉMA PRIPOJENÍ A RIADENIA

Na zadnej strane riadiacej jednotky sa nachádzajú dve svorkovnice, jed-
na je vyhradená sieťovému pripojeniu, druhá zapojeniu nízkonapäťo-

vých prípojok. Hlavné ovládacie príkazy, ktoré sú nevyhnutné pre ria-
denie a kontrolu generátora, ako i niektoré súčasti kotla, musia byť pri-
pojené k svorkovniciam.

Popis svorkovnice pre pripojenie k sieti.

Svorkovnica 
siete

Svorkovnica 
nízkeho napätia 

Svorka IV

Svorka VI

Svorka II
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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: Mieš.ventil. Vykurov. okruh 1 OTVORENÝ / multifunkčné relé1
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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: Mieš.ventil. Vykurov. okruh 1 ZATVORENÝ / multifunkčné relé
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
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N: Neutrálny sieťový kábel
L1: Sieťové napájanie prístroja
L1': Sieťové napájanie relé

Morsetto II
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Čerpadlo vykurovacieho okruhu Vykur. okruh 1

Morsetto II
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II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Čerpadlo vykurovacieho okruhu Vykur. okruh 2

Morsetto II
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Plniace čerpadlo ohrievača
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Miešací ventil Vykur. okruh 2 OTVORENÝ

Morsetto II
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Miešací ventil Vykur. okruh 2 ZATVORENÝ
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Instructions for the installer

3.20	 CONNECTIONS AND MANAGEMENT 
DIAGRAM

On the rear of the control unit, there are two terminal boards: one 
dedicated to the network connections, the other dedicated to the 
low voltage connections. The main controls, required for generator 
management and control, some parts are part of the heating control 
unit and must be connected to the terminal boards.

Description of terminal board for network connections.
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Low voltage 
terminal board 
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Mix. Valv. Heat. Circ. 1 OPEN / multifunction relay1
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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: Mix. Valv. Heat. Circ. 1 CLOSED / multifunction relay
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

N: Neutral network cable
L1: Appliance network supply
L1': Relay network supply
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Heating circuit pump Heat. Circ. 1
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Heating circuit pump Heat. Circ. 2
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Storage tank load pump
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: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Mixing valve Heat. circ. 2 OPEN
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Mixing valve Heat. circ. 2 CLOSED
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Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.20	 SCHEMĂ CONEXIUNI ŞI GESTIONARE

În partea din spate a centralei de control se află două reglete: una 
pentru conexiunile de reţea şi alta pentru conexiunile la joasă tensi-

une. Comenzile principale, necesare pentru gestionarea şi controlul 
generatorului, unele dintre care fac parte din centrala termică, trebuie 
conectate la reglete.

Descrierea regletei pentru conexiunile la reţea.

Regletă 
de reţea

Regletă de 
joasă tensiune 
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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: Van. am. Circ. înc. 1 ÎNCHISĂ / releu multifuncţional
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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L1: Alimentare reţea aparatură
L1': Alimentare reţea releu
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L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompă circuit încălzire Circ. înc. 1
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: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompă circuit încălzire Circ. înc. 2
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompă încărcare boiler

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 2 DESCHISĂ
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L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 2 ÎNCHISĂ
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Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.20	 KAPCSOLÁSI ÉS VEZÉRLÉSI SÉMA

A vezérlő központ hátsó felén két sorkapocs található: az egyik a háló-
zati feszültség bekötésére, a másik a kis feszültségű bekötésekre szol-

gál. A kazán vezérléséhez és ellenőrzéséhez szükséges fontosabb paran-
csokat, illetve a kazánházhoz tartozó egyes egyéb elemeket más sor-
kapcsokba kell bekötni.

A hálózati feszültség bekötésére szolgáló sorkapocs bemutatása.
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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L1: Hálózati tápfeszültség készülék
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Fűtőkör szivattyú 1. fűtőkör
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Fűtőkör szivattyú 2. fűtőkör
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N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Melegvíz tároló feltöltő szivattyú
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L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: 2. fűtőkör keverőszelepe NYITVA
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L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: 2. fűtőkör keverőszelepe ZÁRVA

1. fűté-
si meleg 
víz érz.

2. fűté-
si meleg 
víz érz.

GCI-től

Kazán áramel-
látása

SZ
Ü

RK
E

K
ÉK

RÓ
ZS

A
SZ

ÍN

BA
RN

A

FE
K

ET
E

Külsőhő-
mérséklet- 

érzékelő

Melegvíz 
tároló ér-
zékelője

Általános  
előremenő 
meleg víz 
érzékelő 

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.20	 PRIKAZ VEZAV IN UPRAVLJANJA

Na zadnji strani krmilnika sta dve priključni plošči, od katerih je ena 
namenjena omrežnim priključkom, druga pa nizkonapetostnim pri-

ključkom. Temeljne komande, ki so potrebne za nadzor in upravljanje 
generatorja in nekatere komponente, ki so sestavni del toplotne centrale, 
je treba vezati na priključni plošči.

Opis priklučne plošče za omrežne priključke.

Priključna plošča 
za omrežne pri-

ključke

Priključna plošča 
za nizkonapetostne 

priključke 

Sponka IV

Sponka VI
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione
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Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
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1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

N: Nevtralni relejni kabel
L1: Omrežno napajanje naprave
L1': Omrežno napajanje releja

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Črpalka ogrevalnega tokokroga obtoč. ogrevanja 1

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Črpalka ogrevalnega tokokroga obtoč. ogrevanja 2

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Polnilna črpalka grelnika

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 2 ODPRT

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 2 ZAPRT

Sonda 
ogrev. 1

Sonda 
ogrev. 2

Z GCI

Napajanje kotla

SI
VA

M
O

D
RA

RO
ŽN

AT
A

RJ
AV

A

Č
RN

A

Zunanja 
sonda

Sonda 
grelni-

ka

Sonda  
na 

 skupnem 
 dovodu 

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.20	 SCHÉMA PŘIPOJENÍ A ŘÍZENÍ

Na zadní straně řídící jednotky se nacházejí dvě svorkovnice, jedna je 
vyhrazena síťovému připojení, druhá zapojení nízkonapěťových pří-

pojek. Hlavní ovládací příkazy, která jsou nezbytná pro řízení a kont-
rolu generátoru, jakož i některé součásti kotle, musí být připojeny ke 
svorkovnicím.

Popis svorkovnice pro připojení k síti.

Svorkovnice 
sítě.

Svorkovnice 
nízkého napětí 

Svorka IV

Svorka VI

Svorka II

multifunkční relé

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

multifunkční relé

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Směš.ventil. Topný okruh 1 OTEVŘENÝ / multifunkční relé1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Směš.ventil. Topný okruh 1 ZAVŘENÝ / multifunkční relé

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

N: Neutrální síťový kabel
L1: Síťové napájení přístroje
L1': Síťové napájení relé

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Čerpadlo topného okruhu Topný okruh 1

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Čerpadlo topného okruhu Topný okruh 2

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Plnící čerpadlo ohřívače

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Směšovací ventil Topný okruh 2 OTEVŘENÝ

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Směšovací ventil Topný okruh 2 ZAVŘENÝ

Sonda 
Ohřev 1

Sonda 
Ohřev 2

z GCI  
(vn.řízení kask.)

Napájení kotle
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D
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V
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H
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Č
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N
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Venkov-
ní čidlo

Čidlo 
Ohří-
vače

Globální  
čidlo 

na pří-
vodu 

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.20	 BAĞLANTI VE KONTROL ŞEMASI

Kontrol ünitesinin arka tarafında, biri şebeke bağlantıları, diğeri ise 

alçak gerilim bağlantıları için olan iki adet kelemens kutusu bulunur. 
Kazanın ve ısı ünitesinin bazı öğelerinin kontrolü için gerekli olan ana 
kumanda cihazları, klemens kutularına bağlanmalıdır.

Şebeke bağlantıları için klemens kutusunun tanımı.

Şebeke klemens 
kutusu

Alçak gerilim  
klemens kutusu

Klemens IV

Klemens VI

Klemens II

çok fonksiyonlu röle 

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

çok fonksiyonlu röle 

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: 1. Isıt. Devr. kar. valf AÇIK / çok fonksiyonlu röle1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: 1. Isıt. Devr. kar. valf KAPALI / çok fonksiyonlu röle

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

N: Nötr şebeke kablosu
L1: Donanım şebeke beslemesi
L1: Röle şebeke beslemesi

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Isıt. Devr. 1 ısıtma devresi pompası

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Isıt. Devr. 2 ısıtma devresi pompası

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Boyler doldurma pompası

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Isıtma Devr. 2 karıştırıcı valf AÇIK

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Isıtma Devr. 2 karıştırıcı valf KAPALI

1. Ka-
lorifer 

Sensörü

2. Ka-
lorifer 

Sensörü

GCI'den

Kazan (elektrik) 
beslemesi
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Sensörü

Kazan 
Sensö-
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Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.20	 SCHEMAT POŁĄCZEŃ I ZARZĄDZA-
NIA

W tylnej części centralki sterującej znajdują się dwie listwy zaciskowe; 
jedna z nich jest przeznaczona do podłączeń sieciowych, druga - do 
podłączeń niskiego napięcia. Główne urządzenia sterowania, niezbędne 
do zarządzania i sterowania generatorem i kilka komponentów tworzą-
cych centralę cieplną należy podłączyć do listew zaciskowych.

Opis listwy zaciskowej z podłączeniami sieciowymi.

Listwa zaci-
skowa 

sieci

Listwa zaciskowa 
niskiego napięcia 

Zacisk IV

Zacisk VI

Zacisk II

Przekaźnik wielofunkcyjny

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

Przekaźnik wielofunkcyjny

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Zaw.miesz. Obw.grzan. 1 OTWARTY/ przekaźnik wielofunkcyjny1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

: Zaw.miesz. Obw.grzan. 1 ZAMKNIĘTY/ przekaźnik wielofunkcyjny

1
2

3
4

5
A

8
A

9
A

10
A

11
IV

4

M
2

1
3

n

Morsetto IV IV

: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 APER TA / relè multifunzione
: Valv. misc. Circ. risc. 1 CHIUSA / relè multifunzione

relè multifunzione
relè multifunzione

2
1

4
3

N: Przewód sieciowy zero
L1: Zasilanie sieci urządzenia
L1': Zasilanie sieci przekaźnik

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompa obwodu grzania obw. grzan. 1

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompa obwodu grzania obw. grzan. 2

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA

: Pompa napełniania podgrzewacza

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA
: Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 2 OTWARTY

Morsetto II

II
A

1
A

2
A

3
A

4
A

5
A

6

N
L1

L
1’

M

T
1

T
2

6
7

8
9

10
1

2
3

4
5

N
L1

L1
1

2
1

II

N: Cavo di rete neutro
L1 : Alimentazione rete apparecchiatura
L1’: Alimentazione rete relè

: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 1
: Pompa circuito riscaldamento Circ. risc. 2
: Pompa di carico del bollitore

: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 APERTA
: Valvola miscelatrice Circ. risc. 2 CHIUSA: Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 2 ZAMKN.

Czuj-
nik obw. 
grzan. 1

Czuj-
nik obw. 
grzan. 2

Od WZK

Zasilanie kotła

SZ
A

RY

N
IE

BI
ES

K
I

RÓ
ŻO

W
Y

BR
Ą

ZO
W

Y

C
ZA

RN
Y

Czujnik Ze-
wnętrzny

Czujnik pod-

grzewacza

Czujnik  
dopływu 
ogólny



38

Ext sens
open

100 K
47
22

Short circuit

Ω
K
K

10 K

Ω
Ω
Ω

Set point
82°C
71
60
49
38
27

°C
°C
°C
°C
°C

(*)

Morsetto VII VII

eB
U

S
FA 0-
10

V 1
2

V
II Pin 1: eBUS (F A) risp. Uscita 0-10 V 

Pin 2: (massa BUS / 0-10 V)

Morsetto I I

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10A

F
K

F
/ S

PF
V

F

F9
F8

F6
F5

F3
F2

F1

FB
R

I

Pin 1:
Pin 2: Tampone centro sensore / Telereg. Circ di risc. 1 (sensore amb.)
Pin 3: Tampone sopra sensore / Telereg. Circ di risc 1 (valore nom.)

Pin 4: Massa sonda di mandata circ. risc. 2 / Telereg circ. 1 massa
Pin 5: Sonda mandata circ. risc. 2
Pin 6: Sonda bollitore
Pin 7: Massa Sonda mandata Globale
Pin 8: Sonda mandata globale
Pin 9: Sonda esterna
Pin 10: Massa sonda esterna / Massa sonda Mandata  Cir. Risc. 1

Tampone sotto sensore

VF
VF

SPF
SPF
KF
AF
AF

1
2

V

SP
F

F1
2

F1
1

V
F

Morsetto V V

Pin 1: Sonda
Pin 2: Sonda (sotto) bollitore / sensore multifunzione 2

di mandata circ. risc. 1 / sensore multifunzione 1VF
SPF

1
2

VI
II

PT
10

00

F1
4

F1
3

Morsetto VIII
F13
F14

Pin 1: Sensore GC 2 /
Pin 2: Sensore solare 1  / sensore relè multifunzione 4

Sensore solare 2  / sensore relè multifunzione 3
Sensore PT 1000

Morsetto III III

1
2

3
II

I

IM
P

0-1
0

V

F1
7

F
15

3
1

FB
R

Pin 1: Ingresso
Pin 2: M

0-10V (da abilitare)
assa

F15

F17

1
2

3
4

IX

L
H

BU
S

MorsettoIX IX

H CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (data)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (data)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (massa, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (alimentazione 12V)

L
-
+

123
Y2

4567

Y3

123

Jp1
123

Y4
4

DL1 DL2 DL3

1 2 3
Y1
4 5 6

A1

SW1

GCI

eB
U

S
-

eB
U

S
+

+
24

V

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

1
2

3
Y4

4

SEGNALAZIONE
ALLARME

COMANDO POMP A
CIRCUITO COLLETT ORE

CONTROLLO POM PA MODULANTE

1
2

3
Y2 4

5
6

7

0-10 V

Modbus - B
Modbus - A PLC /

BMS

( - )

( - )
( + ) eBUS remoto

(Gestore di cascata esterno)

SET POINT EMERGENZA
Inserire resistenze in base alla tabella (*)

Інструкції для монтажника

Опис клемної панелі для підключення на низькій напрузі.

Опис клемної панелі GCI

Для підключення до GCI

Для підключення до пристроїв дистанційного управління

Зовн.датч. 
відкр.

Коротке замикання

Уставка

УПРАВЛІННЯ НАСОСОМ
КОНТУР КОЛЕКТОРА

СИГНАЛІЗАЦІЯ НЕ-
СПРАВНОСТЕЙ

Затискач IX

Затискач III

Затискач VIII Датчик PT 1000

Шина Контакт 1 = H (дата)
Шина Контакт 2 = L (дата)
Шина Контакт 3 = (маса, земля)
Шина Контакт 4 = + (живлення 12В)

Контакт 1: Вхід 0-10В (необхідно активувати)
Контакт 2: Маса

Контакт 1: Датчик GC2 / Датчик сонячних батарей 2 / датчик багатофункціонального реле 3
Контакт 2: Датчик сонячних батарей 1 / датчик багатофункціонального реле 4

Контакт 1: Датчик темп.води на лінії подачі опалюв.системи 1 / багатофункціональний датчик 1
Контакт 2: Темп.датчик (нижній) бойлера / багатофункціональний датчик 2

Контакт 1: eBUS (F A) відп. Вихід 0-10 В
Контакт 2: (маса BUS / 0-10 В

Контакт 1: Амортизатор під датчиком
Контакт 2: Амортизатор у центрі датчика/ Телерег. Опал.система 1 (датчик темп.навкол.сер.)
Контакт 3: Амортизатор понад датчиком/ Телерег. Опал.система 1 (ном.значення)

Контакт 4: Маса датчика темп.води на лінії подачі опал.сист. 2 / Телерег.контуру 1 маси
Контакт 5: Датчик темп.води на лінії подачі опал.системи 2
Контакт 6: Темп.датчик бойлера
Контакт 7: Маса датчика на лінії подачі - загальний
Контакт 8: Датчик на лінії подачі - загальний
Контакт 9: Зовнішній температурний датчик
Контакт 10: Маса зовн.темп.датчика / Маса датчика на лінії подачі опал.системи 1

Затискач VII

Затискач V

Затискач I

eBUS дистанційного управління  
(Зовнішній блок управління каскаду)

УПРАВЛІННЯ МОДУЛЮВАЛЬНИМ НАСОСОМ

УСТАВКА АВАРІЙНОЇ СИГНАЛІЗАЦІЇ
Вставити резистори на основі таблиці (*)

Инструкции за монтажника

Описание клемъчна кутия връзки ниско напрежение. 

Описание клемъчна кутия GCI

За връзки към GCI

За свързване към устройства за дистанционно управление

Външ сенз отворен 
Верига накъсо

Верига накъсо

Задание

УПРАВЛЕНИЕ ПОМПА
КРЪГ КОЛЕКТОР

СИГНАЛИЗИРАНЕ 
АЛАРМА

Клема IX

Клема III

Клема VIII Сензор PT 1000

CAN Bus Пин 1 = H (данни)
CAN Bus Пин 2 = L (данни)
CAN Bus Пин 3 = - (маса, Gnd)
CAN Bus Пин 4 = + (захранване 12V)

Пин 1: Вход 0-10V (за задаване)
Пин 2: Маса

Пин 1: Сензор GC2 / Слънчев сензор 2 / мултифункционален сензор реле 3
Пин 2: Слънчев сензор 1 / мултифункционален сензор реле 4

Пин 1: Сензор подаване отопл. кръг 1 / сензор мултифункция 1
Пин 2: Сонда (под) бойлер / мултифункционален сензор 2

Пин 1: eBUS (F A) отг.Изх 0-10 V
Пин 2: (маса BUS / 0-10 V)

Пин 1: Тампон под сензор
Пин 2: Тампон център сензор / Дистанц.регул.Кръг отопл. 1 (сензор помещ.)
Пин 3: Тампон над сензор / Дистанц.регул.Кръг отопл. 1 (ном. стойност)

Пин 4: Маса сонда отопл.кръг 2 / Дист.регул. кръг 1 на маса
Пин 5: Сонда подаване отопл.кръг 2
Пин 6: Сонда Бойлер
Пин 7: Маса Обща Сонда Подаване 
Пин 8: Обща Сонда Подаване
Пин 9: Външна сонда
Пин 10: Маса външна сонда / Мса сонда подаване Отпл.Кръг 1

Клема VII

Клема V

Клема I

eBUS дистанционно
(Управление външна каскада)

КОНТРОЛ МОДУЛИРАЩА ПОМПА

ЗАДАНИЕ АВАРИЯ
Включени съпротивления съгласно таблицата (*)

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Popis svorkovnice pre pripojenie nízkeho napätia.

Popis svorkovnice GCI

Pre pripojenie k GCI

Pre pripojenie k diaľkovým riadiacim jednotkám

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

OVLÁDANIE ČERPADLA
OKRUH KOLEKTORA

SIGNALIZÁCIA 
ALARMU

Svorka IX

Svorka III

Svorka VIII Senzor PT 1000

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (údaj)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (údaj)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = H (kostra, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (napájanie 12V)

Pin 1: Vstup 0-10V (k aktivácii)
Pin 2: Kostra

Pin 1: Senzor GC2 / Solárny senzor 2 / multifunkčný senzor relé 3
Pin 2: Solárny senzor 1 / multifunkčný senzor relé 4

Pin 1: Senzor na prívode do vykur. sústavy 1 / multifunkčný senzor 1
Pin 2: Sonda (pod) ohrievačom / multifunkčný senzor 2

Pin 1: eBUS (F A) alebo Výstup 0-10 V
Pin 2: (kostra BUS / 0-10 V)

Pin 1: Vyrovnávač pod senzorom
Pin 2: Vyrovnávač v strede senzoru / Diaľk. regul. vykurov.okruhu 1 (senzor prostredia)
Pin 3: Vyrovnávač nad senzorom / Diaľk. regul. vykurov.okruhu 1 (nom.hodnota)

Pin 4: Kostra sondy na prívode do vykur.sústavy 2 / Diaľk.reg. okruhu 1 na kostre
Pin 5: Sonda na prívode do vykur. sústavy 2
Pin 6: Sonda ohrievača
Pin 7: Kostra globálnej sondy na prívode
Pin 8: Globálna sonda na prívode
Pin 9: Externá sonda
Pin 10: Kostra externej sondy/Kostra sondy na prívode do vyk.sústavy 1

Svorka VII

Svorka V

Svorka I

eBUS 
záložný (Externé riadenie kaskády)

KONTROLA MODULAČNÉHO ČERPADLA

NÚDZOVÝ SET POINT 
Vložiť odpory podľa tabuľky (*)

Instructions for the installer

Description of terminal board for low voltage connections.

GCI terminal board description

To be connected to the GCI

To be connected to remote control devices

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

PUMP CONTROL
MANIFOLD CIRCUIT

ALARM SIGNAL

Terminal IX

Terminal III

Terminal VIII PT 1000 sensor

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (data)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (data)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (ground, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (12V power supply)

Pin 1: 0-10V input (to be enabled)
Pin 2: Ground

Pin 1: CM2 sensor / Solar sensor 2 / Multifunction relay sensor 3
Pin 2: Solar sensor 1 / Multifunction relay sensor 4

Pin 1: Flow sensor heat. circ. 1 / Multifunction sensor 1
Pin 2: Probe (under) storage tank / multifunction sensor 2

Pin 1: eBUS (F A) or 0-10 V output
Pin 2: (ground BUS / 0-10 V)

Pin 1: Buffer under sensor
Pin 2: Sensor centre buffer / Remote. Heat. circ. 1 (room sensor)
Pin 3: Buffer over sensor / Remote. Heat. circ. 1 (nom. value)

Pin 4: Flow probe ground heat. circ. 2 / Remote. ground circ. 1
Pin 5: Flow probe heat. circ. 2
Pin 6: Storage tank probe
Pin 7: Global flow Probe Ground
Pin 8: Global flow probe
Pin 9: External probe
Pin 10: External Probe Ground / Flow Probe Ground Heat. Circ. 1

Terminal VII

Terminal V

Terminal I

remote eBUS 
(External cascade manager)

MODULATING PUMP CONTROL

EMERGENCY SET POINT
Connect the resistances according to the table (*) 

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Descrierea regletei pentru conexiunile de joasă tensiune.

Descriere regletă GCI

Pentru conectarea la GCI

Pentru conectarea la dispozitivele de control de la distanţă

Senz. ext 
deschis

Scurtcircuit

Set point

COMANDĂ POMPĂ
CIRCUIT COLECTOR

SEMNALARE 
ALARMĂ

Borna IX

Borna III

Borna VIII Senzor PT 1000

CAN Bus Borna 1 = H (data)
CAN Bus Borna 2 = L (data)
CAN Bus Borna 3 = - (masă, Gnd)
CAN Bus Borna 4 = + (alimentare 12V)

Borna 1: Intrare 0-10V (trebuie activată)
Borna 2: Masă

Borna 1: Senzor GC2 / Senzor solar 2 / senzor releu multifuncţional 3
Borna 2: Senzor solar 1 / senzor releu multifuncţional 4

Borna 1: Senzor tur circ. înc. 1 / senzor multifuncţional 1
Borna 2: Sondă (sub) boiler / senzor multifuncţional 2

Borna 1: eBUS (F A) răsp. Ieşire 0-10 V
Borna 2: (masă BUS / 0-10 V)

Borna 1: Tampon sub senzor
Borna 2: Tampon centru senzor / Telereg. Circ. încălzire 1 (senzor amb.)
Borna 3: Tampon deasupra senzorului / Telereg. Circ. încălzire 1 (valoare nom.)

Borna 4: Masă sondă tur circ. înc. 2 / Telereg circ. 1 de masă
Borna 5: Sondă tur circ. înc. 2
Borna 6: Sondă boiler
Borna 7: Masă sondă tur globală
Borna 8: Sondă tur globală
Borna 9: Sondă pentru exterior
Borna 10: Masă sondă pentru exterior / Masă sondă tur circ. înc. 1

Borna VII

Borna V

Borna I

eBUS de la distanţă (Dispozitiv extern de 
gestionare a cascadei)

CONTROL POMPĂ CU MODULAŢIE

SET POINT URGENŢĂ
Introduceţi rezistenţele conform tabelului (*)

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

A kis feszültség bekötésekre szolgáló sorkapocs bemutatása.

GCI sorkapocs bemutatása

A GCI-hez történő csatlakoztatáshoz

A távvezérlő berendezések bekötéséhez

Küls.érz. 
nyitva

Rövidzárlat

Beállított érték

SZIVATTYÚ VEZÉRLÉS
GYŰJTŐKÖR

VÉSZJELZÉS

IX sorka-pocs

III sorkapocs

VIII sorkapocs PT 1000 érzékelő

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (adat)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (adat)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (föld, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (12 V-os áramellátás)

1. Pin: 0-10 V-os bemenet (engedélyezendő)
2. Pin: Föld

1. Pin: GC2 érzékelő / 2 napelem érzékelő / 3 többfunkciós relé érzékelő
2. Pin: 1 napelem érzékelő / 4 többfunkciós relé érzékelő

1. Pin: 1 előremenő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő / 1 többfunkciós érzékelő
2. Pin: Melegvíz tároló alatti érzékelő / 2 többfunkciós érzékelő

1. Pin: eBUS (F A) vagy 0-10 V kimenet
2. Pin: (föld BUS / 0-10 V)

1. Pin: Puffer érzékelő alatt
2. Pin: Középső puffer érzékelő / 1 Fűtőkör távvezérl. (szobahőm. érzékelő)
3. Pin: Puffer érzékelő felett / 1 Fűtőkör távvezérl. (névleges érték)

4. Pin: 2 fűtőkör előremenő ági érzékelő földelése / 1 földelő kör távvez
5. Pin: 2 előremenő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő
6. Pin: Melegvíz tároló érzékelője
7. Pin: Általános előremenő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő földelése
8. Pin: Általános előremenő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő
9. Pin: Külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő
10. Pin: Külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő földelés / 1 Fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő földelése

VII sorkapocs

V sorkapocs

I sorkapocs

Távoli eBUS 
(Külső kaszkád vezérlő)

MODULÁCIÓS SZIVATTYÚ VEZÉRLÉS

VÉSZJELZÉSI ALAPÉRTÉK
Adja meg az ellenállási értékeket a táblázat alapján (*)

Navodila za inštalaterja

Opis priključne plošče za nizkonapetostne priključke.

Opis priključne plošče GCI

Za vezavo na GCI

Za vezavo na daljinske upravljalne mehanizme

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

NADZOR ČRPALKE
TOKOKROG ZBIRALNIKA

ALARMNA  
SIGNALIZACIJA

Sponka IX

Sponka III

Sponka VIII Senzor PT 1000

Podatkovno vodilo sponka 1 = H (podatek)
Podatkovno vodilo sponka 2 = L (podatek)
Podatkovno vodilo sponka 3 = H (masa, Gnd)
Podatkovno vodilo sponka 4 = + (napajanje 12 V)

Sponka 1: vhod 0-10 V (za omogočiti)
Sponka 2: masa

Sponka 1: senzor GC2 / solarni senzor 2 /senzor večfunkcijskega releja 3
Sponka 2: solarni senzor 1 / senzor večfunkcijskega releja 4

Sponka 1: senzor na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1 / senzor večfunkc. 1
Sponka 2: sonda (pod) grelnikom / senzor večfunkc. 2

Sponka 1: e-vodilo (F A) prihr. izhod 0-10 V
Sponka 2: (masa VODILA / 0-10 V)

Sponka 1: hranilnik pod senzorjem
Sponka 2: hranilnik na sredini senzorja / dalj. upr. obtočne črpalke za ogrevanje 1 (senzor sobne temp.)
Sponka 3: hranilnik nad senzorjem / dalj. upr. obtočne črpalke za ogrevanje 1 (naz. vrednost)

Sponka 4: masa sonde na dovodu obt. črp. ogrevanja 2 / dalj. upr. obtoč. črp. 1 mase
Sponka 5: sonda na dovodu obt. črp. ogr. 2
Sponka 6: Sonda grelnika
Sponka 7: masa sonde na skupnem dovodu
Sponka 8: sonda na skupnem dovodu
Sponka 9: zunanja sonda
Sponka 10: masa zunanje sonde / masa sonde na dovodu obtoč. črp. 1

Sponka VII

Sponka V

Sponka I

Oddaljeno e-vodilo  
(zunanji kaskadni regulator)

NADZOR MODULACIJSKE ČRPALKE

NASTAVITVENA TOČKA V SILI
Vnesite upornosti v skladu s tabelo (*)

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Popis svorkovnice pro připojení nízkého napětí.

Popis svorkovnice GCI

Pro připojení ke GCI

Pro připojení k dálkovým řídícím jednotkám

Ext sens 
open

Short circuit

Set point

OVLÁDÁNÍ ČERPADLA
OKRUH KOLEKTORU

SIGNALIZACE ALAR-
MU

Svorka IX

Svorka III

Svorka VIII Senzor PT 1000

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (údej)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (údej)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (kostra, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (napájení 12V)

Pin 1: Vstup 0-10V (k aktivaci)
Pin 2: Kostra

Pin 1: Senzor GC2 / Solární senzor 2 / multifunkční senzor relé 3
Pin 2: Solární senzor 1 / multifunkční senzor relé 4

Pin 1: Čidlo výstupu do otop.soustavy 1 / multifunkční senzor 1
Pin 2: Sonda (pod) ohřívačem / multifunkční senzor 2

Pin 1: eBUS (F A) nebo Výstup 0-10 V
Pin 2: (kostra BUS / 0-10 V)

Pin 1: Vyrovnávač pod čidlem
Pin 2: Vyrovnávač ve středě čidla / Dálk. reg. topného okruhu 1 (pokoj.čidlo)
Pin 3: Vyrovnávač nad čidlem / Dálk. reg. topného okruhu 1 (jmenovit.hodnota)

Pin 4: Kostra čidla na přívodu topného okruhu. 2 / Kostra dálk.reg. okruhu 1
Pin 5: Čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 2
Pin 6: Čidlo Ohřívače
Pin 7: Kostra globál. čidla na přívodu 
Pin 8: Globál. čidlo na přívodu
Pin 9: Venkovní sonda
Pin 10: Kostra venk. čidla / Kostra čidla na přívodu Topný okruh 1

Svorka VII

Svorka V

Svorka I

eBUS 
záložný (Venkovní řízení kaskády)

KONTROLA MODULAČNÍHO ČERPADLA

NOUZOVÝ SET POINT 
Vložit odpory podle tabulky (*)

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Alçak gerilim bağlantıları için klemens kutusunun tanımı.

GCI klemens kutusu tanımı

GCI ile bağlantı için

Uzaktan kontrol cihazlarına bağlantı için

Dış Hava Sıcaklık 
Sensörü açık

Kısa devre

Ayar noktası

DENGE KABI DEVRE
POMPA KUMANDASI

ALARM SİNYALİ

Klemens IX

Klemens III

Klemens VIII PT 1000 sensörü

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (data)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (data)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (topraklama, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (12V besleme)

Pin 1: 0-10V girişi (etkinleştirilmesi gerek-
li)
Pin 2: Topraklama

Pin 1: GC2 sensörü / Solar sensör 2 / çok fonksiyonlu röle sensörü 3
Pin 2: Solar sensör 1 / çok fonksiyonlu röle sensörü 4

Pin 1: Isıtma devresi çıkış sensörü 1 / çok fonksiyonlu sensör 1
Pin 2: Boyler (alt) sensörü / çok fonksiyonlu sensör 2

Pin 1: eBUS (F A) veya 0-10 V çıkışı
Pin 2: (BUS / 0-10 V topraklama)

Pin 1: Alt limit sensörü
Pin 2: Sensör orta tampon / Isıtma devr. 1 uzaktan kont. (oda sensörü)
Pin 3: Üst limit sensörü / Isıtma devr. 1 uzaktan kont. (nom. değer)

Pin 4: Isıtma devr. 2 çıkış sensörü topraklama / Topraklama devr. 1 uzaktan kont.
Pin 5: Isıtma devr. 2 çıkış sensörü
Pin 6: Boyler Sensörü
Pin 7: Genel çıkış Sensörü topraklama
Pin 8: Genel çıkış Sensörü
Pin 9: Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörü
Pin 10: Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörü topraklama / Isıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü topraklama

Klemens VII

Klemens V

Klemens I

uzaktan eBUS 
 (Harici kaskad regülatörü)

MODÜLASYONLU POMPA KONTROLÜ

ACİL DURUM AYAR NOKTASI
Rezistansları (*) tablosuna göre yerleştirin

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Opis listwy zaciskowej z podłączeniami niskiego napięcia.

Opis listwy zaciskowej WZK

Do podłączenia do WZK

Do podłączenia zdalnych urządzeń kontrolnych

Zewn czujn 
otwarty

Zwarcie

Zadana  
wartość

STEROWANIE POMPĄ
OBWÓD KOLEKTORA

SYGNALIZACJA 
ALARMU

Zacisk IX

Zacisk III

Zacisk VIII Czujnik PT 1000

CAN Bus Pin 1 = H (data)
CAN Bus Pin 2 = L (data)
CAN Bus Pin 3 = - (masa, Gnd)
CAN Bus Pin 4 = + (zasilanie 12V)

Pin 1: Wejście 0-10V (do aktywowania)
Pin 2: Masa

Pin 1: Czujnik GC2 / Czujnik słoneczny 2 / czujnik przekaźnika wielofunkcyjnego 3
Pin 2: Czujnik słoneczny 1 / czujnik przekaźnika wielofunkcyjnego 4

Pin 1: Czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 1 / czujnik wielofunkcyjny 1
Pin 2: Czujnik (pod) podgrzewacza / czujnik wielofunkcyjny 2

Pin 1: eBUS (F A) lub Wyjście 0-10 V
Pin 2: (masa BUS / 0-10 V)

Pin 1: Zatyczka pod czujnikiem
Pin 2: Zatyczka na środku czujnika / Reg. zdalna Obw. grzan. 1 (czujnik otocz.)
Pin 3: Zatyczka nad czujnikiem / Reg. zdalna Obw. grzan. 1 (wartość nom.)

Pin 4: Masa czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 2 / Telereg obw. 1 masy
Pin 5: Czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 2
Pin 6: Czujnik podgrzewacza
Pin 7: Masa czujnika dopływu ogólnego
Pin 8: Czujnik dopływu Ogólny
Pin 9: Czujnik zewnętrzny
Pin 10: Masa czujnika zewnętrznego/ Masa czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 1

Zacisk VII

Zacisk V

Zacisk I

eBUS zdalny 
(Zarządzanie zewnętrzne kaskadą)

KONTROLA POMPY MODULUJĄCEJ

ZADANA WARTOŚĆ AWARYJNA
Włożyć grzałki zgodnie z tabelą (*)
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.21	 ПРИКЛАДИ МОНТАЖУ (ФУНКЦІОНАЛЬ-
НА СХЕМА І ОПИС ПІДКЛЮЧЕНЬ)

Монтаж котла з підключенням до зони прямого доступу.

Монтаж котла з підключенням до двох зон безпосереднього опален-
ня + ГВП

(9-10) зовнішній температурний датчик 

(6-7) температурний датчик бойлера

(4) Циркул.насос опал.конт. 1
(5) Насос опал.конт. 2
(6) Насос бойлера

(5) Циркул.насос бойлера

(4-5) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 2

(1) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1
(10) маса датчика на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1

(1) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1
(10) маса датчика на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1

(9-10) зовнішній  
температурний датчик 

(4) насос опал.конт. 1

(4) насос колектора

(4) Насос колектора

Гідравлічний 
сепаратор

Насос 
колектора

Зовнішній 
температ.
датчик

Фільтр

Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

цирк.

Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Гідравлічний 
сепаратор

Насос 
колектора

Зовнішній 
температ.
датчик

Фільтр

Инструкции за монтажника

3.21	 ПРИМЕРИ ЗА МОНТАЖ
	 (ФУНКЦИОНАЛНА СХЕМА И ОПИСАНИЕ 

НА ВРЪЗКИТЕ)

Монтиране на топлогенератор със свързване към директна зона.

Монтаж на топлогенератор със свързване на две директни зони + 
производство вкл.

(9-10) външна сонда 

(6-7) сонда бойлер

(4) Помпа отопл.кръг 1
(5) Помпа отопл.кръг 2
(6) Помпа бойлер

(5) Помпа за рециркулиране бойлер

(4-5) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 2

(1) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1
(10) маса сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1

(1) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1
(10) маса сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1

(9-10) външна сонда 

(4) Помпа отопл.кръг 1

(4) Помпа колектор

(4) Помпа колектор

Воден 
разделител

Помпа 
колектор

Външна 
сонда

Филтър

Отоплителен  
кръг	 1

Отоплителен  
кръг	 2

Рец.

Отоплителен  
кръг	 1

Воден 
разделител

Помпа 
колектор

Външна 
сонда

Филтър

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.21	 PRÍKLADY INŠTALÁCIE (FUNKČNÉ 
SCHÉMY A POPIS PRIPOJENÍ)

Montáž kotla s pripojením k jednej priamej zóne.

Montáž kotla s pripojením k dvom priamym zónam + 
produkcia TUV

(9-10) externá sonda 

(6-7) sonda ohrievača

(4) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohrievača

(5) Obehové čerpadlo ohrievača

(4-5) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 2

(1) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 1
(10) kostra sondy na prívode vykur.okruhu 1

(1) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 1
(10) kostra sondy na prívode vykur.okruhu 1

(9-10) externá sonda 

(4) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 1

(4) Čerpadlo kolektora

(4) Čerpadlo kolektora

Hydraulický 
oddeľovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektora

Externá 
sonda

Filter

Vykurovací 
okruh	 1

Vykurovací 
okruh	 2

Rec.

Vykurovací  
okruh	 1

Hydraulický 
oddeľovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektora

Externá 
sonda

Filter

Instructions for the installer

3.21	 EXAMPLES OF INSTALLATION 
(FUNCTIONAL DIAGRAM AND 
DESCRIPTION OF CONNECTIONS)

Assembly of a boiler with connection to a direct zone.

Assembly of a boiler with connection to two direct zones + dhw 
production.

(9-10) external probe 

(6-7) storage tank probe

(4) Pump heat. circ. 1
(5) Pump heat. circ. 2
(6) Storage tank pump

(5) Storage tank recirculation pump

(4-5) flow probe heat. circ. 2

(1) flow probe heat. circ. 1
(10) flow probe ground heat. circ. 1

(1) flow probe heat. circ.1
(10) flow probe ground heat. circ. 1

(9-10) external probe 

(4) Pump heat. circ. 1

(4) Manifold pump

(4) Manifold pump

Hydraulic 
separator

Manifold 
pump

External 
Probe

Filter

Heating circuit	 1 Heating circuit	 2

Rec.

Heating circuit	 1

Hydraulic 
separator

Manifold 
pump

External 
Probe

Filter

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.21	 EXEMPLE DE INSTALARE  
(SCHEMA FUNCŢIONALĂ ŞI DESCRIEREA 
CONEXIUNILOR)

Montarea unei centrale cu conectarea la o zonă directă.

Montarea unei centrale cu conectarea la două zone directe +  
producţie apă c.c.

(9-10) sondă exterior 

(6-7) sondă boiler

(4) Pompă circ. înc. 1
(5) Pompă circ. înc. 2
(6) Pompă boiler

(5) Pompă recirculare boiler

(4-5) sondă tur circ. înc. 2

(1) sondă tur circ. înc.1
(10) masă sondă tur circ. înc.1

(1) sondă tur circ. înc.1
(10) masă sondă tur circ. înc.1

(9-10) sondă exterior 

(4) Pompă circ. înc. 1

(4) Pompă colector

(4) Pompă colector

Separator 
hidraulic

Pompă 
colector

Sondă 
pentru 
exterior

Filtru

Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Rec.

Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Separator 
hidraulic

Pompă 
colector

Sondă 
pentru 
exterior

Filtru

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.21	 PÉLDÁK A BESZERELÉSRE (MŰKÖDÉSI 
SÉMA ÉS A CSATLAKOZÁSOK LEÍRÁSA)

A kazán beszerelése egy közvetlen zónához történő csatlakozással.

A kazán beszerelése két közvetlen zónához történő csatlakozással + 
használati meleg víz előállítással.

(9-10) külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő 

(6-7) melegvíz tároló érzékelője

(4) 1 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(5) 2 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(6) Melegvíz tároló szivattyúja

(5) Meleg víz tároló keringtető szivattyúja

(4-5) 2 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő

(1) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő
(10) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő földelése

(1) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő
(10) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő földelése

(9-10) külsőhőmérsék-
let-érzékelő 

(4) 1 Fűtőkör szivattyúja

(4) Gyűjtőcső szivattyúja

(4) Gyűjtőcső szivattyúja

Hidraulikai 
váltó

Gyűjtőcső 
szivattyúja

Külsőhőmérséklet-
érzékelő

Szűrő

1. fűtőkör 2. fűtőkör

Ker.

1. fűtőkör

Hidraulikai 
váltó

Gyűjtőcső 
szivattyúja

Külsőhőmérséklet-
érzékelő

Szűrő

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.21	 PRIMERI NAMESTITVE (FUNKCIJSKA 
SHEMA IN OPIS PRIKLJUČKOV)

Namestitev kotla z vezavo na eno neposredno ogrevalno cono.

Namestitev kotla z vezavo na dve neposredni ogrevalni coni in pri-
prava tople sanitarne vode.

(9-10) Zunanja sonda 

(6-7) Sonda grelnika

(4) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 1
(5) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 2
(6) Črpalka grelnika

(5) Obtočna črpalka grelnika

(4-5) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 2

(1) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1
(10) Masa sonde na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1

(1) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1
(10) Masa sonde na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1

(9-10) Zunanja sonda 

(4) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 1

(4) Črpalka zbiralnika

(4) Črpalka zbiralnika

Hidravlični 
ločevalnik

Črpalka 
zbiralnika

Zunanja 
sonda

Filter

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Ogrevalni  
tokokrog	 2

Obt.

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Hidravlični 
ločevalnik

Črpalka 
zbiralnika

Zunanja 
sonda

Filter

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.21	 PŘÍKLADY INSTALACE (FUNKČNÍ 
SCHÉMA A POPIS PŘIPOJENÍ)

Montáž kotle s připojením k jedné přímé zóně.

Montáž kotle s připojením ke dvěma přímým zónám + produk-
ce TUV.

(9-10) venkovní čidlo 

(6-7) čidlo ohřívače

(4) Čerpadlo topný okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo topný okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohřívače

(5) Oběhové čerpadlo kotle

(4-5) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 2

(1) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 1
(10) kostra čidla na přívodu top. okruh 1

(1) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 1
(10) kostra čidla na přívodu top. okruh 1

(9-10) venkovní čidlo 

(4) Čerpadlo topný okruh 1

(4) Čerpadlo kolektoru

(4) Čerpadlo kolektoru

Hydraulický 
oddělovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektoru

Venkovní 
čidlo

Filtr

Topný okruh	 1 Topný okruh	 2

Rec.

Topný okruh	 1

Hydraulický 
oddělovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektoru

Venkovní 
čidlo

Filtr

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.21	 MONTAJ ÖRNEKLERI (IŞLEV ŞEMASI 
VE BAĞLANTI TANIMLARI)

Bir yüksek sıcaklık ısıtma bölgesine bağlı kazan montajı.

İki yüksek sıcaklık ısıtma bölgesine bağlı + sıcak kullanım suyu 
üreten kazan montajı.

(9-10) Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörü

(6-7) boyler sensörü

(4) 1. ısıtma devr. pompası
(5) 2. ısıtma devr. pompası
(6) Boyler pompası

(5) Boyler resirkülasyon pompası

(4-5) ısıtma devr. 2 çıkış sensörü

(1) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü
(10) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü topraklama

(1) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü
(10) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü topraklama

(9-10) Dış Hava Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

(4) 1. ısıtma devr. pompası

(4) Denge Kabı pompası

(4) Denge Kabı pompası

Denge kabı

Denge Kabı 
pompası

Dış Hava Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Filtre

1. Isıtma devresi 2. Isıtma devresi

Dev.

1. Isıtma devresi

Denge kabı

Denge Kabı 
pompası

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık Sensörü

Filtre

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.21	 PRZYKŁADY INSTALACJI (SCHEMAT 
FUNKCJONALNY I OPIS POŁĄCZEŃ)

Montaż kotła z podłączeniem do strefy bezpośredniej

Montaż kotła z podłączeniem do dwóch stref bezpośrednich + pro-
dukcja

(9-10) czujnik zewnętrzny 

(6-7) czujnik podgrzewacza

(4) Pompa obw. grzan. 1
(5) Pompa obw. grzan. 2
(6) Pompa podgrzewacza

(5) Pompa obiegowa podgrzewacza

(4-5) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 2

(1) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 1
(10) uziemienie czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 1

(1) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 1
(10) uziemienie czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 1

(9-10) czujnik zewnętrzny 

(4) Pompa obw. grzan. 1

(4) Pompa kolektora

(4) Pompa kolektora

Oddzielacz 
hydrauliczny

Pompa 
kolektora

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Filtr

Obwód grzania 	1 Obwód grzania 	2

Obieg.

Obwód grzania 	1

Oddzielacz 
hydrauliczny

Pompa 
kolektora

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Filtr
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Інструкції для монтажника

Монтаж котла з підключенням до двох комбінованих зон + ГВП

(9-10) зовнішній температурний датчик 

(4-5) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 2

(6-7) температурний датчик бойлера

(4) Насос опал.конт. 1
(5) Насос опал.конт. 2
(6) Насос бойлера

(7) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 2 ВІДКРИТИЙ 
(8) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 2 ЗАКРИТИЙ 

Монтаж котла з підключенням до комбінованої зони і до зони безпо-
середнього опалення + ГВП

(1) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 1 ВІДКРИТИЙ 
(2) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 1 ЗАКРИТИЙ 

(5) Циркул.насос 
бойлера

(7) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 1 ВІДКРИТИЙ 
(8) Змішув.клапан опал.контуру 1 ЗАКРИТИЙ 
(5) Циркул.насос 
бойлера

(9-10) зовнішній температурний датчик 

(6-7) температурний датчик бойлера

(4) Насос опал.конт. 1
(5) Насос опал.конт. 2
(6) Насос бойлера

(4-5) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 2 (1) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1
(10) маса датчика на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1

(1) датчик на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1
(10) маса датчика на прямій лінії опал.контуру 1

(4) Насос колектора

(4) Насос колектора

Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Гідравлічний 
сепаратор

Насос 
колектора

Зовнішній 
температ.
датчик

Фільтр

цирк.

Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Гідравлічний 
сепаратор

Насос 
колектора

Зовнішній 
температ.
датчик

Фільтр

цирк.

Инструкции за монтажника

Монтаж на топлогенератор със свързване на смесена и директна зона 
+ производство вкл.

(9-10) външна сонда 

(4-5) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 2

(6-7) сонда бойлер

(4) Помпа отопл.кръг 1
(5) Помпа отопл.кръг 2
(6) Помпа бойлер

(7) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 2 ОТВОРЕН 
(8) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 2 ЗАТВОРЕН 

Монтаж на топлогенератор със свързване на смесена и директна зона 
+ производство вкл.

(1) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 1 ОТВОРЕН 
(2) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 1 ЗАТВОРЕН 

(5) Помпа за рециркулира-
не бойлер

(7) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 1 ОТВОРЕН 
(8) Смесителен клапан отопл.кръг 1 ЗАТВОРЕН 
(5) Помпа за рециркулиране бойлер

(9-10) външна сонда 

(6-7) сонда бойлер

(4) Помпа отопл.кръг 1
(5) Помпа отопл.кръг 2
(6) Помпа бойлер

(4-5) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 2 (1) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1
(10) маса сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1

(1) сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1
(10) маса сонда подаване отопл.кръг 1

(4) Помпа колектор

Свързване вторична инсталация.

Отоплителен  
кръг	 1

Отоплителен  
кръг	 2

Воден 
разделител

Помпа 
колектор

Външна 
сонда

Филтър

Рец.

Отоплителен  
кръг	 1

Отоплителен  
кръг	 2

Воден 
разделител

Помпа 
колектор

Външна 
сонда

Филтър

Рец.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Montáž kotla s pripojením k dvom zmiešaným zónam + 
produkcia TUV.

(9-10) externá sonda 

(4-5) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 2

(6-7) sonda ohrievača

(4) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohrievača

(7)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 2 OTVORENÝ 
(8)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 2 ZATVORENÝ 

Montáž kotla s pripojením k jednej priamej a jednej zmiešanej zóne 
+ produkcia TUV

(1)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 1 OTVORENÝ 
(2)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 1 ZATVORENÝ 

(5) Obehové čerpadlo 
ohrievača

(7)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 1 OTVORENÝ 
(8)) Miešací ventil vykur. okruh 1 ZATVORENÝ 
(5) Obehové čerpadlo 
ohrievača

(9-10) externá sonda 

(6-7) sonda ohrievača

(4) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo vykur.okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohrievača

(4-5) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 2 (1) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 1
(10) kostra sondy na prívode vykur.okruhu 1

(1) sonda na prívode vykur.okruhu 1
(10) kostra sondy na prívode vykur.okruhu 1

(4) Čerpadlo kolektora

(4) Čerpadlo kolektora

Vykurovací okruh	
1

Vykurovací okruh	
2

Hydraulický 
oddeľovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektora

Externá 
sonda

Filter

Rec.

Vykurovací  
okruh	 1

Vykurovací  
okruh	 2

Hydraulický 
oddeľovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektora

Externá 
sonda

Filter

Rec.

Instructions for the installer

Assembly of a boiler with connection to two mixed zones + dhw 
production.

(9-10) external probe 

(4-5) flow probe heat. circ. 2

(6-7) storage tank probe

(4) Pump heat. circ. 1
(5) Pump heat. circ. 2
(6) Storage tank pump

(7) Mixing valve heat. circ. 2 OPEN 
(8) Mixing valve heat. circ. 2 CLOSED 

Assembly of a boiler with connection to one mixed zone and one 
direct zone + dhw production.

(1) Mixing valve heat. circ. 1 OPEN 
(2) Mixing valve heat. circ. 1 CLOSED 

(5) Storage tank 
recirculation pump

(7) Mixing valve heat. circ. 1 OPEN 
(8) Mixing valve heat. circ. 1 CLOSED 
(5) Storage tank 
recirculation pump

(9-10) external probe 

(6-7) storage tank probe

(4) Pump heat. circ. 1
(5) Pump heat. circ. 2
(6) Storage tank pump

(4-5) flow probe heat. circ. 2 (1) flow probe heat. circ. 1
(10) flow probe ground heat. circ. 1

(1) flow probe heat. circ. 1
(10) flow probe ground heat. circ. 1

(4) Manifold pump

(4) Manifold pump

Heating circuit	 1 Heating circuit	 2

Hydraulic 
separator

Manifold 
pump

External 
Probe

Filter

Rec.

Heating circuit	 1 Heating circuit	 2

Hydraulic 
separator

Manifold 
pump

External 
Probe

Filter

Rec.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Montarea unei centrale cu conectarea la două zone amestecate + 
producţie apă c.c.

(9-10) sondă exterior 

(4-5) sondă tur circ. înc. 2

(6-7) sondă boiler

(4) Pompă circ. înc. 1
(5) Pompă circ. înc. 2
(6) Pompă boiler

(7) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 2 DESCHISĂ 
(8) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 2 ÎNCHISĂ 

Montarea unei centrale cu conectarea la o zonă amestecată şi una 
directă + producţie apă c.c.

(1) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 1 DESCHISĂ 
(2) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 1 ÎNCHISĂ 

(5) Pompă recirculare 
boiler

(7) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 1 DESCHISĂ 
(8) Vană de amestecare circ. înc. 1 ÎNCHISĂ 
(5) Pompă recirculare 
boiler

(9-10) sondă exterior 

(6-7) sondă boiler

(4) Pompă circ. înc. 1
(5) Pompă circ. înc. 2
(6) Pompă boiler

(4-5) sondă tur circ. înc. 2 (1) sondă tur circ. înc.1
(10) masă sondă tur circ. înc.1

(1) sondă tur circ. înc.1
(10) masă sondă tur circ. înc.1

(4) Pompă colector

(4) Pompă colector

Circuit de 
încălzire	 1

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Separator 
hidraulic

Pompă 
colector

Sondă 
pentru 
exterior

Filtru

Rec.

Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Separator 
hidraulic

Pompă 
colector

Sondă 
pentru 
exterior

Filtru

Rec.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

A kazán beszerelése két kevert zónához történő csatlakozással + 
használati meleg víz előállítással.

(9-10) külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő 

(4-5) 2 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő

(6-7) melegvíz tároló érzékelője

(4) 1 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(5) 2 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(6) Melegvíz tároló szivattyúja

(7) 2 fűtőkör keverőszelepe NYITVA 
(8) 2 fűtőkör keverőszelepe ZÁRVA 

A kazán beszerelése egy kevert és egy közvetlen zónához történő 
csatlakozással + használati meleg víz előállítással.

(1) 1 fűtőkör keverőszelepe NYITVA 
(2) 1 fűtőkör keverőszelepe ZÁRVA 

(5) Melegvíz tároló keringtető 
szivattyúja

(7) 1 fűtőkör keverőszelepe NYITVA 
(8) 1 fűtőkör keverőszelepe ZÁRVA 
(5) Melegvíz tároló keringtető 
szivattyúja

(9-10) külsőhőmérséklet-érzékelő 

(6-7) melegvíz tároló érzékelője

(4) 1 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(5) 2 Fűtőkör szivattyúja
(6) Melegvíz tároló szivattyúja

(4-5) 2 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő (1) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő
(10) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő földelése

(1) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő
(10) 1 fűtőkör előremenő meleg víz érzékelő földelése

(4) Gyűjtőcső szivattyúja

(4) Gyűjtőcső szivattyúja

1. fűtőkör 2. fűtőkör

Hidraulikai 
váltó

Gyűjtőcső 
szivattyúja

Külsőhőmérséklet-
érzékelő

Szűrő

Ker.

1. fűtőkör 2. fűtőkör

Hidraulikai 
váltó

Gyűjtőcső 
szivattyúja

Külsőhőmérséklet-
érzékelő

Szűrő

Ker.

Navodila za inštalaterja

Namestitev kotla z vezavo na dve mešani ogrevalni coni in priprava 
tople sanitarne vode

(9-10) Zunanja sonda 

(4-5) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 2

(6-7) Sonda grelnika

(4) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 1
(5) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 2
(6) Črpalka grelnika

(7) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 2 ODPRT 
(8) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 2 ZAPRT 

Namestitev kotla z vezavo na eno mešano in eno neposredno ogre-
valno cono ter priprava tople sanitarne vode

(1) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 1 ODPRT 
(2) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 1 ZAPRT 

(5) Obtočna črpalka 
grelnika

(7) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 1 ODPRT 
(8) Mešalni ventil obt. črp. ogr. 1 ZAPRT 
(5) Obtočna črpalka 
grelnika

(9-10) Zunanja sonda 

(6-7) Sonda grelnika

(4) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 1
(5) Obtočna črpalka ogrevanja 2
(6) Črpalka grelnika

(4-5) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 2 (1) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1
(10) Masa sonde na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1

(1) Sonda na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1
(10) Masa sonde na dovodu obtoč. črp. ogrev. 1

(4) Črpalka zbiralnika

(4) Črpalka zbiralnika

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Ogrevalni  
tokokrog	 2

Hidravlični 
ločevalnik

Črpalka 
zbiralnika

Zunanja 
sonda

Filter

Obt.

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Ogrevalni  
tokokrog	 2

Hidravlični 
ločevalnik

Črpalka 
zbiralnika

Zunanja 
sonda

Filter

Obt.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Montáž kotle s připojením ke dvěma smíšeným zónam + produk-
ce TUV.

(9-10) venkovní čidlo 

(4-5) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 2

(6-7) čidlo ohřívače

(4) Čerpadlo topný okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo topný okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohřívače

(7) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 2 OTEVŘENÝ 
(8) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 2 ZAVŘENÝ 

Montáž kotle s připojením k jedné přímé a jedné smíšené zóně + 
produkce TUV.

(1) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 1 OTEVŘENÝ 
(2) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 1 ZAVŘENÝ 

(5) Oběhové čerpadlo 
kotle

(7) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 1 OTEVŘENÝ 
(8) Směšovací ventil topný okruh 1 ZAVŘENÝ 
(5) Oběhové čerpadlo 
kotle

(9-10) venkovní čidlo 

(6-7) čidlo ohřívače

(4) Čerpadlo topný okruh 1
(5) Čerpadlo topný okruh 2
(6) Čerpadlo ohřívače

(4-5) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 2 (1) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 1
(10) kostra čidla na přívodu top. okruh 1

(1) čidlo na přívodu topný okruh 1
(10) kostra čidla na přívodu top. okruh 1

(4) Čerpadlo kolektoru

(4) Čerpadlo kolektoru

Topný okruh	 1 Topný okruh	 2

Hydraulický 
oddělovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektoru

Venkovní 
čidlo

Filtr

Rec.

Topný okruh	 1 Topný okruh	 2

Hydraulický 
oddělovač

Čerpadlo 
kolektoru

Venkovní 
čidlo

Filtr

Rec.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Bir kazan ile 2 Düşük Sıcaklık (Karışım) Bölge Isıtması ve Resirkü-
lasyonlu Boyler Montaj Şeması.

(9-10) Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörü

(4-5) ısıtma devr. 2 çıkış sensörü

(6-7) Boyler sensörü

(4) 1. ısıtma devr. pompası
(5) 2. ısıtma devr. pompası
(6) Kazan pompası

(7) Isıtma devr. 2 karıştırıcı valf AÇIK 
(8) Isıtma devr. 2 karıştırıcı valf KAPALI 

Bir kazan ile 2 Yüksek veya 2 Düşük Sıcaklık Bölge Isıtması ve  
Resirkülasyonlu Boyler Montaj Şeması.

(1) Isıtma devr. 1 karıştırıcı valf AÇIK 
(2) Isıtma devr. 1 karıştırıcı valf KAPALI 

(5)  B oy ler  res i rkü lasyon  
pompası

(7) Isıtma devr. 1 karıştırıcı valf AÇIK 
(8) Isıtma devr. 1 karıştırıcı valf KAPALI 
(5) Boyler resirkülasyon pompası 
 

(9-10) Dış Hava Sıcaklık Sensörü 

(6-7) Boyler sensörü

(4) 1. ısıtma devr. pompası
(5) 2. ısıtma devr. pompası
(6) Boyler pompası

(4-5) ısıtma devr. 2 çıkış sensörü (1) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü
(10) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü topraklama

(1) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü
(10) ısıtma devr. 1 çıkış sensörü topraklama

(4) Denge Kabı pompası

(4) Denge Kabı pompası

1. Isıtma devresi 2. Isıtma devresi

Denge kabı

Denge Kabı 
pompası

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık Sensörü

Filtre

Dev.

1. Isıtma devresi 2. Isıtma devresi

Denge kabı

Denge Kabı 
pompası

Dış Hava Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Filtre

Dev.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Montaż kotła z podłączeniem do dwóch stref mieszanych + pro-
dukcja

(9-10) czujnik zewnętrzny 

(4-5) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 2

(6-7) czujnik podgrzewacza

(4) Pompa obw. grzan. 1
(5) Pompa obw. grzan. 2
(6) Pompa podgrzewacza

(7) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 2 OTWARTY 
(8) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 2 ZAMKN. 

Montaż kotła z podłączeniem do jednej strefy mieszanej i jednej 
bezpośredniej + produkcja

(1) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 1 OTWARTY 
(2) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 1 ZAMKN. 

(5) = Pompa obiegowa 
Podgrzewacz

(7) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 1 OTWARTY 
(8) Zawór mieszający obw. grzan. 1 ZAMKN. 
(5) = Pompa obiegowa 
Podgrzewacz

(9-10) czujnik zewnętrzny 

(6-7) czujnik podgrzewacza

(4) Pompa obw. grzan. 1
(5) Pompa obw. grzan. 2
(6) Pompa podgrzewacza

(4-5) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 2 (1) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 1
(10) uziemienie czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 1

(1) czujnik dopływu obw. grzan. 1
(10) uziemienie czujnika dopływu obw. grzan. 1

(4) Pompa kolektora

(4) Pompa kolektora

Obwód grzania 	1 Obwód grzania 	2

Oddzielacz 
hydrauliczny

Pompa 
kolektora

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Filtr

Obieg.

Obwód grzania 	1 Obwód grzania 	2

Oddzielacz 
hydrauliczny

Pompa 
kolektora

Czujnik 
Zewnętrzny

Filtr

Obieg.
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Інструкції для монтажника

Підключення вторинного опалювального контуру.

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ СЕКЦІЇ B (опалювальний контур 1)
Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 1

Насос 
опал. конт.	1

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 1

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 2

Насос 
опал. конт.	2

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 2

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Темп.
датчик 
бойлера

Відкриття
Закриття

РЕЛЕ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

Насос 
бойлеру

Циркул.
насос

цирк.

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ СЕКЦІЇ С (опалювальний контур 2)
Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 1

Насос 
опал. конт.	1

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 1

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 2

Насос 
опал. конт.	2

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 2

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

Темп.
датчик 
бойлера

Насос 
бойлеру

Циркул.
насос

Ві
дк

ри
тт

я

За
кр

ит
тя

цирк.

Инструкции за монтажника

Свързване вторична инсталация.

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

СВЪРЗВАНЕ СЕКЦИЯ B (отоплителен кръг 1)
Отоплителен 
кръг	 1

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	1

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 1

Смесител
Отопл.	 1

Смесител
Отопл.	 2

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 2

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	2

Отоплителен 
кръг	 2

Сонда 
бойлер

Отваряне
Затваряне

РЕЛЕ

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

Помпа 
бойлер

Помпа 
рециркулиране

Рец.

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

СВЪРЗВАНЕ СЕКЦИЯ С (отоплителен кръг 2)
Отоплителен 
кръг	 1

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	1

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 1

Смесител
Отопл.	 1

Отоплителен 
кръг	 2

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	2

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 2

Смесител
Отопл.	 2

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

Сонда 
бойлер

Помпа 
бойлер

Помпа 
рециркулиране

О
тв

ар
ян

е

За
тв

ар
ян

е

Рец.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Pripojenie sekundárneho zariadenia.

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

PRIPOJENIE ČASŤ B (vykurovací okruh 1)
Vykurovací okruh	
1

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 1

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 1

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 1

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 2

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 2

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 2

Vykurovací okruh	
2

Sonda 
ohrievača

Otvorenie
Zatvorenie

RELÉ 

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Čerpadlo 
ohrievača

Obehové 
čerpadlo

Rec.

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

PRIPOJENIE ČASŤ C (vykurovací okruh 2)
Vykurovací  
okruh	 1

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 1

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 1

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 1

Vykurovací  
okruh	 2

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 2

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 2

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 2

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Sonda 
ohrievača

Čerpadlo 
ohrievača

Obehové 
čerpadlo

O
tv

or
en

ie

Za
tv

or
en

ie

Rec.

Instructions for the installer

Secondary system connection.

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

CONNECTION SECTION B (heating circuit 1)

Heating circuit	 1

Flow 
probe 
heat. circ.	 1

Pump 
Heat. Circ.1

Heat 
Mixer	1

Heat 
Mixer	2

Pump 
Heat. Circ.2

Flow 
probe 
heat. circ.	 2

Heating circuit	 2

Storage 
tank 
probe

Opening
Closing

RELAY

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

Storage 
tank 
pump

Recirculation 
pump

Rec.

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

CONNECTION SECTION C (heating circuit 2)

Heating circuit	 1

Flow 
probe 
heat. circ.	 1

Pump 
heat. Circ.	1

Heat 
Mixer	1

Heating circuit	 2

Flow 
probe 
heat. Circ.	 2

Pump 
Heat circ.	 2

Heat 
Mixer	2

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

Storage 
tank 
probe

Storage 
tank 
pump

Recirculation 
pump

O
pe

ni
ng

C
lo

sin
g

Rec.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Conectarea instalaţiei secundare.

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

CONEXIUNE SECŢIUNE B (circuit încălzire 1)
Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 1

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 1

V.amestecare 
Înc	 1

V.amestecare 
Înc	 2

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 2

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 2

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Sondă 
boiler

Deschidere
Închidere

RELEU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

Pompă 
boiler

Pompă 
recirculare

Rec.

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

CONEXIUNE SECŢIUNE C (circuit încălzire 2)
Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 1

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 1

V.amestecare 
Înc	 1

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 2

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 2

V.amestecare 
Înc	 2

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

Sondă 
boiler

Pompă 
boiler

Pompă 
recirculare

D
es

ch
id

er
e

În
ch

id
er

e

Rec.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

A másodlagos rendszer bekötése.

FŐ 
KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

B TERÜLET BEKÖTÉSE (1 fűtőkör)

1. fűtőkör

1. fűtőkör 
előremenő 
meleg víz 
érzékelő

1. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

1. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

2. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

2. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

2. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz 
érzékelő

2. fűtőkör

Melegvíz tároló 
érzékelője

Nyitás
Zárás

RELÉ

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

Melegvíz tároló 
szivattyúja

Keringtető 
szivattyú

Ker.

FŐ 
KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

C TERÜLET BEKÖTÉSE (2 fűtőkör)

1. fűtőkör

1. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz 
érzékelő

1. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

1. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

2. fűtőkör

2. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz 
érzékelő

2. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

2. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

Melegvíz tároló 
érzékelője

Melegvíz tároló 
szivattyúja

Keringtető 
szivattyú

N
yi

tá
s

Zá
rá

s

Ker.

Navodila za inštalaterja

Vezava pomožnega tokokroga.

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

VEZAVA DELA B (ogrevalni tokokrog 1)
Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 1

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 1

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 1

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 2

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 2

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 2

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 2

Sonda 
grelnika

Odprtost
Zaprtost

RELE

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

Črpalka 
grelnika

Obtočna 
črpalka

Obt.

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

VEZAVA DELA C (ogrevalni tokokrog 2)
Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 1

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 1

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 1

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 2

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 2

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 2

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 2

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

Sonda 
grelnika

Črpalka 
grelnika

Obtočna 
črpalka

O
dp

rt
os

t

Za
pr

to
st

Obt.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Sekundární hydraulické připojení.

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

PŘIPOJENÍ SEKCE B (topný okruh 1)

Topný okruh	 1

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 1

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 1

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 1

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 2

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 2

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 2

Topný okruh	 2

Čidlo 
Ohřívače

Otevření
Zavření

RELÉ 

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Čerpadlo 
Ohřívače

Oběhové 
čerpadlo

Rec.

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

PŘIPOJENÍ SEKCE C (topný okruh 2)

Topný okruh	 1

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 1

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 1

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 1

Topný okruh	 2

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 2

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 2

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 2

Čidlo 
Ohřívače

Čerpadlo 
Ohřívače

Oběhové 
čerpadlo

O
te

vř
en

í

Za
vř

en
í

Rec.

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Isıtma tesisatı sistem bağlantısı.

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

B BÖLÜMÜ BAĞLANTISI (1. ısıtma devresi)

1. Isıtma devresi

1. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

1. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

1. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

2. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

2. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

2. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

2. Isıtma devresi

Boyler 
sensörü

Açma
Kapama

RÖLE

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

Boyler 
Pompası

Devirdaim 
pompası

Dev.

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

C BÖLÜMÜ BAĞLANTISI (2. ısıtma devresi)

1. Isıtma devresi

1. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

1. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

1. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

2. Isıtma devresi

2. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

2. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

2. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

Boyler 
Sensörü

Boyler 
Pompası

Devirdaim 
pompası

A
çm

a

K
ap

am
a

Dev.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Podłączenie obwodu dodatkowego

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

POŁĄCZENIE SEKCJI B (obwód grzania 1)

Obwód grzania 	1

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	1

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 1

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 1

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 2

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 2

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	2

Obwód grzania 	2

Czujnik 
podgrzewacza

Otwieranie
Zamykanie

PRZEKAŹNIK

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

Pompa 
podgrzewacza

Pompa 
obiegowa

Obieg.

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

POŁĄCZENIE SEKCJI C (obwód grzania 2)

Obwód grzania 	1

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	1

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 1

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 1

Obwód grzania 	2

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	2

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 2

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 2

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

Czujnik 
podgrzewacza

Pompa 
podgrzewacza

Pompa 
obiegowa

O
tw

ie
ra

ni
e

Za
m

yk
an

ie

Obieg.
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II
A1 A2 A3

64 5

1 2

TGC6 7 8
F8F6

I

Circuito di
riscaldamento 1

FRic.C
Circuito di
riscaldamento 2

M2
BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

QUADRO
ELETTRICO
GENERALE

Sonda
mandata
circ. Risc. 1

Po mpa
circ. Risc. 1

Miscelatr ice
Risc. 1

COLLEGAMENTO SEZIONE  D (circuito sanitario)

C

Sonda
mandata
circ. Risc. 2

Po mpa
circ. Risc. 2

Miscelatr ice
Risc. 2

Po mpa
ricircolo

Po mpa
bollitore

Sond a
bollitore

B
23

0
V

L1

N

D
9 10 1 2 3III

F17F15
1 2VIII

F14F13
1 2V

F12F11F9
I

C
Circuito di
riscaldamento 2

Separatore
idraulico

F

E

M2
BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

BLU

QUADRO
ELETTRICO
GENERALE

23
0

V

L1

N

Circuito di
riscaldamento 1

Sonda
mandat a
circ.
Risc. 1

Pompa
circ.
Risc. 1

3 vi e
circ.
Risc. 1

Sonda
mandat a
circ.
Risc. 2

Pompa
circ.
Risc. 2

3 vi e
circ.
Risc. 2

Pompa
bollitore

Sonda
bollitore

Sonda
bollitore

Sonda
solare
Pt1000

Pompa
circuito
solare

COLLEGAMENTO SEZIONE  E (pannelli solari)

3 4 5
A10 A11

IVTGC

Інструкції для монтажника

Для підключення до системи сонячних батарей необ-
хідно змінити деякі установчі параметри див.Таблицю: 

Поле для EXPERT →Рівень SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTIONS = "23"

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ СЕКЦІЇ E (панелі сонячних батарей)

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Датчик темп.
води на лінії 
подачі 
опал. 
конт. 1

Датчик темп.
води на лінії 
подачі 
опал. 
конт. 2

Насос 
опал.  
конт. 1

3-ходовий 
опал.  
конт. 1

3-ходовий 
опал.  
конт. 2

Насос 
опал.  
конт. 2

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Темп.
датчик 
бойлера

Насос 
бойлеру

Сепаратор
гідравлічний

Темп.
датчик 
бойлера

Насос 
контуру 
сонячних 
батарей

Темп.датчик 
сонячних 
батарей Pt1000

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

ПІДКЛЮЧЕННЯ СЕКЦІЇ D (контур ГВП)
Опалювальний 
контур	 1

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 1

Насос 
опал. конт.	1

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 1

Змішув.клапан 
Опал.конт. 2

Насос 
опал. конт.	2

Датчик темп.води 
на лінії подачі 
опал. конт.	 2

Опалювальний 
контур	 2

Темп.
датчик 
бойлера

Циркул.
насос

Насос 
бойлеру

цирк.

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

СИНІЙ

Инструкции за монтажника

За свързване към слънчева системя, трябва да се про-
менят някои параметри за задаване вижте Таблицата: 

Поле EXPERT → Ниво SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

СВЪРЗВАНЕ СЕКЦИЯ E (слънчеви панели)

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

Отоплителен 
кръг	 1

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.
кръг 1

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.
кръг 2

Помпа 
Отопл.
кръг 1

3 пътен 
Отопл.
кръг 1

3 пътен 
Отопл.
кръг 2

Помпа 
Отопл.
кръг 2

Отоплителен 
кръг	 2

Сонда 
бойлер

Помпа 
бойлер

Воден 
разделител

Сонда 
бойлер

Помпа 
слънчев 
кръг

Слънчева 
сонда 
Pt1000

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

СВЪРЗВАНЕ СЕКЦИЯ D (санитарен кръг 1) 
Отоплителен 
кръг	 1

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	1

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 1

Смесител
Отопл.	 1

Смесител
Отопл.	 2

Помпа Отопл.
кръг 2

Сонда
Подаване
Отопл.кръг 	2

Отоплителен 
кръг	 2

Сонда 
бойлер

Помпа 
рециркулиране

Помпа 
бойлер

Рец.

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

СИН

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Pre pripojenie k solárnemu systému je treba zmeniť 
niektoré parametre nastavenia viď Tabuľka: 

Pole EXPERT →Úroveň SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

PRIPOJENIE ČASŤ E (solárne panely)

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

Vykurovací okruh	
1

Sonda na 
prívode do 
vykur.  
okruhu 1

Sonda na 
prívode do 
vykur.  
okruhu 2

Obehové 
čerp. vyk. 
okruhu 1

3 cestný 
vykur. 
okruhu 1

3 cestný 
vykur. 
okruhu 2

Obehové 
čerp. vyk. 
okruhu 2

Vykurovací okruh	
2

Sonda 
ohrievača

Čerpadlo 
ohrievača

Hydraulický
oddeľovač

Sonda 
ohrievača

Čerpadlo 
solárneho 
okruhu

Solárna 
sonda 
Pt1000

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

PRIPOJENIE ČASŤ D (úžitkový okruh)
Vykurovací okruh	
1

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 1

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 1

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 1

Miešací ventil 
vykur.	 2

Obehové čerp. 
vyk. okruhu 2

Sonda na prívode 
do vykur.  
okruhu	 2

Vykurovací okruh	
2

Sonda 
ohrievača

Obehové 
čerpadlo

Čerpadlo 
ohrievača

Rec.

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Instructions for the installer

Connections to solar systems require changing a 
number of setting parameters see Table: 

Expert field →Level SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

CONNECTION SECTION E (solar panels)

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

Heating circuit	 1

Flow 
probe 
heat.  
Circ. 1

Flow 
probe 
heat  
Circ. 2

Pump 
heat.  
Circ. 1

3-way 
heat.  
Circ. 1

3-way 
heat.  
Circ. 2

Pump 
heat.  
circ. 2

Heating circuit	 2

Storage 
tank 
probe

Storage 
tank 
pump

Hydraulic
separator

Storage 
tank 
probe

Solar 
circuit 
pump

Pt1000 
solar 
probe

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

CONNECTION SECTION D (domestic circuit)
Heating circuit	 1

Flow 
probe 
heat. Circ.	 1

Pump 
heat. circ.	 1

Heat 
Mixer	1

Heat 
Mixer	2

Pump 
heat. circ.	 2

Flow 
probe 
heat. Circ.	 2

Heating circuit	 2

Storage 
tank 
probe

Recirculation 
Pump

Storage 
tank 
pump

Rec.

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

BLUE

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

ÎN cazul în care se doreşte conectarea la o instalaţie 
solară trebuie modificaţi anumiţi parametrii vezi 
Tabelul: 

Câmp EXPERT →Nivel SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

CONEXIUNE SECŢIUNE E (panouri solare)

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Sondă 
tur 
circ.  
Înc. 1

Sondă 
tur 
circ.  
Înc. 2

Pompă 
circ.  
Înc. 1

3 căi 
circ.  
Înc. 1

3 căi 
circ.  
Înc. 2

Pompă 
circ.  
Înc. 2

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Sondă 
boiler

Pompă 
boiler

Separator
hidraulic

Sondă 
boiler

Pompă 
circuit 
solar

Sondă 
solară 
Pt1000

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

CONEXIUNE SECŢIUNE D (circuit apă de consum)
Circuit  
de încălzire	 1

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 1

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 1

V.amestecare 
Înc	 1

V.amestecare 
Înc	 2

Pompă 
circ. Înc.	 2

Sondă 
tur 
circ. Înc.	 2

Circuit  
de încălzire	 2

Sondă 
boiler

Pompă 
recirculare

Pompă 
boiler

Rec.

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

ALBASTRU

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Egy napelemes rendszerhez történő csatlakoztatáshoz 
szükség van néhány paraméter beállításának megvál-
toztatására. Lásd a táblázatot: 

Mező EXPERT → SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

E TERÜLET BEKÖTÉSE (napkollektoros rendszer)

FŐ 
KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

1. fűtőkör

1. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz  
érzékelő

2. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg 
víz 
érzékelő

1. fűtőkör 
keringtető  
szivattyú

Váltósz. 
1. fűtőkör

Váltósz. 
2.  
fűtőkör

2. fűtőkör 
keringtető  
szivattyú

2. fűtőkör

Melegvíz 
tároló 
érzékelője

Melegvíz 
tároló 
szivattyúja

Hidraulikai
váltó

Melegvíz 
tároló 

érzékelője

A napkollektoros 
rendszer 
szivattyúja

Napkollektoros 
rendszer érzékelő 
Pt1000

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

FŐ 
KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

D TERÜLET BEKÖTÉSE (használati meleg víz kör)
1. fűtőkör

1. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

1. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

2. fűtőkör 
keverőszelep

2. fűtőkör 
szivattyú

1. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz 
érzékelő

2. fűtőkör 
 előremenő  
meleg víz 
érzékelő

2. fűtőkör

Melegvíz tároló 
érzékelője

Keringtető 
Szivattyú

Melegvíz tároló 
szivattyúja

Ker.

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

KÉK

Navodila za inštalaterja

V primeru priklopa na sončni sistem je treba spreme-
niti nekaj nastavitvenih parametrov; oglejte si tabelo: 

Polje EXPERT →Postavka SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

VEZAVA DELA E (solarne plošče)

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Sonda na 
dovodu  
obt. 
grev. 1

Sonda na 
dovodu  
obt. 
grev. 2

Obtočna 
črp.  
ogrev. 1

3-potni 
ventil 
obt. 1

3-potni 
ventil 
obt. 2

Obtočna 
črp.  
ogrev. 2

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 2

Sonda 
grelnika

Črpalka 
grelnika

Hidravlični
ločevalnik

Sonda 
grelnika

Črpalka 
solarnega 
sistema

Solarna 
sonda 
Pt1000

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

VEZAVA DELA D (tokokrog sanitarne vode)
Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 1

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 1

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 1

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 1

Mešalni 
ventil ogr. 2

Obtočna črp. 
ogrev. 2

Sonda 
na dovodu  
obt. ogrev.	 2

Ogrevalni 
tokokrog	 2

Sonda 
grelnika

Obtočna 
črpalka

Črpalka 
grelnika

Obt.

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

MODRA

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Pro připojení k solárnímu systému je třeba změnit 
některé parametry nastavení viz Tabulka: 

Pole EXPERT → Úroveň SOLAR / MF → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

PŘIPOJENÍ SEKCE E (solární panely)

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

Topný okruh	 1

Čidlo na 
přívodu 
Topný 
Okruh 1

Čidlo na 
přívodu 
Topný 
Okruh 2

Čerpadlo 
Topný  
Okruh 1

3 cestný 
top. 
Okruh 1

3 cestný 
top. 
Okruh 2

Čerpadlo 
Topný  
Okruh 2

Topný okruh	 2

Čidlo 
Ohřívače

Čerpadlo 
Ohřívače

Hydraulický
oddělovač

Čidlo 
Ohřívače

Oběhové 
čerpadlo 
solárního 
okruhu

Solární 
čidlo 
Pt1000

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

PŘIPOJENÍ SEKCE D (užitkový okruh)
Topný okruh	 1

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 1

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 1

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 1

Směšovací 
ventil Ohřev 2

Čerpadlo Topný 
Okruh 2

Čidlo na 
přívodu  
Topný Okruh 2

Topný okruh	 2

Čidlo 
Ohřívače

Oběhové 
čerpadlo

Čerpadlo 
Ohřívače

Rec.

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

MODRÝ

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Solar sisteme bağlantı için birtakım ayar parametre-
leri değiştirilmelidir. Bkz. Tablo:

EXPERT alanı →SOLAR / MF seviyesi → MF 4 FUNCTION = "23"

E BÖLÜMÜ BAĞLANTISI (güneş panelleri)

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

1. Isıtma devresi

1. Isıtma 
Devr. 
çıkış 
sensörü

2. Isıtma 
Devr. 
çıkış 
sensörü

1. Isıtma 
Devr. 
pompası

1. Isıtma 
Devr. 3 
yollu valfi

2. Isıtma 
Devr. 3 
yollu valfi

2. Isıtma 
Devr. 
pompası

2. Isıtma devresi

Boyler  
Sensörü

Boyler  
Pompası

Denge kabı
 

Boyler  
Sensörü

Solar 
devre 
pompası

Pt1000 
solar 
sensör

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

D BÖLÜMÜ BAĞLANTISI (kullanım suyu devresi)
1. Isıtma devresi

1. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

1. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

1. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

2. Isıt. 
Karıştırıcısı 

2. Isıtma Devr. 
pompası

2. Isıtma 
Devr. çıkış 
sensörü

2. Isıtma devresi

Boyler  
Sensörü

Devirdaim 
Pompası

Boyler  
Pompası

Dev.

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

MAVİ

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Aby wykonać podłączenie do instalacji słonecznej, należy 
zmienić kilka parametrów początkowych (patrz Tabela): 

Zakres TECHNICZNY→Poziom SŁONECZNY / MF → MF 4 FUNKCJA 
= "23"

PODŁĄCZENIE SEKCJI E (panele słoneczne)

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

Obwód grzania 	1

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw.  
grzan. 1

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw.  
grzan. 2

Pompa 
obw.  
grzan. 1

3 -drożny 
obw.  
grzan. 1

3 -drożny 
obw. 
grzan. 2

Pompa 
obw.  
grzan. 2

Obwód grzania 	2

Czujnik 
podgrzewacza

Oddzielacz
hydrauliczny

Czujnik 
podgrzewacza

Pompa 
obiegowa 
obwodu 
słonecznego

Czujnik 
słoneczny 
Pt1000

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

POŁĄCZENIE SEKCJI D (obwód w.u.)
Obwód grzania 	1

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	1

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 1

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 1

Zawór mieszający 
obw. grzan. 2

Pompa obw. 
grzan. 2

Czujnik 
dopływu 
obw. grzan.	2

Obwód grzania 	2

Czujnik 
podgrzewacza

Pompa 
obiegowa

Pompa 
podgrzewacza

Obieg.

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

NIEBIESKI

Pompa 
podgrzewacza
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Інструкції для монтажника

Підключення за каскадною схемою 2 ARES Tec під управлінням зо-
внішнього регулятору каскаду TGC.

Щодо інших проектних особливостей, не зазначених у 
цій брошурі, запрошуємо звертатися у відділ післяпро-
дажного обслуговування Immergas.

* Звернутися до керівництва TGC, яке входить до комплекту постачання.

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

ГОЛОВНИЙ 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧНИЙ 
ЩИТ

Клемник в  
панелі котла

Температурний 
датчик котла KF

Зовнішній 
температурний 
датчик

Клемник в  
панелі котла

Пол. 2

Пол. 2

Пол. 0

Пол. 0

ПОЛ. II

Реле протоку

Реле протоку

Живл.котла 230V - 50Hz

Плата інтерфейсу
IF-EXT.МІН 0-10В

Плата інтерфейсу
IF-EXT.МІН 0-10В

Мін. тиск

Мін. тиск

Термостат

Термостат

Макс.тиск

Макс.тиск

Живл.котла 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Клемник в  
панелі котла

Клемник в  
панелі котла

Инструкции за монтажника

Свързване на акумулатор на 2 ARES Tec, управлявани от един регулатор 
за външна каскадаTGC.

За други приложими инсталации, невключени в 
наръчника с инструкции, се свържете със следпродажбен 
сервиз на Immergas.

* Направете справка с наръчник TGC включен в доставката.

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

ОБЩО 
ЕЛЕКТРИЧЕСКО 
ТАБЛО

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Сонда на 
топлогенератор KF

Външна 
сонда

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Поз. 2

Поз. 2

Поз. 0

Поз. 0

ПОЗ. II

Дебитомер

Дебитомер

Захр.Топлогенератор 230V - 50Hz

Платка интерфейс
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Платка интерфейс
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Миним.налягане

Миним.налягане

Термостат

Термостат

Макс.налягане

Макс.налягане

Захр.Топлогенератор 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Клемъчна кутия 
на пулта на 
топлогенератора

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Pripojenie kotla 2 ARES Tec v batérii, riadené externým kaskádo-
vým regulátorom TGC.

Pre eventuálne ďalšie systémové aplikácie, ktoré nie sú 
v návode na obsluhu, kontaktujte popredajný servis 
spoločnosti Immergas.

* Konzultujte príručku TGC dodanú s kotlom

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

HLAVNÝ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVÁDZAČ

Svorkovnica  
na paneli kotla

Sonda  
kotla KF

Externá  
sonda

Svorkovnica  
na paneli kotla

Pol. 2

Pol. 2

Pol. 0

Pol. 0

POL. II

Prietokomer

Prietokomer

Napáj. kotla 230V - 50Hz

Doska rozhrania
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Doska rozhrania
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Min. tlak

Termostat

Termostat

Max. tlak

Max. tlak

Napáj. kotla 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Svorkovnica  
na paneli kotla

Svorkovnica  
na paneli kotla

Instructions for the installer

2 ARES Tec connected in a set, managed by an external TGC cascade 
regulator.

For any other system applications not included in the 
instructions manual, contact the Immergas after-sales 
service.

* Consult the TGC manual included.

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

GENERAL 
ELECTRICAL 
CONTROL 
PANEL

Terminal board  
on the boiler 
panel

KF boiler  
probe

External  
probe

Terminal board  
on the boiler 
panel

Pos. 2

Pos. 2

Pos. 0

Pos. 0

POS. II

Flow switch

Flow switch

Boiler supp. 230V - 50Hz

Interface board
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Interface board
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Press. min

Press. min

Thermostat

Thermostat

Press. max

Press. max

Boiler supp. 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Terminal board  
on the boiler 
panel

Terminal board  
on the boiler 
panel

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Conectarea în baterie a 2 ARES Tec gestionate de un regulator extern 
de cascadă TGC.

Pentru informaţii privind alte aplicaţii al instalaţiei care 
nu sunt amintite în manualul de instrucţiuni, contactaţi 
serviciul post-vânzare Immergas.

* Consultaţi manualul TGC livrat împreună cu aparatul.

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

TABLOU 
ELECTRIC 
GENERAL

Regletă  
pentru panoul 
de comandă al 
centralei

Sonda  
centralei KF

Sondă  
pentru 
exterior

Regletă  
pentru panoul 
de comandă al 
centralei

Poz. 2

Poz. 2

Poz. 0

Poz. 0

Poz. II

Debitmetru

Debitmetru

Alim Centrală 230V - 50Hz

Placă interfaţă
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Placă interfaţă
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Presiunea minimă

Presiunea minimă

Termostat

Termostat

Presiune max

Presiune max

Alim Centrală 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Regletă  
pentru panoul 
de comandă al 
centralei

Regletă  
pentru panoul 
de comandă al 
centralei

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

2 külső kaszkád vezérléssel üzemeltetett összekapcsolt ARES tec 
kazán bekötése.

A jelen útmutatóban nem tárgyalt rendszermegoldáso-
kért lépjen kapcsolatba az Immergas vevőszolgálatával.* Olvassa el a mellékelt TGC útmutatót.

FŐ KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

FŐ KAPCSOLÓ 
PANEL

A kazán paneljén 
található 
sorkapocs

KF kazán  
érzékelő

Külsőhőmérséklet- 
érzékelő

A kazán paneljén 
található 
sorkapocs

2. Helyz.

2. Helyz.

0. Helyz.

0. Helyz.

II. HELYZ.

Áramláskapcsoló

Áramláskapcsoló

Kazán Áramell. 230V - 50Hz

Interfész kártya
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Interfész kártya
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. nyomás

Min. nyomás

Termosztát

Termosztát

Max. nyomás

Max. nyomás

Kazán Áramell. 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

A kazán paneljén 
található 
sorkapocs

A kazán paneljén 
található 
sorkapocs

Navodila za inštalaterja

Vezava 2 ARES Tec v nizu, ki ju nadzira zunanji 
kaskadni regulator TGC.

Glede morebitnih drugačnih projektnih rešitev, ki ne 
bi bile opisane v navodilih, se obrnite na poprodajno 
službo Immergas.

* Oglejte si priloženi priročnik TGC.

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

GLAVNA 
ELEKTRIČNA 
OMARICA

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Sonda  
kotla KF

Zunanja  
sonda

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Pol. 2

Pol. 2

Pol. 0

Pol. 0

POLOŽAJ II.

Pretočno stikalo

Pretočno stikalo

Napajanje kotla 230V - 50Hz

Vmesniška kartica
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Vmesniška kartica
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Najnižji tlak

Najnižji tlak

Termostat

Termostat

Najvišji tlak

Najvišji tlak

Napajanje kotla 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Priključna 
plošča v 
omarici kotla

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Instalace kotle 2 ARES Tec v baterii, řízené venkovním kaskádovým  
regulátorem TGC.

Pro eventuální další systémové aplikace, které nejsou 
v návodu k obsluze, kontaktujte poprodejní servis 
společnosti Immergas.

* Konzultujte příručku TGC dodanou s kotlem.

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

HLAVNÍ 
ELEKTRICKÝ 
ROZVADĚČ

Svorkovnice  
na panelu 
kotle

Čidlo  
kotle KF

Venkovní  
čidlo

Svorkovnice  
na panelu 
kotle

Pol. 2

Pol. 2

Pol. 0

Pol. 0

POL. II

Průtokoměr

Průtokoměr

Napáj. kotle 230V - 50Hz

Deska rozhraní
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Deska rozhraní
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. tlak

Min. tlak

Termostat

Termostat

Max. tlak

Max. tlak

Napáj. kotle 230V - 50Hz

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Svorkovnice  
na panelu 
kotle

Svorkovnice  
na panelu 
kotle

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Harici bir TGC (Kaskad ve Bölge Kontrol Paneli) tarafından  
kontrol edilen 2 ARES Tec kazan bağlantısı.

Kullanım kılavuzunda gösterilmeyen farklı tesisat 
uygulamaları için Immergas satış sonrası servisi ile 
temas kurun.

* Tedarik dahilindeki TGC kullanım kılavuzuna danışın.

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

ANA 
ELEKTRİK 
KONTROL 
PANELİ

BUS ID HS = 02

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = 01

BUS ID HS = _ _ _ _

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu 

KF Kazan 
Sensörü 

Dış Hava 
Sıcaklık 
Sensörü

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu 

Poz. 2

Poz. 2

Poz. 0

Poz. 0

POZ. II

Akış şalteri

Akış şalteri

Kazan Besl. 230V - 50Hz

Arabirim kartı
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Arabirim kartı
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Min. basınç

Min. basınç

Termostat

Termostat

Max. basınç

Max. basınç

Kazan Besl. 230V - 50Hz

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu 

Kazan 
panelindeki 
klemens kutusu 

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Połączenie szeregowe 2 ARES Tec zarządzanych zewnętrznym re-
gulatorem kaskady TGC.

W kwestii innych zastosowań instalacyjnych, nie-
uwzględnionych w instrukcji, należy skontaktować się 
z działem obsługi posprzedażnej Immergas.

* Zapoznać się z treścią instrukcji TGC, dołączoną do zestawu.

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

GŁÓWNA 
TABLICA 
ELEKTRYCZNA

ADRES BUS KOCIOL = 02

ADRES BUS KOCIOL = 01

ADRES BUS KOCIOL = 01

ADRES BUS KOCIOL = _ _ _ _

Listwa zaciskowa  
na panelu kotła

Czujnik  
kotła KF

Czujnik  
zewnętrzny

Listwa 
zaciskowa  
na panelu 
kotła

Poz. 2

Poz. 2

Poz. 0

Poz. 0

POZ. II

Czujnik przepływu

Czujnik przepływu

Zasil. Kotła 230V - 50Hz

Karta interfejsu
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Karta interfejsu
IF-EXT.MIN 0-10V

Ciśn. min

Ciśn. min

Termostat

Termostat

Ciśn. maks.

Ciśn. maks.

Zasil. Kotła 230V - 50Hz

Listwa 
zaciskowa  
na panelu 
kotła

Listwa zaciskowa  
na panelu kotła
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GRUPPO DI
CARICAMENTO

Інструкції для монтажника

3.22	 ЗАПОВНЕННЯ І СПОРОЖНЕННЯ ОПА-
ЛЮВАЛЬНОЇ СИСТЕМИ

Увага!
Не змішувати воду опалювальної системи з антифри-
зами або протикорозійними присадками у помилкових 
концентраціях! Це може ушкодити прокладки і викли-
кати шуми під час роботи. 
Компанія Immergas знімає з себе відповідальність 
будь-якого роду на випадок травмування фізичних 
осіб, тварин або пошкодження майна внаслідок недо-
тримання наведених вище вимог.

Виконавши всі підключення опалювальної системи, можна її заповняти. 

Для заповнення опалювальної системи необхідний заливний кран на 
зворотній лінії системи.

Заповнення можна також здійснити за допомогою зливного крану, 
встановленого на колекторі зворотного трубопроводу з котла.

Котел оснащений власним краном для спорожнення, його положення 
вказано на малюнку у параграфі 2.2. Цей кран ні в якому разі не пови-
нен використовуватися для спорожнення опалювальної системи, тому 
що усі наявні в ній забруднення можуть потрапити у котел, порушую-
чи його справну роботу. Тому опалювальна система має оснащувати-
ся власним зливним краном з характеристиками, які відповідають по-
тужності системи. 

3.23	 ЗАХИСТ ПРОТИ ЗАМЕРЗАННЯ КОТЛА

Якщо температура води на лінії подачі (заміряна NTC лінії подачі на за-
гальному рівні) зменшується нижче 7°C, насос опалювальної системи роз-
починає роботу.
Якщо температура продовжує зменшуватися (нижче 3°C), всі модулі роз-
починають роботу на мінімальній потужності, доки температура води в 
зворотному трубопроводі не досягне 10°C. Цей пристрій захищає тіль-
ки котел. Щоб захистити також і опалювальну систему, необхідно дода-
ти антифриз.

Зауваження: рідкий антифриз має бути сумісним з матеріалами, на-
явними у всьому опалювальному контурі і, зокрема, з алюмінієви-
ми сплавами. 

ПРИКЛАД ГРУПИ ЗАПРАВЛЕННЯ ОПАЛЮВАЛЬНОЇ СИСТЕМИ

ГРУПА 
ЗАПРАВЛЕННЯ

Инструкции за монтажника

3.22	 НАПЪЛВАНЕ И ИЗПРАЗВАНЕ НА 
ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА

Внимание!
Не смесвайте водата за отопление, с веществата 
против замръзване или против корозия в неправилна 
концентрация! Това може да повреди уплътненията и да 
доведе до поява на шумове по време на работа.
Immergas отхвърля всякаква отговорност, при щети 
нанесени на хора, животни или предмети, настъпили в 
резултат на неспазване на посоченото по-горе.

След извършване на всички връзки на инсталацията, може да се извърши 
напълване на инсталацията.

За напълване на инсталацията, трябва да се използва кран за зареждане 
на връщане инсталация.

Напълването може да стане през крана за източване, монтиран на 
колектора за връщане топлогенератор.

Топлогенератора разполага със свой кран за източване, чието положение е 
указано на схемата в точка 2.2. Този кран никога не може да се използва за 
изпразване, при източване на инсталацията, предвид че цялата мърсотия, 
налична в инсталацията, може да се натрупа по топлогенератора, и така 
да наруши доброто и действие. Затова, инсталацията трябва да разполага 
със свой кран за източване, с подходящи размери за капацитета на 
инсталацията.

3.23	 ЗАЩИТА ОТ ЗАМРЪЗВАНЕ НА 
ТОПЛОГЕНЕРАТОРА

Когато температурата на подаване (измерена при обща NTC на подаване) 
спадне под 7°C, помпата на инсталацията се задейства.
Когато температурата продължи да спада (под 3°C), всички модули се 
задействат при минимална мощност, докато температурата на връщане 
достигне 10°C. Това устройство защитава само топлогенератора. За защита 
и на инсталацията, трябва да се добави течност против замръзване.

Важно: Течността против замръзване, трябва да е съвместима с 
материалите налични отвътре на инсталацията и да са не нарушават 
алуминиевите сплави.

ПРИМЕР ЗА ГРУПА ЗА ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ ИНСТАЛАЦИЯ

ГРУПА ЗА 
ЗАРЕЖДАНЕ

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.22	 NAPLNENIE A VYPRÁZDNENIE ZARIA-
DENIA

Pozor!
Nemiešajte vykurovcaciu vodu s nemrznúcou zmesou 
aebo zmesou proti korózii v nesprávnej koncentrácii! 
Môže dôjsť k poškodeniu tesnení a spôsobiť výskyt 
hluku počas prevádzky. 
Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek zodpoved-
nosť v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách alebo 
veciach, spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania vyššie 
uvedených pokynov.

Po vykonaní všetkých pripojení je možné pristúpiť k naplneniu okruhu. 

K naplneniu systému je nutné namontovať plniaci kohútik na spia-
točke zariadenia.

Naplnenie je možné vykonať tiež prostredníctvom vypúšťacieho ven-
tilu namontovaného na kolektore na spiatočke kotla.

Kotol je vybavený vlastným vypúšťacím ventilom, ktorého umiestne-
nie je znázornené na obrázku v odst. 2.2. Tento kohútik nemôže byť 
nikdy použitý pre vyprázdnenie systému, pretože sa môže stať, že všet-
ky nečistoty, nachádzújúce sa v systéme, sa nahromadia v kotli, a tým 
ohrozia riadne fungovanie. Systém preto musí byť vybavený vlastným 
vypúšťacím ventilom vhodnej veľkosti vzhľadom ku kapacite samot-
ného zariadenia. 

3.23	 OCHRANA KOTLA PROTI  
ZAMRZNUTIU

Ak nábehová teplota (meraná na globálnej sonde NTC na prívode) kles-
ne pod 7°C, čerpadlo systému sa uvedie do chodu. 
Ak teplota klesne ešte ďalej (pod 3°C), všetky moduly sa uvedú do pre-
vádzky pri minimálnom výkone, až kým teplota spiatočky nedosiahne 
10°C. Toto zariadenie chráni iba kotol. Pre ochranu celého systému je 
nevyhnutné použiť nemrznúcu kvapalinu.

POZN.: Nemrznúca kvapalina musí byť kompatibilná s materiá-
lom, použitým na celom systéme a prípustná pre hliníkové zliatiny. 

PRÍKLAD PLNIACEJ JEDNOTKY ZARIADENIA

PLNIACA 
JEDNOTKA

Instructions for the installer

3.22	 SYSTEM FILLING AND EMPTYING

ATTENTION!
Do not mix the heating water with antifreeze or anti-
corrosion substances at incorrect concentrations! 
This may damage the gaskets and cause noise to 
develop during operation. 
Immergas will not be held liable in case of damage 
caused to people, animals or property due to failure 
to observe the above.

Once all of the connections for the system have been set up, it is possible 
to fill the circuit. 

To fill the system it is possible to set up a loading valve on the system's 
return pipe.

It can also be filled through the drain valve installed on the boiler 
return manifold.

The boiler is equipped with an emptying valve, positioned as indicated 
in the figure of parag. 2.2. This valve must never be used to empty the 
system, since all of the dirt contained in the system may accumulate 
in the boiler, jeopardising smooth operation. Accordingly, the system 
must be equipped with its own emptying valve, of a suitable size for 
the flow rate of the system. 

3.23	 BOILER FROST PROTECTION

If the flow temperature (measured at the global flow NTC) should fall 
below 7°C the system pump starts operating.
If the temperature drops any further (under 3°C), all modules are 
commissioned at the minimum power until the return temperature does 
not reach 10°C. This device protects the boiler only. In order to protect 
the system as well, it is necessary to add antifreeze liquid.

NB: The antifreeze liquid must be compatible with materials present 
in the entire system and tolerable for aluminium alloys. 

EXAMPLE OF SYSTEM LOADING UNIT

LOADING 
UNIT

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.22	 UMPLEREA ŞI GOLIREA INSTALAŢIEI

Atenţie!
Nu amestecaţi apa pentru încălzire cu substanţe 
antiîngheţ sau anticoroziune în concentraţii greşite! 
Acestea pot deteriora garniturile şi pot duce la apa-
riţia zgomotelor în timpul funcţionării. 
Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabilitatea în caz de 
daune provocate persoanelor, animalelor sau lucruri-
lor în cazul nerespectării recomandărilor de mai sus.

După realizarea conexiunilor instalaţiei se poate umple circuitul. 

Pentru umplerea instalaţiei trebuie să montaţi un robinet de încăr-
care pe circuitul de retur al instalaţiei.

Umplerea se poate face şi prin intermediul robinetului de evacuare 
montat pe colectorul de retur al instalaţiei.

Centrala este dotată cu un robinet de golire a cărui poziţie este indicată 
în figura din paragraful 2.2. Acest robinet nu trebui utilizat niciodată 
pentru golirea instalaţiei deoarece toate impurităţile din instalaţie se 
pot acumula în centrală şi pot compromite buna funcţionare a acesteia. 
Instalaţia trebuie prevăzută cu un robinet propriu de golire, cu dimen-
siuni adecvate în funcţie de capacitatea instalaţiei. 

3.23	 PROTECŢIA CENTRALEI ÎMPOTRIVA 
ÎNGHEŢULUI

În cazul în care temperatura de pe circuitul de tur (măsurată de NTC de 
tur global) scade sub 7°C, pompa instalaţiei intră în funcţiune.
În cazul în care temperatura scade şi mai mult (sub 3°C), toate modulele 
intră în funcţiune la putere minimă până când temperatura nu atinge 
10°C. Acest dispozitiv protejează numai centrala. Pentru a proteja 
întreaga instalaţie trebuie să adăugaţi lichid antigel.

NB: Lichidul antigel trebuie să fie compatibil cu materialele din care 
este fabricată întreaga instalaţie şi să nu atace aliajele din aluminiu. 

EXEMPLU DE GRUP DE ÎNCĂRCARE A INSTALAŢIEI

GRUP DE 
ÎNCĂRCARE

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.22	 A RENDSZER FELTÖLTÉSE ÉS LEENGE-
DÉSE

Figyelem!
A fűtővizet hibás koncentrációban fagyállóval 
vagy korrózió ellen védő anyagokkal keverni tilos! 
A tömítések károsodhatnak, és ez zajos működést 
eredményezhet. 
Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti utasí-
tások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért.

A bekötéseket követően feltöltheti a rendszert. 

A rendszer feltöltéséhez szükség van egy a rendszer visszatérő ágán 
elhelyezett töltőcsapra.

A rendszert a kazán visszatérő gyűjtőcsövére felszerelt leeresztő csap 
segítségével is feltöltheti.

A kazán saját ürítő csappal rendelkezik, amelynek helyzetét a 2.2. be-
kezdésben található ábra mutatja. A csapot ne használja a rendszer ki-
ürítésére, mert a rendszerben található szennyeződések felhalmozód-
hatnak a kazánban és üzemzavarokat okozhatnak. Ezért a rendszer-
nek egy saját ürítő csapra van szüksége, amely megfelel a rendszer tel-
jesítményének. 

3.23	 A KAZÁN FAGYVÉDELME

Ha az előremenő fűtő víz hőmérséklete (az előremenő fűtő víz NTC 
érzékelője méri) 7°C alá csökkenne, a rendszer szivattyúja bekapcsol.
Ha a hőmérséklet tovább csökken (3°C alá), a modulok bekapcsolnak, 
és minimális teljesítményen üzemelnek, amíg a visszatérő fűtő víz hő-
mérséklete el nem éri a 10°C-ot. Ez a berendezés kizárólag a kazán vé-
delmét biztosítja. A rendszer védelmének biztosításához adjon fagy-
állót a vízhez.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Válasszon olyan fagyálló folyadékot, amely a rend-
szerben található összes anyaggal kompatibilis, és nem károsítja az 
alumínium ötvözeteket. 

PÉLDA EGY RENDSZER FELTÖLTŐ EGYSÉGRE

FELTÖLTŐ 
EGYSÉG

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.22	 POLNJENJE IN PRAZNJENJE SISTEMA

Pozor!
Vodi v ogrevalnem sistemu ne dodajajte sredstev 
za preprečevanje zmrzovanja ali protikorozijskih 
sredstev v napačnih razmerjih. To lahko poškoduje 
tesnila in povzroči nastajanje nenavadnih zvokov 
med delovanjem. 
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost 
za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih 
bi prišlo zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega.

Po izvedbi vseh priključkov lahko preidete na polnjenje sistema. 

Na povratni vod sistema je treba namestiti polnilni ventil za pol-
njenje sistema.

Sistem lahko polnite tudi preko odvodnega ventila, ki je nameščen 
na povratnem zbiralnika kotla.

Kotel ima lasten odvodni ventil, katerega položaj je označen na sliki v 
odstavku 2.2. Tega ventila se ne sme nikoli uporabljati za praznjenje 
sistema, saj bi se vsa nečistoča iz sistema lahko nakopičila v kotlu in 
onemogočila njegovo pravilno delovanje. Zato mora biti na sistemu 
nameščen lasten odvodni ventil, katerega velikosti morajo ustrezati 
samemu sistemu. 

3.23	 ZAŠČITA KOTLA PRED  
ZMRZOVANJEM

Če se temperatura v dovodu (ki jo meri skupna NTC sonda v dovodu) 
spusti pod 7°C, se sproži črpalka sistema.
Če se temperatura še zniža (pod 3°C), se vključijo vsi moduli in delujejo 
z najnižjo močjo, dokler temperatura v povratku ne doseže 10°C. Ta 
mehanizem služi le za zaščito kotla. Če bi želeli zaščititi tudi napeljavo, 
morate dodati tekočino za zaščito pred zmrzovanjem.

OPOMBA: Tekočina za zaščito pred zmrzovanjem mora biti združlji-
va z materiali celotnega sistema in primerna za aluminijeve zlitine. 

PRIMER ENOTE ZA POLNJENJE SISTEMA

ENOTA ZA 
POLNJENJE

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.22	 NAPLNĚNÍ A VYPRÁZDNĚNÍ  
ZAŘÍZENÍ

Pozor!
Nemíchejte topnou vodu s nemrznoucí směsí nebo 
směsí proti korozi v nesprávné koncentraci! Může 
dojít k poškození těsnění a způsobit výskyt hluku 
během provozu. 
Společnost Immergas odmítá jakoukoli odpovědnost 
v případě škody na osobách, zvířatech nebo věcech, 
způsobených v důsledku nedodržení výše uvedených 
pokynů.

Po provedení všech připojení je možné přistoupit k naplnění okruhu. 

K naplnění systému je nutné namontovat plnící kohout na zpátečce 
zařízení.

Náplnění může být provedeno také prostřednictvím vypouštěcího 
ventilu namontovaného na kolektoru na zpátečce kotle.

Kotel je vybaven vlastním vypouštěcím ventilem, jehož umístění je zná-
zorněno na obrázku v odst. 2.2. Tento kohout nemůže být nikdy po-
užit pro vyprázdnění systému, protože se může stát, že všechny nečis-
toty, nacházející se v systému, se nahromadí v kotli, a tím ohrozí řád-
né fungování. Systém proto musí být vybaven vlastním vypouštěcím 
ventilem o vhodné velikosti vzhledem ke kapacite samotného zařízení. 

3.23	 OCHRANA KOTLE PROTI ZÁMRAZU

Pokud náběhová teplota (měřena na globálním NTC čidle na přívodu) 
klesne pod 7°C, uvede se čerpadlo systému do chodu. 
Pokud teplota klesne dále (pod 3°C), všechny moduly se uvedou do 
provozu při minimálním výkonu, až dokud teplota zpátečky nedosáh-
ne 10°C. Toto zařízení chrání pouze kotel. Pro ochranu celého systému 
je nezbytné použít nemrznoucí kapalinu.

POZN.: Nemrznoucí kapalina musí být kompatibilní s materiálem 
na celém systému a přípustnéá pro hliníkové slitiny. 

PŘÍKLAD PLNÍCÍ JEDNOTKY ZAŘÍZENÍ

PLNÍCÍ 
JEDNOTKA

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.22	 TESISATIN DOLDURULMASI VE BO-
ŞALTILMASI

Dikkat!
Isıtma suyuna yanlış konsantrasyonlu antifriz veya 
antikorozif maddeler karıştırmayın! Contalara zarar 
vererek çalışma sırasında gürültü oluşmasına neden 
olabilir. 
Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata uyulma-
masından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere gelecek 
zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder.

Tesisatın bütün bağlantıları yapıldıktan sonra devre doldurulabilir. 

Tesisatın doldurulması için tesisat geri dönüşüne bir adet dolum 
musluğu monte edilmelidir.

Dolum işlemi, kazanın geri dönüş kollektöründeki tahliye muslu-
ğu aracılığıyla da yapılabilir.

Kazanın, konumu böl. 2.2'de gösterilen kendi tahliye musluğu bulun-
maktadır. Tesisattaki pislikler kazanda birikerek işleyişini olumsuz et-
kileyebileceğinden bu musluk asla tesisatı boşaltmak için kullanılma-
malıdır. Dolayısıyla tesisat, kapasitesine uygun boyutlarda, ayrı bir tah-
liye musluğu ile donatılmalıdır. 

3.23	 KAZANIN DONMAYA  
KARŞI KORUNMASI

Gidiş sıcaklığının (genel NTC çıkış sensöründe ölçülen) 7°C'nin altına 
inmesi halinde, tesisat pompası harekete geçer.
Sıcaklığın (3°C'nin altına) inmeye devam etmesi halinde, geri dönüş 
sıcaklığı 10°C'ye ulaşana kadar bütün modüller minimum güçte çalış-
maya başlar.Bu cihaz sadece kazanı korur. Tesisatın da korunması için 
antifriz sıvı eklenmelidir.

NOT: Antifriz sıvı, tesisatın içindeki malzemelerle ve alüminyum 
alaşımları ile uyumlu olmalıdır. 

TESİSAT DOLDURMA SİSTEMİ ÖRNEĞİ

DOLDURMA 
SİSTEMİ

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.22	 NAPEŁNIENIE I OPRÓŻNIANIE INSTA-
LACJI.

Uwaga!
Nie wolno mieszać wody z układu grzania z sub-
stancjami zapobiegającymi zamarzaniu lub korozji 
w niewłaściwych proporcjach! Złe proporcje mogą 
uszkodzić uszczelki i doprowadzić do powstawania 
hałasów w czasie działania. 
Spółka Immergas nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzial-
ności w przypadku szkód poniesionych przez osoby, 
zwierzęta lub wyrządzonych na mieniu, w następstwie 
nieprzestrzegania wyżej przedstawionych informacji.

Po wykonaniu wszystkich połączeń w instalacji można przystąpić do 
napełniania obwodu. 

Aby napełnić obwód, należy zainstalować zawór napełniający na 
powrocie.

Napełnianie można również wykonać poprzez zawór spustowy, za-
montowany na kolektorze powrotnym kotła.

Kocioł jest wyposażony we własny zawór opróżniający, którego umiej-
scowienie zostało wskazane na ilustracji w paragrafie 2.2. Zawór ten ni-
gdy nie może być używany do opróżniania instalacji, ponieważ wszyst-
kie zanieczyszczenia znajdujące się w układzie mogłyby zgromadzić się 
w kotle, zakłócając jego prawidłowe działanie. W związku z tym insta-
lacja musi posiadać własny zawór opróżniania, o wymiarach dostoso-
wanych do pojemności samej instalacji. 

3.23	 ZABEZPIECZENIE KOTŁA PRZED ZA-
MARZANIEM

Jeśli temperatura na dopływie (mierzona przez czujnik ogólny NTC na 
dopływie) spadnie poniżej 7°C, uruchamia się pompa instalacji.
Jeśli temperatura będzie nadal spadać (poniżej 3°C), wszystkie moduły 
zaczną działać na minimalnej mocy, dopóki temperatura powrotu nie 
osiągnie 10°C. Urządzenie to chroni tylko kocioł. Aby chronić instala-
cję, należy dodać płynu chroniącego przed zamarzaniem.

Uwaga: Płyn chroniący przed zamarzaniem musi być odpowiednio 
dobrany do surowców obecnych w całej instalacji i nie może być 
szkodliwy dla stopów aluminium. 

PRZYKŁAD ZESPOŁU NAPEŁNIANIA INSTALACJI

ZESPÓŁ 
NAPEŁNIANIA
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.24	 ПЕРЕВІРКА РЕГУЛЮВАННЯ ТИСКУ НА 
ПАЛЬНИКУ

УВАГА!
Всі наведені далі інструкції призначені виключно для 
персоналу з авторизованих сервісних центрів. 

Всі котли випускаються з завода-виробника вже на-
лаштованими і після усіх необхідних випробувань, 
однак якщо потребується внести зміни у регулювання, 
необхідно також виконати повторне регулювання газо-
вого клапану.

УВАГА!
Зняти кришку 2, закріпити червоний ковпачок 3 на від-
бірник диму 1. Вставити датчик аналізу CO2 4 в отвір 
ковпачка.
Виконати вимірювання, зняти ковпачок і закрити відпо-
відною кришкою 2 отвір для відбору диму.

A) Регулювання на максимальну потужність.
-	 Розкрутити ковпачок на отворі для відбору диму з димаря з метою 

аналізу.
-	 Вставити датчик-аналізатор в отвір для аналізу диму.
-	 Запустити на максимальній потужності пальник 1, дотримуючися 

наведеної далі процедури "функція очищення димаря" (100% CASC 
MANUAL).

-	 Перевірити,що рівень CO2 знаходиться у межах, зазначених у таблиці 
"Форсунки Тиск".

-	 За необхідності відкоригувати значення шляхом обертання регулю-
вального гвинта "A" ЗА годинниковою стрілкою для його зменшення, 
або ПРОТИ годинникової стрілки для його збільшення.

Б) Регулювання на мінімальну потужність.
-	 Запустити на мінімальній потужності пальник 1, дотримуючись наведе-

ної далі процедури "функція очищення димаря" (10% CASC MANUAL).
-	 Перевірити,що рівень CO2 знаходиться у межах, зазначених у таблиці 

"Форсунки Тиск". 
-	 За необхідності відкоригувати значення шляхом обертання регулюваль-

ного гвинта "B" ЗА годинниковою стрілкою для його збільшення, або 
ПРОТИ годинникової стрілки для його зменшення.

РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ 
МАКСИМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

РЕГУЛЮВАЛЬНИЙ ГВИНТ 
МІНІМАЛЬНА ПОТУЖНІСТЬ

Инструкции за монтажника

3.24	 ПРОВЕРКА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НАЛЯГАНЕТО 
НА ГОРЕЛКАТА

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Всички инструкции, които следват са предназначени 
единствено за служебният персонал на оторизиран сервиз.

Всички топлогенератори излизат от фабриката 
обраборени и изпитани, независимо от това, когато се 
налага промяна на условията на калибриране, трябва да 
се извърши повторно калибриране на газовия клапан.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Свалете тапата 2, захванете червената капачка 3 за 
контакта за дим 1. Поставете сондата за анализи наCO2 4 
в отвора на капачката.
След извършване на оразмеряването, свалете капачката 
и затворете отново със съответната тапа 2 контакта за 
отвеждане дим.

A) Регулиране на максималната мощност.
-	 Развийте капачката за затваряне на контакта за анализи на дина от 

кумина.
-	 Поставете сондата на анализатора в контакта за анализ на дима.
-	 Включете горелката 1 на максимална мощност, следвайки процедурата 

показана по-долу "функция коминочистач" (100% CASC MANUAL).
-	 Проверете дали нивото на CO2 е в стойностите указани в таблицата "Дюзи 

налягания".
-	 Ако се налага променете стойността, с въртене на болта за регулиране 

"A" в посока НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за намаляване, в посока 
ОБРАТНА НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за увеличаване.

B) Регулиране на минимална мощност.
-	 Включете горелката 1 на минимална мощност, следвайки процедурата 

показана по-долу "функция коминочистач" (10% CASC MANUAL).
-	 Проверете дали нивото на CO2 е в стойностите указани в таблицата "Дюзи 

налагяния".
-	 Ако се налага променете стойността, с въртене на болта за регулиране 

"В" в посока НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за намаляване, в посока 
ОБРАТНА НА ЧАСОВНИКОВАТА СТРЕЛКА за увеличаване.

БОЛТОВЕ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ
МАКСИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ

БОЛТОВЕ ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ
МИНИМАЛНА МОЩНОСТ

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.24	 KONTROLA NASTAVENIA TLAKU NA 
HORÁKU

POZOR!
Všetky nižšie uvedené pokyny sú pre výhradné použitie 
personálu autorizovanej servisnej služby. 

Všetky kotle vychádzajú zo závodu už kalibrované a 
testované, pokiaľ však kalibračné podmienky musia 
byť zmenené, je nevyhnutné vykonať rekalibráciu 
plynového ventilu.

POZOR!
Odstráňte uzávěr 2, pripevnite červený kryt 3 k výfuku 
spalín 1. Zasuňte sondu na analýzu CO2 4 do otvoru 
krytu.
Po meraní odstráňte červený kryt a opätovne umiestnite 
príslušný uzáver 2 na výfuk spalín.

A) Nastavenie na maximálny výkon.
-	Odskrutkujte uzatvárací kryt otvoru na analýzu spalín na komíne.
-	Zasuňte sondu do otvoru na analýzu spalín.
-	Nechajte fungovať horák 1 na max. výkon, podľa procedúry znázor-

nenej následne ako "funkcia kominár" (100% CASC MANUAL).
-	Skontrolujte, či je hladina CO2 v medziach hodnôt, uvedených v 

tabuľke "Trysky-tlaky".
-	Eventuálne opravte hodnotu otáčaním regulačnej skrutky "A" > v 

SMERE hodín pre jej zníženie, v PROTISMERE hodín pre jej zvýšenie.

B) Nastavenie na minimálny výkon.
-	Nechajte fungovať horák 1 na min. výkon, podľa procedúry znázor-

nenej následne ako "funkcia kominár" (10% CASC MANUAL).
-	Skontrolujte, či je hladina CO2 v medziach hodnôt, uvedených v 

tabuľke "Trysky-tlaky". 
-	Eventuálne opravte hodnotu otáčaním regulačnej skrutky "B" > v SME-

RE hodín pre jej zvýšenie, v PROTISMERE hodín pre jej zníženie.

REGULAČNÁ SKRUTKA 
MAXIMÁLNY VÝKON

REGULAČNÁ SKRUTKA 
MINIMÁLNY VÝKON

Instructions for the installer

3.24	 CHECK THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE 
PRESSURE TO THE BURNER

ATTENTION!
All of the instructions below are provided for the 
exclusive use of authorised assistance personnel. 

All boilers leave the factory calibrated and approved, 
nevertheless, if the calibration conditions need to be 
changed it is necessary to re-calibrate the gas valve.

ATTENTION!
Remove cap 2, attach the red cap 3 to the flue point 1. 
Place the CO2 analysis probe 4 in the hole on the cap.
Once the measurement has been made, take the cap 
out and use the relative cap 2 to close the flue exhaust 
point back up.

A) Adjustment at maximum power.
-	Unscrew the closing cap for flue exhaust analysis point.
-	Place the analyser probe inside the flue analysis point.
-	Make burner 1 operate at max power, following the procedure 

illustrated below in "chimney sweep function " (100% CASC 
MANUAL).

-	Make sure that the CO2 level falls within the values indicated in the 
"Nozzle pressure" table.

-	Possibly correct the value by turning adjusting screw "A" CLOCKWISE 
to decrease it and COUNTER-CLOCKWISE to increase it.

B) Adjustment at minimum power.
-	Make burner 1 operate at min power, following the procedure 

illustrated below in "chimney sweep function " (10% CASC 
MANUAL).

-	Make sure that the CO2 level falls within the values indicated in the 
"Nozzle pressure" table. 

-	Possibly correct the value by turning adjusting screw "B" CLOCKWISE 
to increase it and COUNTER-CLOCKWISE to decrease it.

MAXIMUM POWER 
ADJUSTING SCREW

MINIMUM POWER 
ADJUSTING SCREW

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.24	 VERIFICAREA REGLĂRII PRESIUNII 
LA ARZĂTOR

ATENŢIE!
Toate instrucţiunile prezentate în continuare se adre-
sează exclusiv tehnicianului responsabil cu operaţiile 
de asistenţă autorizată. 

Toate centralele sunt calibrate şi testate în fabrică, 
totuşi, dacă aceste valori trebuie modificate, trebuie 
recalibrată vana de gaz.

ATENŢIE!
Scoateţi capacul 2, fixaţi căpăcelul roşu 3 pe priza de 
gaze arse 1. Introduceţi sonda pentru analiza CO2 4 în 
orificiul căpăcelului.
După efectuarea măsurării, scoateţi căpăcelul şi închi-
deţi cu capacul 2 priza de evacuare a gazelor arse.

A) Reglarea puterii maxime.
-	Desfaceţi capacul de închidere al prizei pentru analiza gazelor arse 

aflat pe coş.
-	Introduceţi sonda dispozitivului pentru analize în priza pentru analiza 

gazelor arse.
-	Puneţi în funcţiune arzătorul 1 la putere maximă, conform procedurii 

ilustrate în continuare "funcţia curăţare coş" (100% CASC MANUAL).
-	Verificaţi ca nivelul de CO2 să fie între valorile indicate în tabelul 

"Duze presiune".
-	Corectaţi valoarea dacă este nevoie, rotind şurubul de reglare "A" în 

SENSUL ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o reduce, şi ÎN SENS 
INVERS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o mări.

B) Reglarea puterii minime.
-	Puneţi în funcţiune arzătorul 1 la putere minimă, conform procedurii 

ilustrate în continuare "funcţia curăţare coş" (10% CASC MANUAL).
-	Verificaţi ca nivelul de CO2 să fie între valorile indicate în tabelul 

"Duze presiune". 
-	Corectaţi valoarea dacă este nevoie, rotind şurubul de reglare "B" în 

SENSUL ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o mări, şi ÎN SENS 
INVERS ACELOR DE CEASORNIC pentru a o reduce.

ŞURUB DE REGLARE 
PUTERE MAXIMĂ

ŞURUB DE REGLARE 
PUTERE MINIMĂ

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.24	 AZ ÉGŐNÉL FELLÉPŐ NYOMÁS BEÁLLÍTÁSÁ-
NAK ELLENŐRZÉSE

FIGYELEM!
Az alábbiakban szereplő utasítások kizárólag az Immergas szerviz 
szakembereinek szólnak. 

A gyárban minden kazán beállítására és kipróbálására sor kerül, 
de ha szükség van a beállítások módosítására, újra kell kalibrálni 
a gázszelepet.

FIGYELEM!
Távolítsa el a 2 fedelet, rögzítse a piros sapkát 3 az égéstermék vizs-
gálónyílására 1. Dugja be a CO2 mérő érzékelőt a sapka nyílásába 4.
A mérést követően távolítsa el a sapkát, és az erre a célra kialakított 
fedéllel 2 zárja vissza az égéstermék elvezetés vizsgálónyílását.

A) A maximális teljesítmény beállítása.
-	 Csavarja le a kéményen elhelyezett égéstermék vizsgálónyílás sapkáját.
-	 Helyezze be az elemző készülék érzékelőjét az égéstermék vizsgálatára kialakított 

nyílásba.
-	 Üzemeltesse az 1. égőt maximális teljesítményen az alábbiakban bemutatott "ké-

ményseprő funkció" utasításainak megfelelően (100% CASC MANUAL).
-	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a CO2 szintje megfelel-e a "Fúvókák - nyomásértékek" táblázatban 

megadottaknak.
-	 Szükség esetén az "A" szabályozó csavar segítségével módosítsa az értéket. Az 

érték csökkentéséhez fordítsa el az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL MEGEGYEZŐ 
irányba, az érték növeléséhez forgassa el a csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL 
ELLENTÉTES irányba.

B) A minimális teljesítmény beállítása.
-	 Üzemeltesse az 1. égőt minimális teljesítményen az alábbiakban bemutatott "ké-

ményseprő funkció" utasításainak megfelelően (10% CASC MANUAL).
-	 Ellenőrizze, hogy a CO2 szintje megfelel-e a "Fúvókák - nyomásértékek" táblázatban 

megadottaknak. 
-	 Szükség esetén a "B" szabályozó csavar segítségével módosítsa az értéket. Az érték 

növeléséhez fordítsa el az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL MEGEGYEZŐ irányba, 
az érték csökkentéséhez forgassa el a csavart az ÓRAMUTATÓ JÁRÁSÁVAL 
ELLENTÉTES irányba.

SZABÁLYOZÓCSAVAR 
MAXIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNY

SZABÁLYOZÓCSAVAR 
MINIMÁLIS TELJESÍTMÉNY

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.24	 KONTROLA NASTAVITVE TLAKA GO-
RILNIKA

POZOR!
Vsa nadaljnja navodila so namenjena izključno pristoj-
nemu osebju za pooblaščene posege. 

Vsi kotli so tovarniško umerjeni in preizkušeni, če pa 
bi nastavitve vseeno spreminjali, je treba znova umeriti 
plinski ventil.

POZOR!
Snemite čep 2, pritrdite rdeči zaščitni pokrovček 3 na 
dimni priključek 1. Sondo za izmero CO2 4 vstavite v 
luknjo na pokrovčku.
Po izmeri snemite pokrovček in dimni priključek zaprite 
z ustreznim čepom 2.

A) Nastavitev na najvišjo moč.
-	Odvijte zaporni pokrovček priključka za analizo dimnih plinov, ki 

izhajajo skozi dimnik.
-	Sondo analizatorja vstavite v priključek za analizo dimnih plinov.
-	Gorilnik 1 pustite delovati na najvišji moči, pri tem pa sledite postop-

ku "funkcija dimnikarja", ki je opisan v nadaljevanju (100% CASC 
MANUAL).

-	Prepričajte se, da raven CO2 ustreza vrednostim, ki so navedene v 
tabeli "Šobe - tlaki".

-	Če bi bilo potrebno, popravite vrednost, tako da regulacijski vijak "A" 
obračate v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite zmanjšati in v 
NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite povečati.

B) Nastavitev na najnižjo moč.
-	Gorilnik 1 pustite delovati na najnižji moči, pri tem pa sledite po-

stopku "funkcija dimnikarja", ki je opisan v nadaljevanju (10% CASC 
MANUAL).

-	Prepričajte se, da raven CO2 ustreza vrednostim, ki so navedene v 
tabeli "Šobe - tlaki". 

-	Če bi bilo potrebno, popravite vrednost, tako da regulacijski vijak "B" 
obračate v SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite povečati in v 
NASPROTNI SMERI URINEGA KAZALCA, če jo želite zmanjšati.

REGULACIJSKI VIJAK 
NAJVIŠJE MOČI

REGULACIJSKI VIJAK 
NAJNIŽJE MOČI

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.24	 KONTROLA NASTAVENÍ TLAKU NA 
HOŘÁKU

POZOR!
Veškeré níže uvedené pokyny jsou pro výhradné použití 
personálu autorizované servisní služby. 

Všechny kotle vycházejí ze závodu již kalibrovány a 
testovány, pokud však kalibrační podmínky musí být 
změněny, je nezbytné provést rekalibraci plynového 
ventilu.

POZOR!
Odstraňte uzávěr 2, připevněte červený kryt 3 na výfuk 
spalin 1. Zasuňte sondu na analýzu CO2 4 do otvoru 
krytu.
Po měření odstraňte červený kryt a opětovně umístěte 

příslušný uzávěr 2 na výfuk spalin.

A) Nastavení na maximální výkon.
-	Odšroubujte uzavírací kryt otvoru pro analýzu spalin na komínu.
-	Zasuňte sondu do otvoru pro analýzu spalin.
-	Nechte fungovat hořák 1 na max. výkon, podle procedury znázorněné 

následně jako "funkce kominík" (100% CASC MANUAL).
-	Zkontrolujte, zda je hladina CO2 v mezích hodnot, uvedených v 

tabulce "Trysky-tlaky".
-	Eventuálně opravte hodnotu otáčením seřizovacího šroubu "A" ve 

SMĚRU hodin pro její snížení, v PROTISMĚRU hodin pro její zvýšení.

B) Nastavení na minimální výkon.
-	Nechte fungovat hořák 1 na min. výkon, podle procedury znázorněné 

následně jako "funkce kominík" (10% MAN CASCADE).
-	Zkontrolujte, zda je hladina CO2 v mezích hodnot, uvedených v 

tabulce "Trysky-tlaky". 
-	Eventuálně opravte hodnotu otáčením seřizovacího šroubu "A" ve 

SMĚRU hodin pro její zvýšení, v PROTISMĚRU hodin pro její snížení.

SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB 
MAXIMÁLNÍ VÝKON

SEŘIZOVACÍ ŠROUB 
MINIMÁLNÍ VÝKON

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.24	 BRÜLÖR BASINÇ AYARININ  
KONTROLÜ

DİKKAT!
Aşağıda verilen talimatların tamamı sadece yetkili 
servis görevlilerinin kullanımı içindir. 

Bütün kazanlar fabrikadan ayarları yapılmış ve test 
edilmiş olarak çıkar; ayarlarının değiştirilmesi gerekir-
se, gaz valfi ayarının tekrar yapılması gerekir.

DİKKAT!
2 nolu kapağı, 3 nolu kırmızı renkli tıpayı, 1 nolu atık 
gaz numune alma deliğine, takın. 4 nolu analiz sensö-
rünü tıpadaki deliğe yerleştirin.
Ölçümü yaptıktan sonra tıpayı çıkarıp numune alma 
deliğinin 2 kapağını kapatın.

A) Maksimum güçte ayar.
-	Bacadan atık gaz numunesi alma deliğinin tıpasını çıkarın.
-	Analiz cihazının sondasını numune alma deliğine yerleştirin.
-	Aşağıdaki "baca temizleme fonksiyonu" prosedürü uygulayarak (100% 

CASC MANUAL) 1. brülörü max güçte çalıştırın.
-	CO2 seviyesinin "meme - basınç" tablosundaki değerler dahilinde 

olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
-	Değeri azaltmak için "A" ayar vidasını SAAT YÖNÜNDE, artırmak 

içinse SAAT YÖNÜNÜN TERSİNDE çevirerek değeri düzeltin.

B) Minimum güçte ayar.
-	Aşağıdaki "baca temizleme fonksiyonu" prosedürü uygulayarak (10% 

CASC MANUAL) 1. brülörü min güçte çalıştırın.
-	CO2 seviyesinin "meme - basınç" tablosundaki değerler dahilinde 

olup olmadığını kontrol edin. 
-	Değeri azaltmak için "B" ayar vidasını SAAT YÖNÜNDE, artırmak 

içinse SAAT YÖNÜNÜN TERSİNDE çevirerek değeri düzeltin.

AYAR VİDASI 
MAKSİMUM GÜÇ

AYAR VİDASI 
MİNİMUM GÜÇ

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.24	 KONTROLA REGULACJI CIŚNIENIA W 
PALNIKU

UWAGA!
Wszystkie, przedstawione poniżej objaśnienia są skie-
rowane wyłącznie do pracowników uprawnionych i 
upoważnionych do obsługi technicznej. 

Wszystkie kotły wychodzą z fabryki skalibrowane i 
przetestowane, jednakże jeśli warunki kalibracji zo-
stałyby zmienione, należy przeprowadzić ponowną 
kalibrację zaworu gazu.

UWAGA!
Zdjąć korek 2, zamocować czerwony kapturek 3 do 
gniazda rewizyjnego spalin 1. Wprowadzić czujnik 
analizy CO2 4 do otworu w kapturku.
Po przeprowadzeniu pomiaru zdjąć kapturek i zamknąć 
specjalnym korkiem 2 gniazdo rewizyjne spalin.

A) Regulacja przy mocy maksymalnej.
-	Odkręcić kapturek zamykający gniazdo do analizy spalin w kominie.
-	Wprowadzić sondę analizatora do gniazda kontroli spalin.
-	Uruchomić palnik 1 z maksymalną mocą, postępując zgodnie z pro-

cedurą przedstawiona poniżej "Funkcja "kominiarz"" (PR R K KAS 
100 %).

-	Sprawdzić czy poziom CO2 mieści się w zakresie podanym w tabeli 
"Dysze - ciśnienie".

-	W razie potrzeby skorygować wartość przekręcając śrubę regulacyjną 
"A" w PRAWĄ stronę, aby zmniejszyć lub w LEWĄ, aby zwiększyć.

B) Regulacja przy mocy minimalnej.
-	Uruchomić palnik 1 z minimalną mocą, postępując zgodnie z proce-

durą przedstawiona poniżej "Funkcja "kominiarz"" (PR R K KAS 10 
%).

-	Sprawdzić czy poziom CO2 mieści się w zakresie podanym w tabeli 
"Dysze - ciśnienie". 

-	W razie potrzeby skorygować wartość przekręcając śrubę regulacyjną 
"B" w PRAWĄ stronę, aby zwiększyć lub w LEWĄ, aby zmniejszyć.

ŚRUBA REGULACYJNA 
MOC MAKSYMALNA

ŚRUBA REGULACYJNA 
MOC MINIMALNA
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Інструкції для монтажника

В) Завершення базових налаштувань.
-	 Перевірити значенняCO2 при мінімальній і максимальній продуктив-

ності.
-	 В разі необхідності виконати необхідні дії.

Для справної роботи необхідно налаштувати значення 
CO2 звернувши особливу увагу на дотримання значень 
з таблиці.

-	 Закрити відповідною кришкою отвір для відбору 
диму для аналізу.

Зауваження: Не застосовуйте силу, щоб не вийти за 
межу дії регулювального гвинта.

Виконати цю ж процедуру для регулювання інших 
моделей.

Якщо зчитана продуктивність є занадто низькою, слід перевірити, чи 
спорожнена система живлення (трубопроводи подачі і зливу не засмічені).
Якщо вони не засмічені, слід перевірити, що пальник і/або теплообмінник 
не забруднені.

У випадку заміни газового клапану або
складностей з розпаленням:

Закрутити регулювальний гвинт максимальної потуж-
ності "A" за годинниковою стрілкою до упору, після 
чого розкрутити його на 7 обертів.
Перевірити розпалення котла, в разі блокування роз-
крутити ще на один оберт гвинт "A", після чого по-
вторити розпалення. Якщо котел знову блокується, 
необхідно виконати ще раз описані вище операції до 
його увімкнення.
Тепер можна виконати регулювання пальника, як опи-
сано вище.

ФОРСУНКИ - ТИСК.
Регулярно перевіряти рівень CO2 особливо при низькій продуктивності.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Тип 
газу

Тиск подачі 
(мбар)

Ø фор-
сунок 
(мм)

Діафрагма
Швидкість вентилятору 

(об/хв) Рівень CO2 (%) Потужність 
запуску IG 

(%)Miн. Макс. Miн. Макс.
Прир.газ 

(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Прир.газ 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Пропан 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Инструкции за монтажника

C) Приключване на основните калибрирания.
-	 Проверете стойностите на CO2 при минимален и максимален капацитет.
-	 Ако се налага извършете съответни горигирания.

За добра работа, трябва да с екалибрират стойностите на 
CO2 със специално внимание, спазвайки стойностите в 
таблицата.

-	 Затворете със съответната тапа, контакта за инспеция на дима.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Не натягайте ограниченията на болтовете 
за регулиране.

Следвайте тази процедура и за регулиране на други 
модули.

Когато отчетеният капацитет е много нисък, проверете системата за 
захранване и отвеждане (да не са запушени тръбите за захранване и 
отвеждане).
Ако тръбите не са запушени, проверете дали горелката и/или 
топлообменника са замърсени.

При смяна на Газовият клапан 
или проблем при запалване:

Завийте болта за максимално регулиране "A" в посока 
на часовниковата стрелка до края, след което развийте 
със 7 оборота.
Проверете запалването на топлогенератора, при 
наблюдение на блокиране, развийте още болта "A" 
с един оборот, след което опитайте да запалите. 
Когато топлогенератора продължи да е в блокировка, 
извършете отново операцийте описани по-горе, до 
запалване на топлогенератора.
В този момент извършете регулиране на горелката, 
съгласно описаното по-горе.

ДЮЗИ - НАЛЯГАНИЯ.
Често проверявайте нивата на CO2 особено при ниски капацитети.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Вид Газ
Налягане 

захранване 
(mbar)

Ø Дюзи 
(mm) Диафрагма

Скорост вентипатор (rpm) Нива CO2 (%) Мощност 
включване 

IG (%)Мин. Макс. Мин. Макс.
Прир.Газ 

(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Прир.Газ 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Пропан 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

C) Záver základných nastavení.
-	Skontrolujte hodnotyla CO2 pri minimálnom a maximálnom prieto-

ku.
-	 Pokiaľ je to nutné, vykonajte prípadné úpravy.

Pre správnu prevádzku je nevyhnutné nastaviť hod-
noty CO2 so zvláštnym dôrazom na hodnoty uvedené 
v tabuľke.

-	 Zatvorte príslušným uzáverom inšpekčný otvor 
výfuku spalín.

POZNÁMKA: Neuťahujte nadmerne závit regulačnej 
skrutky.

Pokračujte rovnakým spôsobom i pre nastavenie 
ďalších modulov.

Pokiaľ je čítaný prietok príliš nízky, skontrolujte, či nie je napájací a výfu-
kový systém (palivové prívodné potrubie a výfukové potrubie) upchaný.
Pokiaľ nie sú upchané, skontrolujte, či nie je horák a/alebo výmenník 
špinavý.

V prípade výmeny plynového ventilu alebo 
problémov pri zapaľovaní:

Zaskrutkujte regulačnú skrutku maximálneho tla-
ku "A" v smere hodín až na doraz, potom odskrut-
kujte o 7 otáčok.
Skontrolujte zapnutie kotla; v prípade zablokovania 
odskrutkujte skrutku "A" ešte o jednu otáčku, potom 
opätovne skúste kotol zapnúť. Pokiaľ sa kotol opäť za-
blokuje, zopakujte ešte raz vyššie popísané operácie 
až do zapnutia kotla.
Teraz vykonajte nastavenie horáku, ako bolo popí-
sáné vyššie.

TRYSKY - TLAKY.
Často kontrolujte hladiny CO2, najmä pri nízkych prietokoch.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Typ 
Plynu

Napájací tlak 
(mbar)

Ø 
Trysky 
(mm)

Diafragma
Rýchlosť ventilátora (rpm) Hladiny CO2 (%) Výkon pri 

spustení IG 
(%)Min. Max. Min. Max.

Prírod. plyn 
(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Prírod. plyn 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propán 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Instructions for the installer

C) Completing basic calibration.
-	Check CO2 values at the minimum and maximum flow rate.
-	Touch up if necessary.

For smooth operation, calibrate the CO2 values taking 
care to observe the values in the table.

-	Close the cap for the flue inspection point back up.

NOTE: Do not force the adjusting screw limit switch 
limits.

Follow this procedure to adjust the other modules 
as well.

If the measured flow rate is too low, make sure the supply and draining 
systems (the supply and draining pipes) are not obstructed.
If they are not obstructed, make sure the burner and/or exchanger 
are not dirty.

When replacing the gas valve or
having difficulty with ignition:

Screw general adjusting screw "A" on clockwise until 
it stops, then unscrew by 7 revolutions.
Check boiler ignition. If it does not start up unscrew 
screw "A" by one more revolution, then try to start it 
up again. If the boiler does not start up again, follow 
the operations described above until the boiler does 
start up again.
At this point adjust the burner as previously 
illustrated.

NOZZLES - PRESSURES.
Frequently check the CO2 levels, especially at low flow rates.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Type of 
Gas

Supply 
pressure 
(mbar)

Ø 
Nozzles 
(mm)

Diaphragm
Fan speed (rpm) CO2 levels (%) Power at 

ignition IG 
(%)Min. Max. Min. Max.

Nat. gas 
(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9.1 9.1 80

Nat. gas 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9.1 9.1 80

Propane 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10.8 10.8 80

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

C) Încheierea calibrărilor de bază.
-	Verificaţi valorile CO2 la debit minim şi maxim.
-	Dacă este necesar corectaţi valorile.

Pentru asigurarea funcţionării corecte valorile CO2 
trebuie calibrate cu deosebită atenţie, respectând va-
lorile din tabel.

-	Închideţi priza de verificare a gazelor arse cu capacul adecvat.

NOTĂ: Nu forţaţi limitele de sfârşit de cursă ale 
şurubului de reglare.

Efectuaţi această procedură şi pentru reglarea celor-
lalte module.

Dacă debitul este prea lent sa prea redus verificaţi ca sistemul de ali-
mentare şi evacuare (conductele de alimentare şi evacuare) să nu fie 
înfundate.
Dacă acestea sunt înfundate verificaţi ca arzătorul şi/sau schimbătorul 
să nu fie murdare.

În caz de înlocuire a vanei de gaz sau 
în cazul în care apar dificultăţi de aprindere:

Strângeţi şurubul de reglare al presiunii maxime 
"A" în sensul acelor de ceasornic până la capăt, apoi 
desfaceţi efectuând 7 rotaţii.
Verificaţi aprinderea centralei, în cazul în care aceasta 
se blochează, desfaceţi şurubul "A" cu încă o rotaţie, 
apoi încercaţi din nou aprinderea. În cazul în care 
centrala de blochează din nou, repetaţi operaţiile 
descrise până când centrala porneşte.
După aceea, reglaţi arzătorul conform ilustraţiilor 
de mai sus.

DUZE - PRESIUNI.
Verificaşi des nivelurile de CO2 mai ales în cazul debitelor reduse.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Tip de 
gaz

Presiune de 
alimentare 

(mbar)

Ø Duze 
(mm) Diafragmă

Viteză ventilator (rpm) Niveluri CO2 (%) Puterea la 
pornire IG 

(%)Min. Max. Min. Max.
Gaz nat. 

(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Gaz nat. 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propan 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

C) Az alapvető beállítások befejezése.
-	Ellenőrizze a CO2 szintet a minimális és maximális teljesítményen.
-	Szükség esetén végezze el az esetleges kisebb beállításokat.

A megfelelő működés érdekében a CO2 értékek beállítá-
sakor ellenőrizze, hogy az érték a táblázatban megadott 
határértékeken belül marad-e.

-	Az erre a célra kialakított fedél segítségével zárja le az égéstermék 
vizsgáló nyílást.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne húzza túl a 
szabályozócsavart.

Kövesse a fenti utasításokat a többi modul beállítá-
sához is.

Ha a leolvasott térfogatáram értéke túl alacsony, ellenőrizze, hogy a 
ellátó vagy elvezető rendszer csövei nincsenek-e elzáródva.
Ha ezek nincsenek elzáródva, ellenőrizze, hogy az égő és/vagy a hő-
cserélő nem piszkosak-e.

A gázszelep cseréje vagy begyújtási
problémák esetén:

Hajtsa be a maximális teljesítmény szabályozó csa-
vart "A" az óramutató járásával megegyező irányba 
ütközésig, majd hajtsa ki 7 fordulattal.
Ellenőrizze, hogy a kazán begyújt-e. Ha a készülék 
gyújtáshiba miatt leáll, hajtsa ki az "A" csavart még 
egy fordulattal, majd kísérelje meg ismét a begyúj-
tást. Ha a kazán megint leáll, ismételje meg a fen-
ti műveleteket addig, amíg a kazán be nem gyullad.
Ekkor végezze el a kazán beállítását a fentiekben már 
ismertetett módon.

FÚVÓKÁK - NYOMÁSÉRTÉKEK.
Ellenőrizze gyakran a CO2 értékeket, különösen alacsony térfogat-
áram esetén.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Gáz 
típus

Tápnyomás 
(mbar)

Fúvókák 
Ø (mm) Membrán

Ventilátor sebesség (rpm) CO2 szint (%) Bekapcsolási 
teljesítmény 

IG (%)Min. Max. Min. Max.
Földgáz 
(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Földgáz 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propán 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Navodila za inštalaterja

C) Zaključek osnovnih nastavitev.
-	Preverite vrednosti CO2 pri najnižjem in najvišjem pretoku.
-	Če bi bilo potrebno, izvedite morebitne popravke.

Za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja, nastavite vrednosti 
CO2 posebno natančno, na podlagi vrednosti iz tabele.

-	Priključek za preverjanje dimnih plinov zaprite z ustreznim čepom.

OPOMBA: Regulacijskega vijaka ne zategujte na silo 
preko mejnega hoda.

Enakemu postopku sledite tudi pri nastavitvi drugih 
modulov.

Če je odčitani pretok prenizek, preverite, ali sta dovodni in odvodni 
sistem (dovodna in odvodna cev) morebiti zamašena.
Če nista zamašena, preverite, ali sta gorilnik in/ali izmenjevalnik 
morebiti umazana.

V primeru zamenjave plinskega ventila ali
težav z vžigom:

Regulacijski vijak najvišje moči "A" obračajte v smeri 
urinega kazalca do konca hoda, nato pa ga odvijte 
za 7 vrtljajev.
Preverite vžig kotla; če se blokira, vijak "A" odvijte 
še za en vrtljaj, nato pa znova poskusite z vžigom. 
Če se kotel znova blokira, ponavljajte zgoraj opisani 
postopek, dokler se kotel ne prižge.
Sedaj nastavite gorilnik, pri tem pa sledite predhodno 
opisanemu postopku.

ŠOBE - TLAKI.
Pogosto preverjajte ravni CO2, zlasti pri nizkih pretokih.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Vrsta 
plina

Napajalni tlak 
(mbar)

Ø Šobe 
(mm) Membrana

Hitrost ventilatorja (vrt/
min) Ravni CO2 (%) Moč ob 

zagonu IG 
(%)Najmanj Največ Najmanj Največ

Naravni plin 
(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Naravni plin 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propan 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Pokyny pro instalatéra

C) Závěr základních nastavení.
-	Zkontrolujte hodnoty CO2 při minimálním a maximálním průtoku.
-	Pokud je to nutné, proveďte případné úpravy.

Pro správný provoz je nezbytné nastavit hodnoty CO2 
se zvláštním důrazem na hodnoty uvedené v tabulce.

-	Zavřete příslušným uzávěrem inspekční otvor výfuku spalin.

POZNÁMKA: Neutahujte nadměrně závit seřizova-
cího šroubu.

Pokračujte stejným způsobem i pro nastavení dalších 
modulů.

Pokud je čtený průtok příliš nízký, ověřte, zda palivový systém a výfu-
kové (palivové přívodní potrubí a výfukové potrubí) nejsou ucpány.
Pokud nejsou ucpány, zkontrolujte, zda hořák a/nebo výměník nejsou 
špinavé.

V případě výměny plynového ventilu nebo
problémů při zapálení:

Zašroubujte seřizovací šroub maximálního tlaku 
"A" ve směru hodin až na doraz, pak odšroubuj-
te o 7 otáček.
Zkontrolujte zapnutí kotle; v případě zablokování od-
šroubujte ještě šroub "A" o jednu otáčku, pak opě-
tovně zkuste kotel zapnout. Pokud se kotel opět za-
blokuje, zopakujte ještě jednou výše popsané opera-
ce až do zapnutí kotle.
Nyní vykonejte nastavení hořáku, jak bylo popsá-
no výše.

TRYSKY - TLAKY.
Často kontrolujte hladiny CO2, zejména při nízkém průtoku.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Typ 
Plynu

Napájecí tlak 
(mbar)

Ø  
Trysky 
(mm)

Diafragma
Rychlost ventilátoru  

(ot/min) Hladiny CO2 (%) Výkon při 
spuštění IG 

(%)Min. Max. Min. Max.
Přírod.plyn 

(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Přírod.plyn 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propan 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

C) Temel ayarların tamamlanması.
-	Minimum ve maksimum debideki CO2 değerlerini kontrol edin.
-	Gerekirse ayar yapmaya devam edin.

Doğru işleyiş için, CO2 değerleri tablodaki değerlere 
çok dikkat edilerek ayarlanmalıdır.

-	Numune alma deliğinin kapağını tekrar kapatın.

NOT: Ayar vidasının strok sınırlarını zorlamayın.

Bu prosedürü diğer modüllerin ayarı 
için de kullanın.

Okunan debi çok düşük ise, besleme ve tahliye sistemlerinin (besleme 
ve tahliye borularının) tıkalı olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
Borular tıkalı değilse brülör ve/veya eşanjörün kirli olup olmadıklarını 
kontrol edin.

Gaz valfi değiştirildiğinde veya
ateşleme güçlüğü durumunda:

"A" maksimum ayar vidasını saat yönünde sonu-
na kadar çevirerek sıkıp, ardından 7 devir gevşetin.
Kazanın ateşleme yapıp yapmadığını kontrol edin; 
bloke olmuş olması halinde "A" vidasını bir devir 
daha gevşetip tekrar ateşleme yaptırın. Tekrar bloke 
olması halinde, kazan ateşleme yapana kadar yuka-
rıdaki işlemleri tekrarlayın.
Ardından yukarıda gösterilen brülör ayarlarını yapın.

MEME - BASINÇ.
Özellikle de düşük debilerde, CO2 seviyelerini daima kontrol edin.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Gaz türü 
 

Besleme ba-
sıncı (mbar)

Meme 
çapı 

(mm)
Diyafram

Fan hızı (rpm) CO2 seviyeleri (%) IG çalıştır-
ma gücü 

(%)Min. Max. Min. Max.
Doğalgaz 

(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Doğalgaz 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propan 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80

Instrukcje dla instalatora

C) Zakończenie kalibracji podstawowych.
-	Sprawdzić wartości CO2 przy minimalnym i maksymalnym przepły-

wie.
-	 W razie potrzeby przeprowadzić dalsze korekty.

Aby uzyskać prawidłowe działanie, należy skalibrować 
wartości CO2 ze szczególnym uwzględnieniem wartości 
podanych w tabeli.

-	 Zamknąć specjalnym korkiem gniazdo rewizyjne 
spalin.

PAMIĘTAJ: Nie dokręcać na siłę do końca śrub 
regulacyjnych.

Przy regulacji pozostałych modułów należy wykonać 
tę samą procedurę.

Jeśli odczytany przepływ jest zbyt niski, należy sprawdzić czy system 
zasilania i odpływu (przewody zasilania i odpływu) nie są zapchane.
Jeśli nie są zapchane, należy sprawdzić czy palnik i/lub wymiennik 
nie są brudne.

W przypadku wymiany zaworu gazu lub
trudności z włączeniem:

Dokręcić śrubę regulacji maksymalnej "A" w prawą 
stronę aż do końca, a następnie odkręcić o 7 obrotów.
Sprawdzić włączanie kotła, w przypadku stwierdze-
nia blokady, odkręcić śrubę "A" o jeszcze jeden ob-
rót i ponownie spróbować włączyć kocioł. Jeżeli ko-
cioł nadal się blokuje, powtórzyć opisane powyżej 
czynności aż do włączenia kotła.
Następnie przeprowadzić regulację palnika, zgodnie 
z wcześniejszym przykładem.

DYSZE - CIŚNIENIE.
Należy często kontrolować poziom CO2, szczególnie przy niskich prze-
pływach.

ARES Tec
150 - 200 

250 - 300 - 350

Rodzaj 
Gazu

Ciśnienie zasi-
lania (mbar)

Ø Dysz 
(mm) Przegroda

Prędkość wentylatora 
(rpm) Poziomy CO2 (%) Moc przy 

uruchomie-
niu IG (%)Min. Maks. Min. Maks.

Gaz nat. 
(G20) 20 7 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Gaz nat. 
(G25) 25 9 - 1860 5880 9,1 9,1 80

Propan 
(G31) 37 7 - 1800 5460 10,8 10,8 80
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TEST RELE
Girare in

senso
orario

Girare in
senso

antiorario

Aprire lo sportellin o
sul display compar e

INSTALLAZ GENERALE DATA/ORA

Girare in
senso

antiorario

ASSIST

VER SW NO XXXX

CASCA TA MANU

Girare in
senso
orario

Premere il pulsante
per passare al

il Livello

Prima di aprire lo sportello
girare in senso orario fino

a portarsi sul simbol o

TEST SONDA

Premere
perpassare

al Livello
successivo

CALDAIA 01 - 00%

Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Інструкції для монтажника

Функція очищення димаря.

УВАГА!
Функція залишається активною впродовж 30 хвилин, 
після вичерпання котрих відновлюються завдані па-
раметри.

Обернути за  
годинниковою  

стрілкою

Обернути за  
годинниковою  

стрілкою

Обернути за  
годинниковою  

стрілкою

З'являється

З'являється

Натиснути для 
переходу на 

наступний рівень

Натиснути на кнопку для 
переходу на рівень

5 разів
для введення коду 
доступу (4 рази 0)

Підтвердити

Підтвердити

ВСТАНОВИТИ ПРОЦЕНТНЕ 
ЗНАЧЕННЯ НА 10%

Дорівнює Q мін.

Дорівнює Q макс.

ВСТАНОВИТИ 
ПРОЦЕНТНЕ 
ЗНАЧЕННЯ НА 10%

ВСТАНОВИТИ ПРОЦЕНТНЕ 
ЗНАЧЕННЯ НА 100%

Натиснути, 
щоб увійти 

з метою 
регулювання

Обернути проти  
годинникової  

стрілки
Після вичерпання 
2 сек. на дисплеї 

з'являється

Відкрити дверцята - на 
дисплеї з'являється

Перш ніж відкрити дверцята, 
слід обернути за годинниковою 

стрілкою на символ 

TEST RELE
Girare in

senso
orario

Girare in
senso

antiorario

Aprire lo sportellin o
sul display compar e

INSTALLAZ GENERALE DATA/ORA

Girare in
senso

antiorario

ASSIST

VER SW NO XXXX

CASCA TA MANU

Girare in
senso
orario

Premere il pulsante
per passare al

il Livello

Prima di aprire lo sportello
girare in senso orario fino

a portarsi sul simbol o

TEST SONDA

Premere
perpassare

al Livello
successivo

CALDAIA 01 - 00%

Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Обернути проти  
годинникової  

стрілки

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Инструкции за монтажника

Функция коминочистач.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Функцията остава активна за период от 30 мин. след което 
се възстановяват зададените параметри.

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

Въртете в посока 
на часовниковата 

стрелка

Въртете в посока 
на часовниковата 

стрелка

Въртете в посока 
на часовниковата 

стрелка

Появява се

Появява се

Натиснете за 
преминаване на 
следващо Ниво

Натиснете бутона за 
преминаване на Ниво

x 5 пъта
за въвеждане на кода 
за достъп (4 пъта 0)

Потвърдете

Потвърдете

ДОВЕДЕТЕ ПРОЦЕНТНАТА 
СТОЙНОСТ ДО 10%

Равно на Q мин.

Равно на Q макс.

ДОВЕДЕТЕ 
ПРОЦЕНТНАТА 
СТОЙНОСТ ДО 10%

ДОВЕДЕТЕ ПРОЦЕНТНАТА 
СТОЙНОСТ ДО 100%

Натиснете 
за влизане и 
регулиране

Въртете в посока обратна 
на часовниковата 

стрелка

Въртете в посока обратна 
на часовниковата 

стрелкаСлед 2 сек на дисплея 
се появява

Отворете люка на 
дисплея се появява

Преди отваряне на люка завъртете 
в посока на часовниковата стрелка 

до достигане на символа 
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INSTALLAZ GENERALE DATA/ORA

Girare in
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antiorario

ASSIST

VER SW NO XXXX

CASCA TA MANU

Girare in
senso
orario

Premere il pulsante
per passare al

il Livello

Prima di aprire lo sportello
girare in senso orario fino

a portarsi sul simbol o

TEST SONDA

Premere
perpassare

al Livello
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CALDAIA 01 - 00%

Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

.

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

Funkcia kominár.

POZOR!
Funkcia zostane aktívna po dobu 30 min., po uplynutí 
tejto doby budú obnovené nastavené parametre.

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

Otočiť v  
smere 
hodín

Otočiť v  
smere 
hodín

Otočiť v  
smere 
hodín

Objaví sa

Objaví sa

Stlačiť pre 
prechod na 
nasledujúcu 

Úroveň

Stlačiť tlačidlo pre 
prechod na Úroveň

x 5krát
pre zadanie vstupného 
kódu (4krát 0)

Potvrdiť

Potvrdiť

DOVIESŤ HODNOTU V 
PERCENTÁCH NA 10%

Rovná sa Q min

Rovná sa Q max

DOVIESŤ HODNOTU 
V PERCENTÁCH 
NA 10%

DOVIESŤ HODNOTU V 
PERCENTÁCH NA 100%

Stlačiť pre 
vstup a 

nastavenie

Otočiť v  
smere 
hodín

Po uplynutí 2 sek. sa 
na displeji zobrazí 

Otvoriť dvierka na 
displeji sa zobrazí

Pred otvorením dvierok otočiť v 
smere hodín až na symbol 
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al Livello
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Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Otočiť v  
smere 
hodín

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST 

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Instructions for the installer

Chimney sweep function.

ATTENTION!
The functions stays on for 30 min., after which amount 
of time the set parameters are restored.

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

Turn  
clockwise 

Turn  
clockwise 

Turn  
clockwise 

Appears

Appears

Press to 
continue to 
next Level

Press the button to 
continue to Level

5 times
to enter the access 
code ('0' 4 times)

Confirm

Confirm

BRING THE PERCENTAGE 
VALUE TO 10%

Equal to Q min

Equal to Q max

BRING THE 
PERCENTAGE VALUE 
TO 10%

BRING THE PERCENTAGE 
VALUE TO 100%

Press to 
enter to 
adjust

Turn  
counter  

clockwise
After 2 sec. on the 

display screen

Open the door on the 
display screen

Before opening the door turn 
clockwise to the 
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al Livello
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Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

 symbol 

Turn  
counter  

clockwise

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

Funcţia curăţare coş

ATENŢIE!
Funcţia rămâne activă timp de 30 min. după care sunt 
restabiliţi parametrii setaţi.

CENTRALĂ 06-00%

CENTRALĂ 07-00%

CENTRALĂ 08-00%

Rotiţi în  
sens  
orar

Rotiţi în  
sens  
orar

Rotiţi în  
sens  
orar

Apare

Apare

Apăsaţi 
pentru a trece 

la nivelul 
următor

Apăsaţi butonul pentru a 
trece la nivelul

x 5 ori
pentru a introduce 
codul de acces  
(de 4 ori 0)

Confirmaţi

Confirmaţi

DUCEŢI VALOAREA 
PROCENTUALĂ LA 10%

Echivalent Q min

Echivalent Q max

DUCEŢI VALOAREA 
PROCENTUALĂ 
LA 10%

DUCEŢI VALOAREA 
PROCENTUALĂ LA 100%

Apăsaţi 
pentru a 

intra şi regla

Rotiţi în  
sens  

antiorar
După 2 sec. pe 
display apare

Deschideţi uşiţa pe 
display apare

Înainte de a deschide uşiţa rotiţi 
în sens orar până vă poziţionaţi 

pe simbolul 
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Girare in
senso

antiorario
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VER SW NO XXXX

CASCA TA MANU

Girare in
senso
orario

Premere il pulsante
per passare al

il Livello

Prima di aprire lo sportello
girare in senso orario fino

a portarsi sul simbol o

TEST SONDA

Premere
perpassare

al Livello
successivo

CALDAIA 01 - 00%

Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Rotiţi în  
sens  

antiorar

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

Kéményseprő funkció.

FIGYELEM!
A funkció 30 percig tart, azt követően a kazán a beál-
lított paramétereken üzemel tovább.

Fordítsa el 
óramutató járásával 

megegyezően

Fordítsa el 
óramutató 
járásával 

megegyezően

Fordítsa el 
óramutató járásával 

megegyezően

Megjelenik

Megjelenik

Nyomja meg 
a következő 

szintre lépéshez

Nyomja meg a gombot 
erre a szinte lépéshez

5-ször
a belépési kód  
megadásához (4-szer 0)

Erősítse 
meg

Erősítse  
meg

ÁLLÍTSA A SZÁZALÉKOS 
ÉRTÉKET 10 %-RA

Megegyezik a Q 
min-nyel

Megegyezik a Q 
max-nyel

ÁLLÍTSA A 
SZÁZALÉKOS 
ÉRTÉKET 10 %-RA

ÁLLÍTSA A SZÁZALÉKOS 
ÉRTÉKET 100%-RA

Nyomja meg 
a beállítás 

megnyitásához

Fordítsa el 
óramutató járásával 

ellentétesen
2 másodperc 

elteltével a kijelzőn 
megjelenik

Nyissa ki a kijelzőn található 
ajtót, ezt jelenik meg

Az ajtó kinyitása előtt fordítsa el 
az óramutató járásával megegyező 

irányba egészen a 
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Prima di aprire lo sportello
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perpassare

al Livello
successivo
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Trascorsi 2 sec.
Sul display è
visualizzato

Compare

Girare in
senso
orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

 jelig

Fordítsa el 
óramutató járásával 

ellentétesen

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Navodila za inštalaterja

Funkcija dimnikarja.

POZOR!
Ta funkcija je omogočena 30 minut. Po izteku tega časa 
se ponovno vzpostavijo prvotno izbrani parametri.

Obračajte v  
smeri urinega 

kazalca

Obračajte v  
smeri urinega 

kazalca

Obračajte v  
smeri  

urinega kazalca

Compare

Compare

Pritisnite za 
prehod na 
naslednji 

nivo

5-krat pritisnite tipko 
za prehod

Na nivo
za vnos vstopne kode 
(4-krat 0)

Potrdi

Potrdi

ODSTOTKOVNO VREDNOST 
NASTAVITE NA 10%

Enako Q min

Enako Q max

ODSTOTKOVNO 
VREDNOST 
NASTAVITE NA 10%

ODSTOTKOVNO VREDNOST 
NASTAVITE NA 100%

Pritisnite za 
vstop v način 

nastavitve

Obračajte v  
nasprotni smeri  
urinega kazalca

Po 2 sekundah se na 
zaslonu prikaže

Odprite vratca, na 
zaslonu se prikaže

Pred odprtjem vratc obračajte v 
smeri urinega kazalca, dokler ne 

dosežete simbola 
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Sul display è
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orario

NUMERO CODICE

x 5 volte
per inserire il codice
d’accesso (4 volte 0)

0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Obračajte v  
nasprotni sameri  
urinega kazalca

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Pokyny pro instalatéra

Funkce kominík.

POZOR!
Funkce zůstane aktivní po dobu 30 min., po uplynutí 
této doby budou obnoveny nastavené parametry.

Otočit ve  
směru  
hodin

Otočit 
ve směru 

hodin

Otočit 
ve směru 

hodin

Objeví se

Objeví se

Stisknout pro 
přechod na 
následující 

úroveň

Stisknout tlačítko pro 
přechod na úroveň

po 5krát
pro zadání vstupného 
kódu (4krát 0)

Potvrdit

Potvrdit

DOVÉST HODNOTU V 
PROCENTECH NA 10%

Rovná se Q min

Rovná se Q max

DOVÉST HODNOTU 
V PROCENTECH 
NA 10%

DOVÉST HODNOTU V 
PROCENTECH NA 100%

Stisknout 
pro vstup a 
regulovat

Otočit v  
protisměru  

hodin
Po uplynutí 2 sek. se 
na displeji zobrazí 

Otevřít dvířka na 
displeji se zobrazí

Před otevřením dvířek otočit ve 
směru hodin až na symbol 
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Sul display è
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orario
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per inserire il codice
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0 0 0 0
PO RTARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E
AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 00%
Compare

Premere
per entare
a regolare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUAL E AL 10 %.

CALDAIA 01 - 10%

ConfermareEquivale a Q min.

CALDAIA 01 - 100%

Equivale a Q max Confermare

POR TARE IL VALORE
PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Otočit v  
protisměru  

hodin

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

Baca temizleme fonksiyonu.

DİKKAT!
Bu fonksiyon 30 dakika etkin kalır; bu sürenin sonunda 
ayarlanan parametrelere geri dönülür.

HS 06-00%

HS 07-00%

HS 08-00%

Saat 
yönünde 
çevirin

Saat 
yönünde 
çevirin

Saat 
yönünde 
çevirin

Aşağıdaki mesaj belirir

Aşağıdaki 
mesaj 
belirir

Bir sonraki 
aşamaya 
geçmek 

için basın

Aşamaya geçmek 
için basın

5 kere
giriş kodunu girmek 
için (4 adet 0)

Onaylayın

Onaylayın

YÜZDELİK DEĞERİ %10'A 
GETİRİN

Q min'e eşittir

Q max'a eşittir

YÜZDELİK DEĞERİ 
%10'A GETİRİN

YÜZDELİK DEĞERİ %100'E 
GETİRİN

Ayarlara 
girmek için 

basın

Saat yönünün 
tersinde çevirin 

 
2 saniye sonra 

ekranda şu mesaj 
belirir

Kapağı açın, ekranda 
şu mesaj belirir

Kapağı açmadan önce 
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CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

 
simgesine gelene kadar saat 

yönünde çevirin

Saat yönünün 
tersinde 
çevirin

SERVICEDATE/TIMEGENERALSETUP

RELAY TEST

SENSOR TEST

SW NO XXXX

CASC MANUAL

HS 01-00%

HS 01-00% HS 01-10%

HS 01-100%

HS 02-00%

HS 03-00%

HS 04-00%

HS 05-00%

CODE-NO

Instrukcje dla instalatora

Funkcja "kominiarz".

UWAGA!
Funkcja pozostaje aktywna przez 30 min, po upływie 
tego czasu zostają przywrócone ustawione parametry.

KOCIOŁ 06-00%

KOCIOŁ 07-00%

KOCIOŁ 08-00%

Przekręcić 
w prawym 
kierunku

Przekręcić 
w prawym 
kierunku

Przekręcić 
w prawym 
kierunku

Pojawia się

Pojawia się

Nacisnąć, 
aby przejść 

do kolejnego 
Poziomu

Nacisnąć przycisk, aby 
przejść do Poziomu

x 5 razy
aby wprowadzić kod 
dostępu (4 razy 0)

Potwierdzić

Potwierdzić

USTAWIĆ WARTOŚĆ 
PROCENTOWĄ NA 10%

Równoważne Q 
min

Równoważne Q 
max

USTAWIĆ WARTOŚĆ 
PROCENTOWĄ NA 
10%

USTAWIĆ WARTOŚĆ 
PROCENTOWĄ NA 100%

Nacisnąć, 
aby przejść 
do regulacji

Przekręcić w  
lewym  

kierunku
Po 2 s. na 

wyświetlaczu 
pojawia się 

Otworzyć drzwiczki, na 
wyświetlaczu pojawia się

Przed otwarciem drzwiczek 
przekręcić w prawym kierunku, 

ustawiając na znaku 
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PERCENTUALE AL 100 %.CALDAIA 02 - 00%

CALDAIA 03 - 00%

CALDAIA 04 - 00%

CALDAIA 05 - 00%

CALDAIA 06 - 00%

CALDAIA 07 - 00%

CALDAIA 08 - 00%

Przekręcić w  
lewym  

kierunku

SERWISDATA/GODZINAOGÓLNEURUCHOMIENIE

TEST PRZEK

TEST CZUJN

NR SW XXXX

PR R K KAS

KOCIOŁ 01-00%

KOCIOŁ 01-00% KOCIOŁ 01-10%

KOCIOŁ 01-100%

KOCIOŁ 02-00%

KOCIOŁ 03-00%

KOCIOŁ 04-00%

KOCIOŁ 05-00%

NUMER KODU
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Інструкції для монтажника

3.25	 РОБОТА В АВАРІЙНОМУ РЕЖИМІ І  
ЗАХИСТ 

GCI
Плата GCI дозволяє уникнути простою системи, якщо головний блок 
управління теплоцентралі не працює.

A	 ЖОВТИЙ СВІТЛОДІОД = блимає (зв'язок між SDE і GCI) ok
		  ЗЕЛЕНИЙ СВІТЛОДІОД = горить (насос працює)
		  ЧЕРВОНИЙ СВІТЛОДІОД = горить (виявлений код неполадки)
В		 Дозволяє скинути можливі блокування пальників
C		 В положенні I центральний блок працюватиме на запит при "ПОСТІЙ-

НІЙ УСТАВЦІ": 70°C, максимальна потужність 50%
D	 Водомір (факультативно)
E		 Панель управління TGC
F		 Тільки для ARES 350 Tec Лампа спрацювання аварійного захисту TLG 

Загальний обмежувальний термостат
G	 Плавкі запобіжники:
		  1 = 6,3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Головний вимикач
I		  Тільки для ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Загальний обмежувальний термостат, в разі спрацювання, відсі-

кає напругу від котла, лампа F спалахує. Щоб скинути аварійний стан, 
необхідно зняти кришку і натиснути

L		 Перемикач послідовного-паралельного зв'язку:
		  0 = Активний аварійний стан або управління з ПЛК або BMS
		  I = Не використовувати
		  II = Паралельний (правильне положенні згідно з постачанням).

Зауваження: пристрої розташовуються під обшивкою 
поруч з блоком управління.

Зауваження: аварійна функція активує тільки пальники 
котла на 50% і 70°C на лінії подачі. Всі завантаження 
опалювальної системи, в тому числі насос колектора, 
повинні управлятися вручну.

Положення датчику рівня конденсату

Инструкции за монтажника

3.25	 РАБОТА В АВАРИЯ И БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

GCI
Платката GCI позволява избягване спиране на инсталацията, когато 
основната система за управление на централата не работи.

A		 ЖЪЛТ ИНДИКАТОР = мигащ (връзка между SDE и GCI) ok
		  ЗЕЛЕН ИНДИКАТОР = включен (Водна Помпа)
		  ЧЕРВЕН ИНДИКАТОР = включен (Отчетен код за грешка)
B		 Позволява изключване на налични блокировки горелкиs
C		 При положение I централата работи при задание за "ПОСТОЯННО 

ЗАДАНИЕ": 70°C. минимална мощност 50%
D	 Влагомер (опция)
E		 Команден пулт TGC
F		 Само при ARES 350 Tec Лампа за намеса TLG Общ Термостат 

Ограничение
G	 Предпазители:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Главен Прекъсвач
I		  Само за ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Общ Термостат Ограничение, при намеса, изключва напрежението 

на топлогенератора, лампата F светва. За изключване свалете тапата и 
натиснете

L		 Ключ сериен паралелен:
		  0 = Активна авария или контрол управление от PLC или BMS
		  I = Да не се използва
		  II = Паралелно (правилно разположение на доставка).

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: устройствата са разположени под кожуха 
до централата.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: функцията авария задейства само 
горелките на топлогенератора, на 50% и 70°C при 
подаване. Всички товари на инсталацията, включително 
помпа колектор, трябва да се управляват ръчно.

Позиция сензор ниво конденз

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.25	 NÚDZOVÁ A BEZPEČNOSTNÁ  
PREVÁDZKA. 

GCI
Doska GCI zabraňuje zastaveniu zariadenia v prípade, že hlavný kon-
trolný systém riadiacej jednotky je mimo prevádzky.

A	 ŽLTÁ LED = blikajúca (komunikácia medzi SDE a GCI) ok
		  ZELENÁ LED = rozsvietená (Čerpadlo aktívne)
		  ČERVENÁ LED = rozsvietená (Kód zistenej chyby)
B		 Umožňuje uvoľniť eventuálne zablokovanie horákov. 
C	 V polohe I bude riadiaca jednotka fungovať na žiadosť s "KON-

ŠTANTNÝM SETPOINT": 70°C, maximálny výkon 50%
D	 Hygrometer (voliteľne)
E		 Ovládací panel TGC
F		 Iba pre ARES 350 Tec Žiarovka zásahu Hlav. limit. termostatu TLG
G	 Poistky:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Hlavný vypínač
I		 Iba pre ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Hlavný limit. termostat, pri zásahu odpojí napätie od kotla, 

žiarovka F sa rozsvieti. Pre obnovenie odstrániť kryt a stlačiť
L		 Paralelný sériový prepínač:
		  0 = Aktívny núdzový stav alebo riadenie z PLC či BMS
		  I = Nepoužívať
		  II = Paralelne (správna poloha podľa dodávky).

POZNÁMKA: zariadenia sa nachádzajú pod plášťom 
vedľa riadiacej jednotky.

POZNÁMKA: núdzová funkcia aktivuje len horáky 
kotla na 50% a 70°C na prívode. Všetky zaťaženia 
systému vrátane čerpadla kolektora musia byť riadené 
ručne.

Umiestnenie senzora hladiny kondenzátu

Instructions for the installer

3.25	 EMERGENCY AND SAFETY 
OPERATIONS 

GCI
The GCI board allows you to avoid stopping the system if the main 
management system of the control unit is out of order.

A	 YELLOW LED = flashing (communication between SDE and GCI) ok
		  GREEN LED = on (Pump On)
		  RED LED = on (Error Code detected)
B		 This allows you to re-arm the burners anytime they do not respond 

to controls
C	 In position I the control unit operates on request at "SETPOINT 

COSTANTE" ("CONSTANT SETPOINT"): 70°C. maximum power 
50%

D	 Water pressure gauge (optional)
E		 TGC Control panel
F		 Only for ARES 350 Tec Light indicating the General Limit 

Thermostat TLG is on
G	 Fuses:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Main Switch
I		 Only for ARES 350 Tec
		  When TLG General Limit Thermostat comes on it cuts off power 

to the boiler and light F comes on. To re-arm it, take off the cap and 
press

L		 Parallel series selector:
		  0 = Emergency on or control managed by PLC or BMS
		  I = Do not use
		  II = Parallel (correct supply position).

NOTE: the devices are positioned under the casing 
next to the control unit.

NOTE: the emergency function only switches the 
burners on in the boiler to 50% and 70°C in flow. All 
system loads, including the manifold pump, must be 
controlled manually.

Condensate level sensor position

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.25	 FUNCŢIONAREA ÎN STARE DE URGEN-
ŢĂ ŞI DISPOZITIVE DE SIGURANŢĂ 

GCI
Placa GCI permite prevenire oprii instalaţiei în cazul în care sistemul 
principal de gestionare al centralei nu funcţionează.

A	 LED GALBEN = intermitent (comunicare între SDE şi GCI) ok
		  LED VERDE = aprins (Pompă activă)
		  LED ROŞU = aprins (Detectat cod de eroare)
B		 Permite rearmarea arzătoarelor în caz de blocare
C	 În poziţie I centrala va funcţiona cu solicitare la "CONSTANT 

SETPOINT" (SETPOINT CONSTANT): 70°C. putere maximă 50%
D	 Hidrometru (opţional)
E		 Panou de control TGC
F		 Numai pentru ARES 350 Tec Lampă de intervenţie TLG Termostat 

Limită General
G	 Siguranţe:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Întreruptor general
I		 Numai pentru ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Termostat Limită General, când intervine întrerupe tensiunea 

de la centrală şi se aprinde lampa F. Pentru a rearma scoateţi capacul 
şi apăsaţi

L		 Selector serie paralel:
		  0 = Dispozitiv de urgenţă activ sau dispozitiv de control gestionat 

de PLC sau BMS
		  I = Nu utilizaţi
		  II = Paralel (poziţie corectă standard).

NOTĂ: dispozitivele sunt amplasate sub manta, alături 
de centrală.

NOTĂ: funcţia de urgenţă pune în funcţiune numai ar-
zătoarele centralei la 50% şi 70°C pe tur. Toate celelalte 
dispozitive ale instalaţiei, inclusiv pompa colectorului 
trebuie comandate manual.

Poziţia senzorului de nivel al condensatului

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.25	 ÜZEM VÉSZHELYZET ESETÉN ÉS BIZ-
TONSÁGI BERENDEZÉSEK 

GCI
A GCI kártyának köszönhetően a rendszer nem áll le, akkor sem, ha a 
központ fő vezérlő rendszere nem működik.

A	 SÁRGA LED = villog (kommunikáció SDE és GCI között) ok
		  ZÖLD LED = világít (Szivattyú Működik)
		  PIROS LED = világít (A készülék hibakódot érzékelt)
B		 Az égő esetleges leállása esetén lehetővé teszi a visszaállítást
C	 I helyzetben a kazán "ÁLLANDÓ ALAPÉRTÉK" fűtési igényen mű-

ködik: 70°C, maximális teljesítmény 50 %-a
D	 Hidrométer (opciós)
E		 TGC kezelőfelület
F		 Fő határoló termosztát (TGL) bekapcsolását jelző lámpa csak ARES 

350 Tec modellen
G	 Biztosítékok:
		  1 = 6,3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Főkapcsoló
I		 Csak ARES 350 Tec modellen
		  Fő határoló termosztát (TLG), amikor bekapcsol, megszakítja a ka-

zán áramellátását és az F lámpa kigyullad. A visszaállításhoz vegye 
le a fedelet, és nyomja meg

L		 Párhuzamos széria kapcsoló:
		  0 = Vészjelzés bekapcsolt vagy a PLC vagy BMS által vezérelt ellen-

őrzés
		  I = Ne használja
		  II = Párhuzamos (helyes szállítási helyzet).

MEGJEGYZÉS: a berendezések a kazán burkolata alatt, 
a központ mellett találhatóak.

MEGJEGYZÉS: a vészhelyzet funkcióban a kazán égői 
csak 50 %-os teljesítményen üzemelnek, és az előre-
menő fűtővíz hőmérséklete 70°C. A rendszer minden 
elemét a gyűjtőcső szivattyúját is kézi üzemmódban 
kell vezérelni.

A kondenzvíz szintérzékelő helyzete

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.25	 DELOVANJE V IZREDNIH RAZMERAH 
IN VARNOSTNE NAPRAVE 

GCI
Zahvaljujoč kartici GCI se je mogoče izogniti zaustavitvi sistema v 
primeru okvare glavnega nadzornega sistema.

A	 RUMENA LED LUČKA = utripa (komunikacija med SDE in GCI) ok
		  ZELENA LED LUČKA = sveti (črpalka deluje)
		  RDEČA LED LUČKA = sveti (zaznana koda napake)
B		 Omogoča ponovno vzpostavitev delovanja po blokiranju gorilnikov
C	 Na oznaki I centrala deluje na zahtevo s "STALNO NASTAVITVE-

NO TOČKO": 70°C, najvišja moč 50%
D	 Hidrometer (opcija)
E		 Krmilna plošča TGC
F		 Samo pri izvedbi ARES 350 Tec Signalna lučka sprožitve TLG glav-

nega mejnega termostata
G	 Varovalke:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Glavno stikalo
I		 Samo pri izvedbi ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG glavni mejni termostat, ob sprožitvi izključi napajanje kotla, 

prižge se lučka F. Za ponovno vzpostavitev snemite čep in pritisnite
L		 Vzporedno vezano serijsko stikalo:
		  0 = pritisnjen gumb za zaustavitev v sili ali kontrola s strani PLK-ja 

ali BMS-ja
		  I = Ne uporabite
		  II = Vzporedno (pravilni položaj ob dobavi).

OPOMBA: mehanizmi se nahajajo pod plaščem ob 
krmilniku.

OPOMBA: funkcija zaustavitve v sili vključi le gorilnike 
kotla s 50% močjo in 70°C v dovodu. Vse porabnike 
sistema, vključno s črpalko zbiralnika, je treba krmiliti 
ročno.

Položaj senzorja ravni kondenza

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.25	 NOUZOVÝ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ PROVOZ 

GCI
Deska GCI zabraňuje zastavení zařízení v případě, že hlavní kontrolní 
systém řídicí jednotky je mimo provoz.

A	 ŽLUTÁ LED = blikající (komunikace mezi SDE a GCI) ok
		  ZELENÁ LED = rozsvícená (Čerpadlo aktivní)
		  ČERVENÁ LED = rozsvícená (Kód zjištěné chyby)
B		 Umožňuje uvolnit eventuální zablokování hořáků 
C	 V poloze I bude řídící jednotka fungovat na žádost s "KONSTANT-

NÍM SETPOINT": 70°C, maximální výkon 50%
D	 Hygrometr (volitelně)
E		 Ovládací panel TGC
F		 Pouze pro ARES 350 Tec Žárovka zásahu Hlav. limit. termostatu 

TLG 
G	 Pojistky:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Hlavní spínač
I		 Pouze pro ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Hlavní limit. termostat, při zásahu odpojí napětí od kotle, žá-

rovka F se rozsvítí. Pro obnovení odstranit kryt a stisknout
L		 Paralelní sériový přepínač:
		  0 = Aktivní nouzový stav nebo řízení z PLC nebo BMS
		  I = Nepoužívat
		  II = Paralelně (dle dodávky).

POZNÁMKA: zařízení se nacházejí pod pláštěm vedle 
řídící jednotky.

POZNÁMKA: nouzová funkce aktivuje pouze hořáky 
kotle na 50% a 70°C na přívodu. Všechna zatížení sys-
tému včetně čerpadla kolektoru musí být řízena ručně.

Umístění čidla hladiny kondenzátu

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.25	 ACIL DURUM VE EMNIYET IŞLETIMI 

GCI
GCI kartı, ünitenin ana kontrol sisteminin kullanım dışı kalması ha-
linde ısıtma tesisatının durmasını engeller.

A	 SARI LED = yanı sönüyor (SDE ile GCI arasındaki iletişim) ok
		  YEŞİL LED = yanıyor (Pompa Devrede)
		  KIRMIZI LED = yanıyor (Hata kodu tespit edildi)
B		 Bloke olan brülörlerin yeniden çalıştırılmasını sağlar
C	 I konumunda ünite "SABİT AYAR NOKTASI": 70°C, %50 maksi-

mum güçle çalışır
D	 Manometre (isteğe bağlı)
E		 TGC Kaskad ve Bölge Kontrol Paneli
F		 Sadece ARES 350 Tec için TLG Genel Limit Termostatı müdahale 

ışığı
G	 Sigortalar:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Ana Şalter
I		 Sadece ARES 350 Tec için
		  TLG Genel limit termostatı, müdahale ettiğinde kazanın gerilimi-

ni keser, F ışığı yanar. Tekrar çalıştırmak için kapağı çıkarıp basın
L		 Paralel seri selektörü:
		  0 = Acil durum etkin veya PLC veya BMS tarafından kontrol edili-

yor
		  I = Kullanmayın
		  II = Paralel (doğru tedarik konumu).

NOT: bu cihazlar dış kasanın altında, kontrol ünitesi-
nin yanında bulunur.

NOT: acil durum fonksiyonu kombi brülörlerini 
sadece çıkışta %50 ve 70°C'de çalıştırır. Denge Kabı 
pompası dahil bütün tesisat yükleri manüel olarak 
kontrol edilmelidir.

Yoğuşma seviye sensörünün konumu

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.25	 DZIAŁANIE WYŁĄCZNIKÓW  
BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I BEZPIECZNIKÓW 

WKZ
Karta WKZ (Wewnętrzne Zarządzanie Kaskadą) umożliwia uniknięcie 
przestojów układu w przypadku wyłączenia głównego systemu zarzą-
dzania centralą.

A	 ŻÓŁTA LAMPKA LED = miga (komunikacja między SDE a WZK) ok
		  ZIELONA LAMPKA LED = świeci (Pompa aktywna)
		  CZERWONA LAMPKA LED = świeci (wykryto kod błędu)
B		 Pozwala odblokować ewentualne blokady palników
C	 W pozycji I centrala będzie działać wg "STAŁEJ WARTOŚCI ZADA-

NEJ": 70°C, moc maksymalna 50%
D	 Wodowskaz (opcja)
E		 Panel sterowania TGC
F		 Tylko dla ARES 350 Tec Lampka sygnalizująca zadziałanie TLG Ter-

mostat graniczny ogólny
G	 Bezpieczniki:
		  1 = 6.3 A
		  2 = 10 A
H	 Wyłącznik główny
I		  Tylko dla ARES 350 Tec
		  TLG Termostat graniczny ogólny, w przypadku reakcji odcina napię-

cie od kotła, włącza się lampka F. Aby odblokować należy zdjąć korek 
i nacisnąć

L		 Przełącznik szeregowy równoległy:
		  0 = Wyłącznik bezpieczeństwa aktywny lub kontrolę przejął PLC lub 

BMS
		  I = Nie używać
		  II = Równoległy (prawidłowa pozycja w dostawie).

PAMIĘTAJ: urządzenia znajdują się pod płaszczem, 
obok centralki.

PAMIĘTAJ: funkcja awaryjna aktywna, tylko palniki 
kotła na 50% i 70°C na dopływie. Wszystkie wartości 
obciążeń dla instalacji, w tym dla pompy kolektora, 
należy ustawiać ręcznie.

Umiejscowienie czujnika poziomu skroplin
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3.26	 ПЕРШЕ РОЗПАЛЕННЯ

Попередні перевірки.

Перше розпалення має проводитися професійними і 
кваліфікованими фахівцями. Компанія Immergas зні-
має з себе відповідальність будь-якого роду на випадок 
травмування фізичних осіб, тварин або пошкодження 
майна внаслідок недотримання наведених вище вимог. 

НЕБЕЗПЕКА!
Перед введенням до експлуатації апарату необхідно 
заповнити сифон через заливний отвір і перевірити 
правильний злив конденсату.
Якщо апарат використовується разом з порожнім 
сифоном для зливу конденсату, існує небезпека інток-
сикації внаслідок витоків відпрацьованого газу.

Перед введенням до експлуатації котла слід перевірити, що:
-	 монтаж відповідає специфічним нормам і діючим приписам як щодо 

газової системи, так і електричних компонентів;
-	 підведення повітря для згоряння і відведення диму відбуваються ко-

ректно, відповідно до специфічних норм і чинних приписів;
-	 система подачі пального розрахована на продуктивність, необхідну 

для котла, і оснащена усіма запобіжними і контрольними пристроями, 
передбаченими чинними нормами;

-	 напруга живлення котла складає 230В - 50Гц;
-	 опалювальна система заповнена водою (тиск за манометром 0,8/1 бар 

при зупиненому циркуляційному насосі); 
-	 наявні відсічні заслінки опалювальної системи є відчиненими;
-	 використовуваний газ відповідає такому, на який налаштовано роботу 

котла: в протилежному випадку переналаштувати котел на роботу на 
наявному газі (див.розділ: "НАЛАШТУВАННЯ НА РОБОТУ НА ІН-
ШОМУ ТИПІ ГАЗА"); така операція має виконуватися кваліфікованими 
фахівцями з дотриманням чинних норм; 

-	 кран подачі газу відкритий;
-	 немає витоків газу;
-	 зовнішній головний вимикач увімкнено;
-	 запобіжний клапан опалювальної системи на котлі не заблокований і 

під'єднаний до каналізаційного зливу;
-	 сифон для зливу конденсату заповнений водою;
-	 немає витоків води;
-	 гарантуються умови для повітрообміну і мінімальні відстані для про-

ведення технічного обслуговування.

Увімкнення і вимкнення.

Для увімкнення і вимкнення кота слід звернутися до керівництва регу-
лятора TGC.

Інформація, яку слід передати відповідальному за устаткування

Відповідальний за устаткування має бути проінструктований щодо ви-
користання і принципів роботи опалювальної системи, зокрема:

-	 Передати відповідальному за устаткування "ІНСТРУКЦІЮ З ЕКСПЛУ-
АТАЦІЇ ДЛЯ ВІДПОВІДАЛЬНОГО ЗА УСТАТКУВАННЯ", а також інші 
документи, які стосуються апарату і знаходяться у пакеті всередині са-
мій упаковки. Відповідальний за устаткування повинен зберігати цю 
документацію, щоб мати нагоду звернутися до неї у будь-який мо-
мент. 

-	 Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за устаткування про важ-
ливість вентиляційних отворів і системи відведення диму, підкреслив-
ши абсолютну неприпустимість будь-яких змін. 

-	 Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за устаткування про не-
обхідність контролювати тиск води в опалювальній системі, а також 
ознайомити його з діями з його відновлення. 

-	 Необхідно проінформувати відповідального за устаткування про пра-
вильне регулювання температури, блоків управління/термостатів і ра-
діаторних батарей з метою заощадження електричної енергії.

-	 Нагадати, що обов'язковим є проведення регулярного технічного об-
слуговування опалювальної системи і вимірювання ККД пального (від-
повідного да національного законодавства).

-	 В разі продажу або передачі апарату іншому власнику або в разі пере-
їзду власника, який залишає апарат, необхідно переконатися, що бро-
шура з інструкціями супроводжує апарат і новий власник і/або мон-
тажник маже у будь-який момент звернутися до неї.

Инструкции за монтажника

3.26	 ПЪРВОНАЧАЛНО ПУСКАНЕ

Предварителни проверки.

Първоначалното включване трябва да се прави от 
професионално квалифициран персонал. Immergas 
отхвърля всякаква отговорност, при щети на хора, 
жовотни или предмети вследствие на неспазване на 
посоченото по-горе.

Опасност!
Преди пускане в действие на уреда, напълнете сифона 
през отвора за напълване и проверете за правилно 
изтичане на конденза.
Когато уреда се използва с празен сифон за отвеждане 
на конденза, има риск от интоксикация в резултат на 
изтичане на отвеждан газ.

Преди първоначално пускане в действие на топлогенератора, е добре да 
се провери дали:
-	 Монтажа отговаря на специалните норми и действащи разпоредби, както 

по отношение на газа, така и за електрическата част
-	 подаването на въздух за горене и извеждане на дин, става правилно, 

съгласно посоченото в действащите специфични норми и разпоредби
-	 инсталацията за захранване с газ е оразмерена за необходимият капацитет 

на топлогенератора, и дали разполага с всички устройства за безопасност 
и контрол, посочени от действащите нормативи

-	 захранващото напрежение на топлогенератора е 230V - 50Hz
-	 инсталацията е напълнена с вода (налягане манометър 0,8/1 бара със 

спрян циркулатор)
-	 налични спирателни кранове прихващане инсталация са отворени
-	 газа за използване отговаря на този за калибриране на топлогенератора.
	 В противен случай извършете обръщане на топлогенератора, 

за използване на наличния газ (вижте раздела: "ПРОМЯНА ЗА 
ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ НА ДРУГ ВИД ГАЗ"); тази операция трябва да се извърши 
от технически квалифициран персонал, съгласно действащите нормативи

-	 крана за захранване на газ е отворен
-	 няма загуби на газ
-	 поставен е външния главен прекъсвач
-	 предпазният клапан на инсталацията на топлогенератора не е блокиран 

и дали е свързан на отвеждане към канализация
-	 сифона за отвеждане конденз е напълнен с вода
-	 са осигурени условия за проветряване и минимални растояния за 

извършване на операции по поддръжка.

Включване и изключване.

За включване и изключване на топлогенератора, вижте книжката за 
регулатора TGC.

Информация за отговорника на инсталацията

Отговорника ан инсталацията трябва да е обучен за използване и работа 
с поверената му отоплителна инсталация, и по-специално:

-	 Предайте на отговорника на инсталацията "ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
РАБОТА НА ОТГОВОРНИКА НА ИНСТАЛАЦИЯТА", заедно с други 
документи за уреда, поставени в плика, към опаковката. Отговорника на 
инсталацията, трябва да съхранява тази документация, с възможност 
за достъп и извършване на допълнитела справка при необходимост.

-	 Информирайте отговорника на инсталацияъта за отворите з 
апроветряване и за системата за отвеждане дим, с указаване на 
задължителността и абсолютна забрана за промени.

-	 Информирайте отговорника на инсталацията за контрол на налягането 
на водата на инсталацията, и за операцийте за възстановяване на 
инсталацията.

-	 Информирайте отговорника на инсталацията за правилното регулиране 
на температурата, централите/термостатите и радиаторите за 
възстановяване на енергията.

-	 Не забравайте че е задължително извършване на редовна поддръжка на 
инсталацията и измерване на отдаването на газ (съгласно националното 
законодателствао).

-	 Когато уреда се продаде или предаде на друг собственик, или при 
пренасяне и оставяне на уреда, винаги проверявайте дали книжката е 
заедно с уреда, за извършване на справка от новият собственик и/или 
техник по монтажа.

Pokyny pre inštalatéra

3.26	 PRVÉ ZAPNUTIE

Predbežné kontroly.

Prvé zapnutie musí byť vykonané kvalifikovaným per-
sonálom. Spoločnosť Immergas odmieta akúkoľvek 
zodpovednosť v prípade škody na osobách, zvieratách 
alebo veciach, spôsobených v dôsledku nedodržania 
vyššie uvedených pokynov. 

Nebezpečenstvo!
Pred uvedením prístroja do prevádzky naplňte sifón 
plniacim uzáverom a skontrolujte správnu drenáž 
kondenzátu.
Ak bude zariadenie používané s prázdnym sifónom 
na odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečenstvo into-
xikácie následkom úniku výfukových plynov.

Pred uvedením kotla do funkcie je dobré skontrolovať, či:
-	inštalácia zodpovedá platným špecifickým normám a predpisom, 

pokiaľ ide ako o plynové časti, tak i elektrické časti;
-	prívod spaľovacieho vzduchu a odvod spalín prebieha riadne v súlade 

s platnými špecifickými normami a predpismi;
-	prívodné palivové potrubie je dimenzovanéna prietok nevyhnutný 

pre prevádzku kotla a je vybavené všetkými bezpečnostnými a kon-
trolnými zariadeniami, ako stanovujú platné predpisy;

-	napájacie napätie kotla je 230V - 50Hz;
-	zariadenie bolo naplnené vodou (tlak manometra 0,8/1 barov s obe-

hovým čerpadlom mimo prevádzky); 
-	eventuálne zachytávacie klapky zariadenia sú otvorené;
-	plynurčený pre použitie zodpovedá nastaveniu kotla: v opačnom 

prípade je nevyhnutné vykonať konverziu kotla na použitie iného 
dostupného plynu (viď časť: "PRISPOSOBENIE NA POUŽITIE 
INÝCH PLYNOV"); táto operácia musí byť vykonaná kvalifikovaným 
technikom v súlade s platnými predpismi;

-	prívodný plynový kohútik je otvorený;
-	nevyskytujú sa žiadne úniky plynu;
-	je zapnutý hlavný vypínač;
-	poistný ventil na kotli nie je zablokovaný a je pripojený ku kanalizač-

nému odvodu;
-	sifón na odvod kondenzátu bol naplnený vodou;
-	nevyskytujú sa žiadne úniky vody;
-	sú zaistené podmienky na vetranie a minimálne vzdialenosti pre 

eventuálne údržbárske zásahy.

Zapnutie a vypnutie.

Pre zapnutie a vypnutie kotla konzultujte príručku regulátora TGC.

Informácie pre zodpovedného pracovníka zariadenia

Zodpovedný pracovník zariadenia musí byť poučený o používaní a pre-
vádzke vlastného vykurovacieho systému, najmä:

-	Musí mu byť odovzdaný "NÁVOD K OBSLUHE PRE ZODPOVED-
NÉHO PRACOVNÍKA ZARIADENIA", ako i ďalšie dokumenty, tý-
kajúce sa zariadenia, vložené do obálky, obsiahnutej v obale. Zodpo-
vedný pracovník zariadenia je povinný uchovávať túto dokumen-
táciu tak, aby bola k dispozícii pre ďalšie konzultácie. 

-	Musí byť informovaný o význame vetracích otvorov a systéme odvo-
du dymov, je potrebné zdôrazniť ich nevyhnutnosť a absolútny zákaz 
modifikácií. 

-	Musí byť informovaný o kontrole tlaku vody v zariadení, ako i o ope-
ráciách pre jeho obnovenie. 

-	Zodpovedný pracovník zariadenia musí byť informovaný o správ-
nom nastavení teplôt, riadiacich jednotiek/termostatov a radiátorov 
za účelom úspory energie.

-	Zdôrazňujeme, že je nutné vykonávať pravidelnú údržbu systému a 
meranie účinnosti spaľovania (podľa vnútroštátnych právnych pred-
pisov).

-	V prípade, že dôjde k predaju alebo postúpeniu zariadenia na iného 
majiteľa; alebo ak sa presťahujete bez prístroja, vždy zaistite, aby prí-
ručka doprevádzala prístroj a mohla byť konzultovaná novým vlast-
níkom a/alebo inštalatérom. 

Instructions for the installer

3.26	 FIRST IGNITION

Preliminary checks.

First ignition must be carried out by professionally 
qualified staff. Immergas will not be held liable in case 
of damage caused to people, animals or property due 
to failure to observe the above. 

Danger!
Prior to commissioning the appliance fill the trap 
through the filler hole and make sure the condensate 
is draining correctly.
If the appliance is used with an empty condensate 
drain trap the danger of poisoning subsists following 
a flue gas leak.

Prior to commissioning the boiler it is advisable to make sure that:
-	installation fulfils the standard specifications and requirements in 

force for both the gas and electrical part;
-	the supply of combustion air and the evacuation of flue exhaust are 

carried out correctly in accordance with standard specifications and 
requirements in force;

-	the fuel supply system is sized for the boiler's flow rate and is equipped 
with all of the safety and control devices required by regulations in 
force;

-	the power supply for the boiler is 230V - 50Hz;
-	the system has been filled with water (pressure gauge 0.8/1 bar with 

the pump off); 
-	any cut-off dampers on the system are open;
-	the required gas corresponds to the one used for boiler calibration: 

otherwise have the boiler converted for use with the available gas (see 
section: "ADAPTATION FOR USE WITH OTHER GASES"); this 
operation must be carried out by qualified technical staff in accordance 
with regulations in force; 

-	the gas supply valve is open;
-	there are no gas leaks;
-	the external main switch is engaged;
-	the system safety valve on the boiler responds to operation and is 

connected to the sewer drain;
-	the condensate drain trap is filled with water;
-	there are no water leaks;
-	the conditions for aeration and minimum distances to carry out any 

maintenance operations are fulfilled.

Switching the boiler on and off

To turn the boiler on and off read the manual for the TGC regulator.

Information for the system manager

The individual in charge of the system must be instructed in the use 
and operation of the heating system, in particular:

-	Supply the system manager with the "THE SYSTEM MANAGER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE", as well as all other documents attached 
the appliance contained in the envelope in the packaging. The system 
manager must keep this documentation safe so that it is available 
for future consultation. 

-	Inform the system manager of the importance of aeration vents and 
the flue exhaust system, highlighting how essential they are and how 
it is strictly forbidden to change them. 

-	Inform the system manager of the requirement to check the system's 
water pressure, as well as operations to restore it. 

-	Inform the system manager on how to correctly regulate the 
temperature, control units/thermostats and radiators in order to save 
energy.

-	Remember that it is compulsory to carry out regular maintenance on 
the system and measure combustion output (as per national law).

-	If the appliance is sold or transferred to another owner or if the 
owner moves, leaving the appliance behind, always ensure the manual 
accompanies the appliance so that it may be consulted by the new 
owner and/or installer.

Instrucţiuni pentru instalator

3.26	 PRIMA PORNIRE

Verificări preliminare.

Prima pornire trebuie efectuată de personal profesio-
nist calificat. Immergas nu îşi asumă responsabilita-
tea în caz de daune provocate persoanelor, animalelor 
sau lucrurilor în cazul nerespectării recomandărilor 
de mai sus. 

Pericol!
Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a aparatului umpleţi 
sifonul prin gura de umplere şi verificaţi drenarea 
corectă a condensatului.
Dacă aparatul este folosit cu sifonul de evacuare a 
condensatului gol, există pericolul de intoxicaţie ca 
urmare a scurgerilor de gaz.

Înainte de punerea în funcţiune a centralei se recomandă să verificaţi ca:
-	instalaţia să corespundă recomandărilor normelor şi legilor în vigoare 

atât în ceea ce priveşte partea de gaz, cât şi în ceea ce priveşte partea 
electrică;

-	alimentarea cu aer pentru combustie şi evacuarea gazelor arse trebuie 
să aibă loc în mod corect conform indicaţiilor normelor în vigoare;

-	instalaţia de alimentare cu combustibil trebuie să aibă dimensiunile 
adecvate în funcţie de debitul necesar pentru alimentarea centralei şi 
să fie dotată cu toate dispozitivele de siguranţă şi control recomandate 
de normele în vigoare;

-	tensiunea de alimentare a centralei să fie de 230V - 50Hz;
-	instalaţia să fie umplută cu apă (presiune manometru 0,8/1 bar cu 

pompa de circulaţie oprită); 
-	eventualele grilaje de separare ale instalaţiei să fie deschise;
-	gazul utilizat să corespundă tipului pentru care a fost calibrată centrala: 

în caz contrar solicitaţi conversia centralei pentru gazul disponibil 
(vezi secţiunea: "ADAPTAREA LA ALTE TIPURI DE GAZ"); această 
operaţie trebuie efectuată de personal tehnic calificat conform nor-
melor în vigoare; 

-	robinetul de alimentare cu gaz să fie deschis;
-	nu există pierderi de gaz;
-	întreruptorul general să fie activat;
-	supapa de siguranţă a instalaţiei montată pe centrală să nu fie blocată 

şi să fie racordată la canalizare;
-	sifonul de evacuare să fie umplut cu apă;
-	că nu există pierderi de apă;
-	sunt asigurate condiţiile de aerisire şi distanţele mine pentru efectuarea 

operaţiilor de întreţinere.

Pornire şi oprire.

pentru pornirea şi oprirea centralei consultaţi manualul regulatorului 
TGC.

Informaţii care trebuie puse la dispoziţia responsabilului instalaţiei

Responsabilul cu instalaţia trebuie instruit adecvat privind utilizarea 
şi funcţionarea instalaţiei de încălzire, mai exact:

-	Predaţi acestuia "INSTRUCŢIUNI DE UTILIZARE PENTRU RES-
PONSABILUL INSTALAŢIEI", precum şi alte documente privind 
aparatul aflate în plicul din ambalaj. Responsabilul instalaţiei trebuie 
să păstreze aceste documente pentru a le avea la dispoziţie şi pentru 
consultarea ulterioară. 

-	Informaţi responsabilul instalaţiei cu privire la importanţa gurilor de 
aerisire şi a sistemului de evacuare a gazelor arse; subliniaţi faptul că 
acestea sunt indispensabile şi este strict interzisă modificarea lor. 

-	Informaţi responsabilul instalaţiei cu privire la controlul presiunii 
apei din instalaţie precum şi cu privire la operaţiile de restabilire a 
valorilor acesteia. 

-	Informaţi responsabilul instalaţiei cu privire la reglarea corectă a 
temperaturii, centralelor/termostatelor şi a caloriferelor pentru un 
consum redus de energie.

-	Amintiţi responsabilului că este obligatorie efectuarea operaţiilor 
de întreţinere şi analiza combustiei (conform prevederilor legilor 
naţionale).

-	Dacă aparatul este vândut sau este cedat unui alt proprietar sau în cazul 
în care schimbaţi casa dar lăsaţi aparatul, asiguraţi-vă ca manualul 
care însoţeşte aparatul să poată fi consultat de noul proprietar şi/sau 
instalator.

Utasítások a kivitelezőnek

3.26	 ELSŐ BEGYÚJTÁS

Megelőző ellenőrzések.

Az első begyújtást kizárólag szakemberek végezhetik 
el. Az Immergas nem vonható felelősségre a fenti uta-
sítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából származó vagyoni 
károkért és személyi sérülésekért. 

Veszély!
A készülék üzembe helyezése előtt töltse fel a szifont 
a feltöltő nyíláson keresztül, és ellenőrizze, hogy a 
kondenzvíz elvezetése megfelelő-e.
Ha a készüléket üres kondenzvíz elvezető szifonnal 
működteti, fennáll az égéstermékek szivárgása által 
okozott mérgezés veszélye.

A kazán üzembe helyezése előtt ellenőrizze az alábbiakat:
-	a beszerelés a vonatkozó szabványoknak és előírásoknak megfelelően 

történt-e, mind a gázvezetéket mind az elektromos részeket illetően;
-	az égési levegő bevezetése és az égéstermék elvezetése a hatályos 

normáknak és előírásoknak megfelelően történik-e;
-	a gázellátás méretezése megfelel-e a kazánban szükséges térfogatáram-

nak, és a rendszer fel van-e szerelve a hatályos előírásoknak megfelelő 
biztonsági berendezésekkel;

-	a kazán tápfeszültsége 230 V - 50 Hz-e;
-	a rendszer fel van-e töltve vízzel (a nyomásmérő által mutatott nyomás 

0,8/1 bar álló keringető szivattyú esetén); 
-	a rendszerbe szerelt esetleges tolózárak nyitva vannak-e;
-	a használt gáz megfelel-e a kazán beállításainak: ha nem, állítsa át a 

kazánt a rendelkezésre álló gáztípussal történő üzemelésre (lásd az 
"ÁTÁLLÍTÁS MÁS GÁZTÍPUSSAL TÖRTÉNŐ ÜZEMRE" c. feje-
zetet); ezt a műveletet kizárólag szakember végezheti el a hatályos 
előírásoknak megfelelően; 

-	a gázcsap nyitva van-e;
-	nincs-e gázszivárgás;
-	a külső főkapcsoló be van-e kapcsolva;
-	a rendszer kazánon elhelyezett biztonsági szelepe nincs-e beragadva, 

és a szelep csatlakoztatva van-e a lefolyóhoz;
-	a kondenzvíz elvezető szifon fel van-e töltve vízzel;
-	nincs-e vízszivárgás;
-	biztosított-e a szellőzés és a karbantartási műveletek elvégzéséhez 

szükséges minimális távolságok.

Bekapcsolás és kikapcsolás

A kazán be- és kikapcsolásához olvassa el a TGC szabályozóhoz mel-
lékelt használati útmutatót.

A rendszerfelügyelő számára szükséges adatok

A rendszerfelügyelőnek ismernie kell a fűtési rendszer működését és 
használatát, pontosabban:

-	Adja át a rendszerfelügyelőnek a számára összeállított útmutatót 
("HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ A RENDSZERFELÜGYELŐ SZÁ-
MÁRA") valamint a csomagban elhelyezett zacskóban található egyéb 
dokumentumokat. A rendszerfelügyelőnek meg kell őriznie a jelen 
dokumentációt egy esetleges későbbi tanulmányozás céljából. 

-	Hívja fel a rendszerfelügyelő figyelmét a szellőző rendszer és az égés-
termék elvezető rendszer fontosságára, kiemelve, hogy a rendszerek 
bármilyen módosítása tilos. 

-	Hívja fel a rendszerfelügyelő figyelmét a rendszerben uralkodó víz-
nyomás ellenőrzésének fontosságára, valamint mutassa meg, hogyan 
állítható helyre a rendszerben a víznyomás. 

-	Ismertesse meg a rendszerfelügyelőt a helyes hőmérsékletszabályo-
zás, termosztátok/szabályozok és radiátorok beállításának módjával, 
amely lehetővé teszi az energia megtakarítást is.

-	Ne felejtse el, hogy a rendszer időszakos karbantartást igényel, és szük-
ség van a tüzelőanyag hatásfokának rendszeres ellenőrzésére (a hatá-
lyos nemzeti szintű előírásoknak megfelelően).

-	Ha a készüléket eladja, elköltözik és a készüléket a lakóépületben 
hagyja, vagy a készüléket elajándékozza, győződjön meg arról, hogy 
a használati útmutató a készülékkel együtt marad, és biztosítsa az új 
tulajdonos és/vagy kivitelező számára a használatot.

Navodila za inštalaterja

3.26	 PRVI VŽIG

Uvodni pregledi.

Prvi vžig mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno osebje. 
Podjetje Immergas zavrača vsakršno odgovornost 
za poškodbe oseb, živali ali predmetov, do katerih 
bi prišlo zaradi neupoštevanja zgoraj navedenega. 

Nevarnost!
Pred prvim zagonom naprave napolnite sifon skozi 
odprtino za polnjenje in preverite, ali kondenz pra-
vilno odteka.
Ob uporabi naprave s praznim sifonom za kondenz 
obstaja nevarnost zastrupitve zaradi uhajanja izpu-
šnih plinov.

Pred prvim zagonom kotla preverite, ali:
-	je bila namestitev izvedena v skladu z ustreznimi standardi in veljav-

nimi predpisi, tako glede plinske kot glede električne napeljave;
-	dovajanje zgorevalnega zraka in izločanje dimnih plinov potekata 

pravilno, skladno z ustreznimi standardi in veljavnimi predpisi;
-	je sistem za dovod goriva dimenzioniran za pretok, ki je potreben za 

kotel in ali je opremljen z vsemi varnostnimi in krmilnimi napravami, 
ki jih narekujejo veljavni predpisi;

-	je napajalna napetost kotla 230V - 50Hz;
-	je sistem napolnjen z vodo (tlak na manometru 0,8/1 bar z ustavljeno 

obtočno črpalko); 
-	so morebitni zaporni zasuni sistema odprti;
-	plin, ki ga boste uporabljali, ustreza tistemu, za katerega je kotel na-

stavljen: če ne bi bilo tako, prilagodite kotel za uporabo druge vrste 
plina (oglejte si del: "PRILAGODITEV ZA UPORABO DRUGE 
VRSTE PLINA"); ta postopek mora izvesti strokovno usposobljeno 
osebje v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi; 

-	je ventil za dovod plina odprt;
-	prihaja do morebitnega uhajanja plina;
-	je zunanje glavno stikalo vključeno;
-	varnostni ventil sistema na kotlu ni blokiran in ali je speljan v kana-

lizacijski odtok;
-	je sifon za odvod kondenza napolnjen z vodo;
-	prihaja do morebitnega puščanja vode;
-	sta zagotovljena prezračevanje in najmanjše razdalje, ki so potrebne 

za vzdrževanje naprave.

Vklop in izklop.

Glede vklopa in izklopa kotla si oglejte navodila o regulatorju TGC.

Informacije za odgovorno osebo sistema

Odgovorno osebo za sistem morate poučiti o uporabi in delovanju 
vašega ogrevalnega sistema, in sicer:

-	Odgovorni osebi za sistem izročite "UPORABNIŠKA NAVODILA 
ZA ODGOVORNO OSEBO SISTEMA" in drugo dokumentacijo o 
napravi, ki je shranjena v ovojnici v embalaži. Odgovorna oseba za 
sistem mora to dokumentacijo shraniti, tako da jo ima vselej pri 
roki, če bi jo v prihodnje potrebovala. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o pomembnosti prezračevalnih 
odprtin in sistema za izločanje dimnih plinov, poudarite, da so nujni 
in da jih je strogo prepovedano predelovati. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o preverjanju tlaka vode v sistemu 
in o postopkih za ponovno vzpostavitev pravilnih vrednosti slednjega. 

-	Odgovorno osebo sistema poučite o pravilni nastavitvi temperature, 
krmilnikov/termostatov in radiatorjev, tako da se zagotovi prihranek 
energije.

-	Ne pozabite, da je obvezno redno vzdrževanje naprave in merjenje 
izkoristkov zgorevanja (skladno z nacionalnimi zakonskimi predpisi).

-	Če napravo prodate ali jo oddate drugemu lastniku, ali pa se preselite 
in jo pustite v prejšnjem stanovanju, ji vselej priložite navodila, tako 
da si jih novi lastnik in/ali inštalater lahko po potrebi prebereta.

Pokyny pro instalatéra

3.26	 PRVNÍ ZAPNUTÍ

Předběžné kontroly.

První zapnutí musí být vykonáno kvalifikovaným 
personálem. Společnost Immergas odmítá jakoukoli 
odpovědnost v případě škody na osobách, zvířatech 
nebo věcech, způsobených v důsledku nedodržení 
výše uvedených pokynů. 

Nebezpečí!
Před uvedením přístroje do provozu naplňte sifon 
plnícím uzávěrem a zkontrolujte správnou drenáž 
kondenzátu.
Pokud bude zařízení používáno s prázdným sifonem 
na odvod kondenzátu, existuje nebezpečí intoxikace 
následkem úniku výfukových plynů.

Před uvedením kotle do funkce je dobré zkontrolovat, zda:
-	instalace odpovídá platným specifickým normám a předpisům, pokud 

se jedná jak o plynové části, tak i elektrické části;
-	přívod spalovacího vzduchu a odvod spalin probíhá řádně v souladu 

s platnými specifickými normami a předpisy;
-	přívodní palivové potrubí je dimenzováno pro průtok nezbytný pro 

provoz kotle a je vybaveno všemi bezpečnostními a kontrolními 
zařízeními, jak stanovujou platné předpisy;

-	napájecí napětí kotle je 230V - 50Hz;
-	zařízení bylo naplněno vodou (tlak manometru 0,8/1 barů s oběhovým 

čerpadlem mimo provoz);
-	eventuální snímací šoupátka zařízení jsou otevřená;
-	plynurčený pro použití odpovídá nastavení kotle: v opačném případě 

je nezbytné provést konverzi kotle na použití jiného dostupného plynu 
(viz část: "PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ NA POUŽITÍ JINÝCH PLYNŮ"); tato 
operace musí být provedena kvalifikovaným technikem v souladu s 
platnými předpisy;

-	přívodní plynový ventil je otevřený;
-	nevyskytují se žádné úniky plynu;
-	je zapnut hlavní spínač;
-	pojistný ventil na kotli není zablokován a je připojen ke kanalizačnímu 

odvodu;
-	sifon na odvod kondenzátu byl naplněn vodou;
-	nevyskytují se žádné ztráty vody;
-	jsou zajištěny podmínky na větrání a minimálni vzdálenosti pro 

eventuální údržbářské zásahy.

Zapnutí a vypnutí

Pro zapnutí a vypnutí kotle konzultujte příručku regulátoru TGC.

Informace pro odpovědného pracovníka zařízení

Odpovědný pracovník musí být poučen o používání a provozu vlast-
ního topného systému, zejména:

-	Musí mu být odevzdán "NÁVOD K OBSLUZE PRO ODPOVĚDNÉ-
HO PRACOVNÍKA ZAŘÍZENÍ", jakož i další dokumenty, týkajících 
se zařízení, vložené do obálky obsažené v obalu. Odpovědný pracov-
ník zařízení je povinen uchovávat tuto dokumentaci tak, aby byla 
k dispozici pro další konzultace. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o významu větracích 
otvorů a systému odvodu kouřů, je třeba zdůraznit jejich nezbytnost 
a absolutní zákaz modifikací. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o kontrole tlaku vody 
v zařízení, jakož i o operacích pro jeho obnovení. 

-	Odpovědný pracovník zařízení musí být poučen o správném nasta-
vení teplot, řídících jednotek/termostatů a radiátorů za účelem úspo-
ry energie.

-	Zdůrazňujeme, že je nutné vykonávat pravidelnou údržbu systému 
a měření účinnosti spalování (podle vnitrostátních právních předpi-
sů).

-	V případě, že dojde k prodeji nebo postoupení zařízení na jiného ma-
jitele; anebo pokud se přestěhujete bez přístroje, vždy zajistěte, aby 
příručka doprovázela přístroj a mohla být konzultována novým vlast-
níkem a/nebo instalatérem.

Montaj personeli için talimatlar

3.26	 İLK ÇALIŞTIRMA

Ön kontroller.

İlk çalıştırma kalifiye personel tarafından yapılma-
lıdır. Immergas firması, yukarıda verilen talimata 
uyulmamasından dolayı kişi, hayvan veya nesnelere 
gelecek zararlara ait her türlü sorumluluğu reddeder. 

Tehlike!
cihazı hizmete sokmadan önce sifonu dolum deliği 
aracılığıyla doldurup yoğuşmanın doğru şekilde 
drene edilip edilmediğini kontrol edin.
Cihaz, yoğuşma tahliye sifonu boş halde kullanılırsa, 
atık gazların dışarı çıkması sonucu zehirlenme tehli-
kesi söz konusudur.

Kazan işletime alınmadan önce aşağıdakilerin kontrol edilmesi tavsiye 
edilir:
-	gaz tarafı ve elektrik tarafı montajının standart ve yasalara uygun 

şekilde yapılıp yapılmadığı;
-	yanma havası beslemesi ve duman tahliyesinin standart ve yasalara 

uygun şekilde gerçekleşip gerçekleşmediği;
-	yakıt besleme tesisatının, kazan kapasitesine uygun boyutlara ve 

standartların öngördüğü emniyet ve kontrol cihazlarına sahip olup 
olmadığı;

-	kazanın besleme geriliminin 230V - 50Hz olup olmadığı;
-	sistemin su ile dolu (sirkülasyon pompası çalışmıyorken manomet-

redeki basınç 0,8/1 bar) olup olmadığı; 
-	tesisattaki kapama valflerinin açık olup olmadığı;
-	kullanılacak gazın kazan ayarının yapıldığı gazla aynı olup olmadığı: 

aynı değilse kazanı kullanılabilecek olan gaza uygun hale getirin 
("BAŞKA GAZ KULLANIMINA UYARLAMA" bölümüne bakınız); 
bu işlem kalifiye personel tarafından standartlara uygun şekilde ya-
pılmalıdır; 

-	gaz besleme musluğunun açık olup olmadığı;
-	gaz kaçağı olup olmadığı;
-	harici ana şalterin devrede olup olmadığı;
-	tesisattaki emniyet valfinin bloke olup olmadığı ve kanalizasyona 

bağlı olup olmadığı;
-	yoğuşma tahliye sifonunun su ile dolu olup olmadığı;
-	su sızıntısı olup olmadığı;
-	havalandırma ve bakım için gerekli minimum mesafelerin sağlanıp 

sağlanmadığı.

Çalıştırma ve kapatma.

Kazanın çalıştırılması ve kapatılması ile ilgili olarak TGC regülatör kul-
lanım kılavuzuna bakınız.

Tesisat sorumlusuna verilmesi gereken bilgiler

Tesisat sorumlusu, ısıtma tesisatının kullanımı ve işleyişi ile ilgili bil-
gilendirilmelidir; ayrıca:

-	Tesisat sorumlusuna, "TESİSAT SORUMLUSU İÇİN KULLANIM 
TALİMATLARI" kitapçığını ve ambalajın içindeki, cihaza ait diğer 
bütün belgeleri teslim edin. Tesisat sorumlusu bu belgeleri daha 
sonra danışabilmek üzere saklamalıdır. 

-	Tesisat sorumlusu, havalandırma ağızları ve duman tahliye sistemi-
nin önemi ve zorunluluğu hakkında bilgilendirilmeli ve değişiklik 
yapılmasının kesinlikle yasak olduğunun altı çizilmelidir. 

-	Tesisat sorumlusu, tesisattaki su basıncının kontrolü ve gerekli basın-
cın sağlanması için yapılacak işlemler hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir. 

-	Enerji tasarrufu için Tesisat sorumlusu doğru sıcaklık, kontrol üni-
tesi/termostat ve radyatör ayarları hakkında bilgilendirilmelidir.

-	Tesisata (ulusal yasalar gereği) düzenli bakım ve yanma analizi yapıl-
masının zorunlu olduğunu unutmayın.

-	Cihazın satılacağı veya el değiştireceği ya da taşınılıp cihazın bırakı-
lacağı durumlarda, yeni sahibi ve/veya montaj personeli tarafından 
danışılmak üzere kitapçığın daima cihazın yanında olduğundan emin 
olun.

Instrukcje dla instalatora

3.26	 PIERWSZE WŁĄCZENIE

Wstępne kontrole.

Pierwsze uruchomienie musi być przeprowadzone 
przez wykwalifikowanych zawodowo pracowników. 
Spółka Immergas nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzial-
ności w przypadku szkód poniesionych przez osoby, 
zwierzęta lub wyrządzonych na mieniu, w następstwie 
nieprzestrzegania wyżej przedstawionych informacji. 

Niebezpieczeństwo!
Przed oddaniem urządzenia do użytku należy na-
pełnić syfon, przez wlew, i sprawdzić czy skropliny 
są prawidłowo odprowadzane.
Jeśli urządzenie jest używane z pustym syfonem od-
prowadzania skroplin, zachodzi niebezpieczeństwo 
zatrucia na skutek wydobywania się spalin.

Przed uruchomieniem kotła warto sprawdzić czy:
-	instalacja jest zgodna z odpowiednimi normami i obowiązującymi 

przepisami zarówno w odniesieniu do instalacji gazowej, jak i elek-
trycznej.

-	doprowadzenie powietrza do spalania oraz odprowadzenie dymów 
przebiega prawidłowo, zgodnie z zaleceniami odpowiednich norm i 
obowiązujących przepisów.

-	parametry instalacji doprowadzającej paliwo są dostosowane do 
przepływu wymaganego dla kotła, a instalacja jest wyposażona we 
wszystkie urządzenia bezpieczeństwa i kontroli, zalecane przez obo-
wiązujące normy.

-	napięcie zasilania kotła wynosi 230V - 50Hz.
-	instalacja została napełniona wodą (ciśnienie na manometrze 0,8/1 

bara przy zatrzymanej pompie obiegowej). 
-	ewentualne klapy odcinające w instalacji są otwarte:
-	stosowany gaz odpowiada gazowi, dla którego przeprowadzono 

kalibrację kotła; w przeciwnym razie przeprowadzić konwersję kotła 
na dostępny gaz (patrz dział: "PRZYSTOSOWANIE DO INNYCH 
GAZÓW"); taka czynność musi być przeprowadzona przez wykwa-
lifikowanych techników, zgodnie z obowiązującymi normami. 

-	kurek doprowadzenia gazu jest otwarty.
-	nie występują wycieki gazu.
-	wyłącznik ogólny zewnętrzny jest włączony.
-	zawór bezpieczeństwa instalacji na kotle nie jest zablokowany i jest 

połączony do wylotu kanalizacyjnego.
-	 syfon odprowadzania kondensatu jest napełniony wodą.
-	nie występują wycieki wody.
-	są zapewnione warunki do przewietrzania oraz zostały zachowane 

minimalne odległości, potrzebne do wykonywania ewentualnych 
prac konserwacyjnych.

Włączanie i wyłączanie.

Włączanie i wyłączanie kotła zostały opisane w instrukcji regulato-
ra TGC.

Informacje dla kierownika instalacji

Kierownik instalacji musi być poinstruowany o sposobie obsługi i dzia-
łania własnego układu grzewczego, a w szczególności należy:

-	Dostarczyć kierownikowi instalacji "INSTRUKCJĘ OBSŁUGI DLA 
KIEROWNIKA INSTALACJI", oraz wszystkie inne dokumenty do-
tyczące urządzenia, znajdujące się w kopercie włożonej do opakowa-
nia. Kierownik instalacji musi przechowywać tę dokumentację w 
taki sposób, aby była zawsze dostępna do kolejnej lektury. 

-	Poinformować kierownika instalacji na temat znaczenia otworów na-
powietrzających oraz systemu odprowadzania dymów, podkreślając 
ich niezbędny charakter i całkowity zakaz ich modyfikowania. 

-	Poinformować kierownika instalacji na temat kontroli ciśnienia wody 
w układzie, a także o czynnościach, jakie należy wykonać, aby przy-
wrócić poziom ciśnienia. 

-	Poinformować kierownika instalacji na temat prawidłowej regulacji 
temperatur, centralek/ termostatów i chłodnic, w celu oszczędzania 
energii.

-	Przypomnieć o obowiązku przeprowadzania regularnej konserwacji 
instalacji oraz pomiaru wydajności spalania (zgodnie z przepisami 
krajowymi).

-	W przypadku sprzedaży lub przeniesienia własności urządzenia na 
innego właściciela lub w przypadku przemieszczenia i pozostawienia 
urządzenia w innym miejscu, należy się zawsze upewnić, że towarzy-
szy mu niniejsza broszura i nowy właściciel i/lub instalator mogą się 
zapoznać z jej treścią.
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Таблиця значень опору залежно від температури води, заміряної дат-
чиком опалювальної системи (SR) і датчиком води в зворотній лінії 
опалювальної системи (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Співвідношення між температурою (°C) і номін.опором (Oм), заміряно-
го датчиком опалювальної системи SR і датчиком зворотної лінії опалю-
вальної системи SRR.
Приклад: 	При 25°C номінальний опір складає 10067 Ом 
	 При 90°C номінальний опір складає 920 Ом 

4	ПЕРЕВІРКИ І ТЕХНІЧНЕ 
ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ

Правильно і з регулярними інтервалами виконані 
перевірки і операції з технічного обслуговування, а 
також використання виключно оригінальних запасних 
частин є надзвичайно важливим фактором роботи без 
збоїв і гарантії тривалої служби котла. 
Щорічне технічне о бслуговування апарат у є 
обов'язковим згідно чинному законодавству.

Невиконані перевірки або операції з технічного обслу-
говування можуть призвести до матеріальних збитків 
і травмування фізичних осіб. 

З цієї причини рекомендується підписати договір на перевірки і технічне 
обслуговування з відповідною організацією. 

Перевірки служать для контролю поточного стану апарату і порівняння 
його з оптимальним станом. Це відбувається шляхом вимірювання, 
контролю, спостереження. 

Технічне обслуговування є необхідним для усунення відхилень поточного 
стану від оптимального стану. Воно складається з очищення, налашту-
вання і заміни окремих компонентів, які можуть зношуватися. 

Такі інтервали з проведення технічного обслуговування визначаються 
фахівцем на основі стану апарату на момент перевірки. 

Інструкції для проведення перевірок і технічного обслуговування.

Щоб гарантувати тривалу працездатність функцій 
вашого апарату і не порушити умови серійного серти-
фікованого виробу, необхідно застосовувати виключно 
оригінальні запасні деталі Immergas.

Перш ніж виконувати технічне обслуговування, необхідно зробити такі 
дії: 
-	 Вимкнути вимикач від'єдання від електричної мережі. 
-	 Від'єднати апарат від електричної мережі за допомогою відсічного при-

строю з відстанню між контактами не менше 3 мм (напр., пристрої без-
пеки або силові вимикачі) і переконатися, що він не можу випадкового 
увімкнутися.

-	 Закрити відсічний клапан газу на входу у котел. 
-	 За необхідності і залежно від виконуваних дій закрити наявні відсічні 

клапани на прямій і зворотній лініях опалювальної системи.

Після завершення всіх операцій з технічного обслуговування необхідно 
виконати такі дії: 
-	 Відкрити трубопровід подачі і зливу опалювальної системи.
-	 Стравити повітря і, в разі необхідності, відновити тиск в опалювальній 

системі.
-	 Відкрити відсічний клапан газу. 
-	 Знову під'єднати апарат до електричної мережі і задіяти мережний ви-

микач.
-	 Перевірити герметичність апарату як з боку газу, так і з боку води.

Инспекции и поддръжка

Таблица за устойчивост в зависимост от температурата на сондата за 
отопление (SR) и на сондата на връщане отопление (SRR)

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Отношение между температурата (°C) и мин.съпротивление (Ohm) на 
сондата за отопление SR и на сондата за връщане отопление SRR.
Пример: 	 При 25°C, номиналното съпротивление е 10067 Ohm 
	 При 90°C, номиналното съпротивление е 920 Ohm

4	 ИНСПЕКЦИИ И 
ПОДДРЪЖКА

Инспекции и поддръжки изпълнени, съгласно 
техническите правила и на редовни интервали, както 
и използване само ма оригинални резервни части, са 
най-важни за безпроблема работа и са гаранция за 
продължително използване на топлогенератора.
Годишната поддръжка на уреда е задължителна, 
съгласно действащото Законодателство.

Неизпълнението на Инспекции и поддръжки, води до 
щети на материали и хора. 

Затова препоръчваме сключване на договор за инспекция или поддръжка.

Инспекцията служи за определяне на реалното състояние на уреда, 
и сравнение на това състояние с оптималното за работа. Това става с 
измерване, контрол, наблюдение.

Поддръжката е необходима за премахване наличие на отклонения, на 
реалнот от оптимално състояние. Това обикнповенно става, по време на 
почистване, поставяне или смяна на отделни части, предмет на износване.

Тези интервали за поддръжка, се определят от специалиста, на основа на 
състоянието на уреда, определено в момента на инспекцията. 

 

Инструкции за инспекция и поддръжка.

За продължително гарантиране работата на вашият 
уред, и за запазване състоянието на серийният 
сертифициран продукт, трябва да се използват само 
оригинални резервни части на Immergas.

Преди започване операции по поддръжка, винаги извършвайте операцийте 
посочени по-долу: 
-	 Изключете мрежовият прекъсвач. 
-	 Отделете уреда от електрическата мрежа, с помощта на устройство за 

разделяне с отваряне на контакта на поне 3 mm (напр. устройства за 
безопасност или орекъсвачи за мощност) и проверете за недопускане 
на повторно включване. 

-	 Затворете клапана за прихващане на газ в началото на топлогенератора.
-	 Ако се налага, и в зависимост от намесата за извършване, затворете 

наличните клапани за прихващане при подаване и връщане отопление.

След приключване на всички дейности по поддръжка, винаги извършвайте 
операцийте посочени по-долу: 
-	 Отворете подаването и връщане отопление.
 -	Обезвъздушете, и ако се налага, извършете възстановяване налягането 

на отоплителната инсталация.
-	 Отворете клапана за прихващане газ. 
-	 Свържете отново уреда към електрическата мрежа и включете мрежовият 

прекъсвач.
-	 Проверете уплътнението на уреда, както от страна на газа, така и от 

страната за вода.

Inšpekcie a údržba

Tabuľka hodnôt odporu v závislosti od teploty sondy vykurovacieho 
systému (SR) a sondy na spiatočke z vykurovacieho systému (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Pomer medzi teplotou (°C) a nominálnym odporom (Ohm) sondy vy-
kurovacieho systému SR a sondy na spiatočke z vykurovacieho systé-
mu (SRR).
Príklad: 	 Pri 25°C je nominálny odpor 10067 Ohm 
	 Pri 90°C je nominálny odpor 920 Ohm 

4	INŠPEKCIE A  
ÚDRŽBA

Inšpekcie a údržba sa musia vykonávať odborným 
spôsobom a v pravidelných intervaloch; rovnako i 
výhradné použitie originálnych náhradných dielov 
má zásadný význam pre bezporuchovú prevádzku a 
je zárukou dlhej životnosti kotla. 
Ročná údržba prístroja je povinná podľa platných 
právnych predpisov.

Nevykonané inšpekcie a údržba môžu spôsobiť škody 
na materiáloch a osobách 

Z tohto dôvodu odporúčame, aby ste uzavreli zmluvu o kontrole alebo 
údržbe. 

Kontrola slúži k určeniu aktuálneho stavu prístroja a jeho porovnaniu 
s optimálnym stavom. Toto sa dosahuje meraním, kontrolou, pozo-
rovaním. 

Údržba je potrebná pre odstránenie akejkoľvek odchylky skutočné-
ho stavu od stavu optimálneho. Toto sa dosahuje prostredníctvom 
obvyklého čistenia, nastavenia a prípadnou výmenou jednotlivých 
komponentov, podliehajúcich opotrebovaniu. 

Intervaly údržby sú stanovené odborníkomna základe stavu, v akom 
bolo nájdené zariadenie v priebehu kontroly. 

Pokyny pre inšpekciu a údržbu.

Pre zaistenie dlhodobej funkčnosti vášho prístroja a 
zachovania stavu výrobku podľa schválených noriem 
musia byť používané iba originálne náhradné diely 
Immergas.

Pred vykonaním údržby vždy urobte nasledujúce kroky: 
-	Odpojte sieťový vypínač. 
-	Odpojte prístroj od elektrickej siete cez oddeľovacie zariadenie s 

otvorením kontaktov najmenej 3 mm (napr. bezpečnostné zariadenie 
alebo ističe) a uistite sa, že nemôže dôjsť k nechcenému opätovnému 
zapojeniu. 

-	Zatvorte plynový uzatvárací ventil pred kotlom. 
-	Pokiaľ je to nutné, a v závislosti od zásahu, ktorý má byť vykonávaný, 

zatvorte všetky uzatváracie ventily na prívode a spiatočke vykurovacej 
sústavy. 

Po ukončení údržby vždy vykonajte nasledujúce operácie: 
-	Otvorte eventuálne prívod a spiatočku vykurovacej sústavy.
-	Odvzdušnite, a pokiaľ je to nutné, obnovte tlak vo vykurovacom 

systéme.
-	Otvorte plynový uzatvárací ventil. 
-	Pripojte prístroj k elektrickej sieti a zapnite sieťový vypínač.
-	Skontrolujte nepriepustnosť prístroja, ako na strane plynu, tak i na 

strane vody.

Inspections and maintenance

Table of resistance values based on the heating probe (SR) and the 
heating return probe (SRR) temperature. 

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relation between the temperature (°C) and nom. resistance (Ohm) of 
the heating probe SR and the heating return probe SRR.
Example: 	At 25°C, the nominal resistance is 10067 Ohm 
	 At 90°C, the nominal resistance is 920 Ohm 

4	INSPECTIONS AND  
MAINTENANCE

Inspections and maintenance carried out to state 
of the art and at regular intervals, as well as the 
exclusive use of original spare parts, are of primary 
importance for smooth operation and to guarantee 
long boiler life. 
Annual maintenance of the appliance is compulsory, 
in accordance with Legislation in force.

Failure to carry out Inspections and Maintenance can 
cause material and personal damage.

For this reason we recommend stipulating an inspection or maintenance 
contract. 

Inspection is required to determine the effective state of an appliance 
and compare it with the optimal state. This is carried out through 
measuring, checking, observing. 

Maintenance is required to eliminate any deviation of the effective state 
from the optimal state. This is usually carried out through cleaning, 
setting and possibly replacing single parts that are subject to wear. 

These maintenance intervals are set forth by a specialist based on the 
certified state of the appliance at the time of inspection. 

Instructions for inspection and maintenance.

Only original Immergas spare parts must be used 
to ensure a long life for all of the functions of your 
appliance, and to avoid changing the conditions of 
the approved standard product.

Before proceeding with maintenance operations, always carry out the 
procedures described below: 
-	Turn off the mains switch. 
-	Separate the appliance from the electrical network using a separation 

device, with a contact opening of at least 3 mm (for ex. safety devices 
or power switches), and make sure it cannot be accidentally re-
connected.

-	Shut the gas cut-off valve upstream of the boiler. 
-	If necessary, and based on the work that needs to be carried out, close 

any cut-off valves on the heating flow and return.

Once the maintenance work has been finished, always carry out the 
operations listed below: 
-	If necessary, open the heating flow and return
-	Relieve and, if necessary, restore the pressure in the heating system.
-	Open the gas cut-off valve. 
-	Re-connect the appliance to the electrical network and engage the 

mains switch.
-	Make sure the appliance is water-tight, on the gas side and the water 

side.

Verificări şi întreţinere

Tabel cu valorile de rezistenţă în funcţie de temperatura sondei circu-
itului de încălzire (SR) şi a sondei circuitului de retur încălzire (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Relaţia dintre temperatură (°C) şi rezistenţa nom. (Ohm) a sondei c. 
de încălzire SR şi a sondei c. de retur încălzire SRR.
Exemplu: 	 La 25°C, rezistenţa nominală este de 10067 Ohm 
		  La 90°C, rezistenţa nominală este de 920 Ohm 

4	VERIFICĂRI ŞI  
ÎNTREŢINERE

Verificările şi întreţinerea efectuate conform regulilor 
meseriei, la intervale regulate, precum şi folosirea de 
piese de schimb originale, sunt extrem de importante 
pentru o funcţionare optimă şi garanţia unei lungi 
durate a centralei. 
Întreţinerea anuală a aparatului este obligatorie, 
conform legilor în vigoare.

Neefectuarea verificărilor şi operaţiilor de întreţinere 
poate duce la daune materiale şi personale.

Din acest motiv recomandăm stipularea unui contract pentru efectuarea 
operaţiilor de verificare şi întreţinere. 

Verificarea are rolul de a determina starea efectivă a aparatului şi 
compararea acesteia cu standardul optim de funcţionare. Acest lucru 
se face prin măsurători, control şi observaţii. 

Întreţinerea este necesară pentru a elimina eventuale deviaţii de la starea 
optimă de funcţionare. Acest lucru se face prin intermediul curăţării, al 
reglării şi, dacă este necesar, al înlocuirii componentelor supuse uzurii. 

Intervalele de efectuare a operaţiilor de întreţinere sunt determinate de 
un specialist în funcţie de starea aparatului în momentul verificărilor. 

Instrucţiuni pentru verificare şi întreţinere.

Pentru a fi asigurate timp îndelungat toate funcţiile 
aparatului dvs. şi pentru a nu fi alterate condiţiile pro-
dusului standard omologat, trebuie folosite exclusiv 
piese de schimb originale Immergas.

Înainte de a începe operaţiile de întreţinere efectuaţi întotdeauna ope-
raţiile enumerate mai jos: 
-	Deconectaţi întreruptorul de reţea. 
-	Separaţi aparatul de la reţeaua de alimentare cu energie electrică prin 

intermediul unui dispozitiv de separare cu deschiderea de contact de 
cel puţin 3 mm (de ex. dispozitive de siguranţă sau întrerupătoare de 
putere) şi asiguraţi-vă ca acesta să nu poată fi activat din greşeală.

-	Închideţi robinetul de separare a gazului aflat în amonte de centrală. 
-	Dacă este necesar, în funcţie de intervenţia care trebuie efectuată, 

închideţi robinetele de separare de pe circuitul de tur şi retur ale 
circuitului de încălzire.

După încheierea lucrărilor de întreţinere efectuaţi întotdeauna opera-
ţiile descrise în continuare: 
-	Deschideţi circuitul de tur şi retur ale instalaţiei de încălzire.
-	Aerisiţi, dacă este necesar, restabiliţi presiunea instalaţiei de încălzire.
-	Deschideţi robinetul de separare a gazului. 
-	Conectaţi din nou aparatul la reţeaua electrică şi activaţi întreruptorul 

de reţea.
-	Verificaţi etanşeitatea aparatului, atât în partea de gaz cât şi în cea de 

apă.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

Táblázat - Ellenállási értékek a fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SR) és a 
visszatérő fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SRR) függvényében.

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

A fűtési meleg víz érzékelő (SR) és a visszatérő fűtési meleg víz érzé-
kelő (SRR) hőmérséklete (°C) és névleges ellenállása közötti kapcso-
lat (Ohm).
Példa: 	 25°C-on a névleges ellenállás 10067 Ohm 
	 90°C-on a névleges ellenállás 920 Ohm 

4	ÁTVIZSGÁLÁS ÉS  
KARBANTARTÁS

A szakma szabályainak megfelelően végzett átvizs-
gálás és karbantartás valamint a kizárólag eredeti 
cserealkatrészek használata alapvető fontossággal 
bír a kazán üzemzavarmentes működése és a kazán 
hosszan tartó jótállása szempontjából. 
A kazán éves szintű karbantartása a hatályos törvényi 
előírások értelmében kötelező.

Az átvizsgálás és karbantartás hiánya vagyoni károkat 
és személyi sérüléseket okozhatnak.

Ezért azt tanácsoljuk, kössön átvizsgálási és karbantartási szerződést. 

Az átvizsgálással megállapítható a készülék tényleges állapota az 
optimális állapothoz képest. Ez mérések, ellenőrzések és megfigyelés 
alapján történik. 

A karbantartásra azért van szükség, mert ezzel kiküszöbölhetők a 
tényleges állapot hiányosságai az optimális állapothoz képest. A karban-
tartás során általában a készülék kitisztítása és az esetlegesen elkopott 
alkatrészek cseréje történik. 

A karbantartás gyakoriságát a szakember határozza meg a készülék 
állapota alapján, amelyet az átvizsgáláskor állapít meg. 

Utasítások az átvizsgáláshoz és a karbantartáshoz.

Annak érdekében, hogy készüléke tartósan üze-
meljen, és ne változzanak a készülék tulajdonságai 
a típusjóváhagyott sorozathoz képest, használjon 
kizárólag eredeti Immergas cserealkatrészeket.

A karbantartási műveletek megkezdése előtt minden esetben végezze 
el az alábbi műveleteket: 
-	Nyissa a hálózati kapcsolót. 
-	Egy olyan kapcsoló segítségével, amelyben az érintkezők nyitási távol-

sága legalább 3 mm (pl. biztonsági berendezések vagy megszakítók) 
szüntesse meg a készülék áramellátását, és biztosítsa, hogy a kapcsolót 
ne lehessen véletlenül visszakapcsolni.

-	Zárja el a kazán elé beszerelt gázcsapot. 
-	Amennyiben a beavatkozás szükségessé teszi, zárja el az előremenő 

és visszatérő ágon esetlegesen elhelyezett elzáró szelepeket.

A karbantartási munkálatok befejezését követően végezze el az alábbi 
műveleteket: 
-	Nyissa a fűtési rendszer előremenő és visszatérő csöveit.
-	Végezze el a légtelenítést, és szükség esetén állítsa vissza a fűtési 

rendszerben a nyomást.
-	Nyissa a gázszelepet. 
-	Csatlakoztassa a készüléket a hálózathoz, és kapcsolja vissza az áram-

ellátást.
-	Ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék hermetikusan zár-e mind a gáz mind a 

víz oldalon.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Tabela vrednosti upornosti glede na temperaturo sonde v ogrevanju 
(SR) in sonde v povratku ogrevanja (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Razmerje med temperaturo (°C) in nazivno upornostjo (ohm) sonde 
v ogrevanju SR in sonde v povratku ogrevanja SRR.
Primer: 	 Pri 25°C je nazivna upornost 10067 ohmov. 
	 Pri 90°C je nazivna upornost 920 ohmov. 

4	PREGLEDI IN  
VZDRŽEVANJE

Pravilno in v rednih časovnih intervalih izvajani pre-
gledi in vzdrževalna dela ter uporaba originalnih na-
domestnih delov so temeljnega pomena za brezhibno 
delovanje in jamstvo za dolgo življenjsko dobo kotla. 
Letno vzdrževanje naprave je obvezno skladno z 
veljavnimi zakoni.

Če pregledov in vzdrževanja ne izvajate, obstaja 
tveganje poškodbe oseb in predmetov. 

Zato vam priporočamo sklenitev pogodbe za preverjanje ali vzdrže-
vanje. 

Pregledi služijo za ugotovitev dejanskega stanja naprave in primerjavo 
tega z optimalnim. Potekajo z meritvami, preverjanji in opazovanjem. 

Vzdrževanje je potrebno za odpravo morebitnih odstopanj dejanskega 
stanja od optimalnega. To običajno poteka s čiščenjem, nastavitvijo 
in morebitno zamenjavo posameznih delov, ki so podvrženi obrabi. 

Te časovne intervale vzdrževanja določi strokovnjak na osnovi stanja 
naprave, ugotovljenega na podlagi pregleda. 

Navodila za uporabo in vzdrževanje.

Da bi zagotovili dolgo življenjsko dobo vaše naprave 
in da ne bi spreminjali stanja izdelka, uporabljajte 
izključno originalne nadomestne dele Immergas.

Pred vzdrževanjem vselej izvedite naslednje: 
-	Izključite stikalo omrežnega napajanja. 
-	Izključite električno napajanje naprave s pomočjo ločilnega stikala 

z ločilno razdaljo med odprtima kontaktoma najmanj 3 mm (npr. 
varnostne naprave ali močnostna stikala) in se prepričajte, da ga ni 
mogoče nenamerno ponovno vzpostaviti.

-	Zaprite zaporni plinski ventil pred kotlom. 
-	Če bi bilo potrebno in v odvisnosti od posega, ki ga želite opraviti, 

zaprite zaporna ventila na dovodu in povratku ogrevanja.

Po zaključku vzdrževalnih del vselej izvedite naslednje: 
-	Odprite morebitna zaprta ventila na dovodu in povratku ogrevanja.
-	Odzračite sistem in če bi bilo potrebno, ponovno vzpostavite pravi 

tlak v ogrevalnem sistemu.
-	Odprite zaporni plinski ventil. 
-	Znova priključite napravo na električno omrežje in vključite stikalo 

omrežne napeljave.
-	Preverite, ali je naprava nepredušna, tako na strani plina kot na strani 

vode.

Inspekce a údržba

Tabulka hodnot odporu v závislosti od teploty čidla otopné sousta-
vy (SR) a čidla na zpátečce z otopné soustavy (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Poměr mezi teplotou (°C) a jmenovotým odporem (Ohm) čidla otop-
né soustavy SR a čidla na zpátečce z otopné soustavy SRR.
Příklad: 	 Při 25°C, je jmenovitý odpor 10067 Ohm 
	 Při 90°C, je jmenovitý odpor 920 Ohm 

4	INSPEKCE A  
ÚDRŽBA

Inspekce a údržba se musí provádět odborným způso-
bem a v pravidelných intervalech; rovněž i výhradní 
použití originálních náhradních dílů má zásadní vý-
znam pro bezporuchový provoz a je zárukou dlouhé 
životnosti kotle. 
Roční údržba přístroje je povinná dle platných práv-
ních předpisů.

Nevykonané inspekce a údržba mohou způsobit 
škody na materiálech a osobách.

Z tohoto důvodu doporučujeme, abyste uzavřeli smlouvu o kontrole 
nebo údržbě. 

Kontrola slouží k určení aktuálního stavu přístroje a jeho srovnání s op-
timálním stavem. Toho je dosaženo měřením, kontrolou, pozorováním. 

Údržba je potřebná pro odstranění jakékoliv odchylky skutečného stavu 
od stavu optimálního. Toho je dosaženo prostřednictvím obvyklého 
čištění,nastavení a případné výměny jednotlivých komponentů, pod-
léhajících opotřebení. 

Intervaly údržby jsou stanoveny odborníkem na základě stavu, v jakém 
bylo nalezeno zařízení v průběhu kontroly. 

Pokyny pro inspekci a údržbu.

Pro zajištění dlouhodobé funkčnosti vašeho přístroje 
a zachování stavu výrobku dle schválených norem 
musí být používány pouze originální náhradní díly 
Immergas.

Před provedením údržby vždy proveďte následující kroky: 
-	Odpojte síťový vypínač. 
-	Odpojte přístroj od elektrické sítě přes oddělovací zařízení s otevřením 

kontaktů nejméně 3 mm (např. bezpečnostní zařízení nebo jističe) a 
ujistěte se, že nemůže dojít k nechtěnému opětovnému zapojení. 

-	Zavřete plynový uzavírací před kotlem. 
-	Pokud je to nutné, a v závislosti od zásahu, který má být vykonáván, 

zavřete všechny uzavírací ventily na přívodu a zpátečce otopné sou-
stavy. 

Po ukončení údržby vždy proveďte následující operace: 
-	Otevřete eventuálně přívod a zpátečku otopné soustavy.
-	Odvzdušněte, a pokud je to nutné, obnovte tlak v topném systému.
-	Otevřete plynový uzavírací ventil. 
-	Připojte přístroj k elektrické síti a zapněte síťový vypínač.
-	Zkontrolujte nepropustnost přístroje, jak na straně plynu, tak i na 

straně vody.

Kontrol ve bakım

Kalorifer sensörü (SR) ve kalorifer geri dönüş sensörü (SRR) sıcak-
lıklarına göre rezistans değerleri tablosu.

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Kalorifer sensörü (SR) ve kalorifer geri dönüş sensörü (SRR) sıcaklık 
(°C) ve nom. rezistans (Ohm) ilişkisi.
Örnek: 	 25°C'deki nominal rezistans 10067 Ohm'dur 
	 90°C'deki nominal rezistans 920 Ohm'dur 

4KONTROL VE 
BAKIM 

Düzenli aralıklarla, doğru şekilde yapılan teftiş ve 
bakım ve orijinal yedek parça kullanımı, kazanın 
arızasız şekilde çalışması ve uzun ömürlü olması 
açısından çok önemlidir. 
Cihazın yıllık bakımı yasalar uyarınca zorunludur.

Teftiş ve Bakım yapılmaması kişilere zarar verebilir 
ve maddi zararlara neden olabilir.

Bu nedenle teftiş ve bakım sözleşmesi imzalanmasını 
tavsiye ederiz. 

Teftiş, cihazın gerçek durumunu tespit ederek, ideal durumla karşı-
laştırılmasını sağlar. Bu, ölçüm, kontrol ve gözlem aracılığıyla yapılır. 

Bakım, gerçek durumun ideal durumdan farklarını yok etmek için 
gereklidir. Temizlik, ayar ve aşınmaya maruz kalan parçaların değişti-
rilmesi yoluyla gerçekleşir. 

Bu bakım aralıkları, cihazın, teftiş yapılan ortamda uzman tarafından 
tespit edilen durumuna göre belirlenir. 

Kontrol ve Bakım talimatları.

Cihazınızın uzun süre çalışmasını sağlamak ve 
ürünün tescil edildiği koşullarda değişiklik yapma-
mak için, sadece Immergas orijinal yedek parçaları 
kullanılmalıdır.

Bakım yapmadan önce daima aşağıdaki işlemleri gerçekleştirin: 
-	Şebeke şalterini kapatın. 
-	Cihazı, temas noktaları arasındaki açıklık en az 3 mm olan bir ayırıcı 

cihaz (örn. emniyet cihazları veya güç şalterleri) aracılığıyla elektrik 
şebekesinden ayırın ve cihaza kazara güç verilemeyeceğinden emin 
olun.

-	Kazan girişindeki gaz kapama valfini kapatın. 
-	Yapılacak işleme göre, gerekirse kalorifer çıkış ve geri dönüş hatla-

rındaki kapama vanalarını kapatın.

Bütün bakım işleri tamamlandıktan sonra daima aşağıdaki işlemleri 
yapın: 
-	Kalorifer çıkış ve geri dönüş hatlarını açın
-	Havasını alıp, gerekirse, kalorifer tesisatına basınç verin
-	Gaz kapama valfini açın
-	Cihazı tekrar elektrik şebekesine bağlayıp şebeke şalterini açın
-	Cihazın gaz ve su taraflarındaki sızdırmazlığını kontrol edin.

Kontrola i konserwacja

Tabela wartości oporu w zależności od temperatury czujnika grza-
nia (SR) i czujnika powrotu grzania (SRR).

T°C 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 32755 31137 29607 28161 26795 25502 24278 23121 22025 20987

10 20003 19072 18189 17351 16557 15803 15088 14410 13765 13153
20 12571 12019 11493 10994 10519 10067 9636 9227 8837 8466
30 8112 7775 7454 7147 6855 6577 6311 6057 5815 5584
40 5363 5152 4951 4758 4574 4398 4230 4069 3915 3768
50 3627 3491 3362 3238 3119 3006 2897 2792 2692 2596
60 2504 2415 2330 2249 2171 2096 2023 1954 1888 1824
70 1762 1703 1646 1592 1539 1488 1440 1393 1348 1304
80 1263 1222 1183 1146 1110 1075 1042 1010 979 949
90 920 892 865 839 814 790 766 744 722 701

Stosunek temperatury (°C) do oporu nom. (Ohm) czujnika grzania SR 
i czujnika powrotu grzania SRR.
Przykład: 	 W 25°C, opór nominalny wynosi 10067 Ohm 
	 W 90°C, opór nominalny wynosi 920 Ohm 

4	PRZEGLĄDY I  
KONSERWACJA.

Przeglądy i konserwacja wykonywane zgodnie z 
zasadami sztuki i z regularną częstotliwością, a 
także stosowanie wyłącznie oryginalnych części za-
miennych mają zasadnicze znaczenie dla działania 
bez nieprawidłowości oraz dla gwarancji długiej 
trwałości kotła. 
Coroczna konserwacja urządzenia jest obowiązkowa 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami prawa.

Brak przeglądów i konserwacji może doprowadzić 
do szkód materialnych i osobistych. 

Z tego powodu zalecamy zawarcie umowy o przeglądy i konserwację. 

Celem przeglądu jest określenie faktycznego stanu urządzenia i jego 
konfrontacja ze stanem optymalnym. Odbywa się to poprzez pomiary, 
kontrole i obserwacje. 

Konserwacja jest konieczna do usuwania ewentualnych różnic między 
stanem faktycznym a optymalnym. Zazwyczaj odbywa się to przez 
czyszczenie, ustawianie i ewentualnie wymianę pojedynczych kom-
ponentów ulegających zużyciu. 

Częstotliwość prac konserwacyjnych jest ustalana przez specjalistę, w 
oparciu o stan urządzenia stwierdzony w ramach przeglądu. 

Instrukcje dotyczące przeglądów i konserwacji

Aby zapewnić długoterminowe działanie wszystkich 
funkcji w urządzeniu i aby nie zmienić warunków ho-
mologowanego produktu seryjnego, należy stosować 
wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne Immergas. 

Zawsze przed przystąpieniem do konserwacji należy wykonać nastę-
pujące czynności: 
-	Wyłącznik wyłącznik sieciowy. 
-	Odłączyć urządzenie od sieci elektrycznej przy użyciu urządzenia 

odcinającego z minimalnym rozstawem styków 3 mm (np. urządzenia 
bezpieczeństwa lub wyłączniki mocy) i upewnić się, że nie może ono 
być przypadkowo włączone.

- Zamknąć zawór odcinający gazu przed kotłem. 
-	W razie potrzeby i w zależności od prac, jakie mają być wykonywane, 

należy ewentualnie zamknąć zawory odcinające na dopływie i na 
powrocie układu grzania.

Po zakończeniu wszystkich prac konserwacyjnych należy zawsze wy-
koniać poniższe czynności: 
-	Otworzyć ewentualnie dopływ i odpływ grzania.
-	Odpowietrzyć i w razie potrzeby przywrócić prawidłowe ciśnienie w 

układu grzania.
- Zamknąć zawór odcinający gazu. 
-	Podłączyć ponownie urządzenie di sieci elektrycznej i wcisnąć wy-

łącznik sieciowy.
-	Sprawdzić czy urządzenie jest szczelne, zarówno w części układu ga-

zowego jak i w części instalacji wodnej.
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Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Для проведення періодичних перевірок з технічного 
обслуговування ми рекомендуємо запросити квалі-
фікований технічний персонал, як це передбачено 
чинними нормами. 

Оскільки пил всмоктується всередину, опір з боку диму, через котел, 
зростає, що в результаті призведе до зменшення теплового навантаження 
(і, внаслідок цього, потужності).
Перед очищенням слід перевірити теплове навантаження (див.пара-
граф 3.24) і процентний вміст CO2 (див.параграф 3.24). Якщо зчитане 
навантаження (з коректним значенням CO2) знаходиться навколо 5% 
від значення, наведеного у параграфі 3.24, котел не потребує очищення. 
Операцію можна обмежити очищенням сифону.

УВАГА! 
Падіння теплового навантаження може біти викликане 
закупорюванням зливного трубопроводу або повітрово-
ду. Перш за все перевірити цю гіпотезу.

Якщо навантаження зменшується більше, ніж на 5%, слід 
перевірити стан очищення ємності для збирання конден-
сату і пальника. Також слід очистити сифон. 

Перший етап – Демонтаж.
-	 Перекрити електричне живлення і газ, перевірити, що кран надійно 

закритий.

-	 Зняти: всі обшивки і за допомогою двох шарнірних з'єднань зняти криш-
ку.

-	 Зняти гвинти для фіксування задньої обшивки з правого і лівого боків.

-	 Зняти гвинти для фіксування бічних стінок (з правого і лівого боків).

-	 Зняти гвинти для фіксування запірної панелі (на стороні виходу диму) 
і зняти обшивку.

Инспекции и поддръжка

Препоръчваме извършване от страна на квалифициран 
технически персонал, на предвиденото от действащите 
нормативи, относно периодични контроли по 
поддръжка.

Предвид, че праха се засмуква отвътре, съпротивлението от страна дим, 
през топлогенератора, се увеличава, което, накрая, води до намаляване на 
топлинния заряд (и в резултат намаляване на мощността).
Преди почистване, проверете топлинният заряд (вижте точка 3.24) и 
правилният процент на CO2) е в рамките на 5% от стойността указан в 
точка 3.24, топлогенератора не се нуждае от почистване.
Затова почистването може да се ограничи до почистване на сифона.

ВНИМАНИЕ! 
Спад в топлинният заряд, може да се получи, от запупване 
на канала за отвеждане или на тръбата на подаване на 
въздух. Проверете основно дали точно това е причината 
за проблема.
При наблюдение на намаляване на товара с повече от 
5%, проверете състоянието на почистване на легенчето 
събиране-конденз и горелка. Почистете и сифона.

Първа фаза – Демонтаж.
-	 Затворете електрическото захранване и на газ като проверите дали крана 

е добре затворен.

-	 Свалете: всички покрития и действайте на двата шарнита за затваряне 
за сваляне на капака.

-	 Свалете болтовете за захващане заден капак от дясната и от лявата 
странана. 

-	 Свалете болтовете за захващане страни (лява/дясна страна).

-	 Свалете болтовете за захващане пластинка за затваряне (страна изход 
дим) и свалете капака.

Inšpekcie a údržba

Odporúčame, aby všetky zásahy vykonával iba kva-
lifikovaný servisný personál, ako stanovujú platné 
predpisy, vzťahujúce sa k pravidelným servisným 
kontrolám. 

Nakoľko prach je nasávaný dovnútra, odpor na strane spalín sa bude 
zvyšovatť, čo v konečnom dôsledku povedie k zníženiu tepelného 
zaťaženia (a teda následne i výkonu).
Pred čistením skontrolujte tepelné zaťaženie (viď odst. 3.24) a percento 
CO2 (viď odst. 3.24). Ak je prečítané zaťaženie (so správnou hodnotou 
CO2) do 5% hodnoty uvedenej v odst. 3.24, kotol nie je treba vyčistiť. 
Stačí preto vyčistť len sifón.

POZOR! 
Zníženie tepelného zaťaženia môže byť spôsobené 
obštrukciou odvádzacieho kanálu alebo vstupného 
vzduchového kanálu. Najskôr skontrolujte, či práve 
toto nie je príčinou.

Pokiaľ bude zistené zníženie zaťaženia o viac než 5%, 
overte stav čistoty nádržky na zber kondenzátu a horáka. 
Vyčistite aj sifón. 

Prvá fáza – Demontáž. 
-	Zatvorte prívod elektriny a plynu, uistite sa, že kohútik je dobre 

zatvorený.

-	Odstráňte: všetky opláštenia a pôsobte na dva zatváracie závesy pre 
odstránenie krytu. 

-	Odstráňte skrutky na ľavej a pravej strane, upevňujúce zadný plášť.

-	Odstráňte skrutky upevňujúce boky (pravá/ľavá strana).

-	Odstráňte skrutky, upevňujúce plechový kryt (strana odvodu spalín) 
a odstráňte opláštenie.

Inspections and maintenance

We urge you to have qualified technical staff fulfil 
requirements regarding periodic maintenance 
checks. 

Since dust is extracted from the inside, the resistance on the flue side, 
through the boiler, will increase, leading to a decrease in the heat load 
(and, consequentially, in the power).
Prior to cleaning, check the heat load (see parag. 3.24) and the 
percentage of CO2 (see parag. 3.24). If the measured load (with a correct 
CO2 level) is within 5% of the value indicated in parag. 3.24, the boiler 
does not need to be cleaned. 
The operation must therefore be limited to cleaning the trap.

ATTENTION! 
A drop in the heat load can be caused by an obstruction 
in the exhaust channel or air intake pipe. First of all 
make sure that this is not the cause.

If there is a drop in the heat load greater than 5%, check 
how clean the burner condensate-collection pan is. Also 
clean the trap. 

First phase – Disassembly.
-	Shut off the electrical and gas supplies making sure the valve is firmly 

shut.

-	Take out: all of the casings and act on the two closing hinges to take 
off the cover.

-	Take out the rear casing clamping screw on the right and left side.

-	Take out the side clamping screws (right/left side).

-	Take out the closing plate clamping screws (flue exhaust output side) 
and take off the casing.

Verificări şi întreţinere

Recomandăm efectuarea verificărilor periodice şi a 
operaţiilor de întreţinere de către personal tehnic 
calificat conform prevederilor normelor în vigoare. 

Având în vedere faptul că praful este aspirat în interior, rezistenţa în 
partea din partea gazelor arse, prin centrală, va creşte şi va duce la 
reducerea sarcinii termice (şi, în consecinţă, a puterii).
Înainte de curăţare, verificaţi sarcina termică (vezi parag. 3.24) şi pro-
centul de CO2 (vezi parag. 3.24). Dacă sarcina determinată (cu CO2 
corect) este sub 5% din valoarea indicată în parag. 3.24, nu este nevoie 
să curăţaţi centrala. 
Este suficient să curăţaţi sifonul.

ATENŢIE! 
Reducerea sarcinii termice poate fi cauzată de blocarea 
canalului de evacuare sau a conductei de aer. Verificaţi, 
înainte de toate, dacă aceasta este cauza reducerii.

Dacă se observă o reducere a sarcini de peste 5%, veri-
ficaţi să fie curate bazinul de colectare a condensatului 
şi arzătorul. Curăţaţi şi sifonul. 

Prima fază - Demontarea.
-	Închideţi alimentarea cu energie electrică şi gaz; asiguraţi-vă ca 

robinetul să fie bine închis.

-	Înlăturaţi: toate mantalele şi desfaceţi balamalele de închidere pentru 
a scoate capacul.

-	Scoateţi şurubul de fixare a mantalei posterioare aflate în partea 
dreaptă şi stângă.

-	Scoateţi şuruburile de fixare a lateralelor (partea dreaptă/stângă).

-	Scoateţi şuruburile de fixare a panoului de închidere (partea ieşire 
gaze arse) şi scoateţi mantaua.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

A törvény által előírt átvizsgálásokat és karbantartási 
műveleteket végeztesse szakemberrel. 

Mivel a por bekerül a kazánba, a kazánon keresztül az égéstermék oldali 
ellenállás nő, és ez hosszú távon a hőterhelés (és ennek következtében 
a teljesítmény) csökkenését okozza.
A tisztítás megkezdése előtt ellenőrizze a hőterhelést (lásd 3.24. bekez-
dés) és a CO2 százalékos értékét (lásd 3.24. bekezdés). Ha a leolvasott 
hőterhelési érték (helyes CO2 kibocsátás mellett) nem mutat 5 %-nál 
nagyobb eltérést a 3.24. bekezdéshez képest, a kazánnak nincs szüksége 
tisztításra. 
Elegendő a szifont kitisztítani.

FIGYELEM! 
A hőterhelés csökkenését az elvezető cső vagy a levegő 
bevezető cső elzáródása is okozhatja. Először ezt a 
lehetőséget ellenőrizze.

Ha a hőterhelés csökkenése meghaladja az 5 %-ot, ellen-
őrizze a kondenzvíz gyűjtő tartály és az égő tisztaságát. 
Tisztítsa ki a szifont is. 

Első lépés - Szétszerelés.
-	Áramtalanítsa a készüléket és zárja el a gázt. Győződjön meg arról, 

hogy teljesen elzárta a csapot.

-	Távolítsa el: a kazán összes burkolatát, és a fedél eltávolításához hasz-
nálja a két záró reteszt.

-	Távolítsa el a hátsó burkolatot rögzítő a bal és jobb oldali csavart.

-	Távolítsa el a jobb és bal oldalburkolatokat rögzítő csavarokat.

-	Távolítsa el a záró lemezt rögzítő csavarokat (égéstermék elvezetés ol-
dal), és távolítsa el a burkolatot.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Priporočamo vam, da usposobljeni strokovnjak 
izvede postopke, ki jih določa veljavna zakonodaja 
glede rednih vzdrževalnih pregledov. 

Ker se prah vsesava v notranjost, upornost na strani dimnih plinov 
skozi kotel narašča, kar nazadnje vodi do nižje toplotne obremenitve 
(in posledično moči).
Pred čiščenjem preverite toplotno obremenitev (oglejte si odstavek 
3.24) in delež CO2 (oglejte si odstavek 3.24). Če je obremenitev (pri 
pravilnem deležu CO2) znotraj 5% vrednosti, ki je navedena v odstavku 
3.24, je treba kotel očistiti. 
Poseg se zatorej lahko omeji na čiščenje sifona.

POZOR! 
Padec toplotne obremenitve je lahko posledica zamaši-
tve odvodnega kanala ali cevi za dovod zraka. Najprej 
preverite, ali je vzrok slednji.

Če zaznate več kot 5% znižanje obremenitve, preverite 
čistočo posode za zbiranje kondenza ali gorilnika. 
Očistite tudi sifon. 

Prva faza - demontaža.
-	Izključite električno napajanje in dovod plina ter se prepričajte, da 

je ventil dobro zaprt.

-	Odstranite: celotno ohišje in s pomočjo zapornih tečajev snemite 
pokrov.

-	Snemite vijak, ki pritrjuje zadnji del ohišja na levi in desni strani.

-	Snemite vijake, ki pritrjujejo stranici (na levi in desni strani).

-	Snemite vijake, ki pritrjujejo zaporno pločevino (na strani izhajanja 
dimnih plinov) in snemite ohišje.

Inspekce a údržba

Doporučujeme, aby veškeré zásahy prováděl pouze 
kvalifikovaný servisní personál, jak stanovují platné 
předpisy, vztahující se k pravidelným servisním 
kontrolám. 

Poněvadž prach je nasáván dovnitř, odpor na straně spalin se bude zvy-
šovat, což v konečném důsledku povede ke snížení tepelného zatížení 
(a tedy následně i výkonu).
Před čištěním zkontrolujte tepelné zatížení (viz odst. 3.24) a procento 
CO2 (viz odst. 3.24). Pokud je pročtené zatížení (se správnou hodnotou 
CO2) do 5% hodnoty uvedené v odst. 3.24, kotel není třeba vyčistit. 
Stačí proto vyčistit jenom sifon.

POZOR! 
Snížení tepelného zatížení může být způsobeno ob-
strukcí odpadního kanálu nebo vstupního vzducho-
vého kanálu. Nejprve zkontrolujte, zda právě toto není 
příčinou.

Pokud bude zjištěno snížení zatížení o více než 5%, 
ověřte stav čistoty nádržky na sběr kondenzátu a hořáku. 
Vyčistěte i sifon. 

První fáze – Demontáž.
-	Zavřete přívod elektriny a plynu, ujistěte se, že kohout je dobře 

zavřený.

-	Odstraňte: veškeré opláštění a působte na dva zavírací závěsy pro od-
stranění krytu. 

-	Odstraňte šrouby na levé a pravé straně, upevňující zadní plášť.

-	Odstraňte šrouby upevňující boky (pravá/levá strana).

-	Odstraňte šrouby, upevňující plechový kryt (strana odvodu spalin) a 
sejměte opláštění.

Kontrol ve bakım

Periyodik bakım ile ilgili olarak yasaların öngördüğü 
işlemlerin kalifiye personele yaptırılmasını tavsiye 
ederiz. 

Tozlar içeri çekildiğinden, duman tarafı rezistansı, kazan aracılığıyla 
artar ve termik yükün (ve gücün) azalmasına neden olur.
Temizlikten önce, termik yükü (bkz. böl. 3.24) ve CO2 yüzdesini (bkz. 
böl. 3.24) kontrol edin. Okunan yük (CO2 seviyesi doğru ise) böl. 3.24'te 
belirtilen değerin %5'inden az ise, kazanın temizlenmesine gerek yoktur. 
Dolayısıyla sifonun temizliği ile yetinilebilir.

DİKKAT! 
Termik yükteki düşüş, tahliye veya hava giriş kanalında 
tıkanıklıktan kaynaklanıyor olabilir. Her şeyden önce 
sebebin bu olup olmadığını kontrol edin.

Termik yüke %5'in üzerinde bir düşüş gözlenirse, yo-
ğuşma havuzu ve brülörün temizlik durumunu kontrol 
edin. Sifonu da temizleyin. 

Birinci aşama – Sökülmesi.
-	 Elektrik ve gaz beslemelerini kapatıp musluğun 

iyice kapalı olduğundan emin olun.

-	Bütün karterleri çıkarıp menteşeler yardımıyla kapağı sökün.

-	Sağ ve sol taraftaki dış kasa sabitleme vidasını sökün.

-	Yan panel sabitleme vidalarını (sağ ve sol taraftaki) çıkarın.

-	Kapatma plakası (duman çıkış tarafı) sabitleme vidalarını ve karteri 
çıkarın.

Kontrola i konserwacja

Zalecamy, aby technicy przeprowadzili wszystkie 
czynności przewidziane przez obowiązujące normy 
w zakresie okresowych kontroli konserwacyjnych. 

Ponieważ pył jest zasysany do wewnątrz, opór w części odprowadza-
jącej spaliny poprzez kocioł wzrasta, co prowadzi do spadku ładunku 
cieplnego (a następnie do spadku mocy).
Przed czyszczeniem należy sprawdzić ładunek cieplny (patrz para-
graf 3.24) oraz procentową zawartość CO2 (patrz paragraf 3.24). Jeśli 
odczytana wartość ładunku cieplnego (przy prawidłowym poziomie 
CO2) mieści się w 5% wartości podanej w paragrafie 3.24, kocioł nie 
wymaga czyszczenia. 
W związku z czym prace można ograniczyć tylko do czyszczenia syfonu.

UWAGA! 
Spadek ładunku cieplnego może być spowodowany 
zapchaniem kanału odpływowego lub kanału dopro-
wadzającego powietrze. Należy przede wszystkim 
sprawdzić czy nie jest to ta właśnie przyczyna.

W razie stwierdzenia spadku ładunku cieplnego o 
ponad 5%, należy sprawdzić czystość rynienki gro-
madzącej skropliny. Należy również wyczyścić syfon. 

Faza pierwsza - Demontaż.
-	Zamknąć zasilanie elektryczne i gazowe upewniając się, że kurek 

jest dokładnie zakręcony.

-	Zdjąć: wszystkie elementy płaszcza i odblokować dwa zawiasy zamy-
kające, aby zdjąć pokrywę.

-	Wyjąć śrubę mocującą płaszcza tylnego na prawym i lewym boku.

-	Wyjąć śruby mocujące boki (strona prawa/lewa).

-	Wyjąć śruby mocujące płytę zamykającą (strona wylotu spalin) i zdjąć 
elementy płaszcza.
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-	 Відчепити кріпильну пружину з камери вентиляторів (з правого і ліво-
го боків).

-	 Вийняти червоні силіконові труби і потім камеру вентиляторів.

Кабельна проводка

-	 Від'єднати кріпильні стрічки для кабелів з верхньої частини котла (НЕ 
ВІДРІЗАТИ).

-	 Зняти з'єднувач газового клапану.

-	 Зняти з'єднувач вентилятора.

-	 Зняти з'єднувач реле тиску газу.

Инспекции и поддръжка

-	 Откачете пружината за захващане камера вентилатори (лява/дясна стра-
на).

-	 Свалете червениет силиконови тръби и след това камерите за вентилатори. 

Кабели

-	 Свалете скобите за захвалане кабели, в горната част на топлогенератора 
(НЕ РЕЖЕТЕ).

-	 Свалете връзката газов клапан. 

-	 Свалете кабел вентилатор.

-	 Свалете връзката датчик газ. 

Inšpekcie a údržba

-	Odstráňte upevňujúcu pružinu z komory ventilátorov (pravá/ľavá 
strana).

-	Odstráňte silikónové trubky červené bfarby a potom komoru ventilátorov.

Kabeláž

-	Uvoľnite upevňovacie pásky kabeláže v hornej časti kotla (NEODRE-
ZÁVAŤ).

-	Odstráňte konektor plynového ventilu.

-	Odstráňte konektor ventilátora.

-	Odstráňte pripojenie k plynovému presostatu.

Inspections and maintenance

-	Unhook the fan chamber clamping spring (right/left side).

-	Take out the red silicone pipes and then the fan chamber.

Cabling

-	Unhook the cable clamps at the top of the boiler (DO NOT CUT).

-	Take out the gas valve connector.

-	Take out the fan connector.

-	Take out the gas pressure switch connection.

Verificări şi întreţinere

-	Decuplaţi arcul de fixare a camerei ventilatoarelor (partea dreaptă/
stânga).

-	Scoateţi tuburile din silicon roşii şi apoi camera ventilatoarelor.

Cablaje

-	Desfaceţi benzile de fixare a cablurilor din partea de sus a centralei 
(NU TĂIAŢI).

-	Scoateţi conectorul vanei de gaz.

-	Scoateţi conectorul ventilatorului.

-	Scoateţi conectorul presostatului de gaz.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

-	Oldja ki a ventilátor kamrát rögzítő bal és jobb oldali rugókat.

-	Távolítsa el a piros szilikon csöveket, majd a ventilátor kamrát.

Kábelezés

-	Lazítsa meg a kábelrögzítő pántokat a kazán felső részén (DE NE 
VÁGJA ŐKET EL).

-	Távolítsa el a gázszelep csatlakozóját.

-	Távolítsa el a ventilátor csatlakozóját.

-	Távolítsa el a gáz nyomáskapcsolójának a csatlakozóját.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

-	Odpnite vzmet, ki pritrjuje komoro ventilatorjev (na levi/desni strani).

-	Snemite rdeče silikonske cevi, nato pa komoro ventilatorjev.

Ožičenje

-	Odpnite objemke, ki žice pritrjujejo v zgornjem delu kotla (NE PRE-
REŽITE JIH).

-	Snemite konektor plinskega ventila.

-	Snemite konektor ventilatorja.

-	Snemite priključek plinskega presostata.

Inspekce a údržba

-	Sejměte upevňující pružinu z komory ventilátorů (pravá/levá strana).

-	Odstraňte silikonové trubky červené barvy a pak komoru ventilátorů.

Kabeláž

-	Uvolněte upevňovací pásky kabeláže v horní části kotle (NEUŘEZÁ-
VAT).

-	Odstraňte konektor plynového ventilu.

-	Odstraňte konektor ventilátoru.

-	Odstraňte připojení k plynovému presostatu.

Kontrol ve bakım

-	Fan bölmesi sabitleme yayını çıkarın (sağ ve sol taraf).

-	Önce kırmızı renkli silikon hortumları, ardından fan bölmesini çıkarın.

Kablolar

-	Kazanın üst tarafındaki kablo bağlarını sökün (KESMEYİN).

-	Gaz valfi konektörünü sökün.

-	Fan konektörünü sökün.

-	Gaz basınç şalteri bağlantısını sökün.

Kontrola i konserwacja

-	Odblokować sprężynę mocującą komorę wentylatorów (strona pra-
wa/lewa).

-	Zdjąć czerwone przewody silikonowe, a następnie komorę wentylatorów.

Okablowanie

-	Odczepić opaski mocujące okablowanie w górnej części kotła (NIE 
PRZECINAĆ).

-	Zdjąć złącze zaworu gazowego.

-	Zdjąć złącze wentylatora.

-	Zdjąć złącze presostatu gazu.
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Гвинти для елементів

-	 Зняти гвинти "A" для кожного елемента (за допомогою торцевого труб-
частого ключа 13 мм).

-	 Зняти гвинти "B" (а допомогою торцевого трубчастого ключа на 13 мм 
/ шестигранного ключа на 13 мм) і вийняти фіксувальні листові пане-
лі.

-	 Зняти фіксувальні гвинти для газових труб (з правого і лівого боків).

-	 Зняти чотири гвинти за допомогою трубчастого ключа на 10 мм, після 
цього зняти фланець з газової труби.

Инспекции и поддръжка

Елементи болтове.

-	 Свалете болтовете "A" за всеки елемент (с гаечен ключ от 13 mm).

-	 Свалете болтовете "B" (с гаечен ключ от 13 mm / шестнадесетичен ключ 
от 13 mm) и свалете пластинките за захващане.

-	 Свалете болтовете за захващане тръба газ (лява/дясна страна).

-	 Свалете четирите болта с гаечен ключ от 10 mm, след което гланеза за 
газ.

Inšpekcie a údržba

Skrutky prvkov.

-	Odstráňte skrutky "A" každého prvku (trubkovým kľúčom 13 mm).

-	Odstráňte skrutky "B" (trubkovým kľúčom 13 mm / šesťhranným 
kľúčom 13 mm) a odstráňte upevňujúcu plechovú podložku.

-	Odstráňte skrutky upevňujúce plynovú trubku (pravá a ľavá strana).

-	Odstráňte štyri skrutky trubkovým kľúčom 10 mm, potom prírubu 
plynu.

Inspections and maintenance

Element screws.

-	Take out screws "A" from each element (with 13 mm socket key).

-	Take out screws "B" (with 13 mm socket key / with 13 mm hex key) 
and take out the clamping plates.

-	Take out the gas pipe clamping screws (right and left side).

-	Take out the four screws, followed by the gas flange, using a 10 mm 
socket key.

Verificări şi întreţinere

Şuruburi elemente.

-	Scoateţi şuruburile "A" a fiecărui element (cu o cheie imbus de 13 
mm).

-	Scoateţi şuruburile "B" (cu o cheie imbus de 13 mm / cheie hexagonală 
de 13 mm) şi scoateţi plăcuţele de fixare.

-	Scoateţi şuruburile de fixare a conductei de gaz (partea dreaptă şi 
stângă).

-	Scoateţi cele patru şuruburi cu cheia imbus de 10 mm şi apoi flanşa 
de gaz.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

Az elemeket rögzítő csavarok.

-	Távolítsa el az elemek "A" csavarjait (használjon 13 mm-es csőkul-
csot).

-	Egy 13 mm-es csőkulccsal/villáskulccsal távolítsa el a "B" csavarokat, 
és távolítsa el a rögzítő lemezeket.

-	Távolítsa el a gázcsövet rögzítő csavarokat (jobb és bal oldal).

-	Egy 10 mm-es csőkulccsal távolítsa el a négy csavart majd a gázkari-
mát.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Vijaki elementov.

-	Snemite vijake "A" vsakega elementa (s 13 mm cevnim ključem).

-	Snemite vijake "B" (s 13 mm cevnim ključem / 13 mm šestrobim 
ključem) in snemite podporne plošče.

-	Snemite vijake, ki pritrjujejo plinsko cev (na levi in desni strani).

-	S pomočjo 10 mm cevnega ključa snemite štiri vijake, zatem pa plinsko 
prirobnico.

Inspekce a údržba

Šrouby prvků.

-	Odstraňte šrouby "A" každého prvku (trubkovým klíčem 13 mm).

-	Odstraňte šrouby "B" (trubkovým klíčem 13 mm / šestihranným klí-
čem 13 mm) a odstraňte plechové upevňující podložky.

-	Odstraňte šrouby upevňujíci plynovou trubku (pravá a levá strana).

-	Odstraňte čtyři šrouby trubkovým klíčem 10 mm, pak přírubu ply-
nu.

Kontrol ve bakım

Vidalar.

-	Her bir öğenin "A" vidalarını (13 mm'lik somun anahtarı ile) sökün.

-	"B" vidalarını (13 mm'lik somun anahtarı / 13 mm'lik kontra anah-
tar ile) çıkarıp sabitleme plakalarını sökün.

-	Gaz borusu sabitleme vidalarını çıkarın (sağ ve sol taraf).

-	Vidaları 10 mm'lik somun anahtarı ile söküp, gaz flanşını çıkarın.

Kontrola i konserwacja

Śruby elementów.

-	Wyjąć śruby "A" z każdego elementu (używając klucza nasadowego 
13 mm).

-	Wyjąć śruby "B" (używając klucza nasadowego 13 mm / klucza sze-
ściennego 13 mm) i zdjąć płytki mocujące.

-	Wyjąć śruby mocujące przewód gazu (strona prawa i lewa).

-	Wyjąć cztery śruby używając klucza nasadowego 10 mm, a następnie 
kołnierz gazu.
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-	 Злегка підняти задній блок пальників і витягнути 2 штифти за допо-
могою шестигранного ключа на 4 мм так, щоб достягнути отворів "C".

-	 Підняти блок пальників (з передньої частини).

-	 Вставити штифти в отвори "D", щоб утримати блок пальників.

Инспекции и поддръжка

-	 Повдигнете леко блокировката на задни горелки за изваждане на 2те 
опори, с шестнадесетичен ключ 4 mm, до достигане на отворите "C".

-	 Повдигнете блокиране горелки (предна част).

-	 Поставете щифтовете в отворите "D" за поддържане блокиране горелки.

Inšpekcie a údržba

-	Zľahka nadvihnite zadný blok horákov a vytiahnite 2 čapy pomocou 
šesťhranného kľúča 4 mm, až kým nedosiahnete na otvory "C".

-	Nadvihnite blok horákov (predná časť).

-	Zasuňte kolíky do otvorov "D" pre podopretie bloku horákov.

Inspections and maintenance

-	Lift the rear burner block slightly and take out 2 pins with a 4 mm 
hex key, until you reach holes "C".

-	Lift the burner block (front part).

-	Place the pins in holes "D" to support the burner block.

Verificări şi întreţinere

-	Ridicaţi uşor blocul posterior al arzătoarelor şi scoateţi cei 2 pivoţi 
cu ajutorul cheii hexagonale de 4 mm până când aveţi acces la găurile 
"C".

-	Ridicaţi blocul arzătoarelor (partea anterioară).

-	Introduceţi bolţurile în găurile "D" pentru a susţine blocul arzătoa-
relor.

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

-	Emelje fel egy kicsit a hátsó égőblokkot, és egy 4 mm-es csavarkulc�-
csal húzza ki a 2 pecket, amíg el nem érik a "C" furatokat.

-	Emelje fel az égő blokkot (első rész).

-	Helyezze be az égő blokkot megtartó peckeket a "D"furatokba.

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

-	Rahlo privzdignite zadnji sklop gorilnikov in s pomočjo 4 mm šestro-
bega ključa izvlecite 2 zatiča, tako da lahko dosežete luknji "C".

-	Dvignite sklop gorilnikov (na prednji strani).

-	V odprtini "D" vstavite manjša zatiča za podporo gorilnikov.

Inspekce a údržba

-	Jemně nadzvedněte zadní blok hořáků a vytáhněte 2 čepy pomocí 
šestihranného klíče 4 mm, až dokud nedosáhnete na otvory "C".

-	Nadzvedněte blok hořáků (přední část).

-	Zasuňte kolíky do otvorů "D" pro podpěru bloku hořáků.

Kontrol ve bakım

-	Arka brülör bloğunu hafifçe yukarı kaldırıp pimlerin 2'sini 4 mm'lik 
kontra anahtarla çıkararak "C" deliklerine ulaşın.

-	Brülör bloğunu (ön taraf) yukarı kaldırın.

-	Brülör bloğunu desteklemek için pimleri "D" deliklerine yerleştirin.

Kontrola i konserwacja

-	Lekko unieść tylny zespół palników i wyjąć 2 trzpienie przy użyciu 
klucza sześciokątnego 4 mm, do uzyskania dostępu do otworów "C".

-	Podnieść zespół palników (przednia część).

-	Włożyć bolce do otworów "D", aby podeprzeć zespół palników.
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Aria compressa

Перевірки і технічне обслуговування

Другий етап – Очищення.
-	 Вийняти прокладки і пальники.
-	 Очистити "всуху" пальники за допомогою продування стислим пові-

трям з "боку полум'я"
-	 Візуально перевірити стан зварення кутових елементів і сітки пальників.

Ущільнення пальників необхідно заміняти при кожній 
операції. 

-	 Промити водою камеру згоряння, приділяючи увагу, щоб не намочити 
електричні кабелі.

-	 Під час цієї операції необхідно перевірити, що зливна труба для кон-
денсату залишається завжди вільною. Таким чином, промивна вода не 
виходитиме з інспекційного отвору. 

-	 Продути камеру згоряння стислим повітрям, намагаючись видалити 
наявні забруднення з кілочків. 

-	 Після завершення промивки елементів слід переконатися, що сифон 
для зливу конденсату не засмічений: в разі необхідності виконати його 
очищення.

-	 Перевірити трубу для відведення диму і димар.
Третій етап – Встановлення на місце.

-	 Після очищення корпусу і/або пальників необхідно знову встановити 
пальники у відповідні місця.

-	 Помістити нові ущільнення з графіту.

При встановленні на місце виконати в зворотному порядку всю 
процедуру, затягнувши гвинти для кріплення групи 
змішувального клапана/вентилятора до корпусу, с 
моментом затяжки 13 Нм.

УВАГА!
ПРИ КОЖНІЙ ОПЕРАЦІЇ З ТЕХНІЧНОГО ОБСЛУ-
ГОВУВАННЯ ОБОВ'ЯЗКОВО СЛІД ЗАМІНИТИ 
УЩІЛЬНЕННЯ У КОЖНОМУ ПАЛЬНИКУ.

-	 Перед увімкненням перевірити, щоб зливний сифон для конденсату 
був добре заповнений водою.

-	 Перш ніж знову відкрити кран для подачі газу, слід переконатися, що га-
зовий фітинг, який був попередньо ослаблений, зараз добре затягнутий. 
Для цього слід відкрити кран і перевірити герметичність за допомогою 
мильного розчину.

-	 Як тільки пальник почне роботу, необхідно негайно перевірити герме-
тичність кожного газового клапану і відповідної камери попереднього 
змішування.

-	 Виконати аналіз згоряння і перевірити його параметри.
-	 Переконатися, що всі попередньо відкриті відбірники для вимірювання 

тиску газу зараз закриті.

Стисле повітря

Инспекции и поддръжка

Втора фаза – Почистване.
-	 Свалете уплътненията и горелките.
-	 Почистете на сухо горелките, с помощта на издухване с въздух под 

налягане, действайки на “страна пламък”
-	 Проверете визуално състоянието на заварките и на кожуха на горелките.

Уплътненията на горелките трябва да се сменят при 
всяка операция по почистване.

-	 Мийте с вода горивната камера, като внимавате да не намокрите 
електрическите кабели.

-	 По време на тази операция, трябва да се провери дали тръбата за 
отвеждане на конденза остава постоянно свободна, така че водата от 
миенето да не изтича от отвора за инспекция.

 -	Продухайте горивната камера с въздух под налягане, като с еопитате да 
отстраните наличното замърсяване, останала по щифтовете. 

-	 При приключване миенето на елементите, проверете дали сифона за 
отвеждане конденз е свободен: ако се налага го почистете.

-	 Инспектирайте тръбата за извеждане дим и кумина.

Трета фаза – Повторен монтаж.
-	 След извършване на почистване на корпуса и/или горелките, поставете 

отново горелките на съответните места.
-	 Поставете нови графитени уплътнения.

При повторният монтаж, действайте в обратен ред, 
внимавайки за затягане на болтовете за захващане на 
групата миксер/вентилатори към корпуса, с двйка за 
затягане 13 Nm.

ВНИМАНИЕ
ПРИ ВСЯКА ОПЕРАЦИЯ ПО ПОДДРЪЖКА Е 
ЗАДЪЛЖИТЕЛНА СМЯНА НА УПЛЪТНЕНИЯТА НА 
ВСЯКА ГОРЕЛКА.

-	 Преди включване, проверете дали сифона за отвеждане конденз е добре 
напълнен с вода.

-	 Преди повторно отваряне крана за захранване с газ, проверете 
дали съединението за газ, предварително развит, е добре стегнат. За 
извършване на това, отворете крана и проверете уплътнението му със 
сапунен разтвор.

-	 Постепенно с достигане до горелката, проверете уплътненията между 
един газов клапан и съответната горивна камета за предварително 
смесване.

-	 Направете анализ на горенето и проверете параметрите на горенето.
-	 Проверете дали всички контакти за налягане газ, които са били отворени, 

са затворени.

Въздух под налягане

Inšpekcie a údržba

Druhá fáza - Čistenie.
-	Odstráňte tesnenia a horáky.
-	Vykonajte suché čistenie horákov fúkaním stlačeného vzduchu, zo 

strany "plameňa".
-	Vizuálne skontrolujte stav zvarov uhlov a hornej časti horákov.

Tesnenia horákov sa musia vymeniť pri každom 
čistení. 

-	Umyte vodou spaľovacie komory, dávajte pozor, aby nedošlo k na-
močeniu elektrických káblov. 

-	Počas tejto operácie bude nevyhnutné overiť, či odvádzacie potrubie 
kondenzátu zostáva vždy voľné, aby mycia voda neunikala z inšpekč-
ného otvoru. 

-	Vyfúkajte spaľovaciu komoru stlačeným vzduchom a snažte sa od-
strániť všetky nečistoty, ktoré ešte zostali prichytené. 

-	Po ukončení čistenia všetkých prvkov sa uistite, či je sifón na odvod 
kondenzátu voľný: eventuálne ho vyčistite.

-	Skontrolujte potrubie na odvod spalín a dymovod.

Tretia fáza - Opätovná montáž.
-	Po vyčistení telesa a/alebo horákov umiestnite horáky späť na svoje 

miesta.
-	Umiestnite nové grafitové tesnenia.

Pri opätovnej montáži postupujte v opačnom poradí, 
pričom dbajte na utiahnutie skrutiek jednotky mieša-
cieho zariadenia/ventilátorov k struktúre zariadenia, 
s točivým momentom 13 Nm.

POZOR
PRI KAŽDOM ÚDRŽBÁRSKOM ZÁSAHU JE NE-
VYHNUTNÉ VYMENIŤ TESNENIA KAŽDÉHO 
HORÁKA.

-	Pred zapnutím skontrolujte, či je sifón na odvod kondenzátu dobre 
naplnený vodou.

-	Pred opätovným otvorením prívodného plynového kohútika sa uistite 
že plynová spojka, predtým uvoľnená, je teraz dobre utiahnutá. Pre 
vykonanie tohto testu otvorte kohútik a skontrolujte nepriepustnosť 
s mydlovým roztokom.

-Postupne, ako sa horák zapaľuje, ihneď skontrolujte utesnenie me-
dzi jednotlivými plynovými ventily a príslušnou predmiešavacou 
komorou.

-	Vykonajte analýzu spaľovania a skontrolujte parametre.
-	Uistite sa, že všetky tlakové kohútiky plynu, ktoré boli otvorené, sú 

zatvorené. 

Stlačený vzduch

Inspections and maintenance

Second phase – Cleaning.
-	Take out the gaskets and burners.
-	Dry clean the burners using compressed air and operating from the 

"flame side".
-	Visually check the state of the welding on the angulars and burner 

mesh.

The burner gaskets must be replaced every time 
cleaning operations are carried out. 

-	Wash the combustion chamber with water being careful not to get 
the electrical cables wet.

-	During this operation is necessary to make sure that the condensate 
exhaust pipe is always unobstructed so that the wash water does not 
leak out from the inspection opening. 

-	Blow the combustion chamber with compressed air to remove any 
dirt that is still attached to the studs. 

-	When the elements have been washed make sure that the condensate 
drain trap is unobstructed: clean if necessary.

-	Inspect the exhaust evacuation pipe and the flue.

Third phase - Reassembly.
-	Once the body and/or burners have been cleaned, put the burners 

back in their places.
-	Put the new graphite gaskets in place.

Proceed in the reverse order for reassembly, being 
careful to tighten the screws that clamp the mixer 
unit/fans to the body, at a torque of 13 Nm.

ATTENTION
IT IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE SEALING 
GASKETS ON EACH BURNER AT EVERY 
MAINTENANCE OPERATION.

-	Prior to ignition, make sure the condensate drain trap is full of water.
-	Before opening the gas supply valve make sure that the previously 

loosened gas fitting is firmly tightened. In order to do so open the 
valve and check the seal using soapy water.

-As a burner is being ignited, immediately check the seal between each 
single gas valve and relative premixing chamber.

-	Perform a combustion analysis and check the parameters.
-	Make sure that all of the previously opened gas pressure points are 

closed.

Compressed air

Verificări şi întreţinere

A doua fază - Curăţare.
-	Înlăturaţi garniturile şi arzătoarele.
-	Curăţaţi uscat arzătoarele prin suflarea cu aer comprimat acţionând 

din "partea flăcării".
-	Verificaţi vizual starea sudurilor, a unghiurilor şi a suprafeţei arză-

toarelor.

Garniturile arzătoarelor trebuie înlocuite la fiecare 
operaţie de curăţare. 

-	Spălaţi cu apă camera de combustie fiind atenţi să nu udaţi cablurile 
electrice.

-	În timpul acestei operaţii trebuie verificat ca conducta de evacuare a 
condensatului să rămână liber pentru ca apa să nu iasă prin gura de 
vizitare. 

-	Suflaţi camera de combustie cu aer comprimat şi încercaţi să înlăturaţi 
urmele de murdărie de pe pini. 

-	După spălarea elementelor asiguraţi-vă ca sifonul de evacuare a 
condensatului să fie liber: curăţaţi-l dacă este necesar.

-	Verificarea conductei de evacuare a gazelor arse şi a coşului de fum.

A treia fază - Remontarea.
-	După curăţarea corpului şi/sau arzătoarelor, aşezaţi arzătoarele la loc 

în locaşurile corespunzătoare.
-	Aşezaţi garniturile noi din grafit.

Pentru remontare, procedaţi în sens invers; aveţi 
grijă să strângeţi şuruburile de fixare a grupului 
mixer/ventilatoare pe corp, cu un cuplu de strângere 
de 13 Nm.

ATENŢIE
CU OCAZIA FIECĂREI OPERAŢII DE ÎNTREŢI-
NERE ESTE OBLIGATORIE ÎNLOCUIREA GARNI-
TURILOR DE ETANŞARE A FIECĂRUI ARZĂTOR.

-	Înainte de pornire asiguraţi-vă ca sifonul de evacuare a condensatului 
să fie plin cu apă.

-	Înainte de a deschide robinetul de alimentare cu gaz asiguraţi-vă ca 
racordul de gaz slăbit înainte, să fie bine strâns. Pentru a face acest 
lucru, deschideţi robinetul şi verificaţi etanşarea cu soluţie de săpun.

- Pe măsură ce porniţi un arzător verificaţi imediat etanşarea dintre 
fiecare vană de gaz şi camera de amestecare corespunzătoare.

-	Efectuaţi analiza combustiei şi verificaţi parametri.
-	Asiguraţi-vă că toate prizele de presiune pentru gaz care au fost des-

chise, să fie închise la loc.

Aer comprimat

Átvizsgálás és karbantartás

Második lépés - Tisztítás.
-	Távolítsa el a tömítéseket és az égőket.
-	Tisztítsa meg szárazon az égőket a "láng oldalról" sűrített levegővel.
-	Ellenőrizze az égő hajlított elemeinek és a szemek hegesztését.

Az égők tömítését minden tisztításkor ki kell cserélni. 

-	 Mossa át vízzel az égésteret, ügyelve arra, hogy ne 
vizezze be az elektromos kábeleket.

-	A művelet során biztosítani kell, hogy a kondenzvíz elvezető cső 
mindig szabad maradjon, hogy a mosóvíz ne folyhasson ki a vizsgá-
lónyíláson. 

-	Fújja át az égésteret sűrített levegővel, és próbálja meg az esetlegesen 
a szegecseken maradt szennyeződéseket eltávolítani. 

-	Az elemek átmosását követően ellenőrizze, hogy a kondenzvíz elvezető 
szifon nincs-e elzáródva: Szükség esetén tisztítsa meg.

-	Nézze át az égéstermék elvezető csövet és a kéményt.

Harmadik lépés - Összeszerelés.
-	A kazántest és/vagy az égők tisztítását követően szerelje vissza az égő-

ket a helyükre.
-	Helyezze fel az új grafit tömítéseket.

A visszaszereléskor végezze el a fenti műveleteket 
ellentétes sorrendben, ügyelve arra, hogy a keverő/
ventilátor egységet 13 Nm nyomatékkal rögzítse a 
testhez.

FIGYELEM
KARBANTARTÁSI MŰVELETEK VÉGZÉSE ESE-
TÉN MINDEN ÉGŐ TÖMÍTÉSÉT KÖTELEZŐ 
KICSERÉLNI.

-	A begyújtás előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a kondenzvíz elvezető szifonban 
elég víz van-e.

-	Mielőtt ismét kinyitná a gázcsapot, ellenőrizze, hogy a korábban 
meglazított gázcsatlakozót megfelelően meghúzta-e. Ehhez nyissa ki 
a csapot, és szappanos oldattal ellenőrizze a gáztömörséget.

-Ahogy egy égő bekapcsol, azonnal ellenőrizze az egyes gázszelepek és 
a hozzá tartozó előkeverő kamra közötti gáztömörséget.

-	Végezze el a tüzelőanyag ellenőrzését, és ellenőrizze a paramétereket.
-	Ellenőrizze, hogy az összes nyitott gáznyomás ellenőrzésére szolgáló 

nyílást elzárta-e.

Sűrített levegő

Pregledi in vzdrževanje

Druga faza - čiščenje.
-	Snemite tesnila in gorilnike.
-	Gorilnike izpihajte s stisnjenim zrakom s strani "plamena".
-	Vizualno preverite stanje zvarov kotnikov in mrežice gorilnikov.

Ob vsakem čiščenju zamenjajte tesnila gorilnikov. 

-	 Z vodo očistite zgorevalno komoro, pri tem pa 
pazite, da ne zmočite ožičenja.

-	Med tem postopkom pazite, da je cev za odvod kondenza ves čas 
prosta, tako da pralna voda ne izhaja skozi kontrolno odprtino. 

-	Zgorevalno komoro izpihajte s stisnjenim zrakom, tako da iz nje 
odstranite morebitno nečistočo, ki bi bila še vedno pritrjena na letve. 

-	Po zaključku pranja elementov se prepričajte, da je sifon za odvod 
kondenza prost: če bi bilo potrebno, ga očistite.

-	Preverite cev za odvajanje dimnih plinov in dimno cev.

Tretja faza - ponovna namestitev.
-	Ko ste očistili osrednji del in/ali gorilnike, slednje znova namestite 

na ustrezna mesta.
-	Vstavite nova grafitna tesnila.

Pri ponovni namestitvi sledite pravkar opisanemu 
postopku v nasprotnem vrstnem redu, pri tem pa 
vijake, ki mešalno enoto/ventilatorja pritrjujejo na 
telo kotla, privijte z zateznim momentom 13 Nm.

POZOR
OB VSAKEM VZDRŽEVANJU JE TREBA OBVE-
ZNO ZAMENJATI TESNILA VSAKEGA GORIL-
NIKA.

-	Pred vžigom preverite, ali je sifon za odvod kondenza napolnjen z 
vodo.

-	Preden ponovno odprete plinsko pipo, se prepričajte, da je plinski 
priključek, ki ste ga pred tem popustili, dobro zategnjen. Za to storiti 
odprite pipo in preverite njeno tesnjenje s pomočjo milnice.

- Medtem ko se gorilnik postopoma prižiga, takoj preverite tesnjenje 
vsakega posameznega plinskega ventila in odgovarjajoče predmešalne 
komore.

-	Opravite analizo zgorevanja in preverite odgovarjajoče parametre.
-	Zaprite vse predhodno odprte plinske priključke.

Stisnjeni zrak

Inspekce a údržba

Druhá fáze - Čištění.
-	Odstraňte těsnění a hořáky.
-	Proveďte suché čištění hořáků foukáním stlačeného vzduchu, ze stra-

ny "plamene".
-	Vizuálně zkontrolujte stav svařování úhlů a horní části hořáků.

Těsnění hořáků se musí vyměnit při každém čištění. 

-	 Omyjte vodou spalovací komory, dávejte pozor, 
aby nedošlo k namočení elektrických kabelů. 

-	Během této operace bude nezbytné ověřit, zda odváděcí potrubí kon-
denzátu zůstává vždy volné, aby mycí voda neunikala z inspekčního 
otvoru. 

-	Vyfoukejte spalovací komoru stlačeným vzduchem a snažte se od-
stranit veškeré nečistoty, které ještě zůstaly uchyceny. 

-	Po ukončení čištění všech prvků se ujstěte, zda je sifon na odvod 
kondenzátu volný: eventuálně jej vyčistěte.

-	Zkontrolujte potrubí na odvod spalin a kouřovod.

Třetí fáze – Opětovná montáž.
-	Po vyčištění tělesa a/nebo hořáků umístěte hořáky zpět na svá místa.
-	Umístěte nová grafitová těsnění.

Při opětovné montáži postupujte v opačném pořadí, 
přičemž dbejte na utáhnutí šroubů jednotky směšo-
vacího zařízení/ventilátorů ke struktuře zařízení, s 
točivým momentem 13 Nm.

POZOR
PŘI KAŽDÉM ÚDRŽBÁŘSKÉM ZÁSAHU JE 
NEZBYTNÉ VYMĚNIT TĚSNĚNÍ KAŽDÉHO 
HOŘÁKU.

-	Před zapnutím zkontrolujte, zda je sifon na odvod kondenzátu dobře 
naplněn vodou.

-	Před opětovným otevřením přívodního plynového kohoutu se ujis-
těte že plynová spojka, předtím uvolněná, je nyní dobře utáhnutá. 
pro vykonání tohoto testu otevřete kohout a zkontrolujte těsnost s 
mýdlovým roztokem.

-	Postupně, jak se hořák zapaluje, ihned zkontrolujte těsnění mezi 
jednotlivými plynovými ventily a příslušnou předmíchací komorou.

-	Vykonejte analýzu spalování a zkontrolujte parametry.
-	Ujistěte se, že všechny tlakové kohouty plynu, které byly otevřeny, 

jsou uzavřeny.

Stlačený vzduch

Kontrol ve bakım

İkinci aşama – Temizlik.
-	Conta ve brülörleri çıkarın.
-	Brülörleri basınçlı hava ile "alev tarafı"ndan temizleyin.
-	Köşe profillerinin ve brülörlerin kaynak durumlarını gözle kontrol 

edin.

Brülörlerin contaları her temizlikte 
değiştirilmelidir. 

-	Elektrik kablolarını ıslatmamaya özen göstererek yanma odasını su 
ile dikkatlice yıkayın.

-	bu işlem sırasında, yıkama suyunun denetleme açıklığından dışarı 
çıkmasını önlemek için, yoğuşma tahliye borusunun daima boş olup 
olmadığı kontrol edilmelidir. 

-	Yanma odasına basınçlı hava üfleyerek kanatçıklara yapışmış pislikleri 
giderin. 

-	Parçaların temizliği tamamlandıktan sonra yoğuşma tahliye sifonu-
nun boş olduğundan emin olun: gerekirse temizleyin.

-	Atık gaz (duman) tahliye borusunu ve bacayı denetleyin.

Üçüncü aşama – Tekrar montaj.
-	Gövde ve/veya brülörlerin temizliğini yaptıktan sonra brülörleri tek-

rar yerlerine yerleştirin.
-	Yeni grafit contaları takın.

Tekrar montaj sırasında, mikser/fan grubunun göv-
deye 13 Nm sıkma momenti ile sıkarak, işlemleri 
ters sıra ile yapın.

DİKKAT
HER BAKIM İŞLEMİNDE BÜTÜN BRÜLÖRLERİN 
CONTALARININ DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ ZORUNLU-
DUR.

-	Cihazı çalıştırmadan önce yoğuşma tahliye sifonunun su ile tamamen 
dolduğundan emin olun.

-	Gaz besleme musluğunu tekrar açmadan önce önceden gevşetilen gaz 
rakorunun sıkılmış olduğundan emin olun. Bunun için musluğu açıp 
sabunlu çözelti ile sızdırmazlığını kontrol edin.

-	Brülörler tek tek çalıştırıldıkça, derhal gaz valfleri ile ön karışım 
odaları arasındaki sızdırmazlığı kontrol edin.

-	Yanma analizi yapıp parametreleri kontrol edin.
-	Açılmış olan bütün gaz çıkışlarının kapatıldığından emin olun.

Basınçlı hava

Kontrola i konserwacja

Faza druga - Czyszczenie.
-	Zdjąć uszczelki i palniki.
-	Przeprowadzić czyszczenie palników na sucho, przedmuchując je 

sprężonym powietrzem od strony płomienia
-	Sprawdzić wzrokowo stan spawów na kątownikach i siatkach palni-

ków.

Uszczelki palników należy wymienić po każdym 
czyszczeniu. 

-	Przemyć wodą komorę spalania, zwracając uwagę, aby nie zamoczyć 
przewodów elektrycznych.

-	Wykonując te prace należy sprawdzić, czy rura spustowa skroplin jest 
cały czas pusta, tak aby woda do mycia nie wylatywała przez otwór 
rewizyjny. 

-	Przedmuchać komorę spalania przy użyciu sprężonego powietrza, 
starając się usunąć ewentualny brud, który osadził się na trzpieniach. 

-	Po zakończeniu mycia elementów należy się upewnić, że syfon od-
prowadzający skropliny jest pusty; ewentualnie wyczyścić go.

-	Wykonać przegląd rury spustowej dymów i przewodu kominowego.

Faza trzecia - Ponowny montaż.
-	Po wyczyszczeniu korpusu i/lub palników należy ustawić z powro-

tem palniki w gniazdach.
-	Złożyć nowe uszczelki grafitowe.

Aby wszystko na nowo zmontować, należy wykonać 
czynności w odwrotnej kolejności, zwracając uwagę 
na dokręcenie śrub mocujących zespołu mieszadła/ 
wentylatorów do korpusu, z momentem dokręcania 
13 Nm.

UWAGA
PO KAŻDEJ PRACY KONSERWACYJNEJ NALEŻY 
OBOWIĄZKOWO WYMIENIĆ USZCZELKI NA 
KAŻDYM PALNIKU.

-	Przed włączeniem sprawdzić czy syfon odprowadzający skropliny jest 
dokładnie napełniony wodą.

-	Przed otwarciem kurka zasilania gazu należy upewnić się, że polu-
zowana wcześniej złączka gazu została dobrze dokręcona. W tym 
celu należy otworzyć kurek i sprawdzić jego szczelność przy użyciu 
roztworu wody i mydła.

-	Kolejno, wraz z zapalaniem palnika, należy od razu sprawdzić szczel-
ność między każdym pojedynczym zaworem gazu a odpowiednią 
komorą wstępnego mieszania.

-	Przeprowadzić analizę spalania i sprawdzić jego parametry.
-	Upewnić się, że wszystkie otwarte wcześniej gniazda ciśnienia gazu 

są teraz zamknięte.

Sprężone powietrze
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